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POSTAL AUCTION 532 
 

Closes: Tuesday 23rd March 2021 
 

INDEX OF LOTS 
 1 - 276 Collections & Accumulations 
 277 - 346 Collectables 
 347 - 428 Thematics 
 429 - 456 Accessories 
 457 - 474 Literature 
 475 - 548 New Zealand - Postal History 
 549 - 627  - Postal Stationery 
 628 - 1227  - Definitives 
 1228 - 1242  - Airmail 
 1243 - 1485  - Commemoratives 
 1486 - 1578  - Health 
 1579 - 1723  - Officials 
 1724 - 1780  - Life Insurance 
 1781 - 1837  - Postal Fiscals 
 1838 - 1870  - Booklets 
 1871 - 2007  - Other 
 2008 - 2090  - Revenues 
 2091 - 2115  - Cinderellas 
 2116 - 2180 Polar 
 2181 - 2257 Flight Covers 
 2258 - 2477 Australia 
 2478 - 2688 Pacific Islands 
 2689 - 2905 Great Britain 
 2906 - 3296 British Commonwealth 
 3297 - 3716 Foreign 
      

 IMPORTANT INFORMATION: 
- You can bid by mail, phone, fax, email or via our website - see contact details below. 
- For enquiries on any lots, contact our office as above. 
- Lots are listed on a simplified basis unless otherwise stated. 
- Stamps illustrated in colour may not be exactly true to shade. 
- Bids under 2/3rds of estimate are generally not considered. 
- NZ Bidders: GST of 15% will be added to successful bids. 
     

EXCHANGE RATES at time of printing (subject to change) NZ Dollar equals UK 54p, USA 74c, 
Australia 95c, Canada 94c, Euro 61c, Japan ¥78, Hong Kong $5.73, Singapore 99c.  
   
  

           

 


 
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CONDITIONS OF SALE 
 
  


   
   
 


 


 
 
 
 


 
 


                  

             





                
                


 
               


 
  




 
           


 


 




 

ABBREVIATIONS USED IN THIS CATALOGUE: 


*  - MUH (mint, not hinged) 
/ - mint & used 
ACS - Auckland City Stamps (NZ) 
b/s - backstamp 
BW - Brusden White 
C  - cover/entire/postcard 
cds  - circular date stamp 
CP  - Campbell Paterson (NZ) 
CTO - cancelled to order 
FDC - first day cover 
FU - fine used (light pmk) 
GU  - good used 

H/H - heavy hinged 
h/s - handstamp 
LH - light hinged 
LJ - Len Jury 
M - mint, previously hinged 
MNG - mint no gum 
m/s - miniature sheet  
   or manuscript postmark 
o/c  - off centre 
OG - original gum 
P - proof/reprint 
p/c - postcard 

pmk - postmark   
PPC - picture postcard 
PU - postally used 
R         - revenue 
r/s - rubber stamp 
S         - specimen 
seln - selection 
SG  - Stanley Gibbons (UK) 
s/l - straight line 
"GU" and "FU" refer to the postmark 
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CONDITIONS OF SALE 
 
  


   
   
 


 


 
 
 
 


 
 


                  

             





                
                


 
               


 
  




 
           


 


 




 

ABBREVIATIONS USED IN THIS CATALOGUE: 


*  - MUH (mint, not hinged) 
/ - mint & used 
ACS - Auckland City Stamps (NZ) 
b/s - backstamp 
BW - Brusden White 
C  - cover/entire/postcard 
cds  - circular date stamp 
CP  - Campbell Paterson (NZ) 
CTO - cancelled to order 
FDC - first day cover 
FU - fine used (light pmk) 
GU  - good used 

H/H - heavy hinged 
h/s - handstamp 
LH - light hinged 
LJ - Len Jury 
M - mint, previously hinged 
MNG - mint no gum 
m/s - miniature sheet  
   or manuscript postmark 
o/c  - off centre 
OG - original gum 
P - proof/reprint 
p/c - postcard 

pmk - postmark   
PPC - picture postcard 
PU - postally used 
R         - revenue 
r/s - rubber stamp 
S         - specimen 
seln - selection 
SG  - Stanley Gibbons (UK) 
s/l - straight line 
"GU" and "FU" refer to the postmark 

   

COLLECTIONS and ACCUMULATIONS
AAT 1957-61 x 36v (11 mint, 23 MUH & 2 used).1 M* $20
Aden - Bulgaria c1900-2000 mostly used colln/accum in very good cond L/H 64 black page s/b with 
slipcase.  About 1500 stamps, mostly foreign, nothing special noted but numerically strong in 
Argentina, Austria & Belgium.  Noted s/b over c$100 retail.

2 / $150

Aden 1939-57 mostly QEII period colln of 45 mostly mint on 2 pages.  Values to 20/- incl SG-listed 
shades:  SG 55, 64, 65, 66, 67, 68, 69, 70, 72 (20/-).  A little dupn of values to 1/-.  SG cat £196.

3 / $125

Aitutaki & Cook Isl c1900-1975, 72v on 11 pages, some variable cond.  SG cat £250+.  Mint & used.4 / $60
Asia (British) c1930s-70 colln of c600 on pages, annotated with SG nos.  Countries: Bangladesh 
(c38), Burma (33), Hong Kong (c95), Malaya (c85), Pakistan (c280), Singapore (c75).  Arranged in 
sets/part sets, some Hong Kong stamps removed.  No dupn, odd tone.  SG cat c£700.

5 M $150

Australia 1913-c1989 comprehensive simple used colln of approx 1000 in Tasman L/L illustrated 
album.  Noted Roos to 5/-, GV Heads to 1/4d, most commems 1927-40 (missing only 4 stamps); 
thereafter appears virtually complete to late 1980s (no 1964 Navigators except £1).  Most cancels 
are FU.  No artificial cancels ex FDCs.

6 U $250

Australia 1913-99 extensive, mainly used colln.  Roos to 5/-, 1934 Victoria, 1935 Anzac & Jubilee, 
GVI to £1, 1940 AIF, Arms to £2, Navigators to £1 & $4.  Appears near complete to late 1990s.

7 U $250

Australia 1913-1987 colln of c750 mainly used in Tasman 2-peg album with packet of 1988 
supplementary pages.  Many loose stamps.  Noted 10 Roos (to 2/-), 17 GV (to 1/4d), seln of 1931-
37 Commems, Arms set of 4 (to £2), 1929 3d Air "OS" (SG O119), seln AAT, all used.  Minor dupn.

8 / $50

Australia 1913-90s duplicated used accum of very many hundreds on double-sided Hagner pages 
in binder.  Noted numerous higher values (many duplicated).  Mostly decimal issues.

9 U $100

Australia 1913-59 patchy colln of 81 mint on illustrated pages, mostly 1948 onward.  Noted SG 1, 
142, 150, 180, 184, J1.  SG cat £128.

10 M $60

Australia 1913-1992, a general GU/FU colln (9 diff Roos to 2/- & 17 GV to 1/4d) of over 1000 diff on 
Seven Seas pages, key items absent.

11 U $150

Australia 1913-58 mint & used colln of 340 on pages.  A little dupn, incl some blocks.  Many better 
items cat to c£30 each, but cond of earlies varies.

12 / $125

Australia 1914-66 pre-decimal colln of 252 diff mostly used on illustrated pages (no Roos or GV 
heads).  Better items noted incl 1914 6d Kookaburra FU cat £55 (slightly short corner), SG 118 
GU/FU, 121-3 set mint, 139 FU, 142 FU, 157-8 FU, 161-3 GU/FU, 195 FU, 166 FU, 168c FU, 182 
FU, 200-202 FU, 196-9 (Anzac) FU, 224d FU, 253ba FU.  SG cat £511.

13 U $225

Australia 1927-80s slightly tired colln but noted 2/- Jubilee mint, SA & NSW Centenaries used.  
Near complete late 1940s on, lacking high value pre-decimal.

14 / $120

Australia c1930-80s colln of state perfins & varieties 1600+v on 41 stock pages.  Incl AAT x 6; 
Robes 5/- & 10/- x 4 & £1 x 3; Arms to £1; Navigators to $2 etc.  All GU/FU.

15 U $150

Australia c1930-1990s an unmounted colln of 700 diff used.16 U $60
Australia 1937-48 chocolate box full of GVI defins to 5/- used.  About 2-3000+ stamps.17 U $50
Australia 1940s-50 c80 Naval mail covers variously franked & addressed.  Most with 'From HM 
Ship' tombstone hand cancel.  Over 25 diff Naval h/s & colours noted.

18 C $160

Australia c1950s-2010s QEII off paper mixture, singles/multiples, defs/commems - used & unused.  
Approx 175g.

19 U $45

Australia: 1954-6 Olympic Games x 25 diff small covers; 1954 Qantas/BOAC FFC; 1954-5 2/- 
illustrated FDCs; 1956 set + singles on illustrated FDCs; 1956 Olympic Torch FFC; 1956 x 2 diff 
Olympex souvenir covers; 1956 Main Stadium & ditto (Press) pmk covers; 1956 Olympic Village x 
12 diff pictorial pmks.  Attractive colln - mostly used to Canada.

20 C $150

Australia 1966-92 comprehensive decimal colln of 800 diff almost all FU, in mounts on illustrated 
pages.  SG cat £585.

21 / $300

Australia 1979-89 colln of FDCs.  Possibly complete, many hundreds.22 C $350
Australia c1902-c1972, approx 400v (all appear diff), mixed cond, incl a few AAT & Postage Dues, 
on 6 stock pages.

23 U $50

Austria 1858-1965 neat colln of Postage Dues, all periods well covered mint & used.  350+ stamps.  
STC £236, probably some time ago.

24 / $120

Austria c1860s-1900s misc back of book pages + Bosnia & Herzegovina, Lombardy & Venetia & 
POs in Turkish Empire, mint/used seln of 105v on 51 L/H hingeless lpages.  Noted various Turkish 
Empiire postage Dues (£100+) used.  SG cat £540+.

25 / $180

Austria c1890s-1950s small colln, dupn on 9 stock pages.  GU/FU.26 U $20
Austria 1890-1935 range of 291v on 20 pages incl 1931 Rotary set (odd very minor perf tone & misc 
Army Posts etc.  SG cat £870+.  Mint.

27 M $400

Austria 1957-83 colln on hingeless L/H pages.  Appears reasonably complete with used to c1975.  
Some earlier used, toned.  633v + 6 m/s.  MUH/Used.

28 / $240
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Austria c1985-96 colln 400v + 3 m/s on 8 stock pages, incls 12 Frama vending machine stamps.  
Attractive lot, majority cat £1.50 each.  MUH.

29 * $200

Azerbaijan 1995-2005 small colln of thematics (32 stamps + 10 m/s), mostly complete sets, MUH 
(mostly) & cto.  Themes incl wildlife (noted 1005 Insects m/s), sport, space (2 m/s), transport, 
airships.  Also 3 MUH 2008 sets (33 stamps) unlisted by SG: Chess x 2m/s, Early Locomotives x 2 
m/s, Praga 2008 Cats & Dogs (perf * imperf sets).  The 1995-2005 issues cat £112.

30 * $90

Bavaria 1849-1920s colln of 41v on pages, mixed cond.  SG cat £129+.  Mostly used.31 / $45
Bavaria to British Honduras c1870-1970s, 278v on 35 pages, some mixed cond.  SG cat £330+.  
Mint & used.

32 / $100

Belgian Congo 1894-1936 range of 80v on 8 pages.  SG cat £220+.  Mint.33 M $100
Belgium & Belgian Occupations 1866-1936 colln on 18 pages, some mixed cond especially earlies.  
Noted 1826 1c & 5c mint; 1926 Orval etc (199v).  SG cat £1800+.  Mint.

34 M $350

Belarus 1992-2010 colln of 69 diff & 14 m/s, mostly complete sets.  MUH (& a few FU).  Mainly 
thematic sets, incl wildlife (many), flora, sport, etc.  Attractive.  SG cat £117.

35 / $90

Belarus 1992-2001 comprehensive colln of 141 diff & 14 m/s, almost all complete sets.  MUH & a 
few FU.  Many attractive thematics, incl wildlife, sport (Olympics), art, transport.  SG cat £172.

36 / $140

Bosnia & Herzegovina 1906-1918 range of 59v on 4 pages.  SG cat £147.  Mint.37 M $50
British Empire/Commonwealth 1937 GVI Coronation, virtually complete mint colln (generally clean) 
of 199 diff.  Also 136 diff FU, all sets.  In special loose-leaf printed album, publ 1937.  SG cat £407.

38 / $275

Brazil 1844-1930s colln of 99v, on pages, little or no dupn, variable cond.  SG cat £290+.  Used.39 U $100
Brazil 1850-1936 colln of 50v on 12 pages & incl 1850 10r (blue) 30r (black) "Goat's Eye", mixed 
cond.  SG cat £500+.  Mint.

40 M $150

British Africa 1890s-1970s tidy colln in s/b.  Gold Coast, Nyasaland (incl EVII 2/6d postally used but 
faults), Sierra Leone, Rhodesia etc incl S Rhodesia GVI & QEII to 2/6d etc.  c400 stamps mint & 
used, much toning.

41 / $100

British Commonwealth-Carribean countries (Cayman Isl to Virgin Isl) c1935-9, 115v on 23 pages, 
odd one (pressure?) stuck.  SG cat £375+.  Mostly mint.

42 / $100

British Comm 1937 GVI Coronation, complete series of 202 diff mint (incl 45 diff omnibus sets of 3 & 
both Newfoundland sets) in special looseleaf (springback) album issued at the time (embossed gold 
medallion cover).  Imprint of Dominion Stamp Co, Gore, NZ.  Faint tone traces on extremities of 
pages but stamps are fine & clean.  Also incl Harrison & Co cinderella set of 12 (regalia), some tone 
on these.  SG cat £200+.

43 M $175

British Comm 1983 Commonwealth Day complete omnibus total of 54 sets plus Canada & Falkland 
Isl Black prints.  Cat £100+.

44 * $65

British Commonwealth Omnibus 1984 complete colln of "Lloyds List' stamps set of 4 (+  m/s) on 4 
Hagner sheets in alphabetical order:  Ascension Isl to Solomon Isl (16 island countries), face vals to 
$2.  MUH.

45 * $70

British Empire c1850s-1950s colln of c1100 mint & used in a "Movaleaf" s/b album.  Colln sorted 
into: Australia/Canada, Caribbean, Africa, the rest (no NZ).  Incls some sets & part sets Australia & 
Canada incl States.  Cond generally good.

46 / $200

Burma 1937-54 colln of 61 diff mint on 5 pages, incl 1R SG 79, 3A SG 57a.  Noted 7 1946 defins to 
2R with hinge stains (not incl in CV).  SG cat £66.

47 M $40

Canada & Newfoundland 1850s-1970s scattered colln in large s/b, pre Small Queens with faults.  
Noted 1897 6c used, 1927 Confederation set, 1928 set to 50c, 1930 set to $1 used etc.  Useful 
Newfoundland, probably c1000 stamps mint & used.  Much toning.

48 / $100

Canada c1860-2000 colln of 2000 & used in an Empire 3-peg album arranged chronologically.  Incl 
GV (c75 to 15c incl ½-5c Jubilee), EVII (c17), GV (c50 & commems) GVI & QEII values to $1 
noted.  Large no of commems 1960s on STC c £1400 in 2006.

49 U $275

Canada 1870s-1960s colln on album pages incl Jubilee mint 8c (toning) & 10c (thinned).  Dues 
1930 10c used (toning) etc.  Useful coverage, little dupn, 500+ stamps.

50 / $175

Canada c1880s-1990s off paper accum in choc box probably 2-3000 stamps.  Noted some high 
vals.  Nearly all used.

51 / $75

Canada to Columbia c1900-1970s, 375v on 49 pages, some mixed cond.  SG cat £220+.  Mint & 
used.

52 / $75

Canada 1930s-70s accum of MUH (occasional mint) singles, blocks etc.  Mainly 1950s & 1960s, 
with vals to 50c & $1 noted.  3000+ stamps.

53 M* $180

Canada 1935-55 rather patchy mint colln of 49 diff on illustrated pages.  Noted GVI coils SG 392-3, 
6c Air SG 371.  A few (other) items with no gum.  SG cat £147.

54 M $75

Ceylon 1898-1954 colln of 54 diff mint on 4 illustrated pages, mostly GVI-QEII period.  Noted GVI to 
30c, QEII incl SG 425, 428 (2R), 429 (5R with minor perf tone).  SG cat £83.

55 M $50

Ceylon & Straits Settlements c1935-9 Commonwealth seln of 68v, on 14 pages, some mixed cond.  
SG cat £510+.  Mostly mint.

56 M $100

PAGE 8



   

Austria c1985-96 colln 400v + 3 m/s on 8 stock pages, incls 12 Frama vending machine stamps.  
Attractive lot, majority cat £1.50 each.  MUH.

29 * $200

Azerbaijan 1995-2005 small colln of thematics (32 stamps + 10 m/s), mostly complete sets, MUH 
(mostly) & cto.  Themes incl wildlife (noted 1005 Insects m/s), sport, space (2 m/s), transport, 
airships.  Also 3 MUH 2008 sets (33 stamps) unlisted by SG: Chess x 2m/s, Early Locomotives x 2 
m/s, Praga 2008 Cats & Dogs (perf * imperf sets).  The 1995-2005 issues cat £112.

30 * $90

Bavaria 1849-1920s colln of 41v on pages, mixed cond.  SG cat £129+.  Mostly used.31 / $45
Bavaria to British Honduras c1870-1970s, 278v on 35 pages, some mixed cond.  SG cat £330+.  
Mint & used.

32 / $100

Belgian Congo 1894-1936 range of 80v on 8 pages.  SG cat £220+.  Mint.33 M $100
Belgium & Belgian Occupations 1866-1936 colln on 18 pages, some mixed cond especially earlies.  
Noted 1826 1c & 5c mint; 1926 Orval etc (199v).  SG cat £1800+.  Mint.

34 M $350

Belarus 1992-2010 colln of 69 diff & 14 m/s, mostly complete sets.  MUH (& a few FU).  Mainly 
thematic sets, incl wildlife (many), flora, sport, etc.  Attractive.  SG cat £117.

35 / $90

Belarus 1992-2001 comprehensive colln of 141 diff & 14 m/s, almost all complete sets.  MUH & a 
few FU.  Many attractive thematics, incl wildlife, sport (Olympics), art, transport.  SG cat £172.

36 / $140

Bosnia & Herzegovina 1906-1918 range of 59v on 4 pages.  SG cat £147.  Mint.37 M $50
British Empire/Commonwealth 1937 GVI Coronation, virtually complete mint colln (generally clean) 
of 199 diff.  Also 136 diff FU, all sets.  In special loose-leaf printed album, publ 1937.  SG cat £407.

38 / $275

Brazil 1844-1930s colln of 99v, on pages, little or no dupn, variable cond.  SG cat £290+.  Used.39 U $100
Brazil 1850-1936 colln of 50v on 12 pages & incl 1850 10r (blue) 30r (black) "Goat's Eye", mixed 
cond.  SG cat £500+.  Mint.

40 M $150

British Africa 1890s-1970s tidy colln in s/b.  Gold Coast, Nyasaland (incl EVII 2/6d postally used but 
faults), Sierra Leone, Rhodesia etc incl S Rhodesia GVI & QEII to 2/6d etc.  c400 stamps mint & 
used, much toning.

41 / $100

British Commonwealth-Carribean countries (Cayman Isl to Virgin Isl) c1935-9, 115v on 23 pages, 
odd one (pressure?) stuck.  SG cat £375+.  Mostly mint.

42 / $100

British Comm 1937 GVI Coronation, complete series of 202 diff mint (incl 45 diff omnibus sets of 3 & 
both Newfoundland sets) in special looseleaf (springback) album issued at the time (embossed gold 
medallion cover).  Imprint of Dominion Stamp Co, Gore, NZ.  Faint tone traces on extremities of 
pages but stamps are fine & clean.  Also incl Harrison & Co cinderella set of 12 (regalia), some tone 
on these.  SG cat £200+.

43 M $175

British Comm 1983 Commonwealth Day complete omnibus total of 54 sets plus Canada & Falkland 
Isl Black prints.  Cat £100+.

44 * $65

British Commonwealth Omnibus 1984 complete colln of "Lloyds List' stamps set of 4 (+  m/s) on 4 
Hagner sheets in alphabetical order:  Ascension Isl to Solomon Isl (16 island countries), face vals to 
$2.  MUH.

45 * $70

British Empire c1850s-1950s colln of c1100 mint & used in a "Movaleaf" s/b album.  Colln sorted 
into: Australia/Canada, Caribbean, Africa, the rest (no NZ).  Incls some sets & part sets Australia & 
Canada incl States.  Cond generally good.

46 / $200

Burma 1937-54 colln of 61 diff mint on 5 pages, incl 1R SG 79, 3A SG 57a.  Noted 7 1946 defins to 
2R with hinge stains (not incl in CV).  SG cat £66.

47 M $40

Canada & Newfoundland 1850s-1970s scattered colln in large s/b, pre Small Queens with faults.  
Noted 1897 6c used, 1927 Confederation set, 1928 set to 50c, 1930 set to $1 used etc.  Useful 
Newfoundland, probably c1000 stamps mint & used.  Much toning.

48 / $100

Canada c1860-2000 colln of 2000 & used in an Empire 3-peg album arranged chronologically.  Incl 
GV (c75 to 15c incl ½-5c Jubilee), EVII (c17), GV (c50 & commems) GVI & QEII values to $1 
noted.  Large no of commems 1960s on STC c £1400 in 2006.

49 U $275

Canada 1870s-1960s colln on album pages incl Jubilee mint 8c (toning) & 10c (thinned).  Dues 
1930 10c used (toning) etc.  Useful coverage, little dupn, 500+ stamps.

50 / $175

Canada c1880s-1990s off paper accum in choc box probably 2-3000 stamps.  Noted some high 
vals.  Nearly all used.

51 / $75

Canada to Columbia c1900-1970s, 375v on 49 pages, some mixed cond.  SG cat £220+.  Mint & 
used.

52 / $75

Canada 1930s-70s accum of MUH (occasional mint) singles, blocks etc.  Mainly 1950s & 1960s, 
with vals to 50c & $1 noted.  3000+ stamps.

53 M* $180

Canada 1935-55 rather patchy mint colln of 49 diff on illustrated pages.  Noted GVI coils SG 392-3, 
6c Air SG 371.  A few (other) items with no gum.  SG cat £147.

54 M $75

Ceylon 1898-1954 colln of 54 diff mint on 4 illustrated pages, mostly GVI-QEII period.  Noted GVI to 
30c, QEII incl SG 425, 428 (2R), 429 (5R with minor perf tone).  SG cat £83.

55 M $50

Ceylon & Straits Settlements c1935-9 Commonwealth seln of 68v, on 14 pages, some mixed cond.  
SG cat £510+.  Mostly mint.

56 M $100
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China-Russia POs, useful coll with part sets incl 7R (SG 22), $7 on 7R (SG 41) & 1920 4c on 4k 
(SG 61) used.  65 stamps.  SG cat £450+.  Mint/Used.

57 / $200

China 1959-66 colln of 106 diff FU (incl many postally used rather than CTO) on 3 Hagner pages.  
Noted 1960 Chrysanthemums x 8 diff to 52y, SG 2157, 2166-7 (set), 2258, 2291-5 (set), 2311, 2325 
(Mao & athletes).  Fine cond.  SG cat £252.

58 U $200

China-Taiwan 1950s-80s c500 stamps (probably all diff) on pages, untidy.  Mint & used59 / $60
Cook Isl c1900 bulk stock mint/MUH in 9 envelopes, ex JJ Bishop.  Approx 160 vals, sorted as per 
SG.  Some variable cond.  SG 19-41 range.  Cat £2900+.

60 M* $500

Cook Isl etc 1902-1050 colln of 64 diff mint on illustrated album pages.  Noted SG 31, 39, 81, 137-
45 (½d-2/-), 150-59 (½d-3/-), Aitutaki SG 32, & some Niue incl SG 113-122 set.  SG cat £243.

61 M $140

Cook Isl 1938-45 Pictorials bulk MUH stock ex JJ Bishop in sheets/blocks, single, mult wmks etc.  
Approx 1300, some mixed cond.  Scott cat US$3000+ approx.

62 * $400

Cuba 1970s-1990s accum of approx 350 (& 13 m/s) cto large pictorials, mostly diff (some sets 
noted), in 48 page L/H s/b (some marks/faint tone spots).  Many thematics.

63 U $80

Cuba 1984-1995 colln of 206 diff (& 5 m/s) thematics MUH, almost all complete sets.  Themes incl 
sport, space, wildlife, transport, cinema.  Colourful.  SG cat £216.  MUH.

64 * $180

Cuba 1996-1999 colln of 170 diff (& 14 m/s) thematics MUH, almost all complete sets.  Themes incl 
wildlife, sport, transport, art, chess, Princes Diana, political.  Very colourful.  SG cat £275.

65 * $225

Cuba 2000-2004 colln of 132 diff (& 10 m/s) thematics MUH, almost all complete sets.  Themes incl 
transport, wildlife, tourism, film stars, art sport. Very colourful.  SG cat £181.

66 * $150

Cyprus 1935-1955 colln of 35 diff mint on 2 pages, incl 1935 9P Jubilee (cat £24), 1938-51 GVI 
Pictorials incl SG 152a, 153, 155, 155ab, 156 (cat £45), 158, 160., 156b, QEII to 50 mils.  SG cat 
£208.

67 M $140

Czechoslovakia & Czech Republic 1918-2003 mint & mostly used accum on 15 stock pages, dupn.  
Maybe 1250 stamps.

68 / $100

Czechoslovakia 1918-1930 seln of 76v on 8 pages.  SG cat £144.  Mint.69 M $60
Danzig 1920-1935 range of 141v on 8 pages.  SG cat £225.  Mint.70 M $100
Europe c1900-1930s range of 207v on 30 pages.  SG cat £400+.  Mint.71 M $150
Europe c1920-70s mostly used accum on 5 stock pages + 4 envelopes.72 U $30
Falkland Isl c1890-c1940 useful range of 50 diff used (mostly FU) on 2 Hagner pages.  Noted 1894 
2½d QV SG 30, 1904 2d EVII SG 45, 1923 2d GV SG 75, 6d GV SG 78 (light stain on back), 1929 
½d-1/- GV Pictorials SG 116-122, 1/- SG 122a, 1933 ½d-3d Centenary SG 124-131, GVI ½d-1s3d.  
All sound.  SG cat £420.

73 U $275

Fiji c1890-1981 colln of c310 mint & used on pages plus 22 FDCs (c1967-81), very little dupn.  
Noted: 1890s (x16), 1935 Silver Jubilee set (mixed, m, u) 1938 GVI picts specialised (no 10/-, £1), 
QEII defins set 1954, 1962, 1968, 1969 and 1971 (some mixed, m, u).

74 / $225

Fiji c1900+1982 colln of c600 mint & used in Hagner album.  Arrange in sets/part sets.  Noted: 
19897 2½d "VR" (mint), EVII to 1/- (mint, used), 1938 GVI Pictorials to 5/- (used) + some mint, 1948 
Royal Wedding set mint x 2), QEII defins 1954 set to £1 (used), 1959 to £1 (mint), all with extra 
examples/variants.  Defins & commems thereon (mint &/or used).  Good cond.  SG cat c£400.

75 / $150

Fiji c1910-1987 mostly used colln, reasonably complete with odd mint from c1980.  SG cat £450+.76 / $180
Fiji 1938-46 very specialised colln of GVI 2d & 2½d.  Map defins - dies, plate flaws etc.  Noted 9 x 
SG listed flaws SG 253a & b, 6 x extra island flaw (SG 256a etc), used.  Incl 2d Die I c40 mint, die II 
c30 mint, mainly MUH but smokey gum.  Over 300 stamps.  Cat c£3750.

77 / $650

Fiji c1959-2012 colln of c500 mainly mint/MUH in Hagner album.  Earlies incl 1969 QEII set of 17 & 
1971 Birds/Flowers set.  Most value is is MUH sets & m/ss from 2000 on, eg 2003 Reptiles, 2010 
fruits, 2011 Volunteers, 2005 Pope John Paul m/s, 2020 Cicada m/s, 2010 Crested Iguana m/s, 
2012 Collared Lory m/s etc.  Cat £400+.  Negligible dupn.  SG cat c£500.

78 M* $250

Fiume 1918-1924 range of 69v on 6 pages.  SG cat £290+.  Mint.79 M $120
Foreign Countries c1870-1930s Bolivia to Czechoslovakia, 289v little or dupn, on pages, variable 
cond.  SG cat £145+.

80 $45

Foreign cinderellas c1950-70s seln of sheets/multiples etc, dupn, from Finland, Turkey, Mexico, 
Panama, South Africa, Korea, GB, Italy etc.  29 items, mostly MUH.

81 M* $60

France 1849-1980s colln in 3 Davo hingeless albums, most pre WWI used.  Noted 13 early imperfs, 
1869 5F Napoleon used (minor faults), 23 other Ceres/Napoleon used, 1876 5F Peace & 
Commerce FU, Mouchon 3c mint; good range of Mersons; 1917 War Orphans to 35c + 25c mint; 
1918 Red Cross mint; 1926 surcharges set mint; 1926 War Orphans mint; 1928 Sinking Fund VFU; 
1930 & 1931 Sinking Fund mint; 1937 Museum set of 2 MUH.  Nearly complete thereafter, mostly 
mint.  1947 & 1949 500F mint.  From c1970s mainly MUH.  Mint/MUH.

82 M* $2,000

France to NZ c1880s-1940, 1093v on pages, mixed cond.  Mostly used.83 / $90
GB 1796-1820s 13 entires/letters/franks (incl 1796, 1797), 9 various postal markings & ms rates.84 C $200
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GB 1840s-1940s Postal stationery envs mostly unused, QV x 30, EVII x 1, GV x 5, GVI x 5.  
Attractive range.  Huggins cat £571.

85 C $400

GB 1840-1967, mint in L/H hingeless album pgs.  Noted: QV 1d red plate #106, 198; 1873 2½d SG 
141 (pl 10); 3d SG 144 (pl 12, 18); EVII range to 10d; 2/6d Seahorses (BW): 1948 Silver Wedding 
set; useful range early phosphor commems, + misc regionals, dues & officials.  Majority is mint but 
odd used & MUH present.  Some variable cond (esp QV - regumming possible).  461v on 96 
pages.  SG cat £3800+.

86 / $1,000

GB 1840-1980s range of 320 mint (some MUH) & used on Hagner pages, mostly 1920s or later, a 
little dupn.  Noted 1840 1d Black used (no margins, back thin), 1934 2/6d  Seahorses FU, GVI high 
values to £1 (both) used & other better items.  All decimal period are used.

87 / $150

GB 1841-1970 colln of mint & used in 2-peg Warwick album, well annotated.  Noted: 1841 5 x 1d on 
blue paper; 1857-70 QV perf (1d, 2d x 16); 1880-1 (17); 1887-92 QV set used; EVII (set to 1/- used); 
1912 (set to 1/- used) + 2/6d; 1924 B.E. Exbn set used; later GV & EVII sets used; GVI set to 1/- 
mint & used + high vals (9, both sets); large seln QEII mint & used.  No dupn.

88 / $90

GB c1855-84 seln surface print issues to 1/- x 18 diff mostly sound but heavy cancels etc.  Cat 
approx £1800 simpl.  GU/FU.

89 U $150

GB 1887-1970 pre-decimal used colln of 280 diff on illustrated pages.  Noted a few better earlier 
items, eg 2/6d, 5/- Seahorses GU, 1924 1d Exbn FU, 1939 10/- GVI dark blue FU.

90 U $75

GB 1914-82 Postage Due range on 2 Hagner pages, incl 1st design 25 diff used ½d-2/6d all 
identified, incl FU 2d SG D21, 5d D44 (cat £20), 5d D52 (£20).  Also 1968-9 2d-1/- SG D69-74 set 
MUH, 1982 ½d-£1, £5 MUH, & c100 range sound used in 4 packets (unchecked for wmks etc).

91 / $100

GB 1930s-60s miscellany on 9 Hagner pages, incl several EVIII/GVI cylinder blocks MUH, odd GVI 
commems in MUH blocks, QEII Wildings MUH & used, incl packet of identified varieties on low 
values MUH.

92 / $30

GB 1953-2002 QEII defins colln mostly used, in large s/b.  Well arranged with specialisation, much 
dupn.  Noted nothing scarce.  Mint/MUH/used.

93 / $200

GB 1958-70 QEII pre-decimal Regionals, range of 80 on 4 pages, almost all used (1 MUH), incl 2 of 
many items.  Identified bu SG specialised numbers.  SG cat £50.

94 / $30

GB 1967-70 QEII pre-decimal Machin series, very specialised colln of c470 stamps on 30 pages, 
incl 270 MUH & 200 in mint blocks (only 1 or 2 stamps per block LH mint, the rest MUH).  Noted 
printing variants, shades, plate flaws, booklet panes, coil strips.  Colln appears assembled at the 
time from specialist suppliers in GB.  Fine lot.  Also 100+ loose MUH on 2 Hagner pages, incl 1969 
2/6d-£1 set of 4 in plate blocks of 4.

95 M* $125

GB 1971-2001 colln of mint &/or used to c 1980, mainly MUH 1980-2001 (some multiples/inter-
panneau pairs, a few high values).  Fv of MUH c£100.

96 / $150

GB 1979-1991 colln of 181 FDCs covers comprising 1979 (9), 1980 (18), 1981 (12), 1982 (11), 
1983 (14), 1984 (16), 1985 (11), 1986 (18), 1987 (13), 1988 (14), 1989 (15), 1990 (18), 1991 (12).  
Includes defins (incl Regionals) commems, booklet panes etc with no obvious dupn.  Good cond.  
Presented in year bundles.

97 C $350

GB 1980s attractive seln of 16 diff Benham's silk cacheted FDCs with pictorial cancs.98 C $65
GB 1982-84 x 8 sets of Benham silk cacheted postcards, each with pictorial cancel.99 C $65
Germany 1850s-1960s useful representative colln.  Some better German States, though tend to 
have faults, then broad coverage & some colonies.  Mint & used.

100 / $150

German States 1860-1920s range of 131v on 8 pages, variable condition.  SG cat £370+.  Mint.101 M $120
Germany 1905-1936 seln of 292v on 16 pages, a few on last 2 pages are mixed cond.  GS cat 
£370+.  Mint.

102 M $150

Germany-West 1949-69 useful colln on various sets of printed pages with overlaps.  Better noted 
incl 1949 Parliament & Stamp Centenary mint, UPU MUH, Posthorns 50pf & 60pf mint etc.  Few 
FDCs, m/s etc.  Thousands of stamps mint/MUH/used.  Weighs 4.2kg.

103 / $650

Germany-West 1952-59 colln of 126 diff MUH on 3 Hagner pages.  Noted many better items cat to 
c£25 each, incl SG 1075 (Mona Lisa), 1077-9, 1081, 1088, 1091, 1094, 1117, 1123, 1125, 1128, 
1130, 1133-5, 1137-40, 1142-5, 1153, 1156, 1158-9, 1161-2, 1167-72 & 1954 Heuss set 2-90pf (17) 
SG 1103-1122i.  Fine.  SG cat £682.

104 * $500

Germany-West 1954-c1982 (& a few later), range of 500+ (& 5 m/s) MUH on 9 s/b pages.  Dupn of 
many items.  Mostly c1957-66 period.  SG cat approx £450.

105 * $250

Germany-West 1970s etc Industry & Buildings defins in brown Davo s/b.  Dupn & multiples & 
booklet varieties etc.  Approx 1100v.  GU/FU.

106 U $60

Germany-West 1980-1990 x 114 diff commems.  GU/FU.107 U $75
Germany-West Berlin 1948-c1953 seln of 114v on 4 stock pages, incl some Allied Zones, 
mint/MUH/used.  Also 42v on piece c1970, some with odd tone spot.  SG cat £1225+.

108 / $300

Germany-West Berlin 1964-90 range of 127 MUH on 4 s/b pages.  Slight dupn.  Mostly complete 
sets.  SG cat £208.

109 * $130
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GB 1840s-1940s Postal stationery envs mostly unused, QV x 30, EVII x 1, GV x 5, GVI x 5.  
Attractive range.  Huggins cat £571.

85 C $400

GB 1840-1967, mint in L/H hingeless album pgs.  Noted: QV 1d red plate #106, 198; 1873 2½d SG 
141 (pl 10); 3d SG 144 (pl 12, 18); EVII range to 10d; 2/6d Seahorses (BW): 1948 Silver Wedding 
set; useful range early phosphor commems, + misc regionals, dues & officials.  Majority is mint but 
odd used & MUH present.  Some variable cond (esp QV - regumming possible).  461v on 96 
pages.  SG cat £3800+.

86 / $1,000

GB 1840-1980s range of 320 mint (some MUH) & used on Hagner pages, mostly 1920s or later, a 
little dupn.  Noted 1840 1d Black used (no margins, back thin), 1934 2/6d  Seahorses FU, GVI high 
values to £1 (both) used & other better items.  All decimal period are used.

87 / $150

GB 1841-1970 colln of mint & used in 2-peg Warwick album, well annotated.  Noted: 1841 5 x 1d on 
blue paper; 1857-70 QV perf (1d, 2d x 16); 1880-1 (17); 1887-92 QV set used; EVII (set to 1/- used); 
1912 (set to 1/- used) + 2/6d; 1924 B.E. Exbn set used; later GV & EVII sets used; GVI set to 1/- 
mint & used + high vals (9, both sets); large seln QEII mint & used.  No dupn.

88 / $90

GB c1855-84 seln surface print issues to 1/- x 18 diff mostly sound but heavy cancels etc.  Cat 
approx £1800 simpl.  GU/FU.

89 U $150

GB 1887-1970 pre-decimal used colln of 280 diff on illustrated pages.  Noted a few better earlier 
items, eg 2/6d, 5/- Seahorses GU, 1924 1d Exbn FU, 1939 10/- GVI dark blue FU.

90 U $75

GB 1914-82 Postage Due range on 2 Hagner pages, incl 1st design 25 diff used ½d-2/6d all 
identified, incl FU 2d SG D21, 5d D44 (cat £20), 5d D52 (£20).  Also 1968-9 2d-1/- SG D69-74 set 
MUH, 1982 ½d-£1, £5 MUH, & c100 range sound used in 4 packets (unchecked for wmks etc).

91 / $100

GB 1930s-60s miscellany on 9 Hagner pages, incl several EVIII/GVI cylinder blocks MUH, odd GVI 
commems in MUH blocks, QEII Wildings MUH & used, incl packet of identified varieties on low 
values MUH.

92 / $30

GB 1953-2002 QEII defins colln mostly used, in large s/b.  Well arranged with specialisation, much 
dupn.  Noted nothing scarce.  Mint/MUH/used.

93 / $200

GB 1958-70 QEII pre-decimal Regionals, range of 80 on 4 pages, almost all used (1 MUH), incl 2 of 
many items.  Identified bu SG specialised numbers.  SG cat £50.

94 / $30

GB 1967-70 QEII pre-decimal Machin series, very specialised colln of c470 stamps on 30 pages, 
incl 270 MUH & 200 in mint blocks (only 1 or 2 stamps per block LH mint, the rest MUH).  Noted 
printing variants, shades, plate flaws, booklet panes, coil strips.  Colln appears assembled at the 
time from specialist suppliers in GB.  Fine lot.  Also 100+ loose MUH on 2 Hagner pages, incl 1969 
2/6d-£1 set of 4 in plate blocks of 4.

95 M* $125

GB 1971-2001 colln of mint &/or used to c 1980, mainly MUH 1980-2001 (some multiples/inter-
panneau pairs, a few high values).  Fv of MUH c£100.

96 / $150

GB 1979-1991 colln of 181 FDCs covers comprising 1979 (9), 1980 (18), 1981 (12), 1982 (11), 
1983 (14), 1984 (16), 1985 (11), 1986 (18), 1987 (13), 1988 (14), 1989 (15), 1990 (18), 1991 (12).  
Includes defins (incl Regionals) commems, booklet panes etc with no obvious dupn.  Good cond.  
Presented in year bundles.

97 C $350

GB 1980s attractive seln of 16 diff Benham's silk cacheted FDCs with pictorial cancs.98 C $65
GB 1982-84 x 8 sets of Benham silk cacheted postcards, each with pictorial cancel.99 C $65
Germany 1850s-1960s useful representative colln.  Some better German States, though tend to 
have faults, then broad coverage & some colonies.  Mint & used.

100 / $150

German States 1860-1920s range of 131v on 8 pages, variable condition.  SG cat £370+.  Mint.101 M $120
Germany 1905-1936 seln of 292v on 16 pages, a few on last 2 pages are mixed cond.  GS cat 
£370+.  Mint.

102 M $150

Germany-West 1949-69 useful colln on various sets of printed pages with overlaps.  Better noted 
incl 1949 Parliament & Stamp Centenary mint, UPU MUH, Posthorns 50pf & 60pf mint etc.  Few 
FDCs, m/s etc.  Thousands of stamps mint/MUH/used.  Weighs 4.2kg.

103 / $650

Germany-West 1952-59 colln of 126 diff MUH on 3 Hagner pages.  Noted many better items cat to 
c£25 each, incl SG 1075 (Mona Lisa), 1077-9, 1081, 1088, 1091, 1094, 1117, 1123, 1125, 1128, 
1130, 1133-5, 1137-40, 1142-5, 1153, 1156, 1158-9, 1161-2, 1167-72 & 1954 Heuss set 2-90pf (17) 
SG 1103-1122i.  Fine.  SG cat £682.

104 * $500

Germany-West 1954-c1982 (& a few later), range of 500+ (& 5 m/s) MUH on 9 s/b pages.  Dupn of 
many items.  Mostly c1957-66 period.  SG cat approx £450.

105 * $250

Germany-West 1970s etc Industry & Buildings defins in brown Davo s/b.  Dupn & multiples & 
booklet varieties etc.  Approx 1100v.  GU/FU.

106 U $60

Germany-West 1980-1990 x 114 diff commems.  GU/FU.107 U $75
Germany-West Berlin 1948-c1953 seln of 114v on 4 stock pages, incl some Allied Zones, 
mint/MUH/used.  Also 42v on piece c1970, some with odd tone spot.  SG cat £1225+.

108 / $300

Germany-West Berlin 1964-90 range of 127 MUH on 4 s/b pages.  Slight dupn.  Mostly complete 
sets.  SG cat £208.

109 * $130
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Germany East & West Berlin 1948-60 colln in 28 black page L/H s/b.  Some better earlies but 
occasional toning.  350+ stamps.

110 / $75

Germany-East 1948-75 2 vol colln in Davo printed albums.  About 50% coverage for most periods.  
Gew m/s.  Mint/Used.  Weighs 3.8kgs.

111 / $150

Germany-East 1949-89 untidy nearly all used colln on pages, some dupn, some sets.  Well over 
1000 stamps.

112 / $75

Germany-East 1949-89 mostly used/cto colln on 120 pgs, 2050+ v, m/s & 2 covers.  Mint sets in 
1980s.

113 / $250

Germany-East 1950-1976 accum, many hundreds, dupn, in blue s/b.  Noted SG E137 x 13 (84pf - 
dots) cat £28 each.  Suit patient reseller but no m/s seen.  CTO/FU.

114 U $200

Germany 1988-98 range of 188 & 9 m/s MUH on 6 s/b pages.  All complete sets.  A little dupn.  
Many attractive large designs.  SG cat $580.

115 * $425

Germany 1990s-2000 Commemorative kiloware x 100 grams, approx 250 pieces, on single paper - 
some with more than one stamp on.  Most are cat £1+ each.

116 U $100

Greece 1850s-1950 representative colln of Greece.  Neat on album pgs.  C160 stamps, m & u.117 / $50
Greece 1886-1935 also incl Crete & a few locals, range of 75v on 14 pages.  SG cat £285+.  Mint.118 M $125
Grenada 1970s-80s seln of m/s etc, previously priced for sale at $235+.  MUH.119 * $60
Grenada Grenadines 1970s-80s seln of m/s etc, previously priced for sale at $190+.  MUH.120 * $60
Hong Kong 1937-1997 commems, mostly MUH colln of 370v + 11 m/s on stock pages.  SG cat 
£600+.

121 M* $350

Hungary 1874-1985 used range in diary, no m/s.  No dupn seen.  About 1000 stamps.122 U $75
Hungary c1880s-2000s untidy nearly all used colln on pages - over 2000 stamps.  Some sets, some 
dupn.

123 / $100

Hungary 1905-1935 & incl Serbian etc occupations colln of 247v on 15 pages & incl 1928 
Sports/Scouts set.  SG cat £460+.  Mint.

124 M $200

Hungary c1920s-54 old colln of approx 600 diff mint & used on numerous pages & loose in 
envelope.  Probably nothing scarce.

125 / $30

Hungary 1920s-70s range of many hundreds, mostly diff CTO large pictorials of 1950s-70s, in 32 
page s/b (damaged spine), along with quantities of Poland, Ukraine, Greece, Iraq.  Probably 1000+.

126 U $150

Hungary 1970-74 attractive used range, no m/s.  Dupn, in 48 page LH s/b.  About 1500 stamps.127 U $75
Hungary 1980s-90s various issues (sports, birds, cars etc) as sheets & part sheets.  CTO.  6000+ 
stamps.

128 U $125

India 1855-c1950s mint/used remaindered colln commencing with regummed 1855 8a (SG 36).  
Also noted several high value QV to GV, some with telegraph cancels/faults.  Also incls Officials, 
I.E.F., a few India used abroad & misc Cochin.  Annotated as per SG with very little dupn.  Variable 
cond.  606v on 36 pages.  SG cat £4100+.

129 / $450

IOM 1973-92 colln in Lindner album with slipcase, appears complete.  Also pages 1993-2001 with 
some stamps.  Plus bundle packs, booklets, p/cs etc.  Good CV.  MUH.

130 * $300

Iran 1889-1935 mint colln "as is" of 67v on 15 pages.  Very few ovpts noted & a few stamps mixed 
cond.  SG cat £470+.  Mint.

131 M $150

Israel 1949-58 x 22 diff FDC, mix tabless, part tab, full tab incl 1950 Camel (tabless).  1956 3000L 
Air cover (tone spots).

132 C $40

Italy 1930s few pages from Italian album + stockcard.  Noted 1930 Virgil 5L & 1935 Militia set mint.  
c30 stamps mint & used.

133 / $40

Italy to 1935 range of 66v on 12 pages.  Noted 1879 20c SG 33 (£550), 1891 5c SG 55 (£750), 
some variable cond.  SG cat £1940+.  Mint.

134 M $300

Italian Colonies-Occupations c1900-1936 range of 71v on 19 pages.  SG cat £350+.  Mint.135 M $120
Japan 1899-1936 seln of 27v on 5 pages.  SG cat £385+.  Mint.136 M $150
Leeward Isl 1912-49 GV/GVI colln of 67, almost all mint, on 5 pages.  Noted SG 46a, 47, 48a, 51b x 
3, 53 x 3, 62, 69, 73, 74 74a, 109a x 3, 110b x 3, 111a.  SG £279.  Fine.

137 / $200

Lithuania 1990-2010 colln of 152 diff stamps, 13 m/s & 2 booklets, mostly MUH (a few FU).  
Virtually all complete sets.  Noted some attractive thematics, incl birds & other wildlife (incl 2004 
Kiwi label in se-tenant strip, not seen before!).  SG cat £271.

138 / $225

Malayan States c1890s-1960s, picked over colln on 39 pages.  Some handy remain.  Used.139 U $200
Miniature sheets c1980-90s x 75 diff (no NZ, Australia, GB, Canada or USA) MUH.  Various topics: 
Birds, Animals, Disney etc.

140 * $300

Miniature sheets/sheetlets, mostly c1980s-2000 x 31 diff - many featuring Animals.  MUH.141 * $75
Netherlands & Colonies 1852-1960s colln in large Holland pre-printed album + loose pages.  Good 
coverage 1852-1960s with best items absent.  1200+ stamps.  Mint/Used.

142 / $250
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Netherlands 1870s-1990s s/b of varied material.  Mainly 1930 on.  Some better but toning.  c750 
stamps.  Mint/MUH/Used.

143 / $100

Netherlands 1891-1936 range of 30v on 7 pages, some mixed cond.  SG cat £375+.  Mint.144 M $100
Netherlands 1930s-70s good range of 400 + mint & used (mostly FU) in fine 16-page LH s/b.  Many 
complete sets noted.  Minor duplication.  A few later FU at end.

145 / $130

Netherlands 1940s-60s range of 390 mint, MUH, FU in fine 16-page European s/b.  Unfortunately, 
toning is frequent on mint.  Many complete sets (incl better).  Probably considerable cv.  Dupn noted.

146 / $100

Netherlands 1965-79 near complete (except for m/s) MUH colln in L/L folder.  Total 293 stamps & 3 
m/s.  SG cat £340.

147 * $225

Netherlands 1967-78 range of 250+ MUH (incl 2 m/s) in small s/b.  Almost all complete sets.  A little 
dupn.  SG cat £295.

148 * $180

Netherlands c1977-96 range of 340v + 33 m/s, (incl sheet & coil defins), on 9 stock pages.  SG cat 
£840+.  MUH.

149 * $300

Netherlands c1920s-75 small colln, dupn.  GU/FU.150 U $15
Netherlands Antilles 1937-88 x c220 diff FDCs.  May be complete (excl defins).151 C $150
Netherlands 1930s-c1970 useful range of c220 MUH, Mint & FU, incl many complete sets (eg 
charity sets cat to £15 each), in fine 32-page s/b (smaller size).  A little dupn.  SG cat £325+.

152 / $180

NZ 1870s-1990s used colln in Davo std album & extra pages.  Noted 8d SSF, 5d advt, 2½d 
Wakitipu, GV 8d blue x 5, 3/- Admiral x 2; 1925 Dunedin Exbn set, Red & Blue Boy, 2/- QVLT 
official, 2/- Admiral official, 1935 9d Panel green official etc.  Cond varies, 1000+ stamps.

153 U $750

NZ 1870s-1960s mint/used dealer's stock on s/b pages.  Dupn & mint mainly 2nd rate but OG used: 
10 x 8d & 9d 1898s, 2/- 1898, 10 x EVII 4d, 10 x GV 7½d etc etc.  2000+ stamps.

154 / $400

NZ 1880s-1960s scruffy colln.  Noted: SSF 5d & 1/-, 1920, 1929, 1934 Health used.155 / $50
NZ 1882-1988 extensive used colln of 900+ diff (& 4 m/s) on old illustrated album pages.  Fairly 
complete simplified from 1930s, plus some earlier stamps.

156 *U $150

NZ 1890s-1940s duplicated accum of many hundreds used on 32 Hagner pages in binder.  Noted 
1st pictorials to 1/-, EVII to 1/- (incl Official), etc.  Possibly some useful varieties lurking here.  Noted 
nothing scarce but 10 x 4d EVII yellow GU/FU.

157 U $80

NZ 1890s-1990s used accum of very many hundreds in 32-page s/b (9 pages pre-decimal, 23 
pages decimal).  Incl better stamps & many (mainly decimal) higher values.  Earlier issues tend to 
be in variable cond.

158 U $100

NZ 1898-1970s Tasman Counter Cards #1,2,&3, M & Used seln of defs & commems, priced for 
sale at $66+ (72v). Noted 6d reduced Kiwi used, priced at $6 - now cat $25!

159 / $30

NZ c1898-196+6 mint/MUH colln in Davo hingeless album with dustbox,  Noted: ½d, 1d, 3d, 
Christchurch Exbn mint; 1929-4 Healths mint; 1931-4 Airs MUH; 1½d GVI chocolate & 3/- QEII 
MUH etc.  Some variable cond.

160 M* $750

NZ 1909-67 colln in red SG album, range EVII, Victory & Dunedin Exbn sets, 1932+ Healths, QEII 
range to 10/-, 1960 Picts set.  No officials, Arms etc.  Jury cat $1850+.  287v + 20 m/s.  Variable 
cond.  Mint.

161 M $200

NZ c1910-67 - mostly used (mixed cond) 111v on 2 stock pages & incls EVII & GV sets, 1920 
Victory.  Also 1967 Ross Dep set MUH (fine) + 3 cinderella sheets.

162 / $60

NZ 1915-27 GV colln mint & mostly used, 145v on 10 pgs, incl perf/wmk/shade varieties, annotated 
as per SG dupn & some variable cond.  Noted 2/- & 3/- Admirals - parcels cancs & range of officials 
(no 8d).  CP cat $2200+.

163 / $250

NZ 1915-c1934 GV recess & surface accum, annotated as per CP re shades, perfs etc & mostly 
used (many parcels/packet cancs).  Incls War stamp, Admirals & Officials.  Key items absent.  
Mixed cond throughout.  Approx 500v on 30 Hagner pages.

164 U $200

NZ 1915-1934 GV recess & surface colln/accum on 19 pgs - some identified by SG nos, some by 
CP (incl shades).  Some multiples, some mixed cond, 350+ stamps.

165 U $150

NZ c1915-50 used accum in large old ledger book.  Much dupn but some specialist varieties maybe 
esp in the 1935 Picts & GV defins.  Noted 1931 Airs x 2 sets.

166 U $250

NZ 1930s-70s used accum sorted into small manilla packets.  Appear to be many hundreds 
(possibly up to c2000?).  Unchecked.

167 U $30

NZ 1936-75 extensive mint & (mostly) MUH stock in 32-page LH s/b (damaged spine).  
Considerable dupn (incl many higher vals).  No Health.  Numerous multiples.  Approx 1200.

168 M* $100

NZ 1936-67 accum of MUH sheets large/small blocks in 1970s-era "Mint Sheet Album".  Mostly 
commems & Xmas (no Health).  Generally clean gum.  Very many hundreds.

169 * $60

NZ c1938-53 GVI off paper accum in choc box, maybe 2-3000 stamps.  Good range all values, incl 
officials.  Mostly used.

170 / $75

NZ 1940s-60s Health accum of MUH large/small blocks (& some sheets) in 1970s-era "Mint Sheet 
Album".  Many hundreds.  Mostly clean gum.  All pre-decimal.

171 * $50
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Netherlands 1870s-1990s s/b of varied material.  Mainly 1930 on.  Some better but toning.  c750 
stamps.  Mint/MUH/Used.

143 / $100

Netherlands 1891-1936 range of 30v on 7 pages, some mixed cond.  SG cat £375+.  Mint.144 M $100
Netherlands 1930s-70s good range of 400 + mint & used (mostly FU) in fine 16-page LH s/b.  Many 
complete sets noted.  Minor duplication.  A few later FU at end.

145 / $130

Netherlands 1940s-60s range of 390 mint, MUH, FU in fine 16-page European s/b.  Unfortunately, 
toning is frequent on mint.  Many complete sets (incl better).  Probably considerable cv.  Dupn noted.

146 / $100

Netherlands 1965-79 near complete (except for m/s) MUH colln in L/L folder.  Total 293 stamps & 3 
m/s.  SG cat £340.

147 * $225

Netherlands 1967-78 range of 250+ MUH (incl 2 m/s) in small s/b.  Almost all complete sets.  A little 
dupn.  SG cat £295.

148 * $180

Netherlands c1977-96 range of 340v + 33 m/s, (incl sheet & coil defins), on 9 stock pages.  SG cat 
£840+.  MUH.

149 * $300

Netherlands c1920s-75 small colln, dupn.  GU/FU.150 U $15
Netherlands Antilles 1937-88 x c220 diff FDCs.  May be complete (excl defins).151 C $150
Netherlands 1930s-c1970 useful range of c220 MUH, Mint & FU, incl many complete sets (eg 
charity sets cat to £15 each), in fine 32-page s/b (smaller size).  A little dupn.  SG cat £325+.

152 / $180

NZ 1870s-1990s used colln in Davo std album & extra pages.  Noted 8d SSF, 5d advt, 2½d 
Wakitipu, GV 8d blue x 5, 3/- Admiral x 2; 1925 Dunedin Exbn set, Red & Blue Boy, 2/- QVLT 
official, 2/- Admiral official, 1935 9d Panel green official etc.  Cond varies, 1000+ stamps.

153 U $750

NZ 1870s-1960s mint/used dealer's stock on s/b pages.  Dupn & mint mainly 2nd rate but OG used: 
10 x 8d & 9d 1898s, 2/- 1898, 10 x EVII 4d, 10 x GV 7½d etc etc.  2000+ stamps.

154 / $400

NZ 1880s-1960s scruffy colln.  Noted: SSF 5d & 1/-, 1920, 1929, 1934 Health used.155 / $50
NZ 1882-1988 extensive used colln of 900+ diff (& 4 m/s) on old illustrated album pages.  Fairly 
complete simplified from 1930s, plus some earlier stamps.

156 *U $150

NZ 1890s-1940s duplicated accum of many hundreds used on 32 Hagner pages in binder.  Noted 
1st pictorials to 1/-, EVII to 1/- (incl Official), etc.  Possibly some useful varieties lurking here.  Noted 
nothing scarce but 10 x 4d EVII yellow GU/FU.

157 U $80

NZ 1890s-1990s used accum of very many hundreds in 32-page s/b (9 pages pre-decimal, 23 
pages decimal).  Incl better stamps & many (mainly decimal) higher values.  Earlier issues tend to 
be in variable cond.

158 U $100

NZ 1898-1970s Tasman Counter Cards #1,2,&3, M & Used seln of defs & commems, priced for 
sale at $66+ (72v). Noted 6d reduced Kiwi used, priced at $6 - now cat $25!

159 / $30

NZ c1898-196+6 mint/MUH colln in Davo hingeless album with dustbox,  Noted: ½d, 1d, 3d, 
Christchurch Exbn mint; 1929-4 Healths mint; 1931-4 Airs MUH; 1½d GVI chocolate & 3/- QEII 
MUH etc.  Some variable cond.

160 M* $750

NZ 1909-67 colln in red SG album, range EVII, Victory & Dunedin Exbn sets, 1932+ Healths, QEII 
range to 10/-, 1960 Picts set.  No officials, Arms etc.  Jury cat $1850+.  287v + 20 m/s.  Variable 
cond.  Mint.

161 M $200

NZ c1910-67 - mostly used (mixed cond) 111v on 2 stock pages & incls EVII & GV sets, 1920 
Victory.  Also 1967 Ross Dep set MUH (fine) + 3 cinderella sheets.

162 / $60

NZ 1915-27 GV colln mint & mostly used, 145v on 10 pgs, incl perf/wmk/shade varieties, annotated 
as per SG dupn & some variable cond.  Noted 2/- & 3/- Admirals - parcels cancs & range of officials 
(no 8d).  CP cat $2200+.

163 / $250

NZ 1915-c1934 GV recess & surface accum, annotated as per CP re shades, perfs etc & mostly 
used (many parcels/packet cancs).  Incls War stamp, Admirals & Officials.  Key items absent.  
Mixed cond throughout.  Approx 500v on 30 Hagner pages.

164 U $200

NZ 1915-1934 GV recess & surface colln/accum on 19 pgs - some identified by SG nos, some by 
CP (incl shades).  Some multiples, some mixed cond, 350+ stamps.

165 U $150

NZ c1915-50 used accum in large old ledger book.  Much dupn but some specialist varieties maybe 
esp in the 1935 Picts & GV defins.  Noted 1931 Airs x 2 sets.

166 U $250

NZ 1930s-70s used accum sorted into small manilla packets.  Appear to be many hundreds 
(possibly up to c2000?).  Unchecked.

167 U $30

NZ 1936-75 extensive mint & (mostly) MUH stock in 32-page LH s/b (damaged spine).  
Considerable dupn (incl many higher vals).  No Health.  Numerous multiples.  Approx 1200.

168 M* $100

NZ 1936-67 accum of MUH sheets large/small blocks in 1970s-era "Mint Sheet Album".  Mostly 
commems & Xmas (no Health).  Generally clean gum.  Very many hundreds.

169 * $60

NZ c1938-53 GVI off paper accum in choc box, maybe 2-3000 stamps.  Good range all values, incl 
officials.  Mostly used.

170 / $75

NZ 1940s-60s Health accum of MUH large/small blocks (& some sheets) in 1970s-era "Mint Sheet 
Album".  Many hundreds.  Mostly clean gum.  All pre-decimal.

171 * $50
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NZ 1940 Centennial-1972 Anniversaries, extensive used stock (very many hundreds) in 32-page 
LH s/b (damaged spine).  Considerable dupn (incl higher vals).  No Health.

172 U $80

NZ 1940s-60s commems, health Xmas accum of several hundreds MUH & some mint) in 4 
envelopes, incl numerous blocks.  Also 1960-66 Pictorial definitives 2½d-8d mint plate/imprint 
blocks of 8, 10 or 12 (total 28 blocks).

173 M* $50

NZ 1942-78 Health, heavily duplicated accum of mint & (mostly) MUH.  Also 1960-75 Xmas, 
similar.  Many hundreds on Hagner pages in binder.

174 M* $60

NZ c1950 ledger book with disorganised heavily duplicated range of (mostly) NZ & Australia used, 
c1940s.  Approx 1400 mostly common stamps.  Used.

175 U $30

NZ 1953-90 x 40 sorted per CP.  STC $2600+ (optimistic!)  Cond varies but worth estimate.  M&u.176 / $200
NZ 1953-67 QEII pre-decimal mint colln in Seven Seas hingeless album, complete except 2d Stars.  
All Health incl m/s.  Some later issues.  MUH.

177 M* $200

NZ 1953-70 near complete mint (some MUH) & used (mostly FU) colln in 32-page LH s/b (spine 
damaged at top, black pages).  No Health, Xmas or 1958 2d on 1½d "stars"error).  A few extras 
included, eg 1968 Armed Forces set in MUH blocks of 4.  Jury cat $675+.

178 / $200

NZ miniature sheet seln, mostly Health, all diff.  Cat $300+.  Mint/MUH.179 M* $75
NZ 1960s-70s Defins + commems in large s/b.  All ex commercial mail, incl handy higher val 
commems.  Much dupn.  Several thousands.

180 U $175

NZ 1960 (½d-10/- Pictorials) - 1972 Locomotives, near complete simplified colln in commercially 
used or cto blocks of 4.  Mostly FU (1967 30c block of MUH).  The 1970 ½c-$2 both with & without 
wmk.  Total 704 stamps.  On stockbook pages. ACS cat $1100 as singles.

181 U $475

NZ 1960s-90s disorganised range of 350+ used (& 10 m/s) on 14 Hagner pages.  Good variety, incl 
higher vals (commems/health, special issues).

182 U $50

NZ miniature sheet selection, all different.  Cat $300+.  FU.183 U $75
NZ c1967-80s Defins minor plate flaws etc x 50+ items, nearly all within blocks, on annotated 
pages.  MUH.

184 * $250

NZ miniature sheets decimal on FDCs, all diff.  Cat $300+.185 C $75
NZ 1980-1988 colln of MUH & used (mainly FU) in fine 32-page L/H s/b.  Fairly complete (esp 
MUH), used only til c1982.  Some adhesive stickers on interleaving.  ACS cat $350+.

186 / $125

NZ c1990s-2000s m/s x 20, all diff.  FU.187 U $75
NZ c1990s-2000s m/s x 50, all diff.  FU.188 U $150
NZ 2000s m/s x 16 - the larger type cat $18-$40.  4 of these are sets, eg Narnia, LOTR etc.  All diff.  
Jury cat $4-500.  FU.

189 U $150

Nicaragua to Zanzibar c1870s-1930s, 1218v, on pages incl postal stationery cutouts & very mixed 
cond.  Mostly used.

190 / $80

Olympic Games 1948-64 extensive world-wide colln of approx 600 diff (& 9 m/s) mint & (mostly 
CTO) used, on many pages.  Numerous complete sets.  Noted Switzerland 1944, 1948 sets used 
(cat £33), East Germany 1964 set mint (cat £22), & many others.  Colourful.

191 / $125

Omnibus: 1963-65 European/African Economic Association Convention x 15 diff sheetlets of 10: 
1963 x 6, 1964 x 8, 1965 x 1, all fresh MUH, odd selvedge bend.  SG cat £225+.  MUH.

192 * $75

Pacific Isl c1900s-70s scrappy colln on album pgs & stock pgs.  Good range of countries, many 
sets.  About 400 stamps.  Noted better seln New Guinea, Tonga & Samoa.  Good cv.  M & U.

193 / $200

Pacific Isl 1980s-90s c75 commercial covers to NZ.  Varied cancels, frankings, envelopes etc.194 C $40
Panama & Canal Zone 1906-1929 seln of 16v on 4 pages incl 1909 CANAL ZONE (small font) set 
reading up.  SG cat £210+.  Mint.

195 M $100

PNG c1940-87 colln of c 500 mainly mint/MUH in Hagner album.  No dupn.  Nothing of special 
value, but noted: 1958 set of 7 New Values (mint, used); 1966-7 Butterflies set of 12; 1968 Shells 
set (15); 1973-4 Pictorials set of 19; 1985 Cent PNG m/s, etc.

196 / $100

PNG 1952-65 near complete pre-decimal mint colln of 87 diff on Hagner pages, incl definitive sets 
SG 1-15, 18-24, 42-45, 61-71, also Postage Due set D2-D6 with faint gum tone.  SG cat £194.

197 M $0

PNG 1952-c1975 range of approx 300 mint in 16-page LH s/b.  Early issues (& some later) toned.  
Most issues 1962-7 are duplicated.  Colourful.

198 M $50

PNG 1952-65 colln of 35 diff FU on 3 Hagner pages, incl 1952 10/- Map, £1 Shooting Fish, 1963 
10/- Rabaul, 1965-5 1d-10/- Birds set.  Also 1960 1d-3/- Postage Due set D2-D6 in FU blocks of 4.  
SG cat £97.

199 U $75

PNG 1966-1985 apparently complete MUH coll of 440+ (& 30 FU) on many Hagner pages.  
Colourful &  attractive.  DSG cat £220.

200 / $180

PNG 1986-1993 virtually complete MUH colln of 184 diff & 3 m/s on many Hagner pages, incl 1991-
3 1t-10K Birds of Paradise set.  Also 38 misc FU.  Very attractive.  SG cat £310.

201 / $225
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Poland - Rwanda c1890s-1980s mostly used colln in very good cond L/H 64 black page s/b with 
slipcase - about 1500 stamps.  Noted Poland (400+), Portugal (200+), Romania (350+) & Russia 
(about 250).  S/b retail $100+.

202 / $175

Portugal 1895-1935 range of 152v on 13 pages incl 1928 Independence & various Ceres 
surcharges.  SG cat £595.  Mint.

203 M $275

Portugese Colonies etc c1900-1936 range of 345v on 64 pages incl Azores (£125), Macao (£110) & 
Nyassa (£127).  Mint.

204 M $200

Postal Stationery c1900-1980s (no NZ) x 100, range of mint/used/FDCs.  NZ bidders only.205 C $45
Romania 1870s-1970s extensive range of very many hundreds (1250+) in good 32 page Davo s/b.  
Appear mostly diff, with much 1950s-70s cto, but earlier mint & used too, incl sets.  Noted 1932 
Moldavian Stamps 75th Anniversary imperf set SG 1268-74 mint.  Some 1930s-40s m/s also.  
Useful lot.

206 / $250

Romania 1906-1936 seln of 93v on 8 pages.  SG cat £215.  Mint.207 M $70
Russia POS in Turkish Empire 1868-1913 small colln incl 9 ROPIT numerals issues used & 
Romanov issue 10-30 piastre.  c80 stamps.  SG cat c£100.  Mint.

208 M $40

Russia-Civil War 1918-22, various issues: NW Russia, Siberia, General Wrangel. Azerbaijan, 
Georgia, Transcaucasian Federation, Ukraine.  c280 stamps.  Mint/Used.

209 / $75

Russia 1971-87 Minkus album, sparse contents, most of which is CTO, though some m/s etc are 
MUH.  (91 mint, 433 used, m/s 14 mint, 14 used).

210 / $90

Russia 1975-84 colln of 152 diff & 18 m/s MUH.  Almost all complete sets.  Noted 1975 
Michelangelo (set of 3 m/s), various Olympic sets, 1977-78 Tourism (3 sets), 1982-84 Hermitage 
Paintings (4 sets), Ships, Locomotives, Nature etc.  Very attractive lot.  SG cat £333.

211 * $200

Russia 1976-2008 attractive colln of 219 diff & 36 m/s MUH on s/b pages.  Many thematics noted, 
incl Olympics, art, expos, space, navy, aviation, polar, animals, wildlife, flora, Kremlin, environment, 
history, etc.  SG cat £485.

212 * $275

Russia 1978-82 unmounted colln of approx 350v from Trains to Gliders.  SG £350.  MUH.213 * $120
Russia 1982 Year colln complete, FU/cto.  SG 5194-5296.  Cat £62+.214 U $50
Russia 1983-85 unmounted colln from I.A.E.A to Locomotives - approx 190v.  SG £180+.  MUH.215 * $75
Russia 1985-90 colln of 110 diff & 15 m/s MUH.  Almost all complete sets.  Many thematics, incl 
wildlife, space, transport, naval, political, sport, art, circus, flowers, 1d Black 150th anniversary etc.  
Very attractive.  SG cat £181.

216 * $120

Russia 1985-87 unmounted colln of approx 200v from Pioneer to WHO.  SG £175+.  MUH.217 * $75
Russia 1988-1991 unmounted colln of approx 200v from defins to Historians.  SG 6072-6310 
range.  MUH.

218 * $65

Russia 1988-89 unmounted colln of approx 190v from Bynon to Naval Commanders.  SG 5839-
6096 range.  Cat £185+.  MUH.

219 * $75

Russia 1990s accum nearly all MUH of 90 issues.  Many blocks & m/s, 1000+ stamps, weight 2.6kg.220 / $300
Russia 1991-99 colln of 192 diff & 19 m/s MUH. Almost all complete sets.  Many thematics, incl 
space, art, wildlife, aviation, flowers, legends, sport, navy, buildings, fishing, singers, etc.  Very 
attractive.  SG cat £210.

221 * $125

Russia 2000-2002 colln of 69 diff & 5 m/s MUH.  Almost all complete sets.  Many thematics noted, 
incl 2002 Europa "Circus", Eyes m/s, Tsar Alexander I set & m/s, Monasteries set.  Very attractice.  
SG cat £123.

222 * $80

Russia 2003 partial year colln of 25 diff & 6 m/s MUH.  All complete sets.  Noted Davis Cup m/s 
(small selvedge fault), Beetles, Fungi, Fruit (aromatic!), Caspian Sea sets, Crimean War m/s.  Very 
attractive.  SG cat £83.

223 * $45

Russia 2004 partial year colln of 32 diff & 10 m/s MUH.  All complete sets.  Noted Zodiac, Amber 
Room + m/s, Road Safety m/s, Wolverine (incl 2 diff m/s), Silverware.  Very attractive.  SG cat £157.

224 * $100

Russia 2005 partial year colln of 26 diff & 10 m/s MUH.  All complete sets.  Noted Japan Expo m/s, 
Artefacts, WWII + m/s, Fauna m/s, Moscow Metro, Bees, Earth m/s, etc.  Very attractive.  SG cat 
£95.

225 * $95

Russia 2006 partial year colln of 58 diff & 10 m/s MUH.  Almost all complete sets.  Noted Aircraft 
sets (2) + 2 m/s, Antarctic set + m/s, Kremlin Museums set of 4 + m/s, Tretyakov Gallery + m/s, 
Alexander III + m/s, Regions, Palace m/s, Fauna set  m/s.  Very attractive.  SG cat £160.

226 * $100

Russia 2007 partial year colln of 24 diff & 7 m/s MUH.  Noted St George Cross + m/s, Space m/s, 
Painters, Academy of Art m/s, Flora m/s, WWF Wildlife set (3) + m/s, Horses set + m/s.  Very 
attractive.  SG cat £99.

227 * $70

Russia 2008 partial year colln of 18 diff & 8 m/s MUH.  All complete sets.  Noted Archaeology m/s, 
Churches m/s, Tsar Nicholas m/s, Polar Year m/s.  Also 2009 Guns, Icebreakers sets, 2010 
Olympics, Tanks sets MUH.  Very attractive.  SG cat £118.

228 * $70

Russia-Armenia 1919-23 useful colln with better "Z" ovpts & 1922 Gold Kopek ovpts incl SG21`1 A, 
212B, 2143B (79 stamps).  SG cat £400+.  Mint/Used.

229 / $150
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Poland - Rwanda c1890s-1980s mostly used colln in very good cond L/H 64 black page s/b with 
slipcase - about 1500 stamps.  Noted Poland (400+), Portugal (200+), Romania (350+) & Russia 
(about 250).  S/b retail $100+.

202 / $175

Portugal 1895-1935 range of 152v on 13 pages incl 1928 Independence & various Ceres 
surcharges.  SG cat £595.  Mint.

203 M $275

Portugese Colonies etc c1900-1936 range of 345v on 64 pages incl Azores (£125), Macao (£110) & 
Nyassa (£127).  Mint.

204 M $200

Postal Stationery c1900-1980s (no NZ) x 100, range of mint/used/FDCs.  NZ bidders only.205 C $45
Romania 1870s-1970s extensive range of very many hundreds (1250+) in good 32 page Davo s/b.  
Appear mostly diff, with much 1950s-70s cto, but earlier mint & used too, incl sets.  Noted 1932 
Moldavian Stamps 75th Anniversary imperf set SG 1268-74 mint.  Some 1930s-40s m/s also.  
Useful lot.

206 / $250

Romania 1906-1936 seln of 93v on 8 pages.  SG cat £215.  Mint.207 M $70
Russia POS in Turkish Empire 1868-1913 small colln incl 9 ROPIT numerals issues used & 
Romanov issue 10-30 piastre.  c80 stamps.  SG cat c£100.  Mint.

208 M $40

Russia-Civil War 1918-22, various issues: NW Russia, Siberia, General Wrangel. Azerbaijan, 
Georgia, Transcaucasian Federation, Ukraine.  c280 stamps.  Mint/Used.

209 / $75

Russia 1971-87 Minkus album, sparse contents, most of which is CTO, though some m/s etc are 
MUH.  (91 mint, 433 used, m/s 14 mint, 14 used).

210 / $90

Russia 1975-84 colln of 152 diff & 18 m/s MUH.  Almost all complete sets.  Noted 1975 
Michelangelo (set of 3 m/s), various Olympic sets, 1977-78 Tourism (3 sets), 1982-84 Hermitage 
Paintings (4 sets), Ships, Locomotives, Nature etc.  Very attractive lot.  SG cat £333.

211 * $200

Russia 1976-2008 attractive colln of 219 diff & 36 m/s MUH on s/b pages.  Many thematics noted, 
incl Olympics, art, expos, space, navy, aviation, polar, animals, wildlife, flora, Kremlin, environment, 
history, etc.  SG cat £485.

212 * $275

Russia 1978-82 unmounted colln of approx 350v from Trains to Gliders.  SG £350.  MUH.213 * $120
Russia 1982 Year colln complete, FU/cto.  SG 5194-5296.  Cat £62+.214 U $50
Russia 1983-85 unmounted colln from I.A.E.A to Locomotives - approx 190v.  SG £180+.  MUH.215 * $75
Russia 1985-90 colln of 110 diff & 15 m/s MUH.  Almost all complete sets.  Many thematics, incl 
wildlife, space, transport, naval, political, sport, art, circus, flowers, 1d Black 150th anniversary etc.  
Very attractive.  SG cat £181.

216 * $120

Russia 1985-87 unmounted colln of approx 200v from Pioneer to WHO.  SG £175+.  MUH.217 * $75
Russia 1988-1991 unmounted colln of approx 200v from defins to Historians.  SG 6072-6310 
range.  MUH.

218 * $65

Russia 1988-89 unmounted colln of approx 190v from Bynon to Naval Commanders.  SG 5839-
6096 range.  Cat £185+.  MUH.

219 * $75

Russia 1990s accum nearly all MUH of 90 issues.  Many blocks & m/s, 1000+ stamps, weight 2.6kg.220 / $300
Russia 1991-99 colln of 192 diff & 19 m/s MUH. Almost all complete sets.  Many thematics, incl 
space, art, wildlife, aviation, flowers, legends, sport, navy, buildings, fishing, singers, etc.  Very 
attractive.  SG cat £210.

221 * $125

Russia 2000-2002 colln of 69 diff & 5 m/s MUH.  Almost all complete sets.  Many thematics noted, 
incl 2002 Europa "Circus", Eyes m/s, Tsar Alexander I set & m/s, Monasteries set.  Very attractice.  
SG cat £123.

222 * $80

Russia 2003 partial year colln of 25 diff & 6 m/s MUH.  All complete sets.  Noted Davis Cup m/s 
(small selvedge fault), Beetles, Fungi, Fruit (aromatic!), Caspian Sea sets, Crimean War m/s.  Very 
attractive.  SG cat £83.

223 * $45

Russia 2004 partial year colln of 32 diff & 10 m/s MUH.  All complete sets.  Noted Zodiac, Amber 
Room + m/s, Road Safety m/s, Wolverine (incl 2 diff m/s), Silverware.  Very attractive.  SG cat £157.

224 * $100

Russia 2005 partial year colln of 26 diff & 10 m/s MUH.  All complete sets.  Noted Japan Expo m/s, 
Artefacts, WWII + m/s, Fauna m/s, Moscow Metro, Bees, Earth m/s, etc.  Very attractive.  SG cat 
£95.

225 * $95

Russia 2006 partial year colln of 58 diff & 10 m/s MUH.  Almost all complete sets.  Noted Aircraft 
sets (2) + 2 m/s, Antarctic set + m/s, Kremlin Museums set of 4 + m/s, Tretyakov Gallery + m/s, 
Alexander III + m/s, Regions, Palace m/s, Fauna set  m/s.  Very attractive.  SG cat £160.

226 * $100

Russia 2007 partial year colln of 24 diff & 7 m/s MUH.  Noted St George Cross + m/s, Space m/s, 
Painters, Academy of Art m/s, Flora m/s, WWF Wildlife set (3) + m/s, Horses set + m/s.  Very 
attractive.  SG cat £99.

227 * $70

Russia 2008 partial year colln of 18 diff & 8 m/s MUH.  All complete sets.  Noted Archaeology m/s, 
Churches m/s, Tsar Nicholas m/s, Polar Year m/s.  Also 2009 Guns, Icebreakers sets, 2010 
Olympics, Tanks sets MUH.  Very attractive.  SG cat £118.

228 * $70

Russia-Armenia 1919-23 useful colln with better "Z" ovpts & 1922 Gold Kopek ovpts incl SG21`1 A, 
212B, 2143B (79 stamps).  SG cat £400+.  Mint/Used.

229 / $150
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Samoa c1890-2012 extensive but incomplete colln of c600 mainly MUH stamps & m/ss (15).  Set 
out chronologically in sets/part sets in Hagner album.  Noted 1935/52/62 Pictorials to 3/- & 5/-; 
1983  Fruit to $4; 2002 Faces of Samoa etc + m/ss: 2006 Endangered Species, 2009 China World 
Stamp Fair etc.  Nice cond.  SG cat £300+

230 M* $150

Samoa 1970s non-philatelic air covers to NZ x 5.  Unusual lot.  Variable cond.231 C $50
Scandinavia 1920s-90s accum of mail.  120+ FDCs (mainly Danish & Swedish).  c40 commercial 
mail

232 C $75

Seychelles 1937-57 colln of 28 diff mint on 3 pages, incl GVI 3c SG 136, 9c 138ac, 15c 139ab, 18c 
139ca, QE 35c 180a, 70c 183a.  SG cat £77.

233 M $50

Singapore 1953-80 mint colln on 31 pages (221v), no m/s seen.  SG cat £375+.234 M $150
Solomon Isl 1908-1980s neat colln.  Noted 1908 short set to 6d mint, GVI pict set of 13, + 3d perf 
variety, mint.  Near complete commems, defins to low values only.  c220 stamps.  Mint/MUH.

235 M* $150

Solomon Isl 1923-56 mostly GVI-QEII period colln of 31 diff mint on 3 pages incl GVI 4½d, 1956 QE 
½d-10/-.  SG cat £109.

236 M $70

South Africa 1890s-1990s tidy colln in s/b, 120+ pre union, then 450+ union & few South West 
Africa.  Some earlier bilingual pairs noted.  Some toning.  Mint & used.

237 / $100

South West Africa 1923-54 useful mint & used colln with some better stamps, eg: 1d roto ovpt block 
of 4, 1½d mail train pair, large & small war (excl 1/3d) 54 defins to 10/- (crease) mint.  200+ stamps 
mint/MUH/used.  SG cat c£400.

238 / $150

Spain 1928-1936 seln of 67v on 4 pages.  SG cat £124.  Mint.239 M $75
Stamp Exhibitions etc, cinderellas x 12 diff, sheets/singles, dupn.  Attractive lot.  29 items (blocks 
etc), incl some self adhesives.  MUH.

240 * $60

St Vincent & Grenadines 1990s 21 items of commercial mail to NZ, 7 are larger envelopes & incl 
franked with a variety to $5 stamps.  Some registered.

241 C $40

Suriname 1956-87 over 300 diff FDCs.242 C $200
Sweden 1970s-2000s colln in 3 Warwick albums & on pages, more or less complete.  Incl stamps 
from booklets, late 1996-2000 many as complete booklet panes with first day cancel.  SG cat 
£2500+.  FU.

243 U $800

Switzerland 1860s-1960s extensive colln with most stamps covered mint or used.  Incl Juventute.  
Appears tolack scarcer.  c1200 stamps.  Mint/Used.

244 / $200

Switzerland 1862-1934 colln of 36v on pages, also similar Liechtenstein 34v.  SG cat £165+.  Mint.245 M $80
Switzerland c1900-2000s accum of many hundreds, dupn galore, in large s/b, with several Swiss 
International Organisations noted also.  No m/s.  Literally hours of fun awaits.  FU.

246 U $200

Switzerland c1900-1980 mostly MUH seln on 2 stock pages, some dupn & mixed cond especially 
with few earlies.  Approx 170v & 4 m/s.  SG £275+.

247 / $100

Switzerland 1971-1990 mostly FU colln - reasonably complete in L/H std album.  SG cat £390+.248 U $300
Telegraph stamps: approx 225 various countries, eg Spain (many); India; Japan; Tangier & 
Tasmania.  Dupn, mixed cond.

249 S $50

Thailand 1890-1922 range of 17v on 5 pages.  SG cat £119.  Mint.250 M $50
Tonga c1886-2011 mainly MUH colln c250 stamps & c36 m/s in Hagner album  No dupn.  
Comprises mix Tonga & Nuiafo'ou, often both of a set or m/s.  Earlies incl 1886 King George I 1d & 
1/- p12½, tone spot (mint), 2d (used), 1897 part double set to 2/- (mint), 1998 Lory (set + m/s).  1998 
Birds to $5 (mint), range of m/s cat c£150.  SG cat c£800.

251 M* $175

Ukraine 1992-1999 colln of 71 diff & 8 m/s, all complete sets, MUH (1 m/s is FU).  A few 1992-3 
ovpts are unlisted by SG.  Noted 1992 Ceres definitive set.  Themes incl wildlife, sport, art, 
transport.  SG cat £104.

252 / $80

Ukraine 2000-2004 colln of 22 diff & 10 m/s, all complete sets, MUH.  Themes incl wildlife (birds, 
butterflies etc), art, transport. Attractive.  SG cat £131.

253 * $100

Ukraine 2005-2009 colln of 36 diff & 14 m/s, all complete sets, MUH. Themes incl wildlife, 
(butterflies, birds etc), space, horses, pets (dogs & cats), trains, Olympics, lighthouses.  Very 
attractive.  SG cat £309.

254 * $240

UN-New York & Geneva 1969-90s.  Lindner pre-printed album with Geneva issues apparently 
complete 1969-81.  S/b with blocks etc of Vienna issues, blocks etc 1979-90s.  MUH & Used.

255 / $120

USA 1860s-1960s stockbook & pages with accum, mainly used.  Multiple examples of 19thC to 30c 
but cond very mixed.  Extensive later commems.

256 / $150

USA 1860s-1960s colln in springback album, incl 50+ pre 1894.  Usual mixed cond but nice 2c 
Columbus mint noted.  600+ later plus few from Philippines.  Mint & used.

257 / $150

USA 1861-1974 colln of approx 400 diff used defins on Minkus illustrated album pages.  Some 
attempt at specialisation.  Noted a few better to c1910 cat to £875, incl 1869 2c, 3c Pictorials GU 
(sound), 1895 $1 GU.  Variable cond.

258 U $275
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USA c1870s-1970 colln of 119 diff used Airmail & other "back of book" issues on Minkus illustrated 
album pages.  Noted 24c 1918 Air (heavy cancel).  SG cat £200+.

259 U $125

USA 1870-1970 colln in Scott National album.  Stamps mint from 1935 with great coverage incl 
1956 $5 & some 1932 set coil pairs.  Modest postal stationery & revenue, mainly used.  C1000 
stamps/cut outs, 4kgs.

260 M $300

USA 1880s-1920s colln of postal stationery, various cut-outs on pages, 350+ & a few other items.  
Scrappy presentation.

261 U $120

USA 1890-1936 range of 90v on 10 pages, some mixed condition.  SG cat £630+.  Mint.262 M $200
USA 1916-43 State of NY Stock Transfer Tax stamps.  Accum in packets, values to $100 noted.  
750+ are in bulk packets of 10c, $2, $3 etc values, c250 are in mixed packets, mainly used.

263 / $350

USA 1933-1972 colln of 730 (& 4 m/s) mint or MUH, most diff, neatly arranged on 38 brand-new 
stock pages (Prinz, all 6 strips per page).  Noted 1934 Parks set of 10 MUH, 1935 Trans-Pacific air 
set mint, 1939 30c Trans-Atlantic air mint. 1940 Famous American series of 35 L/H mint, 1949 $1 
Wilson mint, 1952 80c Air L/H mint, 1968 $1 Airlift MUH.  Most stamps cat 45p+ each by SG, so 
colln must be cat £400+.  Colourful lot, clean.

264 M* $275

USA Navy Event Mail c1940-70s 100+ cacheted covers for keel laying, ship visits, missile tests etc, 
attractive historical lot.

265 C $125

USA-Boys Town cinderella colln, sheets/multiples, dupn, 2 diff undated blocks; 1949, 1951, 1952, 
1953, 1961, 1962, 1963 & 1964.  20 items, mostly MUH.

266 * $40

USA earlies c1860s-1920 used, then mint/MUH to 1980.  Missing key sets/values but nice 
condition.  In large L/H s/b.

267 / $200

Vanuatu c1925-2014 extensive but incomplete colln of MUH (after c1960), mint & used earlier, in 
Hagner album - cat c£559.  Also 35 m/s cat c£220.  Incl good seln of British & French  'Weapons & 
Idols" (1925) + postage due ovpt set (used), 1953 "Outrigger" set of 11 (mint).  Later sets (MUH), 
cat up to £28 each.  M/ss incl 2010 Butterflies & 2013 Orange File Fish.  Minimal dupn.  SG cat 
c£750.

268 M* $375

World, remainder range of c750 in old "Strand" album (poor condition) & c800 more in old printed 
world album (no cover).  Nothing after early 1950s.

269 / $50

World 1860s-1950s huge, tatty old Ideal album.  Much picked over & mostly sparse, with newer 
items tipped in.  Possibly useful early Latin America.  1200+ stamps, mainly used.

270 / $150

World c1870s-1940 substantial (1000? stamps) in old "The Marvel"  album.  Good coverage of 
Europe, also incl NZ, Canada, Australia & USA etc.  Mainly used.

271 U $35

World c1890s-1950s colln of c750 mainly used in 2-peg album.  About 50% are NZ, good selns of 
USA, Canada, GB, Australia, Fiji etc.  Cond varies.

272 / $50

World c1960s-70s packets x 250+ in shoebox, good variety thematics etc, sets/short sets.  Weight 
900g (gross).

273 / $100

World (mainly Brit Comm) varied range of 800+ to c1980s on 55 Hagner pages.  Mostly large 
pictorials, many sets, only a little dupn.  Noted higher cv items, eg FID GVI ovpts.  Mint, Gambia 
1953 QE 1st Pictorials 1/3d, 2/6d, 10/-, £1 mint (cat £90, but hinge stain on back).

274 / $150

Unsold lots from previous auctions, all world, estimates $500+.275 / $225
Unsold lots from previous auctions, all world, estimate $225+.276 $100

COLLECTABLES
1902 large goldmine share certificate (& attached receipt of £50 for 50 x £1 shares) of "The May 
Queen Hauraki Ltd".   Also the envelope (franked ½d Mt Cook) in which it was mailed to Oamaru.

277 $30

Autograph: 1980 VE Day printed souvenir cover signed by Capt C H Upham (VC & Bar),  with info 
card insert.

278 C $250

Autographs: 1988 Marcel Stanley & Maurice Conly (Chairman & designer of m/s Royal 100 Exbn 
respectively) on m/s FDC.

279 C $20

Cigarette Cards - 1923 Wills NZ Ltd "Motor Cars" coloured series, green backs, 11 diff ex set of 48 
(#3, 15, 16, 25, 27, 31, 34, 37, 41, 47, 48).  Mostly fine (#27 creased corner).  Murray cat £25.

280 $40

Cigarette Cards - 1923 Wills NZ Ltd "Motor Cars" coloured series, green backs, 41 diff ex set of 48 
(missing #12, 16, 17, 21, 28, 30, 33).  Mostly fine (#7 worn).  Murray cat £94.  Scarcer set.

281 $160

Cigarette Cards - 1924 Wills NZ Ltd "Birds, Beasts & Fishes" die-cut, 40 diff ex set of 50.  Missing 
#5, 10, 11, 13, 15, 18, 23, 27, 30, 49.  Fine.  Murray cat £20.

282 $30

Cigarette Cards - 1924 Wills NZ Ltd "Birds, Beasts & Fishes" die-cut, set of 50.  Fine.  Murray Cat 
£50.

283 $40

Cigarette Cards - 1925 Wills NZ Ltd "Children of all Nations", 43 diff ex set of 50 (missing #5, 8, 15, 
16, 30, 41, 46).  Fine.  Murray Cat £50 as full set.

284 $30

Cigarette Cards - 1925 Wills NZ Ltd "Children of all Nations" die-cut, set of 50.  Fine.  Murray cat 
£50.

285 $40
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USA c1870s-1970 colln of 119 diff used Airmail & other "back of book" issues on Minkus illustrated 
album pages.  Noted 24c 1918 Air (heavy cancel).  SG cat £200+.

259 U $125

USA 1870-1970 colln in Scott National album.  Stamps mint from 1935 with great coverage incl 
1956 $5 & some 1932 set coil pairs.  Modest postal stationery & revenue, mainly used.  C1000 
stamps/cut outs, 4kgs.

260 M $300

USA 1880s-1920s colln of postal stationery, various cut-outs on pages, 350+ & a few other items.  
Scrappy presentation.

261 U $120

USA 1890-1936 range of 90v on 10 pages, some mixed condition.  SG cat £630+.  Mint.262 M $200
USA 1916-43 State of NY Stock Transfer Tax stamps.  Accum in packets, values to $100 noted.  
750+ are in bulk packets of 10c, $2, $3 etc values, c250 are in mixed packets, mainly used.

263 / $350

USA 1933-1972 colln of 730 (& 4 m/s) mint or MUH, most diff, neatly arranged on 38 brand-new 
stock pages (Prinz, all 6 strips per page).  Noted 1934 Parks set of 10 MUH, 1935 Trans-Pacific air 
set mint, 1939 30c Trans-Atlantic air mint. 1940 Famous American series of 35 L/H mint, 1949 $1 
Wilson mint, 1952 80c Air L/H mint, 1968 $1 Airlift MUH.  Most stamps cat 45p+ each by SG, so 
colln must be cat £400+.  Colourful lot, clean.

264 M* $275

USA Navy Event Mail c1940-70s 100+ cacheted covers for keel laying, ship visits, missile tests etc, 
attractive historical lot.

265 C $125

USA-Boys Town cinderella colln, sheets/multiples, dupn, 2 diff undated blocks; 1949, 1951, 1952, 
1953, 1961, 1962, 1963 & 1964.  20 items, mostly MUH.

266 * $40

USA earlies c1860s-1920 used, then mint/MUH to 1980.  Missing key sets/values but nice 
condition.  In large L/H s/b.

267 / $200

Vanuatu c1925-2014 extensive but incomplete colln of MUH (after c1960), mint & used earlier, in 
Hagner album - cat c£559.  Also 35 m/s cat c£220.  Incl good seln of British & French  'Weapons & 
Idols" (1925) + postage due ovpt set (used), 1953 "Outrigger" set of 11 (mint).  Later sets (MUH), 
cat up to £28 each.  M/ss incl 2010 Butterflies & 2013 Orange File Fish.  Minimal dupn.  SG cat 
c£750.

268 M* $375

World, remainder range of c750 in old "Strand" album (poor condition) & c800 more in old printed 
world album (no cover).  Nothing after early 1950s.

269 / $50

World 1860s-1950s huge, tatty old Ideal album.  Much picked over & mostly sparse, with newer 
items tipped in.  Possibly useful early Latin America.  1200+ stamps, mainly used.

270 / $150

World c1870s-1940 substantial (1000? stamps) in old "The Marvel"  album.  Good coverage of 
Europe, also incl NZ, Canada, Australia & USA etc.  Mainly used.

271 U $35

World c1890s-1950s colln of c750 mainly used in 2-peg album.  About 50% are NZ, good selns of 
USA, Canada, GB, Australia, Fiji etc.  Cond varies.

272 / $50

World c1960s-70s packets x 250+ in shoebox, good variety thematics etc, sets/short sets.  Weight 
900g (gross).

273 / $100

World (mainly Brit Comm) varied range of 800+ to c1980s on 55 Hagner pages.  Mostly large 
pictorials, many sets, only a little dupn.  Noted higher cv items, eg FID GVI ovpts.  Mint, Gambia 
1953 QE 1st Pictorials 1/3d, 2/6d, 10/-, £1 mint (cat £90, but hinge stain on back).

274 / $150

Unsold lots from previous auctions, all world, estimates $500+.275 / $225
Unsold lots from previous auctions, all world, estimate $225+.276 $100

COLLECTABLES
1902 large goldmine share certificate (& attached receipt of £50 for 50 x £1 shares) of "The May 
Queen Hauraki Ltd".   Also the envelope (franked ½d Mt Cook) in which it was mailed to Oamaru.

277 $30

Autograph: 1980 VE Day printed souvenir cover signed by Capt C H Upham (VC & Bar),  with info 
card insert.

278 C $250

Autographs: 1988 Marcel Stanley & Maurice Conly (Chairman & designer of m/s Royal 100 Exbn 
respectively) on m/s FDC.

279 C $20

Cigarette Cards - 1923 Wills NZ Ltd "Motor Cars" coloured series, green backs, 11 diff ex set of 48 
(#3, 15, 16, 25, 27, 31, 34, 37, 41, 47, 48).  Mostly fine (#27 creased corner).  Murray cat £25.

280 $40

Cigarette Cards - 1923 Wills NZ Ltd "Motor Cars" coloured series, green backs, 41 diff ex set of 48 
(missing #12, 16, 17, 21, 28, 30, 33).  Mostly fine (#7 worn).  Murray cat £94.  Scarcer set.

281 $160

Cigarette Cards - 1924 Wills NZ Ltd "Birds, Beasts & Fishes" die-cut, 40 diff ex set of 50.  Missing 
#5, 10, 11, 13, 15, 18, 23, 27, 30, 49.  Fine.  Murray cat £20.

282 $30

Cigarette Cards - 1924 Wills NZ Ltd "Birds, Beasts & Fishes" die-cut, set of 50.  Fine.  Murray Cat 
£50.

283 $40

Cigarette Cards - 1925 Wills NZ Ltd "Children of all Nations", 43 diff ex set of 50 (missing #5, 8, 15, 
16, 30, 41, 46).  Fine.  Murray Cat £50 as full set.

284 $30

Cigarette Cards - 1925 Wills NZ Ltd "Children of all Nations" die-cut, set of 50.  Fine.  Murray cat 
£50.

285 $40
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Cigarette Cards - 1925 Wills NZ Ltd "Etchings" (Dogs) set of 26.  Fine.286 $100
Cigarette Cards - 1925 Wills NZ Ltd "Merchant Ships of the World" 25 diff ex set of 50 (#2 is 
creased).  Mostly fine.  Murray cat £25.

287 $40

Cigarette Cards - 1925 Wills NZ Ltd "Merchant Ships of the World" 49 diff ex set of 50 (missing 
#18).  Fine.  Murray cat £49.

288 $80

Cigarette Cards - 1925 Wills NZ Ltd "Merchant Ships of the World" set of 50.  Fine.  Murray cat £50.289 $80
Cigarette Cards - 1925 Wills NZ Ltd "Pirates & Highwaymen", 24 diff ex set of 25 (missing # 23).  
Mostly fine (#6 creased).  Murray cat £36.

290 $50

Cigarette Cards - 1926 Wills NZ Ltd "Railway Engines" 46 diff ex set of 50 (missing #4, 10, 14, 17).  
Mostly fine (3 or 4 are soiled).  Murray cat £46.

291 $70

Cigarette Cards - 1926 Wills NZ Ltd "English Cricketers", B&W photos, 20 diff ext set of 25 (missing 
# 5, 8, 13, 21, 23).  Fine.  Murray cat £70.  Scarce series.

292 $115

Cigarette Cards - 1926 Wills NZ Ltd "English Cricketers", B&W photos, set of 25.  Mostly fine (#21 
Gilligan soiled).  Murray cat £87.  Scarce series.

293 $135

Cigarette Cards - 1926 Wills NZ Ltd "English Cricketers", B&W photos set of 25.  Fine.  Murray cat 
£87.  Scarce series.

294 $140

Cigarette Cards - 1926 Wills NZ Ltd "Famous Inventions", 42 diff ex set of 50 (missing #8, 14, 26, 
35, 39, 41, 45, 46).  Mostly fine (faults on #13 & 44).  Murray cat £35.

295 $55

Cigarette Cards - 1926 Wills NZ Ltd "Lighthouses" 16 diff ex set of 50 & extra #4.  Mostly fine (#2 
with crease).  Murray cat £34.

296 $45

Cigarette Cards - 1926 Wills NZ Ltd "Motor Cars" B&W photos, 25 diff ex set of 50.  Mostly fine.  
Murray cat £40.

297 $60

Cigarette Cards - 1926 Wills NZ Ltd "Motor Cycles", 15 diff ex set of 50.  Mostly fine.  Murray cat 
£48.  Scarce series.

298 $70

Cigarette Cards - 1926 Wills NZ Ltd "Motor Cycles", 27 ex set of 50 (individual numbers supplied on 
request).  Mostly fine.  Murray cat £86.  Scarce series.

299 $140

Cigarette Cards - 1926 Wills NZ Ltd "Motor Cycles" 44 diff ex set of 50 (missing #5, 12, 23, 36, 37, 
46).  Mostly fine (# ( & 32 creased).  Murray cat £140.  Scarce series (highest priced Wills NZ issue).

300 $230

Cigarette Cards - 1926 Wills NZ Ltd "Riders of the World", 22 diff ex set of 50.  Mostly fine.  Murray 
cat £22.

301 $30

Cigarette Cards - 1927 Wills NZ Ltd "Homeland Events" B&W photos, 44 diff ex set of 50 (missing 
#3, 15, 27, 32, 35, 49).  Fine (except #26 soiled).  Murray cat £35.

302 $55

Cigarette Cards - 1927 Wills NZ Ltd "Homeland Events" B&W photos, set of 50.  Mostly fine (#27 
creased).  Murray cat £40.

303 $65

Cigarette Cards - 1927 Wills NZ Ltd "New Zealand Footballers" B&W photo portraits of rugby 
players, set of 50.  Faults on about 5, rest fine.  Murray cat £80.

304 $120

Cigarette Cards - 1928 Wills NZ Ltd "Ships & Shipping", B&W photos, 44 diff ex set of 50 (missing # 
17, 23, 26, 45, 47, 48).  Mostly fine (#22 & 35 creased).  Murray cat £35.

305 $50

Coal Miner's 1915 dissolution of agreement for claim #713 of 'Manuel Bros' fruitgrowers & miners of 
Coal Creek Flat, bearing 1/- EVII embossed, unpunched.

306 $30

Custodial agreement 1926 document for 2 children of Mr & Mrs F G McLean for 12/6d per week, 
bearing 3d (surface) & 1/- GV, m/s cancels.

307 $25

Divorce agreement 1927 for separation document bearing 3d (surface) & 1/- GV embossed, 
unpunched.

308 $30

Ephemera - (train?) ticket with printed "Bluff Regatta January 1st 1917 Invercargill to Bluff Second 
Class 1s 6d Including admission to wharf and flagship ..."  Printed in black on white card.  Lightly 
soiled, a rare survivor.

309 $40

Ephemera: Wellington, NZ, small (10 x 7cm) 1909 Miramar Borough election propaganda card (with 
names of candidates), photo of tram & crowd with text "First Car to Miramar, June 1907".  Two 
mount faults on back, otherwise good.  Rare survivor.

310 $35

Flags (NZ 40c Frama) maximum card.311 C $10
Ford Motor Company, 1937 Wellington parcel tag with 6d Coronation stamp.312 U $20
Livery Stable Keeper's 1903 dissolution of partnership document, bearing 1/- Pictorial embossed, 
unpunched.

313 $30

Maps: Africa 1890-1920 x 7 maps from Harmsworth's New Atlas 1920, North Africa, West Africa, 
Africa General Eritrea, Abyssinia & Somaliland, Central & South Africa, Transvaal.  5 other maps 
Egypt to S Africa.

314 $80

Maps: Asia, Russia 1860s-1920 x 5 maps China, Japan Asia (general), Malay peninsula, Siam/Indo 
China, (detailed) Russia Harmsworth New Atlas, W + AK Johnston Asia - small map by J Dower.

315 $60

Maps: Balkans etc 1890s-1920s 14 maps of Balkan & Caucasus regions, showing changing 
boundaries.  Mainly ex Harmsworth New Atlas & Stanfords.

316 $100
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Maps: Europe 1880s-1920 25+ maps of France, Italy, Belgium, Switss etc.  Many from Harmsworth 
New Atlas.  Also city maps, map of Alps etc.

317 $120

Maps: India, Tibet etc 1889, 1900s, 1) hand coloured E Stanford map.  Map itself 13" x 9.1" page 
14¾" x 10¾" shows Rajputam, Dudh Kashmir, Bod-Yul (Tibet) & state it knowledge of Himalayas.  
2) Ex Philip, Harmsworth Atlas, double page of Bengal, Burma & S Tibet (1900s).

318 $100

Maps: India/Ceylon 1897-1920 7 double pages maps from Bartholomew Citizen's Atlas (3 very 
detailed), 2 from Harmsworth's New Atlas of 1920.

319 $70

Maps: India, Burma, Ceylon 1897-1900 x 6 maps by Johnston, WS Lincoln, Collins, Stanford, 
Harmsworth, dates from 1897-1900.  1 doulbe page India map 48cm x 35cm by G Philip showing 
industries, communications & seat routes.  All coloured.

320 $100

Maps: South Africa 1892-1920 x 5 maps: W + AK Johnson, Stanford + Harmsworth New Atlas, incl 
Natal, + street maps of 4 South African cities.

321 $50

NZ WWII ephemera: small bundle of 13 items relating to war-time service 1942-44 of nurse Allice 
Shand (nee van Dongen).  Incl photos & various official forms, eg ID card, pay book, leav of 
absence passes, etc.  Interesting lot.

322 $80

NZ 1982 Armistice commem cover signed by VC Holders - Hinton, Bassett & Upham; also 
facsimiles Hulme, Laurent & Elliot.

323 C $250

NZ Postal Notes: 10c (+ 25c/6c commission); 50c (+8c); $1 (+25c/10c); $2 (+25c/12c); $3 
(+25c/12c); $4 (+14c) & $5 (+14c).  Crisp & uncirculated, each with counterfoil attached & 
Christchurch 31 July 1986 POSB issuing office r/s.

324 $200

Polar 1907 "Life in the Antarctic" photos by Scottish National Antarctic Expedition , 2nd ed, 59 
plates 9.5cm x 14.6cm.  Rebound & repaired.

325 $100

Postcards: miscellaneous bundle of approx 100 diff c1900s-1920s, incl greetings, sentimental, 
glamour, children, flowers, art, songs & 12 real photo portraits.  Mostly good cond, some PU.

326 C $65

Postcards: Military theme x 8, mostly WWI, incl Generals Joffre & French at the front, 2 "Daily 
Mail"war scenes, NZ military hospital in GB & 2 portraits.  Mostly unused.

327 C $35

Postcards: 1-Addresses, 15 diff c1905-10, mostly GB-published, incl Gabrielle Ray, Mabel Love, 
Lily Elsie, & 3 French stars.  All PU in NZ, many ex Akaroa.  Fine.

328 $40

Postcards: c1900 "New South Wales Cavalry" (3 troopers, embossed flags & arms above), publ 
Raphael Tuck (GB), PU in NZ 1905.  Also "Royal Scots Greys (2nd Dragoons) "publ W & AK 
Johnston, Edinburgh.  Also PU in NZ 1905.  Fine.

329 C $40

Postcard: 1967-8 British Cerro Torre illustrated p/c signed by 4 climbers, used to GB, cancelled 
BASE CAMP/15 DEC 1967/LAGUNA TORRE, with 2 Argentinian stamps, cancelled Buenos Aires 
same day.  Noted: similar item available for £125 online!  Scarce.

330 C $120

Postcards: 2002-4 America's Cup & Extreme Sports complete sets, as maximum cards  (11v).331 $20
Postcard: Black & white "memorial" card (horse-drawn bus) inscribed "In affectionate remembrance 
of the Wellington Horse Cars, which succumbed to an Electric Shock, Aug 18th 1904.  After 26 
years of faithful service.  Gone but not forgotten.".  PU canc Wellington 22 NO 04, also TPO 
Wellington-Wanganui cds same day, Makirikiri 23 NO 04.  No trace of stamp visible on back, 
otherwise fine.  Rare card.

332 C $50

Postcards: Christchurch NZ, bundle of 31 diff views c1905-10.  Many scenic of Avon River & 
bridges.  Many publ Fergusson, Taylor.  Mostly fine PU (1 with fair-good Motukarara cds).

333 C $75

Postcards: Range of views of Dunedin (5), Port Chalmers (2), Oamaru (2).  Noted Larnach Castle, 
Dunedin.  Perios c1905-1920s.

334 C $30

Postcards: Britain, bundle of 115 diff views c1900-1950s.  Mostly monochrome unused, incl some 
real photo type.  Mostly fine.

335 C $65

Postcards: Holland c1920s-30s range of 15 diff ethnic photo type (coloured), incl 6 of Volendam.  
Also set of 8 monochrome repros of c1905 Apeldorn scenes.  Mostly fine unused.  (23).

336 C $45

Postcards: NZ North Island, 14 diff views c1905-10.  Noted "Patent Slip, Evans Bay" (with ship), 
various town views, Palmerston North CPO.  Some PU.  Mostly fine.

337 C $45

Postcards: NZ South Island, 19 diff views c1905-10, mostly PU.  Noted Kawarau Falls mill, some 
town views incl Timaru & Invercargill Chief Post Offices, many scenic.  Mostly fine.

338 C $45

Postcards: NZ WWI, group of 7 photo p/cs of soldiers in training at military camps c1917 (Trentham, 
Featherston, Tauherenikau).  Apparently all related to same soldier.  Notation on backs.  Unused.  
Fine.

339 C $75

Postcards: NZ WWII military camp real photo p/cs x 2: (a) huts under snow, mountain (Waiouru 
M.C.?, (b) troops (NZ & American), tank, trucks, long building in background.  Unused.  Fine.

340 C $40

Postcards: Wellington, NZ, 5 diff views of Newtown suburb, c1905-1910, incl 2 of Municipal Tram 
Sheds (1 is fine interior shot of 6 stationary trams) & 3 fine street scenes showing trams.  Fronts fine 
but 4 have mounting faults on back.

341 C $50
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Maps: Europe 1880s-1920 25+ maps of France, Italy, Belgium, Switss etc.  Many from Harmsworth 
New Atlas.  Also city maps, map of Alps etc.

317 $120

Maps: India, Tibet etc 1889, 1900s, 1) hand coloured E Stanford map.  Map itself 13" x 9.1" page 
14¾" x 10¾" shows Rajputam, Dudh Kashmir, Bod-Yul (Tibet) & state it knowledge of Himalayas.  
2) Ex Philip, Harmsworth Atlas, double page of Bengal, Burma & S Tibet (1900s).

318 $100

Maps: India/Ceylon 1897-1920 7 double pages maps from Bartholomew Citizen's Atlas (3 very 
detailed), 2 from Harmsworth's New Atlas of 1920.

319 $70

Maps: India, Burma, Ceylon 1897-1900 x 6 maps by Johnston, WS Lincoln, Collins, Stanford, 
Harmsworth, dates from 1897-1900.  1 doulbe page India map 48cm x 35cm by G Philip showing 
industries, communications & seat routes.  All coloured.

320 $100

Maps: South Africa 1892-1920 x 5 maps: W + AK Johnson, Stanford + Harmsworth New Atlas, incl 
Natal, + street maps of 4 South African cities.

321 $50

NZ WWII ephemera: small bundle of 13 items relating to war-time service 1942-44 of nurse Allice 
Shand (nee van Dongen).  Incl photos & various official forms, eg ID card, pay book, leav of 
absence passes, etc.  Interesting lot.

322 $80

NZ 1982 Armistice commem cover signed by VC Holders - Hinton, Bassett & Upham; also 
facsimiles Hulme, Laurent & Elliot.

323 C $250

NZ Postal Notes: 10c (+ 25c/6c commission); 50c (+8c); $1 (+25c/10c); $2 (+25c/12c); $3 
(+25c/12c); $4 (+14c) & $5 (+14c).  Crisp & uncirculated, each with counterfoil attached & 
Christchurch 31 July 1986 POSB issuing office r/s.

324 $200

Polar 1907 "Life in the Antarctic" photos by Scottish National Antarctic Expedition , 2nd ed, 59 
plates 9.5cm x 14.6cm.  Rebound & repaired.

325 $100

Postcards: miscellaneous bundle of approx 100 diff c1900s-1920s, incl greetings, sentimental, 
glamour, children, flowers, art, songs & 12 real photo portraits.  Mostly good cond, some PU.

326 C $65

Postcards: Military theme x 8, mostly WWI, incl Generals Joffre & French at the front, 2 "Daily 
Mail"war scenes, NZ military hospital in GB & 2 portraits.  Mostly unused.

327 C $35

Postcards: 1-Addresses, 15 diff c1905-10, mostly GB-published, incl Gabrielle Ray, Mabel Love, 
Lily Elsie, & 3 French stars.  All PU in NZ, many ex Akaroa.  Fine.

328 $40

Postcards: c1900 "New South Wales Cavalry" (3 troopers, embossed flags & arms above), publ 
Raphael Tuck (GB), PU in NZ 1905.  Also "Royal Scots Greys (2nd Dragoons) "publ W & AK 
Johnston, Edinburgh.  Also PU in NZ 1905.  Fine.

329 C $40

Postcard: 1967-8 British Cerro Torre illustrated p/c signed by 4 climbers, used to GB, cancelled 
BASE CAMP/15 DEC 1967/LAGUNA TORRE, with 2 Argentinian stamps, cancelled Buenos Aires 
same day.  Noted: similar item available for £125 online!  Scarce.

330 C $120

Postcards: 2002-4 America's Cup & Extreme Sports complete sets, as maximum cards  (11v).331 $20
Postcard: Black & white "memorial" card (horse-drawn bus) inscribed "In affectionate remembrance 
of the Wellington Horse Cars, which succumbed to an Electric Shock, Aug 18th 1904.  After 26 
years of faithful service.  Gone but not forgotten.".  PU canc Wellington 22 NO 04, also TPO 
Wellington-Wanganui cds same day, Makirikiri 23 NO 04.  No trace of stamp visible on back, 
otherwise fine.  Rare card.

332 C $50

Postcards: Christchurch NZ, bundle of 31 diff views c1905-10.  Many scenic of Avon River & 
bridges.  Many publ Fergusson, Taylor.  Mostly fine PU (1 with fair-good Motukarara cds).

333 C $75

Postcards: Range of views of Dunedin (5), Port Chalmers (2), Oamaru (2).  Noted Larnach Castle, 
Dunedin.  Perios c1905-1920s.

334 C $30

Postcards: Britain, bundle of 115 diff views c1900-1950s.  Mostly monochrome unused, incl some 
real photo type.  Mostly fine.

335 C $65

Postcards: Holland c1920s-30s range of 15 diff ethnic photo type (coloured), incl 6 of Volendam.  
Also set of 8 monochrome repros of c1905 Apeldorn scenes.  Mostly fine unused.  (23).

336 C $45

Postcards: NZ North Island, 14 diff views c1905-10.  Noted "Patent Slip, Evans Bay" (with ship), 
various town views, Palmerston North CPO.  Some PU.  Mostly fine.

337 C $45

Postcards: NZ South Island, 19 diff views c1905-10, mostly PU.  Noted Kawarau Falls mill, some 
town views incl Timaru & Invercargill Chief Post Offices, many scenic.  Mostly fine.

338 C $45

Postcards: NZ WWI, group of 7 photo p/cs of soldiers in training at military camps c1917 (Trentham, 
Featherston, Tauherenikau).  Apparently all related to same soldier.  Notation on backs.  Unused.  
Fine.

339 C $75

Postcards: NZ WWII military camp real photo p/cs x 2: (a) huts under snow, mountain (Waiouru 
M.C.?, (b) troops (NZ & American), tank, trucks, long building in background.  Unused.  Fine.

340 C $40

Postcards: Wellington, NZ, 5 diff views of Newtown suburb, c1905-1910, incl 2 of Municipal Tram 
Sheds (1 is fine interior shot of 6 stationary trams) & 3 fine street scenes showing trams.  Fronts fine 
but 4 have mounting faults on back.

341 C $50

   

Postcards: Wellington, NZ, commemorative card for new tram tunnel: tram & driver at tunnel exit & 
text "Advance Kilbirnie.  Kilbirnie Tramway Tunnel.  Opened April 16th 1907".  Also card c1907 
(similar view), [publ Muir & Moodie (no. 2029 P.C.).  Good cond (minor mounting faults on back).  (2 
items).

342 C $40

Royalty GB 1953 special folder for National Savings stamps: royal arms in colour on cover titled "A 
Souvenir of the Coronation of Her Majesty Queen Elizabeth II 1953".  Issued by National Savings 
Committee.  Good cond.  Unused.

343 $40

Sawmiller's 1926 contract agreement document re milling of rimu etc at Tahakapa bearing 3d 
(surface) & 1/- GV embossed, unpunched.

344 R $30

Timber purchase agreement 1911 document with right to lay tramways to access timber, bearing 1/- 
EVII, embossed, unpunched.

345 R $30

WWI ephemera: NZ YMCA National Council 3d coupons for use by soldier at YMCA canteens & 
huts in military camps etc.  Complete booklet of 10 unused coupons.  Staple rusted.

346 $125

THEMATICS
Animals c1980s-90s x 6 diff WWF sets of 4 on separate special covers.347 C $50
Animals/Birds/Fish thematics.  65 diff Africa stamps in m/s, sheetlets.  All 2003 issues not listed 
SG.  FU.

348 U $20

Animals-Benin 2003 Pandas, large m/s of 6, 2003 Dinosaurs, large m/s of 9 & matching small m/s 
of 1.  Also Burundi 2009 Cats m/s of 4, 2010 ditto, & 2010 Dogs m/s of 4 x 7 diff.  Total 52 stamps.  
MUH.

349 * $30

Antarctic, Hungary set of 5 (no 6F value) as complete sheets (100 stamps) for each value.  CTO.  
SG 3783-87.  Cat £175.

350 U $40

Art-Czechoslovakia 1979-86 large multicoloured art stamps x 22 diff ex long-running "Art" & 
"Historic Bratislava" series.  Fine & attractive engraved designs.  Mostly not complete sets.  SG cat 
£92.  MUH.

351 * $75

Art: Raphael c1970s seln of sets & m/s MUH/CTO.  Previously priced for sale at $300+.352 / $120
Assorted themes 1960s 75 diff FDCs from East Germany: costumes, flowers, communist agit prop 
etc.  No buildings, people or telecom.

353 C $30

Baseball St Vincent 1992 set in pack.  Scott 1693-1704.  Cat US$40.  MUH.354 * $30
Birds (mostly) & Insects c1980 x 69 diff vfu/cto & 2 m/s.355 U $25
Birds-Aitutaki 1981 set in setenant pairs to 12c.  SG 317-332.  Cat £11.  MUH.356 * $15
Birds 1990, Cook Isl, Birdpex '90 set of 4 m/s.  SG 1253.  Cat £18.  MUH.357 * $15
Birds, 111v + 24 m/s mostly c1999& all MUH.  SG cat £290+.358 * $250
Cartoons c1980s mostly Disney characters & majority MUH.  (138v).359 / $50
Cars complete sets (7) ex Yemen, m/s & stamps. Total 51 stamps.  MUH.360 * $25
Chinese New Year 2000s.  Assorted Canada m/s etc.  FV cC$16.  MUH.361 * $15
Christmas seln of 1970s+ paintings (incl others), traditional,  churches etc.  MUH/mint/CTO sets & 
m/s, previously priced for sale at $415+.

362 / $165

Creatures c1980 85 diff vfu/cto, various dogs, cats, fish, frogs etc.363 U $20
Diana Princess of Wales 1961-97 stamp collectors illustrated booklets with c60 portrait stamps from 
c115 countries plus a North Korean m/s.  Much background information re her life.

364 U $30

Dinosaurs, 1990 Hungary set of 5 (no 10F).  2 complete sheets (100 stamps) of each value.  CTO.  
SG 4001-05.  Cat £190.  FU.

365 U $40

Europa 1956-64 x 110 diff FDC, possibly complete.  Incl Luxembourg 1956 & Switzerland 1957.  In 
deluxe album.  Michel C€500.

366 C $200

Flags - United Nations c1980 32 diff of member nations.  SG 334 etc.  MUH.367 * $10
Flags 1980s 9 diff setenant blocks of 4 (incl NZ flag), also set of singles, United Nations issues.  
(72v).  MUH.

368 * $20

Flight 1900s slightly battered p/c.  Cartoon of couple in early flying machine.  Underneath "We're 
going to ask "Mars" comet".  Message on reverse.

369 C $20

Flowers, birds, marine life etc in tan Lindner 16 page (32 sides) s/b, MUH/min/used on/off piece 
(715v + 4 m/s).  Mixed cond.

370 / $70

Flowers x 7 diff colourful postal stationery envelopes, mint, ex 1981 Australia.371 C $10
Flowers & Fungi 1982-90 Hungary: 1982 Roses, 1986 Fungi, 1987 Orchids & 1990 African Flowers 
each in sets of 5 (top value always missing).  2 complete sheets (100) of each stamp.  CTO.  Odd 
scuff on selvedge.  Spectacular.  SG 3432-36 etc.  Cat £500+.

372 U $80

Flowers & Fruit c1985 x 61 diff & 1 m/s.  Vfu/cto.373 U $20
Flowers 1985 Argentina ½c to A5.  SG 1930-42.  Cat £18+.  MUH.374 * $25
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Flowers c1940s-90s mint/MUH/CTO on 56 stock pgs.  Approx 1300v (some denoms up to £2 seen) 
+ 3 m/s.

375 / $225

Flowers x 17 diff (incl 20Fr) ex Ruanda-Urundi 1953.  SG 175-193 range.  Cat £56+.  Mint.376 M $25
Flowers (some fungi) 1960s-1980s wide ranging colln in Warwick album (incl m/s), many packets & 
60+ FDCs.  Will make colourful display.

377 / $300

Football 1982, 1990 World Cup, Hungary sets of 5 (no top values) in 2 complete sheets for each 
value (100 stamps).  CTO.  SG 3423-7, 3978-82.  Cat £300+.

378 U $50

Football 1999 Manchester United - David Beckham (facsimile) signed illustrated treble (League, FA 
Cup & European Champions) GB covers & goal mouth action (Benin) with 1st day canc.

379 C $15

Games c1980s Chess, Tennis, Olympics etc x 55 diff & 2 m/s.  Vfu/cto.380 U $15
Marine Life, seln of sets/singles. Previously priced for sale at $390+. Mostly MUH.381 * $125
Military-NZ 1978 set of 6 (with matching numbers on back) pictorial CTO FDCs for opening of NZ 
Army Museum, canc Waiouru Camp cds 15 OC 78.  Five covers bear ink signatures (1 per cover) of 
Charles Upham (V.C & bar), 2 Chief of General Staff (Gentry, Hassett), Brig J.T. Burrows, Lt Col. 
Sir Charles Bennett.  Scarce!  Fine.

382 C $200

Green Monkey St Kitts 1986 WWF set muh & associated (4) FDCs.  SG cat £29+.383 C* $25
NZ Railways 1959-89 12 commem covers/cancels for various rail event & anniversariesl384 C $25
NZ Scouts 1954-81 13 x souvenir covers for various events.385 C $120
NZ 1960s-80s x 10 diff illustrated FFCs etc.  Attractive Unit.386 C $25
NZ Chinese New Year 2006-2016 complete FDCs incl 2009 & 2012 Stamp Exbn m/s.  24 covers.  
ACS cat $270+.

387 C $125

Olympics- an "official" book covering olympics 1948-88, containing sets of MUH olympic stamps for 
each games.  96 stamps + 3 cards.  Extensive commentary (in German).  MUH.

388 * $60

Orchids - Guatemala x 18 incl 1994-6 set.  Cat £27.85.  MUH.389 * $30
Orchids - Greenland 1995-6 Arctic Orchids set of 5.  SG 276-7, 193-5.  Cat £12.90.  MUH.390 * $15
Orchids - Guinea 1995 100F m/s, 1997 set, plus 11 m/s.  Not listed SG.  Cat £20.65+.  MUH.391 * $35
Orchids - Gibraltar 1995 Singapore Exbn set plus 6 other Orchid stamps.  MUH.392 * $15
Orchids - Guinea Bissau 2002-5 x 36 m/s.  Unlisted by SG.  MUH.393 * $75
Postal Services & Philately accum in 5 albums, choc box, packet plus UPU booklet.  Some series of 
pgs written up for display (eg: Rowland Hill), p/cs of post offices, Stampex issues etc, etc.

394 / $700

Prisoner of War Mail 1945-46 x 2 items from Dutch civilians in POW camps in Netherlands East 
Indies after Japanese surrender.  Civilians were kept in camps due to rebellion against Dutch rule & 
until safe arrangements could be made:  (1) from Tjimahi Camp (near Bandung, Java) on ruled 
paper to Holland, canc 20.1.46, marked Ex POW Mail & unfranked, 30 cents Postage Due levied;  
(2) POW card from Bandung Camp to Jakarta, dated 31.8.45 without postage markings.

395 C $50

Princess Diana: 1997 Diana displaying 9 diff dresses in Togo m/s.  MUH with cert.396 * $12
Railways Australia-Victoria, colln of 68 to $5.00 - various stations & designs + a few meter stamps.  
Some variable cond.

397 U $45

Rotary c1950s-90s colln/accum on pages, packets etc.  Very untidy but appear to be complete sets 
where appropriate.  Many covers.  Probably about 500 stamps but dupn.  MUH/Mint/Used.

398 / $150

Royalty c1981 20 diff British Royal event m/s/sheetlets, incl self adhesives.  MUH.399 * $75
Royalty 1935 Silver Jubilee set, lovely, fresh, ex Cook Isl.  SG 113-115.  Cat £12+ as mint.400 * $15
Rugby 13 diff (about ½ are Welsh) c1990 illustrated souvenir covers, mostly with pictorial pmks.401 C $25
Scouting accum of approx 330 stamps world-wide mint & used to c1970s in 2 packets.  Mostly 
colourful large pictorials.  A little dupn.  Noted South Korea 1967 set of 2 m/s SG 708 (cat £11).

402 / $75

Shipping-British Commonwealth 1984 Lloyds List 250th Anniversary, 16 diff sets of 4 on CTO 
pictorial FDCs, Ascension to Vanuatu.  Noted Cayman Isl set + m/s, Mauritius.  Stamps alone cat 
£58.

403 C $45

Ship Mail 1950s-80s 23 small covers posted on board various ships.  Mainly NZ & GB franking404 C $30
Skiing: NZ 1984 Mt Hutt Ski Field illustrated FDC signed by Markus Hubrich, NZ Ski Team.405 C $15
South Pacific Festivals c1970s-2000s colln in good 16-page L/H s/b.  Various Pacific Isl - nearly all 
as sets, incl m/s & FDCs.  Good cv.  About 150 stamps.

406 / $100

Space 1958 Brussels International Exbn set FU on 2 souvenir covers featuring the "Atomium" in 
Brussels.  SG 2593-6.  Cat £30+.

407 C $30

Space (1960s-1990s) seln of satellites, rockets, lunar landings, planets etc, sets & m/s (priced up to 
$20 each).  Mostly MUH & previously priced for sale at $350+.

408 * $140

Space c1990 seln of Halley's Comet & Moon Landing anniversary issues comprising: 1 souvenir 
sheet, 5 sets, 4 m/s & 1 imperf m/s, all MUH.

409 * $30

Space 1970s-80s 19 diff NASA covers.  Incl M2 lifting body flights; testing flights, tracking stations.  
Some signed.

410 C $75
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Flowers c1940s-90s mint/MUH/CTO on 56 stock pgs.  Approx 1300v (some denoms up to £2 seen) 
+ 3 m/s.

375 / $225

Flowers x 17 diff (incl 20Fr) ex Ruanda-Urundi 1953.  SG 175-193 range.  Cat £56+.  Mint.376 M $25
Flowers (some fungi) 1960s-1980s wide ranging colln in Warwick album (incl m/s), many packets & 
60+ FDCs.  Will make colourful display.

377 / $300

Football 1982, 1990 World Cup, Hungary sets of 5 (no top values) in 2 complete sheets for each 
value (100 stamps).  CTO.  SG 3423-7, 3978-82.  Cat £300+.

378 U $50

Football 1999 Manchester United - David Beckham (facsimile) signed illustrated treble (League, FA 
Cup & European Champions) GB covers & goal mouth action (Benin) with 1st day canc.

379 C $15

Games c1980s Chess, Tennis, Olympics etc x 55 diff & 2 m/s.  Vfu/cto.380 U $15
Marine Life, seln of sets/singles. Previously priced for sale at $390+. Mostly MUH.381 * $125
Military-NZ 1978 set of 6 (with matching numbers on back) pictorial CTO FDCs for opening of NZ 
Army Museum, canc Waiouru Camp cds 15 OC 78.  Five covers bear ink signatures (1 per cover) of 
Charles Upham (V.C & bar), 2 Chief of General Staff (Gentry, Hassett), Brig J.T. Burrows, Lt Col. 
Sir Charles Bennett.  Scarce!  Fine.

382 C $200

Green Monkey St Kitts 1986 WWF set muh & associated (4) FDCs.  SG cat £29+.383 C* $25
NZ Railways 1959-89 12 commem covers/cancels for various rail event & anniversariesl384 C $25
NZ Scouts 1954-81 13 x souvenir covers for various events.385 C $120
NZ 1960s-80s x 10 diff illustrated FFCs etc.  Attractive Unit.386 C $25
NZ Chinese New Year 2006-2016 complete FDCs incl 2009 & 2012 Stamp Exbn m/s.  24 covers.  
ACS cat $270+.

387 C $125

Olympics- an "official" book covering olympics 1948-88, containing sets of MUH olympic stamps for 
each games.  96 stamps + 3 cards.  Extensive commentary (in German).  MUH.

388 * $60

Orchids - Guatemala x 18 incl 1994-6 set.  Cat £27.85.  MUH.389 * $30
Orchids - Greenland 1995-6 Arctic Orchids set of 5.  SG 276-7, 193-5.  Cat £12.90.  MUH.390 * $15
Orchids - Guinea 1995 100F m/s, 1997 set, plus 11 m/s.  Not listed SG.  Cat £20.65+.  MUH.391 * $35
Orchids - Gibraltar 1995 Singapore Exbn set plus 6 other Orchid stamps.  MUH.392 * $15
Orchids - Guinea Bissau 2002-5 x 36 m/s.  Unlisted by SG.  MUH.393 * $75
Postal Services & Philately accum in 5 albums, choc box, packet plus UPU booklet.  Some series of 
pgs written up for display (eg: Rowland Hill), p/cs of post offices, Stampex issues etc, etc.

394 / $700

Prisoner of War Mail 1945-46 x 2 items from Dutch civilians in POW camps in Netherlands East 
Indies after Japanese surrender.  Civilians were kept in camps due to rebellion against Dutch rule & 
until safe arrangements could be made:  (1) from Tjimahi Camp (near Bandung, Java) on ruled 
paper to Holland, canc 20.1.46, marked Ex POW Mail & unfranked, 30 cents Postage Due levied;  
(2) POW card from Bandung Camp to Jakarta, dated 31.8.45 without postage markings.

395 C $50

Princess Diana: 1997 Diana displaying 9 diff dresses in Togo m/s.  MUH with cert.396 * $12
Railways Australia-Victoria, colln of 68 to $5.00 - various stations & designs + a few meter stamps.  
Some variable cond.

397 U $45

Rotary c1950s-90s colln/accum on pages, packets etc.  Very untidy but appear to be complete sets 
where appropriate.  Many covers.  Probably about 500 stamps but dupn.  MUH/Mint/Used.

398 / $150

Royalty c1981 20 diff British Royal event m/s/sheetlets, incl self adhesives.  MUH.399 * $75
Royalty 1935 Silver Jubilee set, lovely, fresh, ex Cook Isl.  SG 113-115.  Cat £12+ as mint.400 * $15
Rugby 13 diff (about ½ are Welsh) c1990 illustrated souvenir covers, mostly with pictorial pmks.401 C $25
Scouting accum of approx 330 stamps world-wide mint & used to c1970s in 2 packets.  Mostly 
colourful large pictorials.  A little dupn.  Noted South Korea 1967 set of 2 m/s SG 708 (cat £11).

402 / $75

Shipping-British Commonwealth 1984 Lloyds List 250th Anniversary, 16 diff sets of 4 on CTO 
pictorial FDCs, Ascension to Vanuatu.  Noted Cayman Isl set + m/s, Mauritius.  Stamps alone cat 
£58.

403 C $45

Ship Mail 1950s-80s 23 small covers posted on board various ships.  Mainly NZ & GB franking404 C $30
Skiing: NZ 1984 Mt Hutt Ski Field illustrated FDC signed by Markus Hubrich, NZ Ski Team.405 C $15
South Pacific Festivals c1970s-2000s colln in good 16-page L/H s/b.  Various Pacific Isl - nearly all 
as sets, incl m/s & FDCs.  Good cv.  About 150 stamps.

406 / $100

Space 1958 Brussels International Exbn set FU on 2 souvenir covers featuring the "Atomium" in 
Brussels.  SG 2593-6.  Cat £30+.

407 C $30

Space (1960s-1990s) seln of satellites, rockets, lunar landings, planets etc, sets & m/s (priced up to 
$20 each).  Mostly MUH & previously priced for sale at $350+.

408 * $140

Space c1990 seln of Halley's Comet & Moon Landing anniversary issues comprising: 1 souvenir 
sheet, 5 sets, 4 m/s & 1 imperf m/s, all MUH.

409 * $30

Space 1970s-80s 19 diff NASA covers.  Incl M2 lifting body flights; testing flights, tracking stations.  
Some signed.

410 C $75
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Sport pre-1997 colln in 48 side Davo s/b.  Arrange in sets, chronologically a year per page.  Wide 
range of countries & sports.  c1000 stamps, mainly used.

411 / $125

Sports 1950s-70s MUH/mint/used seln of 393v + 3 m/s on 19 stock pages.412 / $45
Sport 1980 International Olympic Committee Official FDC colln, CTO FDCs (each with national flag) 
ex 46 diff countries, Algeria to Zimbabwe, 1 stamp per cover, each with descriptive card.  In special 
box.

413 C $40

Sport c1998-2015 colln in Davo 32-side s/b, covering wide range of sports.  Arranged in sets rather 
than sports.  c900 mint & used stamps inclc40 m/s & several sheetlets.  Also c27 p/cs & 17 covers 
(in separate envelopes).  Good cond.

414 / $150

Sports, colln of c300 in small s/b, covering range of sports & countries.  Mainly used.415 U $25
Sport & Fashion 1925 cover from Cannes to Edinburgh, franked 4 x 25c Sower & canc with slogan 
pmk "Cannes-Polo-Golf-Tennis-Yachting & Hippisme" emphasis added.  Hippisme = horse racing.

416 C $25

Stamps on stamps c1950-90.  On pages & Hagners arranged in sets by country (predominantly BR 
com).  Sets mint & or used (NZ m alone face value c$37).  Total c700.  Nice cond & no dupn.

417 / $175

Stamps on stamps c1970s-80s.  Comprises 23 MUH m/ss (Br Com) on album pages plus 5 covers 
featuring stamps on stamps.  M/ss ex India, Anguilla & Australia alone cat £20.  Nice seln.

418 / $50

Suffragette 1907 colour picture cartoon of policeman carrying off suffragette.  On reverse GB EVII 
½d cancelled by JY 25 07 with sarcastic note from "bad addressee: hope you are now ready to 
stand up for your rights".  Also 2 other p/cs (ordinary) to same person.

419 C $100

Thematics 1992-94 Tanzania selection 134 stamps, all diff - 17 complete sets.  SG cat £92.  MUH.420 * $60
The Nature Conservancy 2003 Fish & Wildlife (Benin I & II); Big Cats & Wildlife (Ivory Coast I & II); 
Birds & Wildlife (Mauritania I & II) sets in sheetlets, + m/s.  FU/CTO.  (12 items).

421 U $25

Topicals 1970s-80s x 246 diff & 5 m/s, mostly vfu/cto, & incl Transport, Fauna, Flora, Cartoons & 
People etc.

422 / $75

Transport 1930s-60 colln in s/b.  600 stamps, mainly used.  Some toning.423 / $40
Transport stamps in unopened pack labelled '1000 different'.  Most appear to be non-
commonwealth.  Used.

424 U $50

Transport - "City of New York" (sailing ship) x 3 diff on 2 illustrated FDCs.  Also Centenary World's 
1st Powered Flight FDC wlith pictorial cancel.  All NZ Black Sheep stamp issues 2002-3 (3 covers).

425 C $10

Turtles & Sharks set of 4.  MUH.426 * $10
Wildlife, mostly animals. Previously priced for sale @ $495.  Mostly MUH.427 * $175
Wildlife c1970s-2000 seln of m/s etc & 3 diff Antarctic covers, mostly MUH & m/s alone cat £95+.428 * $75

ACCESSORIES
Album: Cathedral s/b as new with 50 new pages.429 $35
Album: Empress peg, with 50 new pages.  Good cond.430 $30
Album: Empress peg, reasonable cond, with 75 new pages.431 $40
Albums: Kabe NZ hingeless (brown x 2 - 1975-90 & 1991-7, with slipcases.  Very good cond.  
Weight 6kg.

432 $300

Album: Kabe NZ hingeless 1980-1990 inclusive.433 $100
Album: Kabe NZ hingeless x2, 1997-2004 inclusive.434 $200
Albums: NZ Davo hingeless binders x 3 (1 with slipcase).  Incl pages for 1960-6 (& some back of 
book) 1990-8 & 2000-06 (m/s, sheetlets etc).

435 $200

Album: NZ Lighthouse (brown) hingeless 2000-5 wlith slipcase.  Very good cond.  Weight 3.3kg.436 $200
Album: Premier with pages for 64 standard & 8 large covers.  Good cond.437 $30
Album: Simplex (SG) medium springback with 50 new pages.  Good cond.438 $50
Album: Springback "Crown", good cond, with 40+ new pages.439 $35
Album: Warwick multi-ring.  Good cond, with 50 new pages.440 $35
Album: Warwick 44 - 2 peg, with 50 new pages.441 $30
Album: Wiljef multi-ring good cond, with 50 new pages.442 $35
Binder: with 50 new Prinz header 3 strip (68mm) pages with writing up labels.443 $40
Binder: with 50 new Prinz header 4 strip (47mm) pages with writing up labels.444 $40
Binder: with 50 new Prinz header 5 strip (34mm) pages with writing up labels.445 $40
Binder: with 50 new Prinz header 6 strip (24mm) pages with writing up labels.446 $40
Binder: Hagner (new) with 50 good cond Hagner type pages, various sizes 1-8 strip.447 $50
Binder: Lighthouse green, turn bar type, "France" on spine + dustbox.448 $75
Binder: Lighthouse green turn bar, "France" on spine, together with non-matching grey dust box.449 $60
Binder: Lighthouse with 40 "Vario" good cond pages, various sizes 1-7.450 $50
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Binder: Lighthouse with slipcase, pages for 120 small & 6 large covers.  Very good cond.451 $85
Davo NZ "Lux" pages 2014-2017 supplements (4).  Brand new.452 $200
Pages: Vario double sides (black background) -  3 slots & 4 slots each x 20 brand new (ie 4 packs 
of each).  Normal retail $90+.

453 $50

Pages: Warwick 44 2 peg, 65+ new.454 $25
Pages: Premier FDC refill pages (2 per side) x 19, almost, or as new.  (Retail $14.95 per pack of 5).455 $25
Stockbook: European (Dutch), 32 pages,dark green cover.  Nice cond.456 $30

LITERATURE
Book: "Portrait Stamps", F. Arsenius, publ in Sweden in 1937 (206 pages, hardback).  English 
version of Swedish original.  Very early thematic work.  (Personalities).

457 $25

"Collecting New Zealand Stamps" by Robin Gwynn, 157 pages, pub 1988.  New.  Good reference.458 $20
"Edwardian Wellington Photographs by Joseph Zachariah" by William Main.  Soft cover 166pp.  
Pub 2009.  Good reference for postcard collectors.

459 $40

"New Zealand Stamps 1954-1958 The Middle Values", illustrated (notes to assist in identification of 
varieties) by A L Neeson.

460 $15

"New Zealand and the UPU to 1907" by Capill, 133 pages, RPSNZ Monograph No. 11, pub 1999, 
new.

461 $50

New Zealand Coin & Banknote Catalogue (2018) "Bertrand" by Grant.  Brand new.462 $12
NZ Jury simplified catalogue, 2020 ed.  Brand new.463 $15
SG British Commonwealth Specialised 1840-1970, 2020 Edn.  Very good cond.464 $200
SG Commonwealth & British Empire Stamps 1840-1970 specialised catalogue.  2015 Ed.  Good 
cond.

465 $60

SG Commonwealth & British Empire 1840-1970 specialised catalogue, 2016 Ed.  Very good cond.466 $75
SG GB Specialised, QEII Pre Decimal catalogue.  12th Ed (2011).  As new.467 $35
SG GB "Collect British Stamps" Catalogue, 2020 Edn (good cond).468 $35
"The 1893 New Zealand Advertisement Stamps" by JA Robb, 147 pp, profusely illustrated in 
colour.  Essential reference.

469 $60

"The New Zealand Airmail Catalogue" by J Stapleton.  3rd Ed 2009.  Brand new.470 $35
"The Image Maker" by Tye, 192 pages, hardback (pub 1984).  The story of James Berry - stamp & 
coin designer.  New.

471 $30

"The Postal History & Postage Stamps of the Tokelau/Union Islands" by A H Burgess, 2nd ed.  
Hard cover, brand new.

472 $95

The "Second Type Postage Due Stamps of New Zealand", by R D Samuel, 42 pages, RPSNZ 
Monograph No. 4, pub 1980.  New.

473 $15

Tibet 1965 "The Postal History of Tibet", by Arnold C Waterfall (Robson Lowe Ltd, publ).  Fine cond 
with protector cover.

474 $200

NEW ZEALAND - Postal History
c1905-15 early machine d/s on 16 p/cs.  Many diff towns.  Noted Auckland Ëxhibition Opens 
Auckland Dec 1913".

475 C $60

1955-87 Wellington "First Day of Issue"special d/s on 30 diff FDCs (mostly pictorial) & 8 pieces.  
Most are rubber cds types.  Fine.

476 C $30

c1969-71 covers x 8 diff (to same address), canc cds of Invercargill postal district: Browns, Colac 
Bay, Manapouri Hydro, Nightcaps, Ohai, Tokanui, West Arm, Woodlands.  All small PO's long since 
closed.  Two were hydro construction camp PO's.  Clean.

477 C $75

c1969-71 covers x 3 (to same address) canc cds of Bennetts (H-type), Coutts Island (A-type), 
Waipara (J-type).  Small Canterbury PO's long since closed.  Clean.

478 C $35

c1969-70 covers x 9 diff (to same address) canc cds of Birchfield, Charleston, Millerton (all 
Westport postal district), Jacksons, Pukekura, Punakaiki, Rimu, Te Kinga (A-type), Wainihinihi (H-
type) (all Greymouth district).  All small PO's long since closed.  Clean covers.

479 C $75

Awahuri (PM  -1971), 1903 "Tatts" regd cover, with printed advert "Endymion Hotel, Awahuri", 
franked 4 x 1d Universal canc 3 fair-good A-type cds 11 AU 03, addressed (unusually) "Tasmanian 
Express Delivery Co., ...Wellington", readdressed to Hobart, with 3 transit b/s.  Spiked, otherwise 
good.

480 C $40

Culverden (CH 1885-1991) A-type cds on SSF 1d or 2d on 1890s covers x 10 (horiz folds) to Union 
Bank in Christchurch.  Good to fine strikes.

481 C $45

"R.T.P.O-DNS" A-type cds, good/fine complete strike 24 FE 94 on front of 1d QV p/c, canc 
Dunrobin A-type cds but postmaster has neglected to apply any ink!  Two age stains, otherwise fine.

482 C $30
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Binder: Lighthouse with slipcase, pages for 120 small & 6 large covers.  Very good cond.451 $85
Davo NZ "Lux" pages 2014-2017 supplements (4).  Brand new.452 $200
Pages: Vario double sides (black background) -  3 slots & 4 slots each x 20 brand new (ie 4 packs 
of each).  Normal retail $90+.

453 $50

Pages: Warwick 44 2 peg, 65+ new.454 $25
Pages: Premier FDC refill pages (2 per side) x 19, almost, or as new.  (Retail $14.95 per pack of 5).455 $25
Stockbook: European (Dutch), 32 pages,dark green cover.  Nice cond.456 $30

LITERATURE
Book: "Portrait Stamps", F. Arsenius, publ in Sweden in 1937 (206 pages, hardback).  English 
version of Swedish original.  Very early thematic work.  (Personalities).

457 $25

"Collecting New Zealand Stamps" by Robin Gwynn, 157 pages, pub 1988.  New.  Good reference.458 $20
"Edwardian Wellington Photographs by Joseph Zachariah" by William Main.  Soft cover 166pp.  
Pub 2009.  Good reference for postcard collectors.

459 $40

"New Zealand Stamps 1954-1958 The Middle Values", illustrated (notes to assist in identification of 
varieties) by A L Neeson.

460 $15

"New Zealand and the UPU to 1907" by Capill, 133 pages, RPSNZ Monograph No. 11, pub 1999, 
new.

461 $50

New Zealand Coin & Banknote Catalogue (2018) "Bertrand" by Grant.  Brand new.462 $12
NZ Jury simplified catalogue, 2020 ed.  Brand new.463 $15
SG British Commonwealth Specialised 1840-1970, 2020 Edn.  Very good cond.464 $200
SG Commonwealth & British Empire Stamps 1840-1970 specialised catalogue.  2015 Ed.  Good 
cond.

465 $60

SG Commonwealth & British Empire 1840-1970 specialised catalogue, 2016 Ed.  Very good cond.466 $75
SG GB Specialised, QEII Pre Decimal catalogue.  12th Ed (2011).  As new.467 $35
SG GB "Collect British Stamps" Catalogue, 2020 Edn (good cond).468 $35
"The 1893 New Zealand Advertisement Stamps" by JA Robb, 147 pp, profusely illustrated in 
colour.  Essential reference.

469 $60

"The New Zealand Airmail Catalogue" by J Stapleton.  3rd Ed 2009.  Brand new.470 $35
"The Image Maker" by Tye, 192 pages, hardback (pub 1984).  The story of James Berry - stamp & 
coin designer.  New.

471 $30

"The Postal History & Postage Stamps of the Tokelau/Union Islands" by A H Burgess, 2nd ed.  
Hard cover, brand new.

472 $95

The "Second Type Postage Due Stamps of New Zealand", by R D Samuel, 42 pages, RPSNZ 
Monograph No. 4, pub 1980.  New.

473 $15

Tibet 1965 "The Postal History of Tibet", by Arnold C Waterfall (Robson Lowe Ltd, publ).  Fine cond 
with protector cover.

474 $200

NEW ZEALAND - Postal History
c1905-15 early machine d/s on 16 p/cs.  Many diff towns.  Noted Auckland Ëxhibition Opens 
Auckland Dec 1913".

475 C $60

1955-87 Wellington "First Day of Issue"special d/s on 30 diff FDCs (mostly pictorial) & 8 pieces.  
Most are rubber cds types.  Fine.

476 C $30

c1969-71 covers x 8 diff (to same address), canc cds of Invercargill postal district: Browns, Colac 
Bay, Manapouri Hydro, Nightcaps, Ohai, Tokanui, West Arm, Woodlands.  All small PO's long since 
closed.  Two were hydro construction camp PO's.  Clean.

477 C $75

c1969-71 covers x 3 (to same address) canc cds of Bennetts (H-type), Coutts Island (A-type), 
Waipara (J-type).  Small Canterbury PO's long since closed.  Clean.

478 C $35

c1969-70 covers x 9 diff (to same address) canc cds of Birchfield, Charleston, Millerton (all 
Westport postal district), Jacksons, Pukekura, Punakaiki, Rimu, Te Kinga (A-type), Wainihinihi (H-
type) (all Greymouth district).  All small PO's long since closed.  Clean covers.

479 C $75

Awahuri (PM  -1971), 1903 "Tatts" regd cover, with printed advert "Endymion Hotel, Awahuri", 
franked 4 x 1d Universal canc 3 fair-good A-type cds 11 AU 03, addressed (unusually) "Tasmanian 
Express Delivery Co., ...Wellington", readdressed to Hobart, with 3 transit b/s.  Spiked, otherwise 
good.

480 C $40

Culverden (CH 1885-1991) A-type cds on SSF 1d or 2d on 1890s covers x 10 (horiz folds) to Union 
Bank in Christchurch.  Good to fine strikes.

481 C $45

"R.T.P.O-DNS" A-type cds, good/fine complete strike 24 FE 94 on front of 1d QV p/c, canc 
Dunrobin A-type cds but postmaster has neglected to apply any ink!  Two age stains, otherwise fine.

482 C $30
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Frankton Junction Railway (HN 1919-1958), fair complete strike of "LOOSE LETTER" J-type cds 
(very scarce) on FU block of 4 1940 8d Centennial Official.  Stamps cat $100.  Unusual item.

483 U $65

Glentunnel (CH 1876-1988), fair-good strikes of A-type cds c1896-8 on SSF 2d on 4 covers to 
Union Bank (horiz folds).

484 C $40

Hurunui (CH 1860-1924) good strike of "30" in bars obliterator on 2d FSF.485 U $20
Kaiapoi (CH 1855- ), barred obliterator "16" x 2 fine strikes on 1d, 2d FSF.486 U $25
Mangarimu (PM 1896-1922), 1902 neat cover to GB, franked pair ½d Mt Cook, canc 2 fair/good A-
type cds 2 AP 02.  Three b/s incl fine Feilding & "R.P.O. WN" A-type.  Scarce item.

487 C $40

"MARINE POST OFFICE/R.M.S. MAKURA" C-type cds, light but complete strikes 16 JE 36 on ½d, 
1d Anzac plate blocks of 4.

488 U $40

Mullet Point (AK 1877-1946), 2 examples of A-type cancels: 2d SSF (8 AP 98) & GV 1½d brown (21 
SP 23), both near complete.  Wooders 5.

489 U $40

New Brighton (CH) & Upper Riccarton (CH) good/fine strikes of A-type cds 30 MY 05, 24 DE 07 
respectively.  Also Naseby (DN), fine strikes of H-type cds 26 JL 07,  28 DE 07.  All on 1d 
Universales on PPCs.

490 C $40

c1905-1915 North Island postmarks on 22 PPCs.  Noted clear strike of Warea, Okato, Ohaupo, 
Taihape, Waiouru (stamp missing).  Some better scenes.  Good-fine.

491 C $70

NZ Industries Fair Christchurch C.1, good complete cds 5 AU 44 (1st day) on pictorial commem 
cover.  Typed address.  Temporary PO open 5-19 AU 44 only.  Fine.

492 C $35

Punihu Stream (NU 1897-1900 ch) clear part strike (PUNIHU STR-, m missing) ?? DE 0? of A-type 
cds on 1900 2d.  Very scarce.

493 U $50

Rongotai Air Force (WN 1940-45) RNZAF env franked 2d & canc Rongotai AF type J 3 OCT 42.  
Also covers canc Swanson Air Force (6 JE 45) & Weeders Air Force (16 JL 46).  4 x Whenuapai Air 
Force covers, one additionally part CANC (WI)GRAM AIR FORCE 4 je 46.

494 C $70

Shanty Town (GM 1971-92) Pictorial first day cancel (23 JA 71) on 2½c PO p/c.  Philatelic.495 C $25
Show & Industrial Fair Wellington, fine complete cds 31 MY 52 (last day) on plain cover.  Temporary 
PO open only 8-31 MY 52.  Fine.

496 C $40

c1905-20 South Island postmarks (all Canterbury & Otago) on 25 PPCs.  Noted fair-good strikes of 
Bealey & Southbrook.  Most others are clear.  Find cond.

497 C $65

Tairua (TH - 1990), 40c postal stationery envelopes x 2 canc "Reiner" roller d/s 16 AUG 88, 27 OC 
88.  Very scarce modern cancel, known only April 1988-March 1990.  Commercial used (fine).

498 C $35

Thornbury (IN 1881-1988), 1902 reg'd cover to USA, franked 5 x 1d Universal & ½d, canc 6 strikes 
(2 good, rest fair) of A-type cds 7 JL 02.  Two b/s incl Invercargill reg'd octagonal d/s (red).  Nice 
condition.

499 C $40

1921 "TRAVELLING P.O./TARANAKI" cds, fine almost complete strike 27 AP 21 OUT on 1d 
Victory on RP PPC "Mt Egmont from Dawson Falls House".  With m/s "T 1d" (1d to pay) but no due 
stamp.  Also good/fine "TRAVELLING P.O. WELLINGTON-NAPIER" B-type cds 9 JE 05 
OUTWARDS on PPC Masterton to Gisborne.  Fine.

500 C $50

Whakatane (RO) 1967-99 range of 13 diff covers with special commem pmks, commem envelope 
designs, or special mails, incl 1967 Stamp Exbn (2 regd, diff days), 1974 Pack-horse Mail (1 regd), 
1992 Cycle Classis, 1999 Stamp Exbn (3 diff days).  Fine.

501 C $40

1914 WWI stampless OAS PPC ("Grusse Von Samoa", publ A Tattersall) to NZ, canc fair "APIA 
(SAMOA)"CDS ?.9.14.  Message dated 28.9.14, signed "Claude".  Ex NZ occupation contingent.  
Fine.

502 C $75

1915 WWI stampless OAS PPC (real photo of soldier & horse), to NZ.  Pencil message dated 
17/6/15, fine square Censor No. 2238 (red).  Almost certainly ex Gallipoli.  "We are away from 
Egypt now but cannot tell you where as names are not to be mentioned".  Some light creases.

503 C $50

1918 censored WWI cover NZ to India, franked 1½d canc Auckland war loan publicity machine d/s 
15 AP, opened & resealed on arrival in India, 2 good-fine strike (violet) of "OPENED BY 
CENSOR/[crown]/MADRAS" h/s, 2 unclear receipt b/s.  Roughly opened at left.

504 C $40

1940-42 WWII Middle East Forces x 18 better covers: NZ FP01 Ap 40 (3), June 40, Mar 40; BPO 
KW FE 41, MPO KW1, FPO KW2, MPO KW3, KW5, KW7;  Egypt 22, 30, 42 (2), 50, 87 (2).  Clear 
strikes.  High cat in Startup (equivalent $800+).

505 C $150

1940-41 censored "On Active Service" naval covers (x 6), 3 with boxed censor's cachet, 3 with 
curved top box cachet.  All with "On Active Service" h/s & addressed to Auckland.  Mixed cond.

506 C $75

1941 (Dec 12) WWII air cover to NZ franked 3d pictorial, canc K.W.4.  Receiving mark Manakau 12 
Ja 42.  Startup tentatively lists Baggush base 5.12.41. to 28.12.41) but letter refers to moving base 
by train to Western Desert (by the sea) (uncensored).  So this posted from unspecified place.  
Maadi (South of Cairo) next stop listed by Startup.

507 C $50

1942 (15 May) OAS envelope to NZ canc 'K.W.5'.  Unit was in Lebanon (Baalbek-Labowe).  Some 
staining.

508 C $40
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1942 (15 May) OAS envelope to NZ canc 'K.W.5'.  Unit was in Lebanon (Baalbek-Labowe).  Some 
staining.

509 C $50

1943 (15 Dec) OAS cover to NZ canc 'K.W.5'.  Unit was in Taranto, Italy.510 C $25
1944 POW mail Germany to NZ.  Kriegsgefangenpost p/c from W H Lynsar, Stammlager VIIIB, 
E72.  Franked 40 pf German stamp, cds largely illegible.  Creased.

511 C $40

1944 (4 May) OAS letter to NZ canc 'K.W.14'.  Unit was in Bari, Italy.512 C $25
1944 (25 & 31 May) 2 OAS letters to NZ canc 'K.W.14.' (weak strike).  Unit was in Bari, Italy.  A 
further 2 similar with unclear canc.

513 C $25

1944 WWII stampless cover to NZ soldier in Syria, canc Damascus 9.11.44 & light "Deputy Chief 
Field Censor" h/s (violet; b/s Field PO 555 cds (British GHQ in Middle East) 10 NO 44 & NZ Army 
Base PO cds 13 NO 44.  Still with original letter from Damascus souk silversmith asking for 
payment of account!  Cover worn & with central fold.  Unusual survivor from the field.

514 C $40

1876 Wellington A class 31 MR 76 duplex on 2d FSF on cover with "WI1", temporary A type cds of 
Otaki AP? 76.  Letter addressed to Otaki.  Very few known.

515 C $200

1902 "N.Z. TREASURY/FREE" frank (with crown in centre) on 2 OPSO covers to same address, 
canc Wellington machine d/s.  Small faults on back.

516 C $50

1903-4 PPCs x 2 to NZ ex GB (each franked ½d EVII) charged 1d postage due in GB.  NZ 1d due 
markings applied & 1d Postage Due stamps added & cancelled (FU).  Fine.

517 C $35

1937 special pictorial cover & slogan machine pmk for opening of new Dunedin Chief Post Office, 
14 April.  Set of 2 covers (1 blue, 1 chestnut) to same (typed) address.  Fine.

518 C $25

1948-77 x 8 diff covers marking local PO opening/closing/centenaries.  No main centres.519 C $20
1958-94 24 diff commem covers/envelopes with special cancels.  Various event, no FDCs.520 C $20
1959 South Canterbury Centennial Mail Christchurch-Timaru souvenir cover, canc RTPO South 
Canterbury 12 SP 59.

521 C $15

1960s-70s 69 PO Reg'd letters - 1/-, 1/3d, 1/4d, 18c, 22c used, all with diff R labels incl Garnet 
Road, Makaraka & Midway Gisborne.

522 U $120

1960-61 "GENERAL ASSEMBLY No. 1 FRANK STAMP" (with crown) in blue, with Parliament 
Buildings J cds on 3 covers: 22 JE 60 (opening of parliament session), 20, 21 JE 61 (ditto).  Fine.

523 C $25

1961 Gabriel's Gully Centennial 1861-1961 commem cds, 30 JA 61, matching pair of covers (1 
Lawrence cds, 1 Evans Flat cds) to same New Brighton address.  Each franked 1948 2d Otago 
Centennial (Cromwell & stagecoach) & 1960 3d Westland Centennial (gold miner).  Fine.

524 C $40

1962 1/9d Topdressing on Christchurch regd cover addressed Christchurch, canc Christchurch 7 
JE 62 & h/s "A.R." in double lined circle.  This used on top of bundle airmail letters.  Misapplied here.

525 C $30

1963 Royal Tour x 5 diff covers each with Royal Tour Crown pictorials cds from Waitangi, Auckland, 
Dunedin, Christchurch & Wellington respectively.

526 C $15

1971 18c + 4c ovpt regd envelopes x 2 canc (a) fine "TELEGRAPH OFFICE GISBORNE"cds 5 MR 
71 (cover very fine), (b) partial TELEGRAPH COUNTER TE KUITI" cds"3 SP 71 (1cm tear, 
toherwise good).  Unusual use of telegraph d/s at 2 diff offices.

527 C $40

1971 R.T.P.O. last day cover & commem cancel (4 Sept 1971) plus second cover cancelled "RTPO 
Main Trunk 5 SP 71 OUT" & signed by Mail Agent & Senior Agent.  Cover is annotated "Late Fee" & 
bears 7c in postage (cf 4½c on the other cover).  Unique?

528 C $40

1975 3c Moth on Paquebot cover canc "Sitka AK" (Alaska) Aug 22 1975.  H/s MV Pacific Princess 
& addressed to NZ.

529 C $20

1980s sepia NZ postal history PPCs (real photo scenes c1880s-1900s), publ NZ Post, 7 diff, each 
CTO NZ "Sesqui" Carnival, Wellington commem d/s 25 FEB 1990.  Also CTO strike 4 MAR 1990 on 
QE 40c envelope.  Fine.  (8).

530 C $30

1983 Makaretu-Norsewood hand carried mail run 5 March special cover.  Cachet & Norsewood 5 
MR cds.

531 C $10

1985 "Stampex 85" National Youth Philatelic Exbn set of 4 special pictorial covers (Antarctic dog-
sled team), each franked 1984 Antarctic Research m/s with exbn ovpt, canc diff exbn d/s (all with 
Antarctic theme) 29 AUG - 1 SEP 1985 (the 4 days the exbn was open).  Each cover "registered" 
("STAMPEX-85" h/s on labels) but only 3 addressed (to same local stamp dealer).  Jury cat $150 
(for Stampex ovpt use).  Fine.

532 C $80

1985 Kopuaranga-Mauriceville West Feb 23-4 special hand carried mail cover.  Mauriceville 23 
FEB cds.

533 C $10

1987-9 Kimbolton 2 special covers - 1987 PO  & 1989 school centenaries.534 C $15
1987 Queen Margarethe II & Prince of Denmark visit to Dannevirke special cover, 11 FEB pmk.  B/s 
21 FEB & special Scandinavia Club cachet.

535 C $10

1999 "Manawatu Fast Post Trial.  Special 60c Rate" cachet on cover.  Pmk Manawatu Mail Centre 
16 AUG (1st day of trial).

536 C $10
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1942 (15 May) OAS envelope to NZ canc 'K.W.5'.  Unit was in Lebanon (Baalbek-Labowe).  Some 
staining.

509 C $50

1943 (15 Dec) OAS cover to NZ canc 'K.W.5'.  Unit was in Taranto, Italy.510 C $25
1944 POW mail Germany to NZ.  Kriegsgefangenpost p/c from W H Lynsar, Stammlager VIIIB, 
E72.  Franked 40 pf German stamp, cds largely illegible.  Creased.

511 C $40

1944 (4 May) OAS letter to NZ canc 'K.W.14'.  Unit was in Bari, Italy.512 C $25
1944 (25 & 31 May) 2 OAS letters to NZ canc 'K.W.14.' (weak strike).  Unit was in Bari, Italy.  A 
further 2 similar with unclear canc.

513 C $25

1944 WWII stampless cover to NZ soldier in Syria, canc Damascus 9.11.44 & light "Deputy Chief 
Field Censor" h/s (violet; b/s Field PO 555 cds (British GHQ in Middle East) 10 NO 44 & NZ Army 
Base PO cds 13 NO 44.  Still with original letter from Damascus souk silversmith asking for 
payment of account!  Cover worn & with central fold.  Unusual survivor from the field.

514 C $40

1876 Wellington A class 31 MR 76 duplex on 2d FSF on cover with "WI1", temporary A type cds of 
Otaki AP? 76.  Letter addressed to Otaki.  Very few known.

515 C $200

1902 "N.Z. TREASURY/FREE" frank (with crown in centre) on 2 OPSO covers to same address, 
canc Wellington machine d/s.  Small faults on back.

516 C $50

1903-4 PPCs x 2 to NZ ex GB (each franked ½d EVII) charged 1d postage due in GB.  NZ 1d due 
markings applied & 1d Postage Due stamps added & cancelled (FU).  Fine.

517 C $35

1937 special pictorial cover & slogan machine pmk for opening of new Dunedin Chief Post Office, 
14 April.  Set of 2 covers (1 blue, 1 chestnut) to same (typed) address.  Fine.

518 C $25

1948-77 x 8 diff covers marking local PO opening/closing/centenaries.  No main centres.519 C $20
1958-94 24 diff commem covers/envelopes with special cancels.  Various event, no FDCs.520 C $20
1959 South Canterbury Centennial Mail Christchurch-Timaru souvenir cover, canc RTPO South 
Canterbury 12 SP 59.

521 C $15

1960s-70s 69 PO Reg'd letters - 1/-, 1/3d, 1/4d, 18c, 22c used, all with diff R labels incl Garnet 
Road, Makaraka & Midway Gisborne.

522 U $120

1960-61 "GENERAL ASSEMBLY No. 1 FRANK STAMP" (with crown) in blue, with Parliament 
Buildings J cds on 3 covers: 22 JE 60 (opening of parliament session), 20, 21 JE 61 (ditto).  Fine.

523 C $25

1961 Gabriel's Gully Centennial 1861-1961 commem cds, 30 JA 61, matching pair of covers (1 
Lawrence cds, 1 Evans Flat cds) to same New Brighton address.  Each franked 1948 2d Otago 
Centennial (Cromwell & stagecoach) & 1960 3d Westland Centennial (gold miner).  Fine.

524 C $40

1962 1/9d Topdressing on Christchurch regd cover addressed Christchurch, canc Christchurch 7 
JE 62 & h/s "A.R." in double lined circle.  This used on top of bundle airmail letters.  Misapplied here.

525 C $30

1963 Royal Tour x 5 diff covers each with Royal Tour Crown pictorials cds from Waitangi, Auckland, 
Dunedin, Christchurch & Wellington respectively.

526 C $15

1971 18c + 4c ovpt regd envelopes x 2 canc (a) fine "TELEGRAPH OFFICE GISBORNE"cds 5 MR 
71 (cover very fine), (b) partial TELEGRAPH COUNTER TE KUITI" cds"3 SP 71 (1cm tear, 
toherwise good).  Unusual use of telegraph d/s at 2 diff offices.

527 C $40

1971 R.T.P.O. last day cover & commem cancel (4 Sept 1971) plus second cover cancelled "RTPO 
Main Trunk 5 SP 71 OUT" & signed by Mail Agent & Senior Agent.  Cover is annotated "Late Fee" & 
bears 7c in postage (cf 4½c on the other cover).  Unique?

528 C $40

1975 3c Moth on Paquebot cover canc "Sitka AK" (Alaska) Aug 22 1975.  H/s MV Pacific Princess 
& addressed to NZ.

529 C $20

1980s sepia NZ postal history PPCs (real photo scenes c1880s-1900s), publ NZ Post, 7 diff, each 
CTO NZ "Sesqui" Carnival, Wellington commem d/s 25 FEB 1990.  Also CTO strike 4 MAR 1990 on 
QE 40c envelope.  Fine.  (8).

530 C $30

1983 Makaretu-Norsewood hand carried mail run 5 March special cover.  Cachet & Norsewood 5 
MR cds.

531 C $10

1985 "Stampex 85" National Youth Philatelic Exbn set of 4 special pictorial covers (Antarctic dog-
sled team), each franked 1984 Antarctic Research m/s with exbn ovpt, canc diff exbn d/s (all with 
Antarctic theme) 29 AUG - 1 SEP 1985 (the 4 days the exbn was open).  Each cover "registered" 
("STAMPEX-85" h/s on labels) but only 3 addressed (to same local stamp dealer).  Jury cat $150 
(for Stampex ovpt use).  Fine.

532 C $80

1985 Kopuaranga-Mauriceville West Feb 23-4 special hand carried mail cover.  Mauriceville 23 
FEB cds.

533 C $10

1987-9 Kimbolton 2 special covers - 1987 PO  & 1989 school centenaries.534 C $15
1987 Queen Margarethe II & Prince of Denmark visit to Dannevirke special cover, 11 FEB pmk.  B/s 
21 FEB & special Scandinavia Club cachet.

535 C $10

1999 "Manawatu Fast Post Trial.  Special 60c Rate" cachet on cover.  Pmk Manawatu Mail Centre 
16 AUG (1st day of trial).

536 C $10
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1964 3d COMAC Experiemental Letter Franking machine installed at Christchurch CPO, 3d frank 
on cover, unused; also similar but on printed cover with 13 AP 64 C class cds (FDC).  See PSNA, 
vol VI, p428).

537 C $30

Mosgiel PO 1918 Xmas/1919 New Year Christmas Greetings booklet (3¼ x 3⅝ inches), unusual 
but minor ageing.

538 $25

New Zealand Ocean Mail Timetables, 1902, 2½ x 3¾ inches booklet printed by John Mackay 
Government Printer (5,200/1/02-897]) 22 pages with postal rates & sailing dates to Vancouver, 
London, France etc.

539 $50

1933 Business Reply Envelope to NZ Dental Assn, Wgtn with 'TO PAY / 1d / DEFICIENT 
POSTAGE" circ h/s modified by "½" added in m/s (ie: total 1½d to pay) & with ½d & 1d Postage 
Due (p14 x 15) canc Wellington undated A-type cds (unclear).  Filing hole (not through stamps) & 
vert central fold.

540 C $30

1933 Business Reply Envelope to NZ Dental Assn, Wgtn with heavy (worn)  "TO PAY / 1½d" circ 
h/s (applied at Palmerston North) & ½d & 1d Postage Due (p14 x 15) canc Wellington undated A-
type cds (unclear).  Filing hole (not through stamps).  Unusual use.

541 C $35

1933 Business Reply Envelope to NZ Dental Assn, Wgtn with heavy (worn)  "TO PAY / 1½d / 
DEFICIENT POSTAGE" circ h/s & ½d & 1d Postage Due (p14 x 15) canc Wellington undated A-
type cds (unclear).  Filing hole (not through stamps).  Unusual use.

542 C $35

1933 Business Reply Envelope to NZ Dental Assn, Wgtn, with ½d & 1d Postage Due (p14 x 15), 
canc Wellington undated A-type cds (unclear).  Filing hole (not through stamps).  Vert central fold.  
Unusual use.

543 C $25

1933 Business Reply Envelope to NZ Dental Assn, Wgtn, with m/s "Tax 1½d" (no h/s available?) & 
½d & 1d Postage Due (p14 x 15), canc Wellington undated A-type cds (unclear).  Filing hole (not 
through stamps) & vert central fold.  Unusual use.

544 C $25

1933 Business Reply Envelope to NZ Dental Assn, Wgtn, with horiz strip of 3 x ½d Postage Due 
(p14 x 15), canc Wellington undated A-type cds (unclear).  Filing hole (not through stamps).  
Unusual use.

545 C $50

1934 Business Reply Envelope to NZ Dental Assn, Wgtn with "TO PAY / 1d / DEFICIENT 
POSTAGE" circ h/s, modified by "½" added in m/s (ie: total 1½d to pay) with ½d & 1d Postage Due 
(p14 x 15) canc Wellington undated A-type cds (unclear).  Vert central fold, otherwise fine.  Unusual 
use.

546 C $40

1934 Business Reply Envelope to NZ Dental Assn, Wgtn with "TO PAY / 1d / DEFICIENT 
POSTAGE" circ h/s modified by "½" added in m/s (ie: total 1½d to pay) & with ½d & 1d Postage 
Due (p14 x 15) canc Wellington undated A-type cds (unclear).  Unusual use.

547 C $30

1934 Business Reply envelope to NZ Dental Assn, Wgtn, with ½d & 1d Postage Due (p14 x 15), 
canc Wellington undated A-type cds (unclear).  Vert central fold.  Unusual use.

548 C $30

NEW ZEALAND - Postal Stationery
1886 1d + 1d QV Reply card, complete, thin buff, 4 examples.  Samuel AU1a.  Cat $200.  Unused 
but nibbled/stained.

549 C $25

1899 ½d Mt Cook, brown-lilac, envelope.  Re-entry of right top frame, unused, some minor tone.  
Samuel CA1a var.  cat $40.

550 C $25

1899 ½d Mt Cook env, 138 x 79mm.  21 x mint, tone spots, useful for studying transfer varieties on 
½d stamp.  Samuel CA1a.  Cat $840.

551 C $200

1899 ½d Mt Cook, brown-lake, envelope, top frame line normal.  Some minor toning, unused.  
Samuel CA1a.  Cat $40.

552 C $20

1899 2d Pembroke, brown-red env, part back flap missing.  Fine used.  Samuel CA3a.  cat $150.553 C $65
1900 ½d QV green envelope mint x 2 diff: (a) frame filled in above "E" of "ZEALAND" & (b) normal 
for comparison, both fine.  Samuel CB1b(var).  Unused.

554 C $40

1901 (Feb)-1902 (Mar) ½d (octagonal embossed die) QV green private envelope of H. Matson & 
Co..  Samuel (1993, 2006) states 3 diff printings of 5000 each.  He assumed all were on white 
paper, but these 2 cutout examples (with Christchurch pmksof 21 NO 02 & 22? FE 03) are clearly 
on buff coloured paper.  Unrecorded variant of Samuel CW.1a, cat $500 each (in 1993), on 
complete envelope.  Both cutouts complete with envelope backs.  Rare.

555 $175

1904-13 1d EVII carmine on grey (surfaced pale rose on back) private envelope for Dr Russell (of 
Christchurch).  Seven diff printings (totalling 7000+ envelopes) were made.  Corner cutout canc 
Christchurch cds 20 MY 08.  Samuel CW.9a, cat (1993) $600 as complete envelope.  Rare.

556 $75

1907 1d EVII letter card, no scenic panels.  Both sides yellowish card.  Also similar printed on blue 
card.  Unused tone spots.  Sameul BB5b-BB6a.  Cat $90.

557 C $40

1907-30 x 160+ p/cs EVII-GV, much dupn.  Unused & used.558 C $60
1912 1d GV envelope, small social size, Die IB.  Unused.  Samuel CD3b.  Cat $60.559 C $40
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1920 ½d + ½d EVII (2 diff designs) newspaper wrapper.  Three cutouts canc Auckland cds 7 JL 21, 
4 AP 21 & 16 SP 21 (this with extra ½d Victory).  Samuel FB.8a.  Complete wrappers cat $375 (in 
1992).  Scarce.

560 $60

1923 (Feb) 1d on 1½d GV (red ovpt on yellow-brown) p/c.  Fine unused.  Samuel AC6a.  Cat $50 
(in 1988).

561 C $100

1924 ½d GV green on cream postcard.  Fine unused.  Samuel AS.13a.562 C $15
1931 1d Field Marshal newspaper wrapper.  Samuel PC3a.  Cat $50.  Used.563 C $25
1932 "HALFPENNY." h/s ovpt (blue) on 1d GV carmine on cream postcard.  Fine unused.  Samuel 
AC.22a.

564 C $15

1932 "HALFPENNY." h/.s ovpt (blue) on 1d GV carmine postcard.  Also 1932 printed black ovpt 
version & same with Philatelic Society of NZ printed message re circuit books).  Samuel AC.22a, 
AC.24a.  All fine unused.  (3).

565 C $45

1932 "HALFPENNY." h/s ovpt (blue) applied diagonally on 2 x printed ½d GV yellow-green 
postcards. LH hand stamp is printed at a distinct angle.  Neither of these varieties mentioned by 
Samuel.  Variant of AC.21a.

566 C $40

1932 "HALFPENNY." h/s ovpt (violet) on 2 x printed ½d GV yellow-green (printed wide apart) 
postcards.  With printed commercial message on back (Poultry Farmers Assn).  Good cond.  
Samuel AC.21a.

567 C $25

1932 "HALFPENNY." h/s ovpt (blue) on 2 x printed ½d GV yellow-green postcard.  With printed 
commercial message on back (calling card).  Fine unused.  Samuel AC.21a.

568 C $20

1932 "HALFPENNY." h/s ovpt (blue) on 2 x printed ½d GV yellow-green postcard.  Fine unused.  
Samuel AC.21a.

569 C $20

1932 "HALFPENNY." h/s ovpt on printed ½d GV green adhesive postcard.  ERROR variety double 
ovpt, 1 in pale red, 1 in blue (creating ostensibly 1d ovpt on 1d!).  Fine unused.  Scarce variety.  
Samuel AC.19a(a).

570 C $125

1932 "HALFPENNY."  h/s ovpt on printed ½d GV yellow-green & ½d GV green adhesive postcard.  
Three diff examples (fine), with ovpt in (a) blue, (b) purple, (c) red.  Samuel AC.19a.

571 C $70

1932 "HALFPENNY." h/s ovpt (blue) on ½d green GV + ½d blue EVII postcard.  Green line ovpt on 
"(WITH REPLY CARD)" subheading.  Nice cond.  Samuel AC.23b.

572 C $35

1932 1d (½d EVII & ½d GV) Inland p/c  with 'Reply cards' blocked out.  Cds "Wellington 30 AP 32"/  
Good cond.  Samuel AC17.  Cat $60 (1988).

573 C $50

1932 ½d on 1d Field Marshal Inland Postcard (Field Marshal) with value blocked out & ovpt 'Half 
Penny' in black.  Fine unused.  Nice cond.  Samuel (1988) AC.24a.

574 C $20

1932 1d on 2d GV letter cards, ochre & bright yellow printings.  Unused but some toning & ink 
marks on bright yellow one.  Samuel BC26a, 26b.  Cat $100.

575 C $25

1932 "ONE PENNY." h/s ovpt (red) on 2d GV bright yellow lettercard.  With "There is pleasure..." 
advert on back.  Fine unused.  Samuel BC.26b.

576 C $50

1932 "ONE PENNY." h/s ovpt (red) on 2 x printed 1d GV carmine letter card.  With "Interest 4 per 
cent..."advert on back.  Fine unused.  Samuel BC.23a.

577 C $50

1932 "One Penny."h/s ovpt (red) on printed 1d GV carmine & 1d GV adhesive letter card  With 
"Direct Mail Advertising..." advert on back.  Fine unused.  Samuel BC.20a.

578 C $50

1932 "ONE PENNY." h/s ovpt (red) on 2d GV bright yellow letter card.  With "Holidaymakers..." 
advert on back.  Fine unused.  Samuel BC.26b.

579 C $50

1932 "FOURPENCE." h/s ovpt (black) on 1931 6d GV brown (with Env. No. 66] on back) on regd 
envelope.  Fine unused.  Samuel EC.16a.

580 C $35

1932 printed "FOUR PENCE." & bars ovpt in black on 1931 6d GV brown on regd envelope.  Fine 
unused.  Samuel EC.17a.

581 C $40

1932 h/s ovpt (black) on 1929 4d light brown GV regd envelope (with "ENV. No. 66]" on back) to 
which a 2d GV adhesive had been added (for rate rise from 4d to 6d on 14 July 1931.  The 2d 
stamp has not been overprinted (the h/s ovpt should have covered both stamps, but in this case 
they were too far apart.  Variety Samuel EC.14a(a), cat £200 in 1992.  Fine unused.  Rare.

582 C $225

1932 "FOURPENCE." h/s ovpt (blue) on 1931 6d GV brown regd envelope  Unlisted variety with 
vertical h/s.  With ½d GV green adhesive added & cancelled Gisborne cds 2 SP 32, to Wellington.  
Fine cond.  Unlisted variety of Samuel EC.16a/  Rare.

583 U $100

1932 "HALFPENNY." h/s ovpt (blue on 1d GV carmine on cream postcard.  Variety double ovpt.  
Fine unused.  Scarce.  Samuel AC.22a(b).

584 C $60

1932 "HALFPENNY." h/s ovpt (blue) on 1d GV carmine on cream postcard.  Variety inverted ovpt.  
Fine unused.  Samuel AC.22a(a).  Scarce.

585 C $60

1935-50 p/cs: ½d Kiwi, ½d Kiwi uprated (used); GVI 1d carmine unused 1A green (2 shades) 
unused; 1d green x 4 various upratings, 2d orange unused x 2.  Samuel AD1a, 3a, 4, 7.

586 C $20

1939 1d GVI orange-red Dept of Education envelope.  Order 100 000/12/38-R14 938.  Used in 1956 
with 1d GVI green adhesive.  Samuel CX6a.  Cat $100.

587 C $50
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1920 ½d + ½d EVII (2 diff designs) newspaper wrapper.  Three cutouts canc Auckland cds 7 JL 21, 
4 AP 21 & 16 SP 21 (this with extra ½d Victory).  Samuel FB.8a.  Complete wrappers cat $375 (in 
1992).  Scarce.

560 $60

1923 (Feb) 1d on 1½d GV (red ovpt on yellow-brown) p/c.  Fine unused.  Samuel AC6a.  Cat $50 
(in 1988).

561 C $100

1924 ½d GV green on cream postcard.  Fine unused.  Samuel AS.13a.562 C $15
1931 1d Field Marshal newspaper wrapper.  Samuel PC3a.  Cat $50.  Used.563 C $25
1932 "HALFPENNY." h/s ovpt (blue) on 1d GV carmine on cream postcard.  Fine unused.  Samuel 
AC.22a.

564 C $15

1932 "HALFPENNY." h/.s ovpt (blue) on 1d GV carmine postcard.  Also 1932 printed black ovpt 
version & same with Philatelic Society of NZ printed message re circuit books).  Samuel AC.22a, 
AC.24a.  All fine unused.  (3).

565 C $45

1932 "HALFPENNY." h/s ovpt (blue) applied diagonally on 2 x printed ½d GV yellow-green 
postcards. LH hand stamp is printed at a distinct angle.  Neither of these varieties mentioned by 
Samuel.  Variant of AC.21a.

566 C $40

1932 "HALFPENNY." h/s ovpt (violet) on 2 x printed ½d GV yellow-green (printed wide apart) 
postcards.  With printed commercial message on back (Poultry Farmers Assn).  Good cond.  
Samuel AC.21a.

567 C $25

1932 "HALFPENNY." h/s ovpt (blue) on 2 x printed ½d GV yellow-green postcard.  With printed 
commercial message on back (calling card).  Fine unused.  Samuel AC.21a.

568 C $20

1932 "HALFPENNY." h/s ovpt (blue) on 2 x printed ½d GV yellow-green postcard.  Fine unused.  
Samuel AC.21a.

569 C $20

1932 "HALFPENNY." h/s ovpt on printed ½d GV green adhesive postcard.  ERROR variety double 
ovpt, 1 in pale red, 1 in blue (creating ostensibly 1d ovpt on 1d!).  Fine unused.  Scarce variety.  
Samuel AC.19a(a).

570 C $125

1932 "HALFPENNY."  h/s ovpt on printed ½d GV yellow-green & ½d GV green adhesive postcard.  
Three diff examples (fine), with ovpt in (a) blue, (b) purple, (c) red.  Samuel AC.19a.

571 C $70

1932 "HALFPENNY." h/s ovpt (blue) on ½d green GV + ½d blue EVII postcard.  Green line ovpt on 
"(WITH REPLY CARD)" subheading.  Nice cond.  Samuel AC.23b.

572 C $35

1932 1d (½d EVII & ½d GV) Inland p/c  with 'Reply cards' blocked out.  Cds "Wellington 30 AP 32"/  
Good cond.  Samuel AC17.  Cat $60 (1988).

573 C $50

1932 ½d on 1d Field Marshal Inland Postcard (Field Marshal) with value blocked out & ovpt 'Half 
Penny' in black.  Fine unused.  Nice cond.  Samuel (1988) AC.24a.

574 C $20

1932 1d on 2d GV letter cards, ochre & bright yellow printings.  Unused but some toning & ink 
marks on bright yellow one.  Samuel BC26a, 26b.  Cat $100.

575 C $25

1932 "ONE PENNY." h/s ovpt (red) on 2d GV bright yellow lettercard.  With "There is pleasure..." 
advert on back.  Fine unused.  Samuel BC.26b.

576 C $50

1932 "ONE PENNY." h/s ovpt (red) on 2 x printed 1d GV carmine letter card.  With "Interest 4 per 
cent..."advert on back.  Fine unused.  Samuel BC.23a.

577 C $50

1932 "One Penny."h/s ovpt (red) on printed 1d GV carmine & 1d GV adhesive letter card  With 
"Direct Mail Advertising..." advert on back.  Fine unused.  Samuel BC.20a.

578 C $50

1932 "ONE PENNY." h/s ovpt (red) on 2d GV bright yellow letter card.  With "Holidaymakers..." 
advert on back.  Fine unused.  Samuel BC.26b.

579 C $50

1932 "FOURPENCE." h/s ovpt (black) on 1931 6d GV brown (with Env. No. 66] on back) on regd 
envelope.  Fine unused.  Samuel EC.16a.

580 C $35

1932 printed "FOUR PENCE." & bars ovpt in black on 1931 6d GV brown on regd envelope.  Fine 
unused.  Samuel EC.17a.

581 C $40

1932 h/s ovpt (black) on 1929 4d light brown GV regd envelope (with "ENV. No. 66]" on back) to 
which a 2d GV adhesive had been added (for rate rise from 4d to 6d on 14 July 1931.  The 2d 
stamp has not been overprinted (the h/s ovpt should have covered both stamps, but in this case 
they were too far apart.  Variety Samuel EC.14a(a), cat £200 in 1992.  Fine unused.  Rare.

582 C $225

1932 "FOURPENCE." h/s ovpt (blue) on 1931 6d GV brown regd envelope  Unlisted variety with 
vertical h/s.  With ½d GV green adhesive added & cancelled Gisborne cds 2 SP 32, to Wellington.  
Fine cond.  Unlisted variety of Samuel EC.16a/  Rare.

583 U $100

1932 "HALFPENNY." h/s ovpt (blue on 1d GV carmine on cream postcard.  Variety double ovpt.  
Fine unused.  Scarce.  Samuel AC.22a(b).

584 C $60

1932 "HALFPENNY." h/s ovpt (blue) on 1d GV carmine on cream postcard.  Variety inverted ovpt.  
Fine unused.  Samuel AC.22a(a).  Scarce.

585 C $60

1935-50 p/cs: ½d Kiwi, ½d Kiwi uprated (used); GVI 1d carmine unused 1A green (2 shades) 
unused; 1d green x 4 various upratings, 2d orange unused x 2.  Samuel AD1a, 3a, 4, 7.

586 C $20

1939 1d GVI orange-red Dept of Education envelope.  Order 100 000/12/38-R14 938.  Used in 1956 
with 1d GVI green adhesive.  Samuel CX6a.  Cat $100.

587 C $50
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1939 1d GVI orange-red Dept of Education env.  Order 100000/12/38-R14 938.  Used in 1943 with 
GVI 1d green adhesive.  Readdressed, tears & nibbles, one touching imprinted stamp.  Samuel 
CX6a.  Cat $100.

588 C $20

1943 1/- GVI blue Prisoner of War aerogramme.  Unused (very fine).  Samuel GA5a, cat $350 in 
1992.

589 C $300

1945-6 unstamped formula "Greetings From New Zealand" airmail lettercard, in blue & brown - side 
panels incl Southern Alps & Mitre Peak.  Fine, folded, unused.  Scarce, see PSNZ Vol IV, p346.

590 C $100

1950s-70s small group of c40 items, all diff.  Unused & used.591 C $25
1954, 1954 GVI 2d orange Dept of Education p/c (with 2 serifs, unused & used).  1951 school 
progress chart, OHMS 91mm long, unused, shading mark.  Samuel AX14a, CX8f.  Cat $140.

592 C $50

1954-67 QEII Dept of Education envs: CX13c unused (2), u; CX14a used (2); CX15a unused, 
CX16a unused; CX18b unused, CX20a unused, CX20b unused.  Samuel cat $355.

593 C $120

1954 2d GVI Education Department postcard, 1 serif on "C" of "Card".  Samuel AX14b.  Unused.594 C $20
1955-80 QEII p/c colln, near complete unused & used.  Samuel AF1b, 2a, 3a (used only), 3b, 4a, 
5a, 6a, 7a, 8a, 9a, 10a, 11a, 12a, 13a (unused only), 14a, 15, 16a (unused only), 17a (unused only), 
18a plus few extras.  Cat c$240.

595 C $120

1955-61 QEII p/cs: 2d POST-CARD 1st Arms; 2d POST-CARD 2nd Arms buff; ditto cream; 2½d on 
2d; 2d buff + ½d commercial pre-paid, Pyne Gould Ltd on reverse.  Samuel  AF1a, 3a, 3b, 4a, 4a-
various.

596 C $25

1957 unstamped cover New Zealand Lamb 75th Anniversary of Refrigerated Meat.  Mint.597 C $10
1957-80 18 diff private commercial envelopes, unused & used.  Some crinkling on a few.  Samuel 
cat $200+.

598 C $75

1966 3d QEII red Education Department postcard.  Samuel AX2b.  Unused & used.599 C $7
1966 3d QEII red Education Department postcard on buff stock.  Samuel AX22c.  Unused.600 C $20
1967 National Stamp Exbn (Whakatane) envelope with 4d QEII wine-red & Maori canoe & carvings 
at left in gold & black.  Set of 4 with diff days (19-22 AP 67) of special exbn d/s (1st day mimics 
squared circle type d/s).  All addressed.  Fine.  Samuel CW 35a.

601 C $50

1968-70 Christmas aerogrammes (3).  Unused.602 C $25
1969-70s Airmail envelopes useful group: Samuel D1 used, D3a, 6a, 7a, 8a, 9a mint; DW1a, 2a, 3a, 
mint; DW1a used. Samuel cat $138.

603 C $40

1972 unstamped Xmas aerogramme featuring Angel & holly in right panel, mint - folded once.  
Despite a print run of 286,000 (see PSNZ vol IX) very few remain unused.

604 C $10

1972 Welpex Stamp Exbn envelopes x 6 canc. historical postmark exbn cancs 15-20 May (6 diff). 
Fine.  Samuel CW38a.

605 C $20

1973 unstamped Xmas aerogramme featuring Xmas tree in right panel, mint, folded once.  Despite 
a 370,000 print run (see PSNZ, Vol IX), very few remain unused.

606 C $10

1977 8c Panpex 77 Exhibition Banquet/Awards Lettercard uncut proof.607 P $50
1975 unstamped Xmas aerogramme featuring Santa Claus on top panel.  Mint.608 C $10
1976, 1981, 1982 The 3 diff pictorial d/s service p/cs.  Samuel AK1a, 4a, 5a.  Cat $48.  Unused.609 C $20
1979-80 10c Stirling p/cs: Moon (used), Christmas on green & ditto ovpt Specimen.  Samuel AW9a, 
10a.  Cat $27.  Unused.

610 C $15

1977 10c + 2c QEII airmail envelope "One of the scarcest normal' items of QEII postal 
stationery"(Samuel).  Samuel DA7a.  Cat $30.  Mint.

611 C $20

1978-9 private aerogrammes produced by Stirling & Co - QEII 25th Coronation Anniversary & IYC.  
Each with FDI cancel.  Samuel GW1b, h.

612 C $20

1978-9 private aerogrammes produced by Stirling & Co (3) - QEII 25th Coronation Anniversary, 
Kingsford Smith & IYC, each with FDI cancel.  Samuel GW1b,d,h.

613 C $25

1979 12c QEII Death Bicentenary of Captain Cook, P.T.P.O. airmail envelope, mint with card insert.614 C $10
1979 12c QEII  50th Anniversary 1st Flight to South Pole aerogramme.  Samuel GW1k.  Mint.615 C $12
1980 17c QEII PTPO aerogramme (50 Golden Years).  MUH.616 * $10
1980 17c QEII (private) aerogramme 50th Anniversary Stirling & Co, specimen ovpt.  Samuel 
GW6b var.

617 S $10

1980s-90s 21 diff pictorial envelopes, used commercially.618 C $20
1982 20c + 4c QEII pre-printed lettercard, stamp is actually 5c with training bar cancel.  Card used 
but has cachet 'SPECIMEN FOR TRAINING PURPOSES'.

619 C $15

1988 40c RPSNZ Centenary envelope error - no imprinted stamp.  Only "New Zealand Postage 
40c" with adhesive affixed and used.  Mentioned by Samuel Vol IX PSNZ pg 235.

620 C $25

1988 40c Kahikatea envelope set of 22 diff FDCs, from each Chief Post Office, incl unused example.621 C $50
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1988 40c Kowhai envelope error, partial missing red colour (flowers look like yellow bananas) on 
New Plymouth FDC, along with (normal!) FDCs ex Chief Post Offices & unused example for 
comparison (1 error + 22 covers).  Note: not recorded p195 PSNZ, Vol IX.

622 C $200

1988 RPSNZ 40c set of 8 diff, defaced original stamp die, illustrated envelopes with exbn cancels.623 C $20
1989 40c Kahikatea - Canterbury Military Stamp Exbn (etc) envelopes ovpt (also marking centenary 
of 1st stamp auction in Christchurch) unused & cancelled on opening day.  Samuel CG.1aa.  Cat 
$40.

624 C $15

1997 1d GV (die 1f) embossed envelope, stamp reproduction in purple.  Most attractive souvenir.625 P $10
2003 LOTR Return of the King set of 6 p/cs, each with $1.50 Gandalf indicium in sepia colour.  
Unused.

626 C $50

Unsold Postal Stationery QEII lots from previous auctions - estimated at over $150.627 C $60

NEW ZEALAND - Definitives
FFQ 2d blue on blue paper, imperf 4 good margins.  Odenweller cert (2006) states genuine, 
cleaned with thin spots & creases at upper left & right.  SG 5.  (Cat £300 used, £3250 mint.)

628 $150

FFQ 2d blue on blue paper, 4 margins (incl large at top & left).  Part double lined letter wmk.  Small 
back thin.  CP A2bz.  Cat $1350.  GU/FU.

629 U $250

FFQ 1/- green on blue paper, imperf 3 margins (incl huge at left & base incl part of next stamp).  
Just touches on 4th at right.  Part barred "14" cancel (Nelson).  Tiny hinge thin.  Most attractive.  SG 
6.  Cat £3750.  FU.

630 U $1,500

FFQ 1/- green on blue paper, imperf 4 margins, small pinhole does not affect appearance.  Untidy 
barred cancel.  SG 6.  Cat £3750.  GU/FU.

631 U $1,000

FFQ 1d dull orange, horiz pair, imperf full margins (close in places), no wmk.  1 clear complete (& 
another partial) barred "18" cancel (Dunedin).  Back thin both stamps (1 light).  Reasonable colour 
only.  SG 8.  Cat £1600.

632 U $400

FFQ 1d dull orange horiz pair, imperf each about 3 margins, no wmk.  Barred "15" cancels 
(Nelson).  SG 8.  Cat £1600.  FU.

633 U $600

FFQ 1d dull orange horiz pair, imperf full margins except touches left & top & no margin right 
bottom, no wmk.  Fine complete barred "7" cancel (Wellington).  Good colour.  SG 8.  Cat £1600.  
FU.

634 U $850

FFQ 1d dull orange, imperf nearly 2 margins, no wmk.  Repaired tear.  Minor oxidation.  SG 8.  Cat 
£800.  GU/FU.

635 U $60

FFQ 2d pale blue, imperf 4 margins, no wmk, 2 back thins.  Crisp barred canc.  SG 9.  Cat £180.  
FU.

636 U $70

FFQ 2d pale blue horiz strip of 3, imperf full margins except just touches RH stamp at bottom, no 
wmk.  SG 9.  Cat £540+.  FU.

637 U $400

FFQ 2d blue, imperf (4 even margins), no wmk, light barred canc.  SG 10.  Cat £180.  FU.638 U $125
FFQ 2d blue, imperf 3 small margins, close on 4th, no wmk.  Small closed tear & back thin.  Light 
pmk.  SG 10.  Cat £180.  FU.

639 U $40

FFQ 2d blue, imperf 3 magins (cut into on 4th), no wmk.  Barred "16" cancel (Port Victoria).  SG 10.  
Cat £180.  FU.

640 U $65

FFQ 2d blue, imperf nearly 4 margins but very close all round, minor faults.  Barred "17" cancel 
(Christchurch).  SG 10.  Cat £180.

641 U $60

FFQ 6d brown, imperf 2 margins, no wmk.  Back thin & minor faults.  SG 13.  Cat £325.  GU/FU.642 U $60
FFQ 6d tan-brown shade, imperf 3+ margins, no wmk.  Minor faults.  CP A5a6.  Cat $2500.  FU.643 U $300
FFQ 1/- dull emerald-green, imperf 4 small margins, no wmk (usual).  Back thins.  Barred "10" 
cancel (Wellington).  SG 16.  Cat £1800.  GU nearly FU.

644 U $400

FFQ 1/- blue-green, imperf 4 margins (2 large), no wmk.  Tiny thin top margin.  SG 17.  Cat £1800.  
Clear pmk over face GU/FU.

645 U $750

FFQ 2d blue retouched (R19/3), p12½, star wmk (SG 115a) + 1d carmine-vermilion (SG 110) on 
1870 ladies envelope addressed to Donald McLean, Defence Minister, Wellington.  Indistinct barred 
cancels.  B/s Kaikoura MY 2, Christchurch 5 & Wellington MY 6.

646 C $100

FFQ 1d orange-vermilion to carmine-vermilion x 3 range of shades, impef 1-2 magins, star wmk.  
Faults. SG 33-35 range.  Cat £900.  GU/FU.

647 U $125

FFQ 1d vermilion, imperf no margins but close, star wmk.  SG 34.  Cat £300.  FU.648 U $50
FFQ 1d carmine-vermilion, imperf 3 margins re-entry (R11/3).  Rather heavy cancel, back thins & 
minor faults (re-entry visible).  CP A1ez.  Cat from $850.  GU.

649 U $250

FFQ 2d deep blue (plate 1), imperf 2 margins, star wmk.  SG 36.  Cat £100.  GU.650 U $40
FFQ 2d deep blue, imperf 4 margins, star wmk.  Messy pmk but virtually clear of face.  SG 36.  Cat 
£100.  GU/FU.

651 U $60
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1988 40c Kowhai envelope error, partial missing red colour (flowers look like yellow bananas) on 
New Plymouth FDC, along with (normal!) FDCs ex Chief Post Offices & unused example for 
comparison (1 error + 22 covers).  Note: not recorded p195 PSNZ, Vol IX.

622 C $200

1988 RPSNZ 40c set of 8 diff, defaced original stamp die, illustrated envelopes with exbn cancels.623 C $20
1989 40c Kahikatea - Canterbury Military Stamp Exbn (etc) envelopes ovpt (also marking centenary 
of 1st stamp auction in Christchurch) unused & cancelled on opening day.  Samuel CG.1aa.  Cat 
$40.

624 C $15

1997 1d GV (die 1f) embossed envelope, stamp reproduction in purple.  Most attractive souvenir.625 P $10
2003 LOTR Return of the King set of 6 p/cs, each with $1.50 Gandalf indicium in sepia colour.  
Unused.

626 C $50

Unsold Postal Stationery QEII lots from previous auctions - estimated at over $150.627 C $60

NEW ZEALAND - Definitives
FFQ 2d blue on blue paper, imperf 4 good margins.  Odenweller cert (2006) states genuine, 
cleaned with thin spots & creases at upper left & right.  SG 5.  (Cat £300 used, £3250 mint.)

628 $150

FFQ 2d blue on blue paper, 4 margins (incl large at top & left).  Part double lined letter wmk.  Small 
back thin.  CP A2bz.  Cat $1350.  GU/FU.

629 U $250

FFQ 1/- green on blue paper, imperf 3 margins (incl huge at left & base incl part of next stamp).  
Just touches on 4th at right.  Part barred "14" cancel (Nelson).  Tiny hinge thin.  Most attractive.  SG 
6.  Cat £3750.  FU.

630 U $1,500

FFQ 1/- green on blue paper, imperf 4 margins, small pinhole does not affect appearance.  Untidy 
barred cancel.  SG 6.  Cat £3750.  GU/FU.

631 U $1,000

FFQ 1d dull orange, horiz pair, imperf full margins (close in places), no wmk.  1 clear complete (& 
another partial) barred "18" cancel (Dunedin).  Back thin both stamps (1 light).  Reasonable colour 
only.  SG 8.  Cat £1600.

632 U $400

FFQ 1d dull orange horiz pair, imperf each about 3 margins, no wmk.  Barred "15" cancels 
(Nelson).  SG 8.  Cat £1600.  FU.

633 U $600

FFQ 1d dull orange horiz pair, imperf full margins except touches left & top & no margin right 
bottom, no wmk.  Fine complete barred "7" cancel (Wellington).  Good colour.  SG 8.  Cat £1600.  
FU.

634 U $850

FFQ 1d dull orange, imperf nearly 2 margins, no wmk.  Repaired tear.  Minor oxidation.  SG 8.  Cat 
£800.  GU/FU.

635 U $60

FFQ 2d pale blue, imperf 4 margins, no wmk, 2 back thins.  Crisp barred canc.  SG 9.  Cat £180.  
FU.

636 U $70

FFQ 2d pale blue horiz strip of 3, imperf full margins except just touches RH stamp at bottom, no 
wmk.  SG 9.  Cat £540+.  FU.

637 U $400

FFQ 2d blue, imperf (4 even margins), no wmk, light barred canc.  SG 10.  Cat £180.  FU.638 U $125
FFQ 2d blue, imperf 3 small margins, close on 4th, no wmk.  Small closed tear & back thin.  Light 
pmk.  SG 10.  Cat £180.  FU.

639 U $40

FFQ 2d blue, imperf 3 magins (cut into on 4th), no wmk.  Barred "16" cancel (Port Victoria).  SG 10.  
Cat £180.  FU.

640 U $65

FFQ 2d blue, imperf nearly 4 margins but very close all round, minor faults.  Barred "17" cancel 
(Christchurch).  SG 10.  Cat £180.

641 U $60

FFQ 6d brown, imperf 2 margins, no wmk.  Back thin & minor faults.  SG 13.  Cat £325.  GU/FU.642 U $60
FFQ 6d tan-brown shade, imperf 3+ margins, no wmk.  Minor faults.  CP A5a6.  Cat $2500.  FU.643 U $300
FFQ 1/- dull emerald-green, imperf 4 small margins, no wmk (usual).  Back thins.  Barred "10" 
cancel (Wellington).  SG 16.  Cat £1800.  GU nearly FU.

644 U $400

FFQ 1/- blue-green, imperf 4 margins (2 large), no wmk.  Tiny thin top margin.  SG 17.  Cat £1800.  
Clear pmk over face GU/FU.

645 U $750

FFQ 2d blue retouched (R19/3), p12½, star wmk (SG 115a) + 1d carmine-vermilion (SG 110) on 
1870 ladies envelope addressed to Donald McLean, Defence Minister, Wellington.  Indistinct barred 
cancels.  B/s Kaikoura MY 2, Christchurch 5 & Wellington MY 6.

646 C $100

FFQ 1d orange-vermilion to carmine-vermilion x 3 range of shades, impef 1-2 magins, star wmk.  
Faults. SG 33-35 range.  Cat £900.  GU/FU.

647 U $125

FFQ 1d vermilion, imperf no margins but close, star wmk.  SG 34.  Cat £300.  FU.648 U $50
FFQ 1d carmine-vermilion, imperf 3 margins re-entry (R11/3).  Rather heavy cancel, back thins & 
minor faults (re-entry visible).  CP A1ez.  Cat from $850.  GU.

649 U $250

FFQ 2d deep blue (plate 1), imperf 2 margins, star wmk.  SG 36.  Cat £100.  GU.650 U $40
FFQ 2d deep blue, imperf 4 margins, star wmk.  Messy pmk but virtually clear of face.  SG 36.  Cat 
£100.  GU/FU.

651 U $60
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FFQ 2d deep blue (plate 1), imperf 2 margins, star wmk.  SG 36.  Cat £100.  GU.652 U $25
FFQ 2d pale blue (plate I worn) imperf 4 margins, star wmk.  SG 38.  Cat £90.  GU/FU.653 U $50
FFQ 3d brown-lilac, imperf 3 margins, star wmk.  Surface scuff at top.  SG 40.  Cat £200.  FU.654 U $60
FFQ 6d black-brown, imperf 2-3 small margins, star wmk.  SG 41.  Cat £140.  GU/FU.655 U $50
FFQ 6d brown, imperf 4 margins, ragged at top but margin complete, star wmk.  SG 42.  Cat £140.  
GU nearly FU.

656 U $85

FFQ 6d red-brown, imperf about 2 margins, star wmk.  Small closed tear.  SG 43.  Cat £120.  FU.657 U $40
FFQ 6d red-brown    major re-entry (R17/20), imperf 4 margins (close right at top), star wmk.  Light 
back thin.  GU nearly FU.  SG 43 var.

658 U $75

FFQ 1/- green x 3 shades, imperf about 1-2 margins, star wmk.  Faults.  SG cat approx £1000.  
GU/FU.

659 U $120

FFQ 6d black-brown rouletted 7 discernable on 3 sides, star wmk.  SG 53.  Cat £475.  FU.660 U $250
FFQ 1d orange-vermilion, p13, star wmk.  Very ragged at base possibly caused by faulty 
perforating.  Smudged pmk clear of face.  SG 68.  Cat £350.  GU/FU.

661 U $85

FFQ 6d brown, p13 firm Otago barred canc off face, couple back thins.  SG 76.  Cat £160.  GU.662 U $70
FFQ 1/- dull green, p13, star wmk.  Pulled perf at base, closed tear & associated small back thin.  
SG 78.  Cat £450.  GU/FU.

663 U $75

FFQ 6d black-brown, imperf no margins (cut into at base).  Pelure paper.  SG 85.  Cat £300.  FU.664 U $50
FFQ 6d black-brown, imperf 4 margins, Pelure paper.  SG 85.  Cat £300.  FU.665 U $250
FFQ 1d carmine-vermilion, imperf 2 margins, cut into on LH side & base, NZ wmk.  SG 97.  Cat 
£350.  FU.

666 U $60

FFQ 6d red-brown, imperf 3 margins, NZ wmk.  SG 99.  Cat £700.  FU.667 U $400
FFQ 6d red-brown, imperf 2 margins incl large at left, NZ wmk.  SG 99.  Cat £700.  GU/FU.668 U $250
FFQ 2d pale blue (plate I worn), p13, NZ wmk.  O/c.  SG 105.  Cat £190.  GU/FU.669 U $75
FFQ 2d pale blue, p12½ (3 sides) & 11½ (1 side), NZ wmk, o/c.  SG 107.  Cat £75.  FU.670 U $75
FFQ 6d red-brown, p12½, NZ wmk centered left, hint of a cds.  SG 108.  Cat £60.  FU.671 U $50
FFQ 6d red-brown, p12½, NZ wmk.  O/c.  SG 108.  Cat £60.  FU.672 U $30
FFQ 1d carmine-vermilion, p12½, star wmk.  SG 110.  Cat £45.  FU.673 U $30
FFQ 1d pale orange-vermilion, p12½, star wmk.  SG 111.  Cat £45.  GU/FU.674 U $25
FFQ 2d x 8 blue shades, p12½.  Comprises 5 singles (1 with bend) & strip of 3 (2 with bends).  SG 
113.  Cat £240.  GU/FU.

675 U $100

FFQ 2d blue, p12½, star wmk.  Range of 7 diff shades/plate wear.  Mostly sound.  SG 113-115.  
GU/FU.

676 U $60

FFQ 2d deep blue, plate 1, p12½, star wmk, extensive background plate wear.  SG 113.  Cat £350.  
Mint.

677 M $300

FFQ 2d blue (R1/8), p12½, star wmk (SG 115) on mourning envelope to Napier, Wellington AU 8 71 
"070" duplex pmk.  B/s Napier AU 10.  Minor toning on cover.

678 C $75

FFQ 2d blue retouched (R17/9), p12½, star wmk (SG 115a) on upside down 1870 envelope to 
Lawrence.  Dunedin duple JA 17 pmk.  B/s Lawrence JA 18.  Minor toning on cover.

679 C $75

FFQ 2d blue retouched (R19/6), p12½, star wmk (SG115a) on small 1868 envelope to Tokomairiro.  
Indistinct barred cancel + Lawrence SE 2 68 cds.  B/s very indistinct Tokomairiro cds.  Cover torn.

680 C $75

FFQ 2d blue retouched (R20/2), p12½, star wmk (SG 115a) on envelope addressed to Stafford 
Town.  Indistinct barred cancel.  B/s Greymouth 24 April & Hokitika 25 April.

681 C $100

FFQ 2d blue retouched (R20/5), p12½, star wmk (SG 115a) on 1871 cover to Wellington.  Indistinct 
barred "4" cancel (Waipukurau).  B/s Waipukurau JUL 25, Napier JUL 26 & Wellington AUG 3.

682 C $100

FFQ 2d blue retouched (R20/7), p12½, star wmk.  SG 115a.  Cat £50.  FU.683 U $40
FFQ 2d blue retouched (R20/10) , p12½, star wmk.  SG 115a.  Cat £50.  FU.684 U $40
FFQ 2d blue retouched (R17/1), p12½, star wmk.  SG 115a.  Cat £50.  GU nearly FU.685 U $30
FFQ 2d blue retouched (R20/8), p12½, star wmk, centred high.  SG 115a.  Cat £50.  GU.686 U $30
FFQ 3d lilac, p12½, star wmk, small but heavy pmk.  SG 117.  Cat £35.  GU/FU.687 U $25
FFQ 3d deep mauve, p12½, star wmk.  SG 118.  Cat £75.  GU/FU.688 U $40
FFQ 4d deep rose, p12½, star wmk.  SG 119.  Cat £250.  GU/FU.689 U $200
FFQ 4d rose, p12½, star wmk.  Faint diagonal crease.  Small ink spot at upper right.  SG 119.  Cat 
£250.  FU.

690 U $150

FFQ 4d bright yellow, p12½, star wmk, crisp barred "C" canc, part on face.  SG 120.  Cat £120.  GU.691 U $60
FFQ 4d yellow, p12½, Dunedin JA 24 70 central cancel.  SG 120.  Cat £120.  GU.692 U $50
FFQ 4d yellow, p12½, star wmk.  GU nearly FU.  SG 120.  Cat £120.693 U $85
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FFQ 6d brown, p12½, star wmk.  VFU & nice colour but slightly clipped perfs at base.  SG 122a.  
Cat £42.

694 U $25

FFQ 6d red-brown, p12½, star wmk.  GU nearly FU.  SG 122.  Cat £28.695 U $20
FFQ 1/- green, p12½, star wmk, (1 short perf), dated cds MR 12 68).  SG 124.  Cat £140.  GU/FU.696 U $75
FFQ 1/- green, p12½, star wmk, heavy cancel.  SG 124.  Cat £140.  GU.697 U $40
FFQ 1/- yellow-green, p12½, star wmk.  Short perf at top.  SG 125.  Cat £120.  FU.698 U $85
FFQ 1/- yellow-green, horiz pair, p12½, star wmk.  Light diagonal crease at left.  SG 125.  Cat 
£240.  GU/FU.

699 U $175

FFQ 1/- yellow-green, p12½, star wmk.  SG 125.  Cat £120.  GU.700 U $40
FFQ 1d brown, p10 x 12½, star wmk.  SG 128.  Cat £55.  FU.701 U $40
FFQ 1d brown, irregular compound perf, p10 at top, others p12½, star wmk.  O/c.  SG 128a.  Cat 
£200.  GU/FU.

702 U $75

FFQ 2d vermilion, p10 x 12 ½, star wmk.  SG 130.  Cat £42.  FU.703 U $35
FFQ 2d vermilion retouched (R20/8), p10 x 12½, star wmk.  SG 130a.  Cat £60.  FU.704 U $50
FFQ 6d blue, p12½ 3 sides, p10 at base, star wmk.  SG 131c.  Cat £550.  GU/FU.705 U $250
FFQ 1d brown, p12½, star wmk.  5 diff shades/plate wear.  Some toning.  SG 132.  GU/FU.706 U $50
FFQ 1d brown, worn plate, p12½, star wmk.  SG 132a.  Cat £42.  GU.707 U $20
FFQ 1d brown (worn plate), p12½, star wmk.  SG 132a.  Cat £42.  GU/FU.708 U $25
FFQ 2d vermilion, p12½, no wmk.  Block of 4, mounted on 2 stamps.  Gum folds.  SG 133.  Cat 
£720+.  Mint/MUH.

709 M* $750

FFQ 2d vermilion retouched (R20/2), p12½, star wmk.  Centred high.  SG 134a.  Cat £60.  FU.710 U $40
FFQ 2d vermilion retouched (R19/2), star wmk.  SG 134a.  Cat £60.  FU.711 U $50
FFQ 2d vermilion retouched (R17/9), p12½, star wmk.  SG 134a.  Cat £60.  FU.712 U $50
2d FFQ 2d vermilion retouch (R18/9), p12½, no wmk, OG.  SG 138a.  Cat £300.  Mint.713 M $250
FFQ 2d vermilion, p12½, no wmk.  O/c.  OG (minor gum tone spots).  SG 138.  Cat £180.  Mint.714 M $150
FFQ 2d vermilion, p12½, wmkd "script letters" (part of W.T & Co portion as illustrated by 
Odenweller, p182 for R1/7 & described as rare).  Crisp barred cancel clear of face, diagonal crease 
top right corner, not evident from front.  SG 138b.  Cat £1400.  FU.

715 U $750

FFQ 1d red, perf.  Jury cat $100.  GU.716 U $50
FFQ 3d lilac, perf.  Jury cat $90.  GU.717 U $25
FFQs 6d brown (perf) x 11 GU.  Mixed cond.  Jury cat $660.718 U $125
FFQ 2d Hausburg imperf single plate proof, mounted on special card (incl 2 stars in design).719 P $20
1874-c1878 FSF specialised colln on annotated pages: ½d Newspaper x 11 used, 4 mint, 1d x 8 
used, 1 mint, 2d x 5 used, 1 mint, 2d x 2 used, 6d x 6 used, 1/- x 3 used.  Huge cv.  Cond varies.

720 / $200

1874 2d FSF, p12½, wmk invt, 1 pulled perf.  CP C2a(X).  Cat $250.  FU.721 U $30
1874 4d FSF.  Jury cat $100.  GU.722 U $40
1874 4d FSF Indian red, p12½, barred D cancel.  CP C4a.  Cat $175.  GU.723 U $35
1874 1/- SSF green, horiz strip of 3, p12½.  Fine Timaru 20 JU 76 cdss.  Rare multiple.  CP C6a.  
Cat $450.  FU.

724 U $360

1874 FSF, set of 6 to 1/-, p12½.  Reasonable centering for these.  CP cat $700+.  FU.725 U $175
1874 FSF short set of 7 to 1/- incl ½d Newspaper.  FU (3d GU).  Jury cat c$392.726 U $135
1878 4d FSF blued paper, p12½, w/c blurred cancel off face.  SG 169.  Cat £120.  GU/FU.727 U $75
1882 1d SSF, c1000 used.  No ads evident.728 U $100
1882 2d SSF, 1000+ used.  No ads evident.729 U $100
1882 4d SSF bulk x 300.  No adverts seen.  Ex Wilcox Smith.  Jury cat $2,700.  GU/FU.730 U $500
1882 5d SSF.  Jury cat $50.  GU cds.731 U $20
1882-97 1/- SSF red-brown, 5 diff printings: 1882 p12 x 11½ horiz mesh; 1888 ditto vert mesh; 1890 
p10; 1896 p10 x 11 & 1897 p11.  CP D10a,c,e,h,k.  Cat $250.  FU.

732 U $130

1882 SSF set of 10.  Jury cat $225.  FU.733 U $100
1891 5d SSF, p12 x 11½, average centering.  CP D7a.  Cat $70.  FU.734 U $30
1892 ½d Newspaper stamp x 3 distinct shades. plus 2 further with letter wmk only.  CP B3a, 
B3a(4).  Cat $75.  Mint.

735 M $25

1892 ½d Newspaper stamp, p12½, folded horiz strip of 12 (with side selvedges) with complete 
"NEW ZEALAND" letters (& no wmk), wmk mint/MUH, odd blemish.

736 M* $150

1893 1d SSF rose, p10, 2nd or 3rd setting adverts in lilac/mauve/brown-purple range.  Sound used 
(many FU) x 30 almost all diff.  CP DA2j(4,7).  Cat $360+.

737 U $175
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FFQ 6d brown, p12½, star wmk.  VFU & nice colour but slightly clipped perfs at base.  SG 122a.  
Cat £42.

694 U $25

FFQ 6d red-brown, p12½, star wmk.  GU nearly FU.  SG 122.  Cat £28.695 U $20
FFQ 1/- green, p12½, star wmk, (1 short perf), dated cds MR 12 68).  SG 124.  Cat £140.  GU/FU.696 U $75
FFQ 1/- green, p12½, star wmk, heavy cancel.  SG 124.  Cat £140.  GU.697 U $40
FFQ 1/- yellow-green, p12½, star wmk.  Short perf at top.  SG 125.  Cat £120.  FU.698 U $85
FFQ 1/- yellow-green, horiz pair, p12½, star wmk.  Light diagonal crease at left.  SG 125.  Cat 
£240.  GU/FU.

699 U $175

FFQ 1/- yellow-green, p12½, star wmk.  SG 125.  Cat £120.  GU.700 U $40
FFQ 1d brown, p10 x 12½, star wmk.  SG 128.  Cat £55.  FU.701 U $40
FFQ 1d brown, irregular compound perf, p10 at top, others p12½, star wmk.  O/c.  SG 128a.  Cat 
£200.  GU/FU.

702 U $75

FFQ 2d vermilion, p10 x 12 ½, star wmk.  SG 130.  Cat £42.  FU.703 U $35
FFQ 2d vermilion retouched (R20/8), p10 x 12½, star wmk.  SG 130a.  Cat £60.  FU.704 U $50
FFQ 6d blue, p12½ 3 sides, p10 at base, star wmk.  SG 131c.  Cat £550.  GU/FU.705 U $250
FFQ 1d brown, p12½, star wmk.  5 diff shades/plate wear.  Some toning.  SG 132.  GU/FU.706 U $50
FFQ 1d brown, worn plate, p12½, star wmk.  SG 132a.  Cat £42.  GU.707 U $20
FFQ 1d brown (worn plate), p12½, star wmk.  SG 132a.  Cat £42.  GU/FU.708 U $25
FFQ 2d vermilion, p12½, no wmk.  Block of 4, mounted on 2 stamps.  Gum folds.  SG 133.  Cat 
£720+.  Mint/MUH.

709 M* $750

FFQ 2d vermilion retouched (R20/2), p12½, star wmk.  Centred high.  SG 134a.  Cat £60.  FU.710 U $40
FFQ 2d vermilion retouched (R19/2), star wmk.  SG 134a.  Cat £60.  FU.711 U $50
FFQ 2d vermilion retouched (R17/9), p12½, star wmk.  SG 134a.  Cat £60.  FU.712 U $50
2d FFQ 2d vermilion retouch (R18/9), p12½, no wmk, OG.  SG 138a.  Cat £300.  Mint.713 M $250
FFQ 2d vermilion, p12½, no wmk.  O/c.  OG (minor gum tone spots).  SG 138.  Cat £180.  Mint.714 M $150
FFQ 2d vermilion, p12½, wmkd "script letters" (part of W.T & Co portion as illustrated by 
Odenweller, p182 for R1/7 & described as rare).  Crisp barred cancel clear of face, diagonal crease 
top right corner, not evident from front.  SG 138b.  Cat £1400.  FU.

715 U $750

FFQ 1d red, perf.  Jury cat $100.  GU.716 U $50
FFQ 3d lilac, perf.  Jury cat $90.  GU.717 U $25
FFQs 6d brown (perf) x 11 GU.  Mixed cond.  Jury cat $660.718 U $125
FFQ 2d Hausburg imperf single plate proof, mounted on special card (incl 2 stars in design).719 P $20
1874-c1878 FSF specialised colln on annotated pages: ½d Newspaper x 11 used, 4 mint, 1d x 8 
used, 1 mint, 2d x 5 used, 1 mint, 2d x 2 used, 6d x 6 used, 1/- x 3 used.  Huge cv.  Cond varies.

720 / $200

1874 2d FSF, p12½, wmk invt, 1 pulled perf.  CP C2a(X).  Cat $250.  FU.721 U $30
1874 4d FSF.  Jury cat $100.  GU.722 U $40
1874 4d FSF Indian red, p12½, barred D cancel.  CP C4a.  Cat $175.  GU.723 U $35
1874 1/- SSF green, horiz strip of 3, p12½.  Fine Timaru 20 JU 76 cdss.  Rare multiple.  CP C6a.  
Cat $450.  FU.

724 U $360

1874 FSF, set of 6 to 1/-, p12½.  Reasonable centering for these.  CP cat $700+.  FU.725 U $175
1874 FSF short set of 7 to 1/- incl ½d Newspaper.  FU (3d GU).  Jury cat c$392.726 U $135
1878 4d FSF blued paper, p12½, w/c blurred cancel off face.  SG 169.  Cat £120.  GU/FU.727 U $75
1882 1d SSF, c1000 used.  No ads evident.728 U $100
1882 2d SSF, 1000+ used.  No ads evident.729 U $100
1882 4d SSF bulk x 300.  No adverts seen.  Ex Wilcox Smith.  Jury cat $2,700.  GU/FU.730 U $500
1882 5d SSF.  Jury cat $50.  GU cds.731 U $20
1882-97 1/- SSF red-brown, 5 diff printings: 1882 p12 x 11½ horiz mesh; 1888 ditto vert mesh; 1890 
p10; 1896 p10 x 11 & 1897 p11.  CP D10a,c,e,h,k.  Cat $250.  FU.

732 U $130

1882 SSF set of 10.  Jury cat $225.  FU.733 U $100
1891 5d SSF, p12 x 11½, average centering.  CP D7a.  Cat $70.  FU.734 U $30
1892 ½d Newspaper stamp x 3 distinct shades. plus 2 further with letter wmk only.  CP B3a, 
B3a(4).  Cat $75.  Mint.

735 M $25

1892 ½d Newspaper stamp, p12½, folded horiz strip of 12 (with side selvedges) with complete 
"NEW ZEALAND" letters (& no wmk), wmk mint/MUH, odd blemish.

736 M* $150

1893 1d SSF rose, p10, 2nd or 3rd setting adverts in lilac/mauve/brown-purple range.  Sound used 
(many FU) x 30 almost all diff.  CP DA2j(4,7).  Cat $360+.

737 U $175
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1893 ½d Newspaper stamp, deep rose, p12½, NZ & star wmk, large multiple (42v = 6 x 7), mounted 
on page (8 mint, 34 MUH).  A few gum bends & a few tones (affecting 6 units) otherwise very fresh 
appearance.  Ex R Gwynn.

738 M* $500

1893 1d SSF, p10, x 13 diff green adverts.  All with faults (some minor).  Incl all 4 Beechams.  CP 
DA2j(5).  Cat $910.  Used.

739 U $300

1893 1d SSF, p10, x 10 adverts in blue, all with faults.  Mostly diff.  CP DA2j(6).  Cat $1200.  Used.740 U $150
1893 1d SSF, p10, 2nd or 3rd setting adverts, in commoner colours (red, brown-red, brown-purple, 
lilac, mauve).  Used x 100, all with defects (many only minor).  CP cat $1200-$1500.

741 U $175

1893 1d SSF, p10, 1st setting adverts (invt) in red-brown, 15 diff adverts incl many scarcer types.  
About 5 have patchy adverts.  Sound used (almost all FU).  CP DA2j(2).  Cat $300.

742 U $150

1893 1d SSF, p10, 1st setting adverts (invt) in red-brown, 14 diff Sunlight Soap adverts, sound used 
(many FU).  CP DA2j(2).  Cat $280.

743 U $140

1893 1d SSF, p10, 1st setting adverts (invt) in red-brown, 18 diff sound used (many FU).  CP 
DA2j(2).  Cat $360.

744 U $180

1893 1d SSF, p10 Bonnington's Irish Moss 2nd setting adverts in green: "Stop that cough, use..." 
(small back thin) & "To sustain the voice, use..." (short corner).  CP DA2j(5).  Cat $140.  FU.

745 U $40

1893 1d SSF, p10, adverts on back.  Range of 50 used with faults (often small), incl small tears, 
creases, thins, stains, heavy cancels, etc.  CP DA2j.  Cat $600.

746 U $75

1893 1d SSF, p10, x 25 2nd or 3rd setting adverts in shades of red, incl many scarcer types.  
Almost all diff.  All sound used (many FU).  CP DA2j(3,8).  Cat $300.

747 U $150

1893 1d SSF, p10, x 22 diff 2nd or 3rd setting adverts in shades of red, incl scarcer types (eg 
"Chemical Apparatus...".  All sound used (many FU).  CP DA2j(3,8).  Cat $264.

748 U $135

1893 1d SSF, p10, fine range of 30 diff 2nd or 3rd setting adverts in shades of red, incl scarcer 
types (eg "Creases's Dandelion Coffee...".  All sound used (many FU).

749 U $180

1893 1d SSF, p10, 20 diff 2nd or 3rd setting adverts in shades of red. Good range.  All sound used 
(many FU).  CP DA2j(3,8).  Cat $240.

750 U $120

1893 1d SSF, p10, range of 20 diff 2nd or 3rd setting adverts in shades of red.  All sound used 
(many FU).  CP DA2j(3,8).  Cat $240.

751 U $120

1893 1d SSF, p10, green advert "This space is reserved for Cadbury Bros".   CP DA2j(5).  Cat $70.  
FU.

752 U $35

1893 1d SSF p10 x 6 diff advts (purple-red), some variable cond.  CP DA2j.  GU/FU.753 U $35
1893 1d SSF, p10 "Sunlight Soap" x 13 diff advt singles, odd one some adhesion.  CP DA2j.  
GU/FU.

754 U $75

1893 1d SSF, p10, Bonnington's Irish Moss 2nd setting adverts in green: "Stop that cough, use..." 
(small back thin) & "To sustain the voice, use..." (short corner).  CP DA2j(5).  FU.

755 U $40

1893 1d SSF, p10, green "Use Kaitangata Coal" (part advt washed off) & "10 Gold Medals" 
(rounded corner).  CP DA2j(5).  Cat $140.  Both GU.

756 U $30

1893 1d SSF, p10, with 2nd setting advert in green "Lochhead.... for Wertheim Sewing Machines".  
CP DA2j(5).  Cat $70.  GU/FU.

757 U $35

1893 1d SSF, p10 with 2nd setting adverts in green: Beecham's Pills Best Family Medicine" & "Use 
Kaitangata Coal....".  Both with pulled perfs.  CP DA2j(5).  Cat $140.  GU/FU.

758 U $45

1893 1d SSF advts, p10 x 7 diff horiz pairs, variable cond.  CP DA2j.  Used.759 U $70
1893 1d SSF, p10,  2nd or 3rd setting advts, in commoner colours (red, brown-red, brown-purple, 
lilac, mauve).  Sound used x 50, as they come (pmks GU/FU).  Several lots available.  CP cat $600-
$750.

760 U $275

1893 2d SSF advts (green) "Bonningtons Irish Moss ...", clean.  CP DA3g(6).  Cat $40.  Used.761 U $20
1893 2d SSF advts (green) "Macbean Stewart .... Asthma Diptheria Group", clean.  CP DA3g(6).  
Cat $40.  Used.

762 U $20

1893 2d SSF advts (green) "Cadbury Bros", clean.  Jury cat DA3g.  Used.763 U $20
1893 2d SSF advts (green) "Lattey, Livermore ...", clean.  CP DA3g(6).  Cat $40.  Used.764 U $20
1893 2d SSF advts (green) "Patent Odourless Waterproofs".  CP DA3g(6).  Cat $40.  Clean.  Used.765 FU $20
1893 2d SSF advts (green) "Kaitangata Coal", clean.  CP DA3g(6).  Cat $40.  Used.766 U $20
1893 2d SSF advts (green) "Truebridge, Miller & Reich", clean.  CP DA3g(6).  Cat $40.  Used.767 U $20
1893 2d SSF advts (green) "S. Myers & Co, Dentists", clean.  CP DA3g(6).  Cat $40.  Used.768 U $20
1893 2d SSF advts (green) "Creases essence of coffee" & "creases A1 coffee", clean.  CP 
DA3g(6).  Cat $80.  Used.

769 U $40

1893 2d SSF, p10, 2nd or 3rd setting advts, in commoner colours (red, brown-red, lilac, purple, 
brown-purple).  Sound used x 50, (pmks GU/FU).  CP cat $600-$750.

770 U $250

1893 2d SSF lilac, p10, with adverts on back in commoner colours (red, brown-red, lilac, purple, 
brown-purple.  Used x 65, all with defects (many only minor).  CP cat $775-$975.

771 U $100
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1893 2d SSF, p10, 2nd or 3rd setting advts in commoner colours.  Sound used x 25 (incl many FU).  
CP DA3g (4, 7, 8).  Cat $300.

772 U $125

1893 4d SSF, p10, x 12 diff advts in brown-purple, all with defects (many only minor).  CP DA6e(2).  
Cat $480.  Used.

773 U $80

1893 4d SSF, p10, 9 diff advts in brown-purple (incl some scarcer).  Sound.  CP DA6e(2).  Cat 
$360.  GU/FU.

774 U $175

1893 4d SSF, p10, "Use only Poneke Table Jelly" & "Poneke Beef Extract the Best, Cheapest" 
advts in brown-purple.  Sound.  CP DA6e (2).  Cat $80.  GU/FU.  (Note estimate is wrong in the 
printed catalogue).

775 U $40

1893 4d SSF, p10, "Crease's A1 Coffee" advt in brown & "Crease's Essence of Coffee" in brown-
purple.  Sound.  CP DA6e(1,2).  Cat $80.  GU.

776 U $40

1893 5d SSF, p10.  CP D7d.  Cat $120.  GU/FU.777 U $40
1893 8d SSF, p10, advert.  CP DA9c.  Cat $165.  GU/FU.778 U $70
1893 1/- SSF, p10, advert.  Fiscally used.  CP DA10e.  Cat $185 (postally used).779 R $40
1893 1/- SSF, p10, 3rd setting advts in brown or brown-red, x 6 diff used, all with defects.  CP 
DA10e(3).  Cat $1100.

780 U $150

1893 1/- SSF, p12 x 11½, 3rd setting advts in brown-purple, x 3 diff.  Sound used but all with fiscal 
cancels.  CP DA10c(2).  Cat $555 if PU.

781 U $90

1893 1/- SSF, p10, advts on back: brown-purple x 2 (Sunlight, Dodgshun's); brown x 3 (Cadbury, 
Bonnington's & Lattey, Livermore).  All sound with fiscal cancels.  (5).  CP DA10e(1,5).  Cat $925 if 
PU.

782 U $150

1893 1/- SSF, advert "Poneke Beef extract" in red to brown red.  Striking clarity but hidden tear, 
p10.  CP DA10e(3).  Cat $185.  FU.

783 U $75

1893 1/- SSF advert "Bronchitis Bonningtons" (etc) in brown-purple, p10,  Several slightly short 
perfs.  CP DA10e5.  Cat $185.  FU.

784 U $60

1893 1/- SSF, p10, 3rd setting advt in brown-red "Truebridge, Miller & Reich...".  Advt a little patchy.  
CP DA10e(3).  Cat $185.  FU.

785 U $90

1893 1/- SSF, p10, 3rd setting, brown-red advt "A slight cold, use at once Bonnington's Irish Moss".  
Advt quite patchy.  CP DA10e(3).  Cat $185.  GU.

786 U $80

1893 1/- SSF p10 3rd setting advt in brown-red "Don't let another wash day to by without trying 
Sunlight Soap".  CP DA10e(3).  Cat $185.  GU.

787 U $90

1893 1/- SSF, p10, 2nd setting advt in brown "Use Kaitangata Coal...".  CP DA10e(1).  Cat $185.  
GU/FU.

788 U $90

1895 ½d SSF x 200+ used.  Jury cat $300.789 U $40
1897 1/- SSF, p11.  CP D10k. Cat $50.  FU.790 U $25
1898-1906 ½d-5/- Pictorials, simplified set of 20, incl all design/colour changes (except reduced 
size).  Mint (some HH).  Clean.  Many are p11.  ACS cat $2100.

791 M $1,000

1898 ½d to 1/- Pictorials, London print, mint (1d, both 2½d, 3d MUH).  Jury cat $1300.792 M* $575
1898 1d Taupo.  Jury cat $25.  MUH.793 * $15
1898 2d Pembroke, lake colour.  Cat $150.  Mint.794 M $75
1898 2½d Wakatipu.  Cat simpl $60.  LH mint.795 M $35
1898 2½d Wakatipu, London print, no wmk.  Touch of toning.  CP E8a.  Cat $125.  Mint.796 M $25
1898 2½d Wakatipu, attractive Waterlow plate proof in slate, full gum odd light perf tone.797 P $250
1898 2½d Wakatipu, London print, no wmk.  MUH but some tone spots.  CP E8a.  Cat $225.798 * $50
1898 3d Huias bulk stock in envelope (pmks checked), unknown quantity probably 400+.  Ex Laurie 
Franks.  Jury cat $3,600.  GU/FU.

799 U $400

1898 3d Huias, London print x 3 diff perfs:  p14½, p15, p16.  CP E9a.  Cat $30.  GU/FU.800 U $20
1898 3d Huias.  Jury cat $75.  Mint.801 M $45
1898 4d Terraces, dull rose x 2 a) p14, b) p14 x 15.  CP E11a(1).  Cat $90.  GU/FU.802 U $30
1898 4d Terraces x 3 diff shades.  CP E11a.  Cat $135.  GU/FU.803 U $50
1898 4d Terraces.  Cat $50.  Mint.804 M $25
1898 6d Kiwi, green, London Print, p15, part (W)AVERLEY / ? AP 99 "A" class cancel.  CP 
E14a(1).  Cat $75.  FU.

805 U $50

1898 8d SSF, p11.  CP D9d.  Cat $160.  GU.806 U $40
1898 8d Canoe.  Jury cat $100.  Mint.807 M $50
1898 9d Terraces.  Jury cat $25.  FU.808 U $15
1898 9d Terraces.  Jury cat $100.  Mint.809 M $50
1898 9d Terraces, London print.  CP E17a.  Cat $250.  Mint.810 M $150
1898 2/- Milford, London print.  CP cat $675.  HH mint.811 M $200
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1893 2d SSF, p10, 2nd or 3rd setting advts in commoner colours.  Sound used x 25 (incl many FU).  
CP DA3g (4, 7, 8).  Cat $300.

772 U $125

1893 4d SSF, p10, x 12 diff advts in brown-purple, all with defects (many only minor).  CP DA6e(2).  
Cat $480.  Used.

773 U $80

1893 4d SSF, p10, 9 diff advts in brown-purple (incl some scarcer).  Sound.  CP DA6e(2).  Cat 
$360.  GU/FU.

774 U $175

1893 4d SSF, p10, "Use only Poneke Table Jelly" & "Poneke Beef Extract the Best, Cheapest" 
advts in brown-purple.  Sound.  CP DA6e (2).  Cat $80.  GU/FU.  (Note estimate is wrong in the 
printed catalogue).

775 U $40

1893 4d SSF, p10, "Crease's A1 Coffee" advt in brown & "Crease's Essence of Coffee" in brown-
purple.  Sound.  CP DA6e(1,2).  Cat $80.  GU.

776 U $40

1893 5d SSF, p10.  CP D7d.  Cat $120.  GU/FU.777 U $40
1893 8d SSF, p10, advert.  CP DA9c.  Cat $165.  GU/FU.778 U $70
1893 1/- SSF, p10, advert.  Fiscally used.  CP DA10e.  Cat $185 (postally used).779 R $40
1893 1/- SSF, p10, 3rd setting advts in brown or brown-red, x 6 diff used, all with defects.  CP 
DA10e(3).  Cat $1100.

780 U $150

1893 1/- SSF, p12 x 11½, 3rd setting advts in brown-purple, x 3 diff.  Sound used but all with fiscal 
cancels.  CP DA10c(2).  Cat $555 if PU.

781 U $90

1893 1/- SSF, p10, advts on back: brown-purple x 2 (Sunlight, Dodgshun's); brown x 3 (Cadbury, 
Bonnington's & Lattey, Livermore).  All sound with fiscal cancels.  (5).  CP DA10e(1,5).  Cat $925 if 
PU.

782 U $150

1893 1/- SSF, advert "Poneke Beef extract" in red to brown red.  Striking clarity but hidden tear, 
p10.  CP DA10e(3).  Cat $185.  FU.

783 U $75

1893 1/- SSF advert "Bronchitis Bonningtons" (etc) in brown-purple, p10,  Several slightly short 
perfs.  CP DA10e5.  Cat $185.  FU.

784 U $60

1893 1/- SSF, p10, 3rd setting advt in brown-red "Truebridge, Miller & Reich...".  Advt a little patchy.  
CP DA10e(3).  Cat $185.  FU.

785 U $90

1893 1/- SSF, p10, 3rd setting, brown-red advt "A slight cold, use at once Bonnington's Irish Moss".  
Advt quite patchy.  CP DA10e(3).  Cat $185.  GU.

786 U $80

1893 1/- SSF p10 3rd setting advt in brown-red "Don't let another wash day to by without trying 
Sunlight Soap".  CP DA10e(3).  Cat $185.  GU.

787 U $90

1893 1/- SSF, p10, 2nd setting advt in brown "Use Kaitangata Coal...".  CP DA10e(1).  Cat $185.  
GU/FU.

788 U $90

1895 ½d SSF x 200+ used.  Jury cat $300.789 U $40
1897 1/- SSF, p11.  CP D10k. Cat $50.  FU.790 U $25
1898-1906 ½d-5/- Pictorials, simplified set of 20, incl all design/colour changes (except reduced 
size).  Mint (some HH).  Clean.  Many are p11.  ACS cat $2100.

791 M $1,000

1898 ½d to 1/- Pictorials, London print, mint (1d, both 2½d, 3d MUH).  Jury cat $1300.792 M* $575
1898 1d Taupo.  Jury cat $25.  MUH.793 * $15
1898 2d Pembroke, lake colour.  Cat $150.  Mint.794 M $75
1898 2½d Wakatipu.  Cat simpl $60.  LH mint.795 M $35
1898 2½d Wakatipu, London print, no wmk.  Touch of toning.  CP E8a.  Cat $125.  Mint.796 M $25
1898 2½d Wakatipu, attractive Waterlow plate proof in slate, full gum odd light perf tone.797 P $250
1898 2½d Wakatipu, London print, no wmk.  MUH but some tone spots.  CP E8a.  Cat $225.798 * $50
1898 3d Huias bulk stock in envelope (pmks checked), unknown quantity probably 400+.  Ex Laurie 
Franks.  Jury cat $3,600.  GU/FU.

799 U $400

1898 3d Huias, London print x 3 diff perfs:  p14½, p15, p16.  CP E9a.  Cat $30.  GU/FU.800 U $20
1898 3d Huias.  Jury cat $75.  Mint.801 M $45
1898 4d Terraces, dull rose x 2 a) p14, b) p14 x 15.  CP E11a(1).  Cat $90.  GU/FU.802 U $30
1898 4d Terraces x 3 diff shades.  CP E11a.  Cat $135.  GU/FU.803 U $50
1898 4d Terraces.  Cat $50.  Mint.804 M $25
1898 6d Kiwi, green, London Print, p15, part (W)AVERLEY / ? AP 99 "A" class cancel.  CP 
E14a(1).  Cat $75.  FU.

805 U $50

1898 8d SSF, p11.  CP D9d.  Cat $160.  GU.806 U $40
1898 8d Canoe.  Jury cat $100.  Mint.807 M $50
1898 9d Terraces.  Jury cat $25.  FU.808 U $15
1898 9d Terraces.  Jury cat $100.  Mint.809 M $50
1898 9d Terraces, London print.  CP E17a.  Cat $250.  Mint.810 M $150
1898 2/- Milford, London print.  CP cat $675.  HH mint.811 M $200
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1898 2/- Milford.  Centered to foot.  Jury cat $450.  Mint.812 M $135
1898 5/- Mt Cook, London print.  Jury cat $750 (CP $800).  HH mint.813 M $300
1899 4d Taupo, p11, major re-entry R1/3.  Fault.  CP EV12a.  Cat $200.  GU/FU.814 U $20
1899 9d Terraces, p11, no wmk.  CP E17b.  Cat $250.  Mint.815 M $60
1900 ½d, 2d SSF thick provisional paper, double-lined sideways wmk, p11.  Set of 2.  CP D1h, 
D3p.  Cat $85.  FU.

816 U $40

1900 ½d Mt Cook, Pirie paper, p14, off centre to right.  CP F1b.  Cat $65.  MUH.817 * $25
1900 1d Terraces x 250 sound used (incl many FU).  Great range of shades.  Checked for pmks.  
ACS cat $750.

818 U $50

1900 1d Terraces bulk stock ex L Franks x approx 1000v, in 2 envelopes.  Pmks checked but not 
wmks etc.  Jury cat $2000.  GU/FU.

819 U $50

1900 1½d Boer War, p11, pale chestnut, Wellington 28 DE 00 "B" class cancel.  CP E4a(4).  Cat 
$30.  FU.

820 U $15

1900 1½d Boer War x 2, p11, the rarer brown shade with a chestnut for comparison.  CP E4a.  Cat 
$280.  GU/FU.

821 U $125

1900 1½d Boer War x 10 apparently diff shades.  Jury cat simpl $500.  Mint/MNG.822 M $175
1900 2d Pembroke - bulk stock ex L Franks, approx 1000v.  Checked for pmks but not wmks etc.  
Jury cat $2500.  GU/FU.

823 U $125

1900 6d Kiwi red x 8 used (6 fiscal), each showing letter wmk ("New Zealand Postage").824 U $50
1900 6d Kiwi x 9, various shades.  Jury cat $135.  GU/FU.825 U $30
1900 6d Kiwi red horiz pair.  Jury cat $150.  Mint.826 M $75
1900 6d Kiwi red.  Jury cat $75.  Mint.827 M $40
1900 ½d Mt Cook green, p14, huge selvedge at base, Pirie paper.  CP F1b.  Cat $65.  MUH.828 * $40
1901 ½d Mt Cook, Pirie, p14 x 11.  CP F1c.  Cat $40.  MUH.829 U $20
1901 ½d Mt Cook, Pirie, p14 x 11, block of 4.  CP F1c.  Cat $1650.  MUH.830 * $80
1901 1d Universal, Basted Mills, p14 x 11.  CP G3d.  GU/FU.831 U $15
1901 1d Universal, Basted Mills, p11 x 14.  CP G3c.  FU.832 U $10
1901 1d Universal, Basted Mills, carmine, mixed perfs (at left) patching absent but separation cut 
lower left.  CP G3e(1).  Cat $175.  GU/FU.

833 U $75

1901 1d Universal, Basted Mills, carmine, mixed perfs with official patching at top, corner crease not 
readily visible from front.  CP G3e(1).  Cat $175.  GU.

834 U $75

1901 1d Universal, Basted Mills, p14, horiz blk of 6, o/c, odd tone spot. CP G3b. Cat $240. MUH.835 * $90
1901 1d Universal, p14 x 11, Basted Mills paper.  CP G3d.  Cat $50.  MUH.836 * $25
1901 1d Universal fine part (Christchurch) RCH/1 JA 01 ( ;first day of issue) G class cancel.837 U $25
1901 ½d Mt Cook, Pirie, p14.  CP FIb.  Cat $40.  GU/FU.838 U $12
1901 ½d Mt Cook, Pirie, p14 x 11.  CP FIc.  Cat $20.  GU/FU.839 U $10
1902 ½d Mt Cook, Cowan unwmk paper.  CP F3b.  Cat $60.  MUH.840 * $30
1902 ½d Mt Cook, Cowan unwmk paper, block of 4.  CP F3b.  Cat $240.  MUH.841 * $125
1902 1d Universal booklet, single x 2 diff shades.  CP G7a.  Cat $30.  FU.842 U $15
1902 1d Universal, deep carmine, p14 booklet plate.  FU from lower left corner of pane.  CP G7a(2).843 U $10
1902 1d Universal deep carmine, p14 booklet plate, horiz pair, imperf sides & base.  CP W2b(Q).  
Cat $50.  GU/FU.

844 U $25

1902 1d Universal deep carmine, p14 booklet plate - 2 diff singles - imperf at left & imperf at right.  
CP G7a(2).  Cat $30.  GU/FU.

845 U $15

1902 1d Universal, Cowan, p14 x 11, no wmk.  CP G4c.  Cat $225.  Mint.846 M $110
1902 1d Universal booklet plate, deep carmine, p14, horiz pair - imperf base & sides.  CP W2b(Q).  
Cat $200.  Mint.

847 M $100

1902 3d Huias, p11, imperf at top, with selvedge, part (ND) letters wmk.  CP E9c(w).  Cat $150.  
GU/FU.

848 U $25

1902 6d Kiwi red, p11, letters wmk.  CP E14d(z).  Cat $250.  Mint.849 M $150
1902 2/- Milford, Laid paper, rounded corner.  Unused no gum.  CP E20c.  Cat $1000.850 M $150
1903 3d Huias, p11, imperf at top, with selvedge, with both sideways & sideways invt wmks.  (2v).  
CP E9c(W)a,b.  Cat $300.  GU/FU.

851 U $60

1903 2/- Milford, p11, wmkd, w/c.  CP E20d.  Cat $675.  MNG.852 M $90
1903 5/- Mt Cook, p11, upright wmk - fiscal cancel, unpunched.853 R $25
1903 5/- Mt Cook, p11, sideways invt wmk, pen cancel & repaired punch hole.854 R $20
1906 1d Universal, comb p14 x 14½.  O/c.  CP G10f.  Cat $75.  FU.855 U $25
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1906 1d Universal rose-carmine, Royle, p14 x 14½ horiz pair, with arrow in top selvedge.  Well o/c, 
shows part adjoining stamp.  Minor worn spots in selvedge.  CP G10f.  Cat $500.  Mint.

856 M $200

1906 1d Universal rose-carmine, p14 x 11, Royle, rather o/c.  CP G10c. Cat $475.  Mint.857 M $200
1906 3d Huias pale yellow bistre, p14, wmk rough vert perfs, light hinged.  CP E9d.  Cat $100.  Mint.858 M $40
1909 5d EVII x 200+ used.  Jury cat $600.859 U $70
1906 9d Terraces, p14, wmk paper.  Centred to right.  CP E17d.  Cat $250.  MUH.860 * $125
1906 2/- Milford blue-green, p14, wmkd, neat "Hamilton 3 JA 12" cancel.  SG 328a.  Cat £42.  FU.861 U $40
1906 5/- Mt Cook, p14, upright wmk, slightly o/c (not cleaned fiscal).  CP E21f.  Cat $750.  Unused 
no gum.

862 M $100

1906 5/- Mt Cook, p14, sideways wmk.  CP E21e.  Cat $750.  Mint.863 M $400
1907 ½d Mt Cook, p14 x 15, with black vert lines (ex Dickie slot machine trials).  Block of 4.  MUH.864 * $30
1907 1½d Boer War, p14.  CP E4b.  Cat $40.  Mint.865 M $25
1907 3d Huias reduced bulk stock ex L Franks, 150v, in envs.  Jury cat $3,000+.  GU/FU.866 U $300
1907 3d Huias reduced, p14 line.  O/c.  CP E10a.  Cat $350.  Mint.867 M $150
1907 6d Kiwi reduced bulk stock ex L Franks, 600v in envs. Jury Cat $10,000.  GU/FU.868 U $750
1907 6d Kiwi reduced.  Jury cat $120.  Mint.869 M $75
1907 6d Kiwi reduced, centred to left.  Jury cat $325.  MUH.870 * $175
1907 6d Kiwi reduced, imprint plate proof block of 4 in black.  Unwmk wove paper.871 P $200
1908 1d Universal redrawn.  CP G11a.  Cat $75.  Mint.872 M $40
1908 1d Universal redrawn.  Jury cat $200.  MUH.873 * $100
1908 3d Huias reduced, brown, p14 x 15, block of 4, w/c.  Cancel Christchurch Parcels cds 7 DE 
08.  Blocks are very scarce.  CP E10c(1).  Cat $100+.  FU.

874 U $100

1909 EVII-GV range of 24 items incl Officials M & U, sorted as per CP.  STC $1400+.  Cond varies.875 / $150
1909-26 1d Dom bulk used (2600v) in envelopes.  Jury cat $2600+876 C $150
1909-26 1d Dom x 250 sound used (incl many FU).  No 1925 Litho wmk noted, checked for pmks.877 U $30
1909-26 1d Dom x 500 sound used, various printings.  Appear checked for pmks.878 U $50
1909 1d Dom, DLR "Q" flaw.  CP J1a(Q).  Cat $60.  GU/FU.879 U $25
1909 1d Dom, DLR, brownish gum.  Error: offset on gum.  CP J1a(z).  Mint (cat $150 as MUH).880 M $40
1909-26 1d Dom, range of 16 MUH or mint on 3 pgs.  Noted 1909 DLR blurred print ex booklet 
(MUH), booklet pair (VLH mint), 1924 Jones, 1925 sideways wmk with complete "O" selv wmk 
(MUH), 1925 imitation wmk various colours (MUH), 1926 Wiggins Teape (LH mint).  CP cat $434.

881 M* $200

1909-26 1d Dom x 500 sound used.  Appear mostly original DLR paper & checked for pmks.882 U $50
1909 2d EVII, c100 used.  Jury cat $900.883 U $90
1909 2d EVII.  Mint.884 M $20
1909 6d EVII, c300 used.  Jury cat $900.885 U $100
1909 6d EVII bulk stock - ex L Franks x 3420 in envs, incl parcels cancels.  Some envs have been 
checked for pmks.   Cat $6800+.  GU/FU.

886 U $500

1909 8d EVII, c250 used.  Jury cat $750.887 U $80
1909 8d EVII bulk stock - ex L Franks x 950v in envs, incl parcels cancels, perfs & wmks probably 
checked.  Jury cat $2,800+.  G/FU.

888 U $200

1909 1/- EVII, c100 used.  Jury cat $1500.889 U $200
1909-10 1/- EVII bulk stock ex L Franks x approx 900v in envs incl steel / rubber parcels cancs. 
Jury cat simpl $1350. GU/FU.

890 U $150

1909 1/- EVII, p14 (line), hint of toning on gum side of top perfs.  CP H8a.  Cat $250.  Mint.891 M $50
1909 EVII set of 10.  Jury cat $95.  FU.892 U $45
1909 EVII short set to 4d (both) plus 8d.  Jury cat $222.  Mint.893 M $100
1909 EVII set.  Jury cat $475.  Mint.894 M $225
1910 4d EVII red-orange p14 line.  CP H4b.  Cat $50.  GU.895 U $20
1912 4d EVII yellow, p14 x 14½ block of 4, canc contemporary Dunedin Parcels steel cds.  
Genuinely used blocks are very scarce.  CP H4d.  FU.

896 U $75

1915 ½d GV bulk stock - approx 1000v in 2 envelopes, ex L Franks.  Checked for pmks but not 
wmks etc.  Jury cat $500.  GU/FU.

897 U $60

1915 ½d GV War Stamp, horiz strip of 7 ex vending machine, showing evidence of sprocket feeding 
pins across first 3 stamps.  CP K14ax.  Cat $2600+.

898 * $1,000

1915 1½d-1/- GV, initial issue, p14 x 14½, attractive seln of 19v, with range of shades, on page.  CP 
cat $900+.  Mint.

899 M $300

1915 1½d-1/- GV, initial issue, p14 x 13½, attractive seln of 22v, with shades, on page.  CP cat 
$768.  Mint.

900 M $250
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1906 1d Universal rose-carmine, Royle, p14 x 14½ horiz pair, with arrow in top selvedge.  Well o/c, 
shows part adjoining stamp.  Minor worn spots in selvedge.  CP G10f.  Cat $500.  Mint.

856 M $200

1906 1d Universal rose-carmine, p14 x 11, Royle, rather o/c.  CP G10c. Cat $475.  Mint.857 M $200
1906 3d Huias pale yellow bistre, p14, wmk rough vert perfs, light hinged.  CP E9d.  Cat $100.  Mint.858 M $40
1909 5d EVII x 200+ used.  Jury cat $600.859 U $70
1906 9d Terraces, p14, wmk paper.  Centred to right.  CP E17d.  Cat $250.  MUH.860 * $125
1906 2/- Milford blue-green, p14, wmkd, neat "Hamilton 3 JA 12" cancel.  SG 328a.  Cat £42.  FU.861 U $40
1906 5/- Mt Cook, p14, upright wmk, slightly o/c (not cleaned fiscal).  CP E21f.  Cat $750.  Unused 
no gum.

862 M $100

1906 5/- Mt Cook, p14, sideways wmk.  CP E21e.  Cat $750.  Mint.863 M $400
1907 ½d Mt Cook, p14 x 15, with black vert lines (ex Dickie slot machine trials).  Block of 4.  MUH.864 * $30
1907 1½d Boer War, p14.  CP E4b.  Cat $40.  Mint.865 M $25
1907 3d Huias reduced bulk stock ex L Franks, 150v, in envs.  Jury cat $3,000+.  GU/FU.866 U $300
1907 3d Huias reduced, p14 line.  O/c.  CP E10a.  Cat $350.  Mint.867 M $150
1907 6d Kiwi reduced bulk stock ex L Franks, 600v in envs. Jury Cat $10,000.  GU/FU.868 U $750
1907 6d Kiwi reduced.  Jury cat $120.  Mint.869 M $75
1907 6d Kiwi reduced, centred to left.  Jury cat $325.  MUH.870 * $175
1907 6d Kiwi reduced, imprint plate proof block of 4 in black.  Unwmk wove paper.871 P $200
1908 1d Universal redrawn.  CP G11a.  Cat $75.  Mint.872 M $40
1908 1d Universal redrawn.  Jury cat $200.  MUH.873 * $100
1908 3d Huias reduced, brown, p14 x 15, block of 4, w/c.  Cancel Christchurch Parcels cds 7 DE 
08.  Blocks are very scarce.  CP E10c(1).  Cat $100+.  FU.

874 U $100

1909 EVII-GV range of 24 items incl Officials M & U, sorted as per CP.  STC $1400+.  Cond varies.875 / $150
1909-26 1d Dom bulk used (2600v) in envelopes.  Jury cat $2600+876 C $150
1909-26 1d Dom x 250 sound used (incl many FU).  No 1925 Litho wmk noted, checked for pmks.877 U $30
1909-26 1d Dom x 500 sound used, various printings.  Appear checked for pmks.878 U $50
1909 1d Dom, DLR "Q" flaw.  CP J1a(Q).  Cat $60.  GU/FU.879 U $25
1909 1d Dom, DLR, brownish gum.  Error: offset on gum.  CP J1a(z).  Mint (cat $150 as MUH).880 M $40
1909-26 1d Dom, range of 16 MUH or mint on 3 pgs.  Noted 1909 DLR blurred print ex booklet 
(MUH), booklet pair (VLH mint), 1924 Jones, 1925 sideways wmk with complete "O" selv wmk 
(MUH), 1925 imitation wmk various colours (MUH), 1926 Wiggins Teape (LH mint).  CP cat $434.

881 M* $200

1909-26 1d Dom x 500 sound used.  Appear mostly original DLR paper & checked for pmks.882 U $50
1909 2d EVII, c100 used.  Jury cat $900.883 U $90
1909 2d EVII.  Mint.884 M $20
1909 6d EVII, c300 used.  Jury cat $900.885 U $100
1909 6d EVII bulk stock - ex L Franks x 3420 in envs, incl parcels cancels.  Some envs have been 
checked for pmks.   Cat $6800+.  GU/FU.

886 U $500

1909 8d EVII, c250 used.  Jury cat $750.887 U $80
1909 8d EVII bulk stock - ex L Franks x 950v in envs, incl parcels cancels, perfs & wmks probably 
checked.  Jury cat $2,800+.  G/FU.

888 U $200

1909 1/- EVII, c100 used.  Jury cat $1500.889 U $200
1909-10 1/- EVII bulk stock ex L Franks x approx 900v in envs incl steel / rubber parcels cancs. 
Jury cat simpl $1350. GU/FU.

890 U $150

1909 1/- EVII, p14 (line), hint of toning on gum side of top perfs.  CP H8a.  Cat $250.  Mint.891 M $50
1909 EVII set of 10.  Jury cat $95.  FU.892 U $45
1909 EVII short set to 4d (both) plus 8d.  Jury cat $222.  Mint.893 M $100
1909 EVII set.  Jury cat $475.  Mint.894 M $225
1910 4d EVII red-orange p14 line.  CP H4b.  Cat $50.  GU.895 U $20
1912 4d EVII yellow, p14 x 14½ block of 4, canc contemporary Dunedin Parcels steel cds.  
Genuinely used blocks are very scarce.  CP H4d.  FU.

896 U $75

1915 ½d GV bulk stock - approx 1000v in 2 envelopes, ex L Franks.  Checked for pmks but not 
wmks etc.  Jury cat $500.  GU/FU.

897 U $60

1915 ½d GV War Stamp, horiz strip of 7 ex vending machine, showing evidence of sprocket feeding 
pins across first 3 stamps.  CP K14ax.  Cat $2600+.

898 * $1,000

1915 1½d-1/- GV, initial issue, p14 x 14½, attractive seln of 19v, with range of shades, on page.  CP 
cat $900+.  Mint.

899 M $300

1915 1½d-1/- GV, initial issue, p14 x 13½, attractive seln of 22v, with shades, on page.  CP cat 
$768.  Mint.

900 M $250
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1915 1½d GV black local print.  Jury cat $35.  MUH.901 * $20
1915 2d GV aniline-violet single, p14 x 13¼.  CP K2a(3).  Cat $850.  MUH.902 * $425
1915 2d GV yellow recess, light dated (1916) cds.  Jury cat $45.  FU.903 U $30
1915 2d GV yellow, recess.  Crisp "8 JL 16" cds.  Jury cat $45.  FU.904 U $30
1915 2d GV violet, horiz (printing) ink lines across face, p14 x 13¼.  Unused no gum.  CP K2a var.905 M $20
1915 2d GV violet, 2 perf pair.  Light gum fold on one stamp.  CP K2c.  Cat $200.  MUH.906 * $60
1915 2½d GV, p14 x 13¼ x two shades, deep blue & slate-blue.  CP K3a(1) & (2).  Cat $40.  Mint.907 M $25
1915 3d GV chocolate recess p14 x 14¼, light contemporary parcel pmk.  Also 1915 4d yellow p14x 
13¼, both in blocks of 4.  CP K4b, K5a.  Cat $400.  VFU CTO cancel.

908 U $125

1915 3d GV chocolate, 2-perf pair block of 4.  Parcel cancel, 1 short perf.  CP K4c.  Cat $800.  GU.909 U $200
1915-16 3d GV recess, the three diff perfs.  CP K4a, 4b, 4d.  Cat $105.  Mint.910 M $40
1915 3d GV chocolate, p14 x 13¼.  CP K4a.  Cat $35.  Mint.911 M $20
1915 3d GV recess chocolate, p14 x 14¼.  CP K4b(2).  Cat $70.  MUH.912 * $40
1915 4d GV yellow recess, slightly o/c.  Jury cat $90.  FU.913 U $50
1915 4d GV yellow, CTO.  Jury cat $90.  FU.914 U $40
1915 6d GV, p14 x 14½.  CP cat $125.  Mint.915 M $40
1915 6d GV bright aniline pink, p14 x 13¼, fine part FANN(ING ISLAND) "H" class cancel.  CP 
K8a(9).  Cat $500.

916 U $250

1915 7½d GV deep red-brown, p14 x 13¼, blk of 4.  FU (very light parcel pmk). CP K9a. Cat $320.917 U $150
1915 7½d GV.  Cat $30.  Mint.918 M $15
1915 8d GV blue, w/c, very light cds.  Jury cat $70.  FU.919 U $40
1915 GV recess set of 15 to 1/-, p14 x 13½.  CP cat $702.  FU.920 U $225
1915 GV recess set of 15.  Cat $400.  Mint.921 M $200
1915 GV set to 1/-, both recess & surface print.  Jury cat $475.  Mint.922 M $225
1916 1½d GV recess 2-perf pair block of 4 with LH selvedge.  R/H pair, no wmk, provisional paper.  
Very minor tone affects all.  Stamps MUH.  CP K1f/z.  Cat $500.

923 * $175

1916 2d GV yellow, 2-perf pair.  CTO (not contemporary pmk). CP K2f cat $800. FU.924 U $150
1916 2d GV yellow recess Pictorial, sideways wmk.  CP K2g.  Cat $30.  MUH.925 * $15
1916 2d GV yellow recess p14 x 13¼.  CP K2d.  Cat $30.  MUH.926 * $15
1916 2½d GV 2-perf pair.  CP cat $150.  Mint.927 M $75
1916 3d GV p14, Pictorial paper. CP K4d. Cat $60. MUH.928 * $20
1916 4d GV, plate 20 variety, p14 x 14¼, pre-printing paper crease (vert), deep bright violet design 
blurred/doubled with normal for comparison.  CP K5e(3).  Cat $500.  FU.

929 U $250

1916 4d GV deep bright aniline, p14 x 14¼, single ex plate 20.  CP K5e(3).  Cat $500.  FU.930 U $250
1916 4d GV violet, plate 20 block of 4,  CP cat $900.  Stamps MUH.931 * $400
1916 6d GV carmine, p14 line, sideways wmk, block of 4.  CP K8d.  Cat $180.  MUH.932 * $60
1916 6d GV carmine, sideways wmk, line p14, provisional issue.  Genuine contemporary cds pmk 
but no date visible.  CP K8d.  Cat $400.  FU.

933 U $175

1921 8d GV indigo-blue, p14 x 14¼.  CP K10b.  Cat $85.  FU934 U $50
1921 8d GV indigo-blue, p14 x 14¼.  CP K10b.  Cat $60.  MUH.935 * $30
1921 8d GV indigo-blue, P14 x 13¼.  CP K10a.  Cat $60.  MUH.936 * $30
1922 5d GV block of 4, lower pair (printing) ink smudges, p14 x 13¼/  Lower pair unhinged.  CP 
K7a var.  Cat $200+.  Mint/MUH.

937 M* $125

1922 8d GV brown.  CP cat $60.  Mint.938 M $30
1924 ½d GV green, Jones paper.  CP K13c.  Cat $20.  GU/FU.939 U $10
1924-5 1d Dom, Jones chalky paper, x 100 sound used (mostly FU).  Range of shades & papers.  
CP J2a.  Cat $1000.

940 U $125

1924 1d Dom carmine, Jones paper.  CP J2a(1).  Cat $90.  MUH.941 * $50
1925 ½d GV apple-green.  Art paper litho "wmk" x 100 commercially used (incl many FU).  CP cat 
$20 each.

942 U $75

1925 ½d GV bulk stock, blue-green litho wmks x 26, some variable condition.  CP K13d(x, w).  Cat 
$650+.  Ex L Franks.  GU/FU.

943 U $65

1925 1d Dom, Art paper with lithographed imitation "watermark", x 100 sound used (many FU).  
Unchecked for wmk or colour varieties.  CP J5a.  Cat $500.

944 U $65

1925 1d Dom, Art paper, litho "wmk", x 100 commercially used (incl many FU).  CP J5a.  Cat $500.945 U $65
1925 1d Dom, Cowan paper "broken N" flaw, roller canc.  CP J6a(u).  Cat $250.  GU/FU.946 U $85
1925 1d Dom, Cowan, "broken globe" flaw.  CP J6a(w).  Cat $90.  GU/FU.947 U $40
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1925 1d Dom, Cowan paper, "broken globe" flaw (R5/24 plate 12).  CP J6a(W).  Cat $90.  FU.948 U $45
1925 1d Dom, Cowan paper, "feather" flaw R3/1.  CP J6a(V).  Cat $90.  GU/FU.949 U $40
1925 1d Dom, Cowan paper.  CP J6a.  Cat $60.  MUH.950 * $30
1925 1d Dom, DLR thin unsurfaced paper, brownish gum.  CP J3a.  Cat $400.  MUH.951 * $200
1925 3d GV surface, Jones paper cds.  CP K19b.  Cat $50.  FU.952 U $25
1925 3d GV chocolate shade, Jones paper.  CP K19b1.  Cat $50.  FU.953 U $30
1925 3d GV chocolate shade, horiz pair, Jones paper.  CP K19b1.  Cat $100.  GU/FU.954 U $40
1925 3d GV chocolate, Jones paper. CP K19b.  Cat $275.  MUH.955 * $125
1926 1d Field Marshal x 2000 bulk used in envelopes.  Jury cat $2000.956 U $60
1926-30 1d Field Marshal x 1000 used in 2 envelopes of 500 (marked as already checked for 
postmarks).  Ex Stirling.

957 U $30

1926 1d Dom, WT paper.  CP J8a.  Cat $20.  GU/FU.958 U $12
1926 1d Dom, Cowan paper, reversed wmk.  CP J7a.  Cat $60.  MUH.959 * $30
1926 2/-, 3/- Admirals.  Jury cat $300.  GU/FU.960 U $135
1926 2/- Admiral x 2, Jones, Cowan papers.  CP cat $195.  FU.961 U $75
1926 2/- Admiral x 10 used.  Mostly parcel pmks & some faults.  Jury cat $500.962 U $30
1926 2/- Admiral (x 30) used on part album pages, incl some multiples.  None are damaged & a few 
have heavy parcel cancs.  Some tone - mostly on reverse.  Jury cat $1500.

963 U $275

1926 3/- Admiral.  Jury cat $250.  FU.964 U $125
1926 3/- Admiral, Jones paper.  CP K21a.  Cat $300.  LH mint.965 M $175
1926 1d Field Marshal, 2/- & 3/- Admirals set.  Jury cat $300.  FU.966 U $150
1927 1d Field Marshal deep bright carmine, p14 x 15, Cowan reversed wmk.  CP K15c(7).  Cat $60.967 $30
1927 1d Field Marshal x 5 distinctly diff shades, Cowan reverse wmk paper.  CP K15c.  Cat c$300.  
MUH.

968 * $150

1927 1d Field Marshal deep claret shade, Cowan reverse wmk paper.  CP K15c4.  Cat $65.  MUH.969 * $40
1927 2d GV surface, orange-yellow, p14 WT paper.  CP.  Cat $15.  GU/FU.970 U $10
1927 2d GV orange-yellow, WT paper, p14.  CP K18h(3).  Cat $40.  MUH.971 * $20
1927 2/- Admiral, Cowan paper.  CP K20b.  Cat $70.  FU.972 U $30
1927 2/-, 3/- Admirals, Cowan paper.  CP cat $495.  FU.973 U $200
1927 3/- Admiral pale mauve, Cowan, 3 May 1928 registered cds. CP K21b(1).  Cat $425.  FU.974 U $225
1927 3/- Admiral, Cowan paper.  W/c.  Steel cds.  CP K21b.  Cat $425.  GU/FU.975 U $125
1929 2d GV surface orange-yellow, Cowan paper, p14.  Variety imperf at top (with wide sheet 
selvedge & next stamps, fully perforated, below).  The selvedge is c70% complete.  CP K18e(Y).  
Cat $350.  MUH.

976 * $200

1930 1½d GV orange-brown, WT, p14.  CP K17d.  Cat $150.  MUH.977 * $75
1930 5d GV pale ultramarine, p14 x 13¼.  CP K7a(2).  Cat $70.  MUH.978 * $40
1930 1d Field Marshal, rose-carmine, p14, WT.  CP K15d.  Cat $20.  FU.979 U $12
1933 1½d GV orange-brown, Cowan, p14 x 15.  CP K17e.  Cat $300.  MUH.980 * $150
1935 Pictorials all on small pieces, heavily cancelled Christchurch Parcels cds 1935 5d x 10, 6d, x 
1, 1/- x 2, 2/- x 2.  CP cat $685.

981 U $150

1935 1d Kiwi, die II, single (upright) wmk.  CP L2c.  Cat $25.  MUH.982 * $15
1935 1d Kiwi booklet issue, Die 2, single wmk, p14 x 13½, invt wmk variety.  CP L2c,z.  Cat $30.  
MUH.

983 * $20

1935-36 1½d Cooking x 50 sound used (incl many FU).  Appear not all the commonest type 
(unchecked).

984 U $40

1935 1½d Cooking.  Jury cat $18.  MUH.985 * $10
1935 2½d Lilies, p14-13 x 13½, single wmk.  CP L5a.  Cat $30.  FU.986 U $20
1935 2½d, 4d, 5d, 6d, 1/- Pictorials.  Jury cat $44.  MUH.987 * $20
1935-36 3d Wahine x 100 sound used (incl many FU).988 U $30
1935 3d Wahine, single wmk.  CP L6a.  Cat $80.  MUH.989 * $50
1935 3d Wahine.  Cat $80.  MUH.990 * $40
1935 5d Swordfish, p13-14 x 13½.  CP L8a.  Cat $60.  Mint.991 M $30
1935 5d Swordfish, p13½ x 14, single wmk.  CP L8b.  Cat $100.  Fine mint.992 M $60
1935 5d Swordfish, p13½ x 14, single wmk.  CP L8b.  Cat $200.  MUH.993 * $110
1935 8d Tuatara, p14 x 13½, single wmk.  CP L10a.  Cat $40.  MUH.994 * $25
1935 8d Tuatara, p14 x 13½, single wmk, both shades (sepia & brown).  CP L10a(1)(2).  Cat $50.  
Mint.

995 M $25
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1925 1d Dom, Cowan paper, "broken globe" flaw (R5/24 plate 12).  CP J6a(W).  Cat $90.  FU.948 U $45
1925 1d Dom, Cowan paper, "feather" flaw R3/1.  CP J6a(V).  Cat $90.  GU/FU.949 U $40
1925 1d Dom, Cowan paper.  CP J6a.  Cat $60.  MUH.950 * $30
1925 1d Dom, DLR thin unsurfaced paper, brownish gum.  CP J3a.  Cat $400.  MUH.951 * $200
1925 3d GV surface, Jones paper cds.  CP K19b.  Cat $50.  FU.952 U $25
1925 3d GV chocolate shade, Jones paper.  CP K19b1.  Cat $50.  FU.953 U $30
1925 3d GV chocolate shade, horiz pair, Jones paper.  CP K19b1.  Cat $100.  GU/FU.954 U $40
1925 3d GV chocolate, Jones paper. CP K19b.  Cat $275.  MUH.955 * $125
1926 1d Field Marshal x 2000 bulk used in envelopes.  Jury cat $2000.956 U $60
1926-30 1d Field Marshal x 1000 used in 2 envelopes of 500 (marked as already checked for 
postmarks).  Ex Stirling.

957 U $30

1926 1d Dom, WT paper.  CP J8a.  Cat $20.  GU/FU.958 U $12
1926 1d Dom, Cowan paper, reversed wmk.  CP J7a.  Cat $60.  MUH.959 * $30
1926 2/-, 3/- Admirals.  Jury cat $300.  GU/FU.960 U $135
1926 2/- Admiral x 2, Jones, Cowan papers.  CP cat $195.  FU.961 U $75
1926 2/- Admiral x 10 used.  Mostly parcel pmks & some faults.  Jury cat $500.962 U $30
1926 2/- Admiral (x 30) used on part album pages, incl some multiples.  None are damaged & a few 
have heavy parcel cancs.  Some tone - mostly on reverse.  Jury cat $1500.

963 U $275

1926 3/- Admiral.  Jury cat $250.  FU.964 U $125
1926 3/- Admiral, Jones paper.  CP K21a.  Cat $300.  LH mint.965 M $175
1926 1d Field Marshal, 2/- & 3/- Admirals set.  Jury cat $300.  FU.966 U $150
1927 1d Field Marshal deep bright carmine, p14 x 15, Cowan reversed wmk.  CP K15c(7).  Cat $60.967 $30
1927 1d Field Marshal x 5 distinctly diff shades, Cowan reverse wmk paper.  CP K15c.  Cat c$300.  
MUH.

968 * $150

1927 1d Field Marshal deep claret shade, Cowan reverse wmk paper.  CP K15c4.  Cat $65.  MUH.969 * $40
1927 2d GV surface, orange-yellow, p14 WT paper.  CP.  Cat $15.  GU/FU.970 U $10
1927 2d GV orange-yellow, WT paper, p14.  CP K18h(3).  Cat $40.  MUH.971 * $20
1927 2/- Admiral, Cowan paper.  CP K20b.  Cat $70.  FU.972 U $30
1927 2/-, 3/- Admirals, Cowan paper.  CP cat $495.  FU.973 U $200
1927 3/- Admiral pale mauve, Cowan, 3 May 1928 registered cds. CP K21b(1).  Cat $425.  FU.974 U $225
1927 3/- Admiral, Cowan paper.  W/c.  Steel cds.  CP K21b.  Cat $425.  GU/FU.975 U $125
1929 2d GV surface orange-yellow, Cowan paper, p14.  Variety imperf at top (with wide sheet 
selvedge & next stamps, fully perforated, below).  The selvedge is c70% complete.  CP K18e(Y).  
Cat $350.  MUH.

976 * $200

1930 1½d GV orange-brown, WT, p14.  CP K17d.  Cat $150.  MUH.977 * $75
1930 5d GV pale ultramarine, p14 x 13¼.  CP K7a(2).  Cat $70.  MUH.978 * $40
1930 1d Field Marshal, rose-carmine, p14, WT.  CP K15d.  Cat $20.  FU.979 U $12
1933 1½d GV orange-brown, Cowan, p14 x 15.  CP K17e.  Cat $300.  MUH.980 * $150
1935 Pictorials all on small pieces, heavily cancelled Christchurch Parcels cds 1935 5d x 10, 6d, x 
1, 1/- x 2, 2/- x 2.  CP cat $685.

981 U $150

1935 1d Kiwi, die II, single (upright) wmk.  CP L2c.  Cat $25.  MUH.982 * $15
1935 1d Kiwi booklet issue, Die 2, single wmk, p14 x 13½, invt wmk variety.  CP L2c,z.  Cat $30.  
MUH.

983 * $20

1935-36 1½d Cooking x 50 sound used (incl many FU).  Appear not all the commonest type 
(unchecked).

984 U $40

1935 1½d Cooking.  Jury cat $18.  MUH.985 * $10
1935 2½d Lilies, p14-13 x 13½, single wmk.  CP L5a.  Cat $30.  FU.986 U $20
1935 2½d, 4d, 5d, 6d, 1/- Pictorials.  Jury cat $44.  MUH.987 * $20
1935-36 3d Wahine x 100 sound used (incl many FU).988 U $30
1935 3d Wahine, single wmk.  CP L6a.  Cat $80.  MUH.989 * $50
1935 3d Wahine.  Cat $80.  MUH.990 * $40
1935 5d Swordfish, p13-14 x 13½.  CP L8a.  Cat $60.  Mint.991 M $30
1935 5d Swordfish, p13½ x 14, single wmk.  CP L8b.  Cat $100.  Fine mint.992 M $60
1935 5d Swordfish, p13½ x 14, single wmk.  CP L8b.  Cat $200.  MUH.993 * $110
1935 8d Tuatara, p14 x 13½, single wmk.  CP L10a.  Cat $40.  MUH.994 * $25
1935 8d Tuatara, p14 x 13½, single wmk, both shades (sepia & brown).  CP L10a(1)(2).  Cat $50.  
Mint.

995 M $25
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1935 9d Panel, scarlet & dull black, single wmk.  CCP L11a.  Cat $50.  Mint.996 M $25
1935 9d panel x 2, 1 red-grey, 1 red-black.  Jury cat $55.  Mint.997 M $30
1935 9d Panel, red-grey.  Jury cat $50.  Mint.998 M $35
1935 9d Panel, original design, single wmk.  CP L11a.  Cat $100.  MUH.999 * $60
1935 1/- Tui, p14 x 13½, single wmk, mint.  CP L12a.  Cat $45.  Mint.1000 M $20
1935 1/- Tui, single wmk.  CP L12a.  Cat $90.  MUH.1001 * $50
1935 2/- Cook, COQK flaw, p13½ x 14.  CP L13b(z).  (Cat $450 as MUH).  Mint.1002 M $150
1935-42 2/- Cook, singles of all printings on sheet annotated with CP numbers.  Comprises: L13a, 
L13b (MUH), L13c (1 perf tone), L13d (MUH, 1 perf tone on reverse), L13 (x2), L13f (MUH, 2 
shades), L13g (MUH).

1003 M* $300

1935 2/- Cook, single wmk, p13½ x 14.  Touch of toning.  CP L13b.  Cat $200.  MUH.1004 * $60
1935 3/- Mt Egmont, p14-13 x 13½, single wmk.  CP L14a.  Cat $80.  Mint.1005 M $45
1935 3/- Mt Egmont, p13½ x 14, experiemental wet printing.  CP L14b.  Cat $150.  MUH.1006 * $90
1935 3/- Mt Egmont "wet printing". p13½ x 14, single wmk, top RH corner stamp with side selvedge 
bend visible on reverse only.  CP L14b.  Cat $150.  MUH.

1007 * $40

1935 Pictorials simplified set of 15 - incl both 9ds.  Jury cat $120.  Mint.1008 M $60
c1935-42 Pictorials x 32 items as per CP.  Total cat $1700+.  Cond varies.  Mint & used.1009 / $175
1936 1d Kiwi, p13½ x 14. CP L2b.  Cat $300.  MUH.1010 * $150
1936 1½d Cooking block of 4, p14 x 13½, mult wmk.  CP L3d.  Cat $40.  MUH.1011 * $30
1936 3d Wahine, mult wmk.  CP L6b.  Cat $40.  Mint.1012 M $25
1936 3d Wahine, mult wmk, p14 x 13½.  CP L6b.  Cat $80.  MUH.1013 * $50
1936 5d Swordfish, p13-14 x 13½ & p14-13 x 13½, multiple wmk.  CP L8c.  Cat $80.  MUH.1014 * $50
1936 6d Harvesting, mult wmk, p13½ x 14.  CP L9b.  Cat $40.  MUH.1015 * $20
1936 8d Tuatara, p14 x 13½, mult sideways wmk, plate (A2) horiz pair.  CP L10b.  Cat $300 as 
block of 4.  MUH.

1016 * $100

1936 8d Tuatara, p14 x 13½, sideways wmk.  CP L10b.  MUH.1017 * $15
1936 9d Panel, mult wmk.  CP L11b.  Cat $50.  Mint.1018 M $30
1936 1/- Tui, p14 x 13½, mult wmk, upper selvedge block of 4.  CP L12b.  Cat $48.  MUH.1019 * $30
1936 1/- Tui, p14 x 13½, mult wmk.  CP L12b.  MUH.1020 * $10
1936 1/- Tui plate block of 4 - A1 mult wmk fine paper, p14 x 14½.  One stamp faint gum tone 
patch.  CP L12b.  Cat $125.  MUH.

1021 * $60

1936 2/- Cook, p13-14 x 13½, mult wmk.  CP L13c.  Cat $40.  Mint.1022 M $25
1936 2/- Cook, "COQK" flaw, p13-14 x 13½, mult wmk.  CP L13c(Y).  Cat $225 as MUH.  Mint.1023 M $75
1936 2/- Cook, "COQK' flaw, p13-14 x 13½.  CP L13cy.  Cat $225.  MUH.1024 * $125
1936 3/- Mt Egmont, p14-13 x 13½, mult wmk x 2 diff shades.  CP L14d(1)(2).  Cat $100.  Mint.1025 M $55
1938 ½d GVI, 2 imprint blocks of 8.  1st is MUH & has been folded.  2nd is mint & shows yellower 
gum & coarser VM paper.  CP M1a(8).  Cat $220 (as MUH).

1026 M* $60

1938 ½d GVI green plate (2) block of 4.  CP cat $80.  Mint/MUH.1027 * $30
1938-53 ½d-3/- GVI defins set of 21 diff (incl colour changes & surcharges), used (mostly FU) with 
commercial cancels in blocks of 4 (1d green, 2d on 1½d blocks are MUH).   Generally fine (1/- x 1 
creased).  Many blocks are hard to find in other than philatelic CTO state.

1028 / $75

1938 1d GVI scarlet plate block of 4 - No. 11.  CP M2a.  Cat $60.  Mint.1029 M $25
1938 1½d GVI chocolate, upright & invt wmks (2v).  CP M4a, M4a(Y).  Cat $24.  GU/FU.1030 U $12
1938 1½d GVI chocolate, Plate 20 (left & 21 (left & right) singles.  CP M4a(4).  Cat $70 (as plate 
block of 4 MUH).  Mint.

1031 M $70

1938 1½d GVI chocolate, plate block of 4, pl 21.  The scarce original VM paper.  Paper mark on 
selvedge & light vert crease.  CP M4a(4).  Cat $235.  MUH.

1032 * $60

1938 1½d GVI chocolate, invt wmk.  CP M4ay.  Cat $100.  MUH.1033 * $50
1938 2½d Lilies, p14 comb x 4 vert blks of 15 incl 1 x plate '3' reversed.  CP L5e.  Cat $600+.1034 * $250
1938 9d Panel, p14 x 14½, mult wmk.  CP L11c.  Cat $50.  Mint.1035 M $30
1938 1/- to 3/- GVI high values, set of 4.  ACS cat $43.  MUH.1036 * $25
1939 8d Tuatara, p14 x 13½, mult wmk, plate (3) single, mounted on selvedge.  CP L10c.  Cat $100 
as block of 4.  MUH.

1037 * $35

1941 ½d GVI chestnut, vending machine strip of 6, with pale bluish-green leader remnant attached 
at RHS.  2 tone spots on 6th stamp.

1038 M* $30

1941 2d Whare, p14 x 15.  CP L4d.  Cat $35.  GU/FU.1039 U $15
1941 2d Whare, mult wmk, p14 line.  CP L4c.  Cat $25.  Mint.1040 M $15
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1941 2d Whare, p14 line.  CP L4c.  Cat $40.  MUH.1041 * $25
1941 2d Whare, p14 line, left selvedge block of 4.  CP L4c.  Cat $160.  MUH.1042 * $100
1941 2d Whare, p14 x 15 line.  CP L4d.  Cat $70.  MUH.1043 * $35
1941-53 3d, 4d, 5d, 6d GVI, coarse paper.  Cat CP $73.50.  MUH.1044 * $35
1941 4d Mitre Peak, p12½ (line).  CP L7d.  Cat $20.  GU/FU.1045 U $10
1941 4d Mitre Peak, p12½.  CP L7d.  Cat $20.  Mint.1046 M $15
1941 4d Mitre Peak, mult wmk p12½.  CP L7d.  Cat $40.  MUH.1047 * $25
1941 5d Swordfish, p12½, fine paper.  CP L8d.  Cat $100.  MUH.1048 * $50
1941 8d Tuatara, deep sepia, p12½, mult sideways wmk block of 4.  CP L10d.  MUH.1049 * $25
1941 8d Tuatara, p12½, multiple sideways wmk, block of 4 with "broken 8" variety (variety is MUH).  
CP L10d(Y).  2 mint/2 MUH.

1050 M* $75

1941 1/- Tui, p12½.  CP L12c.  Cat $140.  MUH.1051 * $80
1941 2/- Cook, p12½.  CP L13e.  Cat $75.  Mint.1052 M $40
1941 3/- Mt Egmont, p12½.  CP L14e.  Cat $70.  FU.1053 U $40
1941 3/- Mt Egmont, p12½.  CP L14e.  Cat $75.  Mint.1054 M $45
1941 3/- Mt Egmont, p12½.  SG 590b.  Cat £80.  MUH.1055 * $85
1942 2½d Lilies complete sheet of 60, p13¾ x 13½, incl stalk flaw (R1/1, line across flower (R8/6) 
etc.  CP cat $330+.  MUH.

1056 * $125

1942 2½d Lilies complete sheet, p13¾ x 13½, lower selvedge comprising plate #4 only.  (60v).  CP 
cat $330+.

1057 * $120

1942 2½d Lilies, mult wmk, p13¾ x 13½.  Block of 24 (R3/1 to R8/4) showing various minor re-
entries.  Some separation.  CP L5f.  Cat $120.  MUH.

1058 * $60

1942 5d Swordfish, p12½, coarse paper.  CP L8e.  Cat $50.  Mint.1059 M $30
1942 5d Swordfish, coarse paper, p13¾ x 13½.  Top selvedge block of 16 (8 x 2) showing 
interesting flaw.  Top margins not cut straight & also wmk slopes diagonally about 8mm across 
strip.  Folds & slight separation on one stamp.  CP L8f var.  Cat $192.  MUH.

1060 * $250

1942 5d Swordfish, p12½, coarse paper.  CP L8e.  Cat $100.  MUH.1061 * $50
1942 1/- Tui, p14 x 13½, mult wmk, coarse paper block of 4.  CP L12d.  MUH.1062 * $20
1942 2/- Cook, p13¾ x 13½, coarse paper x 2 diff shades.  CP L13g(1)(2).  Cat $40.  MUH.1063 * $25
1942 2/- Cook, plate 2 single, p13¾ x 13½, coarse paper.  CP L13g.  Cat $20.  MUH.1064 * $15
1942 2/- Cook, p12½, coarse paper.  CP L13f.  Cat $40.  MUH.1065 * $30
1942 3/- Mt Egmont block of 4, p13¾ x 13½.  CP L14f.  Cat $160.  MUH.1066 * $100
1942 3/- Mt Egmont, p14¼ x 13½.  CP L14g.  Cat $30.  MUH.1067 * $20
1943 6d Harvesting, coarse paper, p14½ x 14, plate blocks of 4, pl 2 & 3 MUH.  Pl 2 selvedge 
corner slightly frayed.  CP L9e(4).  Cat $150.

1068 * $40

1943 6d Harvesting, p14½ x 14, coarse paper, block of 4.  CP L9e.  MUH.1069 * $15
1944 1½d GVI red block of 4 on plain hand addressed FDC, Wellington 1 FEB cds.1070 C $30
1944 1½d GVI rose-red plate block of 6 - plate 129 (with R9/22 retouch).  CP M4c.  Cat $30.  MUH.1071 * $20
1947-48 2d GVI fine paper, RH corner plate block of 4, plate 144.  Also plate blocks of 8 coarse VM 
& coarse HM paper.  MUH (coarse VM mounted on selvedge).  Cat $375+.  Mint/MUH.

1072 M* $125

1947 1/3d GVI brown & blue, x 200 sound used (many FU).1073 U $40
1947 2/- GVI x 100 sound used (many FU).1074 U $35
1947 2/- GVI, sideways wmk.  Brown-orange displaced downward 1mm over frame.  Lower margin 
example.  CP M15b var.  MUH.

1075 * $40

1947 3/- GVI, sideways wmk.  Plate block of 4, pl 2-1.  CP M16a(4).  Cat $165.  MUH.1076 * $50
1948 8d GVI violet, coarse paper, plate 110 block of 6.  CP M11b.  Cat $150.  MUH.1077 * $75
1950 1½d Arms ovpts, invt wmk (normal), x 3 complete sheets of 80.  Clean.  CP M17a.  Cat $240.  
MUH.

1078 * $60

1954-7 2/6d-10/- QEII set of 4.  Jury cat $110.  Mint.1079 M $60
1954 QEII set of 16, plus 1955 large figures set of 7.  Cat $110+.  Mint.1080 M $50
1954 3d QEII, Die 1B, plate blocks of 8, pls 32 & 33.  CP N5a,b.  Cat $120.1081 * $50
1954 2/6d QEII.  Jury cat $60.  MUH.1082 * $35
1954-57 QEII 2/6d to 10/- set in plate blocks of 4.  Cat $2475.  MUH.1083 * $1,000
1954-57 2/6d-10/- QEII set of 4 high values in blocks of 4 (cds cancels).  ACS cat $260.  FU.1084 U $150
1954 3/- QEII plate block of 4.  CP N14a.  Cat $225.  MUH.1085 * $100
1954 5/- QEII plate block of 4.  CP N15a.  Cat $500.  MUH.1086 * $200
1954 5/- QEII.  Cat $60.  MUH.1087 * $30
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1941 2d Whare, p14 line.  CP L4c.  Cat $40.  MUH.1041 * $25
1941 2d Whare, p14 line, left selvedge block of 4.  CP L4c.  Cat $160.  MUH.1042 * $100
1941 2d Whare, p14 x 15 line.  CP L4d.  Cat $70.  MUH.1043 * $35
1941-53 3d, 4d, 5d, 6d GVI, coarse paper.  Cat CP $73.50.  MUH.1044 * $35
1941 4d Mitre Peak, p12½ (line).  CP L7d.  Cat $20.  GU/FU.1045 U $10
1941 4d Mitre Peak, p12½.  CP L7d.  Cat $20.  Mint.1046 M $15
1941 4d Mitre Peak, mult wmk p12½.  CP L7d.  Cat $40.  MUH.1047 * $25
1941 5d Swordfish, p12½, fine paper.  CP L8d.  Cat $100.  MUH.1048 * $50
1941 8d Tuatara, deep sepia, p12½, mult sideways wmk block of 4.  CP L10d.  MUH.1049 * $25
1941 8d Tuatara, p12½, multiple sideways wmk, block of 4 with "broken 8" variety (variety is MUH).  
CP L10d(Y).  2 mint/2 MUH.

1050 M* $75

1941 1/- Tui, p12½.  CP L12c.  Cat $140.  MUH.1051 * $80
1941 2/- Cook, p12½.  CP L13e.  Cat $75.  Mint.1052 M $40
1941 3/- Mt Egmont, p12½.  CP L14e.  Cat $70.  FU.1053 U $40
1941 3/- Mt Egmont, p12½.  CP L14e.  Cat $75.  Mint.1054 M $45
1941 3/- Mt Egmont, p12½.  SG 590b.  Cat £80.  MUH.1055 * $85
1942 2½d Lilies complete sheet of 60, p13¾ x 13½, incl stalk flaw (R1/1, line across flower (R8/6) 
etc.  CP cat $330+.  MUH.

1056 * $125

1942 2½d Lilies complete sheet, p13¾ x 13½, lower selvedge comprising plate #4 only.  (60v).  CP 
cat $330+.

1057 * $120

1942 2½d Lilies, mult wmk, p13¾ x 13½.  Block of 24 (R3/1 to R8/4) showing various minor re-
entries.  Some separation.  CP L5f.  Cat $120.  MUH.

1058 * $60

1942 5d Swordfish, p12½, coarse paper.  CP L8e.  Cat $50.  Mint.1059 M $30
1942 5d Swordfish, coarse paper, p13¾ x 13½.  Top selvedge block of 16 (8 x 2) showing 
interesting flaw.  Top margins not cut straight & also wmk slopes diagonally about 8mm across 
strip.  Folds & slight separation on one stamp.  CP L8f var.  Cat $192.  MUH.

1060 * $250

1942 5d Swordfish, p12½, coarse paper.  CP L8e.  Cat $100.  MUH.1061 * $50
1942 1/- Tui, p14 x 13½, mult wmk, coarse paper block of 4.  CP L12d.  MUH.1062 * $20
1942 2/- Cook, p13¾ x 13½, coarse paper x 2 diff shades.  CP L13g(1)(2).  Cat $40.  MUH.1063 * $25
1942 2/- Cook, plate 2 single, p13¾ x 13½, coarse paper.  CP L13g.  Cat $20.  MUH.1064 * $15
1942 2/- Cook, p12½, coarse paper.  CP L13f.  Cat $40.  MUH.1065 * $30
1942 3/- Mt Egmont block of 4, p13¾ x 13½.  CP L14f.  Cat $160.  MUH.1066 * $100
1942 3/- Mt Egmont, p14¼ x 13½.  CP L14g.  Cat $30.  MUH.1067 * $20
1943 6d Harvesting, coarse paper, p14½ x 14, plate blocks of 4, pl 2 & 3 MUH.  Pl 2 selvedge 
corner slightly frayed.  CP L9e(4).  Cat $150.

1068 * $40

1943 6d Harvesting, p14½ x 14, coarse paper, block of 4.  CP L9e.  MUH.1069 * $15
1944 1½d GVI red block of 4 on plain hand addressed FDC, Wellington 1 FEB cds.1070 C $30
1944 1½d GVI rose-red plate block of 6 - plate 129 (with R9/22 retouch).  CP M4c.  Cat $30.  MUH.1071 * $20
1947-48 2d GVI fine paper, RH corner plate block of 4, plate 144.  Also plate blocks of 8 coarse VM 
& coarse HM paper.  MUH (coarse VM mounted on selvedge).  Cat $375+.  Mint/MUH.

1072 M* $125

1947 1/3d GVI brown & blue, x 200 sound used (many FU).1073 U $40
1947 2/- GVI x 100 sound used (many FU).1074 U $35
1947 2/- GVI, sideways wmk.  Brown-orange displaced downward 1mm over frame.  Lower margin 
example.  CP M15b var.  MUH.

1075 * $40

1947 3/- GVI, sideways wmk.  Plate block of 4, pl 2-1.  CP M16a(4).  Cat $165.  MUH.1076 * $50
1948 8d GVI violet, coarse paper, plate 110 block of 6.  CP M11b.  Cat $150.  MUH.1077 * $75
1950 1½d Arms ovpts, invt wmk (normal), x 3 complete sheets of 80.  Clean.  CP M17a.  Cat $240.  
MUH.

1078 * $60

1954-7 2/6d-10/- QEII set of 4.  Jury cat $110.  Mint.1079 M $60
1954 QEII set of 16, plus 1955 large figures set of 7.  Cat $110+.  Mint.1080 M $50
1954 3d QEII, Die 1B, plate blocks of 8, pls 32 & 33.  CP N5a,b.  Cat $120.1081 * $50
1954 2/6d QEII.  Jury cat $60.  MUH.1082 * $35
1954-57 QEII 2/6d to 10/- set in plate blocks of 4.  Cat $2475.  MUH.1083 * $1,000
1954-57 2/6d-10/- QEII set of 4 high values in blocks of 4 (cds cancels).  ACS cat $260.  FU.1084 U $150
1954 3/- QEII plate block of 4.  CP N14a.  Cat $225.  MUH.1085 * $100
1954 5/- QEII plate block of 4.  CP N15a.  Cat $500.  MUH.1086 * $200
1954 5/- QEII.  Cat $60.  MUH.1087 * $30
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1954 10/- QEII.  Jury cat $125.  MUH.1088 * $75
1954 QEII set of 13 (plus 1½d not FDI) on plain regd cover to England, Manurewa 1 MAR cdss.1089 C $90
1954 ½d-1/9d QEII set of 12 in plate blocks of 4: ½d (plate 1), 1d (5), 1½d (11) 2d (18), 3d (8), 4d 
(9), 6d (6), 8d (20), 9d. 1/- 1/6d (all 1A 1A 1A), 1/9d (1A 2A).  CP cat c$260.  MUH.

1090 * $100

1955 6d QEII large figures, plate block of 4, pl 1 MUH, plate block of 6, pl 2 mint.  CP N36a,b.  Cat 
$180 as plate block of 6 MUH.

1091 M* $30

1956 3d QEII small figures coil pair No. 1 reading downwards, both Die 1b.  CP NC1e.  Cat $85.  
Mint.

1092 M $40

1957 2/6d QEII plate block of 4.  CP N13a.  Cat $450.  MUH.1093 * $200
1957 2/6d QEII.  Jury cat $60.  MUH.1094 * $30
1958 2d QEII stars ovpt error.  GU nearly FU.1095 U $150
1958 2d QEII stars ovpt error with left selvedge.  Jury cat $300.  MUH.1096 * $200
1959 8d QEII large figures, plate block of 8.  CP N37a.  Cat $140.  MUH.1097 * $75
1960 5/-, 10/-, £1 Pictorials.  Jury cat $44.  FU.1098 U $25
1960 Pictorials on 2 pictorial (kiwi & fern) FDCs - 2d to £1 (12) & ½d to 9d (6).  Jury cat $195.1099 C $75
1960 4d Puarangi, R9/9 (pl 2333) spur on D of ZEALAND flaw.  Blk of 4.  CP OV6f.  MUH.1100 * $15
1960 8d Rata, plate & imprint (1121) block of 8 MUH, the scarce one, also plate (1111).  CP cat 
$500+.  Mint/MUH.

1101 M* $250

1960 £1 Geyser, lower right sheet corner value block of 6, central Christchurch Delivery Counter 
cds 16 AU 65.  Some hinge reinforcing of separated perfs.  CP O21a.  Cat $210.  VFU.

1102 U $125

1960 1/9d Topdressing bistre, imprint/plate blk of 9.  CP O15a.  Cat $350.  Mint.1103 M $125
1960 1/- Timber, MUH block of 4 with white "comet" streaking across lower 2 stamps in the sky.  
Unusual, partial dry print variety.

1104 * $150

1960 2/6d, 3/- sepia, 5/--£1 Pictorials.  Jury cat $135.  MUH.1105 * $65
1960 3/- Tongariro, sepia x 50 sound used.  ACS cat $250.1106 U $30
1960 3/--£1 Pictorials.  Jury cat $80.  Mint.1107 M $35
1960 3/- Tongariro sepia, imprint block of 4.  CP O18a.  Cat $350 (plate no. & imprint).  MUH.1108 * $100
1960 3/- Tongariro, sepia.  CP O18a.  Cat $50.  MUH.1109 * $25
1960-66 5/- Falls, ordinary & chalky papers.  CP O19a,b.  Cat $45.  MUH.1110 * $20
1960-6 10/- Glacier, ordinary & chalky papers.  CP O20a,b.  Cat $60.  MUH.1111 * $30
1960 10/- Glacier.  MUH.1112 * $20
1960 £1 Geyser horiz pair.  Cat $60.  FU.1113 U $35
1960 £1 Geyser.  Cat $35.  FU.1114 U $20
1960 £1 Geyser x 10.  Jury cat $300.  FU.1115 U $100
1960 £1 Geyser.  Jury cat $40.  MUH.1116 * $25
1960 Pictorials set of 23.  Cat $50.  FU.1117 U $30
1960 Pictorials set of 23.  Jury cat $100.  VLH mint.1118 M $30
1960 Pictorials set of 23.  Cat $175.  MUH.1119 * $85
1961 2½d on 3d QEII (narrow setting) vert blocks of 8 with offset of surcharge on rear (6 mint, 2 
MUH).  CP cat $800.

1120 M* $125

1961 2½d on 3d QEII block of 4 incl 2 horiz pairs narrow & wide settings of "2½" setenant.  CP 
N42a(Y).  Cat $120.  VFU.

1121 U $60

1966 7d solo use on small commercial airmail cover to USA, ex 27 October.1122 C $25
1966 10/- Glacier, chalky paper.  CP O20b.  Cat $30.  MUH.1123 * $15
1967 1c Flower vending machine coil join pair.  MUH.1124 * $20
1967 2½c Kowhai set of 19 coil pairs with start & end papers.  CP ODC4.  Cat $256.  MUH.1125 * $100
1967 3c Flower counter coil set (19v), good perfs.  CP cat $152 as MUH.  Mint/MUH.1126 M* $35
1967 4c Flower counter coil set (19v), good perfs.  CP cat $152.  MUH.1127 * $75
1967 6c Flower counter coil set (19v), good perfs.  CP cat $200.  Mint.1128 M $50
1967 6c Flower counter coil set (19v).  MUH.1129 * $100
1967 20c Taniwha counter coil variety: vert pair with official patching upper stamp ex coil (mint) & 
lower stamp possibly sheet replacement (MUH).

1130 M* $50

1967 25c Buttermaking, with R8/6 (pl 1A) plate flaw under G.  CP ODV14a.  FU.1131 U $25
1967 15c Tiki counter coil set (29v), good perfs.  CP cat $300+.  Mint/MUH.1132 M* $75
1967 Decimals set of 18 on pictorial (map & $ sign etc) typed addressed FDC.1133 C $35
1967-8 Geysers $2 pink, $2 multi-colour.  MUH.1134 * $30
1967-8 $2 Geysers, pink & multi-coloured.  MUH.1135 * $30
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1967 $2 Geyser pink.  Jury cat $25.  MUH.1136 * $15
1967 set of 19 decimal defins on reg'd airmal cover addressed to Kent, England from Wellington.1137 U $75
c1968-9 5c Te Aro provisional coil No: 6 pair, scarce.  NB: there were no 5c counter coils produced 
until 1970.  MUH.

1138 * $100

1968 25c Buttermaking, $2 Geyser (Geyser & Tiki "modified shadings") on pictorial FDC, hand 
addressed to USA. Crean D68.8B (says "no example seen, presumed to exist").  Jury cat $75.  
Scarcity 7.

1139 C $100

1968 20c Industry counter coil set (19v), some with odd tone spot, a scarce set nonetheless.  CP 
cat $850+.  Mint/MUH.

1140 M* $120

1968 $2 Geyser, multi.  Mint.1141 M $20
1969 8c Te Aro provisional coil No: 3 pair, scarce.  MUH.1142 * $100
1969 8c Te Aro provisional coil No: 6 pair, scarce.  MUH.1143 * $100
1969 20c Te Aro provisional coil No: 10 pair , scarce.  Mint/MUH.1144 M* $100
1969 20c counter coil pair No: 15, good perfs.  MUH.1145 * $25
1969 20c counter coil pair No: 3, good perfs.  CP ODC24.  MUH.1146 * $25
1969 20c counter coil pair No: 5, fine.  Mint.1147 M $20
1969 20c counter coil pair No: 18, usual perfs.  MUH.1148 * $20
1969 20c counter coil pair No: 7, usual perfs.  MUH.1149 * $20
1969 20c counter coil pair No: 11, usual perfs.  MUH.1150 * $20
1969 20c counter coil pair No: 4, usual perfs.  CP ODC24.  MUH.1151 * $20
1970 1c Butterfly, original wmk issue.  Variety invt wmk (very clear).  CP P2a(Z).  Cat $75.  MUH.1152 * $40
1970 2c Butterfly, invt wmk blk of 4.  CP P3az. Cat $80.  MUH.1153 * $40
1970 2c Butterfly, invt wmk, with normal for comparison.  CP cat $21.  MUH.1154 * $10
1970 3c Moth value block of 8 with partial double perfs at top.  CP P5a(z).  Cat $300.  MUH.1155 * $100
1970 3c Moth invt wmk, blk of 4. CP P5a(y). Cat $20. MUH.1156 * $15
1970-73 4c Moth group showing dark green (wing veins) missing, on no wmk paper, PVA & PVAD 
gum, plus 4 diff blocks showing various colour displacements.  CP PC6c var & PC6c(2).  MUH.

1157 * $25

1973 4c Moth no wmk, horiz blk of 6.  Dark wing veins omitted.  CP P6c(z).  Cat $180.  MUH.1158 * $60
1970 10c QEII & Arms, sideways wmk.  Variety silver (Arms) offset on gum.  Block of 4.  CP 
P12a(Y).  Cat $600.  MUH.

1159 * $250

1970 10c QEII & Arms, sideways wmk.  Variety silver (Arms) offset on gum.  CP P12a(Y).  Cat 
$150.  MUH.

1160 * $65

1970 10c QEII & Arms, horiz pair, (very fine perfs), ex counter roll, sideways invtd wmk.  CP 
P12a(z).  Cat $70.  MUH.

1161 * $30

1971 4c on 2½c Moth horiz strip of 4, 1 stamp "red colour almost totally missing".  CP P30a(y).  Cat 
$300.  MUH.

1162 * $150

1971 4c Moth value block of 6 ovpt $8 (2 lines).  CP cat $35.  MUH.1163 * $20
1971 18c Maori Club, invt wmk.  CP P14ax.  Cat $100.  MUH.1164 * $50
1971 50c National Park, 3rd printing, variety yellow-green headland on right omitted.  CP P19az2.  
Cat $80.  MUH.

1165 * $40

1973 4c Moth, green wing veins shift upwards 4mm, no wmk.  CP cat $25.  MUH1166 * $15
1973 4c Moth, dark wing veins omitted, no wmk.  CP cat $10.  MUH.1167 * $5
1973 4c Moth, green colour shift 2mm to left, no wmk.  MUH.1168 * $12
1973 4c on 2½c Moth - Local letterpress surcharge error: unaltered value block of 4 (VALUE 
$5.00).  CP cat $75.  MUH.

1169 * $40

1973 4c Moth, no wmk, yellow colour shift to left (into margin) block of 4. MUH.1170 * $75
1973 4c Moth no wmk, yellow colour shift to left (into margin). CP P6c var. MUH.1171 * $20
1973 4c Moth no wmk, yellow colour shift to right. (Moth's body appears broken - white gap - & 
value is part white/yellow) block of 4. CP P6c var.  MUH.

1172 * $100

1973 4c Moth no wmk, yellow colour shift to right (Moth's body appears broken (white gap) & value 
is part white/yellow). CP P6c var.  MUH.

1173 * $25

1973 4c Moth, brown colour omitted.  CP P6c(x).  Cat $500.  MUH.1174 * $250
1973 4c Moth, light green colour omitted.  CP P6c(y).  Cat $500.1175 * $250
1973 4c Moth, deep green (wing veins) shifted approx 4mm to right & 2mm upwards, no wmk.  
MUH.

1176 * $20

1973 4c Moth, blk of 4, dark green (wing veins) shifted approx 4mm to right & 2mm upwards, no 
wmk.  MUH.

1177 * $75
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1967 $2 Geyser pink.  Jury cat $25.  MUH.1136 * $15
1967 set of 19 decimal defins on reg'd airmal cover addressed to Kent, England from Wellington.1137 U $75
c1968-9 5c Te Aro provisional coil No: 6 pair, scarce.  NB: there were no 5c counter coils produced 
until 1970.  MUH.

1138 * $100

1968 25c Buttermaking, $2 Geyser (Geyser & Tiki "modified shadings") on pictorial FDC, hand 
addressed to USA. Crean D68.8B (says "no example seen, presumed to exist").  Jury cat $75.  
Scarcity 7.

1139 C $100

1968 20c Industry counter coil set (19v), some with odd tone spot, a scarce set nonetheless.  CP 
cat $850+.  Mint/MUH.

1140 M* $120

1968 $2 Geyser, multi.  Mint.1141 M $20
1969 8c Te Aro provisional coil No: 3 pair, scarce.  MUH.1142 * $100
1969 8c Te Aro provisional coil No: 6 pair, scarce.  MUH.1143 * $100
1969 20c Te Aro provisional coil No: 10 pair , scarce.  Mint/MUH.1144 M* $100
1969 20c counter coil pair No: 15, good perfs.  MUH.1145 * $25
1969 20c counter coil pair No: 3, good perfs.  CP ODC24.  MUH.1146 * $25
1969 20c counter coil pair No: 5, fine.  Mint.1147 M $20
1969 20c counter coil pair No: 18, usual perfs.  MUH.1148 * $20
1969 20c counter coil pair No: 7, usual perfs.  MUH.1149 * $20
1969 20c counter coil pair No: 11, usual perfs.  MUH.1150 * $20
1969 20c counter coil pair No: 4, usual perfs.  CP ODC24.  MUH.1151 * $20
1970 1c Butterfly, original wmk issue.  Variety invt wmk (very clear).  CP P2a(Z).  Cat $75.  MUH.1152 * $40
1970 2c Butterfly, invt wmk blk of 4.  CP P3az. Cat $80.  MUH.1153 * $40
1970 2c Butterfly, invt wmk, with normal for comparison.  CP cat $21.  MUH.1154 * $10
1970 3c Moth value block of 8 with partial double perfs at top.  CP P5a(z).  Cat $300.  MUH.1155 * $100
1970 3c Moth invt wmk, blk of 4. CP P5a(y). Cat $20. MUH.1156 * $15
1970-73 4c Moth group showing dark green (wing veins) missing, on no wmk paper, PVA & PVAD 
gum, plus 4 diff blocks showing various colour displacements.  CP PC6c var & PC6c(2).  MUH.

1157 * $25

1973 4c Moth no wmk, horiz blk of 6.  Dark wing veins omitted.  CP P6c(z).  Cat $180.  MUH.1158 * $60
1970 10c QEII & Arms, sideways wmk.  Variety silver (Arms) offset on gum.  Block of 4.  CP 
P12a(Y).  Cat $600.  MUH.

1159 * $250

1970 10c QEII & Arms, sideways wmk.  Variety silver (Arms) offset on gum.  CP P12a(Y).  Cat 
$150.  MUH.

1160 * $65

1970 10c QEII & Arms, horiz pair, (very fine perfs), ex counter roll, sideways invtd wmk.  CP 
P12a(z).  Cat $70.  MUH.

1161 * $30

1971 4c on 2½c Moth horiz strip of 4, 1 stamp "red colour almost totally missing".  CP P30a(y).  Cat 
$300.  MUH.

1162 * $150

1971 4c Moth value block of 6 ovpt $8 (2 lines).  CP cat $35.  MUH.1163 * $20
1971 18c Maori Club, invt wmk.  CP P14ax.  Cat $100.  MUH.1164 * $50
1971 50c National Park, 3rd printing, variety yellow-green headland on right omitted.  CP P19az2.  
Cat $80.  MUH.

1165 * $40

1973 4c Moth, green wing veins shift upwards 4mm, no wmk.  CP cat $25.  MUH1166 * $15
1973 4c Moth, dark wing veins omitted, no wmk.  CP cat $10.  MUH.1167 * $5
1973 4c Moth, green colour shift 2mm to left, no wmk.  MUH.1168 * $12
1973 4c on 2½c Moth - Local letterpress surcharge error: unaltered value block of 4 (VALUE 
$5.00).  CP cat $75.  MUH.

1169 * $40

1973 4c Moth, no wmk, yellow colour shift to left (into margin) block of 4. MUH.1170 * $75
1973 4c Moth no wmk, yellow colour shift to left (into margin). CP P6c var. MUH.1171 * $20
1973 4c Moth no wmk, yellow colour shift to right. (Moth's body appears broken - white gap - & 
value is part white/yellow) block of 4. CP P6c var.  MUH.

1172 * $100

1973 4c Moth no wmk, yellow colour shift to right (Moth's body appears broken (white gap) & value 
is part white/yellow). CP P6c var.  MUH.

1173 * $25

1973 4c Moth, brown colour omitted.  CP P6c(x).  Cat $500.  MUH.1174 * $250
1973 4c Moth, light green colour omitted.  CP P6c(y).  Cat $500.1175 * $250
1973 4c Moth, deep green (wing veins) shifted approx 4mm to right & 2mm upwards, no wmk.  
MUH.

1176 * $20

1973 4c Moth, blk of 4, dark green (wing veins) shifted approx 4mm to right & 2mm upwards, no 
wmk.  MUH.

1177 * $75
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1973 4c Moth, horiz blk of 6, deep green (wing veins) shifted approx 4mm to right & 2mm upwards, 
no wmk.  MUH.

1178 * $110

1973 7c Fish horiz strip of 10 with L/H selvedge showing brown colour skew up to 1mm towards 
left.  No wmk.  MUH.

1179 * $75

1973 10c QEII & Arms, no wmk, silver Coat of Arms offset.  CP P12bu. Cat $150.  MUH.1180 * $60
1973 10c QEII & Arms, no wmk, bluish gum.  Silver offset on back.  Very strong impression.  CP 
P12b(U).  Cat $150.  MUH.

1181 * $75

1974 8c Fish, major black colour shift downwards.  CP P11bu.  Cat $250.  Spectacular.  MUH.1182 * $150
1974 8c Fish, yellow-green colour (fish body) 2mm shift diagonally down to right, block of 4.  No 
wmk.  MUH.

1183 * $100

1974 8c Fish, black colour shift upwards 2mm, no wmk.  MUH.1184 * $25
1974 8c John Dory, missing blue-green colour error with normal.  Spectacular.  CP P11bx.  Cat 
$600.  MUH.

1185 * $400

1974 18c Maori Club, horiz block of 10 with side selvedge, vert perfs displaced 1mm to right, no 
wmk.  MUH.

1186 * $40

1974 8c John Dory, missing blue-green colour error in block of 4.  Spectacular variety.  CP P11bx.  
Cat $2400.  MUH.

1187 * $1,500

1974 20c Tattoo, no wmk, pvad gum, black colour shift (moko on part of "Zealand") in block of 4. CP 
P15b var. MUH.

1188 * $100

1974 20c Tattoo, no wmk, pvad gum black colour shift (moko on part of "Zealand"). CP P15b var. 
MUH.

1189 * $25

1975 6c Rose p14¼ x 14½ Plate 1A blk of 10.  CP Cat $50.  MUH.1190 * $25
1976 7c Rose, top left corner vert block of 6, with additional comb strike at left, creating partial 
double perfs, p14 x 13¾.  MUH.

1191 * $30

1976 7c Rose, vert block of 20 with left, top & bottom selvedges, partial double horiz perfs.  P14 x 
13¾.  MUH.

1192 * $75

1976 7c Rose, top left corner vert block of 6, partial double horiz perfs, p14 x 13¾.  MUH.1193 * $30
1976 7c Rose vert block of 20 (2 x 10) with left, top & bottom selvedges, additional comb strike at 
left creating partial double perfs. P14 x 13¾.  MUH.

1194 * $75

1977 7c Postafix coil leader & end with 2 stamps attached.  MUH.1195 U $10
1977 8c Postafix first day of release in Christchurch cacheted cover (22 April 1977).  Jury cat $150 
for 21 April FDC.

1196 C $30

1977 8c on 4c Postafix Moth error, wing veins (dark green colour) omitted, with normal for 
comparison.  CP P32az.  Cat $400.  MUH.

1197 * $250

1977 8c on 4c Postafix dark green (wing veins) omitted error with normal.  CP P32az.  Cat $400.  
MUH.

1198 * $250

1977-79 Stirling, 4 illustrated FDCs: QEII 10c; 14c/10c; roses 4c/8c & 17c/6c - same basic design.1199 C $12
1977 7c & 8c Postafix (Christchurch) FDCs (2 diff) 21 & 22 April, respectively.  SCARCE.1200 C $50
1979 4c on 8c block of 4 on Stirling FDC showing left hand stamps with ovpt slightly dropped & 
skewed.  Also normal.

1201 C $20

1979 4c on 8c Rose horiz block of 8 with partial double surcharges of variable intensity.  MUH.1202 * $100
1979 4c on 8c Rose double ovpt, 1 albino, blk of 4.  CP PA30az.  Cat $1400.  MUH.1203 * $400
1979 4c on 8c Rose double ovpt, 1 albino.  CP PA30az.  Cat $350.  MUH.1204 * $110
1979 4c on 8c Rose horiz pair, on stamp showing doubling of ovpt, one with only trace.  CP 
PA30aX.  Cat $150.

1205 * $20

1979 14c on 10c QEII on Stirling FDC blue cover, ditto pink.  Jury cat $60.1206 C $25
1979 14c on 10c QEII surcharge pict (Coat of Arms etc) FDC, cto canc Christchurch cds 31 AU, x 
10.  Crean D79.5B.  ACS cat $500.

1207 C $75

1979 14c on 10c QEII varieties R1/2 & R2/1 "sliced serif" flaws also R1/1 to R5/1 surcharge "c" of 
14c with stop at "1 o'clock".  Block of 25.  MUH.

1208 * $40

1981-91 pictorial FDCs of high values: 1981 $5; 1986 $3, $4, 1988 $5, 1989 $10, 1991 $1, $2 & $3.  
Jury cat $60.

1209 C $20

1982 24c Map, plate blks of 6 - 111, 122 & 211.  CP PA35a.  Cat $87.50.  MUH.1210 * $30
1985-9 30c-$10 Bird Defins on 5 x unaddressed FDCs.  Jury cat $51.1211 C $20
1986 30c Kakapo in complete sheet of 50, imprint original.  CP DC1a.  Cat $103.  MUH.1212 * $35
1989 40c Kiwi sheetlet of 10.  ACS cat $40.  MUH.1213 * $25
1989 40c Kiwi sheetlet of 10 on unaddressed plain FDC, canc Christchurch 8 NO 89.  CP PCM15.  
Cat $80.

1214 C $40

1989 $2 Philexfrance '89 (bird) m/s.  MUH.1215 * $20
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1991 45c Rock Wren self-adhesive (ex roll), printed Leigh Mardon, with Olympic logo backing 
paper, FDC (18 Dec) canc Christchurch cds, with 2 stamps incl 1 still with backing paper (showing 
logo).  Bulk stock of 60 FDCs cto.  CP PC21c.  Stamps alone cat $240.

1216 C $75

1993 $1 Kiwi m/s of 3 issued for Taipei Exbn x 10.  MUH.1217 * $100
1993 $1 Kiwi m/s of 3 issued for Taipei Exbn.  MUH.1218 * $10
1994 $1 Round Kiwi Hong Kong m/s, plus $1.80 Skiing HK m/s, both on FDC.  Cat Jury $60.1219 C $25
1994 $4, $5 Butterfly Limited Edition FDC, gold pmk.  Signed by artist.1220 C $20
1994 $20 Mt Cook FDC.  Jury cat $25.1221 C $20
1994 $20 Mt Cook.  FU.1222 U $20
1995 $1 Butterfly, p14 x 14½ (imperf at base, Airpost label at top), ex Airpost trial booklet.  Pictorial 
Singapore '95 Exbn FDC, cto canc NS Post Exbn cds 1 Sept.  CP PC39a(Z).  Cat $50.

1223 C $25

1995 PostX $10 Kiwi m/s on "Pictorial" "PostX Stamp Exhibition" etc FDC.  Scarce cover.  Crean 
E95.1b (no vignette).  Jury cat $75.

1224 C $30

1998 40c Tory Channel booklet stamp with "Marlborough Sounds" omitted, commercially used on 
cover with contemporary cancel.  Jury cat $30.

1225 C $15

2011 $15 Rugby World Cup "3D" stamp on small piece.  Jury cat $30.  FU.1226 U $20
Unsold NZ lots from previous auctions, estimated at over $150.  Mint/used.1227 / $75

NEW ZEALAND - Airmail
1931 3d, 4d, 7d brown, all w/c, cds.  Jury cat $90.  FU.1228 U $60
1931 3d, 4d, 5d,& 7d brown.  Jury cat $125.  FU.1229 U $75
1931 4d purple. Cat $150. MUH.1230 * $85
1931 5d green.  Cat $70.  MUH.1231 U $40
1931 7d brown.  Cat $30.  FU.1232 U $20
1931 7d brown.  Jury cat $160.  MUH.1233 * $90
1931 3d-7d set of 4.  Blocks of 4.  Jury cat $500.  FU.1234 U $250
1934 7d Trans Tasman.  Jury cat $75.  Mint.1235 M $30
1934 7d Trans-Tasman.  Cat ACS $150.  MUH.1236 * $75
1934 7d Trans-Tasman, neat cds.  Jury cat $75.  FU.1237 U $35
1935 1d x 122, 3d x 38, 6 x 28.  Some paper tone.  Ex John Bishop.  188v.  Jury cat $2170.  MUH.1238 * $200
1935 3d deep violet.  Upper left sheet corner block of 15 (3 x 5).  Very fine.  CP cat $225.  MUH.1239 * $125
1935 6d dark blue.  Upper left sheet corner block of 15 (3 x 5).  Very fine.  ACS cat $600.  MUH.1240 * $275
1935 set.  MUH.1241 * $25
1935 set.  Jury cat $27.  Mint.1242 M $15

NEW ZEALAND - Commemoratives
1906 ½d Christchurch Exbn x 2 on PPC (New Plymouth Botannical Gardens), tied by Christchurch 
8 NOV 1906 cdss.

1243 C $60

1906 ½d, 1d Christchurch Exbn, both w/c, cds.  Jury cat $105.  FU.1244 U $50
1906 ½d, 1d Christchurch Exbn.  Jury cat $100.  Mint.1245 M $60
1906 ½d Christchurch Exbn.  Jury cat $100.  MUH.1246 * $60
1906 1d Christchurch Exbn, FU canc Christchurch machine d/s DEC 29 06 on fine PPC (actress 
Marie Studholme) to Wellington

1247 C $40

1906 1d Christchurch Exbn.  FU.1248 U $25
1906 1d Christchurch Exbn.  Jury at $50.  Mint.1249 M $25
1906 1d Christchurch Exbn.  Jury cat $100.  MUH.1250 * $60
1906 3d Christchurch Exbn.  Jury cat $150.  MNG.1251 M $50
1906 3d Christchurch Exbn.  Jury cat $150.  Mint.1252 M $90
1906 3d Christchurch Exbn.  Cat $400.  MUH.1253 * $200
1906 3d Christchurch Exbn, o/c, faint tone spot.  Jury cat $400.  MUH.1254 * $75
1906 3d Christchurch Exbn, horiz crease.  Jury cat $400.  MUH.1255 * $100
1906 6d Christchurch Exbn, hinge thin.  Jury cat $500.  Mint.1256 M $75
1906 6d Christchurch Exbn.  Jury cat $500.  MNG.1257 M $125
1906 6d Christchurch Exbn.  Cat $500.  Mint.1258 M $275
1906 6d Christchurch Exbn.  Jury cat $1000.  MUH.1259 * $650
1906 Christchurch Exbn set of 4.  Light gum bends on 3d, 6d.  Mint.1260 M $300
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1991 45c Rock Wren self-adhesive (ex roll), printed Leigh Mardon, with Olympic logo backing 
paper, FDC (18 Dec) canc Christchurch cds, with 2 stamps incl 1 still with backing paper (showing 
logo).  Bulk stock of 60 FDCs cto.  CP PC21c.  Stamps alone cat $240.

1216 C $75

1993 $1 Kiwi m/s of 3 issued for Taipei Exbn x 10.  MUH.1217 * $100
1993 $1 Kiwi m/s of 3 issued for Taipei Exbn.  MUH.1218 * $10
1994 $1 Round Kiwi Hong Kong m/s, plus $1.80 Skiing HK m/s, both on FDC.  Cat Jury $60.1219 C $25
1994 $4, $5 Butterfly Limited Edition FDC, gold pmk.  Signed by artist.1220 C $20
1994 $20 Mt Cook FDC.  Jury cat $25.1221 C $20
1994 $20 Mt Cook.  FU.1222 U $20
1995 $1 Butterfly, p14 x 14½ (imperf at base, Airpost label at top), ex Airpost trial booklet.  Pictorial 
Singapore '95 Exbn FDC, cto canc NS Post Exbn cds 1 Sept.  CP PC39a(Z).  Cat $50.

1223 C $25

1995 PostX $10 Kiwi m/s on "Pictorial" "PostX Stamp Exhibition" etc FDC.  Scarce cover.  Crean 
E95.1b (no vignette).  Jury cat $75.

1224 C $30

1998 40c Tory Channel booklet stamp with "Marlborough Sounds" omitted, commercially used on 
cover with contemporary cancel.  Jury cat $30.

1225 C $15

2011 $15 Rugby World Cup "3D" stamp on small piece.  Jury cat $30.  FU.1226 U $20
Unsold NZ lots from previous auctions, estimated at over $150.  Mint/used.1227 / $75

NEW ZEALAND - Airmail
1931 3d, 4d, 7d brown, all w/c, cds.  Jury cat $90.  FU.1228 U $60
1931 3d, 4d, 5d,& 7d brown.  Jury cat $125.  FU.1229 U $75
1931 4d purple. Cat $150. MUH.1230 * $85
1931 5d green.  Cat $70.  MUH.1231 U $40
1931 7d brown.  Cat $30.  FU.1232 U $20
1931 7d brown.  Jury cat $160.  MUH.1233 * $90
1931 3d-7d set of 4.  Blocks of 4.  Jury cat $500.  FU.1234 U $250
1934 7d Trans Tasman.  Jury cat $75.  Mint.1235 M $30
1934 7d Trans-Tasman.  Cat ACS $150.  MUH.1236 * $75
1934 7d Trans-Tasman, neat cds.  Jury cat $75.  FU.1237 U $35
1935 1d x 122, 3d x 38, 6 x 28.  Some paper tone.  Ex John Bishop.  188v.  Jury cat $2170.  MUH.1238 * $200
1935 3d deep violet.  Upper left sheet corner block of 15 (3 x 5).  Very fine.  CP cat $225.  MUH.1239 * $125
1935 6d dark blue.  Upper left sheet corner block of 15 (3 x 5).  Very fine.  ACS cat $600.  MUH.1240 * $275
1935 set.  MUH.1241 * $25
1935 set.  Jury cat $27.  Mint.1242 M $15

NEW ZEALAND - Commemoratives
1906 ½d Christchurch Exbn x 2 on PPC (New Plymouth Botannical Gardens), tied by Christchurch 
8 NOV 1906 cdss.

1243 C $60

1906 ½d, 1d Christchurch Exbn, both w/c, cds.  Jury cat $105.  FU.1244 U $50
1906 ½d, 1d Christchurch Exbn.  Jury cat $100.  Mint.1245 M $60
1906 ½d Christchurch Exbn.  Jury cat $100.  MUH.1246 * $60
1906 1d Christchurch Exbn, FU canc Christchurch machine d/s DEC 29 06 on fine PPC (actress 
Marie Studholme) to Wellington

1247 C $40

1906 1d Christchurch Exbn.  FU.1248 U $25
1906 1d Christchurch Exbn.  Jury at $50.  Mint.1249 M $25
1906 1d Christchurch Exbn.  Jury cat $100.  MUH.1250 * $60
1906 3d Christchurch Exbn.  Jury cat $150.  MNG.1251 M $50
1906 3d Christchurch Exbn.  Jury cat $150.  Mint.1252 M $90
1906 3d Christchurch Exbn.  Cat $400.  MUH.1253 * $200
1906 3d Christchurch Exbn, o/c, faint tone spot.  Jury cat $400.  MUH.1254 * $75
1906 3d Christchurch Exbn, horiz crease.  Jury cat $400.  MUH.1255 * $100
1906 6d Christchurch Exbn, hinge thin.  Jury cat $500.  Mint.1256 M $75
1906 6d Christchurch Exbn.  Jury cat $500.  MNG.1257 M $125
1906 6d Christchurch Exbn.  Cat $500.  Mint.1258 M $275
1906 6d Christchurch Exbn.  Jury cat $1000.  MUH.1259 * $650
1906 Christchurch Exbn set of 4.  Light gum bends on 3d, 6d.  Mint.1260 M $300
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1906 Christchurch Exbn set.  Cat Jury $725.  Mint.1261 M $450
1906 Christchurch Exbn set, odd gum tone.  Jury cat $725.  Mint.1262 M $225
1913 ½d Auckland Exbn, horiz pair, part AUCKLAND slogan cancel.  Jury cat $120.  GU/FU.1263 U $60
1913 ½d Auckland Exbn, roller cancel.  Jury cat $60.  FU.1264 U $30
1913 ½d Auckland Exbn horiz pair, cds.  Jury cat $120.  FU.1265 U $80
1913 ½d Auckland Exbn.  Jury cat $60.  FU.1266 U $35
1913 ½d Auckland Exbn.  Mint.1267 M $25
1913 ½d Auckland Exbn.  Jury cat $85.  MUH.1268 * $50
1913 1d Auckland Exbn.  Cat $70.  FU.1269 U $35
1913 Auckland Exbn, slot machine issue (double gum), perf toning & minor gum adhesions.  Good 
reference stamp.  CP 55az.  Cat $375.  Mint.

1270 M $40

1913 Auckland Exbn set.  Jury cat $800.  Mint.1271 M $475
1920-22 ½d-2d Victory, accum of used (off-paper).  Noted ½d x 250 & much larger quantities of 1d, 
1½d, 2d.  Possible c2500 in total.. Already checked for postmarks.  All sound (many FU).

1272 U $100

1920 ½d Victory.  Jury cat $15.  MUH.1273 * $10
1920-22 Victory, ½d (GU/FU), 1½d (FU), 2d on ½d (FU), 3d (GU, neat parcel pmk), each in block of 
4.  Blocks are very unusual.  ACS cat $176.

1274 U $90

1920 ½d, 1d, 1½d, 2d ovpt Victory.  Cat $60.  MUH.1275 * $35
1920 1½d Victory.  Jury cat $15.  MUH.1276 * $10
1920 3d Victory.  Jury cat $65.  MUH.1277 * $40
1920 6d Victory, superb used Granity 6 OC 2? A class cancel.1278 U $25
1920 1/- Victory, fine light oval parcels cancel  Jury cat $90.1279 U $20
1920 1/- Victory, clean cds.  Jury cat $90.  FU.1280 U $45
1920 1/- Victory, w/c.  Jury cat $180.  MUH.1281 * $130
1920 1/- Victory. MUH.1282 * $90
1920 Victory set.  Jury cat $150.  Mint.1283 M $75
1922 2d on ½d Victory.  MUH.1284 * $20
1923 1d Map, DLR, w/c blk of 4.  CP cat $30.  MUH.1285 * $20
1925 4d Dunedin Exbn.  Jury cat $150.  FU.1286 U $75
1925 4d Dunedin Exbn, plate flaw R1/2 (POSTAGF).  Light bend.  CP S17c(Z).  Cat $200.  MUH.1287 * $100
1925 Dunedin Exbn set of 3, cds.  Jury cat $150.  FU.1288 U $100
1925 Dunedin Exbn set.  Jury cat $95.  Mint.1289 M $40
1925 Dunedin Exbn set.  ACS.  Cat $160.  MUH.1290 * $100
1925 Dunedin Exbn set in used blocks of 4 (FU cancels but creases on 2 x ½d,  2 x 4d).  CP cat 
$688.

1291 U $200

1925 1d Map, Cowan unsurfaced paper.  CP S16c.  Cat $40.  FU.1292 U $25
1925 1d Map, Cowan unsurfaced paper.  SG 462.  Cat £48.  Mint.1293 M $20
1925 1d Map, Cowan unsurfaced paper.  CP S16c.  Cat $60.  MUH.1294 * $30
1935 6d Silver Jubilee.  FU.1295 U $25
1935 6d Silver Jubilee, block of 4 with central cds pmk.  Also similar ½d block of 4.  CP cat $163.  
FU.

1296 U $80

1935 6d Silver Jubilee vert block of 4 on piece, canc 2 clean 21 JUN 1935 Christchurch parcels 
cancs (1 with corner missing).  Unusual in multiples.  Jury cat $160.  GU.

1297 U $60

1935 6d Silver Jubilee imprint/plate block of 4.  MNG.  CP cat $400.1298 M $75
1935 6d Silver Jubilee.  Mint.1299 M $20
1935 6d Silver Jubilee.  Jury cat $50.  MUH.1300 * $25
1935 6d Silver Jubilee imprint/plate block of 4.  CP S18c.,  Cat $400.  MUH.1301 * $200
1935 Silver Jubilee set.  Jury cat $42.  FU.1302 U $30
1935 Silver Jubilee set.  Mint.1303 M $20
1935 Silver Jubilee set.  Jury cat $50.  MUH.1304 * $25
1936 2½d Commerce, 2 plate blocks of 4, lower left & upper right.  CP 522a(4).  Cat $100.  MUH.1305 * $35
1936 Commerce, 4 matching printed FDCs (to same local address), franked diff values (1d, 2½d, 
4d, 6d), canc special Conference FC cds 1 OC 36.  Printing (text only) in black.  Jones C36.2U, 
rated 5/7 (scarce).  Each with vert fold at left, otherwise fine.

1306 C $65

1936 Commerce, 3 matching (plain) covers to local address, franked (a) ½d, 4d, (b) 1d, 4d, (c) ½d, 
6d, each regd & canc 2 fine strikes of special commem FD cds 1 OC 36.  With consecctive nos 
(1831-3) of printed "Wellington Town Hall, C.1" regn label.  Clean.

1307 C $30
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1936 ½d-6d Commerce set of 5 on fine pictorial FDC (brown & green), canc special commem FD 
cds 1 OC 38.  Regd (special "Wellington Town Hall, C.1"printed label, trimmed to fit).  Jones 
C36.2X, rated 3/7.

1308 C $35

1936 Commerce set in block of 4.  Jury cat $80.  MUH.1309 * $40
1937 6d Coronation, plate (3L) block of 4 with R4/1 retouch (2 mint/2 MUH).  CP cat $30.1310 M* $15
1937 Coronation set of 3 on pictorial FDC (oval portraits of King, Queen & Princess Elizabeth, with 
text, blue).  Regd at Whakatane, cds 13 MY 37.  Jones C37.1AF (rated 4/7).  Fine & scarce.

1311 C $30

1940 Centennial set in plate blocks of 4 or 6 (7d to 1/-) incl 10d ovpt (plate blocks of 4, 3 diff.  No 
side selv on 1/-.  Mostly mounted on top stamps - 8d is blk of 12.  Mint/MUH (NB incl 2 full sets 
MUH).  CP Cat $2200+.

1312 M* $350

1940 5d Britomart plate block of 6.  Gum folds in margin.  CP S33a(4).  Cat $130+.  MUH.1313 * $40
1940 9d Centennial plate block of 4 (A1), hinged on selvedge.  CP S36a.  Cat $220.  Mint.1314 M $100
1940 Centennials - envelope full of used (no Officials seen) singles/multiples etc, values incl 1/-.1315 U $50
1940 ½d-1/- Centennial (incl 1944 10d ovpt) set of 14 in commercially used blocks of 4 (roller or cds 
cancels).  FU (1/- x 1 with back thin).  Very difficult to replicate.

1316 U $100

1940 Centennial set of 12 on front & back of regd 1d GVI postal stationary cover (Samuel CE.1a) 
with additional 1d red GVI stamp.  Sent from Wanganui to Wellington & cancelled "Wanganui 
Registered 6 JA 40".  Very early use.  Fine cond.  Cat c$100.

1317 C $75

1940-4 Centennial set of 12 (+ 10d ovpt on 1944 cover), plain typed addressed.1318 C $85
1940 Centennial set incl 10d.  Jury cat $85.  Mint.1319 M $40
1940 Centennial set of 14 in blocks of 4.  Jury cat $660.  MUH.1320 * $350
1940 Centennial set.  Jury cat $165.  MUH.1321 * $85
1940 1/- Kauri.  Cat $75.  MUH.1322 * $40
1944 1½d on 10d Sovereigns on pictorial (Maori Canoe design for 1940 pict issues) hand 
addressed regd FDC.

1323 C $40

1944 10d Centennial (regd) 'United we Stand' (patriotic) FDC.  Minor ageing.  Jury cat $75.1324 C $25
1946 3d Peace x 2 blocks of 4, with R2/4 & R3/3 completed rudder/retouches & selvedges proving 
sheet positions.  CP 543a(w,v).  Cat $62.50.  Mint/MUH.

1325 M* $35

1946 3d Peace, blk of 4 showing "rudder" flaw.  MUH.1326 * $15
1946 6d Peace (Industry & Farming), x 250 sound used (many FU).  ACS cat $125.1327 U $20
1948 Otago Cent set on pictorial (Otago hill scenes in black), typed address FDC.  156 x 129mm.  
This size not listed by Jones.  Jones S481 var.

1328 C $30

1948 Otago Centennial FU in blocks of 20.  Special pmk first day of issue.  FU.1329 U $20
1953 2d, 4d Coronation x imprint blks of 24 with gutter between, showing plates 1A, B.  Unusual.1330 * $75
1962 3d Telegraph Cent x 3 flaws: a) green spot on hand (R11/5); b) morse code machine line 
(R14/1) &, c) "cloud in sky" (R20/3), in blks of 4.  Cat $26+.  MUH.

1331 * $15

1965 4d Cent of Government in Wellington, complete sheet of 120.  Couple minor gum blemishes.  
Folded across middle perfs.  CP 598a.  Cat $64.  MUH.

1332 * $30

1965 Parliamentary Conference set of 3 on official FDC.  Clearly dated.  Jury cat $20.1333 C $10
1965 Parliamentary Conference x 10 sets.  Cat $140.  MUH.1334 * $35
1966 4d Jamboree, R1/2 plate flaw by E of ZEALAND, in horiz pair with sheet cnr selv. MUH.1335 * $15
1968 18c Law Society all 7 plate/imprint blocks of 6, incl scarce 1221, & 1a 2a 2a 1a.  CP 5117a.  
Cat $525.  MUH.

1336 * $250

1968 28c Navy, sideways invt wmk.  CP S111a(z).  Cat $30.  MUH.1337 * $15
1969 18c Cook block of 4 with LH selvedge, embossed head misplaced 9mm to right & 1½mm 
upwards.  CP S124az.  Cat $150.  MUH.

1338 * $75

1969 18c Cook block of 4 with LH selvedge, embossed heads misplaced 9mm to right & 1½mm 
upwards.  CP S124az.  Cat $600.  MUH.

1339 * $300

1969 Cook m/s on pict unaddressed FDC.  Cat $35.1340 C $25
1969 Cook m/s x 10.  Cat $300.  MUH.1341 * $175
1969 Cook m/s.  Cat $30.  MUH.1342 * $20
1970 1c, 2c Chatham Isl set as complete sheets of 50.  CP S134/5a.  Cat $79.  MUH.1343 * $45
1971 3c, 4c, 5c three cities anniv set in complete sheets.  CP S140a-142a.  Cat $98.  MUH.1344 * $50
1973 Steam Locomotives set of 4 in plate/imprint blocks of 8 (3c 1A, 4c, 5c, 10c 1B).  CP cat $91.  
MUH.

1345 * $45

1973 4c Steam Locomotive var "black colour doubled".  CP S170a(z).  Cat $100.  With normal for 
comparison.  MUH.

1346 * $50

1975 Sailing Ships set of 6 plate blocks of 8, signed by designer M Conly.  MUH.1347 * $100
1977 Silver Jubilee sheetlet x 12 - a complete plating, on annotated pages.  MUH.1348 * $40
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1936 ½d-6d Commerce set of 5 on fine pictorial FDC (brown & green), canc special commem FD 
cds 1 OC 38.  Regd (special "Wellington Town Hall, C.1"printed label, trimmed to fit).  Jones 
C36.2X, rated 3/7.

1308 C $35

1936 Commerce set in block of 4.  Jury cat $80.  MUH.1309 * $40
1937 6d Coronation, plate (3L) block of 4 with R4/1 retouch (2 mint/2 MUH).  CP cat $30.1310 M* $15
1937 Coronation set of 3 on pictorial FDC (oval portraits of King, Queen & Princess Elizabeth, with 
text, blue).  Regd at Whakatane, cds 13 MY 37.  Jones C37.1AF (rated 4/7).  Fine & scarce.

1311 C $30

1940 Centennial set in plate blocks of 4 or 6 (7d to 1/-) incl 10d ovpt (plate blocks of 4, 3 diff.  No 
side selv on 1/-.  Mostly mounted on top stamps - 8d is blk of 12.  Mint/MUH (NB incl 2 full sets 
MUH).  CP Cat $2200+.

1312 M* $350

1940 5d Britomart plate block of 6.  Gum folds in margin.  CP S33a(4).  Cat $130+.  MUH.1313 * $40
1940 9d Centennial plate block of 4 (A1), hinged on selvedge.  CP S36a.  Cat $220.  Mint.1314 M $100
1940 Centennials - envelope full of used (no Officials seen) singles/multiples etc, values incl 1/-.1315 U $50
1940 ½d-1/- Centennial (incl 1944 10d ovpt) set of 14 in commercially used blocks of 4 (roller or cds 
cancels).  FU (1/- x 1 with back thin).  Very difficult to replicate.

1316 U $100

1940 Centennial set of 12 on front & back of regd 1d GVI postal stationary cover (Samuel CE.1a) 
with additional 1d red GVI stamp.  Sent from Wanganui to Wellington & cancelled "Wanganui 
Registered 6 JA 40".  Very early use.  Fine cond.  Cat c$100.

1317 C $75

1940-4 Centennial set of 12 (+ 10d ovpt on 1944 cover), plain typed addressed.1318 C $85
1940 Centennial set incl 10d.  Jury cat $85.  Mint.1319 M $40
1940 Centennial set of 14 in blocks of 4.  Jury cat $660.  MUH.1320 * $350
1940 Centennial set.  Jury cat $165.  MUH.1321 * $85
1940 1/- Kauri.  Cat $75.  MUH.1322 * $40
1944 1½d on 10d Sovereigns on pictorial (Maori Canoe design for 1940 pict issues) hand 
addressed regd FDC.

1323 C $40

1944 10d Centennial (regd) 'United we Stand' (patriotic) FDC.  Minor ageing.  Jury cat $75.1324 C $25
1946 3d Peace x 2 blocks of 4, with R2/4 & R3/3 completed rudder/retouches & selvedges proving 
sheet positions.  CP 543a(w,v).  Cat $62.50.  Mint/MUH.

1325 M* $35

1946 3d Peace, blk of 4 showing "rudder" flaw.  MUH.1326 * $15
1946 6d Peace (Industry & Farming), x 250 sound used (many FU).  ACS cat $125.1327 U $20
1948 Otago Cent set on pictorial (Otago hill scenes in black), typed address FDC.  156 x 129mm.  
This size not listed by Jones.  Jones S481 var.

1328 C $30

1948 Otago Centennial FU in blocks of 20.  Special pmk first day of issue.  FU.1329 U $20
1953 2d, 4d Coronation x imprint blks of 24 with gutter between, showing plates 1A, B.  Unusual.1330 * $75
1962 3d Telegraph Cent x 3 flaws: a) green spot on hand (R11/5); b) morse code machine line 
(R14/1) &, c) "cloud in sky" (R20/3), in blks of 4.  Cat $26+.  MUH.

1331 * $15

1965 4d Cent of Government in Wellington, complete sheet of 120.  Couple minor gum blemishes.  
Folded across middle perfs.  CP 598a.  Cat $64.  MUH.

1332 * $30

1965 Parliamentary Conference set of 3 on official FDC.  Clearly dated.  Jury cat $20.1333 C $10
1965 Parliamentary Conference x 10 sets.  Cat $140.  MUH.1334 * $35
1966 4d Jamboree, R1/2 plate flaw by E of ZEALAND, in horiz pair with sheet cnr selv. MUH.1335 * $15
1968 18c Law Society all 7 plate/imprint blocks of 6, incl scarce 1221, & 1a 2a 2a 1a.  CP 5117a.  
Cat $525.  MUH.

1336 * $250

1968 28c Navy, sideways invt wmk.  CP S111a(z).  Cat $30.  MUH.1337 * $15
1969 18c Cook block of 4 with LH selvedge, embossed head misplaced 9mm to right & 1½mm 
upwards.  CP S124az.  Cat $150.  MUH.

1338 * $75

1969 18c Cook block of 4 with LH selvedge, embossed heads misplaced 9mm to right & 1½mm 
upwards.  CP S124az.  Cat $600.  MUH.

1339 * $300

1969 Cook m/s on pict unaddressed FDC.  Cat $35.1340 C $25
1969 Cook m/s x 10.  Cat $300.  MUH.1341 * $175
1969 Cook m/s.  Cat $30.  MUH.1342 * $20
1970 1c, 2c Chatham Isl set as complete sheets of 50.  CP S134/5a.  Cat $79.  MUH.1343 * $45
1971 3c, 4c, 5c three cities anniv set in complete sheets.  CP S140a-142a.  Cat $98.  MUH.1344 * $50
1973 Steam Locomotives set of 4 in plate/imprint blocks of 8 (3c 1A, 4c, 5c, 10c 1B).  CP cat $91.  
MUH.

1345 * $45

1973 4c Steam Locomotive var "black colour doubled".  CP S170a(z).  Cat $100.  With normal for 
comparison.  MUH.

1346 * $50

1975 Sailing Ships set of 6 plate blocks of 8, signed by designer M Conly.  MUH.1347 * $100
1977 Silver Jubilee sheetlet x 12 - a complete plating, on annotated pages.  MUH.1348 * $40
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1977 Silver Jubilee m/s with silver wiper blade flaw across whole sheet.  Mint.1349 M $100
1981 20c Feilding 'moustache' flaw (plate IA R2/10), with RH selv. CP S270ay. Cat $25. MUH.1350 * $20
1983 24c Commonwealth Day small "sputnik" flaw (R9/4) incl in plate blk of 8.  MUH.1351 * $20
1984 Vintage Passenger Ferries x 4 maximum cards, Wellington 1st day cancels.1352 C $15
1985 18c "Cristmas" error.  CTO.  FU.  Cat $150.1353 U $75
1985 18c Christmas (nativity scene), "CRISTMAS" error.  Block of 4 cto Buried Village cds 10 JE 
86.  ACS cat $600.

1354 U $300

1985 Stampex 85 ovpt on 1984 Antarctic m/s.  Special Stampex pmk.  Jury cat $100.  FU.1355 U $50
1985 Stampex 85 m/s on regd illustrated FDC, Crean E85.2A, with penguin pict cancel.  Cat $45.1356 C $20
1986 25c Christmas, red colour offset on back.  CP SC27az.  Cat $350.  MUH.1357 * $100
1986 Police Force Centenary, numbered illustrated cover - cancelled POLICE COLLEGE, 1 SEPT 
1986.  Only 300 numbered FDCs produced.

1358 C $15

1986 Stockholmia m/s (2).  Cat Jury $180.  MUH.1359 * $100
1987 60c Tourism imprint block of 6, 1 stamp variety "waterspray affecting 6 of 60c".  MUH.1360 * $20
1987 70c RNZAF Kittyhawk, upper selvedge example with 8mm perf shift resulting in RNZAF logo 
& "Nev" of New" appearing at RHS, with normal for comparison.  A very attractive error.  CP S358a.

1361 * $100

1987 Capex 87 ovpts m/s set of 2.  MUH.1362 * $25
1987 Air Force m/s extra horiz row of perfs across top pair.  RPSNZ handbook Vol 8 (pg 200) states 
2 such reported - this is presumably a 3rd.  CP SM357/60z.  Cat $1000.  MUH.

1363 * $600

1987 Air Force set of 4 on separate delightfully hand illustrated FDCs.  Each stamp tied by 
appropriate special air base cancel.  The artist is probably the addressed - Mr R C Rasmussen.  
(Scans available).

1364 C $100

1988-92 FDCs for the 5 years near complete, except for m/s.  c65 covers incl 9 m/s.  Also 10 postal 
stationery items.

1365 C $125

1988 RPSNZ Centennial set & m/s on FDC, signed by respective designers - Mitchell, Conly & 
Marcel Stanley.

1366 C $15

1988 $1 RPSNZ Chalon m/s, Sydpex 88 ovpt in black.  Cat $45.  MUH.1367 * $25
1989 80c Christmas vert pair with LH selvedge.  Top stamps partial blue & green offset.  CP 
SC30cy.  Cat $50.  MUH.

1368 * $30

1989 70c Paradise Shelduck Washington m/s, NZ Post stand cacheted FDC.  Crean E89.3E.  Cat 
$45.

1369 C $20

1989 Philexfrance Exbn m/s.  Jury cat $25.  MUH.1370 * $20
1989 Philexfrance m/s on plain FDC, cancelled with 7 July NZ Post stand cancel.  Cat $70.1371 C $30
1990 Birdpex '90 ovptd Washington Stamp Expo m/s on 4 covers each with diff daily bird pmk.1372 C $40
1990 PO FDC pack, slight creasing of cardboard jacket at top.  Jury cat $100.1373 C $30
1990 Commonwealth Games m/s set of 2.  MUH.1374 * $10
1990 World Stamp Exbn, Orchids imperf m/s.  CTO light Wellington cds 6 AU 90.  ACS cat $100.1375 * $75
1990 World Stamp Exbn, Orchids imperf m/s.  ACS cat $100.  MUH.1376 * $75
1990 Orchids m/s imperf.  Just over 6000 were sold.  Cat $100.  MUH.1377 * $75
1990 Scenic set of 5 diff FDCs each appropriately cancelled in town depicted on stamp.1378 C $25
1990 Stampworld m/s (Map & Endeavour).  NZ Post Exbn stand FDI pmk (3 May).  Cat $30.  FU.1379 U $20
1990 Stampworld m/s (Map & Endeavour).  MUH.1380 * $20
1991-93 commems special issues (& some definitives), fairly complete CTO FU colln of 88 stamps.  
All complete sets.  Most cancels are Christchurch cds pmks.  No booklet issues, m/s, Health or 
Xmas.  Fine.  ACS cat $2188

1381 U $75

1991 Philanippon m/s set of 2.  Jury cat $75.  MUH.1382 * $30
1992 Columbian Stamp Expo m/s set of 2.  Jury cat $60.  MUH.1383 * $30
1993 Bangkok ovpt m/s on 2 FDC (Dinosaur, Geyser).  Jury Cat $47.1384 C $25
1993-4 Bangkok and Philakorea Stamp Exbn m/s sets (4 sheets).  Cat $25.  MUH.1385 * $15
1993 Taipei Stamp Exbn m/s set of 2 on FDCs.  Cat $70.1386 C $25
1993 Taipei Stamp Exbn m/s set of 2.  Cat $22.50.  MUH.1387 * $20
1994-96 comm & special issues ( & some definitives, incl 1995 $4, $5 Butterflies, 1994 $20 Mt 
Cook), fairly complete CTO FU colln of 118 stamps.  All complete sets.  Most cancels are 
Christchurch cds pmks.  No booklet issues, or m/s, Health or Xmas.  Fine.  ACS cat $267.

1388 U $140

1994 Moon Landing hologram sheetlet.  Cat $30.  MUH.1389 * $25
1994 $1.50 Moon Landing horiz pair in special folder.  Produced for Modern NZ Stamp Exbn - 1 
with examples all 3 special exbn pmks.  MUH.

1390 * $20

1995 America's Cup FDC, NZ Post issue, sold out first day.1391 C $10
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1995 America's Cup sheetlet of 10 MUH.1392 * $20
1995 America's Cup sheetlet on FDC, limited edition of 2000, individually numbered.1393 C $25
1995 Maori Language Year FDC, gold ink cancel, signed by Maori Language Commissioner.1394 C $10
1995 Rugby League, imperf, numbered Limited Edition m/s.  ACS cat $150.  MUH.1395 * $75
1995 Maori Language Year, Limited Edition m/s of 24 (4 sets in diff se-tenant arrangements).  ACS 
cat $200.  MUH.

1396 * $100

1995 $1.80 Rugby League, Limited Edition imperf m/s.  ACS cat $150.  MUH.1397 * $75
1995 $10 Postx '95 m/s on special FDC.  Crean E95.1A.  Jury cat $75.1398 C $30
1996 Taipei 96 2 illustrated FDCs each with $5.00 Taiwan bird Taiwan Exbn pictorial canc, cachets 
& NZ m/s with NZ Post stand cancs.  Attractive.

1399 C $15

1996 Atlanta Olympic Games Limited Edn m/s.  ACS cat $200 as MUH.  FU.1400 U $50
1996 Racehorses, Limited Edition m/s, numbered.  ACS cat $150.  MUH.1401 * $75
1996 Olympics, Limited Edition m/s of 10 (2 sets), numbered ("0555").  ACS cat $200.  MUH.1402 * $100
1997 Royal Golden Wedding FDC signed by Philip O'Shea, NZ Herald at Arms.1403 C $20
1997-2008 Chinese New Year "set" of all 12 m/ss in special pack.  MUH.1404 * $75
1997 Scenic Trains, Limited Edition m/s, numbered ("0222").  ACS cat $200.  MUH.1405 * $100
1997 Vineyards, Limitd Edition m/s, numbered.  ACS cat $150.  MUH.1406 * $75
1997 Pacific 97 Pigeongram Centenary m/s FDC error: canc on 7 May (22 days early!), also incl 
normal (29 May exbn canc).  Only 500 error FDCs exist.  Not listed in CP or noted/listed by Crean.

1407 C $75

1997-2000 special "Millennium Series"m/s, set of 6 (1997 Discoverers, 1998 New Beginning, Urban 
Transformation, 1999 Nostalgia, Leading The Way, 2000 New Dawn).  ACS cat $300.  MUH.

1408 * $150

1998 Peter McIntyre imperf m/s (from limited edition album).  ACS cat $200.  MUH.1409 * $75
1998 Underwater World, Limited Edition m/s.  ACS cat $200.  MUH.1410 * $100
1998 Art (P McIntyre), Limited Edition m/s, numbered ("1000").  ACS cat $200.  MUH.1411 * $100
1998 New Beginning, Limited Edition m/s, numbered ("0357).  ACS cat $200.  MUH.1412 * $100
1998 Tarapex 98 ovpt on Shanghai m/s (roses).  Jury cat $65.  MUH.1413 * $35
1999 Palmpex 99 Stamp Exbn Trout m/s ovpt.  Scarce.  Jury cat $175.  FU.1414 U $100
1999 Scenic Walks numbered, Limited Edition m/s.  ACS cat $200.  MUH1415 * $100
1999 Scenic Walks, Limited Edition m/s, numbered ("02222").  ACS cat $200.  MUH.1416 * $100
1999 Native Tree Flowers, Limited Edition m/s, numbered.  ACS cat $200.  MUH.1417 * $100
1999 Yachting, Limited Edition m/s, numbered ("0222").  ACS cat $200.  MUH.1418 * $100
1999 Palmpex 99 ovpt on Fishing m/s, on Palmpex FDC.  Cat $200.1419 C $125
2000 Millennium, set of 6 special m/s ex Millennium Limited Edition album (from 1997 Discoverers 
to 2000 New Dawn).  ACS cat $200.  MUH.

1420 * $100

2000 Spirits & Guardians Limited Ed m/s.  Cat $200.  MUH.1421 * $75
2000 Queen Mother's 100th Birthday, vert uncut block of 3 perf m/s.  MUH.1422 * $100
2000 Threatened Birds Limited Edition m/s.  ACS cat $200.  MUH.1423 * $70
2000 Spirits & Guardian set of 6 in gutter pairs with pict Year of the Dragon label in centre.  ACS cat 
$40.  MUH.

1424 * $25

2001, 2003 40c LOTR x 300 used of each of the 40c values (no 2002).1425 U $20
2001 Royal visits to NZ imperf horiz strip of 18 - as issued, fine commercially used on piece.1426 U $30
2001 Art From Nature set of rotational blks of 4 on FDCs.  ACS cat $250.1427 C $100
2002 40c QEII imperf pair.  FU.1428 U $20
2002 40c Scenic Coastline imperf pair.  FU.1429 U $20
2002 40c QEII imperf block of 4.  FU.1430 U $30
2002 40c Scenic Coastline imperf pair.  FU.1431 U $20
2002 80c Scenic Coastline imperf pair.1432 U $20
2002 90c Scenic Coastline imperf pair.  FU.1433 U $20
2002 90c QEII imperf pair.  FU.1434 U $20
2002 Art Meets Craft numbered, Limited Edition m/s.  ACS cat $200.  MUH.1435 * $100
2002 Native Fingi, imperf, numbered, Limited Edition m/s.  ACS cat $200.  MUH.1436 * $100
2003 40c 50th Anniv of Coronation imperf pair.  FU.1437 U $20
2004-2006 range of 13 diff CTO FDCs, incl 2004 Stamp Show m/s, Lord of the Rings (2), 2005 
YMCA m/s, Stamp Anniversary m/s (2), "Personalised" m/s, 2006 Hawkes Bay Earthquake (2), 
Tourism, $5 QE Birthday & others.  ACS cat $202.

1438 C $60

2004 World of Wearable Art, imperf, numbered, Limited Edition sheetlet.  ACS cat $200.  MUH.1439 * $100
2005 90c $1 Kiwi Stamp Anniversary imperf pair.  FU.1440 U $20
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1995 America's Cup sheetlet of 10 MUH.1392 * $20
1995 America's Cup sheetlet on FDC, limited edition of 2000, individually numbered.1393 C $25
1995 Maori Language Year FDC, gold ink cancel, signed by Maori Language Commissioner.1394 C $10
1995 Rugby League, imperf, numbered Limited Edition m/s.  ACS cat $150.  MUH.1395 * $75
1995 Maori Language Year, Limited Edition m/s of 24 (4 sets in diff se-tenant arrangements).  ACS 
cat $200.  MUH.

1396 * $100

1995 $1.80 Rugby League, Limited Edition imperf m/s.  ACS cat $150.  MUH.1397 * $75
1995 $10 Postx '95 m/s on special FDC.  Crean E95.1A.  Jury cat $75.1398 C $30
1996 Taipei 96 2 illustrated FDCs each with $5.00 Taiwan bird Taiwan Exbn pictorial canc, cachets 
& NZ m/s with NZ Post stand cancs.  Attractive.

1399 C $15

1996 Atlanta Olympic Games Limited Edn m/s.  ACS cat $200 as MUH.  FU.1400 U $50
1996 Racehorses, Limited Edition m/s, numbered.  ACS cat $150.  MUH.1401 * $75
1996 Olympics, Limited Edition m/s of 10 (2 sets), numbered ("0555").  ACS cat $200.  MUH.1402 * $100
1997 Royal Golden Wedding FDC signed by Philip O'Shea, NZ Herald at Arms.1403 C $20
1997-2008 Chinese New Year "set" of all 12 m/ss in special pack.  MUH.1404 * $75
1997 Scenic Trains, Limited Edition m/s, numbered ("0222").  ACS cat $200.  MUH.1405 * $100
1997 Vineyards, Limitd Edition m/s, numbered.  ACS cat $150.  MUH.1406 * $75
1997 Pacific 97 Pigeongram Centenary m/s FDC error: canc on 7 May (22 days early!), also incl 
normal (29 May exbn canc).  Only 500 error FDCs exist.  Not listed in CP or noted/listed by Crean.

1407 C $75

1997-2000 special "Millennium Series"m/s, set of 6 (1997 Discoverers, 1998 New Beginning, Urban 
Transformation, 1999 Nostalgia, Leading The Way, 2000 New Dawn).  ACS cat $300.  MUH.

1408 * $150

1998 Peter McIntyre imperf m/s (from limited edition album).  ACS cat $200.  MUH.1409 * $75
1998 Underwater World, Limited Edition m/s.  ACS cat $200.  MUH.1410 * $100
1998 Art (P McIntyre), Limited Edition m/s, numbered ("1000").  ACS cat $200.  MUH.1411 * $100
1998 New Beginning, Limited Edition m/s, numbered ("0357).  ACS cat $200.  MUH.1412 * $100
1998 Tarapex 98 ovpt on Shanghai m/s (roses).  Jury cat $65.  MUH.1413 * $35
1999 Palmpex 99 Stamp Exbn Trout m/s ovpt.  Scarce.  Jury cat $175.  FU.1414 U $100
1999 Scenic Walks numbered, Limited Edition m/s.  ACS cat $200.  MUH1415 * $100
1999 Scenic Walks, Limited Edition m/s, numbered ("02222").  ACS cat $200.  MUH.1416 * $100
1999 Native Tree Flowers, Limited Edition m/s, numbered.  ACS cat $200.  MUH.1417 * $100
1999 Yachting, Limited Edition m/s, numbered ("0222").  ACS cat $200.  MUH.1418 * $100
1999 Palmpex 99 ovpt on Fishing m/s, on Palmpex FDC.  Cat $200.1419 C $125
2000 Millennium, set of 6 special m/s ex Millennium Limited Edition album (from 1997 Discoverers 
to 2000 New Dawn).  ACS cat $200.  MUH.

1420 * $100

2000 Spirits & Guardians Limited Ed m/s.  Cat $200.  MUH.1421 * $75
2000 Queen Mother's 100th Birthday, vert uncut block of 3 perf m/s.  MUH.1422 * $100
2000 Threatened Birds Limited Edition m/s.  ACS cat $200.  MUH.1423 * $70
2000 Spirits & Guardian set of 6 in gutter pairs with pict Year of the Dragon label in centre.  ACS cat 
$40.  MUH.

1424 * $25

2001, 2003 40c LOTR x 300 used of each of the 40c values (no 2002).1425 U $20
2001 Royal visits to NZ imperf horiz strip of 18 - as issued, fine commercially used on piece.1426 U $30
2001 Art From Nature set of rotational blks of 4 on FDCs.  ACS cat $250.1427 C $100
2002 40c QEII imperf pair.  FU.1428 U $20
2002 40c Scenic Coastline imperf pair.  FU.1429 U $20
2002 40c QEII imperf block of 4.  FU.1430 U $30
2002 40c Scenic Coastline imperf pair.  FU.1431 U $20
2002 80c Scenic Coastline imperf pair.1432 U $20
2002 90c Scenic Coastline imperf pair.  FU.1433 U $20
2002 90c QEII imperf pair.  FU.1434 U $20
2002 Art Meets Craft numbered, Limited Edition m/s.  ACS cat $200.  MUH.1435 * $100
2002 Native Fingi, imperf, numbered, Limited Edition m/s.  ACS cat $200.  MUH.1436 * $100
2003 40c 50th Anniv of Coronation imperf pair.  FU.1437 U $20
2004-2006 range of 13 diff CTO FDCs, incl 2004 Stamp Show m/s, Lord of the Rings (2), 2005 
YMCA m/s, Stamp Anniversary m/s (2), "Personalised" m/s, 2006 Hawkes Bay Earthquake (2), 
Tourism, $5 QE Birthday & others.  ACS cat $202.

1438 C $60

2004 World of Wearable Art, imperf, numbered, Limited Edition sheetlet.  ACS cat $200.  MUH.1439 * $100
2005 90c $1 Kiwi Stamp Anniversary imperf pair.  FU.1440 U $20
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2005 45c Anzac stamp anniv imperf pair.  FU.1441 U $20
2005 Year's run of FDCs (not PO pack) incl personalised stamps FDC & all Narnia & postal 
stationery FDC.  33 covers.  Jury cat $320+.

1442 C $100

2005 150th Anniversary NZ Stamps x 16 diff, numbered Limited Edition m/s.  MUH.1443 * $250
2006 90c Gold Rush imperf pair.  FU.1444 U $20
2006 45c Gold Rush imperf pairs.  FU.1445 U $20
2006 Year of the Dog, numbered, Limited Edition m/s.  ACS cat $200.  MUH.1446 * $100
2006 Gold Rush, imperf, numbered, Limited Edition m/s.  ACS cat $200.  MUH.1447 * $100
2007 50c Southern Cross imperf pair.  FU.1448 U $20
2007 50c Southern Cross imperf block of 4.  FU.1449 U $30
2007-2009 range of 21 diff CTO FDCs, incl 2007 Scott Base m/s (5), Year of the Pig m/s, Wildlife, 
2008 Reefs, Health, Xmas (2), A to Z (3), 2009 Anzac, Bridge, Scenic, Tiki Tour (3), Kiwi Stamps.  
ACS cat $219.

1450 C $75

2007 Scott Base, 5 diff numbered, Limited Edition m/s.  ACS cat $200.  MUH.1451 * $100
2007 Clever Kiwis, numbered, Limited Edition m/s.  ACS cat $200.  MUH.1452 * $100
2008 50c Weather - drought, imperf pair.  FU.1453 U $20
2008 QEII Diamond Jubilee imperf, numbered, Limited Edition m/s.  ACS cat $200.  MUH.1454 * $100
2009 Matariki imperf, numbered, Limited Edition m/s.  ACS cat $200.  MUH.1455 * $100
2009 $20 Mt Cook SPECIMEN (from Timpex m/s).1456 S $12
2010 50c Sir Peter Blake, imperf m/s.  MUH.1457 * $30
2010 60c A Slice of Heaven imperf complete set (25v).  FU.1458 U $100
2010 50c Matariki imperf pair.  FU.1459 U $20
2010-2012 range of 15 diff CTO FDCs, incl 2010 All Blacks m/s, 2011 Year of the Rabbit, Kapa 
Haka m/s, VC winners, Matariki, 2012 Beijing Expo m/s, RNZAF (3), QE Jubilee, Rock Art, 
"Personalised" m/s.  ACS cat $187.

1460 C $60

2010 Ancient Reptiles numbered, Limited Edition m/s.  ACS cat $200.  MUH.1461 * $100
2011 $15 Rugby World Cup, Webb Ellis Cup 3D stamp. (In special pack).  MUH.1462 * $30
2011 60c Christmas imperf pair.  FU.1463 U $20
2011 60c Victoria Cross winners imperf complete set (22v).  FU.1464 U $100
2011 Royal Wedding pack containing error of William's date of birth - withdrawn by NZ Post.1465 * $95
2011 $5 Rugby World Cup 3D stamps.  Jury cat $30.  FU.1466 U $20
2012 70c Tiki Tour of NZ # 2 complete set (20v) imperf.  FU.1467 U $90
2012 Year of The Dragon, imperf, numbered, Limited Edition m/s.  ACS cat $200.  MUH.1468 * $100
2013-2014 $1.90 Earnslaw & 80c Endangered Seabird imperf vert strips of 3.  FU.1469 U $25
2014 80c Endangered Sea Birds imperf pair.  FU.1470 U $20
2014 $1.40 Endangered Sea Birds - imperf sheet of 25, fine postally used.  (Perf sheet cat $70).1471 U $50
2014 Endangered Birds imperf set in blocks of 4.  MUH.1472 * $125
2014 Endangered Birds imperf set horiz pair with selvedge.  MUH.1473 * $65
2014 Endangered Birds imperf set vert pair with selvedge.  MUH.1474 * $65
2015 80c Kiwi Kitchen imperf complete set (18v).  FU.1475 U $90
2015 Native Sea Shells, numbered, Limited Edition m/s.  ACS cat $200.  MUH.1476 * $100
2016 75 Years NZ Navy, numbered, Limited Edition m/s.  ACS cat $200.  MUH.1477 * $100
2016 $1 It's A Kiwi Thing complete set, imperf (14v).  FU.1478 U $60
2016 $5 x 3 diff 90th Birthday QEII on FDC.  (Not m/s, not listed by Jury etc).  FU.1479 C $25
2017 Royalpex 2017 imperf m/s.  Only 20 exist.  MUH.1480 * $500
2017 Native Freshwater Fish, imperf, numbered, Limited Edition m/s.  ACS cat $200.  MUH.1481 * $100
2017 $1 The Great Kiwi Road Trip imperf complete set (13v).  FU.1482 U $60
2018 Armistice imperf m/s with side selvedge incl colour registration marks.  Total 10 only of m/s 
exist.  MUH.

1483 * $725

2018 Predator Free NZ 2050, numbered, Limited Edition m/s.  ACS cat $200.  MUH.1484 * $100
Unsold lots from previous auctions estimated at over $150. Mint/Used.1485 / $75

NEW ZEALAND - Health
1929-38 issues complete FU except 1931 1d (Red Boy), in mounts on 3 pages.  CP cat $400.1486 U $240
1929 Nurse on commercial cover to USA, Auckland 28 DEC 1929 slogan pmk.1487 C $100
1929 Nurse.  Mint1488 M $20
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1929 Nurse.  Jury cat $60.  MUH.1489 * $35
1929 Nurse.  FU.1490 U $20
1929 Nurse, horiz block of 8 with selvedge from top of sheet.  Light gum tone.  Cat $480.  MUH1491 * $100
1929, 1930, faint toning.  Jury cat $190.  MUH.1492 * $40
1930 Nurse, clear cds.  Jury cat $100.  FU.1493 U $60
1930 Nurse.  Cat $70.  Mint.1494 M $35
1930 Nurse UR horiz block of 6 with sheet number top selvedge largely separated.  CP T2a.  Cat 
$900.  MUH.

1495 * $400

1931 Blue Boy, light machine pmk.  Jury Cat $130. FU.1496 U $85
1931 Blue Boy, small thin.  Jury cat $130.  FU.1497 U $50
1931 Blue Boy.  Weak top left corner perf.  GU/FU.1498 U $40
1931 Blue Boy.  Hinge thin & crude patched front thin.  Mint.1499 M $40
1931 Blue Boy, hint of gum tone.  Mint.1500 M $65
1931 Blue Boy.  Some perf toning on gum.  Cat $225.  Mint.1501 M $60
1931 Blue Boy, slight gum discolouration.  Jury cat $550.  MUH.1502 * $120
1931 Blue Boy.  Cat $550.  MUH.1503 * $350
1931 Blue Boy.  Several faintly toned perfs on gum.  Cat $550.  MUH.1504 * $150
1931 Red Boy.  GU nearly FU.1505 U $100
1931 Red Boy, w/c.  MNG.  Jury cat $225.1506 M $60
1931 Red Boy, faint gum tone.  Mint.1507 M $60
1931 Red Boy, fine LH mint.  Jury cat $225.1508 M $150
1931 Red Boy.  Some light perf toning.  Cat $225.  Mint.1509 M $60
1931 Red & Blue Boys set,  Jury cat $450.  Mint.1510 M $220
1932 Hygeia.  Jury cat $45.  FU.1511 U $25
1932 Hygeia.  Jury cat $45.  GU/FU.1512 U $20
1932 Hygeia.  Mint.1513 M $30
1932 Hygeia block of 4, minor gum toning.  Top pair hinged.  Mint/MUH.1514 M* $85
1932 Hygeia, horiz block of 20 (bottom 2 rows of sheet, with sheet selvdge on 3 sides).  Perf tone 
affects 50%.  ACS cat $2400.  Scarce large block.  MUH.

1515 * $500

1933 Pathway.  FU.1516 U $20
1933 Pathway.  Jury cat $30.  Mint.1517 M $20
1933 Pathway.  Jury cat $60.  MUH.1518 * $30
1934 Crusader.  FU.1519 U $20
1934 Crusader.  Jury cat $45.  MUH.1520 U $30
1935 Keyhole, complete sheet of 48 (6 corner stamps with light creasing, rest fine).  Clean gum.  
ACS cat $480.  MUH.

1521 * $200

1936 Lifebuoy on pictorial (boy & dog by lake in black) hand addressed FDC.  Jones H36.1c.1522 C $20
1937 Hiker on pictorial (girl & boy on beach, red).  Typed addressed FDC,  Jone H37.1c.1523 C $20
1937 Hiker on pictorial (girl & boy on beach, red) hand addressed FDC.  Jones H37.1c.1524 C $15
1938 Children Playing, complete sheet of 80,.  Fine (ink notation on lower right selvedge).  Now 
scarce as sheet.  ACS cat $240.  MUH.

1525 * $125

1940 Beachball selvedge block of 4, both values.  Jury cat $72.  MUH.1526 * $30
1941 Beachball set in full sheets of 48, negligible tone.  Jury cat $480.  MUH.1527 * $100
1942 Swing set of 2 in full sheets of 48.  Negligible tone.  Jury cat $144.  MUH.1528 * $50
1942 Swing, set of 2 in complete sheets of 48.  Fine.  ACS cat $144.  MUH.1529 * $75
1943 1d Princess (green) in full sheet of 240, folded twice.  Jury cat $144.  MUH.1530 * $50
1943 Princesses triangular set of 2 in complete sheets of 120.  Fine.  ACS cat $120.  MUH.1531 * $60
1943 Princesses set in full sheets of 240, folded twice.  Jury cat $324.  MUH.1532 * $100
1946 1d Soldier, invt wmk.  CP T18az.  Cat $125.  MUH.1533 * $75
1947 1d, 2d Eros part sheets of 48 showing black arrow, & 2 x value marking "'six' or 'twelve' 
shillings".  CP Cat $110+.  MUH.

1534 * $60

1947 Eros sets as complete sheets of 120.  MUH.1535 * $25
1949 Nurse & Child, 1d bandaged finger flaw, 2d no dot under "D" of "1D".  CP T21az, T21bz.  Cat 
$56.  FU.

1536 U $30

1949 2d Nurse & Child, no dot under "D" of "1D" - MUH (in horiz pair with normal) & FU.  CP 
T21bz.  Cat $51.

1537 / $25
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1929 Nurse.  Jury cat $60.  MUH.1489 * $35
1929 Nurse.  FU.1490 U $20
1929 Nurse, horiz block of 8 with selvedge from top of sheet.  Light gum tone.  Cat $480.  MUH1491 * $100
1929, 1930, faint toning.  Jury cat $190.  MUH.1492 * $40
1930 Nurse, clear cds.  Jury cat $100.  FU.1493 U $60
1930 Nurse.  Cat $70.  Mint.1494 M $35
1930 Nurse UR horiz block of 6 with sheet number top selvedge largely separated.  CP T2a.  Cat 
$900.  MUH.

1495 * $400

1931 Blue Boy, light machine pmk.  Jury Cat $130. FU.1496 U $85
1931 Blue Boy, small thin.  Jury cat $130.  FU.1497 U $50
1931 Blue Boy.  Weak top left corner perf.  GU/FU.1498 U $40
1931 Blue Boy.  Hinge thin & crude patched front thin.  Mint.1499 M $40
1931 Blue Boy, hint of gum tone.  Mint.1500 M $65
1931 Blue Boy.  Some perf toning on gum.  Cat $225.  Mint.1501 M $60
1931 Blue Boy, slight gum discolouration.  Jury cat $550.  MUH.1502 * $120
1931 Blue Boy.  Cat $550.  MUH.1503 * $350
1931 Blue Boy.  Several faintly toned perfs on gum.  Cat $550.  MUH.1504 * $150
1931 Red Boy.  GU nearly FU.1505 U $100
1931 Red Boy, w/c.  MNG.  Jury cat $225.1506 M $60
1931 Red Boy, faint gum tone.  Mint.1507 M $60
1931 Red Boy, fine LH mint.  Jury cat $225.1508 M $150
1931 Red Boy.  Some light perf toning.  Cat $225.  Mint.1509 M $60
1931 Red & Blue Boys set,  Jury cat $450.  Mint.1510 M $220
1932 Hygeia.  Jury cat $45.  FU.1511 U $25
1932 Hygeia.  Jury cat $45.  GU/FU.1512 U $20
1932 Hygeia.  Mint.1513 M $30
1932 Hygeia block of 4, minor gum toning.  Top pair hinged.  Mint/MUH.1514 M* $85
1932 Hygeia, horiz block of 20 (bottom 2 rows of sheet, with sheet selvdge on 3 sides).  Perf tone 
affects 50%.  ACS cat $2400.  Scarce large block.  MUH.

1515 * $500

1933 Pathway.  FU.1516 U $20
1933 Pathway.  Jury cat $30.  Mint.1517 M $20
1933 Pathway.  Jury cat $60.  MUH.1518 * $30
1934 Crusader.  FU.1519 U $20
1934 Crusader.  Jury cat $45.  MUH.1520 U $30
1935 Keyhole, complete sheet of 48 (6 corner stamps with light creasing, rest fine).  Clean gum.  
ACS cat $480.  MUH.

1521 * $200

1936 Lifebuoy on pictorial (boy & dog by lake in black) hand addressed FDC.  Jones H36.1c.1522 C $20
1937 Hiker on pictorial (girl & boy on beach, red).  Typed addressed FDC,  Jone H37.1c.1523 C $20
1937 Hiker on pictorial (girl & boy on beach, red) hand addressed FDC.  Jones H37.1c.1524 C $15
1938 Children Playing, complete sheet of 80,.  Fine (ink notation on lower right selvedge).  Now 
scarce as sheet.  ACS cat $240.  MUH.

1525 * $125

1940 Beachball selvedge block of 4, both values.  Jury cat $72.  MUH.1526 * $30
1941 Beachball set in full sheets of 48, negligible tone.  Jury cat $480.  MUH.1527 * $100
1942 Swing set of 2 in full sheets of 48.  Negligible tone.  Jury cat $144.  MUH.1528 * $50
1942 Swing, set of 2 in complete sheets of 48.  Fine.  ACS cat $144.  MUH.1529 * $75
1943 1d Princess (green) in full sheet of 240, folded twice.  Jury cat $144.  MUH.1530 * $50
1943 Princesses triangular set of 2 in complete sheets of 120.  Fine.  ACS cat $120.  MUH.1531 * $60
1943 Princesses set in full sheets of 240, folded twice.  Jury cat $324.  MUH.1532 * $100
1946 1d Soldier, invt wmk.  CP T18az.  Cat $125.  MUH.1533 * $75
1947 1d, 2d Eros part sheets of 48 showing black arrow, & 2 x value marking "'six' or 'twelve' 
shillings".  CP Cat $110+.  MUH.

1534 * $60

1947 Eros sets as complete sheets of 120.  MUH.1535 * $25
1949 Nurse & Child, 1d bandaged finger flaw, 2d no dot under "D" of "1D".  CP T21az, T21bz.  Cat 
$56.  FU.

1536 U $30

1949 2d Nurse & Child, no dot under "D" of "1D" - MUH (in horiz pair with normal) & FU.  CP 
T21bz.  Cat $51.

1537 / $25
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1949 2d Nurse, horiz line & NZ & stars wmk, ex row 4 from "a few sheets".  (PSNZ, Vol II, p170).  
Not listed by CP.  MUH.

1538 * $50

1952 1d Princess Anne, 2mm perf shift to left.  Some gum ageing & light corner crease.  MUH.1539 * $25
1952 Prince & Princess on pre printed (" Souvenir First... Stamps") FDC (146 x 89mm), Auckland 1 
OCT 52 cds.  Jones H52.1Gb.  Scarcity 4.

1540 C $15

1957-75 m/ss, all 19 sets.  Cat $750.  MUH.1541 * $350
1957 Lifesaving m/s set of 2, upright wmk.  Cat $50.  MUH.1542 * $35
1957-75 Miniature sheets, complete series of 36.  Mint (hinged on selvedge).  Jury cat $395.1543 M $175
1957 Lifesaving set of 2 on special long regd pictorial (kneeling child, badge, 2d green, 3d, red) 
separate hand addressed (same addressee) FDCs.  Regn labels hand written.  Jury cat $150.  
Jones H57.1C1,2.  Scarcity 6.

1544 C $125

1958 3d Boys Brigade portion of design duplicated on selvedge, vert block of 6.  MUH (1 lower 
unaffected stamp mint).  CP T30bz.  Cat $40.

1545 * $20

1959 3d Bird, sideways invt wmk.  CP T31by.  Cat $60.  Mint.1546 M $35
1959 Birds m/s set of 2.  Cat $30.  MUH.1547 * $20
1959 Birds m/s set x 5.  Cat $150.  MUH.1548 * $75
1960 Birds m/s set of 2.  Cat $40.  MUH.1549 * $25
1963 3d Prince Andrew, 'bloodstained finger" (R3/5) partially removed (middle stamp strip of 3).  CP 
T35by.  Cat $50.  MUH.

1550 * $30

1963 3d Prince Andrew, "bloodstained finger" flaw (R3/5).  CP T35bz.  Cat $85.  FU.1551 U $50
1963 3d Prince Andrew "bloodstained finger" flaw (R3/5), as RH end stamp of strip of 5 with L/H 
selvedge.  CP T35by.  Cat $60+.  MUH.

1552 * $40

1964 Birds m/s set of 2.  Cat $80.  MUH.1553 * $50
1966 Birds m/s set of 2.  Cat $25.  MUH.1554 * $20
1967 Rugby m/s set of 2.  Jury cat $40.  MUH.1555 * $25
1968 m/ss each on separate official FDC h/s "Taumaranui 7 AUG 87".  Edge ageing.  26 covers x 
17.5cm.  Jury cat $180.

1556 C $75

1970 Soccer & Netball m/s set of 2.  Jury cat $40.  MUH.1557 * $20
1971 3c Hockey, red (& possibly) black offset.  Toned corner perf.  CP T43az.  Cat $250.  MUH.1558 * $75
1971 Hockey m/s set of 2. Cat $30. MUH.1559 * $20
1972 Tennis m/s set of 2.  Cat $35.  MUH.1560 * $20
1973 Prince Edward m/s x 5 sets of 2.  Cat $200.  MUH.1561 * $85
1974 Pets m/s x 6.  Cat $210.  MUH.1562 * $85
1975 Farmyard m/s.  Cat $50.  MUH.1563 * $20
1977 7c Girl & Dove top R/4 corner value block of 4, perf shift 5mm upwards.  Minor gum tone.  CP 
T49aw.  Cat $800.  MUH.

1564 * $75

1978 Children m/s on illustrated FDC.  Jones H78.10ba.  Jury cat $40.1565 C $20
1978 m/s R2/1 & R2/3 "surgeon gown hole" flaws.  "Left" imprint.  MUH.1566 * $15
1978 m/s R1/3 "hole in upper frame" flaw.  "Centre" imprint. MUH.1567 * $50
1978 m/s R1/2 Nurse with 3.5mm "hair" flaw, also R1/3 "hole in shield" to left of Nurse flaw.  
"Centre" imprint.  MUH.

1568 * $50

1978 Heart Foundation m/s R2/3 third surgeon with "hole in gown" flaw.  "Left" imprint.  MUH.1569 * $20
1983 Cats on plain (printed label) addressed FDC.1570 C $20
1983 Cats m/ss on Benham silk unaddressed FDC.  Jones H83.1FD.  Jury cat $40.1571 C $30
1984 Horses m/s on plain unaddressed FDC.1572 C $20
1985-88 x the 4 m/s.  Cat $30.  MUH.1573 * $20
1989 80c Princess Beatrice, double black error.  MUH.1574 * $100
1989 Washington World Stamp Expo m/s with purple pict NZ Post cacheted FDC.  Crean E89.2c.  
Jury cat $75.

1575 C $30

1989 set of 7 official FDCs each with diff Health Camp cancel.1576 C $25
1991-5 x the 5 m/s.  Cat $31.  MUH.1577 * $20
1996 40c Teddy Bear error, self adhesive.  Jury cat $3250.  MUH.1578 $1,250

NEW ZEALAND - Officials
1907 2d Pembroke purple.  Jury cat $60.  MUH.1579 * $25
1907 6d Kiwi original design.  Jury cat $65.  FU.1580 U $35
1907 2/- Milford, pmk 'Government Buildings Wellington'.  Jury cat $250.  FU.1581 U $175
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1907 2/- Milford.  Jury cat $300.  Mint.1582 M $175
1907 2/- Milford, well o/c to right.  Cat $300 as mint.  Unused no gum.1583 M $60
1908 1d Universal surface print.  CP GO11a.  Cat $275.  Mint.1584 M $125
1908 6d Kiwi reduced.  Centred to left.  CP EO15b.  Cat $1800.  MUH.1585 * $1,000
1908 £1 QVLT pink, roller cancel.  Jury cat $1000.  GU/FU.1586 U $750
1909 ½d EVII.  Cat $50.  MUH.1587 * $30
1909 3d EVII.  O/c.  Jury cat $125.  MUH.1588 * $60
1909 6d EVII.  Cat $140.  MUH.1589 * $85
1909 EVII 1915 GV, 1935 Pictorials, 1938 GVI 1954-63 QEII sets mint/MUH.  Simplified colln but 
incl 3d, 6d, 1/- GV 2 perf pairs.  Jury cat $1300+.

1590 M* $375

1915 GV surface ½d - 2d set (4 stamps).  Jury cat $105.  MUH.1591 * $50
1915 ½d GV, DLR print.  Block of 9 showing partially striated paper producing striated printing effect 
on some stamps.  CP KO13a var.  Cat $90.  MUH.

1592 * $40

1915 1½d GV black (local print) blk of 4.  Jury cat $110.  MUH.1593 * $60
1915 1½d GV local print.  Jury cat $40.  MUH.1594 * $25
1915 1½d GV black, London print.  Jury cat $35.  MUH.1595 * $20
1915 2d GV yellow block of 4, superb central cds (Oamaru 4 AU 38).  Late use!.1596 U $15
1915 2d GV, block of 4.  Jury cat $120.  MUH.1597 * $60
1915 2d GV yellow.  Jury cat $30.  MUH.1598 * $15
1915 3d-1/- GV recess, simplified set of 6.  Mint (8d fine LH mint).  Jury cat $400.1599 M $250
1915 3d GV surface.  Jury cat $25.  Mint.1600 M $15
1915 3d GV recess, p14 x 13¼, worn plate.  CP KO4a(y).  Cat $50.  MUH.1601 * $25
1915 4d GV, slightly o/c.  Jury cat $85.  MUH.1602 * $40
1915 8d GV, missing perf at base, cds.  Jury cat $375.  FU.1603 U $75
1915 8d GV.  Jury cat $375.  FU.1604 U $185
1915 8d GV.  GU (not parcel cancel).  Jury cat $375.  GU.1605 U $75
1915 8d GV block of 4, rare multiple in this condition.  Jury cat $1600.  MUH.1606 * $1,000
1915 9d GV olive, nice cds.  Jury cat $50.  FU.1607 U $35
1915 9d GV, centred slightly to top.  Jury cat $225.  MUH.1608 * $70
1915 9d GV.  Jury cat $225.  MUH.1609 * $125
1915 1/- GV pale orange-vermilion shade.  Jury cat $100.  MUH.1610 * $60
1915 5/- QVLT, p14½ x 14.  CP ZO6h.  Cat $250.  Mint.1611 M $150
1915 GV surface set of 7 to 3d (incl local 1½d).  Jury cat $202.  MUH.1612 * $125
1916 1½d GV black, London print.  CP KO17a.  Cat $35.  MUH.1613 * $20
1916 6d GV carmine-pink, p14 x 13¼.  CP KO8a3.  Cat $90.  MUH.1614 * $45
1916 8d EVII 2 perf pair.  CP HO7d.  Cat $200.  Mint.1615 M $125
1916 1/- GV pale orange-vermilion shade, p14 x 14¼.  CP KO12b4.  Cat $100.  MUH.1616 * $65
1916 1/- GV pale orange-vermilion shade, block of 4, p14 x 14¼.  CP KO12b4.  Cat $400.  MUH.1617 * $250
1924 ½d GV Jones paper. CP KO13c.  Cat $25.  MUH.1618 * $15
1924 ½d GV green block of 4, Jones paper.  CP KO13c.  Cat $100.  MUH.1619 * $50
1925 3d GV surface, p14 x 15, Cowan.  CP KO19c.  Cat $90.  MUH.1620 * $45
1926 1d, 2/- Admirals.  Jury cat $256.  Mint.1621 M $150
1926 1d Admiral horiz pair, incl "No Stop" variety.  CP cat $125.  Mint.1622 M $60
1926 2/- Admiral, cds pmk.  Cat $200.  FU.1623 U $125
1926 2/- Admiral, w/c, machine canc. Cat $200.  FU.1624 U $115
1926 2/- Admiral.  Jury cat $250.  Mint.1625 M $145
1926 2/- Admiral.  Jury cat $700.  MUH.1626 * $400
1928 2/- Admiral.  ACS cat $250.  HH mint.1627 M $100
1929 1½d GV orange-brown, Cowan, p14.  CP KO17c.  Cat $100.  FU.1628 U $40
1929 1½d GV orange-brown, Cowan, p14.  CP KO17c.  Cat $100.  GU/FU.1629 U $25
1930 3d GV, Cowan, p14.  CP KO19d.  Cat $50.  FU.1630 U $25
1930 3d GV surface vert strip of 3.  Partial ovpt "OFFICIAL." only on lower 2 stamps, esp bottom 
stamp.  Cowan, p14.  Gum tone does not affect appearance.  CP KO19d.  Cat $1320+.  MUH.

1631 * $400

1931 2d GV surface block of 4 with left selvedge perfs shifted approx 2mm up & 1-2mm to right & 
slightly skewed.  No perfs at top & right.  2 stamps very minor gum tone.  CP KO18e var.  Mint/MUH.

1632 M* $100

1933 5/- Arms, vert ovpt.  Part of pmk a little heavy.  CP ZO33a.  Cat $900.  GU/FU.1633 U $375
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1907 2/- Milford.  Jury cat $300.  Mint.1582 M $175
1907 2/- Milford, well o/c to right.  Cat $300 as mint.  Unused no gum.1583 M $60
1908 1d Universal surface print.  CP GO11a.  Cat $275.  Mint.1584 M $125
1908 6d Kiwi reduced.  Centred to left.  CP EO15b.  Cat $1800.  MUH.1585 * $1,000
1908 £1 QVLT pink, roller cancel.  Jury cat $1000.  GU/FU.1586 U $750
1909 ½d EVII.  Cat $50.  MUH.1587 * $30
1909 3d EVII.  O/c.  Jury cat $125.  MUH.1588 * $60
1909 6d EVII.  Cat $140.  MUH.1589 * $85
1909 EVII 1915 GV, 1935 Pictorials, 1938 GVI 1954-63 QEII sets mint/MUH.  Simplified colln but 
incl 3d, 6d, 1/- GV 2 perf pairs.  Jury cat $1300+.

1590 M* $375

1915 GV surface ½d - 2d set (4 stamps).  Jury cat $105.  MUH.1591 * $50
1915 ½d GV, DLR print.  Block of 9 showing partially striated paper producing striated printing effect 
on some stamps.  CP KO13a var.  Cat $90.  MUH.

1592 * $40

1915 1½d GV black (local print) blk of 4.  Jury cat $110.  MUH.1593 * $60
1915 1½d GV local print.  Jury cat $40.  MUH.1594 * $25
1915 1½d GV black, London print.  Jury cat $35.  MUH.1595 * $20
1915 2d GV yellow block of 4, superb central cds (Oamaru 4 AU 38).  Late use!.1596 U $15
1915 2d GV, block of 4.  Jury cat $120.  MUH.1597 * $60
1915 2d GV yellow.  Jury cat $30.  MUH.1598 * $15
1915 3d-1/- GV recess, simplified set of 6.  Mint (8d fine LH mint).  Jury cat $400.1599 M $250
1915 3d GV surface.  Jury cat $25.  Mint.1600 M $15
1915 3d GV recess, p14 x 13¼, worn plate.  CP KO4a(y).  Cat $50.  MUH.1601 * $25
1915 4d GV, slightly o/c.  Jury cat $85.  MUH.1602 * $40
1915 8d GV, missing perf at base, cds.  Jury cat $375.  FU.1603 U $75
1915 8d GV.  Jury cat $375.  FU.1604 U $185
1915 8d GV.  GU (not parcel cancel).  Jury cat $375.  GU.1605 U $75
1915 8d GV block of 4, rare multiple in this condition.  Jury cat $1600.  MUH.1606 * $1,000
1915 9d GV olive, nice cds.  Jury cat $50.  FU.1607 U $35
1915 9d GV, centred slightly to top.  Jury cat $225.  MUH.1608 * $70
1915 9d GV.  Jury cat $225.  MUH.1609 * $125
1915 1/- GV pale orange-vermilion shade.  Jury cat $100.  MUH.1610 * $60
1915 5/- QVLT, p14½ x 14.  CP ZO6h.  Cat $250.  Mint.1611 M $150
1915 GV surface set of 7 to 3d (incl local 1½d).  Jury cat $202.  MUH.1612 * $125
1916 1½d GV black, London print.  CP KO17a.  Cat $35.  MUH.1613 * $20
1916 6d GV carmine-pink, p14 x 13¼.  CP KO8a3.  Cat $90.  MUH.1614 * $45
1916 8d EVII 2 perf pair.  CP HO7d.  Cat $200.  Mint.1615 M $125
1916 1/- GV pale orange-vermilion shade, p14 x 14¼.  CP KO12b4.  Cat $100.  MUH.1616 * $65
1916 1/- GV pale orange-vermilion shade, block of 4, p14 x 14¼.  CP KO12b4.  Cat $400.  MUH.1617 * $250
1924 ½d GV Jones paper. CP KO13c.  Cat $25.  MUH.1618 * $15
1924 ½d GV green block of 4, Jones paper.  CP KO13c.  Cat $100.  MUH.1619 * $50
1925 3d GV surface, p14 x 15, Cowan.  CP KO19c.  Cat $90.  MUH.1620 * $45
1926 1d, 2/- Admirals.  Jury cat $256.  Mint.1621 M $150
1926 1d Admiral horiz pair, incl "No Stop" variety.  CP cat $125.  Mint.1622 M $60
1926 2/- Admiral, cds pmk.  Cat $200.  FU.1623 U $125
1926 2/- Admiral, w/c, machine canc. Cat $200.  FU.1624 U $115
1926 2/- Admiral.  Jury cat $250.  Mint.1625 M $145
1926 2/- Admiral.  Jury cat $700.  MUH.1626 * $400
1928 2/- Admiral.  ACS cat $250.  HH mint.1627 M $100
1929 1½d GV orange-brown, Cowan, p14.  CP KO17c.  Cat $100.  FU.1628 U $40
1929 1½d GV orange-brown, Cowan, p14.  CP KO17c.  Cat $100.  GU/FU.1629 U $25
1930 3d GV, Cowan, p14.  CP KO19d.  Cat $50.  FU.1630 U $25
1930 3d GV surface vert strip of 3.  Partial ovpt "OFFICIAL." only on lower 2 stamps, esp bottom 
stamp.  Cowan, p14.  Gum tone does not affect appearance.  CP KO19d.  Cat $1320+.  MUH.

1631 * $400

1931 2d GV surface block of 4 with left selvedge perfs shifted approx 2mm up & 1-2mm to right & 
slightly skewed.  No perfs at top & right.  2 stamps very minor gum tone.  CP KO18e var.  Mint/MUH.

1632 M* $100

1933 5/- Arms, vert ovpt.  Part of pmk a little heavy.  CP ZO33a.  Cat $900.  GU/FU.1633 U $375
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1933 5/- Arms, vert ovpt.  Somewhat o/c.  Cat $800.  Mint.1634 M $450
1934 1½d GV orange-brown, Cowan, p14 x 15.  CP KO17e.  Cat $130.  FU.1635 U $75
c1935-42 Pictorials x 23 items, all as per CP.  STC $1000+.  Cond varies.  Mint & Used.1636 / $100
1935 2d, 4d, 6d, Pictorials.  Jury cat $49.  MUH.1637 * $25
1935 3d Wahine.  Jury cat $50.  Mint.1638 M $30
1935 3d Wahine horiz block of 15.  Very minor toning affects all.  Cat $2250.  MUH.1639 * $100
1935 3d Wahine.  Jury cat $100.  MUH.1640 * $50
1935 8d Tuatara.  Jury cat $30.  MUH.1641 * $20
1935 9d Panel, green ovpt.  Cat $40.  FU.1642 U $25
1935 9d Panel, green ovpt.  Cat $150.  Mint.1643 M $100
1935 9d Panel, green ovpt.  Jury cat $450.  MUH.1644 * $250
1935 9d Panel, black ovpt.  Jury cat $125.  MUH.1645 * $60
1935 9d Panel, black ovpt.  O/c.  Jury cat $125.  MUH.1646 * $50
1935 9d Panel green ovpt, centred to left.  Jury cat $450.  MUH.1647 * $200
1935 2/- Cook.  Jury cat $150.  MUH.1648 * $75
1936 1d Kiwi, Die 3, mult wmk invtd, left selvedge block of 4.  Hint of gum tone spots.  CP LO2dz.  
Cat $400.  MUH.

1649 * $150

1936 1d Kiwi, Die II block of 4.  CP LO2d  Cat $50.  MUH.1650 * $30
1936 1d Kiwi, Die II.  CP LO2d.  Cat $12.50.  MUH.1651 * $8
1936 1½d Cooking, p13½ x 14.  CP LO3b.  Cat $40.  GU/FU.1652 U $20
1936 1½d Cooking, p13½ x 14.  CP LO3b.  Cat $40.  MUH.1653 * $30
1936 1½d Cooking, mult wmk.  CP LO3d.  Cat $20.  MUH.1654 * $15
1936 1/- Tui, p14 x 13½, single wmk.  CP LO12a.  Cat $65.  Mint.1655 M $40
1937 6d Harvesting, p13½ x 14, mult wmk.  CP LO9b.  Cat $15.  Mint.1656 M $10
1937 1/- Tui, p14 x 13½, mult wmk, tone paperf.  CP LO12b.  Cat $35.  Mint.1657 M $25
1937 1/- Tui p14 x 13½, mult wmk, fine paper. CP LO12b. Cat $75.  MUH.1658 * $35
1937 2/- Cook, p13-14 x 13½, mult wmk.  CP LO13c.  Cat $85.  Mint.1659 M $50
1938-47 GVI colln displayed on 2 pages, annotated paper/wmk varieties etc, mostly mint.  (25v).  
Jury cat simpl as mint $375+.

1660 M* $90

1938 ½d GVI green x 25.  Cat $750.  MUH.1661 * $160
1938-53 ½d-2/- GVI set of 14 (incl colour changes), used (mostly FU) with commercial cancels in 
blocks of 4 (½d chestnut, 3d blue MUH).  Blocks (used) are very difficult to find for many values.

1662 / $225

1938 1d GVI red.  MUH.1663 * $25
1938 1½d GVI chocolate, FU cds.  CP MO4a.1664 U $15
1938 1½d GVI chocolate.  ACS cat $75.  Mint.1665 M $40
1938 3d, 4d, 8d GVI.  ACS cat $50.  MUH.1666 * $25
1938 4d Mitre Peak, p14 x 13½, mult wmk.  CP LO7b.  Cat $25.  MUH.1667 * $15
1938 6d, 8d, 9d GVI.  Jury cat $59.  MUH.1668 * $35
1938 2/- GVI.  Jury cat $30.  MUH.1669 * $20
1938 GVI set of 14.  Jury cat $200.  Mint.1670 M $100
1938 GVI set of 14.  Jury cat $375.  MUH.1671 * $200
1940 Centennial set of 11 in commercially used blocks of 4, very difficult to replicate.  FU.1672 U $175
1940 ½d Centennial, complete sheet of 120.  Six folds along perfs of vert columns, except stamps 
in 1st column creased.  R1/10 does not have the "joined ff"ovpt variety.  ACS cat $360.

1673 * $75

1940 Centennial ovpt minor varieties: 1d 'f' broken end bar missing; 2d flat top to 'f'; part of top 
missing, 1/- flat top to 'f'.  GU/FU.

1674 U $25

1940 2½d Centennial (treaty signing), block of 42 (7 rows of 6, with sheet selvedge) ex upper left 
corner of sheet, incl strip of 3 stamps inserted at R4/1-3 with official patching on back, replacing the 
"joined ff"ovpt variety at R3/4.  Crease through all stamps in row 3.  A total of 12 stamps have 
portions of the patching strips.  Otherwise, block MUH.  Very few examples of this patching have 
survived.

1675 M* $150

1940 2½d Centennial part sheet of 70.  Jury cat $210.  MUH.1676 * $75
1940 3d Settlers, blk of 4.  Jury cat $72.  MUH.1677 * $40
1940 3d Settlers.  MUH.1678 * $15
1940 4d Centennial plate block of 4.  Folded.  2 toned perfs.  CP SO32a(4).  Cat $750 (as MUH).1679 M $100
1940 4d Centennial.  ACS cat $60.  MUH.1680 * $30
1940 6d Centennial block of 4.  Jury cat $210.  MUH.1681 * $100
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1940 6d Centennial.  Jury cat $55.  MUH.1682 * $30
1940 8d Centennial x 100.  Jury cat $2500.  GU/FU.1683 U $400
1940 8d Centennial x 10.  Jury cat $250.  GU.1684 U $40
1940 8d Centennial.  Cat $50.  MUH.1685 * $20
1940 8d Centennial block of 4.  Cat $240.  MUH.1686 * $75
1940 9d Centennial x 10.  Jury cat $200.  MUH.1687 * $50
1940 9d Centennial block of 4.  Jury cat $80.  MUH.1688 * $40
1940 9d Centennial.  Jury cat $20.  MUH.1689 * $10
1940 Centennial set.  Jury cat $225.  Mint.1690 M $100
1940 Centennial set.  Jury cat $395.  MUH.1691 * $200
1941 1d GVI green, fine horiz mesh paper.  CP MO2b.  Cat $80.  GU/FU.1692 U $35
1941 2d Whare, p14 line.  CP LO4c.  Cat $30.  FU.1693 U $20
1942 6d Harvesting, p14½ x 14, mult wmk, fine paper.  CP LO9d.  Cat $50.  Mint.1694 M $30
1942 6d Harvesting, p12½, mult wmk.  CP LO9c.  Cat $30.  MUH.1695 * $20
1942-4 6d Harvesting x 2, p14¼ x 14, fine paper & coarse paper.  CP LO9d, 9e.  Cat $130.  MUH.1696 * $70
1942-5 8d Tuatara x 2 diff perfs.  CP LO10d,e.  Cat $90.  MUH.1697 * $50
1942 8d Tuatara, p12½.  CP LO10d.  Cat $45.  MUH.1698 * $25
1942 1/- Tui, p14 x 13½, mult wmk, coarse paper.  CP LO12d.  Cat $45.  Mint.1699 M $30
1942 1/- Tui, p14 x 13½, coarse paper, block of 4.  CP LO12d.  Cat $360.  MUH.1700 * $225
1942 1/- Tui, p14 x 13½, coarse paper.  CP LO12d.  Cat $90.  MUH.1701 * $60
1942 1/- Tui, p12½, upper selvedge block of 4 showing possible plate crack.  CP LO12c.  Cat $200.  
MUH.

1702 * $100

1942 1/- Tui, p12½, selvedge block of 9, a couple of stamps showing minor retouches.  CP LO12c.  
Cat $450+.  MUH.

1703 * $80

1942 1/- Tui, p12½. CP LO12c.  Cat $50.  MUH.1704 * $25
1942 2/- Cook, p12½, fine paper.  CP LO13e.  Cat $125.  Mint.1705 M $80
1943 5/- Arms, horiz ovpt, WT upright mult wmk paper.  CP ZO33c.  Cat $125.  MUH.1706 * $75
1944 6d Harvesting, p14½ x 14, coarse paper, lower selvedge single.  CP LO9e.  Cat $30.  MUH.1707 * $20
1944 6d Harvesting, p14½ x 14, mult wmk, coarse paper.  CP LO9e.  Cat $30.  MUH.1708 U $20
1944 6d Harvesting, p14½ x 14, mult wmk, coarse paper block of 4.  CP LO9e.  Cat $120.  MUH.1709 * $70
1944 6d Harvesting, p14½ x 14 (ovpt at bottom) coarse paper plate (#2) blk of 4.  CP LO9e.  Cat 
$240.  MUH.

1710 * $145

1944 2/- Cook, p13¾ x 13½, mult wmk, coarse paper.  CP LO13g.  Cat $75.  Mint.1711 M $30
1944 2/- Cook, p13¾ x 13½.  CP LO13g.  Cat $150.  MUH.1712 * $75
1945 2½d Lilies, p14 comb.  CP LO5e.  Cat $30.  MUH.1713 * $20
1945 8d Tuatara, p14 x 14½, mult sideways wmk.  CP LO10e.  Cat $45.  MUH.1714 * $25
1946 1d GVI green, coarse HM (with 3d vert mesh for comparison).  CP MO2(e).  Cat $190.  MUH.1715 * $100
1947 6d GVI block of 4.  Jury cat $48.  MUH.1716 * $30
1947 9d GVI block of 4.  Jury cat $100.  MUH.1717 * $60
1947 9d GVI.  Jury cat $25.  MUH.1718 * $15
1954-63 1d-3/- QEII set (16v), incl paper varieties.  CP cat $148.  MUH.1719 * $75
1954-63 1d-3/- QEII set of 11 in blocks of 4.  Cat $300.  FU.1720 U $150
1959 6d QEII ovpt on plain FDC.1721 C $15
1961 5/- Arms light green, unsurfaced horiz mesh paper, mult wmk, final issue.  Block of 4 with left 
selvedge.  CP ZO33e.  Cat $220.  MUH.

1722 * $125

1963 3/- QEII.  Cat $75.  MUH.1723 * $45

NEW ZEALAND - Life Insurance
c1891-1903 1d blue VR x 100 sound used (many FU), incl upright wmk x 50, 1902 p11, sideways 
wmk x 50.  CP cat $600.

1724 U $125

1891 3d brown VR, o/c.  Cat Jury $90.  FU.1725 U $40
1891 3d brown VR.  Jury cat $90.  GU/FU.1726 U $35
1891 6d green VR.  O/c.  Cat $1100.  HH mint.1727 M $500
1891 1/- rose-pink VR.  O/c, good perfs.  VFU for this.  CP X6a.  Cat $450.1728 U $250
1905 1d blue, no VR.  Cat Jury $50.  GU/FU.1729 U $25
1905 2d chestnut, no VR.  Corner crease.  Cat $350.  FU.1730 U $150
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1940 6d Centennial.  Jury cat $55.  MUH.1682 * $30
1940 8d Centennial x 100.  Jury cat $2500.  GU/FU.1683 U $400
1940 8d Centennial x 10.  Jury cat $250.  GU.1684 U $40
1940 8d Centennial.  Cat $50.  MUH.1685 * $20
1940 8d Centennial block of 4.  Cat $240.  MUH.1686 * $75
1940 9d Centennial x 10.  Jury cat $200.  MUH.1687 * $50
1940 9d Centennial block of 4.  Jury cat $80.  MUH.1688 * $40
1940 9d Centennial.  Jury cat $20.  MUH.1689 * $10
1940 Centennial set.  Jury cat $225.  Mint.1690 M $100
1940 Centennial set.  Jury cat $395.  MUH.1691 * $200
1941 1d GVI green, fine horiz mesh paper.  CP MO2b.  Cat $80.  GU/FU.1692 U $35
1941 2d Whare, p14 line.  CP LO4c.  Cat $30.  FU.1693 U $20
1942 6d Harvesting, p14½ x 14, mult wmk, fine paper.  CP LO9d.  Cat $50.  Mint.1694 M $30
1942 6d Harvesting, p12½, mult wmk.  CP LO9c.  Cat $30.  MUH.1695 * $20
1942-4 6d Harvesting x 2, p14¼ x 14, fine paper & coarse paper.  CP LO9d, 9e.  Cat $130.  MUH.1696 * $70
1942-5 8d Tuatara x 2 diff perfs.  CP LO10d,e.  Cat $90.  MUH.1697 * $50
1942 8d Tuatara, p12½.  CP LO10d.  Cat $45.  MUH.1698 * $25
1942 1/- Tui, p14 x 13½, mult wmk, coarse paper.  CP LO12d.  Cat $45.  Mint.1699 M $30
1942 1/- Tui, p14 x 13½, coarse paper, block of 4.  CP LO12d.  Cat $360.  MUH.1700 * $225
1942 1/- Tui, p14 x 13½, coarse paper.  CP LO12d.  Cat $90.  MUH.1701 * $60
1942 1/- Tui, p12½, upper selvedge block of 4 showing possible plate crack.  CP LO12c.  Cat $200.  
MUH.

1702 * $100

1942 1/- Tui, p12½, selvedge block of 9, a couple of stamps showing minor retouches.  CP LO12c.  
Cat $450+.  MUH.

1703 * $80

1942 1/- Tui, p12½. CP LO12c.  Cat $50.  MUH.1704 * $25
1942 2/- Cook, p12½, fine paper.  CP LO13e.  Cat $125.  Mint.1705 M $80
1943 5/- Arms, horiz ovpt, WT upright mult wmk paper.  CP ZO33c.  Cat $125.  MUH.1706 * $75
1944 6d Harvesting, p14½ x 14, coarse paper, lower selvedge single.  CP LO9e.  Cat $30.  MUH.1707 * $20
1944 6d Harvesting, p14½ x 14, mult wmk, coarse paper.  CP LO9e.  Cat $30.  MUH.1708 U $20
1944 6d Harvesting, p14½ x 14, mult wmk, coarse paper block of 4.  CP LO9e.  Cat $120.  MUH.1709 * $70
1944 6d Harvesting, p14½ x 14 (ovpt at bottom) coarse paper plate (#2) blk of 4.  CP LO9e.  Cat 
$240.  MUH.

1710 * $145

1944 2/- Cook, p13¾ x 13½, mult wmk, coarse paper.  CP LO13g.  Cat $75.  Mint.1711 M $30
1944 2/- Cook, p13¾ x 13½.  CP LO13g.  Cat $150.  MUH.1712 * $75
1945 2½d Lilies, p14 comb.  CP LO5e.  Cat $30.  MUH.1713 * $20
1945 8d Tuatara, p14 x 14½, mult sideways wmk.  CP LO10e.  Cat $45.  MUH.1714 * $25
1946 1d GVI green, coarse HM (with 3d vert mesh for comparison).  CP MO2(e).  Cat $190.  MUH.1715 * $100
1947 6d GVI block of 4.  Jury cat $48.  MUH.1716 * $30
1947 9d GVI block of 4.  Jury cat $100.  MUH.1717 * $60
1947 9d GVI.  Jury cat $25.  MUH.1718 * $15
1954-63 1d-3/- QEII set (16v), incl paper varieties.  CP cat $148.  MUH.1719 * $75
1954-63 1d-3/- QEII set of 11 in blocks of 4.  Cat $300.  FU.1720 U $150
1959 6d QEII ovpt on plain FDC.1721 C $15
1961 5/- Arms light green, unsurfaced horiz mesh paper, mult wmk, final issue.  Block of 4 with left 
selvedge.  CP ZO33e.  Cat $220.  MUH.

1722 * $125

1963 3/- QEII.  Cat $75.  MUH.1723 * $45

NEW ZEALAND - Life Insurance
c1891-1903 1d blue VR x 100 sound used (many FU), incl upright wmk x 50, 1902 p11, sideways 
wmk x 50.  CP cat $600.

1724 U $125

1891 3d brown VR, o/c.  Cat Jury $90.  FU.1725 U $40
1891 3d brown VR.  Jury cat $90.  GU/FU.1726 U $35
1891 6d green VR.  O/c.  Cat $1100.  HH mint.1727 M $500
1891 1/- rose-pink VR.  O/c, good perfs.  VFU for this.  CP X6a.  Cat $450.1728 U $250
1905 1d blue, no VR.  Cat Jury $50.  GU/FU.1729 U $25
1905 2d chestnut, no VR.  Corner crease.  Cat $350.  FU.1730 U $150
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1905 2d brown-red, no VR, sideways wmk, p11.  Light vert crease visible on back.  CP X10a.  Cat 
$300,  VFU.

1731 U $140

1905 2d brown-red, no VR, sideways wmk, p11.  Mint.  Significant tone patch at top, possibly result 
of official patching of Sheet.  Slightly short corner.  Rare.  CP X10a.  Cat $5500.

1732 M $1,000

1905 2d purple.  Jury cat $145.  MUH.1733 * $75
1905 set of 11.  W/c.  Jury cat $600.  FU.1734 U $400
1906 1d blue no VR, p14.  CP cat $80.  FU.1735 U $30
1906 1d blue, no VR, p14, sideways wmk.  Block of 4.  Blocks are very scarce.  CP X8a.  Cat $200.  
GU.

1736 U $140

1906 1d blue no VR, p14.  Light gum toning.  CP X8a.  Cat $1750.  MUH.1737 * $400
1913 2d purple.  CP X10b.  Cat $50.  Mint.1738 M $30
1913 2d purple.  Light gum bend.  CP A10b.  Cat $150.  MUH.1739 * $65
1913 2d purple.  CP A10b.  Cat $125.  MUH.1740 * $65
1913 3d chocolate.  Cat $50.  MUH.1741 * $25
1913-47 ½d-6d, chalky paper, simplified set of 9 (1½d, 2d, 3d, both colours).  ACS cat $219.  FU.1742 U $125
1917 1½d black, x 50 sound used (GU-FU).  CP X9a.  Cat $1250.1743 U $150
1917 1½d black.  O/c.  Cat $150.  MUH.1744 * $60
1917 1½d black, light bend.  CP X9a.  Cat $110.  MUH.1745 * $60
1931 1d scarlet, Cowan paper, single wmk. p14.  Block of 4.  Tiny perf gum tone traces.  CP X8e.  
Cat $120.  MUH.

1746 * $40

1931 3d chocolate, Cowan paper, single wmk, p14.  Block of 4.  CP X11b.  Cat $100.  VFU.1747 U $75
1931 3d chocolate, Cowan, p14.  CP X11b.  Cat $25.  GU/FU.1748 U $15
1931 3d dark chocolate, Cowan paper, single wmk, p14.  CP X11b.  Cat $35.  MUH.1749 * $25
1944-47 1d, 3d, 6d small designs, mult wmk.  CP X8g, X11c, X12d.  Cat $75.  MUH.1750 * $40
1947 ½d yellow-green, WT paper, mult wmk (final issue).  Block of 4.  FU.  Appears cto cancel.  CP 
X7e.  Cat $160.

1751 U $60

1947 ½d no VR, WT paper, mult wmk, p14 x 15 (final issue).  MUH.  Two blocks of 4 in contrasting 
shades: yellow-green, deep yellow-green (with top selvedge).  Fine.  CP X7e.  Cat $60.

1752 * $40

1947 6d The Brothers plate block of 4.  CP X19a.  Cat $110.  MUH.1753 * $30
1947 Lighthouse set of 8 in FU blocks of 4 - on nicely annotated pages.  Cat $80.1754 U $35
1947-63 ½d-1/- Lighthouses set of 8 & 1981 5c-50c generic set of 6, in blocks of 4.  ACS cat 
$1176.  FU.

1755 U $65

1967 1c-10c Lighthouses, ovpts set of 6 in blocks of 4 (1c, 2½d, 5c, 10c, FU, 2c, 3c, MUH).  The 5c 
block is the scarce hard white paper variant.  CP X25c.  Cat $312.

1756 / $150

1967 2½c on 3d Eddystone, thin paper, upright wmk.  MUH single with shamrock-shaped black ovpt 
flaw at lower right.  Constant?.  CP X23a var.

1757 * $30

1967 3c on 4d Stephens Isl double surcharge.  CP X24ay.  Cat unpriced.  MUH.1758 * $500
1967 Decimal ovpts on long GLIO typed addressed FDC.  Jury cat $120.1759 C $50
1967 Decimal set (6v).  MUH.1760 * $15
1975 4c Egmont, pva gum, complete sheet of 100, plate 3a2a, folded once.  CP cat $106.  MUH.1761 * $25
1975 15c Dog Island horiz pair, p13¼ x 13½, chalky paper.  CP X33b.  Cat $60.  FU.1762 U $40
1975 15c Dog Island, p13¼ x 13½.  PVA gum.  CP X33b.  Cat $40.  MUH.1763 * $20
1975 15c Dog Island block of 4, p13¼ x 13½, PVA gum.  CP X33b.  Cat $160.  MUH.1764 * $75
1975 15c Dog Island Lighthouse, horiz mesh, p13¼ x 13½, blk of 4.  FU (light bend on one).  
Scarce 2nd issue.  CP X33b.  Cat $240.

1765 U $100

1981 30c dry print (pale mauve, blue), with normal.  MUH.1766 * $50
1981 Parcel tag 80c "LETTER" rate, HAMILTON cds.1767 C $20
1981 Parcel tag 90c "LETTER" rate, HAMILTON cds.1768 C $20
1981 Parcel tag $1.25 "LETTER" rate, HAMILTON cds.  With Govt Life stamps.1769 C $20
1981 Parcel tag $1.40 "LETTER" rate, HAMILTON cds.  With Govt Life stamps.1770 C $20
1981 Parcel tag $1.70 "LETTER" rate, HAMILTON cds.  With Govt Life stamps.1771 C $20
1981 Parcel tag $1.90 "LETTER" rate, HAMILTON cds.  With Govt Life stamps.1772 C $20
1981 Parcel tag $3.30 "LETTER" rate, HAMILTON cds.  With Govt Life stamps.1773 C $20
1986 Parcel Tag 90c "LETTER" rate with last series Govt Life stamps.  GU.1774 C $20
1986 Parcel Tag $1.70 "LETTER" rate, last issue Govt Life stamps - Wellington "C" cds.  GU.1775 C $20
1986 Parcel Tag $2.90 "LETTER" rate - last issue Govt Life stamps.  GU.1776 C $25
1987 Parcel Tag $1.40 "LETTER" rate with last series Govt Life stamps.  GU.1777 C $20
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1987 Parcel Tag $1.90 "LETTER" rate - last issue Govt Life stamps.  GU.1778 C $20
1987 Parcel Tag $3.30 "LETTER" rate - last issue Govt Life stamps.  GU.1779 C $25
Unsold lots from previous auctions estimated at $150+.1780 / $75

NEW ZEALAND - Postal Fiscals
1878 1d QV Stamp Duty blue, indistinct obliterator.  Jury cat $125.  Postally used.1781 U $50
1878 1d QV Stamp Duty blue, part (DUNE)DIN duplex cancel.  Jury cat $125.  GU/FU.1782 U $65
1880 4/- QVLT 2 recognised colours: claret p12½ & orange-red p14.  Orange-red FU, claret cancel 
over much of face, unpunched.  Kiwi R452-3.  Cat $55.  GU/FU.

1783 U $30

1882 1d lilac Stamp Duty.  RPSNZ cert (2020) stating that "is a genuine mint example ..." the stamp 
is somewhat faded.  SG F1 cat £1200, CP Z1a cat $3250.  OG mint.

1784 M $1,200

1882 1d lilac Stamp Duty.  CPZ1a (cat $3250 mint), SG F1 (cat £1200 mint).  RPSNZ cert (2020).  
Unused no gum.

1785 M $750

1882 6d red-brown (2nd type), NZ & Star wmk, p11¾, o/c.  Postal A in 6 bar obliterator cancel.  
Small stain on back.  CP Z1e.  Cat $750.  GU/FU.

1786 U $350

1886 £2 QVLT purple, NZ & star wmk upright, horiz mesh, p12½.  Auckland A-type cds 30 JA 90?, 
telegraphic use.  ACS cat $250.  FU.

1787 U $150

1931-56 Arms 2/6d-7/-, w/c.  Jury cat $227.  Mint.1788 M $140
1931 1/3d Arms lemon, w/c, crisp light Wellington cds, CTO.  Jury P20.  Cat $150.  FU.1789 U $75
1931 1/3d Arms lemon, selvedge on LHS, o/c.  Jury cat $50.  Mint.1790 M $35
1931 9/- Arms, traces of indelible pencil (ex envelope) on reverse.  Roller cancel.  Jury cat $80.  
GU/FU.

1791 U $30

1931-56 15/- Arms, selvedges top & right, light Auckland cds.  Fine example.  Jury cat $75.  FU.1792 U $50
1931 15/- Arms, w/c indistinct (double) light pmks.  Jury cat $75.  FU.1793 U $40
1931-56 £1 Arms.  Jury cat $90.  Mint.1794 M $50
1931-56 £1 Arms pink, authentic postage use on piece with 3d Wahine - reg'd 3 AU 39 cds.  Jury 
cat $16.50  FU.

1795 U $20

1931-56 £2 Arms.  Jury cat $300.  Mint.1796 M $200
1935 12/6d Arms, deep plum, w/c.  Jury cat $500.  FU.1797 U $300
1940 1/3d Arms orange-yellow, mult wmk, WT paper.  CP Z30d.  Cat $40.  MUH.1798 * $20
1940 3/6d on 3/6d Arms dull green, WT paper, single wmk (1st issue, with seriffed value text).  CP 
Z53a.  Cat $63.  FU.

1799 U $40

1940 3/6d Arms green ovpt.  Jury cat $60.  MUH.1800 * $40
1940 5/6d on 5/6d Arms lilac, WT paper, single wmk.  With upper right sheet corner selvedge, 
showing sheet number, scarcest printing.  Minor gum bends.  CP Z54a.  Cat $285.  MUH.

1801 * $135

1940 5/- Arms green, WT paper, upright mult wmk.  CP Z33c.  Cat $65.  MUH.1802 * $35
1940 6/- Arms rose, WT paper, upright mult wmk.  CP Z34c.  Cat $105.  MUH.1803 * $60
1940 6/- Arms pale rose, WT paper, upright mult wmk.  CP Z34c.  Cat $105.  MUH.1804 * $60
1940 7/6d Arms, WT paper, single wmk.  CP Z36b.  Cat $225.  Smudge on pmk, otherwise FU.1805 U $100
1940 10/- Arms, WT paper, upright mult wmk.  CP Z39c.  Cat $105.  MUH.1806 * $60
1940 11/- on 11/- Arms yellow, WT paper, single wmk.  With bottom right corner selvedge, vert bend 
& faintest trace of gum tone.  CP Z55a.  Cat $500.  MUH.

1807 * $250

1940 11/- on 11/- Arms, WT, single wmk.  CP Z55a.  Cat $300.  Mint.1808 M $150
1940 11/- Arms yellow, ovpt, nice cds but creased & short corner.  Jury cat $165.1809 U $30
1940 9/- Arms brown-orange, WT paper, upright mult wmk.  CP Z38c.  Cat $125.  LH mint.1810 M $75
1940 15/- Arms, WT, mult upright wmk.  CP Z41c.  Cat $70.  FU.1811 U $40
1940 15/- Arms, WT, mult upright wmk, w/c.  CP Z41c.  Cat $150.  Mint.1812 M $100
1940 £1 Arms, WT mult upright wmk paper.  CP Z42c.  Cat $90.  Mint.1813 M $50
1942 11/- on 11/- Arms, WT paper, upright mult wmk.  Used on parcel piece canc partial Auckland 
F.M.B. cds, 1948.  Smudge on ring of cancel.  CP Z55b.  Cat £165.

1814 U $100

1944 5/6d on 5/6d Arms, mult wmk upright & 1950 wmk invt.  CP Z54b, c.  Cat $108.  GU/FU.1815 U $50
1946 £2 Arms, WT mult upright wmk.  CP Z46c.  Cat $275.  LH mint.1816 M $175
c1950 5/6d on 5/6d Arms x 60, mostly roller cancels.  CP Z54b,c.  Cat $2400.  GU/FU.1817 U $240
1950 7/6d Arms, WT, invt mult wmk, "(D)UNE(DIN)" cds.  CP Z36c.  Cat $200.  FU.1818 U $100
1950 7/6d Arms, WT, invt mult wmk, w/c.  CP Z36c.  Cat $150.  Mint.1819 M $100
1950 15/- Arms, WT paper, mult wmk, invt.  CP Z41d.  Cat $235.  MUH.1820 * $130
1950 15/- Arms, WT paper, mult wmk invt.  Several light bends.  CP Z41d.  Cat $235.  MUH.1821 * $100
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1987 Parcel Tag $1.90 "LETTER" rate - last issue Govt Life stamps.  GU.1778 C $20
1987 Parcel Tag $3.30 "LETTER" rate - last issue Govt Life stamps.  GU.1779 C $25
Unsold lots from previous auctions estimated at $150+.1780 / $75

NEW ZEALAND - Postal Fiscals
1878 1d QV Stamp Duty blue, indistinct obliterator.  Jury cat $125.  Postally used.1781 U $50
1878 1d QV Stamp Duty blue, part (DUNE)DIN duplex cancel.  Jury cat $125.  GU/FU.1782 U $65
1880 4/- QVLT 2 recognised colours: claret p12½ & orange-red p14.  Orange-red FU, claret cancel 
over much of face, unpunched.  Kiwi R452-3.  Cat $55.  GU/FU.

1783 U $30

1882 1d lilac Stamp Duty.  RPSNZ cert (2020) stating that "is a genuine mint example ..." the stamp 
is somewhat faded.  SG F1 cat £1200, CP Z1a cat $3250.  OG mint.

1784 M $1,200

1882 1d lilac Stamp Duty.  CPZ1a (cat $3250 mint), SG F1 (cat £1200 mint).  RPSNZ cert (2020).  
Unused no gum.

1785 M $750

1882 6d red-brown (2nd type), NZ & Star wmk, p11¾, o/c.  Postal A in 6 bar obliterator cancel.  
Small stain on back.  CP Z1e.  Cat $750.  GU/FU.

1786 U $350

1886 £2 QVLT purple, NZ & star wmk upright, horiz mesh, p12½.  Auckland A-type cds 30 JA 90?, 
telegraphic use.  ACS cat $250.  FU.

1787 U $150

1931-56 Arms 2/6d-7/-, w/c.  Jury cat $227.  Mint.1788 M $140
1931 1/3d Arms lemon, w/c, crisp light Wellington cds, CTO.  Jury P20.  Cat $150.  FU.1789 U $75
1931 1/3d Arms lemon, selvedge on LHS, o/c.  Jury cat $50.  Mint.1790 M $35
1931 9/- Arms, traces of indelible pencil (ex envelope) on reverse.  Roller cancel.  Jury cat $80.  
GU/FU.

1791 U $30

1931-56 15/- Arms, selvedges top & right, light Auckland cds.  Fine example.  Jury cat $75.  FU.1792 U $50
1931 15/- Arms, w/c indistinct (double) light pmks.  Jury cat $75.  FU.1793 U $40
1931-56 £1 Arms.  Jury cat $90.  Mint.1794 M $50
1931-56 £1 Arms pink, authentic postage use on piece with 3d Wahine - reg'd 3 AU 39 cds.  Jury 
cat $16.50  FU.

1795 U $20

1931-56 £2 Arms.  Jury cat $300.  Mint.1796 M $200
1935 12/6d Arms, deep plum, w/c.  Jury cat $500.  FU.1797 U $300
1940 1/3d Arms orange-yellow, mult wmk, WT paper.  CP Z30d.  Cat $40.  MUH.1798 * $20
1940 3/6d on 3/6d Arms dull green, WT paper, single wmk (1st issue, with seriffed value text).  CP 
Z53a.  Cat $63.  FU.

1799 U $40

1940 3/6d Arms green ovpt.  Jury cat $60.  MUH.1800 * $40
1940 5/6d on 5/6d Arms lilac, WT paper, single wmk.  With upper right sheet corner selvedge, 
showing sheet number, scarcest printing.  Minor gum bends.  CP Z54a.  Cat $285.  MUH.

1801 * $135

1940 5/- Arms green, WT paper, upright mult wmk.  CP Z33c.  Cat $65.  MUH.1802 * $35
1940 6/- Arms rose, WT paper, upright mult wmk.  CP Z34c.  Cat $105.  MUH.1803 * $60
1940 6/- Arms pale rose, WT paper, upright mult wmk.  CP Z34c.  Cat $105.  MUH.1804 * $60
1940 7/6d Arms, WT paper, single wmk.  CP Z36b.  Cat $225.  Smudge on pmk, otherwise FU.1805 U $100
1940 10/- Arms, WT paper, upright mult wmk.  CP Z39c.  Cat $105.  MUH.1806 * $60
1940 11/- on 11/- Arms yellow, WT paper, single wmk.  With bottom right corner selvedge, vert bend 
& faintest trace of gum tone.  CP Z55a.  Cat $500.  MUH.

1807 * $250

1940 11/- on 11/- Arms, WT, single wmk.  CP Z55a.  Cat $300.  Mint.1808 M $150
1940 11/- Arms yellow, ovpt, nice cds but creased & short corner.  Jury cat $165.1809 U $30
1940 9/- Arms brown-orange, WT paper, upright mult wmk.  CP Z38c.  Cat $125.  LH mint.1810 M $75
1940 15/- Arms, WT, mult upright wmk.  CP Z41c.  Cat $70.  FU.1811 U $40
1940 15/- Arms, WT, mult upright wmk, w/c.  CP Z41c.  Cat $150.  Mint.1812 M $100
1940 £1 Arms, WT mult upright wmk paper.  CP Z42c.  Cat $90.  Mint.1813 M $50
1942 11/- on 11/- Arms, WT paper, upright mult wmk.  Used on parcel piece canc partial Auckland 
F.M.B. cds, 1948.  Smudge on ring of cancel.  CP Z55b.  Cat £165.

1814 U $100

1944 5/6d on 5/6d Arms, mult wmk upright & 1950 wmk invt.  CP Z54b, c.  Cat $108.  GU/FU.1815 U $50
1946 £2 Arms, WT mult upright wmk.  CP Z46c.  Cat $275.  LH mint.1816 M $175
c1950 5/6d on 5/6d Arms x 60, mostly roller cancels.  CP Z54b,c.  Cat $2400.  GU/FU.1817 U $240
1950 7/6d Arms, WT, invt mult wmk, "(D)UNE(DIN)" cds.  CP Z36c.  Cat $200.  FU.1818 U $100
1950 7/6d Arms, WT, invt mult wmk, w/c.  CP Z36c.  Cat $150.  Mint.1819 M $100
1950 15/- Arms, WT paper, mult wmk, invt.  CP Z41d.  Cat $235.  MUH.1820 * $130
1950 15/- Arms, WT paper, mult wmk invt.  Several light bends.  CP Z41d.  Cat $235.  MUH.1821 * $100
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1950 15/- Arms, WT paper, invt mult wmk block of 4.  Commercially used (Hastings cds), with sheet 
selvedge at bottom.  Rare as block.  CP Z41d.  FU.

1822 U $350

1952 £2 Arms, WT, invt mult wmk, w/c.  CP Z46d.  Cat $450.  MUH.1823 * $300
1952 £4 Arms, WT paper.  CP Z50b.  Cat $300 LH mint.1824 M $225
1955-6 1/3d Arms, yellow with blue ovpt.  Jury cat $35.  FU.1825 U $20
1955 1/3d Arms orange-yellow & black, WT paper, mult wmk, invt.  Block of 4 with sheet selvedge 
at top.  CP Z30e.  Cat $92.  MUH.

1826 * $50

1955-6 1/3d Arms yellow, both black & blue ovpts, dark gum.  Jury cat $47.50.  MUH.1827 * $350
1955 1/3d Arms yellow & black, vert mesh, invt mult wmk, 1956 ditto but horiz mesh, mult wmk 
upright & 1940 5/- Arms, mult upright.  All in commercially used blocks of 4 (1/3d FU, 5/- GU).  
Blocks are much scarcer than singles.  CP Z30e,g, Z33c.

1828 U $50

1956 1/3d Arms, blue lettering.  Jury cat $25.  Mint.1829 M $20
1956 1/3d Arms pale orange-yellow & black, unsurfaced horiz mesh paper, mult wmk.  Final issue, 
block of 4.  CP Z30g.  Cat $92.  MUH.

1830 * $50

1967 $10 Arms, block of 4, contemporary cds.  Jury cat $40.  FU/VFU.1831 U $20
1968 $10 Arms, p14 (comb), mult sideways wmk.  CP Z61b.  Cat $40.  FU.1832 U $20
1984 $4, $6, $10 Arms, comb p14, wmk sideways invt.  CP Z58b(Z), 59b(Z), 61b(Z).  Cat $220.  
VFU.

1833 U $100

1986-9 $4-$10 Arms set of 4 on separate "Last Day of Issue" pictorial covers (NZ arms), cto canc 
Christchurch cds 22 AP 86 ($4), 18 AP 89 (rest).  Stamps are probably the final printings (cat CP 
$94).  Unusual.

1834 C $50

1986 $6, $8 "& $10 Arms, no wmk, chalky paper set.  CP cat $85.  MUH.1835 * $40
1989 $4, $6, $8 & $10 Arms on official "Last day of issue" cover, canc "Cathedral Square 18 AP 
89".  Good cond.

1836 C $40

1989 $4-$10 Arms, "Last Day of Issue" pictorial cover (NZ arms), franked full set of 4 (FU) canc 
Cathedral Square "NZ POST REGISTERED" cds 18 AP 89, but no registration label!  This d/s was 
very little used & is known only over a period of less than 1 year.  Stamps are probably the final 
printings.  Note: the $4 was actually withdrawn from sale 22 AP 86.  Stamps cat CP $94.  Ex Stirling.

1837 C $50

NEW ZEALAND - Booklets
1902 1d Universal carmine, p14, horiz pair imperf at sides & foot.  CP W2b(Q).  cat $200.  Mint.1838 M $100
1907 1d Universal, official, pane mint/muh & waxed interleaving.  CP WO2a(z).  Cat $300.  
Mint/MUH.

1839 M* $150

1907-8 1d Universal, official, pane (#4) with illustrated R1/8 graver slip variety.  CP WO2a(z).  Cat 
$300.  Mint.

1840 M $150

1907-8 1d Universal, official, pane (#1), with illustration of plate scratches etc, on page.  CP 
WO2a(z).  Cat $300.  Mint.

1841 M $150

1907-8 1d Universal, official, pane (#14) mint, with illustrated plate scratches.  CP WO2a(z).  Cat 
$300.

1842 M $150

1907-8 1d Universal, official, pane (#12) mint, with plate scratches illustrated.  CP WO2a(z).  Cat 
$300.

1843 M $150

1907-8 1d Universal, official, pane (#2) with R1/3 re-entry.  CP WO2a(z).  Cat $300.1844 M $150
1919 1d Dom horiz pane pair imperf plate proof in black on medium white paper.1845 P $100
1935 1d Kiwi, die II, horiz pair, Parisian Ties advts ex booklet, upright wmk.  CP W5a(x).  Cat $75.  
MUH.

1846 * $35

1954 1d, 3d QEII stars, each in pane of 6, upright wmk, invt wmk.  CP W7a (Z,Y,X,W).  Cat $73.  
MUH.

1847 * $35

1954 4/- QEII small figure, all upright wmk panes.  CP W7a.  Cat $30.  MUH.1848 * $20
1960 4/- Pictorials.  CP W8a.  Cat $45.  MUH.1849 * $25
1964 4/3d Pictorials unnumbered panes.  CP W8ca.  Cat $40.  MUH.1850 * $25
1967 75c Pictorials.  CP W9aa.  Cat $25.  MUH.1851 * $20
1967 50c Pictorials.  CP W9a.  Cat $25.  MUH.1852 * $20
1967 50c Pictorials, mixed panes variety.  CP W9a(c).  Cat $225.  MUH.1853 * $100
1971 75c Pictorials, stamps with sideways wmk, & matching 1973-4 booklet, stamps without wmk.  
CP !10a, W10b.  Cat $70.  MUH.

1854 * $40

1973 75c Pictorials, no wmk.  CP cat $30.  MUH.1855 * $15
1977 Panpex '77 perfin - grey cover.  MUH.1856 * $15
1977 Panpex '77 perfin - cream cover.  MUH.1857 * $15
1977 Panpex '77 x 2 diff (grey & cream), each containing 1977 Silver Jubilee m/s.  MUH.1858 * $20
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1982 $2.40 & $2.64 (24c Map), each both left & right opening, each on Stirling FDC of entire 
booklet, 4 covers.  80 of each produced.  Crean D82,2JA-2JD.

1859 C $50

1982 Palmpex.  MUH.1860 * $10
1986 $3 Stockholmia 86 - the 3 diff types MUH - both plain selvedges, 1 plain & sheet value, 1 plain 
& part imprint.  Only 800 units thus.

1861 * $100

1986 $3.30 Stockholmia 86 - the 3 diff types MUH, both plain selvedges, 1 plain & sheet value, 1 
plain & part imprint.  Only 800 units thus.

1862 * $100

1987-91 x 5 diff: each complete booklet (incl cover) on unaddressed FDC & tied by FDC canc 
(Auckland or Christchurch).  Most unusual.  CP vars of W21a, 21b, 26a, 29a, 34a.

1863 C $100

1987 $4, $4.40 old PO logos.  CP W21a,b.  Cat $60.  MUH.1864 * $35
1987 $4 Wellington by Night, 3 Kiwi symbols.  CP W23ay.  Cat $55.  MUH.1865 * $25
1987 $4 Wellington by Night unsevered pair - 4 Kiwi symbols.  CP W23ax.  Cat $200.  MUH.1866 * $125
1987 $4, $4.40 new NZ Post logo & Capex '87 ovpt - $4.40 is 1 Kiwi symbol.  (CP W22bz, cat 
$250).  MUH.

1867 * $175

1988 $6 Kiwi ($1 green circular x 6).  FU (cat $30 MUH).  CP W27a.1868 U $20
1991 $4.50 Rock Wren (traffic lights) , Christchurch 1 July 1991 1st day canc.  CP W34a(z).  Cat 
$32 as mint.  FU.

1869 U $20

1998 $4 Scenic "Marlborough Sounds" omitted error.  CP W66az.  Cat $45.1870 * $20

NEW ZEALAND - Other
1971 British Postal Order (1/- blue) issued in NZ & ovptd 11c.  Cancel in green by NZPO 18 MAY 
1971.  Fine cond.  NZ Postal Notes - J Harwood BPO-6.  Cat US$40.

1871 $40

1978 Royal NZ Medical Corp 70th Anniversary x 2 special Anniversary covers.  Burnham Camp 
pmk.  1 signed by Sir Arthur Porritt, the other Lt Col Cluer.

1872 C $15

1981 Palmpex m/s on FDC.  Jury cat $25.1873 C $15
1981 Palmpex m/s.  Jury cat $35.  MUH.1874 * $20
1984 Frama 24c, 30c, 35c on FDC.  Jury cat $200.1875 C $75
1998 Fastway Post undenominated (40c) Fastway Post Delivery Man FDC, set of 16 diff Fastway 
Post HB numbered cancelled covers.

1876 C $150

2001 NZ booklet - LOTR unopened, 6 stamps, 6 m/ss, FDC.  Jury cat BK125.  Cat $50.1877 * $35
2002 Black Sheep 40c & 2 diff 90c [alignment bars at top & also at base] "City of New York" (ship) 
on 2 illustrated FDCs.

1878 C $10

1996 "Best of" set of 3 m/ss in original folder.  Jury cat SR1.  Cat $60.  MUH.1879 * $45
2000 "Best of" m/ss (stamp rewards) in original folder.  Jury cat $40.  MUH.1880 * $30
2004 "Best of" m/s set of 3.  Jury cat $150.  MUH.1881 * $75
2005 "Best of" set of 3 m/s.  Cat $150.  MUH.1882 * $75
2005 "Best of" m/s set of 3.  Jury cat $150.  FU.1883 U $75
2005 "Best of" set of 3 m/s on FDCs.1884 C $75
2006 "Best of" m/s set of 3.  Jury cat $150.  MUH.1885 * $75
2007 "Best of" m/s set of 3.  Jury cat $150.  MUH.1886 * $75
2010 "Best of" m/s set of 3.  Jury cat $150.  MUH.1887 * $75
2011 "Best of" m/s set of 3.  Jury cat $150.  MUH.1888 U $75
2012 "Best of" 2012 m/s set of 3.  Jury cat $150.  FU.1889 U $75
2012 "Best of" m/s set of 3.  Jury cat $150.  MUH.1890 * $75
2013 "Best of" m/s set of 3.  Jury cat $150.  FU.1891 U $75
2013 "Best of" m/s set of 3.  Jury cat $150.  MUH.1892 * $75
2014 "Best of" m/s set of 3.  Jury cat $150.  MUH.1893 * $75
2015 "Best of" m/s set of 3.  Jury cat $150.  FU.1894 U $75
2016 "Best of" m/s set of 3.  Jury cat $150.  FU.1895 U $75
2004 45c BMW Cal, removed from backing paper, small cut lower RH corner.  Jury cat $350.  FU.1896 U $75
2004 5c ANZ Cals set of 3.  Jury cat $85.  MUH.1897 * $50
1903 6d Express Delivery.  Jury cat $75.  FU.1898 U $40
1903-37 6d Express Delivery Fernleaves x 3: p11, 14 x 14½ vermilion & mauve (Cowan) & 14 x 
14½ carmine & deep mauve (WT), MUH.  CP U1a,b,d.  Cat $475.  Mint/MUH.

1899 M* $200

1903 6d Express Delivery.  Jury cat $125.  Mint.1900 M $75
1926 6d Express Delivery, Cowan, p14 x 14½ x 2 distinct shades, one showing carmine distinctive 
to later p14 x 15 prints.  CP U1b.  Cat $150.  FU.

1901 U $80
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1982 $2.40 & $2.64 (24c Map), each both left & right opening, each on Stirling FDC of entire 
booklet, 4 covers.  80 of each produced.  Crean D82,2JA-2JD.

1859 C $50

1982 Palmpex.  MUH.1860 * $10
1986 $3 Stockholmia 86 - the 3 diff types MUH - both plain selvedges, 1 plain & sheet value, 1 plain 
& part imprint.  Only 800 units thus.

1861 * $100

1986 $3.30 Stockholmia 86 - the 3 diff types MUH, both plain selvedges, 1 plain & sheet value, 1 
plain & part imprint.  Only 800 units thus.

1862 * $100

1987-91 x 5 diff: each complete booklet (incl cover) on unaddressed FDC & tied by FDC canc 
(Auckland or Christchurch).  Most unusual.  CP vars of W21a, 21b, 26a, 29a, 34a.

1863 C $100

1987 $4, $4.40 old PO logos.  CP W21a,b.  Cat $60.  MUH.1864 * $35
1987 $4 Wellington by Night, 3 Kiwi symbols.  CP W23ay.  Cat $55.  MUH.1865 * $25
1987 $4 Wellington by Night unsevered pair - 4 Kiwi symbols.  CP W23ax.  Cat $200.  MUH.1866 * $125
1987 $4, $4.40 new NZ Post logo & Capex '87 ovpt - $4.40 is 1 Kiwi symbol.  (CP W22bz, cat 
$250).  MUH.

1867 * $175

1988 $6 Kiwi ($1 green circular x 6).  FU (cat $30 MUH).  CP W27a.1868 U $20
1991 $4.50 Rock Wren (traffic lights) , Christchurch 1 July 1991 1st day canc.  CP W34a(z).  Cat 
$32 as mint.  FU.

1869 U $20

1998 $4 Scenic "Marlborough Sounds" omitted error.  CP W66az.  Cat $45.1870 * $20

NEW ZEALAND - Other
1971 British Postal Order (1/- blue) issued in NZ & ovptd 11c.  Cancel in green by NZPO 18 MAY 
1971.  Fine cond.  NZ Postal Notes - J Harwood BPO-6.  Cat US$40.

1871 $40

1978 Royal NZ Medical Corp 70th Anniversary x 2 special Anniversary covers.  Burnham Camp 
pmk.  1 signed by Sir Arthur Porritt, the other Lt Col Cluer.

1872 C $15

1981 Palmpex m/s on FDC.  Jury cat $25.1873 C $15
1981 Palmpex m/s.  Jury cat $35.  MUH.1874 * $20
1984 Frama 24c, 30c, 35c on FDC.  Jury cat $200.1875 C $75
1998 Fastway Post undenominated (40c) Fastway Post Delivery Man FDC, set of 16 diff Fastway 
Post HB numbered cancelled covers.

1876 C $150

2001 NZ booklet - LOTR unopened, 6 stamps, 6 m/ss, FDC.  Jury cat BK125.  Cat $50.1877 * $35
2002 Black Sheep 40c & 2 diff 90c [alignment bars at top & also at base] "City of New York" (ship) 
on 2 illustrated FDCs.

1878 C $10

1996 "Best of" set of 3 m/ss in original folder.  Jury cat SR1.  Cat $60.  MUH.1879 * $45
2000 "Best of" m/ss (stamp rewards) in original folder.  Jury cat $40.  MUH.1880 * $30
2004 "Best of" m/s set of 3.  Jury cat $150.  MUH.1881 * $75
2005 "Best of" set of 3 m/s.  Cat $150.  MUH.1882 * $75
2005 "Best of" m/s set of 3.  Jury cat $150.  FU.1883 U $75
2005 "Best of" set of 3 m/s on FDCs.1884 C $75
2006 "Best of" m/s set of 3.  Jury cat $150.  MUH.1885 * $75
2007 "Best of" m/s set of 3.  Jury cat $150.  MUH.1886 * $75
2010 "Best of" m/s set of 3.  Jury cat $150.  MUH.1887 * $75
2011 "Best of" m/s set of 3.  Jury cat $150.  MUH.1888 U $75
2012 "Best of" 2012 m/s set of 3.  Jury cat $150.  FU.1889 U $75
2012 "Best of" m/s set of 3.  Jury cat $150.  MUH.1890 * $75
2013 "Best of" m/s set of 3.  Jury cat $150.  FU.1891 U $75
2013 "Best of" m/s set of 3.  Jury cat $150.  MUH.1892 * $75
2014 "Best of" m/s set of 3.  Jury cat $150.  MUH.1893 * $75
2015 "Best of" m/s set of 3.  Jury cat $150.  FU.1894 U $75
2016 "Best of" m/s set of 3.  Jury cat $150.  FU.1895 U $75
2004 45c BMW Cal, removed from backing paper, small cut lower RH corner.  Jury cat $350.  FU.1896 U $75
2004 5c ANZ Cals set of 3.  Jury cat $85.  MUH.1897 * $50
1903 6d Express Delivery.  Jury cat $75.  FU.1898 U $40
1903-37 6d Express Delivery Fernleaves x 3: p11, 14 x 14½ vermilion & mauve (Cowan) & 14 x 
14½ carmine & deep mauve (WT), MUH.  CP U1a,b,d.  Cat $475.  Mint/MUH.

1899 M* $200

1903 6d Express Delivery.  Jury cat $125.  Mint.1900 M $75
1926 6d Express Delivery, Cowan, p14 x 14½ x 2 distinct shades, one showing carmine distinctive 
to later p14 x 15 prints.  CP U1b.  Cat $150.  FU.

1901 U $80
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1926 6d Express Delivery, Fernleaves, p14 x 14½, Cowan paper.  CP U1b.  Cat $80.  FU.1902 U $40
1939 6d Express Delivery, Car (brown gum - as issued), block of 4.  CP cat $48.  MUH.1903 * $20
1939 6d Express Delivery motor car lower LH corner vert block of 8, usual browned gum.  Jury cat 
$54.  MUH.

1904 * $25

1984 Framas 24c, 30c & 35c on piece, cds.  Jury cat $150.1905 U $60
1984 Framas trial set of 3 on NZPO (generic flag design) unaddressed FDC, Auckland 3 SP cds.1906 C $75
1984 Frama trial set (3v) on cover to Christchurch, 28 Sept 1984 Auckland cds.  ACS Jury $200.1907 C $75
1984 Frama 24c, 30c & 35c "Button" set.  Jury cat $150.  MUH.1908 * $75
1986 1c 2 diff Map & Logo Frama vars: (a) large concave arc of "NEW ZEALAND " & upper cliché 
frame missing, (b) lower cliché panel with "POSTAGE" missing MUH.

1909 * $10

1986 Frama.  NZ map 30c on commem cover, & map 13c + 17c stamp on commem cover (neither 
FDC), showing usage of new postal rate.

1910 C $25

1986 2 diff NZ Flag Frama cliché varieties: a) no 'NEW ZEALAND' in upper panel, & b) no 
'POSTAGE' in lower panel.  MUH.

1911 * $10

1975, 1977,-87 PO FDC packs, 12 years (no 1976).  Jury cat $332.1912 C $70
1986 & 1987 x 2 FDC packs, with 11 covers each.  Jury cat $95.1913 C $50
1988 FDC pack of 15 covers.  Jury cat $60.1914 C $30
1989 FDC pack of 12 covers.  Jury cat $75.1915 C $40
1990 FDC pack unopened - 15 covers.  Jury cat $100.1916 C $50
1991 FDC pack - 18 covers.  Jury cat $125.1917 C $65
1992 FDC pack unopened - 12 covers.1918 C $70
1993 FDC pack  Jury cat $85.1919 $30
1994 FDC pack unopened - 17 covers incl $20 stamp.  Jury cat $150.1920 C $75
1995 FDC pack  Jury cat $130.1921 U $45
1996 FDC pack  Jury cat $145.1922 $45
1997 FDC pack unopened, 16 covers.  Jury cat $130.1923 C $65
1998 FDC pack unopened, 18 covers.  Jury cat $130.1924 C $65
1999 FDC pack  Jury cat $130.1925 $45
2000 FDC pack  Jury cat $155.1926 $50
2001 FDC pack.  Jury cat $185.1927 $60
2002 FDC pack  Jury cat $215.1928 $70
2004 FDC pack.  Cat $250.1929 $80
2005 FDC pack.  Jury cat $235.1930 $80
2009 FDC pack.  Jury cat $270.1931 $80
2010 FDC pack.  Jury cat $265.1932 * $90
2011 FDC pack.  Jury cat $310.1933 * $80
1974-76 3c & 3c+4c QEII Panpex 77 rouletted m/ss of 4.  Jury cat $65.  MUH.1934 * $30
Perfin: 1977 Silver Jubilee m/s "PANPEX 77".  MUH.1935 * $10
Perfin: "F.B/LD." on 1d Universal.  GU/FU.1936 U $15
Perfin: "A.W.F." (Australian Widows' Fund), sideways on 1d Universal, Waterlow plate, p14.  
Auckland machine pmk c1908.  Samuel rated "C".

1937 U $25

1899 ½d Postage Due, large NZ.  CP Y1a.  Cat $85.  Mint.1938 M $45
1899 ½d Postage Due large "N.Z." variety: "I" instead of "1" in "½D", R4/1 in superb used block of 4, 
Waimahaka 15 January 1903 A class cancel.  Variety not listed by CP.  CP Y1a, Y1a var.  Cat 
$200+.

1939 U $125

1899 ½d-5d Postage Dues FU apart from 5d (GU).  Jury cat $202.  GU/FU.1940 U $100
1899 ½d Postage Due (large "N.Z.") block of 4 with R9/4 "white colon in "1" of "½"", R10/3-4 
doubled lower frame line, Manapouri 27 January 1900 A class cancel.  CP Y1a, Y1a var.  Cat 
$200+.  VFU.

1941 U $100

1899 ½d Postage Due (small "N.Z.") error: no stop after "½D" (R2/3) VFU in block of 4, R1-2/2-3, 
Dunedin 16 June 1900 F class cancel.  CP Y2a, Y2a(z).  Cat $225.

1942 U $110

1899 ½d Postage Due (large "N.Z.") horiz pair error: red colour offset misplaced 3mmm upward, 
mng, with interpanneau selvedge at left, 1st stamp 1 pulled corner perf.  Variety unlisted by CP.  Ex 
Jim Shaw.  CP Y2a, Y2a var.

1943 M $100

1899 ½d Postage Due large "N.Z." variety: "white colon in "1" of "½"", right pane R3/4 in mint no 
gum block of 4.  CP Y1a, Y1a var.  Cat $340.

1944 M $100

1899 ½d Postage Due, large NZ.  CP Y1a.  Cat $140.  MUH.1945 * $75
1899 ½d Postage Due, large "NZ".  Tiny tone spot.  CP cat $140.  MUH.1946 * $30
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1899 ½d Postage Due (small "N.Z.") block of 4 with red (denomination) grossly displaced 2.5mm 
from foot of circle & 6mm from top.  2 mint/2 MUH.  Ex Jim Shaw.  CP Y2a var.

1947 M* $100

1899 ½d Postage Due (small "N.Z.") very fine MUH, vert pair, lower stamp with green colour offset.  
CP Y2a var.

1948 * $35

1899 ½d Postage Due (small "N.Z.") complete sheet (folded) - lower left half of printing plate, with 
no stop after "D" (R2/3) & no stop after "N" in N Z." (R10/1) - both in right pane.  MUH, but extensive 
toning.  CP Y2a.  Cat $3000+.

1949 * $450

1899 ½d Postage Due (small "N.Z.") lower left pane, R1-5/1-6, showing dupn of design at left R2-
4/1, also diff settings of denominations most noticeably on rows 4 & 5.  Fresh MUH.

1950 * $350

1899 ½d Postage Due (small "N.Z.") upper left pane, R6-10/1-6, featuring dupn of design at left R7-
10/1 & at right R7-8/6.  CP Y2a var.  Cat $750.  MUH.

1951 * $350

1899 ½d Postage Due (small "N.Z.") lower left pane of 30 R6-10/1-6, showing dupn of design at left 
of R7-9/1 & green offset on lower 2 rows.  CP Y2a var.  Cat $750.  MUH.

1952 * $350

1899 ½d Postage Due (small "N.Z.") lower left pane, horiz block of 24 (with interpanneau selvedge 
at RHS) R7-10/1-6, lower 2 rows green offset, fresh MUH (odd tone spot in rows 7 & 8 but not on 
offset stamps).  Not listed by CP.  Ex Jim Shaw.  CP Y2a var.

1953 * $500

1899 ½d Postage Due (small "N.Z.").  CP Y2a.  Cat $25.  MUH.1954 * $12
1899 1d Postage Due (large "D").  CP Y3a.  Cat $60.  Mint.1955 M $30
1899 1d Postage Due (small "D").  CP Y4a.  Cat $60.  Mint.1956 M $30
1899 1d Postage Due (large "D") lower RH sheet number block of 12 with interpanneau selvedge at 
left & "N Z." variety R10/6.  Superb.  Ex Jim Shaw.  CP Y3a, Y3a(z).  MUH.

1957 * $750

1899 1d Postage Due (large "D").  CP Y3a.  Cat $100.  MUH.1958 * $50
1899 2d Postage Due (small "D") FU block of 4.  CP Y6a.  Cat $40.1959 U $20
1899 2d Postage Due (small "D") x 50 GU/FU, bulk stock ex Jim Shaw.  CP Y6a.  Cat $500.1960 U $100
1899 2d Postage Due (large "D") x 50 GU/FU, bulk stock ex Jim Shaw.  CP Y5a.  Cat $1250.1961 U $250
1899 2d Postage Due (small "D").  CP Y6a.  Cat $85.  Mint.1962 M $40
1899 2d Postage Due (small "D"), variety: red colour offset.  CP Y6a var.  Cat $85.  Mint.1963 M $45
1899 2d Postage Due (small "D"), folded interpanneau pair.  CP Y6a.  Cat $170.  Mint.1964 M $85
1899 2d Postage Due (large "D").  CP Y5a.  Cat $120.  Mint.1965 M $60
1899 2d Postage Due (Small "D") block of 4.  CP Y6a.  Cat $540.  MUH.1966 * $270
1899 2d Postage Due (small "D").  CP Y6a.  Cat $135.  MUH.1967 * $70
1899 2d Postage Due (large "D"), gum bend.  CP Y5a.  Cat $200.  MUH.1968 * $90
1899 3d Postage Dues x 100+ mint/muh/mng singles/multiples, mixed cond.  Noted at least 1 x "flat 
topped 3".

1969 / $350

1899 3d Postage Due, horiz lower selvedge interpanneau block of 8.  CP Y7a.  Cat $600.  MUH.1970 * $300
1899 4d Postage Due.  Cat $55.  GU.1971 U $20
1899 4d Postage Due, firm but clear cancel 7 MR 00.  Jury cat $55.  GU.1972 U $25
1899 4d Postage Due.  CP Y8a.  Cat $50.  GU/FU.1973 U $25
1899 4d Postage Due.  Cat $60.  Mint.1974 M $35
1899 5d Postage Due, dated cds, small corner crease visible on reverse.  Jury cat $100.  FU.1975 U $45
1899 5d Postage Due.  CP Y9a.  Cat $100.  GU/FU.1976 U $45
1899 6d Postage Due.  CP Y10a.  Cat $150.  FU.1977 U $75
1899 6d Postage Due.  CP Y10a.  Cat $85.  Mint.1978 M $40
1899 8d Postage Due.  CP Y11a.  Cat $375.  FU.1979 U $180
1899 8d Postage Due.  CPY11a.  Cat $225.  Mint.1980 M $110
1899 10d Postage Due.  CP Y12a.  Cat $270.  Mint.1981 M $135
1899 1/- Postage Due.  Cto cancel.  Cat $350.  FU.1982 U $150
1899 1/- Postage Due.  Cat $350.  FU.1983 U $160
1899 1/- Postage Due, short corner, smudged cancel, 1 pulled perf.  Jury cat $350.  GU/FU.1984 U $100
1899 1/- Postage Due.  Fake cancel.   Jury cat $350.  FU.1985 U $100
1899 1/- Postage Due horiz pair, part oval cancel.  CP Y13a.  Cat $650.  GU.1986 U $300
1899 1/- Postage Due.  CP cat $325.  GU/FU.1987 U $150
1899 1/- Postage Due.  CP Y13a.  Cat $285.  Mint.1988 M $140
1899 2/- Postage Due.  Jury cat $500.  FU.1989 U $250
1899 2/- Postage Due.  CP Y14a.  Cat $450.  Mint.1990 M $225
1899 Postage Due short set to 6d.  Jury cat $342.  Mint.1991 M $175
1902 1d, 2d, Postage Dues.  Jury cat $30.  MUH.1992 * $20
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1899 ½d Postage Due (small "N.Z.") block of 4 with red (denomination) grossly displaced 2.5mm 
from foot of circle & 6mm from top.  2 mint/2 MUH.  Ex Jim Shaw.  CP Y2a var.

1947 M* $100

1899 ½d Postage Due (small "N.Z.") very fine MUH, vert pair, lower stamp with green colour offset.  
CP Y2a var.

1948 * $35

1899 ½d Postage Due (small "N.Z.") complete sheet (folded) - lower left half of printing plate, with 
no stop after "D" (R2/3) & no stop after "N" in N Z." (R10/1) - both in right pane.  MUH, but extensive 
toning.  CP Y2a.  Cat $3000+.

1949 * $450

1899 ½d Postage Due (small "N.Z.") lower left pane, R1-5/1-6, showing dupn of design at left R2-
4/1, also diff settings of denominations most noticeably on rows 4 & 5.  Fresh MUH.

1950 * $350

1899 ½d Postage Due (small "N.Z.") upper left pane, R6-10/1-6, featuring dupn of design at left R7-
10/1 & at right R7-8/6.  CP Y2a var.  Cat $750.  MUH.

1951 * $350

1899 ½d Postage Due (small "N.Z.") lower left pane of 30 R6-10/1-6, showing dupn of design at left 
of R7-9/1 & green offset on lower 2 rows.  CP Y2a var.  Cat $750.  MUH.

1952 * $350

1899 ½d Postage Due (small "N.Z.") lower left pane, horiz block of 24 (with interpanneau selvedge 
at RHS) R7-10/1-6, lower 2 rows green offset, fresh MUH (odd tone spot in rows 7 & 8 but not on 
offset stamps).  Not listed by CP.  Ex Jim Shaw.  CP Y2a var.

1953 * $500

1899 ½d Postage Due (small "N.Z.").  CP Y2a.  Cat $25.  MUH.1954 * $12
1899 1d Postage Due (large "D").  CP Y3a.  Cat $60.  Mint.1955 M $30
1899 1d Postage Due (small "D").  CP Y4a.  Cat $60.  Mint.1956 M $30
1899 1d Postage Due (large "D") lower RH sheet number block of 12 with interpanneau selvedge at 
left & "N Z." variety R10/6.  Superb.  Ex Jim Shaw.  CP Y3a, Y3a(z).  MUH.

1957 * $750

1899 1d Postage Due (large "D").  CP Y3a.  Cat $100.  MUH.1958 * $50
1899 2d Postage Due (small "D") FU block of 4.  CP Y6a.  Cat $40.1959 U $20
1899 2d Postage Due (small "D") x 50 GU/FU, bulk stock ex Jim Shaw.  CP Y6a.  Cat $500.1960 U $100
1899 2d Postage Due (large "D") x 50 GU/FU, bulk stock ex Jim Shaw.  CP Y5a.  Cat $1250.1961 U $250
1899 2d Postage Due (small "D").  CP Y6a.  Cat $85.  Mint.1962 M $40
1899 2d Postage Due (small "D"), variety: red colour offset.  CP Y6a var.  Cat $85.  Mint.1963 M $45
1899 2d Postage Due (small "D"), folded interpanneau pair.  CP Y6a.  Cat $170.  Mint.1964 M $85
1899 2d Postage Due (large "D").  CP Y5a.  Cat $120.  Mint.1965 M $60
1899 2d Postage Due (Small "D") block of 4.  CP Y6a.  Cat $540.  MUH.1966 * $270
1899 2d Postage Due (small "D").  CP Y6a.  Cat $135.  MUH.1967 * $70
1899 2d Postage Due (large "D"), gum bend.  CP Y5a.  Cat $200.  MUH.1968 * $90
1899 3d Postage Dues x 100+ mint/muh/mng singles/multiples, mixed cond.  Noted at least 1 x "flat 
topped 3".

1969 / $350

1899 3d Postage Due, horiz lower selvedge interpanneau block of 8.  CP Y7a.  Cat $600.  MUH.1970 * $300
1899 4d Postage Due.  Cat $55.  GU.1971 U $20
1899 4d Postage Due, firm but clear cancel 7 MR 00.  Jury cat $55.  GU.1972 U $25
1899 4d Postage Due.  CP Y8a.  Cat $50.  GU/FU.1973 U $25
1899 4d Postage Due.  Cat $60.  Mint.1974 M $35
1899 5d Postage Due, dated cds, small corner crease visible on reverse.  Jury cat $100.  FU.1975 U $45
1899 5d Postage Due.  CP Y9a.  Cat $100.  GU/FU.1976 U $45
1899 6d Postage Due.  CP Y10a.  Cat $150.  FU.1977 U $75
1899 6d Postage Due.  CP Y10a.  Cat $85.  Mint.1978 M $40
1899 8d Postage Due.  CP Y11a.  Cat $375.  FU.1979 U $180
1899 8d Postage Due.  CPY11a.  Cat $225.  Mint.1980 M $110
1899 10d Postage Due.  CP Y12a.  Cat $270.  Mint.1981 M $135
1899 1/- Postage Due.  Cto cancel.  Cat $350.  FU.1982 U $150
1899 1/- Postage Due.  Cat $350.  FU.1983 U $160
1899 1/- Postage Due, short corner, smudged cancel, 1 pulled perf.  Jury cat $350.  GU/FU.1984 U $100
1899 1/- Postage Due.  Fake cancel.   Jury cat $350.  FU.1985 U $100
1899 1/- Postage Due horiz pair, part oval cancel.  CP Y13a.  Cat $650.  GU.1986 U $300
1899 1/- Postage Due.  CP cat $325.  GU/FU.1987 U $150
1899 1/- Postage Due.  CP Y13a.  Cat $285.  Mint.1988 M $140
1899 2/- Postage Due.  Jury cat $500.  FU.1989 U $250
1899 2/- Postage Due.  CP Y14a.  Cat $450.  Mint.1990 M $225
1899 Postage Due short set to 6d.  Jury cat $342.  Mint.1991 M $175
1902 1d, 2d, Postage Dues.  Jury cat $30.  MUH.1992 * $20
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1902 3d Postage Due, regd cds.  Jury cat $60.  FU.1993 U $40
1904 ½d Postage Due block of 4, p11, sideways wmk.  CP Y15b.  Cat $60.  MUH.1994 * $30
1928 ½d Postage Due, Cowan, p14.  CP Y15g.  Cat $150.  GU/FU.1995 U $40
1939 ½d Postage Due green, block of 4, browned gum.  Jury cat $80.  MUH.1996 * $20
1939 1d Postage Due (x 3) on cover bearing "To pay 4d deficient postage" h/s.  Stamps canc 
"Wellington 20 MR 47" cds & "Wellington Registered 21 MR 47" cds/  Blank area in one cds 
suggests that a 4th 1d postage due has fallen off.  A substitute is hinged on to illustrate.  There is no 
sign of original stamp.  Cover couple tone spots.

1997 C $30

1939-49 Postage Dues set of 4 as complete sheets: 1d, 2d & 3d are 1949 mult sideways invt wmk.  
Some gum toning.  CP Y19a, Y20b, Y21c, Y22d.  Cat $9960.  MUH.

1998 * $1,250

1890 NZ Railways Newspaper stamps: ½d x 5; 1d x 22; 2d x 5; 4d x 1; 6d x 2.  Used.  (34v).  Kiwi 
RNI-RNZ range.  Cat $125.

1999 U $35

1925 Railway Charges: 2d x 1, 6d x 2 & 1/- x 4.  Kiwi cat $70.  Used.2000 U $35
1925 3d Railway Charges yellow, p15 x 14, vert ovpt "WELLINGTON/CENTRAL B.O." (½ of "O" 
missing) & also very blurred ovpt, ie apparently ovpt doubled.  Also 1/- brown p14 with same ovpt 
but "CENTRAL B.O./WELLINGTON".  Both with red pencil marks.  Sound.  Kiwi RN15c, RN19B.  
(2).

2001 U $40

1925 NZ Railway Charges 6d & 2/-, both p14 & CHRISTCHURCH (reading down & up 
respectively).  Kiwi RN16B, RN21B.

2002 U $30

1925 2/- Railway Charges pink, p14, vert ovpt "WELLINGTON" & (invt) "CENTRAL B.O.", also 
another very blurred ovpt, ie ovpt apparently doubled.  Also with red pencil marks.  Sound.  Kiwi 
RN21B.

2003 U $40

1970s NZ Railways Road Services Bus parcel labels: "Freight paid" (black) x 9 diff values 5c-$41, & 
"RECEIPT ONLY" (red & black) x 7 diff 10c-$1.  Odd small separation faults (rough rouletting).  
Total 16 stamps.  Used.

2004 U $25

UPU International Reply Coupon: Lausanne Model, Type XXV, wmk sideways, ex Waikanae 1989.2005 $20
Unsold NZ lots (non Defins) from previous auctions, estimated at over $150.  Mint/used.2006 / $75
Unsold NZ lots (non Defins) from previous auctions, estimated at over $500.  Mint/Used.2007 / $225

NEW ZEALAND - Revenues
1867 1d QVLT slate & red, die I, star wmk.  Experimental separation "H" roulette.  Corner missing 
but rare.  Kiwi R259b.  Cat $650.

2008 R $250

1867 1d QVLT pale slate & red, die I, star wmk, imperf, 4 excellent margins.  Mint, with original 
gum.  Faint gum tone at bottom.  Very scarce as mint.  Kiwi R179Aa.

2009 M $125

1867 1d QVLT slate & red, die I, NZ wmk (invt & reversed), imperf.  Horiz strip of 3 (4 margins).  
Mint.  All with faults (creases, tone, etc) but very scarce as mint multiple.  Kiwi R178A

2010 M $80

1867 1d QVLT blue & red, die I, NZ wmk (invt & reversed), imperf.  Horiz block of 6 ( 3 x 2) with 
wide sheet selvedge at left.  Five stamps MUH, 1 LH mint.  All 4 margins except #6 cut to frame at 
bottom.  Crease from selvedge into 1 stamp.  Some tone spots on back.  Very scarce as mint block.  
Kiwi R181.

2011 M* $350

1867 1d QVLT 1d grey & red, die I, star wmk, H-roulette on all sides.  Very light m/s cancel.  Shade 
unlisted by Kiwi cat, but similar R259t/u (cat $650 each).  Rare experimental separation.  Fine 
example.

2012 R $550

1867 1d QVLT blue & red, die I, NZ wmk (invt & reversed), H-roulette on all sides.  Faint ink m/s 
cancel & small part oval commercial h.s at right.  Rare experimental separation.  Kiwi R259e.  Cat 
$750.

2013 R $600

1867 1d QVLT slate & red, die I, star wmk, imperf 4 margins, m/s cancel.  Kiwi R179Aa.  Cat $45.2014 R $35
1867 1d QVLT slate & red, die I, star wmk, imperf 3 margins, m/s cancel.  Kiwi R179Aa.  Cat $45.2015 R $30
1867 2d, 4d QVLT orange-red & deep blue, die I, impressed "NZ" monogram on back, imperf, each 
3-4 margins, set of 2, m/s cancels.  Kiwi R197, R207.  Cat $70.

2016 R $60

1867 QVLTs 4d green & brown, 8d blue & black, imperf 4 margins, m/s etc cancels, not punched.  
Kiwi R184, R187.  Cat $27.50

2017 R $20

1867 4d QVLT green & brown, die I, small invt & reversed NZ wmk, p12½, well o/c.  Small ink mark 
on back.  Kiwi R265A.  Mint (very scarce thus).

2018 M $100

1867 6d QVLT pale grey-brown & blue, die I, NZ wmk (invt & reversed).  Horiz strip of 4, H-roulette 
on 3 sides, imperf along top.  Light m/s date cancel 8/9?/67 on each.  Some perf tone, light creasing 
on one.  Rare experimental separation.  Kiwi R259ha.  Cat $2600.

2019 R $2,000

1867 6d QVLT grey-brown & blue, die I, imperf, 4 margins.  Block of 4 mint, with 10mm sheet 
margin at right of block.  NZ wmk reversed (normal orientation if invt & reversed).  With most of 
original gum, but faults (creases & some tone spots).  H/H at top.  Variety of Kiwi R185a.  Rare as 
mint block.

2020 M $500
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1867 6d QVLT grey-brown & blue, die I, NZ wmk (invt & reversed).  H-roulette on 3 sides, imperf at 
top.  M/s cancel.  Rare experimental separation.  Fine example.  Kiwi R259ha.  Cat $650.

2021 R $550

1867 1/- QVLT, die I, p12½, impressed NZ monogram.  Kiwi R271b.  Cat $20.2022 R $15
1867 1/- QVLT dull purple  &red, die I, impressed "NZ" monogram on back, p12½.  Also similar 4/- 
orange-red & deep blue, m/s cancels.  Fine.  Kiwi R271b, R286.  Cat $45.

2023 R $40

1867 1/- QVLT grey & red, die I, small invt & reversed NZ wmk, imperf, "ONE SHILLING" in 1 line.  
Two distinct shades, both 4 margins.  Unused no gum (very scarce thus).  Kiwi R181 var.

2024 M $150

1867 1/8d QVLT grey-brown & blue, small figures & letters, imperf, 4 margins.  Light BNZ h/s.  
Fine.  Kiwi R194.

2025 R $90

1867 1/8d QVLT grey-brown & blue, die I, small figures of value at top, NZ wmk invt & reversed, 
imperf, 4 excellent margins.  Light m/s cancel.  Horiz crease.  Kiwi R194.  Cat $80.

2026 R $65

1867 1/6d QVLT blue & black, die I, large figures of value at top, NZ wmk invt & reversed, imperf, 4 
margins.  Commercial h/s cancel (blue).  Fine example.  Scarce.  Kiwi R193.  Cat $375.

2027 R $300

1867 1/8d QVLT grey-brown & blue, small figures, imperf (just 4 margins), thinned at top.  
Surprisingly, canc with squared circle but town not discernable.  Postal use?  Kiwi R194.  Cat $80

2028 R $60

1867 2/- QVLT orange-red & deep blue, die I, imperf (4 margins), impressed NZ monogram .  Kiwi 
R197.  Cat $50.

2029 R $40

1867 2/- QVLT orange-red & blue, die I, impressed NZ monogram on back, rouletted on all sides.  
M/s date cancel 15/6/67.  Rare experimental separation.  Fine.  Kiwi R259r.  Cat $650.

2030 R $550

1867 2/- QVLT orange-red & deep blue, die I.  Experimental separation "H" roulette (very clear on 
left side, less clear on other 3).  Two back thins, separation fault at right, m/s cancel 30/9/67, rare.  
Kiwi R259r.  Cat $650.

2031 R $300

1867 2/6d QVLT brown & blue, upright NZ wmk, imperf, 4 margins.  Small figures of value at top.  
M/s cancel dated 21.6.73.  Kiwi R199.  Cat $25.

2032 R $20

1867 3/8d QVLT grey-brown & blue, die I, NZ wmk invt & reversed, imperf 4 excellent margins (incl 
part of next stamp at right).  M/s cancel.  Fine example.  Kiwi R205.  Cat $80.

2033 R $70

1867 4/- QVLT orange-red & green, die I, NZ wmk invt & reversed.  H-roulette on 3 sides, with 
variety double roulette at left.  Imperf at base.  M/s date cancel 1/1/68 (New Year's Day!) & initials.  
Rare experimental separation, with additional variety.  Possibly unique.  Fine.  Variety of Kiwi 
R259p (basic stamp cat $650).

2034 R $1,500

1868 6d QVLT red-brown & blue on blued paper, die I, large NZ wmk, p12½, m/s cancel.  Kiwi 
R266A.  Cat $50.

2035 R $40

1868 1/- QVLT pale lilac & green on blued paper, die I, large NZ wmk, p12½, "ONE / SHILLING" in 
2 lines, m/s cancel.  Kiwi R272da.

2036 R $30

1868 2/- QVLT rose & blue on blued paper, die I, large NZ wmk, p12½., m/s cancel.  Kiwi R279ca.  
Cat $40.

2037 R $25

1868 3/- QVLT pale lilac & green on blued paper, die I, large NZ wmk, p12½., m/s cancel.  Kiwi 
R283ca.  Cat $40.

2038 R $30

1868 4/- QVLT rose & blue on blued paper, die I, large NZ wmk, p12½., m/s cancel.  Kiwi R287.  
Cat $20..

2039 R $25

1868 5/- QVLT pale lilac & green on blued paper, die I, large NZ wmk, p12½., m/s cancel.  Kiwi 
R292b.  Cat $50

2040 R $35

1868 £1 QVLT deep rose & blue on blued paper, die I, large NZ wmk, p12½, m/s cancel.  Kiwi 
R314.  Cat $30.

2041 R $25

c1870 1/- QVLT dull purple & red, die I, impressed NZ monogram "wmk", p12½.  Unused no gum, 
very scarce unused.

2042 M $100

1871 2d QVLT green & red on blued paper, die I, large NZ wmk, p10, m/s cancel.  Kiwi R264a.  Cat 
$50.

2043 R $35

1872 6d QVLT red-brown & blue, die II, large upright NZ wmk, p12½ x 10, on lightly blued paper.  
Unused no gum (tiny surface mark).  Rare unused.  Kiwi R341b.

2044 M $125

1875 ½d Newspaper stamps (x 2), p12½, small star wmk, fiscally used on receipt for £4/7/6d, m/s 
cancelled 9/12/91.  Unusual fiscal use of this stamp, not seen by us before.

2045 R $100

1876 5/- Law Courts, p11¾, inscription 7¾mm high.  Error: "G" in "SHILLINGS" with cross stroke, 
with normal for comparison.  Kiwi R153bb.  Cat $50+.

2046 R $40

1877 £3000 QVLT ultra-high value, fine, 4 even margins on piece, embossed, unpunched, 22 May 
1921 cancel.  (65 of this denomination produced 1890-1935).  Kiwi R442.  Cat $800.

2047 R $450

1880 4d QVLT, NZ wmk, 1 short perf.  Corner circular cancel, not punched.  Kiwi R445A.  Cat $1752048 R $25
1882 6d QVLT, pen cancel, not punched.  Kiwi cat $75.2049 R $40
1882-1925 25/- QVLT.  M/s & h/s cancels.  Not punched.  Kiwi cat $30.2050 R $20
1882-1925 35/- QVLT on piece, fine Stamp Duties cds, not punched.  Kiwi cat $80.2051 R $50
1882-1925 £30 QVLT, "THIRTY" 12.5mm cds.  Not punched.  Kiwi R488.  Cat $40.2052 R $25
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1867 6d QVLT grey-brown & blue, die I, NZ wmk (invt & reversed).  H-roulette on 3 sides, imperf at 
top.  M/s cancel.  Rare experimental separation.  Fine example.  Kiwi R259ha.  Cat $650.

2021 R $550

1867 1/- QVLT, die I, p12½, impressed NZ monogram.  Kiwi R271b.  Cat $20.2022 R $15
1867 1/- QVLT dull purple  &red, die I, impressed "NZ" monogram on back, p12½.  Also similar 4/- 
orange-red & deep blue, m/s cancels.  Fine.  Kiwi R271b, R286.  Cat $45.

2023 R $40

1867 1/- QVLT grey & red, die I, small invt & reversed NZ wmk, imperf, "ONE SHILLING" in 1 line.  
Two distinct shades, both 4 margins.  Unused no gum (very scarce thus).  Kiwi R181 var.

2024 M $150

1867 1/8d QVLT grey-brown & blue, small figures & letters, imperf, 4 margins.  Light BNZ h/s.  
Fine.  Kiwi R194.

2025 R $90

1867 1/8d QVLT grey-brown & blue, die I, small figures of value at top, NZ wmk invt & reversed, 
imperf, 4 excellent margins.  Light m/s cancel.  Horiz crease.  Kiwi R194.  Cat $80.

2026 R $65

1867 1/6d QVLT blue & black, die I, large figures of value at top, NZ wmk invt & reversed, imperf, 4 
margins.  Commercial h/s cancel (blue).  Fine example.  Scarce.  Kiwi R193.  Cat $375.

2027 R $300

1867 1/8d QVLT grey-brown & blue, small figures, imperf (just 4 margins), thinned at top.  
Surprisingly, canc with squared circle but town not discernable.  Postal use?  Kiwi R194.  Cat $80

2028 R $60

1867 2/- QVLT orange-red & deep blue, die I, imperf (4 margins), impressed NZ monogram .  Kiwi 
R197.  Cat $50.

2029 R $40

1867 2/- QVLT orange-red & blue, die I, impressed NZ monogram on back, rouletted on all sides.  
M/s date cancel 15/6/67.  Rare experimental separation.  Fine.  Kiwi R259r.  Cat $650.

2030 R $550

1867 2/- QVLT orange-red & deep blue, die I.  Experimental separation "H" roulette (very clear on 
left side, less clear on other 3).  Two back thins, separation fault at right, m/s cancel 30/9/67, rare.  
Kiwi R259r.  Cat $650.

2031 R $300

1867 2/6d QVLT brown & blue, upright NZ wmk, imperf, 4 margins.  Small figures of value at top.  
M/s cancel dated 21.6.73.  Kiwi R199.  Cat $25.

2032 R $20

1867 3/8d QVLT grey-brown & blue, die I, NZ wmk invt & reversed, imperf 4 excellent margins (incl 
part of next stamp at right).  M/s cancel.  Fine example.  Kiwi R205.  Cat $80.

2033 R $70

1867 4/- QVLT orange-red & green, die I, NZ wmk invt & reversed.  H-roulette on 3 sides, with 
variety double roulette at left.  Imperf at base.  M/s date cancel 1/1/68 (New Year's Day!) & initials.  
Rare experimental separation, with additional variety.  Possibly unique.  Fine.  Variety of Kiwi 
R259p (basic stamp cat $650).

2034 R $1,500

1868 6d QVLT red-brown & blue on blued paper, die I, large NZ wmk, p12½, m/s cancel.  Kiwi 
R266A.  Cat $50.

2035 R $40

1868 1/- QVLT pale lilac & green on blued paper, die I, large NZ wmk, p12½, "ONE / SHILLING" in 
2 lines, m/s cancel.  Kiwi R272da.

2036 R $30

1868 2/- QVLT rose & blue on blued paper, die I, large NZ wmk, p12½., m/s cancel.  Kiwi R279ca.  
Cat $40.

2037 R $25

1868 3/- QVLT pale lilac & green on blued paper, die I, large NZ wmk, p12½., m/s cancel.  Kiwi 
R283ca.  Cat $40.

2038 R $30

1868 4/- QVLT rose & blue on blued paper, die I, large NZ wmk, p12½., m/s cancel.  Kiwi R287.  
Cat $20..

2039 R $25

1868 5/- QVLT pale lilac & green on blued paper, die I, large NZ wmk, p12½., m/s cancel.  Kiwi 
R292b.  Cat $50

2040 R $35

1868 £1 QVLT deep rose & blue on blued paper, die I, large NZ wmk, p12½, m/s cancel.  Kiwi 
R314.  Cat $30.

2041 R $25

c1870 1/- QVLT dull purple & red, die I, impressed NZ monogram "wmk", p12½.  Unused no gum, 
very scarce unused.

2042 M $100

1871 2d QVLT green & red on blued paper, die I, large NZ wmk, p10, m/s cancel.  Kiwi R264a.  Cat 
$50.

2043 R $35

1872 6d QVLT red-brown & blue, die II, large upright NZ wmk, p12½ x 10, on lightly blued paper.  
Unused no gum (tiny surface mark).  Rare unused.  Kiwi R341b.

2044 M $125

1875 ½d Newspaper stamps (x 2), p12½, small star wmk, fiscally used on receipt for £4/7/6d, m/s 
cancelled 9/12/91.  Unusual fiscal use of this stamp, not seen by us before.

2045 R $100

1876 5/- Law Courts, p11¾, inscription 7¾mm high.  Error: "G" in "SHILLINGS" with cross stroke, 
with normal for comparison.  Kiwi R153bb.  Cat $50+.

2046 R $40

1877 £3000 QVLT ultra-high value, fine, 4 even margins on piece, embossed, unpunched, 22 May 
1921 cancel.  (65 of this denomination produced 1890-1935).  Kiwi R442.  Cat $800.

2047 R $450

1880 4d QVLT, NZ wmk, 1 short perf.  Corner circular cancel, not punched.  Kiwi R445A.  Cat $1752048 R $25
1882 6d QVLT, pen cancel, not punched.  Kiwi cat $75.2049 R $40
1882-1925 25/- QVLT.  M/s & h/s cancels.  Not punched.  Kiwi cat $30.2050 R $20
1882-1925 35/- QVLT on piece, fine Stamp Duties cds, not punched.  Kiwi cat $80.2051 R $50
1882-1925 £30 QVLT, "THIRTY" 12.5mm cds.  Not punched.  Kiwi R488.  Cat $40.2052 R $25
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1882-1925 £40 QVLT "FORTY" 11mm long, not punched.  Cds.  Kiwi cat $30.2053 R $20
1882-1925 £200 QVLT (+ £6 & 10/-) on piece tied by fine Stamp Duties cdss & metal ties.  Not 
punched.  Kiwi cat $33.50.

2054 R $25

1890 £50 QVLT, p12½, 4mm wmk, small "FIFTY", cds cancel, not punched.  Badly torn.  
Spacefiller.  Kiwi R495c3.  Cat $250.

2055 R $20

1898 5/- Mt Cook vermilion, fiscal punched hole.  Cat $20.2056 R $20
1898 5/- Mt Cook, w/c, embossed & Auckland crown cancel (at base).  Kiwi cat $40.  FU.2057 R $30
1906 7/6d QVLT, p14 (rough), Cowan paper, cds cancel, not embossed.  Kiwi R457F.  Cat $20.2058 R $15
1913 handwritten document with 5/- QVLT horiz pair (single punch hole & initials) relating to 
temporary management Club Hotel, Greytown.  Unusual use.

2059 R $20

1913 £100 QVLT, p14, "DLR" paper.  Stamp Duties cds, not punched.  Kiwi R497H.  Cat $40.2060 R $25
c1916 Probate document, various revenues with Notice affixed restricting distribution to German, 
Austro-Hungarian, Turkish or Bulgarians - Form Printing Order - ,1000/10/16-15971.  Unusual.

2061 R $150

1922-29 4d GV bright violet, p14 x 13¼ FINE PAID, punched.  Kiwi R62a.2062 R $12
1922-33 £2 QVLT "Fine Paid" (+ £8 QVLT) on piece, fine stamp duties 12 May 1925 Auckland cdss, 
embossed no punched.  Kiwi R83.  Cat $2000+.

2063 R $1,250

1922 £5 QVLT FINE PAID, DLR paper,punched, (only 3,000 printed).  Kiwi R85.  Cat $1750.2064 R $1,250
c1931-80s Arms x 150+ range of values to £20, mix postal & revenue use.2065 / $60
1931 £2.10 Arms, Cowan paper.  Unpunched.  Fine cds cancel.  Kiwi R525A.  Cat $50.2066 R $40
1931 £4 Arms light blue, Cowan paper, single wmk.  Unpunched.  Fine cds & embossing cancels.  
Kiwi R528A.  Cat $50.

2067 R $40

1931-56 £30 Arms.  Fine Stamp Duties cds.  Not punched.  Kiwi cat $35.2068 R $25
1931-56 £300 on £300 Arms, Stamp Duties cds, not punched, rounded corner.  Kiwi cat $250.2069 R $85
1931-56 £1000 Arms, Stamp Duties cds, punched.  Kiwi cat $90.2070 R $60
1934 1d Thrift brown, Fine line cancel.2071 R $20
1938 £4 Wages Tax Employment violet.  Kiwi R634RB.  Cat $65.2072 R $45
1939 5/6d, 11/-, 22/- ovpt Arms.  Fine fiscal cdss.  Not punched.  Kiwi cat $62.50.2073 R $40
1939 22/- ovpt Arms.  Fine fiscal cds.  Kiwi cat $35.2074 R $20
1939 35/- on 35/- Arms orange-yellow, Cowan.  Unpunched.  Fine cds cancel.  Kiwi 560A.  Cat 
$100.

2075 R $80

1940 £2 Arms, & £3 Arms, both WT paper, upright wmk.  Unpunched.  Fine cds & embossing 
cancels.  Kiwi R524, R526F.  Cat $42.

2076 R $35

1942 22/- on 22/- Arms scarlet, WT paper, upright mult wmk.  Also £25 on £25 Arms purple, same 
paper & wmk.  Both fine unpunched with cds cancel.  Kiwi R559E, R568E.  Cat $55.

2077 R $45

1942 £45 on £45 Arms, WT mult wmk paper, "Type 2" ovpt, fine cds cancels, not punched.  Kiwi 
R571Ea.  Cat $25.

2078 R $20

1943 on 1940 3d Social Security.  Kiwi RG637.  Cat $15.2079 R $12
1943 on 1940 2/6d Social Security.  Kiwi RG645.  Cat $20.2080 R $15
1944 on 1940 8d Social Security.  Scarce.  Kiwi RJ641.  Cat $500.2081 R $400
1950 30/- Arms, WT paper, mult wmk invt.  Unpunched.  Fine cds cancel.  Kiwi R522G.  Cat $30.2082 R $25
1994 $10 Paradise Shelduck, NZ Fish & Game Council sheetlet of 20.  Kiwi R670.2083 * $200
1994 $10 Paradise Shelduck, NZ Fish & Game Council single.  Kiwi R670.  MUH.2084 * $15
1995 $10 Shoveler NZ Fish & Game Council sheetlet of 25.  Kiwi R671. MUH.2085 * $250
1995 $10 Shoveler NZ Fish & Game Council single.  Kiwi R671. MUH.2086 * $15
1995 $10 Shoveler NZ Fish & Game Council m/s of 6.  Kiwi R671a.  Cat $125.  MUH.2087 * $75
1995 $10 Paradise Shelduck, the scarce Hong Kong imperf m/s of 6, NZ Fish & Game Council.  
Kiwi R670b.  Cat $125. MUH.

2088 * $75

1996 $10 Wildlife Game Bird Habitat.  Kiwi R672.  Cat $20.  MUH.2089 R $10
2000-01 $10 Game Bird Habitat stamp & m/s on separate FDCs; 2001 m/s FDC.  Each with 40c NZ 
franking.

2090 C $25

NEW ZEALAND - Cinderellas
1905 Kaiapoi Woollen Goods, perfed advertising label "Keep your money in the colony".  Sound 
cond.  Heslop (2002) E7.  Cat $75+.  MNG.

2091 M $50

1906 Christchurch Exbn labels set No's 1-7.  1 MUH; 2, 4, 7 fine; 3, 5, 6 nice appearance, toning on 
reverse.  Hard to find in such cond.  Heslop (2002) B3-9.  Cat $198.  1, 2, 4, 7 MUH.

2092 M* $150

1913 Auckland Exbn label (red) "We are exhibiting at ...", rising sun.  Minor crease top LH corner, 
small part OG (paper adhesion).  Heslop B20.  Cat $300+.  Mint.

2093 M $200
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1915 ½d Auckland Provincial Wounded Fund stamps x 2, die 1 & 2.  Die 2 major back thins.  
Heslop (2002) J17, 19.  Cat $25+.  Mint.

2094 M $20

c1930 Health Girl Eating Sandwich health promotion label, part (MR 23) slogan cancel.2095 U $20
c1960s POSB "I CARE" publicity stickers in sheetlet of 9.  MUH.2096 * $15
1962 Telegraph Cent label (black on cream) x 45, full sheet.  Adherance affects one stamp.  Heslop 
F58.  Cat $450.  MUH.

2097 * $150

1962 Telegraph Cent label (black on cream) block of 4.  Heslop F58.  Cat $40.  MUH.2098 * $25
1963 NZ Tb Assn Xmas Greetings (2 diff) in full sheet of 30.  MUH.2099 * $25
1978 Wellington District Aero Club Circumnavigation of North Island m/s of 4.2100 * $20
1978, 1980, 1982 Pigeon Flight (Christchurch) sheetlets.2101 * $15
c1980 NZ Crippled Children Society seal (2 girls, 1 on crutches), red & black.  M/s of 10 rouletted, x 
10 m/s.  MUH.

2102 * $30

1980-3 Christchurch Pigeon Flight sheetlets (4).  FU.2103 U $15
1983 Stampex 83 NZPO 1981 design competition entries (by Don Little) incl 25c Captain Cook's 
Endeavour, imperf m/s.

2104 $15

1988 $5 BNZ Panda Visit to Auckland Zoo - imperf m/s on souvenir 1st day cover with pictorial NZ 
Post panda pmk.

2105 C $10

1988 Greenpeace Antarctica Expedition m/s on souvenir cover, Greenpeace Base Antarctica 
cachet & 23 August dolphin d/s.

2106 C $10

1988 60th Anniversary Kingsford Smith's Sydney-Christchurch Trans Tasman flight cinderella 
sheets perf & imperf on flown re-enactment covers, mint perf & imperf sets & pair of imperf sheets 
mint & used.  (6 items).

2107 C* $35

1989 Greenpeace MV Gondwana 1989-90 Expedition m/s illustrated FDC with whale tail & 14 
December penguin cancels.

2108 C $10

1991 RNZAF Museum Wigram souvenir sheet #1.  Scarce.  MUH.2109 * $30
1991-5 Greenpeace: 1991-92 MV Gondwana Expedition; 1992 World Park Antarctica & 1995 
Protect Antarctica m/s.  (3v).  MUH.

2110 * $20

1992 Greenpeace World Park Antarctica m/s on illustrated FDC with whale tail & bird cancels.2111 C $10
1994 Stamp Month set of 6 diff (imperf) coloured 2/- 1932 Airmail Essay sheets.  MUH.2112 * $15
1998 Canpex 2000 Christchurch Exbn set (5v) reproduction sheets (incl SPECIMEN ovpts) + self 
adhesive publicity label sheet, also SPECIMEN sheet with 2 frames each canc by diff pictorial pmk 
for opening of Philatelic Centre.  (6 items).

2113 S $15

2001 100th Anniv Arrival SS Discovery at Lyttelton, set of 4 diff sheets featuring British Antarctic 
Expd postcards, also similar, but with Specimen.  (8v).

2114 * $15

2018 Armistice Stamp Show set of 6 diff featuring poppy field, butterfly & turtle - both perf & imperf.  
MUH.

2115 * $12

POLAR
AAT 1955 matching pictorial Aust PO covers x 2 franked 1954 3½d Antarctic Research, canc 
A.N.A.R.E. base PO cds of Macquarie Island (23 DE 54), Heard Isl (23 JA 55), with also violet base 
FDI cachets.  Fine.

2116 C $40

AAT 1957-61 complete set of pre-decimals.  Cat £13+.  MUH.2117 * $12
AAT 1966-8 defins in sealed Expo 70 pack with Japanese insert.  Scarce.  Cat A$95.  MUH.2118 * $60
AAT 1966 Pictorials original set of 10 (no 5c).  SG 8-10, 12-18.  Cat £36.  MUH.2119 * $25
AAT 1966 Pictorials set of 11.  SG 8-18.  Cat £42.  Mint.2120 M $30
AAT 1966-8 decimal set complete.  SG 8-18.  Cat £38.  MUH.2121 * $35
AAT 1984 1c S.Y. Aurora - x 2 diff W.A.S.P.C. ovptd sheetlets.  MUH.2122 * $15
Argentina 1986 2 x FDC Antarctic Research m/s 1 cds Ushuaia 1 cds Buenos Aires. SG 1979-90.2123 C $25
Argentina 1987 25th Anniversary Antarctic Treaty set & m/s FDCs (2).  SG 2030-2.  Cat £10+.2124 C $10
Argentina 1987 25th Anniversary Antarctic Treaty set + m/s.  SG 2030-32.  Cat £13+.  MUH.2125 * $15
BAT 1963 Pictorial short set to 2/6d.  12v.  SG 1-12.  Cat £50+.  Mint.2126 M $30
BAT 1963-69 ½d-£1 Pictorials (incl both £1), set of 16.  SG 1-15a.  Cat £250.  LH mint.2127 M $175
BAT 1975-81 Explorers 2nd wmk set of 15, plus p12 set of 4 plus most paper vars.  SG 64-78.  Cat 
approx £20.  MUH.

2128 * $20

Chile 1973-1991 seln of 17 diff Antarctic stamps.  SG 706-1375 range.  Cat £30+.  MUH.,2129 * $30
Chile 1985 Antarctic Treaty 25th Anniv set of 3 on 3 maximum cards canc special FDI d/s.  Cto.2130 C $20
FID 1944 GVI Pictorial sets of 8 for Graham Land, South Georgia, South Orkneys, South Shetland.  
Plus listed shade of 6d blue-black for each.  SG Al-8Aba etc.  Cat £168.  Mint.

2131 M $125
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1915 ½d Auckland Provincial Wounded Fund stamps x 2, die 1 & 2.  Die 2 major back thins.  
Heslop (2002) J17, 19.  Cat $25+.  Mint.

2094 M $20

c1930 Health Girl Eating Sandwich health promotion label, part (MR 23) slogan cancel.2095 U $20
c1960s POSB "I CARE" publicity stickers in sheetlet of 9.  MUH.2096 * $15
1962 Telegraph Cent label (black on cream) x 45, full sheet.  Adherance affects one stamp.  Heslop 
F58.  Cat $450.  MUH.

2097 * $150

1962 Telegraph Cent label (black on cream) block of 4.  Heslop F58.  Cat $40.  MUH.2098 * $25
1963 NZ Tb Assn Xmas Greetings (2 diff) in full sheet of 30.  MUH.2099 * $25
1978 Wellington District Aero Club Circumnavigation of North Island m/s of 4.2100 * $20
1978, 1980, 1982 Pigeon Flight (Christchurch) sheetlets.2101 * $15
c1980 NZ Crippled Children Society seal (2 girls, 1 on crutches), red & black.  M/s of 10 rouletted, x 
10 m/s.  MUH.

2102 * $30

1980-3 Christchurch Pigeon Flight sheetlets (4).  FU.2103 U $15
1983 Stampex 83 NZPO 1981 design competition entries (by Don Little) incl 25c Captain Cook's 
Endeavour, imperf m/s.

2104 $15

1988 $5 BNZ Panda Visit to Auckland Zoo - imperf m/s on souvenir 1st day cover with pictorial NZ 
Post panda pmk.

2105 C $10

1988 Greenpeace Antarctica Expedition m/s on souvenir cover, Greenpeace Base Antarctica 
cachet & 23 August dolphin d/s.

2106 C $10

1988 60th Anniversary Kingsford Smith's Sydney-Christchurch Trans Tasman flight cinderella 
sheets perf & imperf on flown re-enactment covers, mint perf & imperf sets & pair of imperf sheets 
mint & used.  (6 items).

2107 C* $35

1989 Greenpeace MV Gondwana 1989-90 Expedition m/s illustrated FDC with whale tail & 14 
December penguin cancels.

2108 C $10

1991 RNZAF Museum Wigram souvenir sheet #1.  Scarce.  MUH.2109 * $30
1991-5 Greenpeace: 1991-92 MV Gondwana Expedition; 1992 World Park Antarctica & 1995 
Protect Antarctica m/s.  (3v).  MUH.

2110 * $20

1992 Greenpeace World Park Antarctica m/s on illustrated FDC with whale tail & bird cancels.2111 C $10
1994 Stamp Month set of 6 diff (imperf) coloured 2/- 1932 Airmail Essay sheets.  MUH.2112 * $15
1998 Canpex 2000 Christchurch Exbn set (5v) reproduction sheets (incl SPECIMEN ovpts) + self 
adhesive publicity label sheet, also SPECIMEN sheet with 2 frames each canc by diff pictorial pmk 
for opening of Philatelic Centre.  (6 items).

2113 S $15

2001 100th Anniv Arrival SS Discovery at Lyttelton, set of 4 diff sheets featuring British Antarctic 
Expd postcards, also similar, but with Specimen.  (8v).

2114 * $15

2018 Armistice Stamp Show set of 6 diff featuring poppy field, butterfly & turtle - both perf & imperf.  
MUH.

2115 * $12

POLAR
AAT 1955 matching pictorial Aust PO covers x 2 franked 1954 3½d Antarctic Research, canc 
A.N.A.R.E. base PO cds of Macquarie Island (23 DE 54), Heard Isl (23 JA 55), with also violet base 
FDI cachets.  Fine.

2116 C $40

AAT 1957-61 complete set of pre-decimals.  Cat £13+.  MUH.2117 * $12
AAT 1966-8 defins in sealed Expo 70 pack with Japanese insert.  Scarce.  Cat A$95.  MUH.2118 * $60
AAT 1966 Pictorials original set of 10 (no 5c).  SG 8-10, 12-18.  Cat £36.  MUH.2119 * $25
AAT 1966 Pictorials set of 11.  SG 8-18.  Cat £42.  Mint.2120 M $30
AAT 1966-8 decimal set complete.  SG 8-18.  Cat £38.  MUH.2121 * $35
AAT 1984 1c S.Y. Aurora - x 2 diff W.A.S.P.C. ovptd sheetlets.  MUH.2122 * $15
Argentina 1986 2 x FDC Antarctic Research m/s 1 cds Ushuaia 1 cds Buenos Aires. SG 1979-90.2123 C $25
Argentina 1987 25th Anniversary Antarctic Treaty set & m/s FDCs (2).  SG 2030-2.  Cat £10+.2124 C $10
Argentina 1987 25th Anniversary Antarctic Treaty set + m/s.  SG 2030-32.  Cat £13+.  MUH.2125 * $15
BAT 1963 Pictorial short set to 2/6d.  12v.  SG 1-12.  Cat £50+.  Mint.2126 M $30
BAT 1963-69 ½d-£1 Pictorials (incl both £1), set of 16.  SG 1-15a.  Cat £250.  LH mint.2127 M $175
BAT 1975-81 Explorers 2nd wmk set of 15, plus p12 set of 4 plus most paper vars.  SG 64-78.  Cat 
approx £20.  MUH.

2128 * $20

Chile 1973-1991 seln of 17 diff Antarctic stamps.  SG 706-1375 range.  Cat £30+.  MUH.,2129 * $30
Chile 1985 Antarctic Treaty 25th Anniv set of 3 on 3 maximum cards canc special FDI d/s.  Cto.2130 C $20
FID 1944 GVI Pictorial sets of 8 for Graham Land, South Georgia, South Orkneys, South Shetland.  
Plus listed shade of 6d blue-black for each.  SG Al-8Aba etc.  Cat £168.  Mint.

2131 M $125
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FID 1948 Map thin lines, original set of 8 (no 2½d).  SG G9-16.  Cat £95.  Mint.2132 M $60
FID 1948 Map thin lines set of 9.  SG G9-16, G11b.  Cat £100.  Mint.2133 M $65
FID 1954 QEII Ships set to £1.  SG G26-40.  Cat £225.  Mint.2134 M $150
FSAT 1990 30f Bird.  SG 270.  Cat £19.  MUH.2135 * $20
Italy 1988-89 Antarctic Expdn cacheted cover to Italy.2136 C $15
King Edward VII Land 1908 1d.  Jury cat $125.  FU.2137 U $75
NZ 1985 24c Stampex p/c, set of 8 diff repros of 1911-12 Antarctic photos by Herbert Ponting.  With 
16c Frama label added & cachet "Scott Base Post Office closed 1/10/87", but uncancelled.

2138 C $35

NZ 1985 STAMPEX '85/National Youth Philatelic Exbn m/s set of 4 registered covers (with regn 
receipts) with diff pictorial Antarctic cancel.  Jury cat $140.

2139 C $70

NZ 1987 Greenpeace World Park Antarctica set of 4 $1 Cinderellas on whale illustrated FDC with 
dolphin 9 Sep 1986 cancel.

2140 C $20

NZ 1987 Greenpeace Antarctica set of 4 $1 Cinderellas on whale illustrated cover, 2 penguins & 1 
Jul 1987 cancel.

2141 C $20

NZ 1987 1c Frama on handwritten NZ Post Vesting Day FDC to Scott Base, b/s 21 JE 87 on 
arrival.  NB the 1c Vesting Day rate was only for hand addressed covers & only on 1 April 1987.

2142 C $15

NZ 1995 mid winter air drop & 1st Winfly covers (2 diff coloured postcards), each with 25 August 
1995 cds & 22 June/12 August NZARP cachets respectively.

2143 C $15

NZ 1995 Winfly 1st flight 1995-6 season cover to Antarctica, with Scott Base cachet & 25 August 
1995 cds.

2144 C $10

NZ 1964-74 covers x 9 all bearing Ross Dep stamps canc Scott Base, diff cachets: Cape Royds 
1964-5; Club Alpino Italiano 1969 (6 signatures); NZ Antarctic Res Prog; Vanda Station (2 
signatures); O.U.A.E. 1973-4 & a Scott Base cachet; Consiglio Nazionale Delle Ricerche, 1973-4 (4 
signatures); Scott Base; Vanda plus NZ plus NZARP Wintering Party (1974).  Good cond.

2145 C $200

NZ 2001 Cent of Departure of SS Discovery to Antarctica souvenir cacheted cover with Capt R F 
Scott pict pmk & set of 4 diff cinderella sheets celebrating the arrival of SS Discovery at Lyttelton.

2146 C $15

Ross Dep 1957-1994 sets (5) colln, incl 1957, 1972, 1982 sets MUH & FU, 1967 1st decimal set 
MUH & FU, 1994 set MUH & blocks of 4 FU.  Total 154.  ACS cat $426.

2147 / $240

Ross Dep 1957 Pictorials set on FDC with clear, large E Hillary signature.2148 C $150
Ross Dep 1967 Decimal set of 4.  Blocks of 4.  ACS cat $400.  FU.2149 U $200
Ross Dep 1967 3c, 7c.  Cat $45.  MUH.2150 * $20
Ross Dep 1967 Pictorial set. Cat $100. FU.2151 U $60
Ross Dep 1967 Pictorials set.  Mint.2152 M $50
Ross Dep 1967 set in plate blocks of 4.  CP RD8a-11a.  Cat $780.  MUH.2153 * $300
Ross Dep 1967 Pictorials set in blocks of 4.  Jury cat $400.  MUH.2154 * $240
Ross Dep 1967 Decimal set.  Jury cat $100.  MUH.2155 * $50
Ross Dep 1971 "Beacon Project, Victoria University" (etc) cacheted cover, with 1967 Pictorial set 
tied by 17 NO 71 Ross Dep cds, hand addressed.

2156 C $60

Ross Dep 1972 cover with 1967 Deicmal set tied by 7 FEB pmk.  Also Research Programme & 
Postmaster oval h/s signed by A G Burgess.

2157 C $50

Ross Deps 1972-2000 complete set of FDCs 1994-2000 incl 1997 WWF Birds in corner block of 6 
each on piece with FD cancel.  Plus NZ-Ross FDCs for 1984, 87, 88 & 92 & Antarctic 1984 set + 
m/s.  Jury cat $205.

2158 C $60

Ross Dep 1982 neat NZ QEII 20c letter-card (with R.D. 5c added), to Dunedin, NZ, canc Scott Base 
cds 18 OC 82, fine NZARP pictorial cachet (seal) alongside.

2159 C $35

Ross Dep 1983 50th Anniv NZ Antarctic Society, souvenir cover with pictorial penguin cancel.2160 C $10
Ross Dep 1991 NZ Armed Forces Canteen Council set of Scott Base local stamps on illustrated 
FDC (30/8/91) & cancelled Christchurch 25/10/91 upon return to NZ (8 covers).

2161 C $20

Ross Dep 1991 pair of Scott Base, Antarctica souvenir sheets on illustrated FDC each canc & tied 
by NZ ARP 30 Aug 1991 cancel.

2162 C $15

Ross Dep 1994 Wildlife set (no 40c).  FU (cto).  Jury cat $18.2163 U $10
Ross Dep 1995 5c South Polar Skua together with NZARP 40c meter frank (F.340) on NZARP 
cacheted Scott Base. Penguins/Antarctica illustrated cover, cancelled Ross Dep Agency 28 August 
1995 cds.

2164 C $10

Ross Dep 1995 45c Emperor Penguin on attractive Erebus Ile Tongue - Antarctica, illustrated 
envelope bearing 25 August 1995 Ross Dep Agency cds.

2165 C $10

Ross Dep 1995 Operation Deep Freeze printed cover 25 August cds, 1st supply flight.  Not listed by 
Stapleton.

2166 C $15

Ross Dep 1995-8 Explorers, Landscapes, Seabirds (not WWF), Ice Formation FDC.  Jury cat $65.2167 C $25
Ross Dep 2000 set of 4 "Campex 2000" - spelling error - 5c Skua sheetlets each on illust FDC.2168 C $15
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Ross Dep 2000 5c South Polar Skua set of 4 diff CAMPEX (spelling error) souvenir sheets.  MUH.2169 * $20
Ross Deps 2002-05 complete set of FDCs ex 2004 issue & 2012 Christchurch Expo, plus NZ 2007 
Scott Base set FDCs.  Jury cat $370.

2170 C $100

Ross Dep 2010 Whales of the Southern Ocean Limited Edition (numbered) m/s, FDC & colour 
separations.  ACS cat $260.  MUH.

2171 C* $100

Selection of 30+ covers c1990-95 various Italian/Russian/NZ/USA etc expeditions & covers ex 
Ross Dep, interesting cachets etc.  Minor dupn.

2172 C $125

South Georgia 1992 14p + 6p 10th Anniv Falkland Isl Liberation B/W R/P PPC, with Harrier jump jet 
pictorial 1st day cancel.

2173 C $10

South Georgia 1977-8 Pictorials decimal surcharges, 2nd wmk set of 12, plus 5d, 7½p, 10p, 15p & 
25p invt wmks.  SG 53-66, 60w-65w.  Cat £55+.  MUH.

2174 * $40

USA 1946-47 "Operation Highjump" Antarctic Expedition, Task Force 68, cover canc USS Mount 
Olympus cds 10 Jan 1947, with purple pictorial expedition cachet.  Scarce. Fine.

2175 C $50

USA 1991 pilot signed, cacheted Antarctic mid-winter air drop cover to South Pole station, US Navy 
9 Nov 1991 cancel.

2176 C $15

Victoria Land 1911 1d.  Cat $225.  MUH.2177 * $100
Victoria Land 1911 1d.  Light crease.  Jury cat $225.  MUH.2178 * $75
Victoria Land 1911 1d.  Block of 4, upper 2 with clear frame flaws.  Jury cat $900+.  MUH.2179 * $400
Unsold lots from previous auctions estimated at over $225.2180 / $75

FLIGHT COVERS
Australia 1934 (24 July-1 Aug) Sydney-Port Moresby-Sydney (on by sea to NZ) special cover with 
cachet.  Eustis 393.  Cat A$40.

2181 C $30

Australia 1934 (24-7 July) Sydney-Lae special cover with cachet.  Eustis 391.  Cat A$40.2182 C $30
Australia 1934 (24-26 July) Sydney-Port Moresby special cover with cachet.  Eustis 390.  Cat A$40.2183 C $30
Australia 1934 (24 July-1 Aug)) Sydney-Lae-Sydney special cover with cachet.  Eustis 395.  Cat 
A$40.

2184 C $30

Australia first official airmail cover Australia-Papua & New Guinea, sent from 'Ship Mail Room, 
Melbourne" (23 JY 34 cds) to Wellington via New Guinea (27 JL 34, Lae).  Bears 6d Air & 2d, 6d 
Centennial Victoria + 2d, 6d B.O.P. New Guinea (6d damaged) & 2 diff purple cachets.

2185 C $40

Australia/NZ 1934 Trans-Tasman flight by "Faith in Australia", printed cover (black on grey) franked 
1931 6d sepia Air & 1d GV, Sydney cds 6 AP, receipt b/s 12 AP.  Typed address ( To : R. Smittir, 
C.C. Wakefield & Co.,... Wellington".  Printed insert "With Compliments of C.C. Wakefield & Co. 
Ltd..."(Sydney).  Stapleton #369.  Cat A$60.  Light stain one corner.

2186 C $30

Australia 1984 50th Anniv of 1st official Air Mail, Aust-NZ, Aust-PNG: 3 diff re-enactment flight 
covers, with arrival b/s.  Also 1981 60th Anniv 1st WA Air Mail commem flight cover.  (4).

2187 C $35

GB 1941 commercial, regd air cover (9/3d adhesives) to BNZ Wellington, endorsed "via NORTH 
ATLANTIC/AND TRANS-PACIFIC AIR SERVICE", ex Sheffield 30 MAY.

2188 C $60

Belgium 1936 Balloon 'Belgica' flight Brussels - Cesky Tesin (Czech) & return, with shield of Belgica 
& h/s, cancelled Brussels 5/7/36 & Czech 20/7/36 on Belgian & Czech stamps.

2189 C $40

Belgian Congo/NZ 1945 WWII censored air cover ex Information Publicity Dept to Belgian consul in 
Wellington, NZ.  Franked 2 stamps to 120F, canc Leopoldville 3?.1.45.  With circular censor h/s 
(applied in transit at Cairo, Egypt), 3 other censor h/s & (unusually) with large "A.V.2" h/s (very 
scarce PO accounting h/s on loose airmail bundles sent to next office of exchange).  Edge wear & 
creasing, stain at upper left, but rare origin & markings for wartime mail to NZ.

2190 C $100

Canada 1930 x 12 diff cacheted/souvenir FFCs incl 10 Canadian National Exbn FFCs.2191 C $40
Canada 1929 x 74 cacheted FFCs - all appear diff.2192 C $150
Canada 1930 x 12 diff cacheted/souvenir FFCs.2193 C $20
Canada 1931-35 cacheted FFCs: 1931 x 3, 1932 x 4, 1933 x 4, 1935 x 5.  (19 covers).2194 C $35
Canada 1932 6c Ottawa Conference Air on 1932 FFC.2195 C $25
Canada 1936 x 13 diff cacheted FFCs.2196 C $25
Canada 1937 x 8 diff cacheted FFCs.2197 C $15
Canada 1938 x 5 diff cacheted FFCs.2198 C $10
Canada 1939 x 12 diff cacheted FFCs.2199 C $25
Canada 1942 x 4 diff cacheted FFCs; also 1946 x 5.2200 C $18
Fiji 1964 Fiji Airways souvenir FFC to Gilbert & Ellice Isl, 6 July arrival b/s & then to NZ.  Very minor 
tone spot.

2201 C $10

Fiji 1644 25th Anniversary Fiji to Tonga cacheted FFC to Sydney with Nukualofa 24 OC 64 transit 
b/s.

2202 C $20
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Ross Dep 2000 5c South Polar Skua set of 4 diff CAMPEX (spelling error) souvenir sheets.  MUH.2169 * $20
Ross Deps 2002-05 complete set of FDCs ex 2004 issue & 2012 Christchurch Expo, plus NZ 2007 
Scott Base set FDCs.  Jury cat $370.

2170 C $100

Ross Dep 2010 Whales of the Southern Ocean Limited Edition (numbered) m/s, FDC & colour 
separations.  ACS cat $260.  MUH.

2171 C* $100

Selection of 30+ covers c1990-95 various Italian/Russian/NZ/USA etc expeditions & covers ex 
Ross Dep, interesting cachets etc.  Minor dupn.

2172 C $125

South Georgia 1992 14p + 6p 10th Anniv Falkland Isl Liberation B/W R/P PPC, with Harrier jump jet 
pictorial 1st day cancel.

2173 C $10

South Georgia 1977-8 Pictorials decimal surcharges, 2nd wmk set of 12, plus 5d, 7½p, 10p, 15p & 
25p invt wmks.  SG 53-66, 60w-65w.  Cat £55+.  MUH.

2174 * $40

USA 1946-47 "Operation Highjump" Antarctic Expedition, Task Force 68, cover canc USS Mount 
Olympus cds 10 Jan 1947, with purple pictorial expedition cachet.  Scarce. Fine.

2175 C $50

USA 1991 pilot signed, cacheted Antarctic mid-winter air drop cover to South Pole station, US Navy 
9 Nov 1991 cancel.

2176 C $15

Victoria Land 1911 1d.  Cat $225.  MUH.2177 * $100
Victoria Land 1911 1d.  Light crease.  Jury cat $225.  MUH.2178 * $75
Victoria Land 1911 1d.  Block of 4, upper 2 with clear frame flaws.  Jury cat $900+.  MUH.2179 * $400
Unsold lots from previous auctions estimated at over $225.2180 / $75

FLIGHT COVERS
Australia 1934 (24 July-1 Aug) Sydney-Port Moresby-Sydney (on by sea to NZ) special cover with 
cachet.  Eustis 393.  Cat A$40.

2181 C $30

Australia 1934 (24-7 July) Sydney-Lae special cover with cachet.  Eustis 391.  Cat A$40.2182 C $30
Australia 1934 (24-26 July) Sydney-Port Moresby special cover with cachet.  Eustis 390.  Cat A$40.2183 C $30
Australia 1934 (24 July-1 Aug)) Sydney-Lae-Sydney special cover with cachet.  Eustis 395.  Cat 
A$40.

2184 C $30

Australia first official airmail cover Australia-Papua & New Guinea, sent from 'Ship Mail Room, 
Melbourne" (23 JY 34 cds) to Wellington via New Guinea (27 JL 34, Lae).  Bears 6d Air & 2d, 6d 
Centennial Victoria + 2d, 6d B.O.P. New Guinea (6d damaged) & 2 diff purple cachets.

2185 C $40

Australia/NZ 1934 Trans-Tasman flight by "Faith in Australia", printed cover (black on grey) franked 
1931 6d sepia Air & 1d GV, Sydney cds 6 AP, receipt b/s 12 AP.  Typed address ( To : R. Smittir, 
C.C. Wakefield & Co.,... Wellington".  Printed insert "With Compliments of C.C. Wakefield & Co. 
Ltd..."(Sydney).  Stapleton #369.  Cat A$60.  Light stain one corner.

2186 C $30

Australia 1984 50th Anniv of 1st official Air Mail, Aust-NZ, Aust-PNG: 3 diff re-enactment flight 
covers, with arrival b/s.  Also 1981 60th Anniv 1st WA Air Mail commem flight cover.  (4).

2187 C $35

GB 1941 commercial, regd air cover (9/3d adhesives) to BNZ Wellington, endorsed "via NORTH 
ATLANTIC/AND TRANS-PACIFIC AIR SERVICE", ex Sheffield 30 MAY.

2188 C $60

Belgium 1936 Balloon 'Belgica' flight Brussels - Cesky Tesin (Czech) & return, with shield of Belgica 
& h/s, cancelled Brussels 5/7/36 & Czech 20/7/36 on Belgian & Czech stamps.

2189 C $40

Belgian Congo/NZ 1945 WWII censored air cover ex Information Publicity Dept to Belgian consul in 
Wellington, NZ.  Franked 2 stamps to 120F, canc Leopoldville 3?.1.45.  With circular censor h/s 
(applied in transit at Cairo, Egypt), 3 other censor h/s & (unusually) with large "A.V.2" h/s (very 
scarce PO accounting h/s on loose airmail bundles sent to next office of exchange).  Edge wear & 
creasing, stain at upper left, but rare origin & markings for wartime mail to NZ.

2190 C $100

Canada 1930 x 12 diff cacheted/souvenir FFCs incl 10 Canadian National Exbn FFCs.2191 C $40
Canada 1929 x 74 cacheted FFCs - all appear diff.2192 C $150
Canada 1930 x 12 diff cacheted/souvenir FFCs.2193 C $20
Canada 1931-35 cacheted FFCs: 1931 x 3, 1932 x 4, 1933 x 4, 1935 x 5.  (19 covers).2194 C $35
Canada 1932 6c Ottawa Conference Air on 1932 FFC.2195 C $25
Canada 1936 x 13 diff cacheted FFCs.2196 C $25
Canada 1937 x 8 diff cacheted FFCs.2197 C $15
Canada 1938 x 5 diff cacheted FFCs.2198 C $10
Canada 1939 x 12 diff cacheted FFCs.2199 C $25
Canada 1942 x 4 diff cacheted FFCs; also 1946 x 5.2200 C $18
Fiji 1964 Fiji Airways souvenir FFC to Gilbert & Ellice Isl, 6 July arrival b/s & then to NZ.  Very minor 
tone spot.

2201 C $10

Fiji 1644 25th Anniversary Fiji to Tonga cacheted FFC to Sydney with Nukualofa 24 OC 64 transit 
b/s.

2202 C $20
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GB 1911 1st Aerial Flight p/c with Molasssine Co. ovpt on front & message from company on 
reverse.  Few survive.  Canc SP.9.11.  1 small tear.  Minor stains.

2203 C $100

GB 1931-32 Xmas Mail to NZ via Australia, folded 16 Dec air covers, with 28 Jan arrival b/s.2204 C $50
GB 1934 Imperial Airways 1st Mail Acceptance for NZ cover ex Hamilton 7 Dec 1934 & Sydney 21 
Dec transit b/s to Dunedin.  Stapleton 113a.  Cat $55.

2205 C $30

GB 1968 Crash mail, aerogramme (9d) dated 4.4.68, UK to Taumaranui (NZ) salvaged from Boeing 
707 which crashed at London airport on 8.4.1968.  Singed on 2 sides with signs of water soaking.  
No cachet but enclosed in a NZ Post "Damaged in the post" envelope.  Presented on page with 
newspaper clippings, photos of crash & typed details.  Stapleton 603.  Cat $200.

2206 C $125

GB 1970s-90s x 40 diff Aerogrammes.2207 C $50
Indonesia 1954 crash cover.  Indonesia-New York KLM flight Amsterdam to New York crashed on 
take-off from Shannon (Eire).  H/s "Salvaged from K.L.M Crash at Shannon".

2208 C $100

KLM x 4 diff pictorial pmkd/cacheted FFCs: 1952 Mexico; 1956 Ankara; 1956 Sofia & 1960 Conakry.2209 C $15
New Guinea 1934 (30 July-1 AUG) Lae-Sydney special cover with cachet.  Eustis 394.  Cat A$40.2210 C $30
Netherlands Indies 1948 KLM FF cover Java to Shanghai 29.9.48 via Bangkok.2211 C $40
NZ 1921 Christchurch-Timaru air cover bearing only 6d GV tied by Christchurch 29 JA 21 cds, 
endorsed "Posted Under/Cover at Dunedin" in red m/s, "Via Timaru Aerial Mail Service" in black 
m/s & "AERIAL MAIL" cachet. Cover was underpaid by 2d but no postage due charged.  Airmail 
Society authentication h/s on back & inscribed "Christchurch-Timaru 31/1/21 DAW" (Douglas 
Walker).  Stapleton 27b.  Rare.

2212 C $1,500

NZ 1930s 10 FFCs, mixed cond, NZ & Australian stamps incl 3d, 4d, 5d, & 7d 1931 Airs & 7d 1934 
Air.

2213 C $100

NZ 1931 (24 Dec) Christmas flight Gisborne-Hastings & Hastings-Gisborne total 10 stamps.  
Special cachets Gisborne (grey-blue) & Hastings (purple) on back.  Stapleton 64a/d.  Cat approx 
$120.

2214 C $85

NZ 1932 (24 Dec) Christmas flight, Wellington-Hawera, with cachet.  Stapleton 84c.  Cat $65.2215 C $40
NZ 1932 (24 Dec) Christmas flight Gisborne-Oamaru, with cachet.  A few tone spots.  Stapleton 
86e.  Cat $70.

2216 C $30

NZ 1932 (24 Dec) Christmas flight Gisborne-Christchurch, with cachet.  A few tone spots.  
Stapleton 86c.  Cat $65.

2217 C $30

NZ 1932 (24 Dec) Christmas flight Gisborne-Blenheim, with cachet.  Stapleton 86b.  Cat $70.2218 C $50
NZ 1932 (24 Dec) Christmas flight Gisborne-Timaru, with cachet.  Ridirected but markings clear of 
cachet.  Some tone spots.  Stapleton 86d.  Cat $65.

2219 $30

NZ 1933, 1934 2 covers: 1) Auckland-Invercargill non-stop Dec 1933, official cover bearing 4d Air 
(canc Kaiwarawara 8 DE & Auckland 12 DE 33), purple cachet; 2) Trans-Tasman Faith in Australia 
official cover (Kaiwarawara 18 JA 34) bearing 7d GV blue & 2 x 1d GV green ex Australia, plus 
usual cachet in purple.

2220 C $100

NZ 1933 Napier-Wellington regd cover covered with stamps front & back (4/1 total), cancelled 
Napier 24 NO 33.  Stamps: GV ½d (6), 2½d (2), 6d (2), 2d surface (2), 1d Admiral (4); 1931 Air - 3d 
(2), 4d, 7d; 1933 Health (4).  Light stain on 4d Air.  Jury cat $280 (stamps).

2221 C $100

NZ 1934 (2-24 July) Kaitaia-Sydney-Port Moresby-Sydney special cover with cachet.  NZ, Australia 
& Papua stamps.  Stapleton 108e.  Cat $50.

2222 C $40

NZ 1934 (2-24 July) Kaitaia-Sydney-Lae-Sydney special cover with cachet.  NZ, Australia & Papua 
stamps.  Stapleton 108e.  Cat $50.

2223 C $40

NZ 1934 (31 Dec) special pictorial FFC by Air Travel NZ Ltd Haast (A type cds) to Hokitika (receipt 
b/s).  Stapleton 114e.  Good cond.

2224 C $30

NZ 1935 King's Jubilee May 1935 official airmail cover bearing Silver Jubilee set, 3d 5d (1931) & 6d 
Airs & 3d, 4d, pictorials, 15 OC 35 cds.  Front only.  Attractive stamps.  Jury cat $97 (stamps).  
(Note cover not flown).

2225 C $50

NZ 1936 (22 March) plain FFC Wellington to Nelson by Cook Strait Airways Sunday flight.  With 
large r/s "First Sunday Mail carried on Regular Air Service".  Fine.  Stapleton #129i (116 carried).

2226 C $20

NZ 1936 (16 March) plain FFC for Nelson to Blenheim service by Cook Strait Airways, canc Nelson 
cds 6:45AM, b/s Blenheim cds 11AM.  Fine.  Stapleton #126b.

2227 C $20

NZ 1937 (23-4 Feb) Wellington-Hokitika 6 intermediate legs.  Eustis 154e,f,g,h,k,l.  Cat $115.2228 C $75
NZ-Sydney onwards TEA inaugural flight printed cover featuring flying boat & 5d 1940 Centennial 
canc Auckland 27 APR 1940.  B/s Sydney 30 APR 1940 & official cachet in purple.  Addressed to 
South Australia.  Stapleton 212b.  Cat $50.

2229 C $25

NZ 1940 TEAL Auckland-Sydney (& onwards to England) illustrated cacheted FFC (typed 
address).  Auckland 27 April cds.  Stapleton 212d.  Cat $50.

2230 C $50
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NZ 1940 FFC Auckland-San Francisco via New Caledonia, Canton Isl & Hawaii (puple cachet).  
Official cover bears airmail sticker & NZ 4/- Arms.  Nice clear cancels.  Fine cond.  Stapleton 215.  
Cat $35.

2231 C $25

NZ 1951 Christchurch-Melbourne first official direct airmail, long (22.5cm) cover bearing image of 
Harewood Airport in blue & h/s cachet in purple.  Canterbury Centennial stamps, canc "Christchurch 
29 JE 51".

2232 C $20

NZ 1951 TEAL Christchurch-Melbourne plain, typed address cacheted FFC, Melbourne 29 June 
1951 b/s.  Stapleton 381b.

2233 C $10

NZ 1955 1st Helicopter Mail, illustrated, cacheted.  Stapleton 4412234 C $10
NZ 1959 (16 Dec) Auckland-Dargaville & return 40th Anniversary flight pair of special covers.  
Stapleton 508a, b.  Cat $30.

2235 C $20

NZ 1959 Nelson Ski Club Special Air Delivery.  Stapleton 503.  Cat $25.2236 C $15
NZ 1970 50th Anniversary of First Crossing of Cook Strait official commem cover, 4c Daisy canc 
with official commem d/s.  Good cond.

2237 C $10

NZ 1973 plain cover - emergency army helicopter mail service Culverden to Hamner Springs (due 
to bridge repair).  3c stamp cancelled "Hamner Springs 22 FE 73", red oval cachet "By courtesy of 
Army Airmail".  Stapleton 645.  Cat $20+.

2238 C $20

NZ 1978 (9 Sept) special commem pictorial flight cover Wigram to Sydney & return by Cliff Tait in 
small Fletcher monoplane marking 50th Anniv 1st trans Tasman flight by Kingsford Smith.  Pilot 
signed.  Stapleton #698.  Cat $20.

2239 C $15

NZ 1980 1st (delayed) Hot Air Balloon illustrated, flown, cacheted cover, Prebbleton 8 October b/s.  
Stapleton 722.

2240 C $10

NZ 1984 50th Anniv 1st Trans Tasman Airmail illustrated cover, 11 April Auckland pictorial cancel & 
b/s Sydney International Airport.  Stapleton 761c.

2241 C $10

NZ 1987 Lufthansa Auckland-Frankfurt illustrated cacheted FFC, postmarked in Christchurch upon 
return.  Stapleton 797.  Cat $20.

2242 C $15

NZ 1988 Birdpex '90 numbered pigeon flight cover with flown flimsy.2243 C $15
NZ 1995 Winfly 1st flight of 1995-6 season cover to Antarctica, with Scott Base cachet & 28 August 
1995 cds.

2244 C $10

NZ 2000 NZ's 1st Rocket Mail - suitable illustrated small airmail cover & teddy bear pictorial canc + 
signed by 3 dignitaries.  Stapleton 872.

2245 C $15

NZ 2000 40th Anniversary SPANZ set of 3 diff flown DC3 illustrated covers.  Stapleton 873a-c.  Cat 
$45.

2246 C $30

NZ 2003 Richard Pearce Flight Centenary microlight, pilot signed, flown cover with Richard Pearce 
stamps & pictorial pmk, Nott listed in NZ Airmail Catalogue.

2247 C $15

Norfolk Isl 1981 50th Anniversary Chichester's Trans Tasman Flight flown re-enactment illustrated, 
cacheted, pilot signed cover with Sydney arrival cds.  Eustis 1904a.

2248 C $15

Papua 1934 (1 Aug) Port Moresby-Sydney (on by sea to NZ) special cover with cachet.  Eustis 
392.  Cat A$40.

2249 C $30

PNG 1976 RAAF Pacific Flight cacheted FFC.   Kieta 29 SE 76, Honiara, Port Villa, Norfolk Isl & 
Lord Howe Isl b/s.  Stapleton 1800b

2250 C $15

PNG 1984 (30 JUL) to Australia, & to Australia & return Special 50th Anniversary covers.2251 C $20
Samoa 1968 Polynesian Airlines cacheted FFC.  Sydney 18 June arrival b/s.  Eustis 1623.2252 C $15
Thailand/NZ 1955 regd air cover ex Belgian Legation in Bangkok to Belgian consul in Wellington, 
NZ, with fine strike of large "A.V.2" h/s (black).  This was a PO accounting h/s applied to usually 
only the top cover on loose airmail bundles sent to the next office of exchange.  Late use of this h/s.  
Very scarce.  Fine.

2253 C $75

USA c1930 x 109 FFCs/airport dedications - cacheted & flown covers.  Interesting lot.2254 C $100
USA 1938 Jusqu'a air cover to London, ex San Diego 10 March.2255 C $30
Unsold lots from previous auctions, estimated at over $500.2256 C $225
Unsold lots from previous auctions, estimate $225+.2257 C $100

AUSTRALIA
NSW 1880 1/- QV black, p10, w/c, short corner, faint cancel.  SG 221a.  Cat £27.2258 U $20
NSW 1885 3d OS ovpt, p10 x 12.  SG O24B.  Cat £28.  MUH.2259 * $30
NSW 1885 3d OS ovpt, p10 x 12, block of 4.  SG O24B.  Cat £112.  MUH.2260 * $120
Queensland 1876 1/- mauve, crown over Q wmk, p12, vertical pair.  1 missing perf, other creased.  
SG 109.  Cat £200.  Mint.

2261 M $75

Queensland 1876 1/- mauve, crown over Q wmk, p12, patchy gum.  SG 109.  Cat £100.  Mint.2262 M $80
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NZ 1940 FFC Auckland-San Francisco via New Caledonia, Canton Isl & Hawaii (puple cachet).  
Official cover bears airmail sticker & NZ 4/- Arms.  Nice clear cancels.  Fine cond.  Stapleton 215.  
Cat $35.

2231 C $25

NZ 1951 Christchurch-Melbourne first official direct airmail, long (22.5cm) cover bearing image of 
Harewood Airport in blue & h/s cachet in purple.  Canterbury Centennial stamps, canc "Christchurch 
29 JE 51".

2232 C $20

NZ 1951 TEAL Christchurch-Melbourne plain, typed address cacheted FFC, Melbourne 29 June 
1951 b/s.  Stapleton 381b.

2233 C $10

NZ 1955 1st Helicopter Mail, illustrated, cacheted.  Stapleton 4412234 C $10
NZ 1959 (16 Dec) Auckland-Dargaville & return 40th Anniversary flight pair of special covers.  
Stapleton 508a, b.  Cat $30.

2235 C $20

NZ 1959 Nelson Ski Club Special Air Delivery.  Stapleton 503.  Cat $25.2236 C $15
NZ 1970 50th Anniversary of First Crossing of Cook Strait official commem cover, 4c Daisy canc 
with official commem d/s.  Good cond.

2237 C $10

NZ 1973 plain cover - emergency army helicopter mail service Culverden to Hamner Springs (due 
to bridge repair).  3c stamp cancelled "Hamner Springs 22 FE 73", red oval cachet "By courtesy of 
Army Airmail".  Stapleton 645.  Cat $20+.

2238 C $20

NZ 1978 (9 Sept) special commem pictorial flight cover Wigram to Sydney & return by Cliff Tait in 
small Fletcher monoplane marking 50th Anniv 1st trans Tasman flight by Kingsford Smith.  Pilot 
signed.  Stapleton #698.  Cat $20.

2239 C $15

NZ 1980 1st (delayed) Hot Air Balloon illustrated, flown, cacheted cover, Prebbleton 8 October b/s.  
Stapleton 722.

2240 C $10

NZ 1984 50th Anniv 1st Trans Tasman Airmail illustrated cover, 11 April Auckland pictorial cancel & 
b/s Sydney International Airport.  Stapleton 761c.

2241 C $10

NZ 1987 Lufthansa Auckland-Frankfurt illustrated cacheted FFC, postmarked in Christchurch upon 
return.  Stapleton 797.  Cat $20.

2242 C $15

NZ 1988 Birdpex '90 numbered pigeon flight cover with flown flimsy.2243 C $15
NZ 1995 Winfly 1st flight of 1995-6 season cover to Antarctica, with Scott Base cachet & 28 August 
1995 cds.

2244 C $10

NZ 2000 NZ's 1st Rocket Mail - suitable illustrated small airmail cover & teddy bear pictorial canc + 
signed by 3 dignitaries.  Stapleton 872.

2245 C $15

NZ 2000 40th Anniversary SPANZ set of 3 diff flown DC3 illustrated covers.  Stapleton 873a-c.  Cat 
$45.

2246 C $30

NZ 2003 Richard Pearce Flight Centenary microlight, pilot signed, flown cover with Richard Pearce 
stamps & pictorial pmk, Nott listed in NZ Airmail Catalogue.

2247 C $15

Norfolk Isl 1981 50th Anniversary Chichester's Trans Tasman Flight flown re-enactment illustrated, 
cacheted, pilot signed cover with Sydney arrival cds.  Eustis 1904a.

2248 C $15

Papua 1934 (1 Aug) Port Moresby-Sydney (on by sea to NZ) special cover with cachet.  Eustis 
392.  Cat A$40.

2249 C $30

PNG 1976 RAAF Pacific Flight cacheted FFC.   Kieta 29 SE 76, Honiara, Port Villa, Norfolk Isl & 
Lord Howe Isl b/s.  Stapleton 1800b

2250 C $15

PNG 1984 (30 JUL) to Australia, & to Australia & return Special 50th Anniversary covers.2251 C $20
Samoa 1968 Polynesian Airlines cacheted FFC.  Sydney 18 June arrival b/s.  Eustis 1623.2252 C $15
Thailand/NZ 1955 regd air cover ex Belgian Legation in Bangkok to Belgian consul in Wellington, 
NZ, with fine strike of large "A.V.2" h/s (black).  This was a PO accounting h/s applied to usually 
only the top cover on loose airmail bundles sent to the next office of exchange.  Late use of this h/s.  
Very scarce.  Fine.

2253 C $75

USA c1930 x 109 FFCs/airport dedications - cacheted & flown covers.  Interesting lot.2254 C $100
USA 1938 Jusqu'a air cover to London, ex San Diego 10 March.2255 C $30
Unsold lots from previous auctions, estimated at over $500.2256 C $225
Unsold lots from previous auctions, estimate $225+.2257 C $100

AUSTRALIA
NSW 1880 1/- QV black, p10, w/c, short corner, faint cancel.  SG 221a.  Cat £27.2258 U $20
NSW 1885 3d OS ovpt, p10 x 12.  SG O24B.  Cat £28.  MUH.2259 * $30
NSW 1885 3d OS ovpt, p10 x 12, block of 4.  SG O24B.  Cat £112.  MUH.2260 * $120
Queensland 1876 1/- mauve, crown over Q wmk, p12, vertical pair.  1 missing perf, other creased.  
SG 109.  Cat £200.  Mint.

2261 M $75

Queensland 1876 1/- mauve, crown over Q wmk, p12, patchy gum.  SG 109.  Cat £100.  Mint.2262 M $80
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South Australia 1876 1d O.S, p10 x 3 diff varieties: 2 with broken "O" & other with ovpt in extreme 
upper left corner.  SG O43var.  GU/FU.

2263 U $30

South Australia 1876-1900 QV carmine , black 'G.P." (Government Printer) ovpt, p11½-12½ x 10, 
star wmk, couple back thins.  Light canc.

2264 U $100

South Australia 1891-4 2½d & 5d OS surcharges.  SG O71, O72.  Cat £53.  FU.2265 U $45
South Australia 1902 9d (thin "POSTAGE"), p11½ "DWM/LTD" perfin.  SG 273.  Cat £14.  FU.2266 U $15
South Australia 1909 2/6d QVLT, p12½, violet "GW/A" perfin.  SG cat £32.  GU/FU.2267 U $25
South Australia 1910 2/6d QVLT, p12½, pale violet.  SG 304a.  Cat £35.  GU/FU.2268 U $25
Tasmania 1900 6d Dilston Falls.  SG 236.  Cat £42.  FU.2269 U $40
Tasmania c1910 1d Mt Wellington, packet of 200 incl several "T" perfins.  Most cancels are that of 
Hobart, some mixed cond.  SG 250g etc.  Cat £600+.  GU/FU.

2270 U $150

Victoria 1905 ½d blue-green "postage" at base.  Wmk double line V over crown.  SG 401c.  Cat 
£22.  MUH.

2271 * $20

Western Australia 1893 6d Long Type postal fiscal (swan) dull purple, wmk crown CA, & similar 
1897 6d wmk W crown A.  FU (postal cancels).  SG F14, F21.  Cat £29.

2272 U $25

Western Australia 1897 3d Long Type postal fiscal (swan) dull purple, wmk W crown A, horiz pair.  
FU (Perth duplex postal d/s).  SG F20.  Cat £20.

2273 U $20

Western Australia 1903 10d orange-red, V & crown sideways & sideways & invt wmks, both FU.  
SG 123 etc.  Cat £20.

2274 U $20

Western Australia 1903 10d orange-red.  SG 123.  Cat £11.  FU.2275 U $10
Western Australia 1903 10d orange-red x 10.  SG 123.  Cat £110.  FU.2276 U $50
Western Australia 1912 8d Swan, apple green, p12½ x 12.  SG 144.  Cat £80.  GU/FU.2277 U $65
1913-c1940 Roos used x 100+ in envelope, values to 5/-, incl 2/- brown.  Rather mixed cond.2278 U $75
1913 1d Roo, die I & die II, large OS punctures.  SG O2, O2d.  Cat £21.  GU/FU.2279 U $20
1913 2d Roo grey, large OS puncture.  SG O3.  Cat £24.  GU/FU.2280 U $20
1913 5/- Roo, 1st wmk, blunt corner.  SG 13.  Cat £450.  Mint.2281 M $350
1914 ½d-1/- Roos, 1st wmk, small OS perfins: ½d, 1d, 2d, 3d, 6d, 1/-.  SG O16, 17d, 18, 20, 23, 25.  
Cat £70.

2282 U $65

1914 1d Roo postcard.  Original Die.  BW P24.  Cat A$125.  Unused.2283 C $75
1914 5d Roo chestnut, 1st wmk, small OS perfin.  SG O22.  Cat £65.  FU.2284 U $60
1914 5d Roo chestnut, 1st wmk, small OS perfin.  SG O22.  Cat £65.  GU/FU.2285 U $45
1914 6d Kookaburra.  BW 60.  Cat A$250.  MUH.2286 * $150
1914 9d Roo violet, 1st wmk, small OS perfin.  SG O24.  Cat £50.  GU/FU.2287 U $35
1914 2/- Roo brown, 1st wmk, small OS perfin.  Heavy pmk (steel cds).  SG O26.  Cat £140.  GU.2288 U $65
1914 2/- Roo brown, 1st wmk, small OS perfin.  SG O26.  Cat £140.  GU/FU.2289 U $100
c1914-33 GV Heads accum x 400+ in 2 envelopes.  Good range all values to 1/4d, incl some OS 
perfins etc.  Nearly all used.

2290 U $100

1915 2d Roo, 3rd wmk, Die I, cto with gum.  SG 35 var.  Cat £10.2291 U $20
1915 2d Roo grey, bulk stock ex L Franks, GU/FU, some variable cond, 3rd wmk, small OS puncure 
(SG O31, £12 each) x 107 in envelope.  SG cat £1284.

2292 U $250

1915 2½d Roo, die II, 3rd wmk, small OS puncture.  SG O44.  Cat £38.  GU/FU.2293 U $20
1915 3d Roo, 3rd wmk, small "OS" puncture, both dies I & II.  SG O45, O45d.  Cat £125.  GU/FU.2294 U $100
1915 6d. 9d Roo, 2nd wmk.  SG 26, 27.  Cat £70.  GU/FU.2295 U $30
1915 9d Roo violet, die II, 3rd wmk, small "OS puncture.  SG O47.  Cat £38.  GU/FU.2296 U $25
1915 9d Roo violet, die IIB, 3rd wmk, small "OS" puncture.  SG O47b.  Cat £42.  GU/FU.2297 U $25
1915 1/- Roo blue-green, 2nd wmk.  Small back thin.  BW 31B.  Cat A$500.  Mint.2298 M $40
1915 2/- Roo brown, 2nd wmk, slight crease.  SG 29.  Cat £150.  FU.2299 U $50
1915-24 5/- Roo, grey-yellow, p12, 3rd wmk, w/c.  SG 42.  Cat £275.  LH mint.2300 M $300
1916 4d GV lemon-yellow, punctured OS.  SG O41c.  Cat £100.2301 U $100
1916 9d Roo, Die II, 3rd wmk invt.  GU 1922.  Private perfin.  BW 26a.  Cat A$325.2302 U $150
1916 2/- Roo brown, 3rd wmk, well centred.  SG 41.  Cat £14.  FU.2303 U $20
1918 1d GV red, Die III.  BW 75.  Cat A$40.  FU.2304 U $25
1922 4d GV violet, cto FU (full gum but paper hinge).  BW 111w.  Cat A$40.2305 U $25
1924 1½d GV scarlet, no wmk.  SG 84.  Cat £9+.2306 U $10
1926 2d GV red-brown, mult small A wmk, p14.  SG 89.  Cat £48.  VFU.2307 U $40
1927 4½d GV, small mult wmk, p14, variety: white flaw at left side of right value tablet.  Brusden 
White 119v.  Cat A$35.  GU/FU.

2308 U $25
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1927 1/4d GV, mult small A wmk, p14.  SG 93.  Cat £80.  FU.2309 U $60
1928 3d Kookaburra, m/s pane of 4 (National Stamp Exbn).  MUH.  Fine (no bends).  SG 106a.  Cat 
£120 (as mint).

2310 * $200

1928 4½d, 1/4d GV, mult small A wmk, p13½ x 12½.  SG 103, 104.  Cat £61,  FU/VFU.2311 U $50
1928 4½d GV, p13 ½ x 12½, wmk Crowns.  Centred low.  SG 103.  Cat £35.  FU2312 U $20
1928 4½d GV, wmk mult crown & A, p13½ x 12½.  SG 103.  Cat £35.  FU.2313 U $35
1928 1/4d GV, p13½ x 12½, wmk Crowns.  GU nearly FU.  SG 104.  Cat £26.2314 U $20
1929 6d Roo chestnut, mult A wmk.  SG 107.  Cat £40.  Mint.2315 M $35
1929 9d, 1/-, 2/- Roos, mult A wmk.  (GU (9d FU).  Also 5/- mult A wmk GU but creased.  SG 108-
110.  Cat £57 (excl 5/-).

2316 U $40

c1930 2d GV red, small mult wmk, "Tatter-/sall" security underprint (upright) in purple.  SG 99 var.  
GU/FU.

2317 U $30

1931 ½d, 3d, GV, C of A wmk.  Cto.  BW 69w 109u.  Cat A$35.  VFU.2318 U $30
1931 2d, 3d Kingsford Smith, ovpt OS.  2d MUH but slight toning on gum side of 2 perfs.  3d mint.  
BW 141, 142 (OS).  Cat A$725.

2319 M* $300

1931 6d Air sepia, OS ovpt.  Centred slightly high.  SG 139a.  Cat £60.  FU.2320 U $40
1931 6d Air sepia, OS ovpt, centred slightly high.  CTO. FU (full gum).  SG 139a.  Cat £60.2321 U $50
1931-6 GV set of 8, p13½ x 12½, C of A wmk.  SG 124-131.  Cat £130.  Mint.2322 M $150
1932 ½d, 1d, 2d, 3d (on piece), 4d GV, 2d, 3d Bridge, OS ovpt.  SG cat £21.  Used.2323 U $15
1932 2d GV, OS ovpt.  SG 125.  Cat £27.  Mint.2324 M $25
1932 4d GV, OS ovpt.  SG O126.  Cat £26.  Mint.2325 M $25
1932 5d GV orange-brown, C of A wmk, "OS".  SG O132.  Cat £27.  GU/FU.2326 U $20
1932 5d GV, OS ovpt, creased.  SG O132.  Cat £50.  Mint.2327 M $20
1932 6d Roo, OS ovpt.  SG O133.  Cat £20.  FU.2328 U $20
1932 6d Roo, die IIB, C of A wmk.  SG 132.  Cat £40.  FU.2329 U $35
1932 1/- Lyrebird, ovpt OS.  BW 145 (OS).  Cat A$125.  MUH.2330 * $85
1932 5/- Bridge.  CTO.  SG 143.  Cat £200.  FU.2331 U $250
1934 1/6d Hermes, p11, no wmk.  SG 153.  Cat £45.  Mint.2332 M $30
1934 Victoria set, p11½.  SG 147a-149a.  Cat £30.  FU.2333 U $30
1934 Victoria set, p10½.  SG 147-149.  Cat £26.  FU.2334 U $25
1934 MacArthur set of 3.  SG 150-52.  Cat £55.  Mint.2335 M $40
1934 MacArthur set of 4 (both 2d).  BW 157-160.  Cat A$160.  MUH.2336 * $100
1935 2/- booklet "Wherever There Is a Money Order Post Office", waxed interleaves.  SG SB26cb.  
Cat £550.  MUH.

2337 * $600

1935 Silver Jubilee set of 3.  BW 166-8.  Cat A$122.  MUH.2338 * $85
1936 South Australia Centenary set.  SG 161-3.  FU.2339 U $15
1937 3d GVI Die Ia & II on both chalky & unsurfaced papers.  SG 168b, c, ca.  Cat £19+.  FU.2340 U $18
1937 3d GVI (Die I).  SG 168.  Cat £26.  GU/FU.2341 U $20
1937 3d GVI, Die I & IA.  BW 191-2.  Cat A$500.  MUH.2342 * $250
1937-49 GVI defins set of 14 (½d - £1).  SG 164-178.  Cat £250.  Mint.2343 M $200
1937 NSW Sesqui set.  Cat £40.  Mint.2344 M $40
1938-40 3d GVI, Die IA, II, II thin paper, III MUH (Die II mint).  BW 193-5.  Cat A$195.2345 M* $100
1940 AIF set on official PO pictorial FDC, Sydney cds 15 JY.  A few minor marks on cover, 
otherwise fine.  SG 196-9/  Cat £40+.

2346 C $35

1940 AIF set.  Cat £50.  Mint.2347 M $40
1940 (29 March) censored Inaugural Tasman Empire Airways cover - in time for but delayed by 
censoring - 3 April delivery flight to Auckland b/s 6 May 1940.

2348 C $20

1940-43 commercial airmail to NZ x 10 covers: 5 passed by censor & 5 not opened by censor.  
Cond varies.

2349 C $20

1940 AIF set on pictorial hand addressed FDC.2350 C $40
1940 AIF set.  SG 196-9.  Cat £40.  FU.2351 U $40
1942 2/6d booklet.  SG SB28.  Cat £110.  MUH.2352 * $125
1942 2/6d booklet, waxed interleaves.  SG SB28a.  Cat £250.  MUH.2353 * $250
1945 2/- Roo, redrawn.  BW 41.  Cat A$20.  MUH.2354 * $15
 1946 BCOF set.  SG cat £190.  Mint.2355 M $175
1948 10/- Robes, thin paper.  SG 177a.  Cat £50.  Mint.2356 M $40
1948 5/- £2 Arms set.  SG 224a-d.  Cat £21.  FU.2357 U $20
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1927 1/4d GV, mult small A wmk, p14.  SG 93.  Cat £80.  FU.2309 U $60
1928 3d Kookaburra, m/s pane of 4 (National Stamp Exbn).  MUH.  Fine (no bends).  SG 106a.  Cat 
£120 (as mint).

2310 * $200

1928 4½d, 1/4d GV, mult small A wmk, p13½ x 12½.  SG 103, 104.  Cat £61,  FU/VFU.2311 U $50
1928 4½d GV, p13 ½ x 12½, wmk Crowns.  Centred low.  SG 103.  Cat £35.  FU2312 U $20
1928 4½d GV, wmk mult crown & A, p13½ x 12½.  SG 103.  Cat £35.  FU.2313 U $35
1928 1/4d GV, p13½ x 12½, wmk Crowns.  GU nearly FU.  SG 104.  Cat £26.2314 U $20
1929 6d Roo chestnut, mult A wmk.  SG 107.  Cat £40.  Mint.2315 M $35
1929 9d, 1/-, 2/- Roos, mult A wmk.  (GU (9d FU).  Also 5/- mult A wmk GU but creased.  SG 108-
110.  Cat £57 (excl 5/-).

2316 U $40

c1930 2d GV red, small mult wmk, "Tatter-/sall" security underprint (upright) in purple.  SG 99 var.  
GU/FU.

2317 U $30

1931 ½d, 3d, GV, C of A wmk.  Cto.  BW 69w 109u.  Cat A$35.  VFU.2318 U $30
1931 2d, 3d Kingsford Smith, ovpt OS.  2d MUH but slight toning on gum side of 2 perfs.  3d mint.  
BW 141, 142 (OS).  Cat A$725.

2319 M* $300

1931 6d Air sepia, OS ovpt.  Centred slightly high.  SG 139a.  Cat £60.  FU.2320 U $40
1931 6d Air sepia, OS ovpt, centred slightly high.  CTO. FU (full gum).  SG 139a.  Cat £60.2321 U $50
1931-6 GV set of 8, p13½ x 12½, C of A wmk.  SG 124-131.  Cat £130.  Mint.2322 M $150
1932 ½d, 1d, 2d, 3d (on piece), 4d GV, 2d, 3d Bridge, OS ovpt.  SG cat £21.  Used.2323 U $15
1932 2d GV, OS ovpt.  SG 125.  Cat £27.  Mint.2324 M $25
1932 4d GV, OS ovpt.  SG O126.  Cat £26.  Mint.2325 M $25
1932 5d GV orange-brown, C of A wmk, "OS".  SG O132.  Cat £27.  GU/FU.2326 U $20
1932 5d GV, OS ovpt, creased.  SG O132.  Cat £50.  Mint.2327 M $20
1932 6d Roo, OS ovpt.  SG O133.  Cat £20.  FU.2328 U $20
1932 6d Roo, die IIB, C of A wmk.  SG 132.  Cat £40.  FU.2329 U $35
1932 1/- Lyrebird, ovpt OS.  BW 145 (OS).  Cat A$125.  MUH.2330 * $85
1932 5/- Bridge.  CTO.  SG 143.  Cat £200.  FU.2331 U $250
1934 1/6d Hermes, p11, no wmk.  SG 153.  Cat £45.  Mint.2332 M $30
1934 Victoria set, p11½.  SG 147a-149a.  Cat £30.  FU.2333 U $30
1934 Victoria set, p10½.  SG 147-149.  Cat £26.  FU.2334 U $25
1934 MacArthur set of 3.  SG 150-52.  Cat £55.  Mint.2335 M $40
1934 MacArthur set of 4 (both 2d).  BW 157-160.  Cat A$160.  MUH.2336 * $100
1935 2/- booklet "Wherever There Is a Money Order Post Office", waxed interleaves.  SG SB26cb.  
Cat £550.  MUH.

2337 * $600

1935 Silver Jubilee set of 3.  BW 166-8.  Cat A$122.  MUH.2338 * $85
1936 South Australia Centenary set.  SG 161-3.  FU.2339 U $15
1937 3d GVI Die Ia & II on both chalky & unsurfaced papers.  SG 168b, c, ca.  Cat £19+.  FU.2340 U $18
1937 3d GVI (Die I).  SG 168.  Cat £26.  GU/FU.2341 U $20
1937 3d GVI, Die I & IA.  BW 191-2.  Cat A$500.  MUH.2342 * $250
1937-49 GVI defins set of 14 (½d - £1).  SG 164-178.  Cat £250.  Mint.2343 M $200
1937 NSW Sesqui set.  Cat £40.  Mint.2344 M $40
1938-40 3d GVI, Die IA, II, II thin paper, III MUH (Die II mint).  BW 193-5.  Cat A$195.2345 M* $100
1940 AIF set on official PO pictorial FDC, Sydney cds 15 JY.  A few minor marks on cover, 
otherwise fine.  SG 196-9/  Cat £40+.

2346 C $35

1940 AIF set.  Cat £50.  Mint.2347 M $40
1940 (29 March) censored Inaugural Tasman Empire Airways cover - in time for but delayed by 
censoring - 3 April delivery flight to Auckland b/s 6 May 1940.

2348 C $20

1940-43 commercial airmail to NZ x 10 covers: 5 passed by censor & 5 not opened by censor.  
Cond varies.

2349 C $20

1940 AIF set on pictorial hand addressed FDC.2350 C $40
1940 AIF set.  SG 196-9.  Cat £40.  FU.2351 U $40
1942 2/6d booklet.  SG SB28.  Cat £110.  MUH.2352 * $125
1942 2/6d booklet, waxed interleaves.  SG SB28a.  Cat £250.  MUH.2353 * $250
1945 2/- Roo, redrawn.  BW 41.  Cat A$20.  MUH.2354 * $15
 1946 BCOF set.  SG cat £190.  Mint.2355 M $175
1948 10/- Robes, thin paper.  SG 177a.  Cat £50.  Mint.2356 M $40
1948 5/- £2 Arms set.  SG 224a-d.  Cat £21.  FU.2357 U $20
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1948-56 Arms set of 4 (to £2) plus no wmk vars of 1/6d and 2/-defin vals.  SG 223-224f.  Cat 
c£160.  Mint.

2358 M $125

1949 1½d QE green, no wmk.  Upper left sheet corner block of 9, central stamp (R2/2) clearly 
misplaced on plate approx 1mm upwards & to right.  Mint (2 stamps), MUH (others).  SG 229 var.

2359 M* $30

1949 2/6d booklet.  SG SB29.  Cat £80.  MUH.2360 * $80
1949-50 5/- to £2 Arms set of 4.  SG 224a-d.  Cat £150.  MUH.2361 * $125
1949 £1 Robes, thin paper.  SG 178a.  Cat £75.  FU.2362 U $75
1950s-80s x 16 diff FFCs/special pmk covers, eg: 1st Hovercraft flight, Flying Doctor Service etc.  
Attractive lot.

2363 C $40

1951 3d GVI scarlet, vert mint pair with gutter strip between & similar vert strip of 5 FU with gutters 
(between stamps 1 & 2, 4 & 5).  From special sheets prepared for manufacture of booklets.  Scarce 
variety (unlisted by SG).  SG 235 var.

2364 / $50

1951 GVI 3d scarlet & 3d grey-green each in vert strip of 4 with special coil perfs horizontally.  Each 
strip with coil join in centre.  Top & bottom stamps mint, others MUH.  SG 235aa, 237da.  Cat £82.

2365 M* $60

1951 3d GVI, scarlet, thin paper with normal for comparison.  BW 251, 251a.  Cat A$75.  MUH.2366 * $50
c1952 PPC (harbour panorama with liner) by air to NZ franked 2 x 2d QE, canc fine Fremantle 
Paquebot machine d/s 29 NOV (year unclear).  Repaired surface fault at right, otherwise fine.

2367 C $30

1952 3/6d booklet, 2nd revised text, waxed interleaves.  SG SB30a.  Cat £90.  MUH.2368 * $100
1952 3/6d booklet, 2nd text revision.  SG SB30 variety.  MUH.2369 * $35
1952 3/6d booklet, revised text.  SG SB30 variety.  MUH.2370 * $35
1952 3/6d booklet, original text.  SG SB30.  Cat £19.  MUH.2371 * $20
1953 3d QEII deep green, vert strip of 4 (coil join in centre) with special coil perfs horizontally.  
MUH.  Also block of 12 (4 x 3), ex sheet, with similar coil perfs.  (MUH 8 stamps, mint (4).  SG 
262aa, ab.  Cat £40+.

2372 M* $35

1953 3/6d booklet, no wmk.  SG SB32.  Cat £23.  MUH.2373 * $25
1953 3/6d booklet, no wmk, stapled, waxed interleaves.  SG SB32a.  Cat £85.  MUH.2374 * $100
1953 3/6d booklet, no wmk, waxed interleaves.  SG SB32a.  Cat £85.  MUH.2375 * $100
1953 3/6d booklet, wmk, waxed interleaves.  SG SB31a.  Cat £30.  MUH.2376 * $30
1953 3/6d booklet, wmk.  SG SB31.  Cat £13.  MUH.2377 * $15
Stamps to c1955 GV bulk used in envelopes in shoebox, variable quantities, shades, papers & perf 
varieties etc.  Weighs 1kg approx.

2378 U $100

1956 9d Platypus, p14 x 15, no wmk, 1943 C of A wmk.  SG 230c & 191.  Cat £19.  MUH.2379 * $15
1967 5c QEII blue double perf (on 3 sides).  BW 444bc.  Cat A$75.  MUH.2380 * $50
1959 2/3d Wattle, oblique line through right side of first "T" of "Wattle" partially removed but still 
clearly evident.  State 1 in horiz pair with normal.  BW 368fa.  Cat A$350.  MUH.

2381 * $200

1960 3d Postage Dues.  Bottom two rows (5 x 2) of lower LH pane showing BW flaws (d) & (f).  
MUH, tear on right of selvedge to bottom row affects one (non variety) stamp.  BW D147, 147d & 
147f.  Cat A$85  MUH.

2382 * $40

c1960 GVI bulk used in envelopes in shoebox, variable quantities each & incl paper, shades etc 
varieties.

2383 U $75

1963-4 Navigators set of 6.  SG 355-60.  Cat £110.  MUH (5/- VLH mint).2384 M* $85
1964 7/6d Cook.  Cat £14.  MUH.2385 * $15
1966 P.M.G/DEPT vending machine test labels in jet-black as vert pair MUH.  Also 3c & 4c QEII 
vending machine coils in pairs.  MUH.

2386 * $15

1966 4c QEII red booklet pane of 5 with "registered Post is safest for your gifts" advert label.  Very 
fine 1969 cds.  SG SB39.  FU.

2387 U $15

1966 4c QEII ordinary paper + Helecon ink x 3 listed varieties:  recut "4c" (State I) plate 21 sheet F 
R1/9; recut shading between "A" & "L" of "AUSTRALIA", sheet F R7/9; weak area below "4c" to 
hair, sheet F R9/4.  Latter as block of 4, others as pairs.  BW 439ja, 439l & 439m.  Cat A$60+.  
MUH.

2388 * $35

1966 5c QEII vending machine roll folded leader in deep blue.  BW 469cb.2389 $20
1966 24c Kingfisher (2nd printing) horiz block of 10 + gutter at left variety: partial double print of blue 
& brown as indicated by autotron selvedge bars & blue on 1st row of stamps.  Not recorded in BW.  
MUH.

2390 * $100

1966 40c Tasman blue variety, no left serif on "U" of "AUSTRALIA", in sheet A left pane R2/2 block 
of 4.  BW 463Bd.  Cat A$90.  MUH.

2391 * $50

1966 50c Dampier lower left corner block of 4.  BW 461.  Cat A$60.  MUH.2392 * $30
1966 40c-$4 Navigators set of 6.  Cat £18.50.  MUH.2393 * $20
1966-73 $1 Flinders, both perfs.  SG 401, 401c.  Cat £19+.  VFU.2394 U $20
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1966 $1 Flinders maroon shade A R10/3 variety (left frame missing at top) in horiz pair.  BW 463f.  
Cat A$60+.  MUH.

2395 * $45

1966 $2 Bass purple horiz strip of 3, sheet B R1/8-10 with re-cut shading over "AU" of 
"AUSTRALIA" variety.  BW 465e.  Cat A$91.  MUH.

2396 * $50

1966 $4 King, RH selvedge block of 4 ex sheet B with R4-5/9 vert scratches outside left frame 
varieties.  BW 466fI, II.  Cat A$75+.  MUH.

2397 * $40

1967 5c QEII blue variety: recut shading around "5c", sheet D R9/4 in positional block of 8.  BW 
444f.  Cat A$40+.  MUH.

2398 * $25

1967 25c Christmas R2/5 lower pane variety: damaged 2nd "A" of "AUSTRALIA" in positional block 
of 10.  BW 479d.  Cat A$40+.  MUH.

2399 * $25

1968 5c Soil Science/Medical Assn x 2 diff gutter pairs: a) defacing vert lines 2.1mm & b) defacing 
vert lines 1.8mm.  BW 490c-ca.  Both fine, unfolded MUH.

2400 * $20

1969 50th Anniv 1st England-Australia flight setenant block of 9.  MUH.2401 * $25
1970 1c to $4 defins presentation pack - still sealed!  BW 466w.  Cat A$275.  MUH.2402 * $140
1970 1c to $4 (23v) defins presentation pack (no envelope), folder & stamps.  BW cat A$275.  MUH.2403 * $100
1970 Cook Bicentenary, Expo 1970 Japanese presentation pack - still sealed!  Scarce.  BW 
528wa.  Cat A$325.  MUH.

2404 * $165

1971-72 Famous Australia 6c & 7c booklet pane sets, each with first day cancel.  Used.2405 U $15
1971 7c Christmas pane of 25, hinged on selvedge only.  Seven Seas 541a.  Cat A$150.  Mint.2406 M $125
1971 Christmas setenant block of 7.  MUH.2407 * $25
1971 7c Christmas block of 7 still in sealed presentation pack - could be the scarce white paper 
variety?  MUH.

2408 * $35

1972 40c Pioneer Shelter break in guttering variety on bloth cream & white papers ex right pane 
R4/4, both in horiz pairs.  BW 612d, 613d.  Cat A$20+.  MUH.

2409 * $15

1972 35c Christmas variety: weak "L" of "LANCE" imprint ex upper pane R4/1.  BW 621f.  Cat 
A$40.  MUH.

2410 * $25

1972 35c Christmas variety: nick in lower left frame corner ex upper pane, R2/1.  BW cat A$40.  
MUH.

2411 * $25

1972 50c Pioneer Transport white paper, right pane R4/4 white flaws on horse's neck & blinker 
varieties, in horiz pair with normal.  BW 615e.  Cat A$16+.  MUH.

2412 * $10

1972 50c Pioneer Transport cream paper, right pane R4/4 white flaws on horse's neck & blinker 
variety in horiz pair with normal.  BW 614e.  Cat A$16+.  MUH.

2413 * $10

1972 35c Olympic Games R2/1 retouches ("M" of "MUNICH" & "1" OF "1972") in positional corner 
block of 4.  BW 604f.  Cat A$34.  MUH.

2414 * $25

1973 7c Agate error: black colour omitted.  BW 642c.  Cat A$100.  MUH.2415 * $50
1973 7c Agate error: black colour omitted in left selvedge block of 4.  BW 642c.  Cat A$400.  MUH.2416 * $200
1973 20c National Development upper pane R3/1 & R3/2 part imprint (COPELAND) missing, in 
horiz pair.  BW 632d, e.  Cat A$40.  MUH.

2417 * $25

1973 $1 Flinders, p15 x 14.  SG 402c.  Cat £19.  FU.2418 U $20
1974 9c on 8c Opal variety: surcharge shifted 3.5mm to right, with normal for comparison.  BW 
646c.  Cat A$75.  MUH.

2419 * $45

1974 9c on 8c Opal error: surcharge offset.  BW 646ca.  Cat A$100.  MUH.2420 * $50
1974 10c Star Sapphire error: printed on gum.  BW 648ci.  Cat A$100.  MUH.2421 * $50
1974 35 Christmas black on light yellow-buff plate # 3 (right) gutter block of 4.  BW 681Azc.  Cat 
A$30.  MUH.

2422 * $15

1974 35c Christmas black on light yellow-buff, plates 3 (L & R) & 4 (left) in gutter pair blocks of 4.  
BW 681Azb, zc, zd.  Cat A$410.  MUH.

2423 * $240

1974 35c Christmas plate # 2 in gutter blocks of 4: a) black on light yellow-buff, left # mounted on 
selvedge at left; right # MUH; & b) black on bright yellow-buff right # MUH, odd tone.  BW 681Aza-
zb & 681Bzb.

2424 * $150

1975 10c International Women's Year error - misperf, with normal for comparison.  BW 691b.  MUH.2425 * $45
1975 18c Wildflower error: black colour (no name or denomination etc) omitted, with normal for 
comparison.  BW 725c.  Cat A$60+.  MUH.

2426 * $35

1984 Barred Edge Frama vending machine nil value stamp (00.00) ex Sydney.  BW 1023Aac.  Cat 
A$30.  MUH.

2427 * $15

1984 Barred Edge Frama vending machine nil value stamp (00.00) ex Perth.  BW 10239ac.  Cat 
A$120.  MUH.

2428 * $60

1984 30c Frama FDCs 2000-7000 & 2601.  7 covers.  BW cat A$35.2429 C $25
1984 Barred Edge Frama vending machine stamp button set (30c, 40c & 85c) x 7 diff postcodes.  
BW A$139.  MUH.

2430 * $75
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1966 $1 Flinders maroon shade A R10/3 variety (left frame missing at top) in horiz pair.  BW 463f.  
Cat A$60+.  MUH.

2395 * $45

1966 $2 Bass purple horiz strip of 3, sheet B R1/8-10 with re-cut shading over "AU" of 
"AUSTRALIA" variety.  BW 465e.  Cat A$91.  MUH.

2396 * $50

1966 $4 King, RH selvedge block of 4 ex sheet B with R4-5/9 vert scratches outside left frame 
varieties.  BW 466fI, II.  Cat A$75+.  MUH.

2397 * $40

1967 5c QEII blue variety: recut shading around "5c", sheet D R9/4 in positional block of 8.  BW 
444f.  Cat A$40+.  MUH.

2398 * $25

1967 25c Christmas R2/5 lower pane variety: damaged 2nd "A" of "AUSTRALIA" in positional block 
of 10.  BW 479d.  Cat A$40+.  MUH.

2399 * $25

1968 5c Soil Science/Medical Assn x 2 diff gutter pairs: a) defacing vert lines 2.1mm & b) defacing 
vert lines 1.8mm.  BW 490c-ca.  Both fine, unfolded MUH.

2400 * $20

1969 50th Anniv 1st England-Australia flight setenant block of 9.  MUH.2401 * $25
1970 1c to $4 defins presentation pack - still sealed!  BW 466w.  Cat A$275.  MUH.2402 * $140
1970 1c to $4 (23v) defins presentation pack (no envelope), folder & stamps.  BW cat A$275.  MUH.2403 * $100
1970 Cook Bicentenary, Expo 1970 Japanese presentation pack - still sealed!  Scarce.  BW 
528wa.  Cat A$325.  MUH.

2404 * $165

1971-72 Famous Australia 6c & 7c booklet pane sets, each with first day cancel.  Used.2405 U $15
1971 7c Christmas pane of 25, hinged on selvedge only.  Seven Seas 541a.  Cat A$150.  Mint.2406 M $125
1971 Christmas setenant block of 7.  MUH.2407 * $25
1971 7c Christmas block of 7 still in sealed presentation pack - could be the scarce white paper 
variety?  MUH.

2408 * $35

1972 40c Pioneer Shelter break in guttering variety on bloth cream & white papers ex right pane 
R4/4, both in horiz pairs.  BW 612d, 613d.  Cat A$20+.  MUH.

2409 * $15

1972 35c Christmas variety: weak "L" of "LANCE" imprint ex upper pane R4/1.  BW 621f.  Cat 
A$40.  MUH.

2410 * $25

1972 35c Christmas variety: nick in lower left frame corner ex upper pane, R2/1.  BW cat A$40.  
MUH.

2411 * $25

1972 50c Pioneer Transport white paper, right pane R4/4 white flaws on horse's neck & blinker 
varieties, in horiz pair with normal.  BW 615e.  Cat A$16+.  MUH.

2412 * $10

1972 50c Pioneer Transport cream paper, right pane R4/4 white flaws on horse's neck & blinker 
variety in horiz pair with normal.  BW 614e.  Cat A$16+.  MUH.

2413 * $10

1972 35c Olympic Games R2/1 retouches ("M" of "MUNICH" & "1" OF "1972") in positional corner 
block of 4.  BW 604f.  Cat A$34.  MUH.

2414 * $25

1973 7c Agate error: black colour omitted.  BW 642c.  Cat A$100.  MUH.2415 * $50
1973 7c Agate error: black colour omitted in left selvedge block of 4.  BW 642c.  Cat A$400.  MUH.2416 * $200
1973 20c National Development upper pane R3/1 & R3/2 part imprint (COPELAND) missing, in 
horiz pair.  BW 632d, e.  Cat A$40.  MUH.

2417 * $25

1973 $1 Flinders, p15 x 14.  SG 402c.  Cat £19.  FU.2418 U $20
1974 9c on 8c Opal variety: surcharge shifted 3.5mm to right, with normal for comparison.  BW 
646c.  Cat A$75.  MUH.

2419 * $45

1974 9c on 8c Opal error: surcharge offset.  BW 646ca.  Cat A$100.  MUH.2420 * $50
1974 10c Star Sapphire error: printed on gum.  BW 648ci.  Cat A$100.  MUH.2421 * $50
1974 35 Christmas black on light yellow-buff plate # 3 (right) gutter block of 4.  BW 681Azc.  Cat 
A$30.  MUH.

2422 * $15

1974 35c Christmas black on light yellow-buff, plates 3 (L & R) & 4 (left) in gutter pair blocks of 4.  
BW 681Azb, zc, zd.  Cat A$410.  MUH.

2423 * $240

1974 35c Christmas plate # 2 in gutter blocks of 4: a) black on light yellow-buff, left # mounted on 
selvedge at left; right # MUH; & b) black on bright yellow-buff right # MUH, odd tone.  BW 681Aza-
zb & 681Bzb.

2424 * $150

1975 10c International Women's Year error - misperf, with normal for comparison.  BW 691b.  MUH.2425 * $45
1975 18c Wildflower error: black colour (no name or denomination etc) omitted, with normal for 
comparison.  BW 725c.  Cat A$60+.  MUH.

2426 * $35

1984 Barred Edge Frama vending machine nil value stamp (00.00) ex Sydney.  BW 1023Aac.  Cat 
A$30.  MUH.

2427 * $15

1984 Barred Edge Frama vending machine nil value stamp (00.00) ex Perth.  BW 10239ac.  Cat 
A$120.  MUH.

2428 * $60

1984 30c Frama FDCs 2000-7000 & 2601.  7 covers.  BW cat A$35.2429 C $25
1984 Barred Edge Frama vending machine stamp button set (30c, 40c & 85c) x 7 diff postcodes.  
BW A$139.  MUH.

2430 * $75
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1985-88 Assorted material from Bi-centennial issues - folders, FDCs stamps etc.2431 C/ $50
1985 Kangaroo Frama vending machine nil value stamp (00.00) ex Adelaide.  BW 1122Ec.  Cat 
A$40.  MUH.

2432 * $20

1985 Kangaroo Frama vending machine nil value stamp (00.00) & 90c.  Latter mis-cut showing 
white selvedge at right (ex Milson's Point, NSW) but no postcode or cliché number.  BW cat A$112.  
Both MUH.

2433 * $60

1985 Kangaroo Frama vending machine nil value stamp (00.00) ex Sydney.  BW 1122Ac.  Cat 
A$20.  MUH.

2434 * $10

1985 Barred Edge Frama vending machine nil value stamp (00.00), no postcode.  BW 1023Ibc.  Cat 
A$35.  MUH.

2435 * $20

1985 Kangaroo Frama vending machine nil value stamp (00.00) ex Darwin.  BW 1122Fe.  Cat 
A$50.  MUH.

2436 * $25

1985 Barred Edge Frama vending machine stamp button sets (33c, 45c & 90c) 8 diff postcodes.  
BW cat A$96.  MUH.

2437 * $50

1985 Barred Edge Frama vending machine stamps 33c x 9 diff postcodes.  MUH.2438 * $10
1985 Kangaroo Frama vending machine set of 9 diff button stamps (33c, 45c & 90c).  BW cat 
A$54.  MUH.

2439 * $25

1986 Platypus Frama vending machine nil value stamp (00.00) ex Sydney.  BW 1161Aac.  Cat 
A$25.  MUH.

2440 * $12

1986 Platypus Frama vending machine nil value (00.00), no postcode or cliché number.  BW 
1166Iac.

2441 * $10

1986 Platypus Frama vending machine stamps, 9 diff button sets (36c, 50c & $1.00).  BW cat 
A$54.  MUH.

2442 * $25

1987 Echidna Frama vending machine nil value stamp (00.00) no postcode or cliché.  BW cat 
A$25.  MUH.

2443 * $12

1987 Echidna Frama vending machine nil value stamp (00.00) ex Adelaide.  BW 1228Eac.  Cat 
A$45.  MUH.

2444 * $25

1987 Echidna Frama vending machine nil value stamp (00.00) ex Sydney.  BW 122Aac.  Cat A$20.  
MUH.

2445 * $10

1987 Echidna Frama vending machine stamps, 9 diff button sets (37c, 53c & $1.00).  BW cat A$54.  
MUH.

2446 * $25

1988 Possum Frama vending machine nil value stamp (00.00) no postcode or cliché.  BW 1344Iab.  
Cat A$100.  MUH.

2447 * $50

1988 Possum Frama vending machine nil value stamp (00.00) ex Cairns, cliché A23.  BW 
1344Jab.  Cat A$90.  MUH.

2448 * $45

1988 Echidna Frama vending machine button set (39c, 55c & $1.00) B8 (Fairfield) cliché.  MUH.2449 * $15
1988 Possum Frama stamp vending machine sets of 8 diff postcode button (39c, 55c & $1.00).  BW 
cat A$40.  MUH.

2450 * $20

1989 Frill-Necked Lizard Frama vending machine set of 8 diff postcode button sets (41c, 55c, & 
$1.10).  BW cat A$48.  MUH.

2451 * $25

1990 Koala Frama vending machine nil value (00.00) stamp, cliché A41 (Surfer's Paradise).  BW 
1494Jac.  Cat A$100.  MUH.

2452 * $50

1990 Koala Frama vending machine postcode set of 8 diff button (43c. 65c & $1.20) sets.  BW cat 
A$72.  MUH.

2453 * $35

1990 Koala Frama vending machine invtd paper varieties x 3 diff clichés.  MUH.2454 * $20
1991 Bicentenary of WA Exploration m/s, also Philanippon gold ovpt m/s x 5 ea.  VFU.2455 U $10
1992 Emu Frama vending machine set of 8 diff postcode button (45c, 70c & $1.20).  BW A$48.  
MUH.

2456 * $25

1992 Emu Frama vending machine varieties: partial imperfs: a) pair A41 cliché (Surfer's Paradise) 
& b) strip of 3 B28 (Fortitude Valley).  MUH.

2457 * $15

1992 Emu Frama vending machine error ½ sized stamp A77 cliché (Murray Bridge) with 2 diff 
denominations printed.  MUH.

2458 * $25

1992-97 Emu Frama vending machine commem clichés x 8 diff (single/button sets) on grey & 
mauve pink.  BW 1576Ia-h.  MUH.

2459 * $18

1992 undenominated (black) PEMARA counter printed trial self adhesive stamp featuring candle.  
Produced for equipment testing prior to release of counter printed stamps in 1993.  Scarce.  MUH.

2460 * $75

1993 Threatened Species counter printed stamps (NPC1) set MUH; also 1995 Singapore 
Kangaroos & Koalas set MUH.

2461 * $20

1993 Women in Parliament & Space Conference, sheet of 25 in reversed format (space block of 9 
in centre).  BW cat A$35.  MUH.

2462 * $25
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1994 Waratah Frama vending machine nil value (00.00) stamp, A91 cliché (Underwood Mail 
Centre) MUH.  Also 12 diff clichés on invtd paper.  BW cat A$85.  MUH.

2463 * $40

1994 Emu Frama vending machine error button set, grey-green & mauve-pink, invtd paper ex 
Melbourne.  MUH.

2464 * $20

1994 Waratah Frama vending machine 8 diff postcodes button sets (45c, 70c & $1.20).  BW A$64.  
MUH.

2465 * $30

1996 Festive Frama vending machine nil value (00.00) stamps x 2: 1 ex Melbourne & other no 
postcode nor cliché.  MUH.

2466 * $15

1996 Festive Frama vending machine set of 8 diff postcode button (45c, 70c & $1.20) sets.  BW cat 
A$40.  MUH.

2467 * $20

Perfins: x 50 (27 diff stamps) not often seen thus.  MUH.2468 * $25
Postage Dues accum of 380v (singles/multiples) to 5/-, dupn.2469 U $75
1902 10d Postage Due, p12 x 11.  SG D30.  Cat £19.  FU.2470 U $20
1902 1/- Postage Due, p11.  SG D41.  Cat £38.  FU.2471 U $35
1902 2/- Postage Due, p11½ x 11.  SG D32.  Cat £27.  VFU.2472 U $25
1906 4d Postage Due.  SG D49.  Cat £23.  FU.2473 U $25
c1913-52 4d Postage Dues x 25 assorted wmks & various perfs.  SG cat simpl £105+.  GU/FU.2474 U $75
1931 1/- Postage Due, C of A wmk, p11.  SG D111.  Cat £35.  FU.2475 U $35
State Railway stamps: NSW x 17; QLD x 12; SA x 5; Victoria x 4; WA x 9 mostly decimals, dupn & 
mixed cond (47v).

2476 U $25

Unsold lots from previous auctions, estimated at over $150.  Mint/used.2477 / $75

PACIFIC ISLANDS
Aitutaki 1914-16 6d, 1/- EVII.  SG 11, 12.  Cat £110.  Mint.2478 M $100
Aitutaki 1915 2½d GV 2-perf pair.  SG 15b.  Cat £30.  MUH.2479 * $35
Aitutaki 1917 2½d GV 2 perf pair blk of 4.  SG 15b.  Cat £60 as mint.  MUH.2480 * $75
Aitutaki 1972 Royal Silver Wedding set of 8 in sheetlets of 5 (with label).  SG 46-7.  Cat £13.75.  FU.2481 U $15
Aitutaki 1972 Pictorials set to $1 ovpt "Aitutaki" only.  SG33-42.  Cat £17.  MUH.2482 * $20
Aitutaki 1981 Birds (pairs) to 12c, as complete sheets.  SG 317-332.  Cat £198.  MUH.2483 * $150
Cook Isl 1892 1d-2½d Stars short set of 3 (1d, 1½ HH mint, 2½d unused no gum).  SG 1-3.  Cat 
£133.

2484 M $90

Cook Isl 1892 1½d Stars mauve, o/c, CTO by later NZ cds.  SG 2.  Cat £38.2485 U $25
Cook Isl 1892 2½d Stars blue, o/c, canc complete RAROTONGA A-type cds.  SG 3.  Cat £40.  FU.2486 U $40
Cook Isl 1893 10d Makea, p11, wmk upright NZ & star wide apart.  SG 19.  Cat £55.  FU.2487 U $40
Cook Isl 1898 pre-printed label "On Public Service Only. Cook Islands Gazette", addressed to 
Parliamentary Library, Wellington & canc Rarotonga 8 FE 98 (Burge canc AG).  Also Cook Island 
official frank (Burge AF5) & h/s of Government Print Office, Rarotonga on pieces.  Some minor 
tears & toning to label.

2488 C $100

Cook Isl 1919 1/- Tern, p15 x 14.  SG 46.  Cat £27.  MUH.2489 * $35
Cook Isl 1926-8 2/-, 3/- Admirals "RAROTONGA" ovpt, Cowan paper.  SG 91-2.  Cat £34.  Mint.2490 M $35
Cook Isl 1927-8 2/-, 3/- Admirals, "RAROTONGA" ovpts, Cowan paper.  SG 91-2.  Cat £35.  MUH.2491 * $40
Cook Isl 1931 2d on 1½d Capt Cook, wmk & no wmk, both VFU.  SG 93-94.  Cat £15+.2492 U $15
Cook Isl 1931 2d on 1½d Capt Cook, both no wmk & wmk in MUH blks of 4.  SG 93-94.  Cat £57 as 
mint.

2493 * $60

Cook Isl 1932-43 1d x 3 diff: a) p13 no wmk; b) p14 sideways wmk & p14 sideways invt wmk.  All 
MUH.  SG 100, 138, 138x.  Cat £20.

2494 * $15

Cook Isl 1932 1d Capt Cook, no wmk (2v)  both p14.  SG 100, 100c.  Cat £24+.  MUH.2495 * $20
Cook Isl 1932 2d Double Maori Canoe, p14.  SG 101a.  Cat £20.  FU.2496 U $20
Cook Isl 1932 2½d Natives Working Cargo, p14.  SG 102a.  Cat £19 as mint.  MUH.2497 * $20
Cook Isl 1932 4d Port of Avarua, no wmk, p13.  SG 103.  Cat £70.  FU.2498 U $60
Cook Isl 1932 4d Port of Avarua, p14 x 2 diff shades: a) black & bright blue & b) grey-black & dull 
blue (latter not listed by SG), both fine.  SG 103a + var.  Cat £22 as mint.  MUH.

2499 * $30

Cook Isl 1932 4d Port of Avarua, p14 x 13.  SG 103b.  Cat £30 as mint.  MUH.2500 * $40
Cook Isl 1932 4d Pictorial, no wmk, upper left sheet corner blk of 24 (4 x 6) MUH with compound 
perfs 14 & 13: selvedge, p13, column 1 p14, column 2 p13, column 3 p14 & column 4 p13.  This 
piece contradicts info in PSNZ Vol V & in SG that states [compound perf 13] "from the 3rd or 4th 
vert column with 13 at left or right".  MUH Exbn item.

2501 * $825

Cook Isl 1932 6d RMS Monowai, p13.  SG 104.  Cat £48.  FU.2502 U $45
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1994 Waratah Frama vending machine nil value (00.00) stamp, A91 cliché (Underwood Mail 
Centre) MUH.  Also 12 diff clichés on invtd paper.  BW cat A$85.  MUH.

2463 * $40

1994 Emu Frama vending machine error button set, grey-green & mauve-pink, invtd paper ex 
Melbourne.  MUH.

2464 * $20

1994 Waratah Frama vending machine 8 diff postcodes button sets (45c, 70c & $1.20).  BW A$64.  
MUH.

2465 * $30

1996 Festive Frama vending machine nil value (00.00) stamps x 2: 1 ex Melbourne & other no 
postcode nor cliché.  MUH.

2466 * $15

1996 Festive Frama vending machine set of 8 diff postcode button (45c, 70c & $1.20) sets.  BW cat 
A$40.  MUH.

2467 * $20

Perfins: x 50 (27 diff stamps) not often seen thus.  MUH.2468 * $25
Postage Dues accum of 380v (singles/multiples) to 5/-, dupn.2469 U $75
1902 10d Postage Due, p12 x 11.  SG D30.  Cat £19.  FU.2470 U $20
1902 1/- Postage Due, p11.  SG D41.  Cat £38.  FU.2471 U $35
1902 2/- Postage Due, p11½ x 11.  SG D32.  Cat £27.  VFU.2472 U $25
1906 4d Postage Due.  SG D49.  Cat £23.  FU.2473 U $25
c1913-52 4d Postage Dues x 25 assorted wmks & various perfs.  SG cat simpl £105+.  GU/FU.2474 U $75
1931 1/- Postage Due, C of A wmk, p11.  SG D111.  Cat £35.  FU.2475 U $35
State Railway stamps: NSW x 17; QLD x 12; SA x 5; Victoria x 4; WA x 9 mostly decimals, dupn & 
mixed cond (47v).

2476 U $25

Unsold lots from previous auctions, estimated at over $150.  Mint/used.2477 / $75

PACIFIC ISLANDS
Aitutaki 1914-16 6d, 1/- EVII.  SG 11, 12.  Cat £110.  Mint.2478 M $100
Aitutaki 1915 2½d GV 2-perf pair.  SG 15b.  Cat £30.  MUH.2479 * $35
Aitutaki 1917 2½d GV 2 perf pair blk of 4.  SG 15b.  Cat £60 as mint.  MUH.2480 * $75
Aitutaki 1972 Royal Silver Wedding set of 8 in sheetlets of 5 (with label).  SG 46-7.  Cat £13.75.  FU.2481 U $15
Aitutaki 1972 Pictorials set to $1 ovpt "Aitutaki" only.  SG33-42.  Cat £17.  MUH.2482 * $20
Aitutaki 1981 Birds (pairs) to 12c, as complete sheets.  SG 317-332.  Cat £198.  MUH.2483 * $150
Cook Isl 1892 1d-2½d Stars short set of 3 (1d, 1½ HH mint, 2½d unused no gum).  SG 1-3.  Cat 
£133.

2484 M $90

Cook Isl 1892 1½d Stars mauve, o/c, CTO by later NZ cds.  SG 2.  Cat £38.2485 U $25
Cook Isl 1892 2½d Stars blue, o/c, canc complete RAROTONGA A-type cds.  SG 3.  Cat £40.  FU.2486 U $40
Cook Isl 1893 10d Makea, p11, wmk upright NZ & star wide apart.  SG 19.  Cat £55.  FU.2487 U $40
Cook Isl 1898 pre-printed label "On Public Service Only. Cook Islands Gazette", addressed to 
Parliamentary Library, Wellington & canc Rarotonga 8 FE 98 (Burge canc AG).  Also Cook Island 
official frank (Burge AF5) & h/s of Government Print Office, Rarotonga on pieces.  Some minor 
tears & toning to label.

2488 C $100

Cook Isl 1919 1/- Tern, p15 x 14.  SG 46.  Cat £27.  MUH.2489 * $35
Cook Isl 1926-8 2/-, 3/- Admirals "RAROTONGA" ovpt, Cowan paper.  SG 91-2.  Cat £34.  Mint.2490 M $35
Cook Isl 1927-8 2/-, 3/- Admirals, "RAROTONGA" ovpts, Cowan paper.  SG 91-2.  Cat £35.  MUH.2491 * $40
Cook Isl 1931 2d on 1½d Capt Cook, wmk & no wmk, both VFU.  SG 93-94.  Cat £15+.2492 U $15
Cook Isl 1931 2d on 1½d Capt Cook, both no wmk & wmk in MUH blks of 4.  SG 93-94.  Cat £57 as 
mint.

2493 * $60

Cook Isl 1932-43 1d x 3 diff: a) p13 no wmk; b) p14 sideways wmk & p14 sideways invt wmk.  All 
MUH.  SG 100, 138, 138x.  Cat £20.

2494 * $15

Cook Isl 1932 1d Capt Cook, no wmk (2v)  both p14.  SG 100, 100c.  Cat £24+.  MUH.2495 * $20
Cook Isl 1932 2d Double Maori Canoe, p14.  SG 101a.  Cat £20.  FU.2496 U $20
Cook Isl 1932 2½d Natives Working Cargo, p14.  SG 102a.  Cat £19 as mint.  MUH.2497 * $20
Cook Isl 1932 4d Port of Avarua, no wmk, p13.  SG 103.  Cat £70.  FU.2498 U $60
Cook Isl 1932 4d Port of Avarua, p14 x 2 diff shades: a) black & bright blue & b) grey-black & dull 
blue (latter not listed by SG), both fine.  SG 103a + var.  Cat £22 as mint.  MUH.

2499 * $30

Cook Isl 1932 4d Port of Avarua, p14 x 13.  SG 103b.  Cat £30 as mint.  MUH.2500 * $40
Cook Isl 1932 4d Pictorial, no wmk, upper left sheet corner blk of 24 (4 x 6) MUH with compound 
perfs 14 & 13: selvedge, p13, column 1 p14, column 2 p13, column 3 p14 & column 4 p13.  This 
piece contradicts info in PSNZ Vol V & in SG that states [compound perf 13] "from the 3rd or 4th 
vert column with 13 at left or right".  MUH Exbn item.

2501 * $825

Cook Isl 1932 6d RMS Monowai, p13.  SG 104.  Cat £48.  FU.2502 U $45
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Cook Isl 1932 6d RMS Monowai, p13 & 14.  (2v).  SG 104, 104a.  Cat £33+ as mint.  MUH.2503 * $40
Cook Isl 1935 6d Silver Jubilee, narrow "N" in "KING" variety, horiz pair with normal.  SG 115, 
115a.  Cat £20 as mint.

2504 * $25

Cook Isl 1935 Silver Jubilee set.  SG 113-5.  MUH.2505 * $15
Cook Isl 1936 2/6d Arms, Cowan, very w/c.  SG 118.  Cat £48.  Mint.2506 M $45
Cook Isl 1936 2/-, 3/- Admirals, "COOK ISLANDS" ovpts.  SG 116-7.  Cat £31.  MUH.2507 * $35
Cook Isl 1938 1/-, 2/-, 3/- Picts, single wmk.  SG 127-9.  Cat £85.  MUH.2508 * $75
Cook Isl 1938 1/- GVI black & violet, blk of 4, single wmk.  SG 127.  Cat £36.  MUH.2509 * $35
Cook Isl 1940-46 Pictorials set.  SG 130, 137-145.  Cat £95+.  MUH.2510 * $90
Cook Isl 1940-46 Pictorials set of 10 in blks of 4.  SG 130, 137-145.  Cat £380+.  MUH.2511 * $300
Cook Isl 1943 5/- Arms, multiple (upright) wmk, WT paper.  SG 132.  Cat £59.  VLH mint & FU (2).2512 / $60
Cook Isl 1944-6 GVI Pictorial set of 9.  SG 137-145.  Cat £95.  MUH.2513 * $95
Cook Isl 1945 2/-, mult wmk.  SG 144.  Cat £40.  MUH.2514 * $35
Cook Isl 1945 3/-, mult (upright) wmk.  SG 145.  Cat £42.  MUH.2515 * $35
Cook Isl 1946 2/6d Arms, WT mult upright wmk.  SG131.  Cat £140.  FU.2516 U $125
Cook Isl 1946 2/6d Arms, WT paper, mult upright wmk.  SG 131.  Cat £140.  MUH.2517 * $150
Cook Isl 1949 Pictorials set of 10.  SG 150-9.  Cat £50.  Mint.2518 M $30
Cook Isl 1949 Pictorials set of 10, plus 1960 1/6d on 5d.  SG 150-9, 162.  Cat £51.  Mint.2519 M $30
Cook Isl 1963 Pictorials set.  SG 163-73.  Cat £40.  MUH.2520 * $40
Cook Isl 1976 $3 US Bicentenary & QEII's Visit to USA m/s MUH (2 m/s).  SG 543 & 546.  Cat £20.2521 * $20
Cook Isl 1986 QEII's 60th Birthday set + m/s.  SG 1065-8.  Cat £15+.  MUH.2522 * $15
Cook Isl 1986 Ameripex 86, Chicago Stamp Exbn set.  SG 1069-71.  Cat £15+.  MUH.2523 * $15
Fiji 1876-77 1d & 6d, fancy "VR" ovpt.  M/S cancels.  SG 28, 33.  Cat £93.  Used.2524 U $50
Fiji 1876 6d "VR" carmine rose ovptd with ornate "VR" in black.  SG 30.  FU.2525 U $50
Fiji 1876-77 VR Sydney ovpt.  Accum in small s/b.  1d MNG x 25, used (mainly pen cancels) x 
120+.  6d MNG x 1, used (mainly pen cancels) x 60+, incl blk of 6 & of 4.  4d on 3d used x 4, both 
papers, also 2nds.  Ex missionary.  Also monograph Rodger J, Postal History of Fiji; 1876-1910 - 
which lists many rural postmasters (who often used initials as pen cancels).  SG 28, 30, 31, 33, 34.  
Cat c£10,000.

2526 / $1,500

Fiji 1877 6d Crown over CR monogram, carmine-rose, with black VR ovpt, laid paper, p12½.  
Unused no gum.  SG 33.  Cat £55.

2527 M $30

Fiji 1882 5/- QV dull red & black, w/c rough perfs.  SG 69.  Cat £70.  Mint.2528 M $50
Fiji 1897 1/- QV brown, p11¾ x 11, heavyish hinge.  SG 68.  Cat £70.  Mint.2529 M $50
Fiji 1898 1d mauve, p11¾, with top selvedge, showing extraordinarily dark gum (not toning).  SG 
97.  Cat £16.  MUH.

2530 * $20

Fiji 1903 5/- EVII, green & black, gum tone on couple perfs.  SG 113.  Cat £80.  Mint.2531 M $50
Fiji 1912 1d GV postal stationery envelope - light grey paper with blue lining, 145 x 89mm.  Fine 
mint.  H & G 1a

2532 C $40

Fiji 1935 1/- Silver Jubilee.  SG 245.  Cat £20.  FU.2533 U $20
Fiji 1937 2d + 4d GVI regd postal stationery envelope, H2 size.  Fine mint.  H & G 7.2534 C $50
Fiji 1938-55 GVI accum of defin oddments.  MUH but odd bit of tropicalisation, ½d, 1d, 2d Buildings, 
6d x 35, 1½d, 2d, 2½d, 2½d ovpt, 3d, 6d, 8d, 1/6d x 57.

2535 * $25

Fiji 1938 5d GVI & sugar cane in blue.  SG 258.  Cat £42.  Mint.2536 M $20
Fiji 1938 Pictorials, short set of 11 (no 10/-, £1).  Incl die 1s and blue canc.  Other vals issued post 
1938.  SG 249-266 range.  Cat c£190.  Mint.

2537 M $150

Fiji 1940 2d GVI Map die II (with "180° ").  SG 254.  Cat £16.  FU.2538 U $20
Fiji 1940 Postage Dues set of 8. SG D11-8.  Cat £140. MUH.2539 * $150
Fiji 1942 2½d GVI & Map red-brown & green, p13½.  "Extra island" plate flaw (R10/5) on lower 
stamp in vert pair.  SG 256b,ba.  Cat £60.  GU/FU.

2540 U $40

Fiji 1953 2½d + 6d QEII regd postal stationery envelope, G size.  Fine mint.  H & G 8.2541 C $50
Fiji 1953 2½d + 6d QEII postal stationery regd envelope, H2 size.  Fine mint.2542 C $50
Fiji 1963 3d + 9d QEII regd postal stationery envelope, G size.  Fine mint.  H & G 102543 C $25
Fiji 1969 2c + 8c QEII regd postal stationery envelope, G size.  Fine mint.2544 C $25
Fiji 1973 3c + 8c QEII regd postal stationery envelope, G size.  Fine mint.2545 C $25
Fiji 1993 Hong Kong Rugby Sevens set.  SG 870-2.  Cat £10+.  MUH.2546 * $10
French Oceania 1934-38 envelope addressed to NZ with multiple frankings.  Canc Papeete.  Rather 
scruffy.  Under waged stamps incl 1934 defins 20c, 45c vermillion, 55c, 65c, 75c 80c, 90c 1F75, 2F 
& 38 Cancer stamps.  SG csat £110+

2547 C $50
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French Oceania 1941 "France Libre" set complete on FDC (Papeete 21.4.41) to NZ.  Censor's 
seal.  10F green damaged.  SG 136-146.  Cat £350 (excl SG 144).

2548 C $500

French Polynesia 1968 Bicent of French Discovert of Tahiti, m/s of 3.  SG 84.  Cat £200.  LH mint.2549 M $150
French Polynesia 1971 4th South Pacific Games, m/s of 4 (18F with light bend).  SG 141.  Cat 
£250.  MUH.

2550 * $200

French Polynesia 1980s range of FU:  SG 294, 302, 323, 246, 381, 382, 387, 391 & 469.  Cat £36.2551 U $25
French Polynesia 1997 Tourism, special booklet containing 2 sets of 12 in 4 m/s.  SG 793-804.  Cat 
£384.   MUH.

2552 * $300

French Polynesia 1980 3rd South Pacific Arts Festival set on 3 diff illustrated FDCs.  SG 325-7.  Cat 
£19+ as used.

2553 C $20

German New Guinea 1901 10pf Yacht carmine, no wmk.  SG 9.  Cat £32.  MUH.2554 * $30
Gilbert & Ellice Isl 1939 GVI Pictorial set (2/-, 2/6d, 5/- on piece).  SG 43-54.  Cat £48.  FU.2555 U $45
Gilbert & Ellice Isl 1939-55 GVI Pictorial set of 12 to 5/-.  SG 43-54.  Cat £42.  Mint.2556 M $40
Gilbert & Ellice Isl 1940 Postage Dues seln, 1d, 2d, 4d, 5d & 6d.  Minor toning.  SG D1-D6.  Cat 
£97.  Mint.

2557 M $35

Marshall Isl 1998 John Glenn - Hero in Space, booklet with set + m/s.  SG 1059-65.  Cat £21+.  
MUH.

2558 * $25

New Caledonia 1905-07 set of 17 (1c-5f).  SG 85-101.  Cat £43.  FU (several lower values mint).2559 U $40
New Caledonia 1922-28 colour change short set of 11 (no 10c red/rose).  SG 112-123.  Cat £21.  
FU.

2560 U $20

New Caledonia 1932 40c Paris-Noumea flight ovpt.  Small patch gum only.  SG 183.  Cat £500.  
Mint.

2561 M $350

New Caledonia 1941 Adherance to General de Gaulle ovptd "France Libre", seln of 4 vals: 3c, 4c, 
5c, 10c.  SG 234-7.  Cat £163.  FU.

2562 U $150

New Caledonia 1942 Free French set of 14.  SG 267-280.  Cat £31.  FU.2563 U $30
New Caledonia 1992 80f Air - comic strip setenant strip of 4.  SG 954a.  MUH.2564 * $12
New Guinea 1918 3d Roo ovpt.  SG 109.  Cat £23.  Mint.2565 M $25
New Guinea 1931 2/-, 5/-, 10/- Airs, ovptd Bird of Paradise.  SG 173-5.  Cat £250.  MNG.2566 M $100
New Guinea 1935 large printed regd cover to Philatelic Dept, Selfridge & Co, Oxford St, London, 
GB, franked Jubilee ovpt set SG 206-7 (imprint block of 4, pair & single of each value, total 1s 9d), 
canc Rabaul cds 18 OC 35.  Very fine.

2567 C $40

New Guinea 1939 £1 Bulolo Goldfield olive-green.  Top value.  Small surface thin on back.  Fine 
frontal appearance.  SG 225.  Cat £150.  FU.

2568 U $80

New Guinea 1945 2½d Bird of Paradise with Japanese naval occupation ovpt.  According to 
accompanying article these were cinderellas created by Japanese stamp dealer but nonetheless 
were selling for US$175.  MUH.

2569 * $100

New Hebrides 1910 2d-1/- Fiji EVII ovpts, wmk crown CA.  SG 5-9.  Cat £140.  Mint.2570 M $150
New Hebrides (French) 1938 5c, 10c, 40c Postage Dues.  Top 2 vals muh but creased.  SG FD 65, 
66, 68.  Cat £108.  Mint/MUH.

2571 M* $40

New Hebrides 1938 5c, 10c, 20c Postage Dues.  SG D11-13.  Cat £112.  Mint.2572 M $100
New Hebrides (French) 1938 5c, 10c, 40c Postage Dues.  SG FD65, 66, 68.  Cat £108.  Mint.2573 M $100
New Hebrides 1938 defins set to 10f (10f 1 blunt corner).  SG 52-63.  Cat £325.  Mint.2574 M $200
Niue 1903 1/- Kaka, p11, o/c.  SG 34a.  Cat £45.  Mint.2575 M $35
Niue 1915 2½d GV ovpt, p14.  SG 20.  Cat £26.  MUH.2576 * $30
Niue 1917 3d GV ovpt "NIUE" horiz pair, LH stamps shaved top of "E" (occurs twice in sheet), p14 x 
13½.  Light indistinct pmk.  SG 29 var.  Used.

2577 U $25

Niue 1917 3d GV 2 perf pair.  SG 29b (cat £22 as mint).  MUH.2578 * $25
Niue 1918 5/- QVLT DLR, p14, only 3000 printed.  SG 32.  Cat £110.  VLH mint.2579 M $110
Niue 1920 6d Huts of Aorangi, no wmk.  SG 42.  Cat £18.  GU/FU.2580 U $15
Niue 1920 1/- Avarua Harbour, no wmk. SG 43.  Cat £18.  FU.2581 U $15
Niue 1927 10/- QVLT, Cowan paper.  SG 37b.  Cat £95.  L/H mint.2582 M $100
Niue 1931 2/6d Arms, Cowan.  SG 51.  Cat £11.  FU.2583 U $10
Niue 1931 2/6d - £1 Arms, Cowan.  SG 51-54.  Cat £140.  Mint.2584 M $140
Niue 1932 Pictorials short set of 5 (no ½d, 1d) plus 4d p14.  SG 57-61.  Cat £57.  MUH.2585 * $50
Niue 1932-46 Pictorials (incl 3d surcharge), simplified set of 10 (½d, 3/- mult wmk, rest single 
wmk).  SG 63-67, 75, 76, 78, 89 & 97.  Cat £49.

2586 U $45

Niue 1941 5/- Arms, WT single wmk paper.  SG 80.  Cat £400.  Mint.2587 M $300
Niue 1944 2/- Native Village blk of 4, mult sideways wmk.  SG 96.  Cat £34.  MUH.2588 * $25
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French Oceania 1941 "France Libre" set complete on FDC (Papeete 21.4.41) to NZ.  Censor's 
seal.  10F green damaged.  SG 136-146.  Cat £350 (excl SG 144).

2548 C $500

French Polynesia 1968 Bicent of French Discovert of Tahiti, m/s of 3.  SG 84.  Cat £200.  LH mint.2549 M $150
French Polynesia 1971 4th South Pacific Games, m/s of 4 (18F with light bend).  SG 141.  Cat 
£250.  MUH.

2550 * $200

French Polynesia 1980s range of FU:  SG 294, 302, 323, 246, 381, 382, 387, 391 & 469.  Cat £36.2551 U $25
French Polynesia 1997 Tourism, special booklet containing 2 sets of 12 in 4 m/s.  SG 793-804.  Cat 
£384.   MUH.

2552 * $300

French Polynesia 1980 3rd South Pacific Arts Festival set on 3 diff illustrated FDCs.  SG 325-7.  Cat 
£19+ as used.

2553 C $20

German New Guinea 1901 10pf Yacht carmine, no wmk.  SG 9.  Cat £32.  MUH.2554 * $30
Gilbert & Ellice Isl 1939 GVI Pictorial set (2/-, 2/6d, 5/- on piece).  SG 43-54.  Cat £48.  FU.2555 U $45
Gilbert & Ellice Isl 1939-55 GVI Pictorial set of 12 to 5/-.  SG 43-54.  Cat £42.  Mint.2556 M $40
Gilbert & Ellice Isl 1940 Postage Dues seln, 1d, 2d, 4d, 5d & 6d.  Minor toning.  SG D1-D6.  Cat 
£97.  Mint.

2557 M $35

Marshall Isl 1998 John Glenn - Hero in Space, booklet with set + m/s.  SG 1059-65.  Cat £21+.  
MUH.

2558 * $25

New Caledonia 1905-07 set of 17 (1c-5f).  SG 85-101.  Cat £43.  FU (several lower values mint).2559 U $40
New Caledonia 1922-28 colour change short set of 11 (no 10c red/rose).  SG 112-123.  Cat £21.  
FU.

2560 U $20

New Caledonia 1932 40c Paris-Noumea flight ovpt.  Small patch gum only.  SG 183.  Cat £500.  
Mint.

2561 M $350

New Caledonia 1941 Adherance to General de Gaulle ovptd "France Libre", seln of 4 vals: 3c, 4c, 
5c, 10c.  SG 234-7.  Cat £163.  FU.

2562 U $150

New Caledonia 1942 Free French set of 14.  SG 267-280.  Cat £31.  FU.2563 U $30
New Caledonia 1992 80f Air - comic strip setenant strip of 4.  SG 954a.  MUH.2564 * $12
New Guinea 1918 3d Roo ovpt.  SG 109.  Cat £23.  Mint.2565 M $25
New Guinea 1931 2/-, 5/-, 10/- Airs, ovptd Bird of Paradise.  SG 173-5.  Cat £250.  MNG.2566 M $100
New Guinea 1935 large printed regd cover to Philatelic Dept, Selfridge & Co, Oxford St, London, 
GB, franked Jubilee ovpt set SG 206-7 (imprint block of 4, pair & single of each value, total 1s 9d), 
canc Rabaul cds 18 OC 35.  Very fine.

2567 C $40

New Guinea 1939 £1 Bulolo Goldfield olive-green.  Top value.  Small surface thin on back.  Fine 
frontal appearance.  SG 225.  Cat £150.  FU.

2568 U $80

New Guinea 1945 2½d Bird of Paradise with Japanese naval occupation ovpt.  According to 
accompanying article these were cinderellas created by Japanese stamp dealer but nonetheless 
were selling for US$175.  MUH.

2569 * $100

New Hebrides 1910 2d-1/- Fiji EVII ovpts, wmk crown CA.  SG 5-9.  Cat £140.  Mint.2570 M $150
New Hebrides (French) 1938 5c, 10c, 40c Postage Dues.  Top 2 vals muh but creased.  SG FD 65, 
66, 68.  Cat £108.  Mint/MUH.

2571 M* $40

New Hebrides 1938 5c, 10c, 20c Postage Dues.  SG D11-13.  Cat £112.  Mint.2572 M $100
New Hebrides (French) 1938 5c, 10c, 40c Postage Dues.  SG FD65, 66, 68.  Cat £108.  Mint.2573 M $100
New Hebrides 1938 defins set to 10f (10f 1 blunt corner).  SG 52-63.  Cat £325.  Mint.2574 M $200
Niue 1903 1/- Kaka, p11, o/c.  SG 34a.  Cat £45.  Mint.2575 M $35
Niue 1915 2½d GV ovpt, p14.  SG 20.  Cat £26.  MUH.2576 * $30
Niue 1917 3d GV ovpt "NIUE" horiz pair, LH stamps shaved top of "E" (occurs twice in sheet), p14 x 
13½.  Light indistinct pmk.  SG 29 var.  Used.

2577 U $25

Niue 1917 3d GV 2 perf pair.  SG 29b (cat £22 as mint).  MUH.2578 * $25
Niue 1918 5/- QVLT DLR, p14, only 3000 printed.  SG 32.  Cat £110.  VLH mint.2579 M $110
Niue 1920 6d Huts of Aorangi, no wmk.  SG 42.  Cat £18.  GU/FU.2580 U $15
Niue 1920 1/- Avarua Harbour, no wmk. SG 43.  Cat £18.  FU.2581 U $15
Niue 1927 10/- QVLT, Cowan paper.  SG 37b.  Cat £95.  L/H mint.2582 M $100
Niue 1931 2/6d Arms, Cowan.  SG 51.  Cat £11.  FU.2583 U $10
Niue 1931 2/6d - £1 Arms, Cowan.  SG 51-54.  Cat £140.  Mint.2584 M $140
Niue 1932 Pictorials short set of 5 (no ½d, 1d) plus 4d p14.  SG 57-61.  Cat £57.  MUH.2585 * $50
Niue 1932-46 Pictorials (incl 3d surcharge), simplified set of 10 (½d, 3/- mult wmk, rest single 
wmk).  SG 63-67, 75, 76, 78, 89 & 97.  Cat £49.

2586 U $45

Niue 1941 5/- Arms, WT single wmk paper.  SG 80.  Cat £400.  Mint.2587 M $300
Niue 1944 2/- Native Village blk of 4, mult sideways wmk.  SG 96.  Cat £34.  MUH.2588 * $25
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Niue 1950 Pictorial set.  SG cat £15.  Mint.2589 M $12
Niue 1967 illustrated (long) NZPO FDC of decimal currency 1c to $2 defins with Niue pictorial 
cancel.  Extremely scarce cover.

2590 C $300

Norfolk 1947-59 Ball Bay set of 14 incl 3d green & 2/- blue.  SG 1-12a.  Cat £35.  LH mint.2591 M $30
Norfolk 1967 Sailing Ships set in blocks of 4.  SG 77-90.  Cat £42.  MUH.2592 * $40
Norfolk 1967 Sailing Ships set.  SG 77-90.  MUH.2593 * $10
Norfolk 1974 UPU m/s.  SG MS162.  Cat £24.  CTO VFU.2594 U $20
Norfolk 1977 Butterflies set.  SG 179-195.  MUH.2595 * $10
Papua 1925 long envelope addressed to NZ.  Envelope printed OHMS, Department of Treasury, 
Port Moresby.  Franked Papua 4d + ½d.  Regn label & canc Port Moresby 4 AU 25.  Scruffy & torn 
but unusual.

2596 C $20

Papua 1901 1d Lakatoi, thick paper.  SG 2.  Cat £19.  FU.2597 U $25
Papua 1901 1d Lakatoi, thick paper.  SG 2.  Cat £20.  Mint.2598 M $25
Papua 1901 2d Lakatoi, thick paper.  SG3.  FU.2599 U $15
Papua 1932 Pictorials to 1/3d.  SG 130-40.  Cat £116.  Mint.2600 M $125
Papua 1932 5/- Native Policeman, black & olive-brown.  SG 143.  Cat £55.  FU.2601 U $55
Papua 1932 10/- Lighting & Fire pale violet.  Light corner crease.  SG 144.  Cat £120.  FU.2602 U $100
Papua 1932 ½d-1/- Pictorials, short set of 10.  Almost all VLH mint (virtually no traces of previous 
hinges).  Very attractive.  SG 130-139.  Cat £77.

2603 M $85

Papua 1932 ½d-1/- Pictorials, short set of 10.  Very attractive.  SG 130-139.  Cat £77.  Mint.2604 M $75
Papua 1932 £1 Delta House.  Top value.  Several short perfs.  SG 145.  Cat £180.  GU/FU.2605 U $125
Papua 1934 2d-1/- 50th Anniversary, set of 5 MUH (faint gumt tone patch on 1/-) & FU.  SG 158-
162.  Cat £90.

2606 / $75

Papua 1935 1d Silver Jubilee, variety "Accent flaw" (R5/4).  Also normal for comparison.  SG 150a, 
150.  Cat £49.  Mint.

2607 M $50

Papua 1935 5d Silver Jubilee, variety "accent flaw" (R5/4) MUH.  Also normal for comparison.  SG 
153a, 153.  Cat £105.  Mint.

2608 M $100

Papua 1938-41 range of 29 diff commems & special issues on Hagner page, incl 1934 50th Anniv & 
1935 Jubilee ovpt sets mint & 1d-3d FU, 1937 Coro set mint & FU, 1939 2d-1/- Air set FU, 1941 
1/6d olive-green Air mint.  Nice cond.  SG cat £138.

2609 / $120

Papua 1939 Air (natives on rafts), set of 5 (excl 1/6d issued later).  SG 163-7.  Cat £40.  FU.2610 U $40
Papua 1939-41 2d-1/6d Air (natives on rafts), set of 6.  MUH or VLH mint (1/- with tiny back thin).  
SG 163-8.  Cat £55.

2611 M* $45

PNG 1952 10/- £1 Pictorials.  SG 14-15.  Cat £28.  FU.2612 U $25
PNG 1952-64 "SPECIMEN" ovpts set of 5 incl 1952 10/- Map, £1 Fisherman, 1963 10/- Rabaul, £1 
QE, 1964 10/- Bird.  SG 14s, 15s, 44s, 45s, 71s.  SG cat £265 as MUH.  Unused no gum.

2613 M $125

PNG 1963 10/- Rabaul, multicoloured with "SPECIMEN" ovpt.  SG 445.  Cat approx £45.  MUH.2614 S $45
PNG 1981-3 Annual Packs (3).  MUH.2615 * $25
Penrhyn 1918 6d, p14 x 14¼ R7/9 varieties: chipped "R" & bent "H" in "PENRHYN".  Noted PSNZ 
Vol V p404.  Mint.

2616 M $50

Penrhyn 1927 ½d, 1d Pictorials.  SG 38-9.  Cat £11.  MUH.2617 * $15
Pitcairn 1936 NZ ½d Fantail (mult wmk) on piece tied by 12 MY 37 Pitcairn Isl cds.  SG Z40.  Cat 
£50.

2618 U $50

Pitcairn 1940 1½d GVI John Adams & House on typed cover to Christchurch, NZ.2619 C $25
Pitcairn 1940 Pictorials original set of 8 each as imprint & plate blocks of 4 (½d & 2d plate/imprints 
each as one block).  Total 14 blocks.  FU.

2620 U $175

Pitcairn 1940-51 Pictorials set of 10.  SG 1-8,5b, 6a.  Cat £75.  Mint/MUH.2621 M* $60
Pitcairn 1940-51 Pictorials set of 10.  SG 1-8, 5b, 6a.  Cat £75.  Mint.2622 M $50
Pitcairn Isl 1953 x 2 covers: GVI defins set to 2/6d on illustrated cover (22 JAN 53); QEII pictorial 
set on illustrated cover (10 FE 53).  SG cat £56 (stamps ).

2623 C $45

Pictcairn 1957 2/6d QEII Whaleboat.  SG 28.  Cat £26.  Mint.2624 M $20
Pitcairn 1958 CTO Pict cover (island, rowboat, blue) franked 1957 4d "Pitcairn School" SG 23 
corner No 4 (typed "Last Day") & 1958 4d "Schoolteacher's House" canc No 5 ("First Day").  Tiny 
stain on cover, otherwise fine.  Scarce.

2625 C $35

Pitcairn 1981 Philatokyo '81 pack with Landscapes & Norfolk Migration sets.  SG 211-8.  MUH.2626 * $10
Samoa 1879 6d Express deep violet complete sheet of 10, 3rd state, p12.  Some ageing, darkening 
of paper etc.  Remarkable item & rare in sheet form.  SG 17a.  Cat £600.  OG mint.

2627 M $750

Samoa c1890 mint & used seln of Palm Trees, range of perfs etc.  (19v).  SG cat £160+.2628 / $65
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Samoa 1900 1d Palm Trees deep green vert pair with selvedge, gummed both sides, p11.  Ex 
Burge.  Odenweller states 'This variety is very uncommon'.

2629 * $250

Samoa 1900 10pf, 20pf, 25pf stamps of Germany 1899 ovpt diagonally "Samoa".  25pf missing 
perf.  SG G3-5.  Cat £162.  FU.

2630 U $100

Samoa 1914 ½d on 3pf brown surcharged " G.R.I".  SG 101.  Cat £16.  FU.2631 U $20
Samoa 1917 3d GV recess, worn plate, 2 perf blk of 4.  SG 140b.  (Cat £34 as mint).  MUH.2632 * $50
Samoa 1917 3d GV recess ovpt x c150,  Singles possibly all from same sheet.  SG 140, 140a.  Cat 
£98.  MUH.

2633 * $30

Samoa 1920 ½d Victory vert strip of 5.  Cat £32.50+.  MUH.2634 * $25
Samoa 1920 3d, 6d, 1/- Victory.  SG 146-8.  Cat £30.. FU.2635 U $20
Samoa 1921 8d Hut.  SG 162.  Cat £16.  FU.2636 U $15
Samoa 1921 9d Hut.  SG 163.  FU.2637 U $25
Samoa 1921 Hut set of 12.  SG 153-64.  Cat £55.  Mint.2638 M $50
Samoa 1926 2/6d QVLT, Cowan paper.  SG 86.  Cat £95.  Mint.2639 M $75
Samoa 1939 7d 25th Anniv NZ Control (RL Stevenson).  SG 198.  Cat £8.  MUH.2640 * $10
Samoa 1952 5d Tooth Billed Pigeon.  Key value to set.  SG 223.  Cat £10.  MUH.2641 * $12
Samoa 1985 Life & Times of Queen Mother & 1986 Queen's Birthday sets x 10.  SG 700-3, 726-30.  
Cat £55.  MUH.

2642 * $25

Solomon Isl 1914 GV ½d to 2/6d GV, excl 1d, 2/-.  SG 22-34.  Cat £96.  Mint.2643 M $85
Solomon Isl 1914 5/- GV.  SG 36.  Cat £48.  FU.2644 U $50
Solomon Isl 1914 10/- GV.  SG 37.  Cat £65.  FU.2645 U $65
Solomon Isl 1981 Philatokyo '81 pack with Explorers' set & m/s MUH.  SG 434-8.2646 * $10
Solomon Isl 1982 Sanford's Eagle sheetlet of 24 stamps.  MUH.2647 * $13
Solomon Isl 1994 $4 Year of the Dog, $4 Boxer m/s x c50.  SG MS791.  Cat £325.  MUH.2648 * $50
Tokelau 1953 Coronation FDC, pmk Nukunono.2649 C $20
Tokelau 1966 Arms ovpts FDC.2650 C $25
Tokelau 1986 50c Fish "Stampex 86/4-10 August 1988" ovpt.  MUH.  Noted by SG but listed by 
Michel as #129.

2651 * $30

Tokelau "2006 Kiwipex" variety double ovpt on 80th QEII Birthday m/s.  MUH.2652 * $200
Tokelau "2006 Kiwipex" ovpt on 80th QEII Birthday m/s.  Variety "ovpt skewed".  MUH.2653 * $75
Tonga 1886-91 1d-1/- King George I, range of 11 diff incl 1886 1d-1/- p12½ CTO, 1887-88 1d, 6d, 
1/- CTO, 1891 4d on 1d Mint & FU, 1892 6d yellow-orange FU (cat £40).  SG 1-9.  Cat £88.

2654 / $75

Tonga 1886 1/- King George I, pale green, p12½.  Unused no gum.  SG 4.  Cat £95.2655 M $50
Tonga 1888 1/- King George I deep green, p12 x 11½, o/c.  SG 4ba.  Cat £55.  Mint.2656 M $40
Tonga 1891 6d reg'd envelope, red on greyish paper.  First issue, with "TONGA REGISTRATION / 
6D / 6D" & large state arms on flap.  Two light mounting stains on back, otherwise fine used.  
Higgins & Gage #1.  Scarce item.

2657 C $75

Tonga 1892 6d reg'd envelope, red on white, new smaller arms device, pointed flap.  Fine unused.  
Higgins & Gage #3.  Scarce item.

2658 C $75

Tonga 1893 official stamps: OFB ovpt on 4d (small back thin) unused no gum, 2½d on 2d HH mint.  
SG O3, O7.  Cat £85.

2659 M $30

Tonga 1897-1942 Defins, turtle wmk 1d & 1½d Salote; C of A wmk ½d & 2d to 1/- (2d Die II).  
Blocks of 4.  SG 39, 56, 74 76-80.  Cat £64.  MUH.

2660 * $35

Tonga 1920 Queen Salote set of 10.  SG 55-63.  Cat £50.  Mint.2661 M $50
Tonga 1921 5d Queen Salote block of 4, tortoises sideways wmk.  SG 60.  Cat £34.  FU.2662 U $35
Tonga c1930 3d reg'd envelope, red on cream, oval ringed "R THREE PENCE" at left, red arms on 
flap.  Example PU to Germany with Haapai cds 31 MR 31 on 2d Queen Salote adhesive, with also 
good oval h/s (blue) "REGISTERED / HAAPAI TONGA".  Transit b/s of Suva, Fiji (8 APR) & 
Hasselfelde cds 9.5.31.  Surprisingly fast transit.  Unfortunately, another adhesive removed (not 
damaging the paper surface).  Small flap deficit, otherwise fine.  Higgins & Gage #20 (undated), 
unpriced used.  Scarce item.

2663 C $60

Tonga 1930 neat cover to USA, franked 1d, 2d Pictorials canc unclear "NIUAFOOU" lined 
obliterator (undated).  At left, large h/s "TIN CAN MAIL", boxed "NIUAFOOU".  B/s boxed "W.G. 
QUENSELL TONGA".  All these in violet.  Also US receipt b/s NOV 11 1930.  Fine scarce earlier 
TCM cover.

2664 C $125

Tonga 1930 long cover to Director of Education, Pago Pago, American Samoa, franked horiz pair 
1d Tree, canc fine "NIUAFOOU" lined obliterator (undated).  At left, h/s "U.S. Naval Eclipse 
Expedition, Niuafoou, Tonga, 21 October 1930", "Tin Can Mail" & boxed "Niuafoou".  All markings in 
violet.  Fine & scarce.

2665 C $150
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Samoa 1900 1d Palm Trees deep green vert pair with selvedge, gummed both sides, p11.  Ex 
Burge.  Odenweller states 'This variety is very uncommon'.

2629 * $250

Samoa 1900 10pf, 20pf, 25pf stamps of Germany 1899 ovpt diagonally "Samoa".  25pf missing 
perf.  SG G3-5.  Cat £162.  FU.

2630 U $100

Samoa 1914 ½d on 3pf brown surcharged " G.R.I".  SG 101.  Cat £16.  FU.2631 U $20
Samoa 1917 3d GV recess, worn plate, 2 perf blk of 4.  SG 140b.  (Cat £34 as mint).  MUH.2632 * $50
Samoa 1917 3d GV recess ovpt x c150,  Singles possibly all from same sheet.  SG 140, 140a.  Cat 
£98.  MUH.

2633 * $30

Samoa 1920 ½d Victory vert strip of 5.  Cat £32.50+.  MUH.2634 * $25
Samoa 1920 3d, 6d, 1/- Victory.  SG 146-8.  Cat £30.. FU.2635 U $20
Samoa 1921 8d Hut.  SG 162.  Cat £16.  FU.2636 U $15
Samoa 1921 9d Hut.  SG 163.  FU.2637 U $25
Samoa 1921 Hut set of 12.  SG 153-64.  Cat £55.  Mint.2638 M $50
Samoa 1926 2/6d QVLT, Cowan paper.  SG 86.  Cat £95.  Mint.2639 M $75
Samoa 1939 7d 25th Anniv NZ Control (RL Stevenson).  SG 198.  Cat £8.  MUH.2640 * $10
Samoa 1952 5d Tooth Billed Pigeon.  Key value to set.  SG 223.  Cat £10.  MUH.2641 * $12
Samoa 1985 Life & Times of Queen Mother & 1986 Queen's Birthday sets x 10.  SG 700-3, 726-30.  
Cat £55.  MUH.

2642 * $25

Solomon Isl 1914 GV ½d to 2/6d GV, excl 1d, 2/-.  SG 22-34.  Cat £96.  Mint.2643 M $85
Solomon Isl 1914 5/- GV.  SG 36.  Cat £48.  FU.2644 U $50
Solomon Isl 1914 10/- GV.  SG 37.  Cat £65.  FU.2645 U $65
Solomon Isl 1981 Philatokyo '81 pack with Explorers' set & m/s MUH.  SG 434-8.2646 * $10
Solomon Isl 1982 Sanford's Eagle sheetlet of 24 stamps.  MUH.2647 * $13
Solomon Isl 1994 $4 Year of the Dog, $4 Boxer m/s x c50.  SG MS791.  Cat £325.  MUH.2648 * $50
Tokelau 1953 Coronation FDC, pmk Nukunono.2649 C $20
Tokelau 1966 Arms ovpts FDC.2650 C $25
Tokelau 1986 50c Fish "Stampex 86/4-10 August 1988" ovpt.  MUH.  Noted by SG but listed by 
Michel as #129.

2651 * $30

Tokelau "2006 Kiwipex" variety double ovpt on 80th QEII Birthday m/s.  MUH.2652 * $200
Tokelau "2006 Kiwipex" ovpt on 80th QEII Birthday m/s.  Variety "ovpt skewed".  MUH.2653 * $75
Tonga 1886-91 1d-1/- King George I, range of 11 diff incl 1886 1d-1/- p12½ CTO, 1887-88 1d, 6d, 
1/- CTO, 1891 4d on 1d Mint & FU, 1892 6d yellow-orange FU (cat £40).  SG 1-9.  Cat £88.

2654 / $75

Tonga 1886 1/- King George I, pale green, p12½.  Unused no gum.  SG 4.  Cat £95.2655 M $50
Tonga 1888 1/- King George I deep green, p12 x 11½, o/c.  SG 4ba.  Cat £55.  Mint.2656 M $40
Tonga 1891 6d reg'd envelope, red on greyish paper.  First issue, with "TONGA REGISTRATION / 
6D / 6D" & large state arms on flap.  Two light mounting stains on back, otherwise fine used.  
Higgins & Gage #1.  Scarce item.

2657 C $75

Tonga 1892 6d reg'd envelope, red on white, new smaller arms device, pointed flap.  Fine unused.  
Higgins & Gage #3.  Scarce item.

2658 C $75

Tonga 1893 official stamps: OFB ovpt on 4d (small back thin) unused no gum, 2½d on 2d HH mint.  
SG O3, O7.  Cat £85.

2659 M $30

Tonga 1897-1942 Defins, turtle wmk 1d & 1½d Salote; C of A wmk ½d & 2d to 1/- (2d Die II).  
Blocks of 4.  SG 39, 56, 74 76-80.  Cat £64.  MUH.

2660 * $35

Tonga 1920 Queen Salote set of 10.  SG 55-63.  Cat £50.  Mint.2661 M $50
Tonga 1921 5d Queen Salote block of 4, tortoises sideways wmk.  SG 60.  Cat £34.  FU.2662 U $35
Tonga c1930 3d reg'd envelope, red on cream, oval ringed "R THREE PENCE" at left, red arms on 
flap.  Example PU to Germany with Haapai cds 31 MR 31 on 2d Queen Salote adhesive, with also 
good oval h/s (blue) "REGISTERED / HAAPAI TONGA".  Transit b/s of Suva, Fiji (8 APR) & 
Hasselfelde cds 9.5.31.  Surprisingly fast transit.  Unfortunately, another adhesive removed (not 
damaging the paper surface).  Small flap deficit, otherwise fine.  Higgins & Gage #20 (undated), 
unpriced used.  Scarce item.

2663 C $60

Tonga 1930 neat cover to USA, franked 1d, 2d Pictorials canc unclear "NIUAFOOU" lined 
obliterator (undated).  At left, large h/s "TIN CAN MAIL", boxed "NIUAFOOU".  B/s boxed "W.G. 
QUENSELL TONGA".  All these in violet.  Also US receipt b/s NOV 11 1930.  Fine scarce earlier 
TCM cover.

2664 C $125

Tonga 1930 long cover to Director of Education, Pago Pago, American Samoa, franked horiz pair 
1d Tree, canc fine "NIUAFOOU" lined obliterator (undated).  At left, h/s "U.S. Naval Eclipse 
Expedition, Niuafoou, Tonga, 21 October 1930", "Tin Can Mail" & boxed "Niuafoou".  All markings in 
violet.  Fine & scarce.

2665 C $150

   

Tonga c1930s long Pict cover to NZ (large island scene, setting sun, ship & canoe), franked 3 Picts 
(½d, 1d, 1½d) canc Niuafoou cds (date illegible).  With 5 diff Tin Can Mail cachets (on front only).  
Pencil address "Quensell, Box 1, Christchurch, NZ" (possibly bogus on CTO cover?)  Very fine.

2666 C $50

Tonga 1931 air cover to USA (to "A.C. Roe", i.e dealer A C Roessler), franked 3d Pictorial, canc 
Nukualofa cds 8 SP 31.  Pictorial "Mailed at Tin Can Island" cachet (mauve) added (later) by 
Roessler (ie: fake cachet purporting to be from Niuafoou Island) on adhesive label over US postage 
due marking (2½c to pay).  US receipt b/s OCT 13.  Fine.

2667 C $50

Tonga 1931 air cover to USA (to "A.C. Roe" ie: dealer A C Roessler), franked 1d & pair ½d 
Pictorials, canc 3 x Nukualofa cds 8 SP 31.  Pictorial "Mailed at Tin Can Island"cachet added later 
by Roessler (ie: fake cachet purporting to be from Niuafoou Island).  Also with US postage due h/s 
(5c to pay).  US receipt b/s OCT 13.  Fine.

2668 C $100

Tonga 1931 cover to USA franked 1d, 3d Pictorials, canc 2 x Nukualofa cds 12 JE 31.  Pictorial 
"Mailed at Tin Can Island" cachet (black) added later by dealer AC Roessler (ie: fake cachet 
purporting to be from Niuafoou Island).  Two address labels added over original address (AC 
Roessler!).  Fine.

2669 C $100

Tonga 1934 cover to USA ("Los Angeles Steamship Co"" logo on flap), franked 2½d Queen Salote 
canc Honolulu Hawaii machine d/s APR 16.  "PAQUEBOT."h/s (mauve) below.  At left, 3 h/s 
(violet): boxed "NIUAFOOU", "TIN CAN MAIL" & large circular "South Seas Exploration Cruise 
1934 Matson Line Lassco Line"(with route map).  Fine & unusual.

2670 C $75

Tonga 1934 neat cover to USA, franked 2d Queen Salote, cance fine "NIUAFOOU" lined obliterator 
(undated) in black, overcanc by Honolulu, Hawaii machine d/s JUL 9 1934.  At left, fine "Paquebot" 
h/s (mauve) & 5 diff private Niuafoou Island Tin Can Mail (incl "TIN CAN-CANOE ISLAND" & date 
"4 JULY 1934").  B/s ink signed "W.G. Quensell, T.C.C.M. man" & US receipt d/s JUL 16.  Signed 
covers are scarce.  Fine.

2671 C $100

Tonga 1936 (21 July) Tin Can Mail cover (standard size) ex Niuafoou Isl, to NZ, with 9 diff TCM 
cachets.  Clean.

2672 C $30

Tonga 1936 Tin Can Mail cover  with 2½d Queen Salote & 11 diff cachets.  Nice cond.2673 C $40
Tonga 1937 long regd cover to engineer on MV "Matua", c/- U.S.S. Coy., Auckland, NZ, franked 8 
diff picts ½d-6d, canc "NIUAFOOU/TONGA" cds 18 MR 37 (5 strikes).  With 15 diff Tin Can Mail 
cachets on front & back (1 mentioned the "Matua"). Some gum staining under 3 stamps at right, 
otherwise fine.

2674 C $60

Tonga 1938 Pict cover to Australia (printed green & black "Tonga Niafoou Is. Tin Can Mail Service" 
& palm tree), franked 2½d Queen Salote, canc unclear Niuafoou cds.  With 14 diff TCM cachets incl 
1 of steamer "Maunganui".  Minor insect damage 1 corner, otherwise fine.  This envelope design not 
seen by us before.

2675 C $45

Tonga-NZ 1939 inward (plain) cover ex NZ (2 x 1d GVI canc Auckland 6 JL) to "G.W. Quensell, 
Niuafoou, Tongan Isl.", m/s "Per Maunganui".  B/s Nukualofa cds 10 JL 39 & unclear Niuafoou cds.  
With 15 diff Tin Can Mail cachets added on receipt by Quensell, incl "Inward Tin Can Mail Cover 
...".  Fine & unusual.

2676 C $50

Tonga 1939 long pictorial printed cover (island scene & distant ship, text "Despatched by Tin-Can 
Mail, Tin-Can Island, Tonga"), addressed locally (to Nukualofa).  Franked 1d 20th Anniv canc 
Ninafoou cds 6 OC 39.  With 18 diff Tin Can Mail cachets.  Fine.

2677 C $40

Tonga 1941 long Pict printed cover (Queen Salote, island scene & distant ship, text "Via Tin-Can 
Mail, Tin-Can Island, Tonga" etc).  Picts x 3 (½d, 2d, 3d) canc Nukualofa (ie: not posted Niuafoou 
Isl).  With fine red cachet of Tongan flag.  Addressed "H.E. Sir Harry Luke KCMG, Government 
House, Suva, Fiji" (no receipt b/s).  Nice condition.

2678 C $50

Tonga 1944 1d - 1/- Queen Salote's Jubilee, long reg'd FDC to Pim & Co, Auckland, NZ, set of 5 
canc 5 light strikes of NIUAFOOU TONGA cds incorrectly dated "12 JA 44" (1st day was officially 
25 JA 44)  Regn label of Nukualofa.  The day "12" is visible on only 2 of the 5 cds strikes.  With 17 
diff Tin Can Mail cachets on front & back.  Fine.

2679 C $80

Tonga 1944 1d-1/- Queen Salote Jubilee, reg'd FDC to NZ (large Pim & Co cover) with set of 5 canc 
4 strikes of NIUAFOOU TONGA cds incorrectly dated "12 JA 44" (1st day was officially 25 JA 44).  
Nukualofa regn label.  No less than 18 diff  Tin Can Mail cachets on front & back.  Probably only a 
small number of such wrongly dated FDCs were processed.  Fine.

2680 C $100

Tonga 1945 pict printed cover (island scene, ship in distance), green on cream, with 1d pict canc 
Nukualofa cds 20 AU 45.  R/s address of "William Finau, Nukualofa".  Very fine.

2681 C $40

Tonga 1946 plain cover (vert fold) with 1d, 1½d Picts canc Nukualofa 10 DE 46 to Australia, with 
printed label on flap & printed letter inside ex WG Quensell advising the end of the Tin Can Mail 
Service on Niafoou Isl due to a major volcanic eruption & the complete evacuation of the Isl.  Scarce 
item!

2682 C $75

Tonga 1962-66 Matson Lines Pict covers x 3 (2 diff designs) posted Niuafoou Isl 17 OC 62, 29 DE 
63, 8 JE 66, each with cachets of Tin Can Island Canoe Mail & SS Monterey.  Two with explanatory 
inserts.  Also similar 1965 Pacific Far East Line cover.  The original Tin Can Mail Service ended in 
1946 & was revived for tourist purposes in Jan 1962.  All to US addresses.  Fine (4).

2683 C $80
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Tonga 1984 air cover to Australia, franked 1964 2/- Women's Conference canc unclear cds 
(Nukualofa ?), with 3 cachets: "M.S. Royal Viking Star South Pacific Cruise 1984" (red), "No mail 
collection available at island" (black), & crossed out "Posted at Tin-Can Is".  Fine.

2684 C $40

Tonga 1989 Rugby, Cricket & Tennis sheetlets for National Stadium.  SG 1040 etc.  Cat £57+.  
MUH.

2685 * $50

Tonga 1990, 150th Anniv of the 1d Black set.  SG 1073-7.  Cat £14.  MUH.2686 * $12
Vanuatu 1988 Capt Cook m/s issued for Sydpex Stamp Exhibition.  Shows Cook, Resolution and 
Endeavour.  Believed only 7,000 issued.  MUH.

2687 * $20

Unsold lots from previous auctions, estimated at over $150.  Mint/used.2688 / $75

GREAT BRITAIN
1745 Soldier's letter & historical document.  Invasion of Bonny Prince Charles.  Dated 25 Nov 45 
with Bishop's Mark & notated free.  From G Wentworth to Alan Johnson, Attorney at Wakefield.  
Discusses fears in North from Jacobite invasion "seizing of arms & horses ... desertion of the 
County".  Mentions "the Duke" (of York) with "considerable detachments of the guards" from 
Ligonier's Army.  Tears along crease lines.  Wentworth's one of the great families of Yorkshire and a 
flight of leading members before the Scottish invasion excited considerable comment at the time.  
George Wentworth is likely the 2nd son of Peter Wentworth of Henbury.

2689 C $1,000

1820s pre-stamp wrappers (repaired) x 2 with fine crowned "FREE" h/s, incl 1820 in red with 
signature "John Gladstone" & 1823 in black with signature "Oxford".

2690 C $45

1820-40 range of 10 pre-stamp wrappers & entires with wide variety of markings incl fine stepped 
boxed h/s "T.P. Piccadilly" 1827, Cockermouth mileage h/s 1821, unframed cds Whitchurch Hants 
1840, Swansea ditto 1840 & unknown foreign marking to London.

2691 C $90

1827 wrapper readdressed to London, with fine boxed straight-line "Warwick / P.Y Post" in blue.  
Origin unclear but m/s rate "1/8" (?) & large h/s "2".  Other h/s incl boxed d/s "1827 / 7 / 22 JU / 7 / 
NIGHT".  Some soiling.

2692 C $40

1831 Entire from Leith to Fife.  Two paid marks: a) SG type 4/21, b) "PAID 17 LEITH" on two lines 
unframed in pale blue.  This unlisted by SG.  Kircaldy cds b/s (pencilled in).

2693 C $100

1833 pre-stamp wrapper (repaired) "LIVERPOOL INDIA SHIP LR." boxed h/s, fine strike, to 
London.  Origin unclear but m/s "Per Bark Hindoo" & date "31 MAY 1833".  M/s "3/2" (3/2d rate).  
Addressed to "Eneas Mackintosh Esq of Dochgarroch"!

2694 C $60

1840 1d Black (AH) plate 8, no margins, back thin.  Red MC cancel.  SG 2.  Cat £525.  FU.2695 U $75
1840 1d Black (plate 7, QD), 4 margins, crisp red MC cancel, William Carson cert (1993).  SG cat 
£425.  FU.

2696 U $400

1840 1d Black (SE) plate 5, imperf 3 margins, rough & cut into on 4th at right, clean appearance, 
regummed.  SG cat £12500.  Mint.

2697 M $1,500

1840 1d Black (FH), plate 6, imperf 4 margins, large (mostly concealed) tear, nice appearance.  SG 
£13500.  Unused no gum.

2698 M $1,000

1841 1d red-brown vert strip of 4 (LA to OA), 3 are 4 margin 1 is 3 margin.  Blued paper, numbered 
285 (Exeter) cancel.  SG 8.  Cat £140.  GU/FU.

2699 U $100

1841 1d red-brown imperf, paper more or less blued, range of 586 in 4 old circuit books.  Noted 
many FU & many strongly blued.  Cat min of £18,000+.  Unchecked by us for varieties.

2700 U $1,700

1841 1d red-brown (HJ), blued paper, 2 margins, cut into at top.  SG 8.  Cat £600.  Mint.2701 M $200
1854 6d mauve, embossed, imperf, 3 margins cut slightly into frame on 4th side (bottom).  NB: wmk 
NOT reversed (normal is reversed) for this shade.  Horiz crease visible on back.  SG 58.  Cat 
£1000.  GU.

2702 U $325

1856-7 no corner letters small colln on pages - 4d x 9 (incl 1 on cover), 6d x 4 (incl 1 on cover) & 1/- 
x 3.  GU/FU.  Cat £3000+.

2703 CU $500

1856-7 1d, Die II, p14 x 13 diff: a) pale rose; b) rose-red & c) deep rose-red.  SG 39, 40, 41.  Cat 
£67.  GU/FU.

2704 U $30

1857 1d, 2 corner letters, p14, paper not blued, on front canc "74" - Tottenham b/s Fleet St EO 
straight line in blue grey (SG pre 1840 type A), very scarce.  SG cat £250+.

2705 C $80

1858 2d blue, 4 corner letters (LA-AL), pl 12.  SG 45.  Cat £140.  GU nearly FU.2706 U $75
1862-4 9d x 2, straw & bistre, emblems wmk.  SG 86, 87.  Cat £1050.  GU.2707 U $100
1864 1d red, 4 corner letters, x 27 diff plate nos. on 3 New Imperial pages.  SG cat £88+.  GU/FU.2708 U $25
1864-79 1d red, 4 corner letters, plate nos x 65, some dupn & variable cond.  Noted 135 (£30), 136 
(£24), 139 (£20), 142 (£30) & 144 (£25).  SG 43-44.  Cat approx £380.  GU/FU.

2709 U $75

1865 3d rose, large uncoloured letters, plate 4, wmk Emblems.  Regummed mint.  SG 92.  Cat 
£2500.

2710 M $500

1865 9d straw (SJ) large uncoloured letters, plate 4.  Repaired, light staining.  A good spacefiller.  
SG 98.  Cat £4800.  Regummed mint.

2711 M $250
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Tonga 1984 air cover to Australia, franked 1964 2/- Women's Conference canc unclear cds 
(Nukualofa ?), with 3 cachets: "M.S. Royal Viking Star South Pacific Cruise 1984" (red), "No mail 
collection available at island" (black), & crossed out "Posted at Tin-Can Is".  Fine.

2684 C $40

Tonga 1989 Rugby, Cricket & Tennis sheetlets for National Stadium.  SG 1040 etc.  Cat £57+.  
MUH.

2685 * $50

Tonga 1990, 150th Anniv of the 1d Black set.  SG 1073-7.  Cat £14.  MUH.2686 * $12
Vanuatu 1988 Capt Cook m/s issued for Sydpex Stamp Exhibition.  Shows Cook, Resolution and 
Endeavour.  Believed only 7,000 issued.  MUH.

2687 * $20

Unsold lots from previous auctions, estimated at over $150.  Mint/used.2688 / $75

GREAT BRITAIN
1745 Soldier's letter & historical document.  Invasion of Bonny Prince Charles.  Dated 25 Nov 45 
with Bishop's Mark & notated free.  From G Wentworth to Alan Johnson, Attorney at Wakefield.  
Discusses fears in North from Jacobite invasion "seizing of arms & horses ... desertion of the 
County".  Mentions "the Duke" (of York) with "considerable detachments of the guards" from 
Ligonier's Army.  Tears along crease lines.  Wentworth's one of the great families of Yorkshire and a 
flight of leading members before the Scottish invasion excited considerable comment at the time.  
George Wentworth is likely the 2nd son of Peter Wentworth of Henbury.

2689 C $1,000

1820s pre-stamp wrappers (repaired) x 2 with fine crowned "FREE" h/s, incl 1820 in red with 
signature "John Gladstone" & 1823 in black with signature "Oxford".

2690 C $45

1820-40 range of 10 pre-stamp wrappers & entires with wide variety of markings incl fine stepped 
boxed h/s "T.P. Piccadilly" 1827, Cockermouth mileage h/s 1821, unframed cds Whitchurch Hants 
1840, Swansea ditto 1840 & unknown foreign marking to London.

2691 C $90

1827 wrapper readdressed to London, with fine boxed straight-line "Warwick / P.Y Post" in blue.  
Origin unclear but m/s rate "1/8" (?) & large h/s "2".  Other h/s incl boxed d/s "1827 / 7 / 22 JU / 7 / 
NIGHT".  Some soiling.

2692 C $40

1831 Entire from Leith to Fife.  Two paid marks: a) SG type 4/21, b) "PAID 17 LEITH" on two lines 
unframed in pale blue.  This unlisted by SG.  Kircaldy cds b/s (pencilled in).

2693 C $100

1833 pre-stamp wrapper (repaired) "LIVERPOOL INDIA SHIP LR." boxed h/s, fine strike, to 
London.  Origin unclear but m/s "Per Bark Hindoo" & date "31 MAY 1833".  M/s "3/2" (3/2d rate).  
Addressed to "Eneas Mackintosh Esq of Dochgarroch"!

2694 C $60

1840 1d Black (AH) plate 8, no margins, back thin.  Red MC cancel.  SG 2.  Cat £525.  FU.2695 U $75
1840 1d Black (plate 7, QD), 4 margins, crisp red MC cancel, William Carson cert (1993).  SG cat 
£425.  FU.

2696 U $400

1840 1d Black (SE) plate 5, imperf 3 margins, rough & cut into on 4th at right, clean appearance, 
regummed.  SG cat £12500.  Mint.

2697 M $1,500

1840 1d Black (FH), plate 6, imperf 4 margins, large (mostly concealed) tear, nice appearance.  SG 
£13500.  Unused no gum.

2698 M $1,000

1841 1d red-brown vert strip of 4 (LA to OA), 3 are 4 margin 1 is 3 margin.  Blued paper, numbered 
285 (Exeter) cancel.  SG 8.  Cat £140.  GU/FU.

2699 U $100

1841 1d red-brown imperf, paper more or less blued, range of 586 in 4 old circuit books.  Noted 
many FU & many strongly blued.  Cat min of £18,000+.  Unchecked by us for varieties.

2700 U $1,700

1841 1d red-brown (HJ), blued paper, 2 margins, cut into at top.  SG 8.  Cat £600.  Mint.2701 M $200
1854 6d mauve, embossed, imperf, 3 margins cut slightly into frame on 4th side (bottom).  NB: wmk 
NOT reversed (normal is reversed) for this shade.  Horiz crease visible on back.  SG 58.  Cat 
£1000.  GU.

2702 U $325

1856-7 no corner letters small colln on pages - 4d x 9 (incl 1 on cover), 6d x 4 (incl 1 on cover) & 1/- 
x 3.  GU/FU.  Cat £3000+.

2703 CU $500

1856-7 1d, Die II, p14 x 13 diff: a) pale rose; b) rose-red & c) deep rose-red.  SG 39, 40, 41.  Cat 
£67.  GU/FU.

2704 U $30

1857 1d, 2 corner letters, p14, paper not blued, on front canc "74" - Tottenham b/s Fleet St EO 
straight line in blue grey (SG pre 1840 type A), very scarce.  SG cat £250+.

2705 C $80

1858 2d blue, 4 corner letters (LA-AL), pl 12.  SG 45.  Cat £140.  GU nearly FU.2706 U $75
1862-4 9d x 2, straw & bistre, emblems wmk.  SG 86, 87.  Cat £1050.  GU.2707 U $100
1864 1d red, 4 corner letters, x 27 diff plate nos. on 3 New Imperial pages.  SG cat £88+.  GU/FU.2708 U $25
1864-79 1d red, 4 corner letters, plate nos x 65, some dupn & variable cond.  Noted 135 (£30), 136 
(£24), 139 (£20), 142 (£30) & 144 (£25).  SG 43-44.  Cat approx £380.  GU/FU.

2709 U $75

1865 3d rose, large uncoloured letters, plate 4, wmk Emblems.  Regummed mint.  SG 92.  Cat 
£2500.

2710 M $500

1865 9d straw (SJ) large uncoloured letters, plate 4.  Repaired, light staining.  A good spacefiller.  
SG 98.  Cat £4800.  Regummed mint.

2711 M $250
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1867 3d deep rose.  SG 102.  Cat £800.  Regummed mint.2712 M $500
1867 3d rose, large uncoloured letters.  Small thin, unused no gum.  SG 103.  Cat £525.2713 M $150
1867 9d straw, large uncoloured letters.  SG 110.  Cat £2500 faded.  Regummed mint.2714 M $500
1867 1/- green (HJ), large uncoloured letters. plate 4.  Unused no gum.  Small thin.  SG 117.  Cat 
£800.

2715 M $150

1867 2/- dull blue, large uncoloured letters, SPECIMEN ovpt ("Type 5").  Small corner crease.  No 
gum.  Cat from £600.

2716 S $300

1870 ½d rose (plate 5).  SG 49.  Cat £30.  GU.2717 U $15
1870 Letter from Mullingar, Ireland to Bournemouth.  1d (Pl 116) stamp canc 345 (diamond style) & 
cds.

2718 C $50

1875-83 large uncoloured letters surface print colln on annotated pages - virtually all papers & plate 
nos present with some dupn.  Incl 1/- SG 150 apparently mint, gum remnants.  About 100 stamps.  
Nearly all used.  SG cat £16000+.

2719 U $2,500

1876 8d orange, plate 1, wmk large garter.  Horiz pair, imperf wing margin left hand side.  Montrose 
duplex pmk.  SG 156.  Cat £700.  GU.

2720 U $250

1878 10/- grey-green, MC wmk, pmk over face, nice strong colour.  SG 128.  Cat £3200. GU.2721 U $1,150
1878 10/- grey-green, MC wmk, pmk clear of face.  SG 128.  Cat £3200.  GU.2722 U $1,150
1880-1 seln on 2 pages - incl set of 5 mint.  1½d part gum, 2d OG, rest regummed/no gum.  + 5 
used sets: 1d lilacs, 4 dots mint, 4 used.  Total cv $3400+.

2723 / $500

1881 2½d blue, large coloured letters - plates 21, 22 & 23.  Wmk crown.  SG 157.  Cat £1400.  
Regummed mint.

2724 M $250

1881-82 6d grey, large coloured corner letters, wmk crown set of 2 plate nos. (17,18).  SG 161.  Cat 
£160.  GU.

2725 U $50

1883 6d on 6d lilac.  SG 162.  Cat £150.  GU/FU.2726 U $60
1883 6d on 6d lilac.  SG 162.  Cat £150.  FU.2727 U $80
1883 6d on 6d lilac.  Minor faults.  SG 162.  Cat £150.  GU/FU.2728 U $25
1883 9d dull green, "Govt. Parcels" ovpt, variety break in top of "P" of "Parcels".  Several lightly 
toned perfs.  FU.  RPSL cert (2019).  SG Spec L20, SG O63.  Cat £1200.

2729 U $750

1883 9d dull green, "Govt. Parcels" ovpt.  Minor gum ageing and light paper crease.  Mint.  RPSL 
cert (2019).  SG Spec L20, SG O63.  Cat £2750.

2730 M $1,250

1883-4 2/6d, 5/-, 10/- large colour letters on 2 annotated pages - 2/6d x 2m (1 regummed), 4 FU; 5/- 
x 1m & 3 FU; 10/- 1m (regummed), 1 VFU & 4 FU.  Nice range of shades etc - 4 identified as blued 
paper.  Some minor faults.  Cat Simpl £8000+.

2731 / $2,000

1883 2/6d lilac, white paper, light dated "registered" cancel, minor blemishes.  SG 178.  Cat £160.  
GU/FU.

2732 U $50

1883 5/- crimson, white paper (darkened), part cds, part on face.  SG 181.  Cat £250.  GU.2733 U $50
1883 5/- rose, white paper.  Firm heavy cancel.  SG 180.  Cat £250.  GU.2734 U $50
1883 5/- crimson, wmk anchor, white paper.  SG 181.  Cat £250.  GU/FU.2735 U $75
1883 5/- rose, white paper.  Reasonable but heavy cancel.  SG 180.  Cat £250.  GU.2736 U $60
1883 10/-, white paper.  Sound with light duplex cancel, corner crease.  SG 183.  Cat £525.  GU/FU.2737 U $125
1883 lilac & green issue, set of 10 to 1/-.  ½d, 4d thinned, 5d no gum, 9d faint toned paper, 1/- 
trimmed perfs at top, all good colour.  SG 187-96.  Cat £5000.  Mint.

2738 M $1,500

1883-4 various designs  4 sets on 2 pages - 1 set FU good colours, other 3 sets GU/FU.  Most 
green values various loss of colour.  Cat £6400.

2739 U $1,000

1884 5d dull green.  Gum patchy in places, small thinned perf on back, good colour.  SG 193.  Cat 
£580.  Mint.

2740 M $100

1884 6d dull green, still with gum, excellent colour.  SG 194.  Cat £240.  GU/FU.2741 U $125
1884 6d dull green, reasonable colour, light crisp duplex cancel.  SG 194.  Cat £240.  GU/FU.2742 U $50
1884 6d dull green, good colour.  SG 194.  Cat £240.  GU.2743 U $25
1884 6d dull green, PG/GP, good colour.  GU/FU, light obliterator cancel.  SG 194.  Cat £2402744 U $100
1884 £1 brown-lilac, wmk Imperial Crown.  SG 185.  Cat £3000.  FU.2745 U $1,750
1887 6d Jubilee purple on deep rose-red.  FU canc Winchester 1888 duplex pmk JU 13 90 on neat 
cover (flap missing) to NZ (part Nelson receipt b/s).  Fine.  SG 208.  Cat £95 on cover.

2746 C $65

1887 1/- dull green.  SG 211.  Cat £80.  VFU.2747 U $50
1887-1900 Jubilee set of 14 mint plus 4 sets used + 5d Die I var x 4.  Some loss of green colour incl 
3 x 1/- green & all 4 x 1/- green & red.  On pages (mint set pressure stuck).  Cat £2650+.

2748 / $500

1888 9d dull purple & blue GOVT. PARCELS.  SG O67.  Cat £120.  GU.2749 U $40
1890 "Penny Postage Jubilee", blue commem insert card (13 x 10cm), showing Rowland Hill, "VR" 
& Arms.  Good cond.

2750 C $30
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1890 1/- dull green, "Govt. Parcels" ovpt.  Very minor faults.  HH mint.  RPSL cert (2019).  SG Spec 
L29, SG O68.  Cat £700.

2751 M $275

1892 4½d "Govt. Parcels" ovpt, block of 4 with LH selvedge.  Incl open top to "S" var (R2/1), gum 
creases lower pair, partial offset (from 2d stamp) top pair.  MUH.  RPSL cert (2019).  SG Spec 
L26/c, SG O71.  Cat approx £2000.

2752 M* $1,000

1902 5d "O.W. OFFICIAL" ovpt dull purple & blue, Die II.  Repaired perf at bottom.  RPSL cert 
(2019).  SG Spec L34, SG O34.  Cat £1400.  FU.

2753 U $750

c1902-25 Lettercards x 8 unused, EVII x 4, GV x 4.  All diff.  Huggins cat £96.2754 C $100
1902-12 1/- EVII green & red x 25 sound used, all good colour, most with heavier cancs.  SG cat 
£35-£60 each.  Total Cat £875+.

2755 U $100

1902 1/- EVII "Govt. Parcels" ovpt, dull green & carmine.  RPSL cert (2019).  SG Spec M013, SG 
O78.  Cat £1350.  HH mint.

2756 M $850

1902 EVII 2/6d, 10/- (10/- creased).  SG cat £1275.  H/H mint.2757 M $375
1902 2/6d EVII superb used REGISTERED / 2pm / FE 18 / 04 / EDINBURGH - very nice!  SG 260.  
Cat £150.  Used.

2758 U $100

c1902-11 EVII colln on pages.  Mint set to 1/- plus 4-5 used sets, & 2/6d, 5/- x 2 & 10/- used.  No 
attempt at identifying shades, printings, also some green colour loss.  Cat Simpl £3000+.

2759 / $400

1903 2d EVII "ADMIRALTY OFFICIAL" ovpt, PTS cert (2013), (vert crease on left hand side).  SG 
110.  Cat £2700.

2760 M $750

1905 9d EVII dull purple & ultramarine, chalky paper.  Light violet mark (ex parcel notation) on 
back.  SG 250.  Cat £75.  VFU.

2761 U $40

1910 10d EVII dull purple & scarlet, chalky paper.  SG 256.  Cat £75.  FU.2762 U $35
1912-36 GV defins mint & used semi specialised colln on pages - Downey Heads x 47 mix mint & 
used, McKennal Heads to 1/- mint, about 6 sets used, 10 x 1½d control singles mint;  2/6d x 13, 5/- 
x 9, 10/- x 6 all used, photogravure set mint & 4 sets used.  Cat £3500+.

2763 / $600

c1912-40s registration postal stationery envelopes unused.  6 x GV, 2 x GVI.  All diff.  Huggins cat 
£90.

2764 C $100

1913 10d GV turquoise-blue, wmk mult cypher.  SG cat £22.  Mint.2765 M $20
1915 WWI censored cover re-addressed from National Bank to Hyde Park.  Cover is Army Form 
c.398 approved/signed by officer in charge (Captain) & bears a red boxed "Passed by No 2225 
censor.  Sender has sent it "Urgent" & it has arr London JUL 27 1915.  It was mailed 14.7.15 from a 
Field PO (incomplete due to loss of stamp?)

2766 C $50

1919 5/- Seahorses, BW printing.  SG 416.  Cat £135.  FU.2767 U $50
c1920s-30s early air mail labels: 4 diff types of "BY AIR MAIL / PAR AVION", incl 2 diff 1920s text 
only, blue on pale grey-blue, perforated, no gum (as issued), also later blue with uncoloured text 
(rouletted) & 1930s stylised wings, deep blue & black (rouletted), both MUH.  Each in block of 6.

2768 * $75

1924 1½d Empire Exbn, o/c.  SG 431.  Cat £15.  MUH.2769 * $10
1924 Empire Exbn set. SG 430-1. Cat £25. Mint.2770 M $20
1924 Empire Exbn set.  SG 430-1.  Cat £30.  MUH.2771 * $35
1924 Empire Exbn set, o/c.  SG 430-1.  Cat £25.  MUH.2772 * $20
1925 1½d Empire Exbn.  SG cat £70.  FU.2773 U $60
1925 Empire Exbn set of 2.  SG 432-3.  Cat £55.  Mint.2774 M $50
1929 ½d PUC, sideways wmk.  SG 434a.  Cat £55.  Mint.2775 M $35
1929 ½d to 2½d PUC.  SG 434-437.  Cat £37.  MUH.2776 * $25
1929 1d PUC, sideways wmk.  SG 435a.  Cat £95.  Mint.2777 M $85
1929 1½d PUC, sideways wmk.  SG 436a.  Cat £60.  Mint.2778 M $40
1929 PUC short set to 2½d.  SG 434-7.  Cat £15.  Mint.2779 M $15
1929 £1 PUC, 2 small tone spots, a few toned perfs.  SG 43-8.  Cat £750.  Mint.2780 M $300
1934 5d, 10d GV photogravure on 1936 airmail cover (roughly opened) to NZ.  SG 446, 448.2781 C $20
1934 5/- Seahorses, re-engraved.  SG 451.  Cat £85.  FU.2782 U $55
1935 Silver Jubilee set on tatty folded unaddressed cover.  Cat £650.  FU.2783 C $100
1936-52 EVIII-GVI defins colln on pages - EVII 4 sets mint & 3 used: GVI to £1 (incl 10/- dark blue) 
set mint & 3 sets + used plus many other blocks etc plus 1951 high value mint - 2 used sets.  Cat 
approx £1000.

2784 / $350

1936 2/- EVIII booklet, blue cover with black printing (advt "Stamp Out Colds With Bovril").  Edn No: 
359.  Fine.  SG BC2.  Cat £140.  MUH.

2785 * $140

1937 1½d GVI & QE brown on plain FDC, clearly dated, nice cond.  SG 461.  Cat £35 (official 
cover).

2786 C $20

1937 1½d GVI red-brown on small typed addressed FDC.  SG cat £10.2787 C $30
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1890 1/- dull green, "Govt. Parcels" ovpt.  Very minor faults.  HH mint.  RPSL cert (2019).  SG Spec 
L29, SG O68.  Cat £700.

2751 M $275

1892 4½d "Govt. Parcels" ovpt, block of 4 with LH selvedge.  Incl open top to "S" var (R2/1), gum 
creases lower pair, partial offset (from 2d stamp) top pair.  MUH.  RPSL cert (2019).  SG Spec 
L26/c, SG O71.  Cat approx £2000.

2752 M* $1,000

1902 5d "O.W. OFFICIAL" ovpt dull purple & blue, Die II.  Repaired perf at bottom.  RPSL cert 
(2019).  SG Spec L34, SG O34.  Cat £1400.  FU.

2753 U $750

c1902-25 Lettercards x 8 unused, EVII x 4, GV x 4.  All diff.  Huggins cat £96.2754 C $100
1902-12 1/- EVII green & red x 25 sound used, all good colour, most with heavier cancs.  SG cat 
£35-£60 each.  Total Cat £875+.

2755 U $100

1902 1/- EVII "Govt. Parcels" ovpt, dull green & carmine.  RPSL cert (2019).  SG Spec M013, SG 
O78.  Cat £1350.  HH mint.

2756 M $850

1902 EVII 2/6d, 10/- (10/- creased).  SG cat £1275.  H/H mint.2757 M $375
1902 2/6d EVII superb used REGISTERED / 2pm / FE 18 / 04 / EDINBURGH - very nice!  SG 260.  
Cat £150.  Used.

2758 U $100

c1902-11 EVII colln on pages.  Mint set to 1/- plus 4-5 used sets, & 2/6d, 5/- x 2 & 10/- used.  No 
attempt at identifying shades, printings, also some green colour loss.  Cat Simpl £3000+.

2759 / $400

1903 2d EVII "ADMIRALTY OFFICIAL" ovpt, PTS cert (2013), (vert crease on left hand side).  SG 
110.  Cat £2700.

2760 M $750

1905 9d EVII dull purple & ultramarine, chalky paper.  Light violet mark (ex parcel notation) on 
back.  SG 250.  Cat £75.  VFU.

2761 U $40

1910 10d EVII dull purple & scarlet, chalky paper.  SG 256.  Cat £75.  FU.2762 U $35
1912-36 GV defins mint & used semi specialised colln on pages - Downey Heads x 47 mix mint & 
used, McKennal Heads to 1/- mint, about 6 sets used, 10 x 1½d control singles mint;  2/6d x 13, 5/- 
x 9, 10/- x 6 all used, photogravure set mint & 4 sets used.  Cat £3500+.

2763 / $600

c1912-40s registration postal stationery envelopes unused.  6 x GV, 2 x GVI.  All diff.  Huggins cat 
£90.

2764 C $100

1913 10d GV turquoise-blue, wmk mult cypher.  SG cat £22.  Mint.2765 M $20
1915 WWI censored cover re-addressed from National Bank to Hyde Park.  Cover is Army Form 
c.398 approved/signed by officer in charge (Captain) & bears a red boxed "Passed by No 2225 
censor.  Sender has sent it "Urgent" & it has arr London JUL 27 1915.  It was mailed 14.7.15 from a 
Field PO (incomplete due to loss of stamp?)

2766 C $50

1919 5/- Seahorses, BW printing.  SG 416.  Cat £135.  FU.2767 U $50
c1920s-30s early air mail labels: 4 diff types of "BY AIR MAIL / PAR AVION", incl 2 diff 1920s text 
only, blue on pale grey-blue, perforated, no gum (as issued), also later blue with uncoloured text 
(rouletted) & 1930s stylised wings, deep blue & black (rouletted), both MUH.  Each in block of 6.

2768 * $75

1924 1½d Empire Exbn, o/c.  SG 431.  Cat £15.  MUH.2769 * $10
1924 Empire Exbn set. SG 430-1. Cat £25. Mint.2770 M $20
1924 Empire Exbn set.  SG 430-1.  Cat £30.  MUH.2771 * $35
1924 Empire Exbn set, o/c.  SG 430-1.  Cat £25.  MUH.2772 * $20
1925 1½d Empire Exbn.  SG cat £70.  FU.2773 U $60
1925 Empire Exbn set of 2.  SG 432-3.  Cat £55.  Mint.2774 M $50
1929 ½d PUC, sideways wmk.  SG 434a.  Cat £55.  Mint.2775 M $35
1929 ½d to 2½d PUC.  SG 434-437.  Cat £37.  MUH.2776 * $25
1929 1d PUC, sideways wmk.  SG 435a.  Cat £95.  Mint.2777 M $85
1929 1½d PUC, sideways wmk.  SG 436a.  Cat £60.  Mint.2778 M $40
1929 PUC short set to 2½d.  SG 434-7.  Cat £15.  Mint.2779 M $15
1929 £1 PUC, 2 small tone spots, a few toned perfs.  SG 43-8.  Cat £750.  Mint.2780 M $300
1934 5d, 10d GV photogravure on 1936 airmail cover (roughly opened) to NZ.  SG 446, 448.2781 C $20
1934 5/- Seahorses, re-engraved.  SG 451.  Cat £85.  FU.2782 U $55
1935 Silver Jubilee set on tatty folded unaddressed cover.  Cat £650.  FU.2783 C $100
1936-52 EVIII-GVI defins colln on pages - EVII 4 sets mint & 3 used: GVI to £1 (incl 10/- dark blue) 
set mint & 3 sets + used plus many other blocks etc plus 1951 high value mint - 2 used sets.  Cat 
approx £1000.

2784 / $350

1936 2/- EVIII booklet, blue cover with black printing (advt "Stamp Out Colds With Bovril").  Edn No: 
359.  Fine.  SG BC2.  Cat £140.  MUH.

2785 * $140

1937 1½d GVI & QE brown on plain FDC, clearly dated, nice cond.  SG 461.  Cat £35 (official 
cover).

2786 C $20

1937 1½d GVI red-brown on small typed addressed FDC.  SG cat £10.2787 C $30
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1937 Coronation special FDC.  Cat £35.2788 C $20
1937 Waterlow essay (GVI full-face portrait), violet (no face value shown), on paper without wmk.  
Two examples: a) imperf, b) p14½.  Scarce.  MUH.

2789 * $100

1938 2d, 3d, GVI on small type addressed FDC.  Cat £30.2790 C $35
1938 3d GVI pale violet horiz pair with top selvedge incl error in position of dividing error erased (& 
part arrow to left), on piece with 11d GVI.  FU.

2791 U $20

1938, 1956 covers x 2 (GB 1½d GVI, 2½d QE stamps respectively) canc fine strikes of Liverpool 
"PAQUEBOT / POSTED AT SEA" machine d/s 27 JNE 1939 (m/s notation "ex H.M.S Exeter"), 17 
AUG 1956 (Cunard White Star Line emblem on flap).  Fine.

2792 C $50

1939 6d GVI purple, single with huge volcano-shaped transitory flaw covering most of face.  Two 
bends visible on back.  Spectacular variety.  SG 470 var.  Mint.

2793 M $40

1939 7d & 8d GVI on small neat hand addressed FDC to NZ.  SG cat £55.2794 C $60
1939 10/- GVI dark blue, medium parcel pmks.  Cat £22.  GU.2795 U $12
1939 10/- GVI dark blue. Cat £22. FU.2796 U $20
c1940s-60s accum of stamp booklets.  2 with incomplete 5/- BD30, 31;  15 x QEII 2/- booklets 
(various); 4/6d booklet (Mar 65); 7 x 4/6d Ship booklets; 5 x 5/- Country Houses, 4 x 6/- Birds (all diff 
dates); 10/- Scott.  (35 booklets).  MUH.

2797 * $50

1940 Cent of First Postage Stamp set of 6 on 2 official FDCs, reg'd.  Sent from Crowthorne to 
Reading.  All stamps have a side selvedge with control (G40) No's.  Lovely appearance but reverse 
hinged.

2798 C $75

1941-c2000 Regionals extensive specialised colln in album mint/MUH/used.  Incl Jersey & 
Guernsey wartime issues, pre decimal Wildings, decimal Machins & Emblems.  Over 500 stamps.

2799 / $250

1941-3 WWII Prisoner of War 2½d airmail letter sheet.  Unused.  Huggins APF2.  Cat £40.2800 C $50
1946 Victory set on illust (St Paul's Cathedral, flag & dove etc) FDC ex Kensington with "DON'T 
WASTE BREAD" slogan cancel.  Most attractive!  SG cat £75.

2801 C $45

1948 Silver Wedding set of 2 on reg'd (St Andrews) plain FDC.  Unusually addressed to Brazil.  SG 
493-4 (special cover).

2802 C $125

1948 Silver Wedding set.  SG 493-4.  Cat £40.  FU.2803 U $40
1948 Silver Wedding set.  Cat £40.  MUH.2804 * $40
1948 £1 Silver Wedding.  SG cat £40.  FU.2805 U $40
1948 £1 Silver Wedding.  SG 494.  Cat £40.  MUH.2806 * $40
1952-70 QEII special Wildings & Machins mint/MUH/used colln on annotated pages with wmk 
types, printers, SG nos etc.  Incl all Castles printed/wmks sets.  Notably 1957 DLR set MUH.  Over 
400 stamps.  Good cv.

2807 / $750

1952-c1980 x 84 assorted FDCs &/or Pict pmk covers, latter noted 1970 Nightingale & Herschel (2 
diff), 1986 Doomsday Book etc.

2808 C $40

1952 printed Stanley Gibbons regd envelope 7¼"x 5", addressed Rangiora (NZ).  Regn label & 
franked GB 2 x 4d + ½d.

2809 C $25

1953 QEII Coronation set of 4 on official FDC canc 3 JU 53.  Tidy.  SG 532-5.  Cat £75.2810 C $60
c1953 6d Coronation aerogramme (to GB), canc partial "Paquebot / Posted At Sea" machine d/s 
(datehead off cover), with fine large h/s "HIGH SEAS MAIL / SAXONIA" & ship's boxed cachet.  
Unclear pmk offset on back (Quebec?)  Fine.

2811 C $30

1953 2/6d booklet, black printing on grey-green cover, edn dated "August 1953".  Containing GVI 
½d, 1d panes & QE 1½d, 2d panes.  Fine.  SG F4.  Cat £38.  MUH.

2812 * $40

1953 Coronation set on small neat, hand addressed reg'd FDC.  SG cat £75.  VFU.2813 C $30
1954 5/- QEII booklet, black printing on buff cover, edn dated "November 1954".  Containing panes 
of Tudor crown wmk ½d, 1d, 1½d, 2d, 2½d (x 2).  Fine.  SG H12.  Cat £85.  MUH.

2814 * $80

1955 2/6d QEII booklet, black printing on grey-green cover, edn dated "8/55".  Containing panes of 
½d, 1d, 1½d, 2½d.  Advts on interleaving.  Fine.  SG F33.  Cat £55.  MUH.

2815 * $50

1955 5/- QEII booklet, black printing on buff cover, edn dated "September 1955".  Containing panes 
of St Edward's crown wmk ½d, 1d, 1½d, 2d, 2½d (2).  Fine.  SG H17.  Cat £40.  MUH.

2816 * $40

1955 10/- Edinburgh Castle, ultramarine wmk St Edwards crown, Waterlow printing.  With upper left 
sheet corner selvedge.  SG 538.  Cat £90.  MUH.

2817 * $80

1957 4d QEII 4th Inter-Parliamentary Conference on plain cover, Exeter to Norway.  SG 560.  Cat 
£150.  Nice cond.

2818 C $75

1957 4d Parliamentary Conference illustrated FDC with Parl Conf London (Big Ben) pictorial canc 
on tidy hand addressed cover to NZ.  Bradbury cat £100.

2819 C $90

1957 6d 46th Parlimentary Conference aerogramme FDC with Pict cancel, used to USA, scarce.  
Bradbury cat £100 for 4d stamp FDC.

2820 C $50
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1957 2/6d QEII booklet, black printing on grey cover, edn dated "October 1957".  Containing panes 
of ½d, 2d, 2½d.  Advts on interleaving.  Fine.  SG F59.  Cat £35.  MUH.

2821 * $35

1958-69 Scotland Regionals.  Plain addressed envelopes: 3d 18.8.59 & 4d red 26.2.69.  (no PO 
cover for latter).

2822 C $25

1958 £1 Castle, St Edwards wmk, DLR print.  Unused no gum.  SG 539a.  Cat £350.2823 M $50
1959 2½d QEII Wilding, carmine-red, wmk multiple crowns, with 2 graphite lines on back.  Variety 
invt wmk (from booklet).  Perfs slightly trimmed at right.  SG 591Wi.  Cat £65.  MUH.

2824 * $50

1960 General Letter Office Tercentenary, superb used FDC to NZ.  SG cat £50.2825 C $25
1961 ½d-3d QEII Wilding, wmk multiple crowns, phosphor issue, sideways wmk varieties: ½d, 1d, 
1½d x 2, 3d x 2 (1½d & 3d with both orientations of the sideways wmk).  1 x 1½d with trimmed perfs 
at base, others full perfs.  SG 610a, 611a, 612a, 615b.  Cat £59.  MUH.

2826 C $50

1961 CEPT attractive illust FDC with Torquay C.E.P.T conference  slogan cancel.  Benham cat £15.2827 C $15
1962 National Productivity Year (ordinary) plain hand addressed FDC.  SG cat £45.2828 C $20
1962-66 comm varieties (invt wmks, flaws, doctor blade lines, colour shifts etc), all identified on 
piece as supplied by GB specialist new issue dealer.  Some flaws in block or pair with normal.  Also 
1970 £1 Postage Due with strong doctor blade line.  (13 items)  MUH.

2829 * $60

1962 NPY set of 3 on official FDC cancelled "Manchester 14 NO 62".  SG 631-3.  Cat £45.2830 C $35
1962 NPY set on pictorial hand addressed FDC.  Bradbury cat £50.2831 C $30
1963 Stampex souvenir sheet imperf depicting $20 QEII Hong Kong colour separations.  Mint.2832 $30
1963 3d Nature Week block of 4 incl 1 stamp with "caterpillar" flaw on petal.  SG 637a.  Cat £75.  
MUH.

2833 * $75

1963 9th Int Lifeboat Conference set of 3 on official FDC.  SG 639-41.  Cat £20.  Nice cond.2834 C $20
1964 10th Int Botanical Congress et of 4 (phosphor) on official FDC.  SG 655-8.  Cat £35.2835 C $35
1965 2½d p/c & 3d stamped cover, each bearing red cachet "official use of postage paid owing to 
shortage of ½d & 1d stamps" & hand annotated "Post paid ½d (and 1d)".  Newspaper cutting 
explains shortage due to PO Supplies Dept "ban on overtime".  Nice example.

2836 C $40

1965 Churchill illust FDC Bladon (Churchill's burial place) 1st day pmk.  Benham cat £30.2837 C $25
1965 700th Anniv Parliament, illust Evesham ordinary cds pmk (battle location) FDC.  Benham cat 
£35.

2838 C $30

1966-74 x 20 diff Regional FDCs.  SG cat £60.2839 C $25
1967-8 2/6d to £1 Castles, no wmk, set.  SG 759-762.  Cat £15.  MUH.2840 * $15
1968-71 stamp booklets (14): 1968 10/- Explorer, 1970 6/- Eagle, 1968-70 4/6d Ships (PO) Oct & 
5/- Houses (Dec).  1967-8 2/- GPO yellow (2), 1968-70 GPO 2/- grey (2) & 1971: 10p Pillarbox (3), 
25p Transport, 50p Flowers, 30p Bird series (Oct).

2841 $30

1968 3 diff unused envelopes commemorate introduction of 2nd class post.2842 C $20
1968 cover to GB, franked GB 9d EFTA, canc Piraeus (Greece) machine d/s (slogan in French!), 
with large violet h/s "HIGH SEAS MAIL" & boxed "Sylvania / Liverpool ..." ship's cachet.  Fine.

2843 C $30

1968 covers x 2 (franked GB stamps) to same GB address, both with fine strikes of h/s "Posted on 
the High Seas / S.S. Franconia / Cunard Lines".  Cover 1 with stamps canc Pointe à Pitre 
(Guadeloupe) cds 13.2.1968, cover 2 canc unclear (worn) d/s 26 MARS 68, also b/s Jamaica, NY, 
USA.  Fine.

2844 C $50

1969 Machin, the first coil strip (2d + 2d + 3d + 1d + 4d) on plain unaddressed FDC.  SG 725m.2845 C $20
c1971-2000 1p-75p mixed machins, incl many regionals.  FV approx £75.  MUH.2846 * $80
1971 Scottish 5d on long cover to Helensburgh with British Rail Parcel Post 1/- label canc with 
black biro.  Env marked to be called for.  Central vert fold.

2847 C $25

1972 Wedgwood booklet pane FDC incl ½p 1 side band.  SG X842.  Cat £30.2848 C $30
1972 Wedgwood booklet special pictorial FDC franked 3 diff setenant blks (of 6 or 4) canc special 
Philatelic Bureau Edinburgh FDI d/s 24 May.  Typed address.  Scarce.  Bradbury cat £75.

2849 C $70

1974 3p + ½p postage paid extra adhesive postal stationery featuring Winston Churchill - canc 
Southampton 9 Nov 1974.

2850 C $15

1977-87 £1-£5 QEII set (8v).  SG 1026-8.  Cat £60.  MUH.2851 * $60
c1980s Bath Postal Museum (folded) sheet of 240 1d Black stamp, reproductions - lettered AA.2852 $20
1980-2009 Prestige booklets: DX2, 3, 4 ,6, 11, 14, 17, 18, 19 &47.  Face value £53.56.  SG cat 
£98.  MUH.

2853 * $60

1980 British Conductors set of 4 on separate Benham silk FDCs, each with appropriate h/s.2854 C $20
1980s Benham silk cacheted souvenir covers etc x 12.2855 C $25
1980 £3 Wedgwood booklet special pictorial FDC franked pane of 9 (selvedge 3 sides) canc special 
Barlaston Stoke on Trent FDC cds 16 April.  Also matching FDC canc similar Philatelic Bureau 
Edinburgh cds.  Same typed address.  Fine.  Bradbury cat £70.

2856 C $70
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1957 2/6d QEII booklet, black printing on grey cover, edn dated "October 1957".  Containing panes 
of ½d, 2d, 2½d.  Advts on interleaving.  Fine.  SG F59.  Cat £35.  MUH.

2821 * $35

1958-69 Scotland Regionals.  Plain addressed envelopes: 3d 18.8.59 & 4d red 26.2.69.  (no PO 
cover for latter).

2822 C $25

1958 £1 Castle, St Edwards wmk, DLR print.  Unused no gum.  SG 539a.  Cat £350.2823 M $50
1959 2½d QEII Wilding, carmine-red, wmk multiple crowns, with 2 graphite lines on back.  Variety 
invt wmk (from booklet).  Perfs slightly trimmed at right.  SG 591Wi.  Cat £65.  MUH.

2824 * $50

1960 General Letter Office Tercentenary, superb used FDC to NZ.  SG cat £50.2825 C $25
1961 ½d-3d QEII Wilding, wmk multiple crowns, phosphor issue, sideways wmk varieties: ½d, 1d, 
1½d x 2, 3d x 2 (1½d & 3d with both orientations of the sideways wmk).  1 x 1½d with trimmed perfs 
at base, others full perfs.  SG 610a, 611a, 612a, 615b.  Cat £59.  MUH.

2826 C $50

1961 CEPT attractive illust FDC with Torquay C.E.P.T conference  slogan cancel.  Benham cat £15.2827 C $15
1962 National Productivity Year (ordinary) plain hand addressed FDC.  SG cat £45.2828 C $20
1962-66 comm varieties (invt wmks, flaws, doctor blade lines, colour shifts etc), all identified on 
piece as supplied by GB specialist new issue dealer.  Some flaws in block or pair with normal.  Also 
1970 £1 Postage Due with strong doctor blade line.  (13 items)  MUH.

2829 * $60

1962 NPY set of 3 on official FDC cancelled "Manchester 14 NO 62".  SG 631-3.  Cat £45.2830 C $35
1962 NPY set on pictorial hand addressed FDC.  Bradbury cat £50.2831 C $30
1963 Stampex souvenir sheet imperf depicting $20 QEII Hong Kong colour separations.  Mint.2832 $30
1963 3d Nature Week block of 4 incl 1 stamp with "caterpillar" flaw on petal.  SG 637a.  Cat £75.  
MUH.

2833 * $75

1963 9th Int Lifeboat Conference set of 3 on official FDC.  SG 639-41.  Cat £20.  Nice cond.2834 C $20
1964 10th Int Botanical Congress et of 4 (phosphor) on official FDC.  SG 655-8.  Cat £35.2835 C $35
1965 2½d p/c & 3d stamped cover, each bearing red cachet "official use of postage paid owing to 
shortage of ½d & 1d stamps" & hand annotated "Post paid ½d (and 1d)".  Newspaper cutting 
explains shortage due to PO Supplies Dept "ban on overtime".  Nice example.

2836 C $40

1965 Churchill illust FDC Bladon (Churchill's burial place) 1st day pmk.  Benham cat £30.2837 C $25
1965 700th Anniv Parliament, illust Evesham ordinary cds pmk (battle location) FDC.  Benham cat 
£35.

2838 C $30

1966-74 x 20 diff Regional FDCs.  SG cat £60.2839 C $25
1967-8 2/6d to £1 Castles, no wmk, set.  SG 759-762.  Cat £15.  MUH.2840 * $15
1968-71 stamp booklets (14): 1968 10/- Explorer, 1970 6/- Eagle, 1968-70 4/6d Ships (PO) Oct & 
5/- Houses (Dec).  1967-8 2/- GPO yellow (2), 1968-70 GPO 2/- grey (2) & 1971: 10p Pillarbox (3), 
25p Transport, 50p Flowers, 30p Bird series (Oct).

2841 $30

1968 3 diff unused envelopes commemorate introduction of 2nd class post.2842 C $20
1968 cover to GB, franked GB 9d EFTA, canc Piraeus (Greece) machine d/s (slogan in French!), 
with large violet h/s "HIGH SEAS MAIL" & boxed "Sylvania / Liverpool ..." ship's cachet.  Fine.

2843 C $30

1968 covers x 2 (franked GB stamps) to same GB address, both with fine strikes of h/s "Posted on 
the High Seas / S.S. Franconia / Cunard Lines".  Cover 1 with stamps canc Pointe à Pitre 
(Guadeloupe) cds 13.2.1968, cover 2 canc unclear (worn) d/s 26 MARS 68, also b/s Jamaica, NY, 
USA.  Fine.

2844 C $50

1969 Machin, the first coil strip (2d + 2d + 3d + 1d + 4d) on plain unaddressed FDC.  SG 725m.2845 C $20
c1971-2000 1p-75p mixed machins, incl many regionals.  FV approx £75.  MUH.2846 * $80
1971 Scottish 5d on long cover to Helensburgh with British Rail Parcel Post 1/- label canc with 
black biro.  Env marked to be called for.  Central vert fold.

2847 C $25

1972 Wedgwood booklet pane FDC incl ½p 1 side band.  SG X842.  Cat £30.2848 C $30
1972 Wedgwood booklet special pictorial FDC franked 3 diff setenant blks (of 6 or 4) canc special 
Philatelic Bureau Edinburgh FDI d/s 24 May.  Typed address.  Scarce.  Bradbury cat £75.

2849 C $70

1974 3p + ½p postage paid extra adhesive postal stationery featuring Winston Churchill - canc 
Southampton 9 Nov 1974.

2850 C $15

1977-87 £1-£5 QEII set (8v).  SG 1026-8.  Cat £60.  MUH.2851 * $60
c1980s Bath Postal Museum (folded) sheet of 240 1d Black stamp, reproductions - lettered AA.2852 $20
1980-2009 Prestige booklets: DX2, 3, 4 ,6, 11, 14, 17, 18, 19 &47.  Face value £53.56.  SG cat 
£98.  MUH.

2853 * $60

1980 British Conductors set of 4 on separate Benham silk FDCs, each with appropriate h/s.2854 C $20
1980s Benham silk cacheted souvenir covers etc x 12.2855 C $25
1980 £3 Wedgwood booklet special pictorial FDC franked pane of 9 (selvedge 3 sides) canc special 
Barlaston Stoke on Trent FDC cds 16 April.  Also matching FDC canc similar Philatelic Bureau 
Edinburgh cds.  Same typed address.  Fine.  Bradbury cat £70.

2856 C $70
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1981 Benham silk cover of Prince Charles wedding incl 14c stamp (SG 1160) & cancelled "The 
bride & groom, the Royal Wedding day toast, 29 July 81, St Pauls, London".  An official "Wedding 
Day" sticker has been applied to LHS.  Good cond.

2857 C $75

1982 Benham luxury silk p/c set of 5 incl Marine Heritage stamps, each with it's own related cancel.  
Very attractive.  Colln Benham covers 1998.

2858 C $20

1982 Benham set of 4 diff British Motor covers on silk FDCs (1982 - B57a-d).2859 C $15
1988 Castles £1-£5 set.  SG 1410-3.  Cat £28.  MUH.2860 * $25
1991-2016 x 10 diff NVI booklets: SG K2,3,5-8, PM 29, 50, 51 & QA 3.  Face value £71.40.  MUH.2861 * $120
1992 £1, £1.50, £2, £5 Castles original silhouette head set of 4.  SG 1611-4.  Cat £37.50.  MUH.2862 * $30
1993 £10 Britannia.  SG 1658.  Cat £12.  FU.2863 U $12
1993 £10 Britannia.  Cat £40.  MUH.2864 * $30
1994 Benham silk cover incl Prince of Wales in silk) & 19p (SG 1810) 25th Anniv The Investiture.  
Caernarfon 1.3.94 cancel.  Fine.  BFDC.  Cat £20. c

2865 $10

1994-5 £1, £2, £3, £5 Castles re-etched silhouette Queen's heads.  SG 1612-3r, 16164, 1613a.  Cat 
£61.  MUH.

2866 * $40

1995 £1 cinderella m/s: Minnie, Ena & Martha in the Snug at the Rovers, Gairsay, Scotland.2867 * $15
1996 'Genevieve' x 2 Benham (classic cars) covers, incl £2 Coin & £2 franking.  Signed Larry Adler 
& Dinah Sheridan.  Benham C96/04s & r.  Cat £40.

2868 C $40

1996 Football Legends set with Wembley pictorial cancel, on cover.  SG cat £12+.2869 C $15
1997 Princess Diana - Welsh Presentation Pack.  SG cat £60.2870 * $45
1997 £1.50, £2, £3, £5 Castles, Enschede printings.  SG 1993-6.  Cat £80.  MUH.2871 U $50
2000 Collector's pack comprising 48 stamps & Queen Mother m/s + child portrait, all in an 
explanatory "Millennium" cover.  SG cat £65.  MUH.

2872 * $50

2000 The Stamp Show - Jeffrey Matthews colour palette Machin m/s.  SG 214b.  Cat £15.  MUH.2873 * $15
Channel Isl & GB 1948-c1986 range of plain/illustrated FDCs / Pictorial pmk covers (78v) with dupn 
(diff) cancels, eg: 1983 River Fish x 6 diff & incl 1948 (Guernsey) plain Liberation FDC.

2874 C $60

Channel Isl 1948 1d, 2½d GVI set on plain FDC.  SG C1, 2.  Cat £35.  Nice.2875 C $25
Channel Isl 1d, 2½d illustrated FDC.2876 C $25
Channel Isl 1948 3rd Anniv Liberation illustrated Guernsey FDC.  SG cat £35.2877 C $20
Guernsey 1942 commem cover 2 x 1d + ½d addressed St Peter Port.  SG 1, 2.2878 C $20
Guernsey 1944 2½d Arms FDC PC.  SG 3.  Cat £20.2879 C $20
Scotland 1807-38 range of 14 pre-stamp wrappers or entires, all posted within Scotland incl a few to 
England.  Variety of h/s & rates.

2880 C $100

Scotland c1810-1834 pre-stamp wrappers x 3 to same Inverness address: a) with complete "DING / 
WALL" h/s between horiz bars inside circle (over-inked); b) 1820 with fine boxed "DINGWALL / 671-
E" straight-line h/s; c) 1834 with good unframed "DINGWALL" straight-line h/s.  All m/s "6½" in black 
(6½d to pay).  Nice range.

2881 C $80

Scotland c1815 (undated) pre-stamp wrapper (repaired), canc fine boxed "INVERGORDON / 685-
E" straight-line h/s, to Inverness.  M/s "1 / 2½" in black (1s 2½d to pay).

2882 C $40

Scotland 1816 pre-stamp entire, canc good/fine boxed "FORT / AUGUSTUS / 683-E" straight-line 
h/s, to Inverness (good cds 18? SEP 1816).  M/s "1/9" in black (1/9d to pay, double sheet).

2883 C $40

Scotland 1816-35 range of 13 pre-stamp wrappers (repaired) to same Inverness address, with 
various "½" or "Addl. ½" h/s, indicating added ½d charge within Scotland on any mail carried by a 
vehicle with more than 2 wheels.  Noted ex London, Edinburgh & local.  Some soiling.

2884 C $150

Scotland 1816-25 pre-stamp wrappers x 2 to Inverness, both with boxed h/s "PAID / -AT- / 
GLASGOW" (in black).  Also with diff Glasgow d/s: boxed straight-line 16 DEC 1816 (with mileage 
"405-G"), cds 8 FEB 1825 (also with mileage "405-G").

2885 C $40

Scotland 1816 pre-stamp wrapper (repaired), canc good boxed "GOLSPIE / 805-E" straight-line h/s 
(mileage 805 is in error), to Inverness (fine cds 29 AUG 1816).  M/s "8" in black (8d to pay).  Scarce 
item.

2886 C $60

Scotland 1816 pre-stamp wrapper (repaired), canc fine boxed "TAIN / 696-E" straight-line h/s, to 
Inverness (good/fine cds 17 AUG 1816).  M/s "7" in black (7d to pay).

2887 C $30

Scotland 1816 pre-stamp wrapper (repaired), canc fine boxed "FORRES / 620-E" straight-line h/s, 
to Inverness (fine cds 16 SEP 1816).  M/s "7½" in black (7½d to pay).

2888 C $30

Scotland 1816 pre-stamp wrapper (repaired), canc good/fine boxed "ELGIN / 608-E" straight-line 
h/s.  To Inverness (part cds 30 AUG 1816).  M/s "7½" in black (7½d to pay).

2889 C $30

Scotland 1818-1825 pre-stamp wrappers (repaired) x 2 to same Inverness address: (a) with fine 
circular "THURSO / 775 / E" h/s & fair Inverness cds 23 DEC 1818; (b) with fine boxed "THURSO / 
775 / E" straight-line h/s.

2890 C $50
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Scotland 1820 pre-stamp wrapper (repaired) canc fine unframed straight-line "HUNA" h/s, m/s "10" 
in black (10d to pay).  To Inverness (cds 11 JUN 1820).  Scarce item.  Some soiling.

2891 C $40

Scotland 1820 pre-stamp entire (repaired), canc fine boxed "CAMPBEL / TON/ 535-G" straight-line 
h/s, to Inverness, with fine octagonal Edinburgh JUN 22 1820 (in transit).

2892 C $40

Scotland 1820 pre-stamp wrapper with fine unframed "ABERDEEN / 528-E" straight-line d/s 15 JUL 
1820, to Inverness (no b/s).  Also 1844 stampless wrapper (repaired) canc fine boxed "ABERDEEN 
/ PAID" straight-line d/s OC 8 1844, b/s fine Inverness cds.  (2).

2893 C $50

Scotland 1820 pre-stamp wrapper (repaired), canc good boxed "ARISAIG / G" straight-line h/s (with 
mileage "570" erased); also on front fine Inverness cds 3 JUL 1820.  M/s "9" in black (9d to pay).

2894 C $30

Scotland 1820 pre-stamp wrapper (repaired), canc good boxed "BONAR BRIDGE / 692-E" straight-
line h/s ("BRIDGE" mostly unclear), to Inverness (good cds 25 JUL 1820).  M/s "8" in black (8d to 
pay).

2895 C $30

Scotland 1820 pre-stamp wrapper (repaired), canc good framed "NAIRN / 617-E" straight-line h/s.  
To Inverness, m/s date 7 July 1820.

2896 C $30

Scotland 1820 pre-stamp wrapper (repaired), canc good boxed "LOCHALSH / 713-E" straight-line 
h/s, to Inverness (fine cds 11 JUK 1820).  M/s "8" in black (8d to pay).

2897 C $30

Scotland 1825 pre-stamp wrapper (repaired) canc fair/good boxed "FT. WILLIAM / G-25" straight-
line h/s.  M/s "8" in black (8d to pay).

2898 C $30

Scotland 1825 pre-stamp wrapper (repaired), canc good boxed "DORNOCH / 691-E" straight-line 
h/s.  M/s "8½" in black (8½d to pay).

2899 C $30

Scotland 1834 pre-stamp wrapper (repaired), canc (on back) by fine straight-line unframed h/s 
"BANFF".  M/s "8½" in black (8½d to pay).

2900 C $30

Scotland 1835 pre-stamp entire (repaired), canc fine complete cds AUG 1 1835 (in blue) & 
Edinburgh transit cds same day.  M/s "9" in black (9d to pay), plus blue h/s "Addl. / ½d" (additional 
½d "stagecoach tax").

2901 C $30

Scotland 1843 stampless wrapper to Inverness, canc only unframed "MOY / S.O" h/s.  M/s date 2 
June 1843.  Scarce item.

2902 C $50

Scotland 1838 pre-stamp wrapper (repaired), canc fine boxed "PITLOCHRIE" d/s MY 4 1838 to 
Inverness.  M/s "9½d" in black (9½d to pay).

2903 C $30

Unsold lots from previous auctions, estimated at over $150.  Mint/Used.2904 / $75
Unsold lots from previous auctions, estimated at over $500.  Mint/Used.2905 / $225

BRITISH COMMONWEALTH
Aden 1937 Pictorial short set to 1r.  SG 1-9.  Cat £135.  Mint.2906 M $100
Aden 1939 GVI pictorial set.  SG 16-27.  Cat £40.  FU.2907 U $40
Aden-Seiyun 1942 set.  SG 1-11.  Cat £60.  Mint.2908 M $40
Aden-Shihr & Mukalla 1942 set.  SG 1-11.  Cat £70.  Mint.2909 M $45
Antigua 1938-42 GVI Pictorials short set of 10 to 5/-.  SG 98-107.  Cat £65.  Mint.2910 M $50
Antigua 1938-48 GVI Pictorials set of 12.  SG 98-109.  Cat £130.  Mint.2911 M $100
Antigua 1953-6 QEII Pictorials set of 12, wmk mult script CA.  SG 120a-134.  Cat £90.  Mint.2912 M $70
Antigua c1963-5 QEII Pictorials new wmk set of 10 plus extras incl shades (24c etc).  MUH.  Also 
15c on 12c (mint).  SG 149-58, 158a, 165.  Cat approx £35.

2913 * $25

Antigua 1966 Pictorials set of 16 plus 1970 20c on 25c, p11½ x 11.  SG 180-95, 256.  LH mint.2914 M $40
Ascension 1938 5/- GVI Long Beach, p13½.  SG 46.  Cat £95.  Mint.2915 M $65
Ascension 1940 3d GVI & Long Beach black & grey, p13½.  SG 42a.  Cat £20.  Mint.2916 M $15
Ascension 1944 5/- GVI, p13.  SG 46a.  Cat £40.  Mint.2917 M $25
Bahamas 1930 2/- Tercentenary of Colony.  SG 129.  Cat £50.  FU.2918 U $50
Bahamas 1938 GVI defins to £1.  SG 149-57a.  Cat £150.  Mint.2919 M $100
Bahrain 1952 ½a QEII ovpt, variety "fraction ½" omitted.  SG 80a.  Cat £200.  VLH mint.2920 M $150
Bahrain 1952-4 QEII, GB ovpts set of 10, Tudor crown wmk.  SG 80-9.  Cat £29.  Mint.2921 M $25
Bahrain 1953 Coronation set.  SG 90-3.  Cat £15.  MUH.2922 * $15
Bahrain 1956-7 QEII, GB ovpts set of 5, St Edwards crown wmks.  SG 97-101.  Cat £22.  Mint.2923 M $20
Bahrain 1958 10r on 10/- Castle, Waterlow printing, Type II ovpt.  SG 96a.  Cat £50.  MUH.2924 * $50
Barbados 1916 2d-3/- GV & Seahorses, large size, wmk mult crown CA, short set of 8 (less ¼d, ½d 
1d).  FU, but cancels are suspect on all except 2½d, so cv as mint.  SG 184-191.  Cat £140.

2925 U $130

Belize 1974 35c Butterfly.  SG413.  Cat £13.  MUH.2926 * $12
Belize 1990 Battle of Britain 50th Anniversary set.  SG 1086-1091.  Cat £12+.  MUH.2927 * $12
Belize 1993 RAF 50th Anniversary set.  SG 1138-1143 . Cat £11+.  MUH.2928 * $12
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Scotland 1820 pre-stamp wrapper (repaired) canc fine unframed straight-line "HUNA" h/s, m/s "10" 
in black (10d to pay).  To Inverness (cds 11 JUN 1820).  Scarce item.  Some soiling.

2891 C $40

Scotland 1820 pre-stamp entire (repaired), canc fine boxed "CAMPBEL / TON/ 535-G" straight-line 
h/s, to Inverness, with fine octagonal Edinburgh JUN 22 1820 (in transit).

2892 C $40

Scotland 1820 pre-stamp wrapper with fine unframed "ABERDEEN / 528-E" straight-line d/s 15 JUL 
1820, to Inverness (no b/s).  Also 1844 stampless wrapper (repaired) canc fine boxed "ABERDEEN 
/ PAID" straight-line d/s OC 8 1844, b/s fine Inverness cds.  (2).

2893 C $50

Scotland 1820 pre-stamp wrapper (repaired), canc good boxed "ARISAIG / G" straight-line h/s (with 
mileage "570" erased); also on front fine Inverness cds 3 JUL 1820.  M/s "9" in black (9d to pay).

2894 C $30

Scotland 1820 pre-stamp wrapper (repaired), canc good boxed "BONAR BRIDGE / 692-E" straight-
line h/s ("BRIDGE" mostly unclear), to Inverness (good cds 25 JUL 1820).  M/s "8" in black (8d to 
pay).

2895 C $30

Scotland 1820 pre-stamp wrapper (repaired), canc good framed "NAIRN / 617-E" straight-line h/s.  
To Inverness, m/s date 7 July 1820.

2896 C $30

Scotland 1820 pre-stamp wrapper (repaired), canc good boxed "LOCHALSH / 713-E" straight-line 
h/s, to Inverness (fine cds 11 JUK 1820).  M/s "8" in black (8d to pay).

2897 C $30

Scotland 1825 pre-stamp wrapper (repaired) canc fair/good boxed "FT. WILLIAM / G-25" straight-
line h/s.  M/s "8" in black (8d to pay).

2898 C $30

Scotland 1825 pre-stamp wrapper (repaired), canc good boxed "DORNOCH / 691-E" straight-line 
h/s.  M/s "8½" in black (8½d to pay).

2899 C $30

Scotland 1834 pre-stamp wrapper (repaired), canc (on back) by fine straight-line unframed h/s 
"BANFF".  M/s "8½" in black (8½d to pay).

2900 C $30

Scotland 1835 pre-stamp entire (repaired), canc fine complete cds AUG 1 1835 (in blue) & 
Edinburgh transit cds same day.  M/s "9" in black (9d to pay), plus blue h/s "Addl. / ½d" (additional 
½d "stagecoach tax").

2901 C $30

Scotland 1843 stampless wrapper to Inverness, canc only unframed "MOY / S.O" h/s.  M/s date 2 
June 1843.  Scarce item.

2902 C $50

Scotland 1838 pre-stamp wrapper (repaired), canc fine boxed "PITLOCHRIE" d/s MY 4 1838 to 
Inverness.  M/s "9½d" in black (9½d to pay).

2903 C $30

Unsold lots from previous auctions, estimated at over $150.  Mint/Used.2904 / $75
Unsold lots from previous auctions, estimated at over $500.  Mint/Used.2905 / $225

BRITISH COMMONWEALTH
Aden 1937 Pictorial short set to 1r.  SG 1-9.  Cat £135.  Mint.2906 M $100
Aden 1939 GVI pictorial set.  SG 16-27.  Cat £40.  FU.2907 U $40
Aden-Seiyun 1942 set.  SG 1-11.  Cat £60.  Mint.2908 M $40
Aden-Shihr & Mukalla 1942 set.  SG 1-11.  Cat £70.  Mint.2909 M $45
Antigua 1938-42 GVI Pictorials short set of 10 to 5/-.  SG 98-107.  Cat £65.  Mint.2910 M $50
Antigua 1938-48 GVI Pictorials set of 12.  SG 98-109.  Cat £130.  Mint.2911 M $100
Antigua 1953-6 QEII Pictorials set of 12, wmk mult script CA.  SG 120a-134.  Cat £90.  Mint.2912 M $70
Antigua c1963-5 QEII Pictorials new wmk set of 10 plus extras incl shades (24c etc).  MUH.  Also 
15c on 12c (mint).  SG 149-58, 158a, 165.  Cat approx £35.

2913 * $25

Antigua 1966 Pictorials set of 16 plus 1970 20c on 25c, p11½ x 11.  SG 180-95, 256.  LH mint.2914 M $40
Ascension 1938 5/- GVI Long Beach, p13½.  SG 46.  Cat £95.  Mint.2915 M $65
Ascension 1940 3d GVI & Long Beach black & grey, p13½.  SG 42a.  Cat £20.  Mint.2916 M $15
Ascension 1944 5/- GVI, p13.  SG 46a.  Cat £40.  Mint.2917 M $25
Bahamas 1930 2/- Tercentenary of Colony.  SG 129.  Cat £50.  FU.2918 U $50
Bahamas 1938 GVI defins to £1.  SG 149-57a.  Cat £150.  Mint.2919 M $100
Bahrain 1952 ½a QEII ovpt, variety "fraction ½" omitted.  SG 80a.  Cat £200.  VLH mint.2920 M $150
Bahrain 1952-4 QEII, GB ovpts set of 10, Tudor crown wmk.  SG 80-9.  Cat £29.  Mint.2921 M $25
Bahrain 1953 Coronation set.  SG 90-3.  Cat £15.  MUH.2922 * $15
Bahrain 1956-7 QEII, GB ovpts set of 5, St Edwards crown wmks.  SG 97-101.  Cat £22.  Mint.2923 M $20
Bahrain 1958 10r on 10/- Castle, Waterlow printing, Type II ovpt.  SG 96a.  Cat £50.  MUH.2924 * $50
Barbados 1916 2d-3/- GV & Seahorses, large size, wmk mult crown CA, short set of 8 (less ¼d, ½d 
1d).  FU, but cancels are suspect on all except 2½d, so cv as mint.  SG 184-191.  Cat £140.

2925 U $130

Belize 1974 35c Butterfly.  SG413.  Cat £13.  MUH.2926 * $12
Belize 1990 Battle of Britain 50th Anniversary set.  SG 1086-1091.  Cat £12+.  MUH.2927 * $12
Belize 1993 RAF 50th Anniversary set.  SG 1138-1143 . Cat £11+.  MUH.2928 * $12
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Bermuda 1936 GV pictorials set of 9.  SG 98-106.  Cat £27.  FU.2929 U $25
Bermuda 1936 GV pictorials set of 9.  SG 98-106.  Cat £32.  Mint.2930 M $30
Bermuda c1938 GVI pictorials short set of 10 to 2/-.  Incl both 2d & 3d colours.  Plus 1940 ½d on 
1d.  SG cat £150+.  Mint.

2931 M $125

Bermuda 1938 3d GVI Lighthouse, black & rose-red.  SG 114.  Cat £50.  Mint.2932 M $40
Bermuda 1941-3 7½d GVI Tropicbird - both shades.  SG 114 b/c.  Cat £20.590.  Mint/MUH.2933 M* $20
Bermuda 1942 2/- GVI purple & blue on deep blue, p14, ordinary paper.  SG 116c.  Cat £11.  Mint.2934 M $15
Bermuda 1942 2/- GVI purple & blue on deep blue, ordinary paper, p14 (comb).  SG 116c.  Cat 
£11.  Mint.

2935 M $10

Bermuda 1943 2/- GVI purple & deep blue on pale blue, p14, ordinary paper.  SG 116d.  Cat £15.  
Mint.

2936 M $20

Bermuda 1943 2/6d GVI black & red on pale blue, p14, ordinary paper.  Faint toned perf on gum.  
SG 117b.  Cat £20.  Mint.

2937 M $15

Bermuda 1943 2/6d GVI black & red on pale blue, ordinary paper, p14 (comb).  SG 117b.  Cat £20.  
Mint.

2938 M $20

Bermuda 1943 10/- GVI yellowish green & deep carmine-red on green, p14, ordinary paper.  
Tropicalised gum.  SG 119c.  Cat £70.  Mint.

2939 M $50

Bermuda 1944 12/6d GVI grey & pale orange, p14, ordinary paper.  Small surface scuff lower LH 
corner.  Tropicalised gum.  SG 120c.  Cat £120.  Mint.

2940 M $50

Bermuda 1945 5/- GVI green & red on pale red on pale yellow, p14, ordinary paper.  SG 118e.  Cat 
£50.  Mint.

2941 M $40

Bermuda 1948 Silver Wedding set.  Cat £45.  Mint.2942 M $35
Bermuda 1950 5/- GVI green & scarlet-yellow, p13, chalky paper.  Clear, dated cds.  SG 118g.  Cat 
£75.  FU.

2943 * $75

Bermuda 1950 12/6d GVI, p13, chalk surfaced paper.  Several short perfs at left.  SG 120e.  Cat 
£100.  MUH.

2944 * $60

Bermuda 1953 10/- GVI green & dull red on green, p13.  SG 119f.  Cat £48.  MUH.2945 * $50
Bermuda c1953-62 QEII pictorial short set of 15 to 1/3d incl 3d & 1/3d Map "Sandys Bay" vars.  
Plus 1959 6d PU.  Mix mint/MUH.  Cat £50+.

2946 M* $25

Bermuda 1953-7 QEII pictorials set of 18 plus 3d & 1/3d Maps "Sandys Bay" vars.  Plus 1959 6d 
PO.  2/6d & £1 LH mint, rest MUH.  SG 135-50, 140a, 145b, 156.  Cat £140.

2947 M* $110

Bermuda 1957-62 1/3d QEII Map "Sandys Bay" x 2 shades.  SG 145b/bc.  Cat £32.  MUH.2948 * $30
Bermuda 1962-8 Pictorials set of 18 plus extra 2d shade.  LH mint.  Also 1966-9 sideways wmk set 
of 6 MUH.  SG 163-79, 164d, 195-200.  Cat £61.50.

2949 M* $50

Bermuda 1970 decimal ovpt Pictorials set of 17.  SG 232-48.  Cat £16.  MUH.2950 * $15
Bermuda 1970-5 Flowers set of 24, sideways wmk, plus 1974-6 upright wmk set of 4 (plus 2 
apparent extra paper vars).  SG 249-65a, 303-6.  Cat £67+.  MUH.

2951 * $65

Bermuda 2012 Bermuda Art set of 6.  SG 1104-9.  Cat £16.  MUH.2952 * $20
BIOT 2017 WWI Aircraft set of 6.  SG 509-14.  Cat £18.  MUH.2953 * $20
British Columbia & Vancouver Isl 1860 2½d QV, pale reddish rose.  Light horiz crease, regummed.  
SG 3.  Cat £425.  Mint.

2954 M $125

British Columbia 1868 2c brown, gum adhesions & discoloured.  SG 28.  Cat £170.  Mint.2955 M $100
British Columbia 1869 25c.  SG cat £250.  Mint.2956 M $250
British Guiana 1954 1c-24c QEII short set of 9.  SG 331-9.  Cat £15.25.  MUH.2957 * $20
British Honduras 1938 50c GVI Chicle Industry.  SG 158.  Cat £40.  Mint.2958 M $25
British Honduras 1938 $1 GVI Court House.  SG 159.  Cat £50.  Mint.2959 M $35
British Honduras 1953 $5 QEII purple & slate.  SG 190.  Cat £17.  FU.2960 U $20
British Occupation of Eritrea 1948-51 mint/MUH ovpts on GB GVI, incl 1948 "B.M.A." 5c-1sh in 
horiz blocks of 8 mint/MUH (1949 65c single only), 2sh50c x 2, 5sh x 2, 10sh, 1950 "B. A." 5c-
2sh50c blocks of 4, 1951 new colours 5c-25c blocks of 4.  Fine.  On 6 pages.  SG cat £439.

2961 M* $300

British Occupation of Somalia 1948-50 mint/MUH ovpts on GB GVI, incl 1948 "B.M.A" 5c-1sh in 
blocks of 4, 2sh50c x 3, 5sh x 3, 1960 "B. A.", 5c-1sh blocks of 4, 2sh50c x 4.  Fine.  On 5 pages.  
SG cat £224.

2962 M* $175

British Virgin Isl 1938 2/6d GVI, chalky paper.  SG 118.  Cat £70.  Mint.2963 M $45
British Virgin Isl 1964 $2.30 Badge of Colony.  SG 192.  Cat $28.  Mint.2964 M $20
Burma 1937 1R, 2R, 5R GV ovpts. SG 13-15, Cat £68. FU.2965 U $65
Burma 1937 1R GV, 2 small specks on reverse.  SG 13.  Cat £70.  MUH.2966 * $50
Burma 1937 2R GV.  SG 14.  Cat £29.  FU.2967 U $30
Burma 1937 GV ovpts to 8a.  SG 1-11 excl 1a.  Cat £30.  MUH.2968 * $25
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Burma 1938 5R GVI, creased.  SG 32.  Cat £70. FU.2969 U $25
Burma 1938 5R GVI.  SG 32.  Cat £70.  FU.2970 U $75
Burma 1938 1p- 4a GVI short set of 11. SG 18-28. Cat £30. FU.2971 U $30
Burma 1939 5R, 10R "SERVICE" ovpts.  Each minor faults.  SG O26-7.  Cat £188.  Mint.2972 M $75
Burma 1947 2R GV, wmk invtd, small faint spot.  SG 14w.  Cat £80.  MUH.2973 * $50
Canada 1875 2c Registered stamps x 2 diff: a) p12, b) p12 x 11¾, former stright edge LH side.  SG 
R1, R10.  Cat £60+.  GU/FU.

2974 U $40

Canada 1875 5c Registered stamps x 2 diff: a) p12 & p12 x 11¾.  SG R6, R11.  Cat £150+.  GU/FU.2975 U $125
Canada 1890 10c QV carmine-pink, p12.  Tidy cancel.  SG 110.  Cat £45.  FU.2976 U $45
Canada 1893 20c QV vermilion, light barred canc.  SG 115.  Cat £65.  FU.2977 U $60
Canada 1893 50c QV blue, O/C to top, LH.  SG 116.  Cat £275.  Mint.2978 M $225
Canada 1897 QV ½c to 10c, set of 8.  (6c no gum, 10c MUH).  SG 141-9.  Cat £425.  Mint.2979 M $450
Canada 1898 QV ½c-20c set, Maple leaf at top only.  SG 150-65.  Cat £950.  Mint.2980 M $1,000
Canada 1900 20c QV olive-green, p12, light duplex canc.  SG 165.  Cat £55.  FU.2981 U $50
Canada 1903 EVII set of 7 to 50c.  Nice set.  SG 173-87.  Cat £1100.  Mint.2982 M $1,250
Canada 1908 Quebec set of 8 to 20c (10c, 15c o/c).  SG 188-95.  Cat £550.  Mint.2983 M $500
Canada c1911-25 GV set of 8 to $1.  SG 196-215, 246-55.  Cat £400+.  Mint2984 M $400
Canada 1913 PPC (Welsh Valley) GB to Canada, ½d GV canc Walthamstow 5 MAY charged 
postage due (black "T10" h/s).  Also with large purple "2 CENTS DUE",VIOLET "directory def 
(??)"h/s & fine boxed blue "F WINNIPEG/MAY 24 2 JUN 24/GENERAL DELIVERY".  Fine.

2985 C $30

Canada 1925 8c GV.  SG 252.  Cat £23 (as mint).  MUH.2986 * $35
Canada 1927 Confederation Historical set of 3.  SG 271-3.  Cat £32.  Mint.2987 M $30
Canada 1927 Confederation Historical set of 3.  SG 271-3.  Cat £32.  MUH.2988 * $40
Canada 1929 50c Bluenose.  SG 284.  Cat £150.  Mint.2989 M $150
Canada 1930 5c Air, violet pmk.  SG 310.  Cat £28.  FU.2990 U $25
Canada 1930 5c Air.  SG 310.  Cat £26.  Mint.2991 M $25
Canada 1930 5c Air deep brown.  SG 310.  Cat £26.  MUH.2992 * $30
Canada 1930 10c Parliamentary Library.  SG 299.  Cat £23.  Mint.2993 M $20
Canada 1930 Defins to $1.  SG 288-303.  Cat £275.  Mint.2994 M $275
Canada 1932 5c, 8c, 13c GV.  SG 323-5.  Cat £143.  Mint.2995 M $135
Canada 1932 6c on 5c Ottawa Conference ovpt.  Roller cancel.  SG 318.  Cat £25.  GU/FU.2996 U $20
Canada 1932 6c on 5c Ottawa Conf ovpt.  SG 318.  Cat £16.  MUH.2997 * $20
Canada 1932 GV Defins to 13c.  SG 319-25.  Cat £170.  Mint.2998 M $175
Canada 1932  3c-13c Ottawa Conference, set of 4, SG 315-8 Cat £40+. MUH.2999 * $50
Canada 1933 5c Steamboat.  SG 331.  Cat £20.  Mint.3000 M $20
Canada 1935 1c, 2c, 3c GV imperf x p8 coil stamps.  SG 352-4.  Cat £21.  FU.3001 U $20
Canada 1935 50c Parliament Buildings, w/c.  SG 350.  Cat £26.  Mint.3002 M $25
Canada 1935 50c Parliament Buildings.  SG 350.  Cat £26+.  MUH.3003 * $30
Canada 1937 GVI Commems set of 11.  Mint  (2c small corner fault).  SG 357-67.  Cat £180.3004 M $110
Canada 1938 13c Halifax Harbour. SG 364. Cat £35. Mint.3005 M $25
Canada 1938 $1 Chateau.  SG 367.  Cat £16.  FU.3006 U $20
Canada 1942 War Effort Defins to $1.  SG375-88.  Cat £150.  Mint.3007 M $120
Canada 1950 14c "G" ovpt.  SG O186.  Cat £16.  FU.3008 U $15
Canada 1950 $1 Fisherman.  SG 433.  Cat £35.  Mint.3009 M $25
Canada 1951 $1 Fisherman stamp on illustrated typed addressed FDC.  Cds Moose Jaw.  Unitrade 
cat C$90.

3010 C $40

Canada 1970s-90s postage: 200 x 30c + 200 x 35c to give 100 x postage rate of C$1.30.  MUH.3011 * $100
Canada 1980s etc postage for 100 items at domestic rate of C$1.07: 200 x 45c and 100 x 17c 
stamps.  MUH.

3012 * $75

Canada 1987 $6.50 Canadian Wildlife Habitat Conservation.  MUH.3013 R $15
Canada 1989 Xmas booklets: 10 x 33c, 10 x 38c, 5 x 44c, 5 x 76c.  Cto.  Unisys BK 106-9.  Cat 
C$142

3014 U $50

Cape of Good Hope 1893 1d ovpt, variety no stop.  SG 57b.  Cat £100.  Mint.3015 M $100
Cape of Good Hope 1893 set to 5/- incl extra shades ½d, 2½d.  SG 61-8.  Cat £300.  Mint.3016 M $300
Cayman Isl 1935 Picts set to 5/-.  SG 96-106.  Cat £145.  Mint.3017 M $125
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Burma 1938 5R GVI, creased.  SG 32.  Cat £70. FU.2969 U $25
Burma 1938 5R GVI.  SG 32.  Cat £70.  FU.2970 U $75
Burma 1938 1p- 4a GVI short set of 11. SG 18-28. Cat £30. FU.2971 U $30
Burma 1939 5R, 10R "SERVICE" ovpts.  Each minor faults.  SG O26-7.  Cat £188.  Mint.2972 M $75
Burma 1947 2R GV, wmk invtd, small faint spot.  SG 14w.  Cat £80.  MUH.2973 * $50
Canada 1875 2c Registered stamps x 2 diff: a) p12, b) p12 x 11¾, former stright edge LH side.  SG 
R1, R10.  Cat £60+.  GU/FU.

2974 U $40

Canada 1875 5c Registered stamps x 2 diff: a) p12 & p12 x 11¾.  SG R6, R11.  Cat £150+.  GU/FU.2975 U $125
Canada 1890 10c QV carmine-pink, p12.  Tidy cancel.  SG 110.  Cat £45.  FU.2976 U $45
Canada 1893 20c QV vermilion, light barred canc.  SG 115.  Cat £65.  FU.2977 U $60
Canada 1893 50c QV blue, O/C to top, LH.  SG 116.  Cat £275.  Mint.2978 M $225
Canada 1897 QV ½c to 10c, set of 8.  (6c no gum, 10c MUH).  SG 141-9.  Cat £425.  Mint.2979 M $450
Canada 1898 QV ½c-20c set, Maple leaf at top only.  SG 150-65.  Cat £950.  Mint.2980 M $1,000
Canada 1900 20c QV olive-green, p12, light duplex canc.  SG 165.  Cat £55.  FU.2981 U $50
Canada 1903 EVII set of 7 to 50c.  Nice set.  SG 173-87.  Cat £1100.  Mint.2982 M $1,250
Canada 1908 Quebec set of 8 to 20c (10c, 15c o/c).  SG 188-95.  Cat £550.  Mint.2983 M $500
Canada c1911-25 GV set of 8 to $1.  SG 196-215, 246-55.  Cat £400+.  Mint2984 M $400
Canada 1913 PPC (Welsh Valley) GB to Canada, ½d GV canc Walthamstow 5 MAY charged 
postage due (black "T10" h/s).  Also with large purple "2 CENTS DUE",VIOLET "directory def 
(??)"h/s & fine boxed blue "F WINNIPEG/MAY 24 2 JUN 24/GENERAL DELIVERY".  Fine.

2985 C $30

Canada 1925 8c GV.  SG 252.  Cat £23 (as mint).  MUH.2986 * $35
Canada 1927 Confederation Historical set of 3.  SG 271-3.  Cat £32.  Mint.2987 M $30
Canada 1927 Confederation Historical set of 3.  SG 271-3.  Cat £32.  MUH.2988 * $40
Canada 1929 50c Bluenose.  SG 284.  Cat £150.  Mint.2989 M $150
Canada 1930 5c Air, violet pmk.  SG 310.  Cat £28.  FU.2990 U $25
Canada 1930 5c Air.  SG 310.  Cat £26.  Mint.2991 M $25
Canada 1930 5c Air deep brown.  SG 310.  Cat £26.  MUH.2992 * $30
Canada 1930 10c Parliamentary Library.  SG 299.  Cat £23.  Mint.2993 M $20
Canada 1930 Defins to $1.  SG 288-303.  Cat £275.  Mint.2994 M $275
Canada 1932 5c, 8c, 13c GV.  SG 323-5.  Cat £143.  Mint.2995 M $135
Canada 1932 6c on 5c Ottawa Conference ovpt.  Roller cancel.  SG 318.  Cat £25.  GU/FU.2996 U $20
Canada 1932 6c on 5c Ottawa Conf ovpt.  SG 318.  Cat £16.  MUH.2997 * $20
Canada 1932 GV Defins to 13c.  SG 319-25.  Cat £170.  Mint.2998 M $175
Canada 1932  3c-13c Ottawa Conference, set of 4, SG 315-8 Cat £40+. MUH.2999 * $50
Canada 1933 5c Steamboat.  SG 331.  Cat £20.  Mint.3000 M $20
Canada 1935 1c, 2c, 3c GV imperf x p8 coil stamps.  SG 352-4.  Cat £21.  FU.3001 U $20
Canada 1935 50c Parliament Buildings, w/c.  SG 350.  Cat £26.  Mint.3002 M $25
Canada 1935 50c Parliament Buildings.  SG 350.  Cat £26+.  MUH.3003 * $30
Canada 1937 GVI Commems set of 11.  Mint  (2c small corner fault).  SG 357-67.  Cat £180.3004 M $110
Canada 1938 13c Halifax Harbour. SG 364. Cat £35. Mint.3005 M $25
Canada 1938 $1 Chateau.  SG 367.  Cat £16.  FU.3006 U $20
Canada 1942 War Effort Defins to $1.  SG375-88.  Cat £150.  Mint.3007 M $120
Canada 1950 14c "G" ovpt.  SG O186.  Cat £16.  FU.3008 U $15
Canada 1950 $1 Fisherman.  SG 433.  Cat £35.  Mint.3009 M $25
Canada 1951 $1 Fisherman stamp on illustrated typed addressed FDC.  Cds Moose Jaw.  Unitrade 
cat C$90.

3010 C $40

Canada 1970s-90s postage: 200 x 30c + 200 x 35c to give 100 x postage rate of C$1.30.  MUH.3011 * $100
Canada 1980s etc postage for 100 items at domestic rate of C$1.07: 200 x 45c and 100 x 17c 
stamps.  MUH.

3012 * $75

Canada 1987 $6.50 Canadian Wildlife Habitat Conservation.  MUH.3013 R $15
Canada 1989 Xmas booklets: 10 x 33c, 10 x 38c, 5 x 44c, 5 x 76c.  Cto.  Unisys BK 106-9.  Cat 
C$142

3014 U $50

Cape of Good Hope 1893 1d ovpt, variety no stop.  SG 57b.  Cat £100.  Mint.3015 M $100
Cape of Good Hope 1893 set to 5/- incl extra shades ½d, 2½d.  SG 61-8.  Cat £300.  Mint.3016 M $300
Cayman Isl 1935 Picts set to 5/-.  SG 96-106.  Cat £145.  Mint.3017 M $125
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Ceylon 1857 1d QV pale blue, star wmk, imperf 4 margins (section of next stamp at left).  Premium 
example.  SG 2a.  Cat £80.  FU.

3018 U $80

Ceylon 1857 1d QV deep turquoise blue, star wmk, imperf nearly 4 margins (slightly into frame in 1 
corner).  SG 2.  Cat £45.  FU.

3019 U $35

Ceylon 1857 6d QV purple-brown, star wmk, strongly blued paper, imperf 2 (wide) margins.  SG 1.  
Cat £450.  FU.

3020 U $200

Ceylon 1857 1/- QV slate-violet, star wmk, imperf 4 margins.  SG 10.  Cat £200.  FU.3021 U $200
Ceylon 1858 ½d QV dull mauve, no wmk, imperf cut close all sides.  Two small back thins.  SG 17.  
Cat £250.  GU/FU.

3022 U $75

Ceylon 1859 6d QV purple-brown, star wmk, imperf 4 margins (just touching lower right corner).  
SG 6.  Cat £140.  FU.

3023 U $120

Ceylon 1859 2/- QV dull blue, star wmk, imperf 4 margins.  Small ink number on back.  Fine front 
appearance.  SG 12.  Cat £1300.  FU.

3024 U $750

Ceylon 1868 1d blue.  SG 61.  Cat £26.  Mint.3025 M $25
Ceylon 1869 1d blue, 3d rose ovpt "ON SERVICE".  Unused no gum.  (3d wing margin).  SG O6-7.  
Cat £225.  Mint.

3026 M $80

Ceylon 1872 2c brown, wmk crown CC.  Unused no gum.  SG 121.  Cat £38.3027 M $20
Ceylon 1872 4c grey, wmk crown CC.  SG 122.  Cat £55.  Mint.3028 M $50
Ceylon 1872 48c rose, wing margin.  Unused no gum.  SG 130.  Cat £120.3029 M $25
Ceylon 1877 64c red-brown, minor gum crease.  SG 131.  Cat £300.  Mint.3030 M $200
Ceylon 1882 20c surcharge.  SG 143.  Cat £15.  Mint.3031 M $15
Ceylon 1885 5c ovpt 4c, 10c on 24c.  SG 178, 185.  Cat £47.  Mint.3032 M $40
Ceylon 1885 5c-56c ovpts.  SG 187-92.  Cat £211.  Mint.3033 M $175
Ceylon 1885 10c ovpt 64c.  SG 174.  Cat £100.  Mint.3034 M $90
Ceylon 1886 5c-28c wmk crown CA set of 4.  SG 195-6, 198-9.  Cat £49.  Mint.3035 M $45
Ceylon 1888 TWO CENTS ovpt invt,  SG 202a.  Cat £27.  Mint.3036 M $25
Ceylon 1888 TWO CENTS ovpt on 4c rose.  Double ovpt, 1 invt.  SG 211c.  Cat £27.  Mint.3037 M $25
Ceylon 1888 "Two" ovpt on 4c rosy-mauve, wmk crown CA.  Error ovpt double (1 at top, 1 at 
bottom).  SG 204b.  Cat £140.  FU.

3038 U $140

Ceylon 1890 5c ovpt on 15c, variety surcharge invt.  SG 233a.  Cat £65.  Mint.3039 M $60
Ceylon 1891 15c on 25c ovpt.  SG 239.  Cat £20.  Mint.3040 M $20
Ceylon 1893 3c, 30c 2r50c (2r50c HH).  SG 245, 147, 249.  Cat £57.  Mint.3041 M $45
Ceylon 1893 3c ovpts on 4c (2), 28c.  SG 241-3.  Cat £16.  Mint.3042 M $15
Ceylon 1895 "ON SERVICE" ovpt to 30c.  SG O11-16.  Cat £89.  Mint.3043 M $80
Ceylon 1895 1r12c ovpt "ON SERVICE".  SG O17.  Cat £95.  Mint.3044 M $90
Ceylon 1898 6c, 1r50, 2r25c ovpts.  SG 250-254-5.  Cat £72.  Mint.3045 M $70
Ceylon 1899 defins to 2r25c.  SG 256-64.  Cat £100.  Mint.3046 M $100
Ceylon 1938 seln of values in blocks of 4: 2c, 3c, 6c, 10c, 20c, 30c, 50c & 1r (50c & 1r vert strips of 
4).  SG 386-395.  Cat c£185.  Mint/MUH.

3047 M* $100

Ceylon 1938 5R GVI, chalky paper.  SG 397.  Cat £55.  LH mint.3048 M $40
Ceylon 1947 New Constitution reg'd (ex Nugegoda) FDC bearing 2 sets & scarcer red on cream 
perforated label "CEYLON/NEW CONSTITUTION/COMMEMORATION" cancelled by large green 
circular "INAUGURATION / FIRST PARLIAMENT / CEYLON" h/s.  Similar online = £40.  SG 402-5.

3049 C $40

Cyprus 1934 GV Pictorials set.  SG 133-43.  Cat £170.  FU.3050 U $175
Cyprus 1934 GV Pictorials set.  SG 133-43.  Cat £200.  Mint.3051 M $200
Dominica 1951 48c QEII pictorial, green & orange.  SG 131.  Cat £16.  FU.3052 U $15
Egypt 1914 Postage Dues: 2m & 4m (sideways wmk) & 1p (sideways, invt wmk).  SG D84, 85 
&86w.  Cat £44+.  FU.

3053 U $40

Falkland Isl covers x 3: (a) 1937 Coronation set FDC (plain), to "L. Hardy, Stanley"; (b) 1944 ½d-1/- 
South Georgia ovpt set of 8 (SG B1-8), canc violet rubber cds 3 APR 1944, to "Lt J.M. Fleck RNVR, 
Grytviken, S. Georgia"; (c) 1998 air cover to NZ.  All fine.

3054 C $50

Falkland Isl 1938 5/- GVI & Sea Lion, blue & chestnut.  SG 161.  Cat £150.  Mint.3055 M $125
Falkland Isl 1960-6 Birds set of 15 plus ½d, 1d, 2d & 6d extra shades, plus ½d sideways wmk.  SG 
193-207.  Cat £210+.  Mint.

3056 M $125

Falkland Isl 1960 Birds short set of 10 to 1/-.  SG 193-202.  Cat £30.  Mint.3057 M $25
FID 1948 Map set of 8 (thin & clear) , in pairs, showing "dot on T" of south (variety did not occur on 
2½d).  SG G9-G16a.  Cat £243.  Mint.

3058 M $160

FID 1954-62 QEII Sailing Boats set of 15.  SG G26-40.  Cat £225.  LH mint.3059 M $110
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Ghana 1971 12½-60np "In Memoriam Lord Boyd Orr 1880-1971" ovpts on Freedom From Hunger 
set of 3.  Only 330 sets sold at GPO, Accra.  See SG note, rare.  VLH mint.

3060 M $100

Ghana 1972 3np-1nc "BELGICA 72" ovpts in red on All-African Trade Fair set of 5.  Only c900 sets 
sold in Ghana.  See SG note, very scarce.  VLH mint.

3061 M $75

Gibraltar 1953-9 ½d to £1 QEII Pictorials etc incl shades listed by SG.  Also 10 reprints.  SG 145-
58.  Cat £403.  Mint.

3062 M $200

Gibraltar 1953 2/- QEII.  SG 155a.  Cat £38.  MUH.3063 * $40
Gibraltar 1953 10/- QEII.  SG 157.  Cat £45.  MUH.3064 * $45
Gibraltar 1953 £1 QEII.  SG 158.  Cat £55.  MUH.3065 * $60
Gibraltar 1953 QEII Picts to 1/- x 21, mostly MUH, incl all shades as listed by SG excl 151a, 153b.  
Cat £100.

3066 M* $75

Gibraltar 1960 Pictorials short set to 5/-.  SG 160-71.  Cat £41.  MUH.3067 * $35
Gold Coast 1948 GVI Pictorial set of 12 (to 10/-).  SG 135-46.  Cat £85.  Mint.3068 M $50
Gold Coast 1952-4 QEII pictorial set of 12 (to 10/-).  SG 153-164.  Cat £70.  Mint.3069 M $40
Grenada 1941 2/- GVI, p13½ x 12½.  SG 161a.  Cat £42.  Mint.3070 M $20
Grenada 1941-43 10/- GVI, p14 x 3 diff: a) pale blue & carmine-rose, tropicalised gum; b) slate-blue 
& carmine (narrow); slate-blue & carmine-lake (wide).  Latter 2 odd tone spot.  All mint.  SG 
163a,b,d.  Cat £665

3071 M $150

Guyana c1986 Reichenbachia Orchids series I & II x 76 diff muh - unissued due to inflation.3072 * $75
Hong Kong 1863 12c pale blue.  SG 12a.  Cat £32.  MUH.3073 * $45
Hong Kong 1938 10c GVI bright violet, p14.  SG 145.  Cat £50.  Mint.3074 M $35
Hong Kong 1938 50c GVI purple, p14.  SG 153.  Cat £55.  Mint.3075 M $40
Hong Kong 1938-45 GVI range of 33 mint on 7 pages, various printings etc.  Cat £1061.  Mint.3076 M $500
Hong Kong 1972 $30 on $40 QEII Contract Note stamp, type "C" ovpt (extra heavy line at left).  
Barefoot 416.  Cat £20.

3077 R $20

Hong Kong 1972 $3 on $4, $6 on $10, $9 on $16, $15 on $20 & $30 on $40 QEII Contract Note 
stamps, all type "b" (thick bar at base).  Barefoot 397, 405, 406, 412, 418.  Cat £60.

3078 R $50

Hong Kong 1972 $6 on $10, $9 on $16, $15 on $20, $30 on $40 QEII Contract Note stamps, all type 
"b" ovpts (thick bar at base).  Barefoot 405, 406, 412, 418.  Cat £55.

3079 R $40

Hong Kong 1972  $9 on $16, $15 on $20, $30 on $40 QEII Contract Note stamps, all type "a" ovpts 
(no extra thick bar at left.).  Barefoot 404, 410, 415.  Cat £30.

3080 R $35

Hong Kong 1972 $9 on $16 QEII Contract Note stamps, vert pair.  Barefoot 406.  Cat £20.3081 R $20
Hong Kong 1972 $12 on $50 QEII Contract Note stamp, orange & brown.  Barefoot 409.  Cat £25.3082 R $25
Hong Kong 1972 $12 QEII Contract Note stamp, brown & blue.  Barefoot 337G.  Cat £5.3083 R $10
Hong Kong 1972 $12 QEII Contract Note stamp, vert pair,  brown & blue.  Barefoot 337G.  Cat £10.3084 R $15
Hong Kong 1972 $15 on $20 QEII Contract Note stamp.  Barefoot 412.  Cat £10.3085 R $15
Hong Kong 1975 Festivals, set of 3.  SG 331-3.  Cat £30.  MUH.3086 * $30
Hong Kong 1989 $50 pair with imprint on reverse of Speed Post cover to NZ.  Smudged cds.  SG 
615.  Cat £44.

3087 C $20

Hong Kong 1990 $10 NZ 1990 m/s.  SG B46.  Cat £70.  MUH.3088 * $50
India 1854 ½a QV blue, Die II, 4 margins.  SG 6.  Cat £130.  GU.3089 U $120
India 1854 1a QV dull red, imperf (2 large margins).  Sound with very fine cancel.  SG 14.  Cat £85.  
FU.

3090 U $50

India 1854 1a QV deep red, Die I, 4 margins, #54 in diamond obliterator.  SG 11.  Cat £110.  FU.3091 U $100
India 1854 2a QV green, imperf (4 margins), back thin at top.  Fine dotted canc.  SG 31.  Cat £50.  
FU.

3092 U $30

India 1854 2a QV green x 5 (4 x 4 margins, 1 x 3½ margins), some shades.  SG 31.  Cat £250.  
GU/FU.

3093 U $175

India 1854 4a QV, Die II head, Die I frame x 2 cut to shape examples, one damaged & other cut 
close to inner curve at top.  SG 21a.  Cat approx £500 for condition.  GU/FU.

3094 U $200

India 1854 4a QV blue & red.  Cut to shape, back thins.  FU (cat £600 cut square).3095 U $30
India 1854 4a QV, Die III head, Die II frame x 2 diff: a) blue & red (cut to shape at RHS & b) pale 
blue & pale red (cut to shape).  Both with lozenge cancels & faults.  SG 23, 24.  Cat £4600.

3096 U $100

India 1856 8a QV Die I, pale carmine, browned gum.  SG 49.  Cat £1400.  Mint.3097 M $400
 India 1860s-70s? c50 chittys sealed with about about 10 diff black handstamps. Possibly court 

documents.  In Sanskrit.
3098 R $40

India 1869 seln of 6 (upper) half Telegraph stamps.  SG cat £24+.  Used.3099 U $20
India 1949 10R Qutb Minar deep blue shade.  SG 323.  Cat £160.  LH mint.3100 M $125
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Ghana 1971 12½-60np "In Memoriam Lord Boyd Orr 1880-1971" ovpts on Freedom From Hunger 
set of 3.  Only 330 sets sold at GPO, Accra.  See SG note, rare.  VLH mint.

3060 M $100

Ghana 1972 3np-1nc "BELGICA 72" ovpts in red on All-African Trade Fair set of 5.  Only c900 sets 
sold in Ghana.  See SG note, very scarce.  VLH mint.

3061 M $75

Gibraltar 1953-9 ½d to £1 QEII Pictorials etc incl shades listed by SG.  Also 10 reprints.  SG 145-
58.  Cat £403.  Mint.

3062 M $200

Gibraltar 1953 2/- QEII.  SG 155a.  Cat £38.  MUH.3063 * $40
Gibraltar 1953 10/- QEII.  SG 157.  Cat £45.  MUH.3064 * $45
Gibraltar 1953 £1 QEII.  SG 158.  Cat £55.  MUH.3065 * $60
Gibraltar 1953 QEII Picts to 1/- x 21, mostly MUH, incl all shades as listed by SG excl 151a, 153b.  
Cat £100.

3066 M* $75

Gibraltar 1960 Pictorials short set to 5/-.  SG 160-71.  Cat £41.  MUH.3067 * $35
Gold Coast 1948 GVI Pictorial set of 12 (to 10/-).  SG 135-46.  Cat £85.  Mint.3068 M $50
Gold Coast 1952-4 QEII pictorial set of 12 (to 10/-).  SG 153-164.  Cat £70.  Mint.3069 M $40
Grenada 1941 2/- GVI, p13½ x 12½.  SG 161a.  Cat £42.  Mint.3070 M $20
Grenada 1941-43 10/- GVI, p14 x 3 diff: a) pale blue & carmine-rose, tropicalised gum; b) slate-blue 
& carmine (narrow); slate-blue & carmine-lake (wide).  Latter 2 odd tone spot.  All mint.  SG 
163a,b,d.  Cat £665

3071 M $150

Guyana c1986 Reichenbachia Orchids series I & II x 76 diff muh - unissued due to inflation.3072 * $75
Hong Kong 1863 12c pale blue.  SG 12a.  Cat £32.  MUH.3073 * $45
Hong Kong 1938 10c GVI bright violet, p14.  SG 145.  Cat £50.  Mint.3074 M $35
Hong Kong 1938 50c GVI purple, p14.  SG 153.  Cat £55.  Mint.3075 M $40
Hong Kong 1938-45 GVI range of 33 mint on 7 pages, various printings etc.  Cat £1061.  Mint.3076 M $500
Hong Kong 1972 $30 on $40 QEII Contract Note stamp, type "C" ovpt (extra heavy line at left).  
Barefoot 416.  Cat £20.

3077 R $20

Hong Kong 1972 $3 on $4, $6 on $10, $9 on $16, $15 on $20 & $30 on $40 QEII Contract Note 
stamps, all type "b" (thick bar at base).  Barefoot 397, 405, 406, 412, 418.  Cat £60.

3078 R $50

Hong Kong 1972 $6 on $10, $9 on $16, $15 on $20, $30 on $40 QEII Contract Note stamps, all type 
"b" ovpts (thick bar at base).  Barefoot 405, 406, 412, 418.  Cat £55.

3079 R $40

Hong Kong 1972  $9 on $16, $15 on $20, $30 on $40 QEII Contract Note stamps, all type "a" ovpts 
(no extra thick bar at left.).  Barefoot 404, 410, 415.  Cat £30.

3080 R $35

Hong Kong 1972 $9 on $16 QEII Contract Note stamps, vert pair.  Barefoot 406.  Cat £20.3081 R $20
Hong Kong 1972 $12 on $50 QEII Contract Note stamp, orange & brown.  Barefoot 409.  Cat £25.3082 R $25
Hong Kong 1972 $12 QEII Contract Note stamp, brown & blue.  Barefoot 337G.  Cat £5.3083 R $10
Hong Kong 1972 $12 QEII Contract Note stamp, vert pair,  brown & blue.  Barefoot 337G.  Cat £10.3084 R $15
Hong Kong 1972 $15 on $20 QEII Contract Note stamp.  Barefoot 412.  Cat £10.3085 R $15
Hong Kong 1975 Festivals, set of 3.  SG 331-3.  Cat £30.  MUH.3086 * $30
Hong Kong 1989 $50 pair with imprint on reverse of Speed Post cover to NZ.  Smudged cds.  SG 
615.  Cat £44.

3087 C $20

Hong Kong 1990 $10 NZ 1990 m/s.  SG B46.  Cat £70.  MUH.3088 * $50
India 1854 ½a QV blue, Die II, 4 margins.  SG 6.  Cat £130.  GU.3089 U $120
India 1854 1a QV dull red, imperf (2 large margins).  Sound with very fine cancel.  SG 14.  Cat £85.  
FU.

3090 U $50

India 1854 1a QV deep red, Die I, 4 margins, #54 in diamond obliterator.  SG 11.  Cat £110.  FU.3091 U $100
India 1854 2a QV green, imperf (4 margins), back thin at top.  Fine dotted canc.  SG 31.  Cat £50.  
FU.

3092 U $30

India 1854 2a QV green x 5 (4 x 4 margins, 1 x 3½ margins), some shades.  SG 31.  Cat £250.  
GU/FU.

3093 U $175

India 1854 4a QV, Die II head, Die I frame x 2 cut to shape examples, one damaged & other cut 
close to inner curve at top.  SG 21a.  Cat approx £500 for condition.  GU/FU.

3094 U $200

India 1854 4a QV blue & red.  Cut to shape, back thins.  FU (cat £600 cut square).3095 U $30
India 1854 4a QV, Die III head, Die II frame x 2 diff: a) blue & red (cut to shape at RHS & b) pale 
blue & pale red (cut to shape).  Both with lozenge cancels & faults.  SG 23, 24.  Cat £4600.

3096 U $100

India 1856 8a QV Die I, pale carmine, browned gum.  SG 49.  Cat £1400.  Mint.3097 M $400
 India 1860s-70s? c50 chittys sealed with about about 10 diff black handstamps. Possibly court 

documents.  In Sanskrit.
3098 R $40

India 1869 seln of 6 (upper) half Telegraph stamps.  SG cat £24+.  Used.3099 U $20
India 1949 10R Qutb Minar deep blue shade.  SG 323.  Cat £160.  LH mint.3100 M $125
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India 1952 Saints & Poets set.  SG 337-342. Cat £45.  Mint.3101 M $40
India 1985 2R White Winged Wood Duck. SG 1159. MUH3102 * $10
India-Patiala 1934-49 4a, green revenue, MUH brown.  Koeppel & Manners 175,  Cat US $40 
(1984).

3103 R $25

India-Travancore 1931-39: 1931 Coronation set used, 1937 Temple set used, 1939 Birthday set 
mint/used plus 4 extra stamps.  SG 42, 49, 60-70.  Cat £100+.

3104 / $50

Ireland 1922 2/6d Seahorses, chocolate brown (3 lines ovpt).  SG 64.  Cat £50.  Mint.3105 M $50
Ireland 1948 Air, short set of 6 (no 1/5d).  SG cat £24.  FU.3106 U $20
Ireland 1957 Death Cent Admiral W Brown, set of 2, cds.  SG 168-9.  Cat £17.20.  FU.3107 U $15
Jamaica 1921 4d, 6d, Pictorials.  SG 100-1`.  Cat £16.25.  Mint.3108 M $20
Jamaica 1932 2d, 2½d, 6d Pictorials set of 3.  SG 111-3.  Cat £70.  Mint.3109 M $60
Jamaica 1935 6d Silver Jubilee "lightning conductor" flaw.  SG 116c.  Cat £250.  Mint.3110 M $225
Jamaica 1935 Silver Jubilee set.  SG 114-7.  Cat £21.  MUH.3111 * $25
Jamaica 1938 2/- GVI Bamboo Walk.  SG 131.  Cat £35.  Mint.3112 M $25
Jamaica 1938 5/- GVI Scenery, p14 (comb).  SG 132.  Cat £20.  LH mint.3113 M $20
Jamaica 1938-52 GVI Pictorials set of 18.  SG 121-133a.  Cat £150.  Mint.3114 M $125
Jamaica 1949-50 5/- GVI Scenery, p13, x both shades.  SG 132b, 132ba.  Cat £24.  Mint.3115 M $20
Jamaica 1949 £1 GVI & Tobacco Industry.  SG 133a.  Cat £60.  Mint.3116 M $40
Jamaica 1950 10/- GVI, p13.  SG 133aa.  Cat £18.  Mint.3117 M $15
Jamaica 1956 Pictorials set of 16.  Incl 10/- & £1 MUH, rest LH mint.  SG 159-74.  Cat £100.3118 M* $85
Jamaica 1962 Independence ovpts set of 12.  SG 181-92.  Cat £22.  Mint.3119 M $20
Jamaica 2015 Lighthouses set of 8.  All imprint "2015".  SG 1169B-1176B.  Cat £22+.  MUH.3120 * $20
KUT 1938 50c GVI & Dhow, purple & black, p13 x 11¾.  Block of 4 (with sheet selvedge at top) incl 
R2/5 plate flaw "rope not joined to sail".  Gum appears slightly browned but caused by reaction with 
somewhat aniline purple ink.  SG 144/a.  Cat £394.  MUH.

3121 * $350

KUT 1938 50c GVI purple & black (II), p13 x 11¾.  SG 144.  Mint.3122 M $25
KUT 1938 1/- GVI, p13 x 11¾.  SG 145.  Cat £40.  Mint.3123 M $30
KUT 1938 3/- GVI dull ultramarine & black, p11¾.  SG 147.  Cat £60.  Mint.3124 M $40
KUT 1954 5/- QEII & Elephants.  SG 178.  Cat £45.  Mint.3125 M $30
Kuwait 1923 ½a inverted ovpt, browned gum.  (SG 1 var).  Priced from £35.  Mint.3126 M $20
Kuwait 1923 3a inverted ovpt, browned gum.  (SG 6 var).  Priced from £35.  Mint.3127 M $20
Kuwait 1955 5R, type "I" ovpt.  SG 108.  GU/FU.3128 U $10
Kuwait 1957 QEII, GB ovpts, New Currency set of 11.  SG 120-30.  Cat £17.  Mint.3129 M $20
Leeward Isl 1935 Silver Jubilee set.  SG 88-91.  Cat £35.  Mint.3130 M $35
Malawi 1964-5 Pictorials set of 14 (incl 5/- both names), also 1965 surcharges (2).  SG 215-27, 236-
7.  Cat £21+.  MUH.

3131 * $20

Malawi 1966-7 Pictorials set of 11, wmk paper.  SG 252-62.  Cat £55.  MUH.3132 * $50
Malaysia 1965 $10 Pitta Bird, faint tone.  SG 27.  Cat £48.  MUH.3133 * $20
Malaya-BMA 1945 2c orange, Die I.  SG 3.  Cat £30.  MUH.3134 * $30
Malaya-BMA 1945 $5 GVI ovpt.  Gum slightly tropicalised.  SG 17.  Cat £110.  LH mint.3135 M $100
Malaya-BMA 1947 15c GVI blue, light bend [with ultramarine example (thinned) for comparison].  
SG 12b.  Cat £75.  Mint.

3136 M $50

Malaya-Federated States 1900 $1 ovpt, fiscally used.  SG 11.  (Cat £275 FU).3137 R $30
Malaya-Federated States 1904 $1, $2 defins fiscally cancelled.  SG 48, 49.  (Cat £190 FU).3138 R $30
Malaya-Federated States 1922 $2 green-carmine, 1932 cds.  SG 78.  Cat £110.  GU.3139 U $75
Malaya-Johore 1949-55 Pictorials part set of 19i.  No 25c, 30c, 35c, 40c but incl both 2c shades & 
both 8c colours.  SG 133-47.  Cat c£50.  FU.

3140 U $40

Malaya-Johore 1960 8c, 20c & $1 Pictorials.  SG 163 etc.  MUH.3141 * $15
Malaya-Johore 1960 Pictorial set of 11 (with Sultan Ismail).  SG 155-65.  Cat £80.  FU.3142 U $75
Malaya-Kedah 1922 Exbn ovpts set of 8.  Toned gum.  SG 41-8.  Cat £160.  Mint.3143 M $50
Malaya-Kedah 1922 Exbn ovpts set of 8 (21c huge thin).  SG 41-8.  Cat £160. Mint.3144 M $125
Malaya-Kelantan 1951 Defins set.  SG 61-81.  Cat £200.  Mint.3145 M $150
Malaya-Pahang 1889 10c slate ovpt.  SG 3.  Cat £275.  FU.3146 U $250
Malaya-Pahang 1890 ovpt on 2c.  SG 6.  Cat £14.  FU.3147 U $15
Malaya-Pahang 1898 50c green-black Tiger ovpt.  SG 22.  Cat £425.  FU.3148 U $400
Malaya-Pahang 1935 2c orange (unissued).  MUH.3149 * $10
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Malaya-Pahang 1935 defins to $5.  SG 29-46.  Cat £200.  Mint.3150 M $200
Malaya-Pahang 1935 $2 Sultan. SG 45.  Cat b50.  GU/FU.3151 U $40
Malaya-Penang 1954 QEII defins to $5.  SG 28-43.  Cat £20.  FU.3152 U $20
Malaya-Perak 1887 one cent ovpt unused block of 4, 1 showing dropped "AK" variety.  SG 33.  Mint.3153 M $40
Malaya-Perak 1891 1c ovpt with bar.  SG 34.  Cat £25.  FU.3154 U $25
Malaya-Perak 1950-56 part set of 15 (Sultan Yussuf Izzuddin Shah) to $5, lacking 5c, 8c green, 
12c, 20c (blue & green), 30c, 35c, 40c.  SG 128-48.  Cat c£60.  Mint.

3155 M $40

Malaya-Perak 1950 defins $1-$5.  SG 146-8.  Cat £40.  FU.3156 U $40
Malaya-Perak 1957-62 Pictorial set of 12 (incorp Raja Syed Putra).  SG 29-40.  Cat £70.  FU.3157 U $70
Malaya-Perlis 1951-5 $2 Raja Syed Putra green & scarlet.  SG 26.  Cat £28.  Mint.3158 M $25
Malaya-Selangor 1900 3c ovpt on 50c.  SG 67.  Cat £38.  FU.3159 U $35
Malaya-Selangor 1941 $5 (unissued).  SG cat £180.  Mint.3160 M $200
Malaya-Selangor 1949-55 Sultan Hisamud-din Alam Shah short set of 18 to 50c.  SG 90-107.  Cat 
c£34.  FU.

3161 U $30

Malaya-Straits Settlements 1907 $1 "Straits Settlements" ovpt on Labuan, p13½-14.  Light horiz 
crease.  SG 151.  Cat £120.  FU.

3162 U $60

Malaya-Trengganu 1922 2c Exhibition ovpt, variety no stop, unpriced SG used (£95 mint).  SG 48f.  
FU.

3163 U $100

Malaya-Trengganu 1922 5c Exhibition ovpt pair, 1 showing variety oval "O".  SG 50, 50b.  Cat 
£135.  FU.

3164 U $125

Malaya-Trengganu 1922 20c Exhibition, variety small second "A".  SG 52d.  Cat £19.  Mint.3165 M $20
Malaya-Trengganu 1922 Exhibition ovpts set of 11 to $5 (30c thin).  SG 48-58.  Cat £1400.  Mint.3166 M $1,250
Malaya-Trengganu 1949-52 $2 Sultan Ismail green & scarlet.  SG 86.  Cat £45.  Mint.3167 M $45
Malta 1919 2/6d "MALTA" emblem, olive-green, wmk crown CA.  SG 87.  Cat £75.  LH mint.3168 M $75
Malta 1948 10/- GVI "Self Government" ovpt.  SG 248.  Cat £27.  VFU.3169 U $25
Malta 2013 900th Anniversary of Papal Bull, m/s MUH & FU on FDC.  SG 1829.  Cat £16+.3170 C* $15
Malta 2013 Fountains (II) & Europa sets MUH & FDCs.  SG 1831-5.  Cat £31+.3171 C* $25
Mauritius 1938 25c, 1R, 2R50, 5R, 10R GVI, original issue.  SG 259-63.  Cat £263.  Mint.3172 M $175
Mauritius 1938 2r50 GVI pale violet, chalk surfaced paper.  Tropicalised gum.  SG 261.  Cat £60.  
Mint.

3173 M $25

Montserrat 1938 GVI Pictorials short set to 1/-, p13.  SG 101-8.  Cat £134.  Mint.3174 M $100
Montserrat 1942 5/- GVI Carrs Bay, p14.  SG 110a.  Cat £30.  Mint.3175 M $20
Morocco Agencies 1914 2/6d Seahorses, Waterlow printing, sepia-brown shade. SG 50. Cat £55. 
Mint.

3176 M $50

Morocco Agencies 1914 2/6d Seahorses, Waterlow printing, sepia-brown shade.  SG 50.  Cat £55.  
MUH.

3177 * $75

Morocco Agencies British Zone 1917 1/- GV.  SG 49.  Cat £17.  MUH.3178 * $20
Morocco Agencies British Zone 1917 1/- GV block of 9.  SG 49.  Cat £153.  MUH.3179 * $140
Morocco Agencies 1917 2/6d Seahorses, BW printing.  SG 53.  Cat £50.  Mint.3180 M $50
Morocco Agencies 1917 2/6d Seahorses, DLR printing, yellow-brown shade. SG 51. Cat £55. Mint.3181 M $50
Morocco Agencies 1937 5/- Seahorses, re-engraved.  SG 74.  Cat £28.  Mint.3182 M $30
Morocco Agencies (Spanish) 1914 6p on 5/- Seahorses, rose-carmine.  SG 136.  Cat £38.  Mint.3183 M $35
Morocco Agencies (Spanish) 1918 12p on 10/- Seahorses, DLR printing.  SG 141.  Cat £95+.  MUH.3184 * $125
Morocco Agencies (Spanish) 1935 GV ovpts 10c-1p (missing 5c).  SG 154-9.  Cat £28.75.  MUH.3185 * $20
Morocco Agencies (Spanish) 1937 5c, 10, 15c, 25c ovpts.  Also French Zone 5c.  SG 165-8, 230.  
Cat £11.75.

3186 * $10

Morocco Agencies (Spanish) 1937 GVI short set of 6 to 70c.  SG 165-70.  Cat £48.  MUH.3187 * $40
Morocco Agencies-Tangier 1937 ½d, 1d, 1½d GVI ovpts original dark colours. SG 245-7. Cat £28. 
Mint.

3188 M $25

Morocco Agencies-Tangier 1937 ½d-1½d.  SG 245-7.  Cat £35.  MUH.3189 * $35
Morocco Agencies-Tangier 1949 GVI ovpts set.  SG 261-75.  Cat £120.  Mint.3190 M $100
Morocco Agencies-Tangier 1950-1 GVI ovpts set of 9 to 10/-.  SG 280-8.  Cat £55.  MUH.3191 * $60
Natal 1880 ½d QV blue-green, wmk Crown CC.  SG 96.  Cat £30.  MUH.3192 * $25
New Brunswick 1851 3d dull red, imperf 4 margins (close to good), small closed tear.  SG 2.  Cat 
£350.  FU.

3193 U $175

New Brunswick 1860 1c Train dull claret.  SG 9.  Cat £70.  MNG.3194 M $35
New Brunswick 1860 1c Train brown-purple.  SG 7.  Cat £85.  MNG.3195 M $45
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Malaya-Pahang 1935 defins to $5.  SG 29-46.  Cat £200.  Mint.3150 M $200
Malaya-Pahang 1935 $2 Sultan. SG 45.  Cat b50.  GU/FU.3151 U $40
Malaya-Penang 1954 QEII defins to $5.  SG 28-43.  Cat £20.  FU.3152 U $20
Malaya-Perak 1887 one cent ovpt unused block of 4, 1 showing dropped "AK" variety.  SG 33.  Mint.3153 M $40
Malaya-Perak 1891 1c ovpt with bar.  SG 34.  Cat £25.  FU.3154 U $25
Malaya-Perak 1950-56 part set of 15 (Sultan Yussuf Izzuddin Shah) to $5, lacking 5c, 8c green, 
12c, 20c (blue & green), 30c, 35c, 40c.  SG 128-48.  Cat c£60.  Mint.

3155 M $40

Malaya-Perak 1950 defins $1-$5.  SG 146-8.  Cat £40.  FU.3156 U $40
Malaya-Perak 1957-62 Pictorial set of 12 (incorp Raja Syed Putra).  SG 29-40.  Cat £70.  FU.3157 U $70
Malaya-Perlis 1951-5 $2 Raja Syed Putra green & scarlet.  SG 26.  Cat £28.  Mint.3158 M $25
Malaya-Selangor 1900 3c ovpt on 50c.  SG 67.  Cat £38.  FU.3159 U $35
Malaya-Selangor 1941 $5 (unissued).  SG cat £180.  Mint.3160 M $200
Malaya-Selangor 1949-55 Sultan Hisamud-din Alam Shah short set of 18 to 50c.  SG 90-107.  Cat 
c£34.  FU.

3161 U $30

Malaya-Straits Settlements 1907 $1 "Straits Settlements" ovpt on Labuan, p13½-14.  Light horiz 
crease.  SG 151.  Cat £120.  FU.

3162 U $60

Malaya-Trengganu 1922 2c Exhibition ovpt, variety no stop, unpriced SG used (£95 mint).  SG 48f.  
FU.

3163 U $100

Malaya-Trengganu 1922 5c Exhibition ovpt pair, 1 showing variety oval "O".  SG 50, 50b.  Cat 
£135.  FU.

3164 U $125

Malaya-Trengganu 1922 20c Exhibition, variety small second "A".  SG 52d.  Cat £19.  Mint.3165 M $20
Malaya-Trengganu 1922 Exhibition ovpts set of 11 to $5 (30c thin).  SG 48-58.  Cat £1400.  Mint.3166 M $1,250
Malaya-Trengganu 1949-52 $2 Sultan Ismail green & scarlet.  SG 86.  Cat £45.  Mint.3167 M $45
Malta 1919 2/6d "MALTA" emblem, olive-green, wmk crown CA.  SG 87.  Cat £75.  LH mint.3168 M $75
Malta 1948 10/- GVI "Self Government" ovpt.  SG 248.  Cat £27.  VFU.3169 U $25
Malta 2013 900th Anniversary of Papal Bull, m/s MUH & FU on FDC.  SG 1829.  Cat £16+.3170 C* $15
Malta 2013 Fountains (II) & Europa sets MUH & FDCs.  SG 1831-5.  Cat £31+.3171 C* $25
Mauritius 1938 25c, 1R, 2R50, 5R, 10R GVI, original issue.  SG 259-63.  Cat £263.  Mint.3172 M $175
Mauritius 1938 2r50 GVI pale violet, chalk surfaced paper.  Tropicalised gum.  SG 261.  Cat £60.  
Mint.

3173 M $25

Montserrat 1938 GVI Pictorials short set to 1/-, p13.  SG 101-8.  Cat £134.  Mint.3174 M $100
Montserrat 1942 5/- GVI Carrs Bay, p14.  SG 110a.  Cat £30.  Mint.3175 M $20
Morocco Agencies 1914 2/6d Seahorses, Waterlow printing, sepia-brown shade. SG 50. Cat £55. 
Mint.

3176 M $50

Morocco Agencies 1914 2/6d Seahorses, Waterlow printing, sepia-brown shade.  SG 50.  Cat £55.  
MUH.

3177 * $75

Morocco Agencies British Zone 1917 1/- GV.  SG 49.  Cat £17.  MUH.3178 * $20
Morocco Agencies British Zone 1917 1/- GV block of 9.  SG 49.  Cat £153.  MUH.3179 * $140
Morocco Agencies 1917 2/6d Seahorses, BW printing.  SG 53.  Cat £50.  Mint.3180 M $50
Morocco Agencies 1917 2/6d Seahorses, DLR printing, yellow-brown shade. SG 51. Cat £55. Mint.3181 M $50
Morocco Agencies 1937 5/- Seahorses, re-engraved.  SG 74.  Cat £28.  Mint.3182 M $30
Morocco Agencies (Spanish) 1914 6p on 5/- Seahorses, rose-carmine.  SG 136.  Cat £38.  Mint.3183 M $35
Morocco Agencies (Spanish) 1918 12p on 10/- Seahorses, DLR printing.  SG 141.  Cat £95+.  MUH.3184 * $125
Morocco Agencies (Spanish) 1935 GV ovpts 10c-1p (missing 5c).  SG 154-9.  Cat £28.75.  MUH.3185 * $20
Morocco Agencies (Spanish) 1937 5c, 10, 15c, 25c ovpts.  Also French Zone 5c.  SG 165-8, 230.  
Cat £11.75.

3186 * $10

Morocco Agencies (Spanish) 1937 GVI short set of 6 to 70c.  SG 165-70.  Cat £48.  MUH.3187 * $40
Morocco Agencies-Tangier 1937 ½d, 1d, 1½d GVI ovpts original dark colours. SG 245-7. Cat £28. 
Mint.

3188 M $25

Morocco Agencies-Tangier 1937 ½d-1½d.  SG 245-7.  Cat £35.  MUH.3189 * $35
Morocco Agencies-Tangier 1949 GVI ovpts set.  SG 261-75.  Cat £120.  Mint.3190 M $100
Morocco Agencies-Tangier 1950-1 GVI ovpts set of 9 to 10/-.  SG 280-8.  Cat £55.  MUH.3191 * $60
Natal 1880 ½d QV blue-green, wmk Crown CC.  SG 96.  Cat £30.  MUH.3192 * $25
New Brunswick 1851 3d dull red, imperf 4 margins (close to good), small closed tear.  SG 2.  Cat 
£350.  FU.

3193 U $175

New Brunswick 1860 1c Train dull claret.  SG 9.  Cat £70.  MNG.3194 M $35
New Brunswick 1860 1c Train brown-purple.  SG 7.  Cat £85.  MNG.3195 M $45
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New Brunswick 1860 5c Charles Cornell, brown, imperf 4 margins, white paper plate proof.  
Scarce.  Unitrade 5P.  Cat C$300.

3196 P $200

Newfoundland 1857 1d brown-purple, thick paper, imperf 4 close margins.  SG 1.  Cat £160.  MNG.3197 M $100
Newfoundland 1857 1d brown-purple, thick paper, imperf 4 margins close to large, horiz crease, 
fresh appearance.  SG 1.  Cat £160.  Mint.

3198 M $50

Newfoundland 1860 3d green triangular, damage at peak, gum remnants.  SG 11.  Cat £110.  Mint.3199 M $40
Newfoundland 1862 5d chocolate-brown, imperf 4 close margins, small scissor cut at lower right.  
SG 19.  Cat £325.  GU/FU.

3200 U $150

Newfoundland 1862 5d red-brown, imperf 3+ margins, small scissor cut lower right.  SG 19a.  Cat 
£90.  Mint.

3201 M $40

Newfoundland 1865 2c Cod, thin paper.  SG 25.  Cat £110.  GU/FU.3202 U $90
Newfoundland 1865 5c brown, seal.  SG 26.  Cat £180.  GU.3203 U $160
Newfoundland 1865 12c red-brown.  SG 28.  Cat £150.  GU/FU.3204 U $140
Newfoundland 1865 13c orange-yellow, thin paper.  SG 29.  Cat £140.  GU.3205 U $125
Newfoundland 1868 1c Prince of Wales, dull purple (type I).  SG 34.  Cat £75.  HH mint.3206 M $35
Newfoundland 1868 5c black, seal.  SG 38.  Cat £110.  GU.3207 U $90
Newfoundland 1870 2c Cod, medium white paper.  SG 31.  Cat £120.  MNG.3208 M $60
Newfoundland 1870 3c QV vermilion, sweated gum.  SG 36.  Cat £300.  Mint.3209 M $150
Newfoundland 1870 10c Prince Albert, black.  SG 32.  Cat £48.  GU/FU.3210 U $40
Newfoundland 1873 3c QV blue, p12.  SG 37.  Cat £27.  GU/FU.3211 U $20
Newfoundland 1877 1c Prince of Wales lake-purple, rouletted.  SG 40.  Cat £55.  FU.3212 U $50
Newfoundland 1879 2c Cod, bluish green, rouletted, heavy obliterator cancel.  SG 41.  Cat £50.  3213 U $30
Newfoundland 1880 3c QV pale dull blue, adhesion lower left.  SG 47.  Cat £150.  Mint.3214 M $75
Newfoundland 1882 2c green.  SG 46.  Cat £60.  MNG.3215 M $30
Newfoundland 1887 ½c red Newfoundland Dog.  SG 49.  Cat £11.  MNG.3216 M $10
Newfoundland 1910 15c GV black, p12.  Top value of 300th Anniv issue.  SG 105.  Cat £70.  Mint.3217 M $70
Newfoundland 1937 Additional Coronation set of 11.  SG 257-67.  Cat £60.  Mint.3218 M $50
Nevis c1861 4d dull mauve colour trial imperf 4 margins on wove paper.  Expertisation mark.3219 $125
Nigeria 1936 2/6d-£1 GV bicoloured high value pictorials, set of 4.  SG 42-45.  Cat £400.  FU (cto).3220 U $350
Nigeria 1938-44 ½d-1/- GVI, short set of 12, incl 1d rose-red, bright purple, 2d black, rose-red, 3d 
blue, black & scarce 4d orange SG 54.  Cat £52.  MUH.

3221 * $60

North Borneo 1918 Postage Dues range of 8 to 16c.  (16c selvedge adhered to back).  SG D52-65 
range.  Cat £193.  Mint.

3222 M $150

North Borneo 1947 Crown Colony set.  SG 335-349.  Cat £95.  Mint.3223 M $65
North Borneo-Japanese Occupation 1943 8c blue Borneo Scene x 5 in strip.  Creased & minor 
tone.  SG J19.  Cat £150.  MUH.

3224 * $25

Nova Scotia 1853 1d QV red-brown, imperf almost 4 margins, a most attractive example despite 
small margin defect.  SG 1.  Cat £500.  VFU.

3225 U $240

Nova Scotia 1853 1d QV red-brown, imperf 3 margins, small closed tear at RHS.  SG 1.  Cat £500.  
FU.

3226 U $100

Prince Edward Isl 1863 1d QV yellow-orange, p11½ x 12, gum discolouration.  SG 9.  Cat £55.  Mint.3227 M $25
Prince Edward Isl 1863 9d QV lilac, p12 on yellowish toned paper, 1 pulled perf at top.  SG 19.  Cat 
£120.  Mint.

3228 M $100

Prince Edward Isl 1868 6d QV blue-green, on yellowish toned paper, p12.  Upper left frame corner 
damaged & green residue in upper left corner perf.  SG 17 var.  Cat £170.  Mint.

3229 M $150

Prince Edward Isl 1869 4d QV black on yellowish toned paper, p11½ x 12.  SG 16.  Cat £32.  Mint.3230 M $30
Rhodesia 1910-12 5d GV (double head) lake-brown & olive, p14, central dated (1916) cds.  SG 
143.  Cat £75.  FU.

3231 U $60

Rhodesia & Nyasaland 1954 QEII defin set of 16 plus ½d & 1d coil pairs & 6d shade.  SG 1-15.  Cat 
£130.  VLHM/MUH.

3232 M* $70

Rhodesia & Nyasaland 1954 2/6d QEII x 75.  SG 12.  Cat £180+.  GU/FU.3233 U $30
Rhodesia & Nyasaland 1959, 1966 QEII 2nd defin set mint/MUH.  Incl ½d & 1d coil pairs & 1d 
shade.  Also Rhodesia 1966 set of 14 & various commems.  Cat £150+.

3234 M* $100

Rhodesia & Nyasaland 1960 Kariba Dam set, mint, 3d rocks 'Gorge flaw' & 1/3d 'Earring flaw'.  
These as SG 32b & 35aa, cat £87.  SG cat £100+.  Mint..

3235 M $65

Sarawak 1934 Defins range of 20 mint to $10, some faults.  Cat £300+.3236 M $75
Sarawak 1947 Crown Colony ovpts set.  SG 150-64.  Cat £24.  Mint.3237 M $20
Sarawak 1950 GVI Pictorial set of 15.  SG 171-185.  Cat £120.  Mint.3238 M $100
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Sarawak 1955 $2, $5 Defins, faintly toned gum  SG201-2.  Cat £70.  Mint.3239 M $30
Seychelles 1938 50c GVI deep reddish-violet, chalky paper.  SG 144.  Cat £20.  Mint.3240 M $15
Seychelles 1941 20c GVI brown-ochre, chalky paper.  SG 140a.  Cat £30.  Mint.3241 M $20
Seychelles 1941 1R GVI grey-black, chalky paper.  SG 146a.  Cat £75.  Mint.3242 M $50
Seychelles 1954 2R25 QEII & Tortoise.  SG 186.  Mint.3243 M $15
Seychelles 1954 5R QEII & Map.  SG 187.  Mint.3244 M $20
Sierra Leone 1938 10/- GVI Rice Harvesting.  SG 199.  Cat £20.  FU.3245 U $20
Sierra Leone 1956-61 QEII Pictorial set of 13.  SG 210-222.  Cat £75.  Mint.3246 M $60
Singapore 1955 $2 Singapore River.  SG 51.  Cat £42.  VLH mint.3247 M $35
Singapore 1982 Lighthouse miniature sheet.  MUH.3248 * $10
Singapore 1994 $10 Octopus Coral.  SG 753.  Cat £12.  FU.3249 U $12
South Africa 1899 Boer War cover ex GB to British soldier in Natal, franked 1d QV canc Ispwich 20 
OC.  "Prisoner of War" m/s added (with signature).  Three fine (violet) markings on front: "Consulate 
of the United States of America to the S.A.R." (South African Republic), "Passed Press Censor", & 
"GEZIEN/CENSOR/15 APR 1900".  Also irregular lines of pinholes at bottom (disinfection 
measure?).  Readdressed.  Transit time c6 months.  Neat.  A most unusual cover.

3250 C $100

South Africa 1900 Boer War cover ex Jahannerburg, Transvaal (2 x 1d "V.R.I." ovpts), canc cds, to 
Boer prisoner of war in Ceylon, with "V.R. Opened Under Martial Law" resealing strip (torn).  B/s x 
3.  Good average cond.

3251 C $100

South Africa 1900 Boer War cover to Durban, with GB 1d QV canc good complete octagonal d/s 
"ARMY POST OFFICE/ V R/NATAL FIELD OFFICE/ VOLKSRUST" JUL 26 1900.  With "V.R. 
Opened Under Martial Law" resealing strip.  Receipt b/s.  Some tone.

3252 C $100

South Africa 1900 Boer War censored cover, franked Orange Free State "V.R.I. 1d" ovpt stamp, 
weak Bloemfontein cds.  With "V.R. OPENED UNDER MARTIAL LAW" resealing strip (damaged), 
small "H.P.V."censor h/s.  Weak receipt b/s.  Overall toning.

3253 C $50

South Africa 1901 Boer War censored cover to South Australia, franked Transvaal 2½d canc 
Pretoria cds 1? OCT 01.  Fine triangular "PASSED PRESS CENSOR PRETORIA" h/s.  Fine 
Woodville S.A. Receipt b/s NO 5.  Fine.

3254 C $75

South Africa 1901 Boer War censored cover Johannesburg to Stellenbosch, with Transvaal 1d 
"E.R.I." ovpt.  Two diff "PASSED PRESS CENSOR" h/s (incl 1 unusual design, in violet).  Small 
faults.

3255 C $60

South Africa 1901 Boer War cover, fine Orange Free State ½d p/c with "V.R.I. 1d"  ovpt, canc 
Bloemfontein cds 21 NO 01.  With fine triangular "PASSED PRESS CENSOR" h/s (mauve) & fine 
"NPB" censor h/s (blue).  Bank formula message.  Fine.

3256 C $80

South Africa 1901 Boer War cover (damaged at top), franked Orange Free State "V.R.I. 1d" ovpt, 
canc Kroonstad cds 21 JA 01, to prisoner of war in local camp, readdressed to Ladysmith, Natal 
(receipt b/s).  Unusual straight-line h/s "PASSED PRESS CENSOR" & "F-R-DBP" (violet).

3257 C $75

South Africa 1901 Boer War cover, "FIELD POST OFFICE/54/BRITISH ARMY SOUTH AFRICA" 
cds, good average strike JY 27 01 on GB 1d QV on soiled  cover to GB ("Scots Guards" badge on 
flap).

3258 C $75

South Africa 1901 Boer War, stampless cover addressed simply "A.C. Goosen, Prisoner of War, 
Ceylon", with partial "Opened Under Martial Law" resealing strip, canc Kroonstad, O.R.C. cds OCT 
15 01, 2 censor h/s ("PASSED/CW" & "NPR").  B/s x 4.  Worn edges.

3259 C $100

South Africa 1901 Boer War cover (damaged) addressed to prisoner of war at Diyatalawa Camp, 
Ceylon, with Transvaal "V.R.I." ovpt canc Johannesburg 4 JUN 01, "Opened Under Martial Law" 
resealing strip, b/s partly unclear Camp cds JY 3 01.

3260 C $75

South Africa 1901 Boer War, stampless OAS O.H.M.S. cover, countersigned, addressed to Boer 
prisoner of war, "S.S. Catalonia, Durban, Natal", readdressed to him in Ceylon.  Canc fine "ARMY 
P.O. 55, S. AFRICA" cds JA ?? 01, 4 b/s.  Evidence of water immersion, otherwise fine.

3261 C $125

South Africa/St Helena 1901-2 Boer War, 2 fronts to Prisoner of War camp internees on St Helena: 
(a) with Cape of Good Hope 1d, "Opened Under Martial Law" resealing strip, canc  Naaupoort cds 
21 Ap 02 & signed, to "Dead Wood Camp"; (b) with Orange Free State "V.R.I. 1d" ovpt canc 
Bethulie cds 8 JY 01, large oval censor h/s, to "Broad Bottom Camp".  Some faults.

3262 C $100

South Africa 1901 Boer War censored cover, Cape of Good Hope 1d stamps canc cds (hidden 
under "V.R. OPENED UNDER MARTIAL LAW" resealing strip).  Fine "H.P.V." censor's h/s.  To 
Bloemfontein (unclear receipt h/s).  Fine cond.

3263 C $60

South Africa 1901 Boer War censored cover, Cape of Good Hope 1d stamps canc unclear cds, 
"V.R. OPENED UNDER MARTIAL LAW" resealing strip, tied by blue "NPR" censor h/s.  To 
Bloemfontein (receipt b/s 3 DE 01).  Overall toning.

3264 C $60

South Africa 1902 Boer War censored Cape of Good Hope cover, franked 1d, canc unclear 
Laingsburg cds, good triangular "PASSED PRESS CENSOR/LAINGSBURG" h/s.  B/s fine Salt 
River Cape of Good Hope square circle d/s AP 4 02.  Light overall tone, but sound.

3265 C $75
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Sarawak 1955 $2, $5 Defins, faintly toned gum  SG201-2.  Cat £70.  Mint.3239 M $30
Seychelles 1938 50c GVI deep reddish-violet, chalky paper.  SG 144.  Cat £20.  Mint.3240 M $15
Seychelles 1941 20c GVI brown-ochre, chalky paper.  SG 140a.  Cat £30.  Mint.3241 M $20
Seychelles 1941 1R GVI grey-black, chalky paper.  SG 146a.  Cat £75.  Mint.3242 M $50
Seychelles 1954 2R25 QEII & Tortoise.  SG 186.  Mint.3243 M $15
Seychelles 1954 5R QEII & Map.  SG 187.  Mint.3244 M $20
Sierra Leone 1938 10/- GVI Rice Harvesting.  SG 199.  Cat £20.  FU.3245 U $20
Sierra Leone 1956-61 QEII Pictorial set of 13.  SG 210-222.  Cat £75.  Mint.3246 M $60
Singapore 1955 $2 Singapore River.  SG 51.  Cat £42.  VLH mint.3247 M $35
Singapore 1982 Lighthouse miniature sheet.  MUH.3248 * $10
Singapore 1994 $10 Octopus Coral.  SG 753.  Cat £12.  FU.3249 U $12
South Africa 1899 Boer War cover ex GB to British soldier in Natal, franked 1d QV canc Ispwich 20 
OC.  "Prisoner of War" m/s added (with signature).  Three fine (violet) markings on front: "Consulate 
of the United States of America to the S.A.R." (South African Republic), "Passed Press Censor", & 
"GEZIEN/CENSOR/15 APR 1900".  Also irregular lines of pinholes at bottom (disinfection 
measure?).  Readdressed.  Transit time c6 months.  Neat.  A most unusual cover.

3250 C $100

South Africa 1900 Boer War cover ex Jahannerburg, Transvaal (2 x 1d "V.R.I." ovpts), canc cds, to 
Boer prisoner of war in Ceylon, with "V.R. Opened Under Martial Law" resealing strip (torn).  B/s x 
3.  Good average cond.

3251 C $100

South Africa 1900 Boer War cover to Durban, with GB 1d QV canc good complete octagonal d/s 
"ARMY POST OFFICE/ V R/NATAL FIELD OFFICE/ VOLKSRUST" JUL 26 1900.  With "V.R. 
Opened Under Martial Law" resealing strip.  Receipt b/s.  Some tone.

3252 C $100

South Africa 1900 Boer War censored cover, franked Orange Free State "V.R.I. 1d" ovpt stamp, 
weak Bloemfontein cds.  With "V.R. OPENED UNDER MARTIAL LAW" resealing strip (damaged), 
small "H.P.V."censor h/s.  Weak receipt b/s.  Overall toning.

3253 C $50

South Africa 1901 Boer War censored cover to South Australia, franked Transvaal 2½d canc 
Pretoria cds 1? OCT 01.  Fine triangular "PASSED PRESS CENSOR PRETORIA" h/s.  Fine 
Woodville S.A. Receipt b/s NO 5.  Fine.

3254 C $75

South Africa 1901 Boer War censored cover Johannesburg to Stellenbosch, with Transvaal 1d 
"E.R.I." ovpt.  Two diff "PASSED PRESS CENSOR" h/s (incl 1 unusual design, in violet).  Small 
faults.

3255 C $60

South Africa 1901 Boer War cover, fine Orange Free State ½d p/c with "V.R.I. 1d"  ovpt, canc 
Bloemfontein cds 21 NO 01.  With fine triangular "PASSED PRESS CENSOR" h/s (mauve) & fine 
"NPB" censor h/s (blue).  Bank formula message.  Fine.

3256 C $80

South Africa 1901 Boer War cover (damaged at top), franked Orange Free State "V.R.I. 1d" ovpt, 
canc Kroonstad cds 21 JA 01, to prisoner of war in local camp, readdressed to Ladysmith, Natal 
(receipt b/s).  Unusual straight-line h/s "PASSED PRESS CENSOR" & "F-R-DBP" (violet).

3257 C $75

South Africa 1901 Boer War cover, "FIELD POST OFFICE/54/BRITISH ARMY SOUTH AFRICA" 
cds, good average strike JY 27 01 on GB 1d QV on soiled  cover to GB ("Scots Guards" badge on 
flap).

3258 C $75

South Africa 1901 Boer War, stampless cover addressed simply "A.C. Goosen, Prisoner of War, 
Ceylon", with partial "Opened Under Martial Law" resealing strip, canc Kroonstad, O.R.C. cds OCT 
15 01, 2 censor h/s ("PASSED/CW" & "NPR").  B/s x 4.  Worn edges.

3259 C $100

South Africa 1901 Boer War cover (damaged) addressed to prisoner of war at Diyatalawa Camp, 
Ceylon, with Transvaal "V.R.I." ovpt canc Johannesburg 4 JUN 01, "Opened Under Martial Law" 
resealing strip, b/s partly unclear Camp cds JY 3 01.

3260 C $75

South Africa 1901 Boer War, stampless OAS O.H.M.S. cover, countersigned, addressed to Boer 
prisoner of war, "S.S. Catalonia, Durban, Natal", readdressed to him in Ceylon.  Canc fine "ARMY 
P.O. 55, S. AFRICA" cds JA ?? 01, 4 b/s.  Evidence of water immersion, otherwise fine.

3261 C $125

South Africa/St Helena 1901-2 Boer War, 2 fronts to Prisoner of War camp internees on St Helena: 
(a) with Cape of Good Hope 1d, "Opened Under Martial Law" resealing strip, canc  Naaupoort cds 
21 Ap 02 & signed, to "Dead Wood Camp"; (b) with Orange Free State "V.R.I. 1d" ovpt canc 
Bethulie cds 8 JY 01, large oval censor h/s, to "Broad Bottom Camp".  Some faults.

3262 C $100

South Africa 1901 Boer War censored cover, Cape of Good Hope 1d stamps canc cds (hidden 
under "V.R. OPENED UNDER MARTIAL LAW" resealing strip).  Fine "H.P.V." censor's h/s.  To 
Bloemfontein (unclear receipt h/s).  Fine cond.

3263 C $60

South Africa 1901 Boer War censored cover, Cape of Good Hope 1d stamps canc unclear cds, 
"V.R. OPENED UNDER MARTIAL LAW" resealing strip, tied by blue "NPR" censor h/s.  To 
Bloemfontein (receipt b/s 3 DE 01).  Overall toning.

3264 C $60

South Africa 1902 Boer War censored Cape of Good Hope cover, franked 1d, canc unclear 
Laingsburg cds, good triangular "PASSED PRESS CENSOR/LAINGSBURG" h/s.  B/s fine Salt 
River Cape of Good Hope square circle d/s AP 4 02.  Light overall tone, but sound.

3265 C $75
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South Africa 1902 Boer War censored cover from Cape of Good Hope (1d stamp) to Uitenhage, 
with "E.R. OPENED UNDER MARTIAL LAW" resealing strip tied  by Grahamstown cds & "P.B.C. 
GRAHAMSTOWN" cancels.  Also fine triangular "PASSED PRESS CENSOR" h/s.  Fine cond.

3266 C $100

South Africa 1902 Boer War censored cover Johannesburg to Maritzburg, Natal, with Transvaal 
"E.R.I." ovpt on 1d, cds 21 FEB 02, partial Jo'burg oval  censor h/s.  Fine large "E.R. Opened under 
MARTIAL LAW" strip on back, tied by complete large oval h/s  "PASSED PRESS 
CENSOR/MARITZBURG" 23 FEB 1902 & postal receipt cds.  Nice cond.

3267 C $75

South Africa 1902 Boer War censored cover Natal to Transvaal (Natal 1d QV stamp).  "P.D.C. 
DURBAN" h/s (light), 2 diff triangular "PASSED PRESS CENSOR" h/s (Pretoria, Middelburg). 
"O.H.M.S. Opened under Martial Law" resealing strip (tied by h/s).  Fine.

3268 $80

South Africa 1902 Boer War censored cover ex Johannesburg, franked 2 x "E.R.I. Half Penny" ovpt 
on Transvaal 2d, unclear Johannesburg cds & oval censor h/s, fine oval receipt h/s (violet) 
"PASSED PRESS CENSOR / GRAAFF REINET" 2 APR 1902.  Merchant's h/s on back.  A few 
stains, otherwise sound.

3269 C $75

South Africa 1931 2d Union Buildings slate-grey & violet 2-perf horiz pair x 2 - upright & invt wmks.  
SG 44/C/  Cat £42.  FU.

3270 U $40

South Africa 1933 5/- Ox-wagon.  Vert bilingual pair.  Black & green.  SG 64.  Cat £75 (as horiz 
pair).  GU/FU.

3271 U $25

South West Africa 1973 Succulents set of 19 plus other perf vars etc.  SG cat approx £25.  MUH.3272 * $25
Southern Rhodesia 1935 6d Silver Jubilee black & purple.  SG 34.  Cat £24.  FU.3273 U $25
Sri Lanka 1976 Indigenous Flowers m/s.  SG 615.  MUH.3274 U $12
Sri Lanka 1978 Butterflies m/s.  SG 663.  MUH.3275 * $10
St Christopher Nevis Anguilla 1970-4 Pictorials original set of 17, wmks upright on upright designs, 
horiz on horiz designs.  Plus invt wmks set of 8 (no ½c).  SG 206-21, 210w-221w.  Cat £23.   MUH.

3276 * $20

St Christopher Nevis Anguilla 1973-4 Pictorials set of 12, wmks sideways on vert designs, upright 
on horiz designs.  SG 269-80.  Cat £16.  MUH.

3277 * $15

St Kitts Nevis 1938-48 GVI & Medicinal Spring set of 12.  10/- & £1 each several toned perfs.  SG 
68-77f.  Cat £85.  Mint.

3278 M $40

St Kitts Nevis 1954 $1.20 deep green & violet blue shade.  SG 117a.  Cat £55.  Mint.3279 M $45
St Kitts Nevis Anguilla 1954 $1.20 QEII & Salt Pond, deep green & ultramarine.  SG 117.  Cat £28.  
MUH.

3280 * $25

St Kitts Nevis Anguilla 1954 $2.40 QEII & Map.  SG 117b.  Cat £29.  Mint.3281 M $20
St Kitts Nevis Anguilla 1963-9 QEII pictorial set of 16 upright wmk (+ 6c invt wmk) plus 1967-9 
sideways wmk set of 6.  SG 129-44, 166-71.  Cat £35.  MUH.

3282 * $30

Sudan 1901 1m Arab Postman on Camel, vertical pair "SG" punctures - upper reversed, lower invt 
& reversed.  SG O2.  Cat £110.  Mint.

3283 M $125

Sudan 1905 1m Arab Postmand, ARMY OFFICIAL reading down, star & crescent wmk.  Also 
similar but reading up (small thin).  SG A1, A3.  Cat £200+.  Mint.

3284 M $200

Sudan 1913-22 1m-10p Arab Postman, "SG" punctures set.  SG  O12-O20.  Cat £250.  Mint.3285 M $250
Sudan 1927-30 3m-10p Arab Postman "SG" punctures set (10p FU).  SG O25-O31.  Cat c£240.  
Mint.

3286 M $200

Sudan 1948 1m-50P Camel Postman set of 16 on large printed GPO FDC (regd), Khartoum cds 1 
JAN, to local address (typed).  Mounting faults (frontally) on cover corners.  Scarce item!.  SG 96-
111.

3287 C $90

Sudan 1950 2-20P Air Mail bicoloured pictorials set of 8 on large printed GPO FDC (regd, Khartoum 
cds 1 JUL, to GB address.  Fine & scarce.  New issue circular enclosed.  SG 115-122.

3288 C $50

Swaziland 1938 1d - 10/- GVI & Shields, original p13½ x 13, short set of 10 (missing ½d lowest 
value).  LH.  SG 29-38.  Cat £270.  Mint.

3289 M $225

Swaziland 1961 QEII Pictorials set of 12.  SG 78-89.  Cat £45.  Mint..3290 M $40
Trinidad 1860 (1d) pale red (shade) irregular block of 7 (horiz block of 6 plus extra at side on top 
left), 5th issue (poor impressions).  Some gum disturbance but MUH.  SG 20.  Cat £112.

3291 * $125

Turks & Caicos 1950 GVI Pictorials set of 13.  SG 221-33.  Cat £85.  Mint.3292 M $75
Vancouver Isl 1865 5c, p14.  Adhesions at top, perfs scissor cut.  SG 13.  Cat £350.  Mint.3293 M $250
Zanzibar 1957 1s25-10s Pictorials - 5 highest values.  SG 368-72.  Cat £45.  Mint.3294 M $35
Unsold lots from previous auctions, estimated at over $150.  Mint/used.3295 / $75
Unsold lots from previous auctions, estimated at over $500.  Mint/used.3296 / $225

FOREIGN
Afghanistan 1998 1500a Princess Diana memorial error: horiz pair, one imperf on 3 sides & one 
imperf at right but vfu (cto).  Unusual.

3297 U $20
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Aland 1986 Archaeology set.  SG 21-3.  Cat £14+.  MUH.3298 * $15
Andorra-Spanish Post Offices 1928 2c-10ptas set.  SG 1-13.  Cat £580+.  Mint.3299 M $500
Andorra (French + Spanish) 1929-35 mint seln (16v).  SG cat £97.3300 M $75
Andorra-French Post Office 1970-71 European Athletics to Europa.  SG F224-32.  Cat £59+.  MUH.3301 * $50
Andorra-Spanish Post Office 19i72 Europa & Tourist Views.  SG 67-71.  Cat £230+.  MUH.3302 * $225
Austria 1931 Rotary Convention set of 6 on Rotary Convention typed addressed cover tied by 26 
June convention pmks (note stamps issued 20 June, convention 22-26 June).  Cover folded by 
stamps.  Fine.  Stamps cat £600.

3303 C $400

Austria 1936 20pf Arms, airport reg'd postal stat p/c to Canal Zone, bearing range airmail stamps 
(incl SG 624 - £19), ex Vienna 30.I.36.

3304 C $30

Austria 1938 cover addressed to Belgium franked with both Austrian & "German stamps & cance 
Wien 8.IV.38 & slogan cancel "...9 April ... Fuhrer".

3305 C $20

Austria 1946 St Stephens Cathedral set of 10 on 2 official FDCs.  Reg'd & addressed to London.  
Michel 791-800.  Cat €750.

3306 C $400

Austria 1949 Child Welfare set of 4 on illustrated FDCs.  Regn label, addressed to US.  Display 
marks on envelope.  Michel 929-932.  Cat €170.

3307 C $80

Austria 1990 30th Anniv UN Peacekeeping Participation sheetlet.  SG 2241.  Cat £20.  MUH.3308 * $20
Austria 1990 Stamp Day (Wien '90) sheetlet.  SG 2227.  Cat £24.  MUH.3309 * $20
Austria 1991 Stamp Day sheetlet.  SG 2266.  Cat £24.  MUH.3310 * $20
Azerbaijan-Transcaucasian Federation 1922-3 group of hard-numbering machine & CCCP ovpts, 
mainly used.  (15 stamps).  SG cat c£240.

3311 / $80

Belgium 1866 1c grey, "Small Lion", p14½ x 14.  Faults.  Unused no gum.  SG 40.  Cat £250.3312 M $40
Belgium Railways c1890s-1920s x 52 various station cancels, some dupn.3313 U $20
Belgian Congo 1942-43 WWII regd air covers x 2 large ex Information Dept to Belgian consul in 
Wellington, NZ.  Posted Leopoldville, both with h/s "Photos"& endorsed "Sur reseau intérieure"(via 
inland network), 1 handstamped, 1 in m/s.  One posted 28.9.42 with "Opened by examiner" label & 
"Found Open" tape on back, 1 uncensored with Mombasa (Kenya) transit b/s 2 JA 43.  Edge wear.  
Unusual origin (& routing) of war-time mail to NZ.

3314 C $75

Belgian Congo 1942 air covers x 3 ex Information Dept, Leopoldville, to Belgian consul in 
Wellington, NZ.  All endorsed "Sur Reseau Intérieur" (via inland network), typed or handstamped & 
all with Irumu b/s.  One cover with censor resealing strip (added in transit).  Edge wear.  Unusual 
origin (& routing) of war-time mail to NZ.

3315 C $80

Belgian Congo 1943 WWII regd air covers x 2 (incl 1 large with creases & worn edges), ex 
Information Dept to Belgian consul in Wellington, NZ.  Posted Leopoldville 1.2.43, 26.2.43, both with 
h/s "Photos" & "Sur reseau intérieure" (via inland network).  Various transit b/s incl Irumu, 
Registered Mombasa (Kenya) & Sydney (Australia).  Both with diamond-shaped "2 PASSED BY 
CENSOR 1067" h/s (used where?).  Part of back of one excised.  Unusual origin & routing) of war-
time mail to NZ.  Rare items.

3316 C $100

Belgian Congo c1945-46 post-WWII air covers x 7 (mostly large) ex Information Dept, Leopoldville 
to Belgian consul in Wellington, NZ.  Various frankings up to 435.50F/  No transit or receipt b/s.  
Edge wear on most.  Total 32 stamps.

3317 C $75

Bhutan 1969 Fish 4 values in m/s, Insects set of 8 in 2 m/s, Birds 4 air values in m/s, all laminated 
lenticular prismatic imperf.  Also 1969 Steel Industry, set of 8 imperf postage values in 4 silver foil 
m/s.  Total 8 m/s.  MUH.

3318 * $40

Bhutan 1976 5n, 10n Ceremonial Masks, set of 2 laminated lenticular prismatic imperf m/s.  SG 
357a-b.  Cat £29.  MUH.

3319 * $30

Bhutan 1984 Railway Locomotives set + diff m/s.  SG 531-539c.  Cat £36+.  MUH.3320 * $35
Bosnia & Herzegovina 1900 white numerals 1ti to 5K set (15v) mint.  30h gum bend & 40h perf 
tone.  SG 148-164.  Cat £930+.

3321 M $250

Brazil 1888 700R, 1000R, one pulled perf on 700R.  Scott 97, 98.  Cat US$220.  FU.3322 U $100
Cambodia 1990 Butterflies set & m/s.  SG 1080-87.  Cat £19+.  MUH.3323 * $20
Cape Verde 1986 WWF Desert Island Lizards muh set & associated (4) FDCs.  SG cat £54+.3324 / $50
Central African Republic 1964 Tokyo Olympic Games m/s.  SG 62a.  MUH.3325 * $15
Chile 1984 WWF Endangered Animal set.  SG 993-6.  Cat £31.  MUH.3326 * $30
China 1897 1c on 3c deep red, revenue stamp surcharged for revenue use (SG) Type 18 ovpt.  SG 
88.  Cat £275.  FU.

3327 U $250

China 1897 4c on 3c deep red, revenue stamp surcharged for postal use, surcharge SG type 19.  
Centered low, regummed.  RPSL cert (2019).  SG 90.  Cat £1400.  Mint.

3328 M $1,000

China 1921 25th Anniversary Postal Service set.  SG 357-360.  Cat £15+.  MUH.3329 * $25
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Aland 1986 Archaeology set.  SG 21-3.  Cat £14+.  MUH.3298 * $15
Andorra-Spanish Post Offices 1928 2c-10ptas set.  SG 1-13.  Cat £580+.  Mint.3299 M $500
Andorra (French + Spanish) 1929-35 mint seln (16v).  SG cat £97.3300 M $75
Andorra-French Post Office 1970-71 European Athletics to Europa.  SG F224-32.  Cat £59+.  MUH.3301 * $50
Andorra-Spanish Post Office 19i72 Europa & Tourist Views.  SG 67-71.  Cat £230+.  MUH.3302 * $225
Austria 1931 Rotary Convention set of 6 on Rotary Convention typed addressed cover tied by 26 
June convention pmks (note stamps issued 20 June, convention 22-26 June).  Cover folded by 
stamps.  Fine.  Stamps cat £600.

3303 C $400

Austria 1936 20pf Arms, airport reg'd postal stat p/c to Canal Zone, bearing range airmail stamps 
(incl SG 624 - £19), ex Vienna 30.I.36.

3304 C $30

Austria 1938 cover addressed to Belgium franked with both Austrian & "German stamps & cance 
Wien 8.IV.38 & slogan cancel "...9 April ... Fuhrer".

3305 C $20

Austria 1946 St Stephens Cathedral set of 10 on 2 official FDCs.  Reg'd & addressed to London.  
Michel 791-800.  Cat €750.

3306 C $400

Austria 1949 Child Welfare set of 4 on illustrated FDCs.  Regn label, addressed to US.  Display 
marks on envelope.  Michel 929-932.  Cat €170.

3307 C $80

Austria 1990 30th Anniv UN Peacekeeping Participation sheetlet.  SG 2241.  Cat £20.  MUH.3308 * $20
Austria 1990 Stamp Day (Wien '90) sheetlet.  SG 2227.  Cat £24.  MUH.3309 * $20
Austria 1991 Stamp Day sheetlet.  SG 2266.  Cat £24.  MUH.3310 * $20
Azerbaijan-Transcaucasian Federation 1922-3 group of hard-numbering machine & CCCP ovpts, 
mainly used.  (15 stamps).  SG cat c£240.

3311 / $80

Belgium 1866 1c grey, "Small Lion", p14½ x 14.  Faults.  Unused no gum.  SG 40.  Cat £250.3312 M $40
Belgium Railways c1890s-1920s x 52 various station cancels, some dupn.3313 U $20
Belgian Congo 1942-43 WWII regd air covers x 2 large ex Information Dept to Belgian consul in 
Wellington, NZ.  Posted Leopoldville, both with h/s "Photos"& endorsed "Sur reseau intérieure"(via 
inland network), 1 handstamped, 1 in m/s.  One posted 28.9.42 with "Opened by examiner" label & 
"Found Open" tape on back, 1 uncensored with Mombasa (Kenya) transit b/s 2 JA 43.  Edge wear.  
Unusual origin (& routing) of war-time mail to NZ.

3314 C $75

Belgian Congo 1942 air covers x 3 ex Information Dept, Leopoldville, to Belgian consul in 
Wellington, NZ.  All endorsed "Sur Reseau Intérieur" (via inland network), typed or handstamped & 
all with Irumu b/s.  One cover with censor resealing strip (added in transit).  Edge wear.  Unusual 
origin (& routing) of war-time mail to NZ.

3315 C $80

Belgian Congo 1943 WWII regd air covers x 2 (incl 1 large with creases & worn edges), ex 
Information Dept to Belgian consul in Wellington, NZ.  Posted Leopoldville 1.2.43, 26.2.43, both with 
h/s "Photos" & "Sur reseau intérieure" (via inland network).  Various transit b/s incl Irumu, 
Registered Mombasa (Kenya) & Sydney (Australia).  Both with diamond-shaped "2 PASSED BY 
CENSOR 1067" h/s (used where?).  Part of back of one excised.  Unusual origin & routing) of war-
time mail to NZ.  Rare items.

3316 C $100

Belgian Congo c1945-46 post-WWII air covers x 7 (mostly large) ex Information Dept, Leopoldville 
to Belgian consul in Wellington, NZ.  Various frankings up to 435.50F/  No transit or receipt b/s.  
Edge wear on most.  Total 32 stamps.

3317 C $75

Bhutan 1969 Fish 4 values in m/s, Insects set of 8 in 2 m/s, Birds 4 air values in m/s, all laminated 
lenticular prismatic imperf.  Also 1969 Steel Industry, set of 8 imperf postage values in 4 silver foil 
m/s.  Total 8 m/s.  MUH.

3318 * $40

Bhutan 1976 5n, 10n Ceremonial Masks, set of 2 laminated lenticular prismatic imperf m/s.  SG 
357a-b.  Cat £29.  MUH.

3319 * $30

Bhutan 1984 Railway Locomotives set + diff m/s.  SG 531-539c.  Cat £36+.  MUH.3320 * $35
Bosnia & Herzegovina 1900 white numerals 1ti to 5K set (15v) mint.  30h gum bend & 40h perf 
tone.  SG 148-164.  Cat £930+.

3321 M $250

Brazil 1888 700R, 1000R, one pulled perf on 700R.  Scott 97, 98.  Cat US$220.  FU.3322 U $100
Cambodia 1990 Butterflies set & m/s.  SG 1080-87.  Cat £19+.  MUH.3323 * $20
Cape Verde 1986 WWF Desert Island Lizards muh set & associated (4) FDCs.  SG cat £54+.3324 / $50
Central African Republic 1964 Tokyo Olympic Games m/s.  SG 62a.  MUH.3325 * $15
Chile 1984 WWF Endangered Animal set.  SG 993-6.  Cat £31.  MUH.3326 * $30
China 1897 1c on 3c deep red, revenue stamp surcharged for revenue use (SG) Type 18 ovpt.  SG 
88.  Cat £275.  FU.

3327 U $250

China 1897 4c on 3c deep red, revenue stamp surcharged for postal use, surcharge SG type 19.  
Centered low, regummed.  RPSL cert (2019).  SG 90.  Cat £1400.  Mint.

3328 M $1,000

China 1921 25th Anniversary Postal Service set.  SG 357-360.  Cat £15+.  MUH.3329 * $25
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China-Manchukuo 1932 First defins set of 18, plain paper mint (orange 10f used). SG 1-18.  Cat 
£250.

3330 / $225

China 1962 4f-50f Folk Dances, 1st issue set of 6 & 1963 3rd issue, similar set of 6.  SG 2045-2050, 
2110-2115.  Cat £58.  MUH.

3331 * $50

China 1962 Scientists of Ancient China set of 8.  SG 2055-62.  Cat £102.  MUH (but 4f x 1, 20f x 1 
unused no gum).

3332 * $75

China 1963 8-22f Snub-nosed Monkey set of 3 (10f, unused no gum 8f, 22f).  SG 2121-3.  Cat £72.  
MUH.

3333 M* $40

China 1971 4f Centenary of Paris Commune (banner).  SG 2442.  Cat £25.  Mint.3334 M $25
China 1971 10f Centenary of Paris Commune (proclamation at Hotel de Ville).  SG 2444.  Cat 
£100.  Mint.

3335 M $125

China 1971 30th Anniv of Albanian Workers' Party, 8f Enver Hoxha, 8f Party HQ.  SG 2470-1.  Cat 
£40.  Mint.

3336 M $40

China 1971 8f-43f Afro-Asian Friendship Table Tennis Tournament set of 4.  SG 2466-9.  Cat £100.  
Mint.

3337 M $85

China 1971 Afro-Asian Table Tennis Championship set.  SG 2466-9.  Cat £100.  MUH.3338 * $100
China 1971 30th Anniv of Albanian Workers' Party, 8f x 2, 52f (ex set of 4, missing 8f flag).  SG 
2470-1, 2473.  Cat £80.  MUH.

3339 * $85

China 1972 8F Tug-o-War, 10th Anniv Mao's Edict.  SG 2482.  Cat £22.  MUH.3340 * $25
China 1972 8F Gymnastics, 10th Anniv Mao's Edict.  SG 2481.  Cat £22.  MUH.3341 * $25
China 1972 Mao Tse Tung's Edict on Physical Culture set.  SG 2480-4.  Cat £100.  MUH.3342 * $125
China 1972 Physical Education, set of 5 x 8f.  SG2480-4.  Cat £160.  MUH.3343 * $150
China 1972 Physical Culture, short set of 4 x 8f Sports (less 8f long format).  SG 2481-4.  Cat £88.  
MUH.

3344 * $100

China 1973 Asian African & Latin American Table Tennis Championships set.  SG 2512-5.  Cat 
£38.  MUH.

3345 * $40

China 1973-76 range of 7 issues: 1973 defins 1f-50f (7 diff), 1974 Paintings SG 2561-5 (5 ex set of 
6), Chairman Mao's Directives strip of 3 diff SG 2585-7, 8f Canton Exports Fair SG 2588, 1975 
Children set SG 2627-2631, 1976 Mao's Yangtse Swim set SG 2660-2, Shaoshan Sites set SG 
2681-4 (30 stamps).  SG cat £127.  MUH.

3346 * $100

China 1973 Children's Day, setenant strip of 5 x 8f & 1973 8f Canton Exports Fair.  SG 2507-2511, 
2520.  Cat £22.50.  MUH.

3347 * $25

China 1974 Huksien Paintings set of 6 x 8f.  SG 2561-2566.  Cat £18.  MUH.3348 * $20
China 1977 Chu Teh set of 4.  SG 2727-30.  Cat £16.  MUH.3349 * $15
China 1977 Chou En-lai set of 4 x 8f & Lin Hu-lan (martyr), set of 3 x 8f.  SG 2685-2691.  Cat £37.  
MUH.

3350 * $40

China 1980s-2000s 4 commercial mail items to NZ & Australia plus 6 FDCs.3351 C $25
China 1980 Mail Transport set.  SG 2975-8.  Cat £8.  MUH.3352 * $10
China 1981-2 FDCs of Dwarf Tree issue (SG 3050-55) & Coins (SG 3137-44).  Cat SG £9.3353 C $15
China 1981 Xishuang Banna set of 6.  SG 3033-38.  Cat £20.  MUH.3354 * $20
China 1982 1st All-China Philatelic Congress m/s.  SG MS 3195.  Cat £18.  MUH.3355 * $20
China 1983 Terracotta Warriors set, m/s & booklet.  SG SB18 etc.  Cat £280.  MUH.3356 * $250
China 1983 Musical Instruments set of 5.  SG 3230-34.  Cat £33.  MUH.3357 * $30
China 1983 Female Roles Opera set of 8.  SG 3261-8.  Cat £38.  MUH.3358 * $40
China 1986 2¥ Cranes (birds) m/s.  SG MS3453.  Cat £12.  MUH.3359 * $15
China 1999 Yearbook complete, MUH incl 50Y Macau Return m/s.  SG cat £225+.  MUH.3360 * $200
China 2002 World Football Cup m/s comprising Macau, Hong Kong & China (x 2 each, diff) stamps 
in souvenir folder.  MUH.

3361 * $12

China-Hong Kong-Macau 2002 World Football Cup presentation pack & triple combination country 
m/s.  MUH.

3362 * $20

China-Japanese Occupation of North China-Supeh 1942 8c Sun Yat Sen, 10th Anniversary 
Manchukuo.  SG 83J.  Cat £38.  MUH.

3363 U $40

China-Taiwan 1954 40c Silo Bridge Opening, red.  SG 180.  Cat £55.  MUH (no gum, as issued).3364 * $60
China-Taiwan 1954 Overseas Chinese League set of 2.  SG 196-7.  Cat £60.  MUH (no gum, as 
issued).

3365 * $55

China-Taiwan 1954 $3.60 Silo Bridge Opening, black-brown.  SG 182.  Cat £200.  MUH (no gum as 
issued).

3366 * $225

China-Taiwan 1954 $5 Silo Bridge Opening, magenta, diagonal crease.  SG 183.  Cat £250.  MUH 
(no gum, as issued).

3367 * $100
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China-Taiwan 1955 $1.60 Freedom Day, red (hand holding torch & figures "1.23").  SG 200.  Cat 
£30.  MUH (no gum as issued).

3368 * $35

China-Taiwan 1955 $1 Freedom Day, dark brown (soldier with torch & flag).  SG 199.  Cat £25.  
MUH (no gum as issued).

3369 * $30

Colombia 1980 The Alphabet, set.  SG 1502-31. Cat £33.  MUH.3370 * $35
Congo 1984 Locomotives set.  SG 954-7.  Cat £12.  MUH.3371 * $12
Denmark 1854-8 4sk dotted background x 3 - #1, 72 & bullseye cancels, respectively SG 9b, 9, 9 & 
wavy background # 117, cancel SG 15.  Each 3-4 margins.  SG cat £72.  GU/FU.

3372 U $60

Denmark 1903 50ö purple & brown, p12½.  MNG.  SG 86.  Cat £70.3373 M $40
Egypt 1926 100m purple, 12th Agricultural Exbn, Cairo.  SG 130.  Cat £24.  Mint.3374 M $25
Egypt 1926 Air set of 2.  SG 132-3.  Cat £39.  FU.3375 U $35
Egypt 1931 PPC (tropical scene, Ceylon) to NZ, franked GB 1½d GV canc boxed "PAQUEBOT" 
with, at left good Port Taufiq cds 28 MR 31.  Small corner fault, otherwise fine.

3376 C $30

Egypt 1953 40m King Farouk & Mosque brown, ovpt 3 bars across king's face.  Heavy corner 
cancel.  SG 449.  Cat £100.  GU.

3377 U $50

Egypt 1953 £1 King Farouk brown & blue, ovpt 3 bars over king's head.  SG 454.  Cat £31.  Mint.3378 M $30
Equatorial Guinea 1976 Nature Protection - European Animals, imperf strips of 3 x 8 diff colour 
separations & set MUH.  MI 886-892 (169v).

3379 * $30

Faroe Isl 1987 Hestur Island set.  SG 149-153.  Cat £10+.  MUH.3380 * $10
Faroe Isl 1988 Flowers set.  SG 157-160.  Cat £11+.  MUH.3381 * $10
Faroe Isl 1989 Torshavn Church Bicentenary set.  SG 174-6.  Cat £11+.  MUH.3382 * $12
Faroe Isl 1990 Nolsoy Paintings set.  SG 200-203.  Cat £10+.  MUH.3383 * $10
Faroe Isl 1990 Fish Processing Industry set.  SG 189-192.  Cat £10+.  MUH.3384 * $10
France 1849-50 Ceres imperf, 20c black on yellowish (small back faults), 40c orange (back thin at 
top).  Both 4 margins.  FU.  The 40c canc dotted obliterator with "E" in centre.  SG 6, 14.  Cat £670.

3385 U $150

France 1852 10c Napoléon yellow-bistre, imperf, 4 margins.  Small tear (2mm) at right.  SG 37.  Cat 
£850.  FU.

3386 U $200

France 1852 25c Ceres dull blue, imperf, 4 margins (narrow at left).  SG 13.  Cat £65.  FU.3387 U $55
France 1860 1c Napoléon II, olive-green on green, imperf, 4 excellent margins.  Premium example.  
SG 42a.  Cat £120.  FU.

3388 U $120

France 1860 80c Napoléon III deep rose on white, imperf, 4 margins.  Light stain on back.  
Attractive appearance.  SG 71a.  Cat £95  FU.

3389 U $75

France c1920 "Guynemer" Aviation Fund semi-postal, red & blue, with postal cds cancel.3390 U $30
France 1923-7 seln of 26v incl Pasteur, American Legion, Olympics & Paris Expo.  SG cat £63+.  
GU/FU.

3391 U $50

France 1924 5f Paris Int'l Philatelic Exbn, Peace & Commerce design, carmine, clean & bright.  SG 
412.  Cat £180.  Mint.

3392 M $125

France 1926 55c on 50c Sower violet, pre-cancel.  SG 443.  Cat £200+.   MUH.3393 * $200
France 1931 10F Rochelleport blue, type IIA.  SG 474.  Cat £20.  FU.3394 U $20
France 1936 1F50 SS Normandie light blue shade.  SG 526a.  Cat £24.  FU.3395 U $20
France 1937 Pexip interpanneau pairs (x 2) ex m/s.  Ceres stamps 5c & 15c with "PEXIP" between 
stamps & 30c & 50c with "PARIS 1937" between stamps (tiny gum tone).  Selvedge hinged.  SG 
MS581.  Cat £600 complete sheet.  Mint.

3396 M $250

France 1937 Pexip setenant block of 4 ex m/s on regd p/c to Prague + 3 adhesives.  SG 541a, 562, 
575 & part 581.

3397 C $100

France 1949 10f Stamps Centenary stamp with dates 1849-1949 below Ceres, orange-red, stamp 
imperf, border p13.  SG 1071a.  Cat £100.  MUH.

3398 * $100

France 1949 10F (+100F) Ceres orange-red, with "1849-1949" below, p13 facsimile of 1st issue of 
France.  CTO by diamond-shaped grid (in imitation of early cancel).  "Used".  SG 1071a.  Cat £70.

3399 U $70

France 1966 Red Cross booklet ( 4 x 0.25 + .10 & 4 x 0.30 + .10), pink cover.  SG XSB16.  Cat 
£8.75.  MUH.

3400 * $10

France, Philexfrance '89 x 2 diff (3 & 7 July) menu folders with stamps, also Peru gutter strip of 4.  
MUH.

3401 * $15

French Colonies 1882 75c Commerce rose-carmine.  SG 57.  Cat £75.  FU.3402 U $70
French Colonies 1945 Postage Dues short set of 9 to 5f.  SG D90-8.  Cat £40.  MUH.3403 * $30
French Post Offices in Morocco & French Morocco 1902-14 mint/used seln of 16v.  SG cat £58+.3404 / $25
French West Africa 1951 15f Medical Research, imperf vert pair, colour trial in maroon.  MUH.3405 * $40
Germany 1922 12m & 8m Children & Elderly Charity.  SG 248.  Cat £39.  FU.3406 U $35
Germany (1931) Zeppelin Polar Flight set of modern reprints.  (8v).  MUH.3407 * $15
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China-Taiwan 1955 $1.60 Freedom Day, red (hand holding torch & figures "1.23").  SG 200.  Cat 
£30.  MUH (no gum as issued).

3368 * $35

China-Taiwan 1955 $1 Freedom Day, dark brown (soldier with torch & flag).  SG 199.  Cat £25.  
MUH (no gum as issued).

3369 * $30

Colombia 1980 The Alphabet, set.  SG 1502-31. Cat £33.  MUH.3370 * $35
Congo 1984 Locomotives set.  SG 954-7.  Cat £12.  MUH.3371 * $12
Denmark 1854-8 4sk dotted background x 3 - #1, 72 & bullseye cancels, respectively SG 9b, 9, 9 & 
wavy background # 117, cancel SG 15.  Each 3-4 margins.  SG cat £72.  GU/FU.

3372 U $60

Denmark 1903 50ö purple & brown, p12½.  MNG.  SG 86.  Cat £70.3373 M $40
Egypt 1926 100m purple, 12th Agricultural Exbn, Cairo.  SG 130.  Cat £24.  Mint.3374 M $25
Egypt 1926 Air set of 2.  SG 132-3.  Cat £39.  FU.3375 U $35
Egypt 1931 PPC (tropical scene, Ceylon) to NZ, franked GB 1½d GV canc boxed "PAQUEBOT" 
with, at left good Port Taufiq cds 28 MR 31.  Small corner fault, otherwise fine.

3376 C $30

Egypt 1953 40m King Farouk & Mosque brown, ovpt 3 bars across king's face.  Heavy corner 
cancel.  SG 449.  Cat £100.  GU.

3377 U $50

Egypt 1953 £1 King Farouk brown & blue, ovpt 3 bars over king's head.  SG 454.  Cat £31.  Mint.3378 M $30
Equatorial Guinea 1976 Nature Protection - European Animals, imperf strips of 3 x 8 diff colour 
separations & set MUH.  MI 886-892 (169v).

3379 * $30

Faroe Isl 1987 Hestur Island set.  SG 149-153.  Cat £10+.  MUH.3380 * $10
Faroe Isl 1988 Flowers set.  SG 157-160.  Cat £11+.  MUH.3381 * $10
Faroe Isl 1989 Torshavn Church Bicentenary set.  SG 174-6.  Cat £11+.  MUH.3382 * $12
Faroe Isl 1990 Nolsoy Paintings set.  SG 200-203.  Cat £10+.  MUH.3383 * $10
Faroe Isl 1990 Fish Processing Industry set.  SG 189-192.  Cat £10+.  MUH.3384 * $10
France 1849-50 Ceres imperf, 20c black on yellowish (small back faults), 40c orange (back thin at 
top).  Both 4 margins.  FU.  The 40c canc dotted obliterator with "E" in centre.  SG 6, 14.  Cat £670.

3385 U $150

France 1852 10c Napoléon yellow-bistre, imperf, 4 margins.  Small tear (2mm) at right.  SG 37.  Cat 
£850.  FU.

3386 U $200

France 1852 25c Ceres dull blue, imperf, 4 margins (narrow at left).  SG 13.  Cat £65.  FU.3387 U $55
France 1860 1c Napoléon II, olive-green on green, imperf, 4 excellent margins.  Premium example.  
SG 42a.  Cat £120.  FU.

3388 U $120

France 1860 80c Napoléon III deep rose on white, imperf, 4 margins.  Light stain on back.  
Attractive appearance.  SG 71a.  Cat £95  FU.

3389 U $75

France c1920 "Guynemer" Aviation Fund semi-postal, red & blue, with postal cds cancel.3390 U $30
France 1923-7 seln of 26v incl Pasteur, American Legion, Olympics & Paris Expo.  SG cat £63+.  
GU/FU.

3391 U $50

France 1924 5f Paris Int'l Philatelic Exbn, Peace & Commerce design, carmine, clean & bright.  SG 
412.  Cat £180.  Mint.

3392 M $125

France 1926 55c on 50c Sower violet, pre-cancel.  SG 443.  Cat £200+.   MUH.3393 * $200
France 1931 10F Rochelleport blue, type IIA.  SG 474.  Cat £20.  FU.3394 U $20
France 1936 1F50 SS Normandie light blue shade.  SG 526a.  Cat £24.  FU.3395 U $20
France 1937 Pexip interpanneau pairs (x 2) ex m/s.  Ceres stamps 5c & 15c with "PEXIP" between 
stamps & 30c & 50c with "PARIS 1937" between stamps (tiny gum tone).  Selvedge hinged.  SG 
MS581.  Cat £600 complete sheet.  Mint.

3396 M $250

France 1937 Pexip setenant block of 4 ex m/s on regd p/c to Prague + 3 adhesives.  SG 541a, 562, 
575 & part 581.

3397 C $100

France 1949 10f Stamps Centenary stamp with dates 1849-1949 below Ceres, orange-red, stamp 
imperf, border p13.  SG 1071a.  Cat £100.  MUH.

3398 * $100

France 1949 10F (+100F) Ceres orange-red, with "1849-1949" below, p13 facsimile of 1st issue of 
France.  CTO by diamond-shaped grid (in imitation of early cancel).  "Used".  SG 1071a.  Cat £70.

3399 U $70

France 1966 Red Cross booklet ( 4 x 0.25 + .10 & 4 x 0.30 + .10), pink cover.  SG XSB16.  Cat 
£8.75.  MUH.

3400 * $10

France, Philexfrance '89 x 2 diff (3 & 7 July) menu folders with stamps, also Peru gutter strip of 4.  
MUH.

3401 * $15

French Colonies 1882 75c Commerce rose-carmine.  SG 57.  Cat £75.  FU.3402 U $70
French Colonies 1945 Postage Dues short set of 9 to 5f.  SG D90-8.  Cat £40.  MUH.3403 * $30
French Post Offices in Morocco & French Morocco 1902-14 mint/used seln of 16v.  SG cat £58+.3404 / $25
French West Africa 1951 15f Medical Research, imperf vert pair, colour trial in maroon.  MUH.3405 * $40
Germany 1922 12m & 8m Children & Elderly Charity.  SG 248.  Cat £39.  FU.3406 U $35
Germany (1931) Zeppelin Polar Flight set of modern reprints.  (8v).  MUH.3407 * $15
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Germany 1945 Grossrachsen 4pf-60pf Fee labels imperf, thin paper, yellowish gum.  Michel 32x-
42x.  MUH.

3408 * $10

Germany 1947-49 assorted covers, 18 allied occupation (defins & commems) to NZ, of which 8 
regd & 3 with censor marks, 1 local mail.  4 Wurtemberg to NZ, all reg'd.

3409 C $250

Germany-Allied Occupation 1947-48 Leipzig Fair.  March 1947 issue on 2 commercial covers, Sept 
'47 both values on commercial reg'd cover to NZ plus another on p/c with fancy cancel; 1948 both 
values on commercial reg'd env to NZ.  Condition good throughout.

3410 C $200

Germany Allied Occupation 1948 reg'd cover to NZ.  Franked 2 x 5M Dove & 2 x 50pf Workers, cds 
Wilster 21.6.48 receiving mark Mangonui 18 AU 48, so high franking did not speed delivery.  Slight 
rubbing on stamps but exceptional to see 2 x 5M franking & to NZ.  Minor tone spots, envelope 
carefully opened.  Michel 955, 962.  Cat €307 (on cover).

3411 C $300

Germany-Allied Occupation 1949 Hannover Fair m/s, with tax stamp on reg'd mail to NZ, cds 11.49, 
neatly opened, folded (not affecting m/s).  Michel 103-5.  Cat €400.

3412 C $200

Germany-Allied Occupation 1949 Hanover Fair m/s.  SG MSR 145.  Cat £150.  Mint.3413 M $50
Germany-Russian Zone 1949 Leipzig Autumn Fair set.  SG R60-R61.  Cat £16+.  MUH.3414 * $15
Germany-West 1948-51, 6 early W German covers & 1 p/c to NZ: 1) 1949 UPU & Allied Occupation 
Koln anniv 24 + 16pf & 50 + 50pf + 4 others, 2) 1949 Relief set + Koln anniv 12 + 8pf; 3) 1950 Bach 
set; 4) as 3 plus 1949 stamp anniv 20pf + 1949 Relief 10pf + Koln anniv 24 + 16pf; 5) 1951 Lubeck 
set; 6) 195 Relief set.  SG cat £1200+.

3415 C $750

Germany-West 1949 8pf, 20pf Refugees Relief.  SG 1039-40.  Cat £53.  FU.3416 U $30
Germany-West 1949 10pf + 2pf  Stamp Centenary.  SG 1035.  Cat £41.  FU.3417 U $35
Germany-West 1949 30pf Refugee Relief, o/c.  SG 1042.  Cat £160.  FU.3418 U $75
Germany-West 1949 20pf Parliament.  SG 1034.  Cat £34.  FU.3419 U $25
Germany-West 1949 30pf UPU.  SG 1038.  Cat £90.  Mint.3420 M $45
Germany-West 1950 20pf Bach Bicentenary.  SG 1044.  Cat £75.  FU.3421 U $70
Germany-West 1950 20pf Bach Bicentenary.  SG 1044.  Cat £90.  Mint.3422 M $45
Germany-West 1951 30pf Humanitarian Relief, faint crease.  SG 1072.  Cat £160.  FU.3423 U $30
Germany-West 1951 30pf Rontgen.  SG 1073.  Cat £27.  FU.3424 U $20
Germany-West 1951 Humanitarian Relief Set.  SG 1069-72.  Cat £200.  Mint.3425 M $100
Germany-West 1952 30pf Humanitarian Relief.  SG 1085.  Cat £110.  FU.3426 U $65
Germany-West 1952 30pf 75th Anniv Telephone Service.  SG 1087.  Cat £24.  FU.3427 U $15
Germany-West 1952 Youth Hostels set.  SG 1080-1.  Cat £62.  FU.3428 U $35
Germany-West 1953 10pf, 30pf Humanitarian Relief.  SG 1100, 1102.  Cat £113.  FU.3429 U $70
Germany-West 1953 30pf + 10pf (Nansen) Humanitarian Relief Fund.  SG 1102.  Cat £100.  FU.3430 U $60
Germany-West 1953 10pf Philatelic Exbn.  SG 1097.  Cat £38.  FU.3431 U $25
Germany-West 1953 30pf Liebig.  SG 1092.  Cat £34.  FU.3432 U $20
Germany-West 1953 Transport Exbn set excl 4pf.  SG 1094-6.  Cat £49.  FU.3433 U $35
Germany-West 1953 Transport Exbn set.  SG 1093-6.  Cat £57+.  FU.3434 U $40
Germany-West 1959 Inauguration of Beethoven Hall, Bonn m/s (5 composers).  SG 1233a.  Cat 
£33.  MUH.

3435 * $35

Germany-West 1953 Humanitarium Relief Fund set.  SG 1099-1102.  Cat £121.  Mint.3436 M $60
Germany-West Berlin 1949 60pf.  SG cat £55.  CFU.3437 U $50
Germany-West Berlin 1950 20pf ERP official FDC, folded, hinge marks.  Michel 71.  Cat €140.3438 C $40
Germany-West Berlin 1951 20pf Death Centenary of Lortzing.  SG B74.  Cat £75.  FU.3439 U $70
Germany-West Berlin 1951 Freedom Bell - clapper at right, set.  SG B82-B86.  Cat £130+.  FU.3440 U $120
Germany-West Berlin 1952 4pf, 10pf, 20pf Olympics official FDC.  Michel 88-90.  Cat €100.3441 C $50
Germany-West Berlin 1952-53 5pf to 30pf (6 values), Famous Berliners on 4 official FDCs.  Michel 
92-99 (excl 94, 95).  Cat €225.

3442 C $100

Germany-West Berlin 1952 Famous Berliners set.  SG B91-B100.  Cat £70+.  FU.3443 U $60
Germany-West Berlin 1953-4 3 diff official FDCs "17 Join 53" set of 2; 4pf & 20pf defins.  Michel 
110-113.  Cat €130.

3444 C $60

Germany-West Berlin 1953 East German Uprising set.  SG B110-111.  Cat £52+.  FU.3445 U $45
Germany-West Berlin 1954 7pf, 40pf & 70pf Views.  SG B118-B120.  Cat £42+.  FU.3446 U $35
Germany-West Berlin 1954-55 13 diff official FDCs (not complete for years).  Michel €340.3447 C $150
Germany-West Berlin 1957 Portraits set of 10 on 10 diff official FDCs.  Michel 163-172.  Cat €92.3448 C $50
Germany-West Berlin 1983-90 complete ETBs (first day sheets) for these years, incl scarcer 1989 
issues.  In 2 deluxe interleaved SAFE albums.  4kgs, NZ BIDDERS only.  Michel €400.

3449 C $150

Germany-East 1949 75th Anniv UPU.  SG E1.  Cat £18.  MUH.3450 * $15
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Germany-East 1949 Stamp Day & 1950 Winter Sports Meeting.  SG E4-E6.  Cat £31.  MUH.3451 * $30
Germany-East 1949 Postal Workers Congress.  SG E2-E3.  Cat £33+.  MUH.3452 * $30
Germany-East 1950 50pf + 16pf Bach.  SG E18.  Cat £23.  FU.3453 U $20
Germany-East 1950 Debria Stamp Exbn m/s.  SG E29a.  Cat £200.  MUH.3454 * $200
Germany-East 1950 750th Anniv Mansfield Copper Mines set.  SG E30-31.    Cat £24+.  MUH.3455 * $25
Germany-East 1950 250th Anniv Academy of Science, Berlin set (1pf 1 perf tone & is not counted in 
CV).  SG E20-E29.  Cat £190+.  MUH.

3456 * $175

Germany-East 1950 Leipzig Spring Fair set.  SG E7-E8.  Cat £29+.  MUH.3457 * $30
Germany-East 1950 Debria Stamp Exbn.  SG E19.  Cat £65.  MUH.3458 * $60
Germany-East 1950 Bach's Death Bicentenary top 3 values.  SG E16-E18.  Cat £50+.  MUH.3459 * $45
Germany-East 1950 60th Anniv Labour Day.  SG E9.  Cat £27.  MUH.3460 * $25
Germany-East 1951 Friendship with China set.  SG E43-45.  Cat £420.  MUH.3461 * $400
Germany-East 1952 80pf Thalmann.  Block of 4.  SG E94.  Cat £44.  MUH.3462 * $20
Germany-East 1952 set 3rd Winter Sports meeting - Vienna Peace Congress (24v).  SG E55-E98.  
Cat £120.  MUH.

3463 * $100

Germany-East 1953-60 Five Year Plan definitives (lined background), envelope of 110 MUH 5pf-
80pf in blocks or singles.  These could only be obtained via the Philatelic Bureau.  Also 1954 Official 
MUH x 14 (4 diff values, 25pf-70pf).  Unlisted by SG.  MUH.

3464 * $50

Germany-East 1953 5 Year Plan set (18v, lined background) + 1957 similar (9v).  SG E153 etc.  Cat 
£300+.  MUH.

3465 * $270

Germany-East 1953 5 Year Plan set (18v, dotted background).  10pf odd perf tone & not counted in 
CV.  SG cat £230+.  MUH.

3466 * $200

Germany-East 1953 Politicians, Artists & Scientists, DDR & Posthorn wmk, set 16v incl 2 x 80pf 
blue shades.  NB 2 have 1 perf tone spot.  SG E82-E96.  Cat £500+.  MUH.

3467 * $350

Germany 1933, 2 small pieces: a) 20m+40+100m (SG 252, 255, 260) can 12.7.23; b) 4 x 1md (SG 
327) canc 4.11.23.  SG 252, 255, 266, 327.  Cat £25.

3468 U $20

Germany 1991-99 x 47 diff commems.  GU/FU.3469 U $45
Germany 1995 x 18 diff commems.  GU/FU.3470 U $15
Germany 1996 x 12 diff commems.  GU/FU.3471 U $12
Germany 1998 x 18 diff commems incl 3DM Bayreuth Opera House. GU/FU.3472 U $20
Hungary 1949 World Youth Festival m/s.  SG 1065a.  Cat £80.  MUH.3473 * $70
Hungary 1956 1.4Ft Sopron ovpt, Workers.  Michel 15.  Cat €170.  MUH.3474 * $80
Hungary 1956 Sopron ovpts, 20f, 30f, 40f, 60f Post Office, 1Ft & 2Ft.  MUH.  All with cert marks.  
Michel 5,6,7,9,13,17,  Cat €60.

3475 * $30

Hungary 1956 2.6Ft Sopron ovpt, Workers.  Michel 18.  Cat €120.  muh.3476 * $60
Hungary 1956 3Ft Sopron ovpt.  Michel 19.  Cat €180.  MUH.3477 * $85
Hungary 1956 4Ft Sopron ovpt.  Michel 20.  Cat €180.  MUH.3478 * $85
Hungary 1956 5Ft Sopron ovpt.  Michel 21.  Cat €120.  MUH.3479 * $60
Hungary 1959 series of commem issues - imperf, VFU-CTO: Flowers, Transport, Philatelic m/s: 
Berlin setenant; Birds, Fencing; Balaton, ex Transpot Balaton Air.  SG 1562-70, 1572-94 var.

3480 U $120

Hungary 1961 Medicinal Plants set, imperf.  Only 3777 sets sold.  Michel 1799b-1806B.  MUH.3481 * $20
Hungary 1965-73 Sports x 6 diff m/s (5 x Olympic Games & University Games).  SG 2115, 2382, 
2430, 2645, 2683, 2789.  Cat £80+.  MUH.

3482 * $60

Hungary 1967-74 Art x 6 diff m/s.  SG 2325, 2418, 2456, 2818, 2843 & 2903.  Cat £47+.  MUH.3483 * $40
Hungary 1967-74 Spacecraft/achievements x 6 diff m/s.  SG 2272, 2355, 2421, 2781, 2835, 2874.  
Cat £51+.  MUH.

3484 * $40

Hungary 1968-73 National Museum Treasures etc x 4 diff m/s.  SG 2395, 2475, 2542, 2834.  Cat 
£35.  MUH.

3485 * $25

Hungary 1987 2F Fish IRIATHERINA complete sheets of 50, showing pate No.  Scratched in right 
selvedge.  Not usually seen on sheets.  With normal sheet for comparison.  Both CTO.  SG 3758 
var.

3486 U $25

Ifni 1947-49 5c & 10c Helicopter & UPU sets.  SG 36-7, 42-4.  Cat £26.  Mint.3487 M $20
Ifni 1958-9 - Valencia Air, Children's Sports, Stamp Day & Domestic Animals sets, all MUH.3488 * $10
Indo-China 1941 Coronation of King Norodom Sihanouk set   SG 264-66.  Cat £78.3489 U $75
Ireland 1960 Europe set of 2.  SG 182-3.  Cat £21.  FU.3490 U $20
Iraq 1940s x 12 covers to USA.3491 C $25
Italy-Tuscany 1851 4cr deep green on grey, faults.  SG 14.  Cat £170.  GU/FU.3492 U $30
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Germany-East 1949 Stamp Day & 1950 Winter Sports Meeting.  SG E4-E6.  Cat £31.  MUH.3451 * $30
Germany-East 1949 Postal Workers Congress.  SG E2-E3.  Cat £33+.  MUH.3452 * $30
Germany-East 1950 50pf + 16pf Bach.  SG E18.  Cat £23.  FU.3453 U $20
Germany-East 1950 Debria Stamp Exbn m/s.  SG E29a.  Cat £200.  MUH.3454 * $200
Germany-East 1950 750th Anniv Mansfield Copper Mines set.  SG E30-31.    Cat £24+.  MUH.3455 * $25
Germany-East 1950 250th Anniv Academy of Science, Berlin set (1pf 1 perf tone & is not counted in 
CV).  SG E20-E29.  Cat £190+.  MUH.

3456 * $175

Germany-East 1950 Leipzig Spring Fair set.  SG E7-E8.  Cat £29+.  MUH.3457 * $30
Germany-East 1950 Debria Stamp Exbn.  SG E19.  Cat £65.  MUH.3458 * $60
Germany-East 1950 Bach's Death Bicentenary top 3 values.  SG E16-E18.  Cat £50+.  MUH.3459 * $45
Germany-East 1950 60th Anniv Labour Day.  SG E9.  Cat £27.  MUH.3460 * $25
Germany-East 1951 Friendship with China set.  SG E43-45.  Cat £420.  MUH.3461 * $400
Germany-East 1952 80pf Thalmann.  Block of 4.  SG E94.  Cat £44.  MUH.3462 * $20
Germany-East 1952 set 3rd Winter Sports meeting - Vienna Peace Congress (24v).  SG E55-E98.  
Cat £120.  MUH.

3463 * $100

Germany-East 1953-60 Five Year Plan definitives (lined background), envelope of 110 MUH 5pf-
80pf in blocks or singles.  These could only be obtained via the Philatelic Bureau.  Also 1954 Official 
MUH x 14 (4 diff values, 25pf-70pf).  Unlisted by SG.  MUH.

3464 * $50

Germany-East 1953 5 Year Plan set (18v, lined background) + 1957 similar (9v).  SG E153 etc.  Cat 
£300+.  MUH.

3465 * $270

Germany-East 1953 5 Year Plan set (18v, dotted background).  10pf odd perf tone & not counted in 
CV.  SG cat £230+.  MUH.

3466 * $200

Germany-East 1953 Politicians, Artists & Scientists, DDR & Posthorn wmk, set 16v incl 2 x 80pf 
blue shades.  NB 2 have 1 perf tone spot.  SG E82-E96.  Cat £500+.  MUH.

3467 * $350

Germany 1933, 2 small pieces: a) 20m+40+100m (SG 252, 255, 260) can 12.7.23; b) 4 x 1md (SG 
327) canc 4.11.23.  SG 252, 255, 266, 327.  Cat £25.

3468 U $20

Germany 1991-99 x 47 diff commems.  GU/FU.3469 U $45
Germany 1995 x 18 diff commems.  GU/FU.3470 U $15
Germany 1996 x 12 diff commems.  GU/FU.3471 U $12
Germany 1998 x 18 diff commems incl 3DM Bayreuth Opera House. GU/FU.3472 U $20
Hungary 1949 World Youth Festival m/s.  SG 1065a.  Cat £80.  MUH.3473 * $70
Hungary 1956 1.4Ft Sopron ovpt, Workers.  Michel 15.  Cat €170.  MUH.3474 * $80
Hungary 1956 Sopron ovpts, 20f, 30f, 40f, 60f Post Office, 1Ft & 2Ft.  MUH.  All with cert marks.  
Michel 5,6,7,9,13,17,  Cat €60.

3475 * $30

Hungary 1956 2.6Ft Sopron ovpt, Workers.  Michel 18.  Cat €120.  muh.3476 * $60
Hungary 1956 3Ft Sopron ovpt.  Michel 19.  Cat €180.  MUH.3477 * $85
Hungary 1956 4Ft Sopron ovpt.  Michel 20.  Cat €180.  MUH.3478 * $85
Hungary 1956 5Ft Sopron ovpt.  Michel 21.  Cat €120.  MUH.3479 * $60
Hungary 1959 series of commem issues - imperf, VFU-CTO: Flowers, Transport, Philatelic m/s: 
Berlin setenant; Birds, Fencing; Balaton, ex Transpot Balaton Air.  SG 1562-70, 1572-94 var.

3480 U $120

Hungary 1961 Medicinal Plants set, imperf.  Only 3777 sets sold.  Michel 1799b-1806B.  MUH.3481 * $20
Hungary 1965-73 Sports x 6 diff m/s (5 x Olympic Games & University Games).  SG 2115, 2382, 
2430, 2645, 2683, 2789.  Cat £80+.  MUH.

3482 * $60

Hungary 1967-74 Art x 6 diff m/s.  SG 2325, 2418, 2456, 2818, 2843 & 2903.  Cat £47+.  MUH.3483 * $40
Hungary 1967-74 Spacecraft/achievements x 6 diff m/s.  SG 2272, 2355, 2421, 2781, 2835, 2874.  
Cat £51+.  MUH.

3484 * $40

Hungary 1968-73 National Museum Treasures etc x 4 diff m/s.  SG 2395, 2475, 2542, 2834.  Cat 
£35.  MUH.

3485 * $25

Hungary 1987 2F Fish IRIATHERINA complete sheets of 50, showing pate No.  Scratched in right 
selvedge.  Not usually seen on sheets.  With normal sheet for comparison.  Both CTO.  SG 3758 
var.

3486 U $25

Ifni 1947-49 5c & 10c Helicopter & UPU sets.  SG 36-7, 42-4.  Cat £26.  Mint.3487 M $20
Ifni 1958-9 - Valencia Air, Children's Sports, Stamp Day & Domestic Animals sets, all MUH.3488 * $10
Indo-China 1941 Coronation of King Norodom Sihanouk set   SG 264-66.  Cat £78.3489 U $75
Ireland 1960 Europe set of 2.  SG 182-3.  Cat £21.  FU.3490 U $20
Iraq 1940s x 12 covers to USA.3491 C $25
Italy-Tuscany 1851 4cr deep green on grey, faults.  SG 14.  Cat £170.  GU/FU.3492 U $30
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Italy 1870 1L Postage Due, brown & pale blue (1st issue), p14.  O/c.  Attached at top to old album 
piece by 4-5mm wide (water-soluble) strip of gum.  Rare  SG D32.  Cat £6500.  Mint.

3493 M $1,500

Italy 1874 5L Postage Due, brown & blue (1st issue), p14, w/c.  Attached at top to old album piece 
by 3-4mm wide (water-soluble) strip of gum.  SG D36.  Cat £550.  Mint.

3494 M $150

Italy 1874 10L Postage Due, brown & blue (1st issue), p14, o/c.  Attached at top to old album piece 
by 4-5mm wide (water-soluble) strip of gum.  Top value.  One faintly toned perf.  Rare.  SG D38.  
Cat £9000.  Mint.

3495 M $2,000

Italy 1922 40c 9th Italian Philatelic Congress ovpt, stamp o/c.  SG 125.  Cat £400.  FU.3496 U $350
Italy 1922 25c 9th Italian Philatelic Congress ovpt.  SG 124.  Cat £350.  FU.3497 U $300
Italy 1922 15c 9th Italian Philatelic Congress ovpt, stamp o/c.  SG 123.  Cat £300.  FU.3498 U $275
Italy 1924 1L Trade Propaganda "Crociera Italiana 1924" ovpt in black on brown & green.  On neat 
piece canc special ship cds 12.12.24.  SG 170.  Cat £400.

3499 U $400

Italy 1924 2L Trade Propaganda "Crociera Italiana 1924" ovpt, o/c.  SG 171.  Cat £400.    FU.3500 U $350
Italy 1948 3-200L St Catherine of Siena, set of 6.  SG 698-703.  Cat £225.  Mint.3501 M $175
Italy 1949 100L Centenary of Roman Republic, brown.  SG 726.  Cat £160.  FU.3502 U $150
Italian Colonies-Eritrea 1916 "ERITREA" ovpt on Red Cross War Fund set of Italy.  SG 47-50.  Cat 
£110.  FU.

3503 U $100

Italian Colonies-Eritrea 1916 10L Parcel Post, purple, with "ERITREA" ovpt on Italy.  Complete 
horiz pair.  SG P70.  Cat £260 (£130 x 2).  FU.

3504 U $225

Italian Colonies-Eritrea 1926 "ERITREA" ovpt on 2L50c King Victor Emmanuel, myrtle-green & pale 
orange of Italy.  SG 115.  Cat £160.  Mint.

3505 M $150

Italian Colonies-Libya 1929 5c Legionary, grey-green & black, no wmk, p11.  SG 49a.  Cat £120.  
LH mint.

3506 M $110

Israel 1949-54 x 4 FDCs: 1949 Tabul m/s; 1952 1000L Menorah part tab; 1952 Independence set 
part tab; 1954 70 150 & 350L Airs, full tab.

3507 C $40

Japan 1884 5s Emperor's Silver Wedding blue, p11½-12,  SG 127.  Cat £50.  LH mint.3508 M $50
Japan 1949 8¥ Geese.  SG 556.  Cat £140.  MUH.3509 * $125
Japanese Occupation of North China-Honan, 1942 2c SYS, 10th Anniversary Manchukuo x 30 
(singles/multiples), some tones.  SG 80B.  Cat £360.  MUH.

3510 * $125

Japanese Occupation of North China-Honan, 1942 4c SYS, 10th Anniversary Manchukuo x 30 
(singles/multiples, shades, varieties).  Odd one odd tone.  SG 81B.  Cat £450.  MUH.

3511 * $200

Japanese Occupation of North China-Honan, 1942 (re-engraved) 8c SYS 10th Anniversary 
Manchukuo in blk of 4.  SG 83B.  Cat £150+.  MUH.

3512 * $120

Japanese Occupation of North China-Hopeh 1942 4c Martyr, 10th Anniv Manchukuo x 44 (10 blks 
of 4 + 4 singles), odd one odd tone.  Ovpt varieties & shades.  SG 81D.  Cat approx £400.  MUH.

3513 * $200

Japanese Occupation of North China-Shansi, 1942 4c Martyr,10th Anniversary Manchukuo in 
blocks of 4.  SG 81F.  Cat £64.  MUH.

3514 * $50

Japanese Occupation of North China-Shansi, 1942 (re-engraved) 8c SYS 10th Anniversary 
Manchukuo.  SG 83F.  Cat £100.  MUH.

3515 * $90

Japanese Occupation of North China-Shantung 1942 4c Martyr 10th Anniversary Manchukuo x 38 
(single/multiples) incl block of 4 with 2 Chinese characters in left selvedge.  Mixed cond.  SG 81H.  
Cat £240+.  MUH.

3516 * $175

Japanese Occupation of North China-Shantung, 1942 (Dah Tung) 8c SYS 10th Anniversary 
Manchukuo  SG 84H in block of 4.  MUH.

3517 * $25

Japanese Occupation of North China-Supeh, 1942 2c SYS 10th Anniversary Manchukuo.  SG 80J.  
Cat £22.  MUH.

3518 * $20

Japanese Occupation of North China-Supeh, 1942 (re-engraved), 8c SYS. 10th Anniversary 
Manchuokuo.  MUH block of 4 with slanting, near vertical plate scratch, affecting 2 RH stamps.  
Some tones.  SG 83J.  Cat £440.

3519 * $200

Japanese Occupation of North China-Supeh, 1942 (re-engraved), 8c SYS. 10th Anniversary 
Manchukuo.  SG83J.  Cat £110. MUH.

3520 * $100

Japanese Occupation of North China-Supeh, 1942 4c Martyr 10th Anniversary Manchukuo.  SG 
81J.  Cat £20.  MUH.

3521 * $15

Japanese Occupation of North China-Supeh, 1942 4c & both 8c SYS "Fall of Singapore".  SG 76J-
78J.  Cat £46.  MUH.

3522 * $35

Japanese Occupation of China-Shantung 1942 8c (star in button).  SG 82H.  Cat £13.  MUH.3523 * $12
Korea-North 1990s 6 plain brown A5 sized covers, each h/s "Par Avion T.P Pyongyang" & 
"Imprime" to NZ.  No receiving mark.

3524 C $25

Korea 1894 5 mon pink, mint no gum, minute thin. also 10 mon mint  SG 1,2.  Cat £1393525 M $45
Korea 1897 10 poon blue with ovpt, mint no gum.  SG 13A.  Cat £100.3526 M $40
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Korea 1902 1 chuen on 25 poon inverted surcharge.  Mint no gum.  SG 37b.  Cat £22.3527 M $20
Korea 1902 2 chuen on 25 poon.  Mint no gum.  SG 39B.  Cat £26.3528 M $20
Korea-South 1974 Fruits (II) set & m/ss.  SG 1104-6.  Cat £13+.  MUH.3529 * $12
Korea-South 1974 Fruits (III) sets & m/s.  SG 1111-3.  Cat £13+.  MUH.3530 * $12
Korea-South 1951 1000w green horiz pair, p11, no wmk.  SG 144.  Cat £30.  FU.3531 U $20
Korea-South 1953 10h + 5h Red Cross Fund - Nurses & Soldier.  SG 214.  Cat £17.  MUH.3532 * $15
Korea-South 1976 USA Bicentenary set & m/s.  SG 1236-41.  Cat £21+.  MUH.3533 * $20
Laos 1954 2p, 3p Royal Jubilee.  SG 40-41.  Cat £160.  MUH.3534 * $125
Laos 1962 Philatelic Exbn perf m/s x 2.  SG 127a,b.  Cat £350.  MUH.3535 * $350
Laos 1962 Philatelic Exbn x 2 imperf m/s.  SG 127a,b.  Cat £350.  MUH.3536 * $350
Laos 1963 Freedom from Hunger imperf m/s, yellow gum.  SG MS131b.  Cat £70.3537 * $40
Lebanon 2008 long env with R label addressed to NZ franked with 2 x SG 1438, 2 x SG 1454, 2 x 
SG 1431 overlaid on each other.  Roughly opened.  Unusual.

3538 C $15

Libya 1926 2L50c on 2L Express red & deep blue.  SG E63.  Cat £21.  MUH.3539 * $25
Libya 2L50c on 2L Express block of 4.  SG E63.  Cat £84.  MUH.3540 * $80
Liechtenstein 1912 10h Prince John II.  SG 2.  Cat £120.  Mint.3541 M $100
Liechtenstein 1933 25r Mt Naafkopf bright orange.  SG 121.  Cat £325.  VLH mint.3542 M $225
Luxembourg 1856 12½c, 30c Arms, imperf.  12½c 4 margins, 30c 2 margins.  SG 11, 13.  Cat 
£625.  FU.

3543 U $200

Luxembourg 1860 4c Arms, yellow 3 margins (1 close).  SG 8.  Cat £325.  Mint.3544 M $100
Luxembourg 1948 2Fr50, 3Fr & 3Fr50, Grand Duchess Charlotte.  SG 521a, b2 c.  Cat £32+.  Mint.3545 M $20
Luxembourg 1956 Europa set of 3.  Scott cat $650.  MUH.3546 * $400
Macao 1903 3a grey bisect on piece, FU.  Cat Yang HK$300.3547 U $30
Macao 1914 4 avos Ceres, vert bisect (right half) on piece, 15 MAR 14 cds.  Yang cat 213a.3548 U $150
Macao 1950-51 Arms & Dragon set & Postage Due ovpts.  SG 435-8 & D439-D441.  Cat £56.  Mint.3549 M $50
Macao 1953 Indigenous Flowers set.  SG 458-467.  Cat £110.  MNG.3550 M $40
Macao 1998 Yearbook complete, as issued with Vasco da Gama "1598-1998" error set & m/s.  SG 
cat £134+.  MUH.

3551 * $125

Madagascar 1903 2Fr Zebu & Lemur.  SG 51.  Cat £40.  FU.3552 U $40
Madagascar 1904 cover with 30c Cinnamon on drab Diego-Suarez bisect tied by Vohemar 28 Feb 
cds & "Affranchiainsi/Faute Figurine" h/s addressed to Tamatave.  Tamatave 9 Mar arrival b/s.  
Cover cut at left.  SG 52w.  Cat £900 (on cover).

3553 C $750

Mali 1965 Centenary of Abraham Lincoln's Death sheetlets of 10.  SG 103-4.  Cat £22+.  MUH.3554 * $20
Mexico 1965-7 Olympic Games imperf m/s x 6 diff.  SG cat £32+.  MUH.3555 * $25
Monaco 1975-80 Europa m/s, 6 FDCs.  Also 1974 Europa m/s FDC, hint of toning.  Cat €243 (excl 
1974).

3556 C $120

Monaco 1989 Prince Rainier's 40th Anniv m/s.  SG 1950.  Cat £18.  MUH.3557 * $18
Mongolia 1953 3t Choibalasan & Sukhe Bator.  SG 98.  Cat £22.  MUH.3558 * $20
Mongolia 1958 50m Wrestlers wtih gum.  SG 126.  Cat £11.  MUH.3559 * $10
Mongolia 1958 Animals (first set) short set of 5 SG 128, 130, 133,134, 137 MUH.  Cat £54 (SG 128 
mint).

3560 M* $40

Mongolia 1966 World Football Cup, perf & imperf m/s.  SG 403, 403a.  MUH.3561 * $20
Mongolia 1993 Nature set of 4, embossed gold, p8½ x 9 (size 79 x 53mm) in m/ss.  Similar to Scott 
2129.  MUH.

3562 * $60

Netherlands 1852 5c blue, imperf 4 large margins.  SG 1.  Cat £55.  FU.3563 U $50
Netherlands 1872-91 5c-1G King William, range of 19 sound used (various perfs).  Noted 7½c SG 
81B (cat £28), 15c x 4, 25c, 87Ba (£44) & 3 others, 50c 106B (£25), 1G 90B (£65).  SG cat £240.

3564 U $140

Netherlands 1891-4 3c-1G Queen Wilhelmina (as a child) range of 15 sound used, incl 22½c, 50c 
(both colours), 1G SG 160, cat £173.  Also 2G 50c ultramarine & rosine FU (cat £225), 2mm tear.

3565 U $180

Netherlands 1899-1923 ½c-5G Numerals/Queen Wilhelmina, range of 58 diff (incl shades) sound 
used (many FU), incl items cat to £10 each FU & 1919-23 surcharges.  On 6 stockcards.  Cat £119.

3566 U $80

Netherlands 1924-46 5c-5G Queen Wilhelmina, range of 33 diff used (almost all FU) on 4 
stockcards, incl 35c olive-sepia SG 328A, 22½c red-orange SG 434a, 5G x 2, all FU.  SG cat £90.

3567 U $70

Netherland Indies-Japanese Occupation of Indonesian Republic 1942-46.  Various occupation & 
early republic issues, 37 unoverprinted. 39 Dutch rule stamps overprinted.  MUH/Mint.

3568 M* $100

Netherland Indies-Japanese Occupation 1945.  Netherlands Indies 5c on 3½c p/c to Monalo.  Dated 
8 AUG 45 (one week before Japan surrendered on 15 AUG): notifying change of address.  Unusual 
destination.  Also use of NED INDIE not DSI NIPPON PC accepted.

3569 C $40
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Korea 1902 1 chuen on 25 poon inverted surcharge.  Mint no gum.  SG 37b.  Cat £22.3527 M $20
Korea 1902 2 chuen on 25 poon.  Mint no gum.  SG 39B.  Cat £26.3528 M $20
Korea-South 1974 Fruits (II) set & m/ss.  SG 1104-6.  Cat £13+.  MUH.3529 * $12
Korea-South 1974 Fruits (III) sets & m/s.  SG 1111-3.  Cat £13+.  MUH.3530 * $12
Korea-South 1951 1000w green horiz pair, p11, no wmk.  SG 144.  Cat £30.  FU.3531 U $20
Korea-South 1953 10h + 5h Red Cross Fund - Nurses & Soldier.  SG 214.  Cat £17.  MUH.3532 * $15
Korea-South 1976 USA Bicentenary set & m/s.  SG 1236-41.  Cat £21+.  MUH.3533 * $20
Laos 1954 2p, 3p Royal Jubilee.  SG 40-41.  Cat £160.  MUH.3534 * $125
Laos 1962 Philatelic Exbn perf m/s x 2.  SG 127a,b.  Cat £350.  MUH.3535 * $350
Laos 1962 Philatelic Exbn x 2 imperf m/s.  SG 127a,b.  Cat £350.  MUH.3536 * $350
Laos 1963 Freedom from Hunger imperf m/s, yellow gum.  SG MS131b.  Cat £70.3537 * $40
Lebanon 2008 long env with R label addressed to NZ franked with 2 x SG 1438, 2 x SG 1454, 2 x 
SG 1431 overlaid on each other.  Roughly opened.  Unusual.

3538 C $15

Libya 1926 2L50c on 2L Express red & deep blue.  SG E63.  Cat £21.  MUH.3539 * $25
Libya 2L50c on 2L Express block of 4.  SG E63.  Cat £84.  MUH.3540 * $80
Liechtenstein 1912 10h Prince John II.  SG 2.  Cat £120.  Mint.3541 M $100
Liechtenstein 1933 25r Mt Naafkopf bright orange.  SG 121.  Cat £325.  VLH mint.3542 M $225
Luxembourg 1856 12½c, 30c Arms, imperf.  12½c 4 margins, 30c 2 margins.  SG 11, 13.  Cat 
£625.  FU.

3543 U $200

Luxembourg 1860 4c Arms, yellow 3 margins (1 close).  SG 8.  Cat £325.  Mint.3544 M $100
Luxembourg 1948 2Fr50, 3Fr & 3Fr50, Grand Duchess Charlotte.  SG 521a, b2 c.  Cat £32+.  Mint.3545 M $20
Luxembourg 1956 Europa set of 3.  Scott cat $650.  MUH.3546 * $400
Macao 1903 3a grey bisect on piece, FU.  Cat Yang HK$300.3547 U $30
Macao 1914 4 avos Ceres, vert bisect (right half) on piece, 15 MAR 14 cds.  Yang cat 213a.3548 U $150
Macao 1950-51 Arms & Dragon set & Postage Due ovpts.  SG 435-8 & D439-D441.  Cat £56.  Mint.3549 M $50
Macao 1953 Indigenous Flowers set.  SG 458-467.  Cat £110.  MNG.3550 M $40
Macao 1998 Yearbook complete, as issued with Vasco da Gama "1598-1998" error set & m/s.  SG 
cat £134+.  MUH.

3551 * $125

Madagascar 1903 2Fr Zebu & Lemur.  SG 51.  Cat £40.  FU.3552 U $40
Madagascar 1904 cover with 30c Cinnamon on drab Diego-Suarez bisect tied by Vohemar 28 Feb 
cds & "Affranchiainsi/Faute Figurine" h/s addressed to Tamatave.  Tamatave 9 Mar arrival b/s.  
Cover cut at left.  SG 52w.  Cat £900 (on cover).

3553 C $750

Mali 1965 Centenary of Abraham Lincoln's Death sheetlets of 10.  SG 103-4.  Cat £22+.  MUH.3554 * $20
Mexico 1965-7 Olympic Games imperf m/s x 6 diff.  SG cat £32+.  MUH.3555 * $25
Monaco 1975-80 Europa m/s, 6 FDCs.  Also 1974 Europa m/s FDC, hint of toning.  Cat €243 (excl 
1974).

3556 C $120

Monaco 1989 Prince Rainier's 40th Anniv m/s.  SG 1950.  Cat £18.  MUH.3557 * $18
Mongolia 1953 3t Choibalasan & Sukhe Bator.  SG 98.  Cat £22.  MUH.3558 * $20
Mongolia 1958 50m Wrestlers wtih gum.  SG 126.  Cat £11.  MUH.3559 * $10
Mongolia 1958 Animals (first set) short set of 5 SG 128, 130, 133,134, 137 MUH.  Cat £54 (SG 128 
mint).

3560 M* $40

Mongolia 1966 World Football Cup, perf & imperf m/s.  SG 403, 403a.  MUH.3561 * $20
Mongolia 1993 Nature set of 4, embossed gold, p8½ x 9 (size 79 x 53mm) in m/ss.  Similar to Scott 
2129.  MUH.

3562 * $60

Netherlands 1852 5c blue, imperf 4 large margins.  SG 1.  Cat £55.  FU.3563 U $50
Netherlands 1872-91 5c-1G King William, range of 19 sound used (various perfs).  Noted 7½c SG 
81B (cat £28), 15c x 4, 25c, 87Ba (£44) & 3 others, 50c 106B (£25), 1G 90B (£65).  SG cat £240.

3564 U $140

Netherlands 1891-4 3c-1G Queen Wilhelmina (as a child) range of 15 sound used, incl 22½c, 50c 
(both colours), 1G SG 160, cat £173.  Also 2G 50c ultramarine & rosine FU (cat £225), 2mm tear.

3565 U $180

Netherlands 1899-1923 ½c-5G Numerals/Queen Wilhelmina, range of 58 diff (incl shades) sound 
used (many FU), incl items cat to £10 each FU & 1919-23 surcharges.  On 6 stockcards.  Cat £119.

3566 U $80

Netherlands 1924-46 5c-5G Queen Wilhelmina, range of 33 diff used (almost all FU) on 4 
stockcards, incl 35c olive-sepia SG 328A, 22½c red-orange SG 434a, 5G x 2, all FU.  SG cat £90.

3567 U $70

Netherland Indies-Japanese Occupation of Indonesian Republic 1942-46.  Various occupation & 
early republic issues, 37 unoverprinted. 39 Dutch rule stamps overprinted.  MUH/Mint.

3568 M* $100

Netherland Indies-Japanese Occupation 1945.  Netherlands Indies 5c on 3½c p/c to Monalo.  Dated 
8 AUG 45 (one week before Japan surrendered on 15 AUG): notifying change of address.  Unusual 
destination.  Also use of NED INDIE not DSI NIPPON PC accepted.

3569 C $40
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Netherlands 1949 2½G Queen Juliana.  SG 699.  Cat £350.  MUH.3570 * $325
Netherlands 1949 10G Queen Juliana.  Top value.  SG 701.  Cat £550.  Mint (gum bends).3571 M $300
Netherlands 1949-51 5G & 10G Queen Juliana 5 G plate 2.  SG 700a, 701.  Cat £38.  FU/VFU.3572 U $20
Netherlands 1971 Child Welfare m/s.  SG 1142.  Cat £12+.  MUH.3573 * $12
Netherlands c1975-90 20 diff stamp booklets #20a-46 range.  Cat €125+.  MUH.3574 * $60
Niger 1964 Native Villages 20F, 25F, 30F & 80F deluxe proofs.  Attractive.  SG 186 etc.3575 P $25
Panama Canal Zone 1934 PPC ("Hamlet" statue of Scandinavian origin) ex GB (London cds 23 JY 
34), to passenger on board NZ Shipping Co.'s liner "Rotorua" at "Panama Canal", readdressed to 
Shipping agent at Christobal, Panama Canal Zone.  On picture side, fine Christobal cds AUG 10 
1934.  Corner crease, otherwise fine.

3576 C $35

Poland 1919 2h-30h Newspaper imperf set.  SG N50-N54.  Cat £275.  FU.3577 U $250
Poland 1938 2z 5th Philatelic Exbn m/s of 4 (mail coach).  SG 335a.  Cat £140.  MUH.3578 * $140
Portugal 1882 80r King Luis orange shade, straight value labels, narrower spaced figures, p12½, 
chalk surfaced paper.  SG 150.  Cat £28.  GU/FU.

3579 U $20

Portugal 1882 80r King Luis pale orange, straight value labels, narrower spaced figures, p12½, 
chalk surfaced paper.  SG 148.  Cat £28.  GU/FU.

3580 U $20

Portugal 1925 2c-20E Centenary, set of 31.  Very minor defects on 3 or 4 common low values.  SG 
631-661.  Cat £450+.  MUH.

3581 * $425

Portugal 1928 2c-4E50c 3rd Independence Commemoration, set of 16.  MUH (2c, 96c VLH Mint).  
SG 780-795.  Cat £180+.

3582 M* $165

Portugal 1945 President Carmona m/s of 8 values.  Superb.  SG 984a.   Cat £325.  MUH.3583 U $325
Portugal 1945 10c-3E 50c President Carmona, set of 8.  SG 977-984.  Cat £225.  Mint.3584 M $175
Portugal 1949 1E 50c Caravel, olive-green.  SG 949c.  Cat £55.  Mint.3585 M $45
Portugal 1977, 1979, 1980 Europe m/s FDC (no 1978).  Michel cat €1653586 C $80
Qatar 1969 10th Scout Jamboree, imperf m/s.  SG 300.  Cat £32.  MUH.3587 * $30
Rio de Oro 1914 30c to 10ptas (6v).  SG 93-98.  Cat £36+.  Mint.3588 M $30
Romania 1964 Space Navigation, both perf & imperf sets FU/CTo.  SG 3095-3114.3589 U $10
Russia 1858 30k green & carmine-rose, p12½, no wmk.  Minor faults incl short corner perf.  SG 7.  
Cat £325.  FU.

3590 U $75

Russia 1863-82 Tsar Alexander II Arms types accum incl 4 x St Petersburg town post, no cancels 
(1 with gum).  c150 x 1k & 2k, 80 x 3k & 5k, 170 x 7k & 8k; 50 x 10k (1st type), 10 x 20k (1st type), 
12 x 10k & 20k (2nd type).  Used.  SG c£2250+.

3591 / $375

Russia 1959 40K Manolis Glezos.  SG 2397.  Cat £14+.  MUH.3592 * $15
Russia 1965 20k National Cosmonautics Day, both designs each in horiz blocks of 6.  SG 3117-8.  
Cat £60.  FU.

3593 U $40

Russia 1977 Olympic Sports (2nd series) set of 5 as full sheets of 36.  SG 4684-8.  Cat £200.  MUH.3594 * $75
Russia 1977 Olympic Sports (1st series) set of 5 as full sheets of 36.  SG 4642-6.  Cat £180.  MUH.3595 * $75
Russia 1978 Olympic Sports (4th series) Sailing Regatta, set of 5 as full sheets of 36.  SG 4820-24.  
Cat £225.  MUH.

3596 * $80

Russia 1978 Olympic Sports (3rd series) Water Sports, set of 5 as full sheets of 36.  SG 4749-53.  
Cat £140.  MUH.

3597 * $75

Russia 1990 Marine Mammals (whales, dolphins etc), complete sheet of 40 (ie: 10 sets in blocks of 
4), folded.  SG 6187-90.  Cat £60.  MUH.

3598 * $50

Russia c1998-2003 bogus m/s x 19 diff supposedly issued by post-USSR republics (eg: Udmurtia, 
Chuvashia, Buriatia, Tuva, Turkmenistan, Tadjikistan).  Themes incl Wildlife (tigers, pandas, ducks, 
hawks), Sport (Tiger Woods, Olympics), paintings, James Bond, Winnie the Pooh.  Colourful!

3599 * $50

Russia 2001 complete for year, 72 stamps, 7 m/s.  Cat £93.25.  MUH.3600 * $60
Russia 2009 Icebreaker Ships, set of 4.  Also set of 4 m/s of 8, incl diff polar scenes in centre.  SG 
7605-8.  Cat £80.  MUH.

3601 * $50

Saar 1949 Pictorials short set of 13 (missing 10c, 1f, 5f & 6f), slightly darkened gum.  SG 265-267, 
270-80.  Cat £160+.  Mint.

3602 M $60

Saar 1950 National Relief Fund set of 5.  Darkened gum (5f also gum adhesions).  SG 296-300.  
Cat £100.  Mint.

3603 M $40

San Marino 1948 Express letter ovpts 35L, 80L.  SG 374-5.  Cat £155.  MUH.3604 * $150
Saxony 1855 3ngr Johann I imperf, 4 margins.  SG 23.  Cat £25.  FU.3605 U $20
Somalia 1938 2 l Ant-hill p14.  SG 173a.  Cat £75.  MUH.3606 * $75
Somalia 1938 2 l Ant-hill p14 blk of 4.  SG 173a. Cat £300.  MUH.3607 * $300
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Somalia 2003 Dogs set of 4 m/s, 2003 Cats ditto, inscribed "Republic of Somalia" (with also Boy 
Scouts symbol), total 28 stamps.  Also 2001 "Republic of Somaliland" Dinosaurs set of 3 m/s (18 
stamps).  Believe bogus issues.  MUH.

3608 * $30

Sovereign Military Order of Malta 1983-4 seln, comprising postal conventions, paintings & 
architecture.  (13v).  Sassone cat €27+.

3609 * $25

Spain 1860 4c Isabella II x 58.  SG 64-64a.  Cat approx £60.  GU/FU.3610 U $20
Spain 1872 King Amadeus I 12c black, plate proofs x 2 diff a) perf & b) imperf.  Each with remainder 
3 bar cancels.

3611 P $12

Spain 1879 10ptas Alfonso XII.  SG 272/.  FU.3612 U $250
Spain 1889 10ptas (Baby) Alfonso XIII.  SG 288.  Cat £120.  FU.3613 U $12
Spain c1900 seln of approx 200 GU/FU, each with control figures on rear.  Also 1901 15c x 2 diff, 
each with doubled control numbers.

3614 U $30

Spain 1936 50c Lions Court, Granada FU, also 2c & 10c used.  SG 869-71.  Cat £14+.3615 U $12
Spain 1936-39 Civil War - Canary Isl x 7 diff (6m).  Edifil 11-13, 15(u), 20, 56-7.  Cat €63+.3616 / $40
Spain 1937 Spanish Civil War censored (Jerez Frontera) air cover to England, endorsed "via 
Gibraltar".

3617 C $75

Spain 1938 Civil War censored cover (Jerez Frontera) to London.3618 C $75
Spain (Iberia) 1945 Iberian airline cinderellas featuring aeroplanes (x 4): 50 cts blue, 1 pta blue, 1 
pta green & 1 pta red.  Dated (1945) used.

3619 U $15

Spain 1947 50ptas Zuloaga (Painter), p9½ x 10½, recess, with control figure on rear, FU - part 1950 
octagonal CERTIFICADO cds.  SG 1084.  Cat £65.

3620 U $60

Spain 1953 25ptas Filipino-Spanish Postal Convention.  SG 1191.  Cat £47.  FU.3621 U $45
Spain 1953 Anti-Tb Fund set.  SG 1184-6.  Cat £12.  MUH.3622 * $12
Spain 1956-9 4c Isabella II no wmk, imperf mint block of 4 x 2 diff: a) rose-red on thin paper & b) 
carmine-lake (Die III) on thick paper.  Attractive, both with gum.  SG 55, 60a.  Cat £58 (as singles).

3623 M $50

Spanish Morocco 1903 4 x ¼c x 4 as block of 4, mint/MUH.  Also similar but 1908-8 cds ex 3 diff 
towns & similar but 2 diff octagonal regd cancels.  Also 1908 ¼c x 4 as block of 4 "TETUAN" with 
Tetuan cds & Spain ¼c x 4 (blue) as block of 4 mint/MUH/  (8v).  SG 2, 15.

3624 U $30

Spanish Morocco 1923-27 10ptas Telegraph, horiz strip of 3 MUH: 1st stamp blunt corner; 2nd is 
ok; 3r vert creases.  [Edifil #24, cat €690 (as strip of 3); Barefoot B24, cat £300 (as strip of 3)].

3625 * $300

Spanish Sahara 1970-75 Child Welfare to Tuareg Elder, complete, & incls 1971 Motorbike Express 
Delivery.  SG 276-319 & E289.  Cat £39.  MUH.

3626 * $35

Surinam 1953 FDC of Sports Week issue.  SG 419-21.  Cat £39.3627 C $25
Sweden 1981 50Kr Gyr-falcon.  SG 1067.  Cat £26.  MUH.3628 * $20
Switzerland 1856-7 15r sitting Helvetia Berne printing, rose, imperf 2+ margins, white silk thread, 2 
small thins, with rare d/s on this issue - a near complete "BASEL / 30 / ? DZ 5? / 
BRIEFEXPEDITION" cds.  Note: a similar (but 5r) stamp with a not so complete example of this 
pmk sold for 5Fr750 in June 2018, details available.  Zumstein 24D.

3629 U $600

Switzerland 1882 40c standing Helvetia, grey.   SG 209.  Cat £27.  GU/FU.3630 U $20
Switzerland 1900 25c UPU 25th Anniv.  SG 190.  Cat £65.  FU.3631 U $60
Switzerland 1905-6 3f bistre-brown, p11½ x 11, large cross wmk.  SG 206.  Cat £275.  FU.3632 U $200
Switzerland 1919 10c, 15c Pro Juventute .  SG J12-13.  Cat £33.  FU.3633 U $25
Switzerland 1919 Pro Juventute set.  SG J11-13.  Cat £55.  FU.3634 U $40
Switzerland 1923 40c Pro Juventute.  SG J27.  Cat £80.  FU.3635 U $60
Switzerland 1929 30c Pro Juventute.  SG J51.  Cat £20.  FU.3636 U $20
Switzerland 1933 Pro Juventute set.  SG J64-7.  Cat £21.  FU.3637 U $20
Switzerland 1934 10c & 20c Landscapes, tête-bêche.  SG 352a, 354a.  Cat £20+.  FU.3638 U $20
Switzerland 1939 Pro Juventute set.  SG J88-91.  Cat £25.  FU.3639 U $20
Switzerland 1950 30c Pro Juventute.  SG J135.  Cat £25.  FU.3640 U $20
Switzerland 1950 40c Pro Juventute Butterfly.  SG J136.  Cat £22.  FU.3641 U $20
Switzerland 1951 30c, 40c Pro Juventute.  SG J140-1.  Cat £23.  FU.3642 U $20
Switzerland 1951 Pro Juventute set.  SG J137-141.  Cat £24.  FU.3643 U $20
Switzerland 1954 Pro Juventute short set (no 5c).  SG J153-6.  Cat £24.  FU.3644 U $20
Switzerland 1955 Pro Juventute set.  SG J157-161.  Cat £18.  FU.3645 U $15
Switzerland 1976-8 range of commems: Aviation to Publicity + 19767 1977 Pro Juventute.  SG 923-
951 range & 3254-3261.  Cat £43+.  MUH.

3646 * $40

Tadjikistan 1999-2001 range of 7 diff colourful m/s MUH.  All unlisted by SG (apparently bogus 
issues).  Themes incl SS Titanic (2), Winnie the Pooh, US TV series, Paintings (Renior, Degas), 
Elvis Presley.

3647 * $35
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Somalia 2003 Dogs set of 4 m/s, 2003 Cats ditto, inscribed "Republic of Somalia" (with also Boy 
Scouts symbol), total 28 stamps.  Also 2001 "Republic of Somaliland" Dinosaurs set of 3 m/s (18 
stamps).  Believe bogus issues.  MUH.

3608 * $30

Sovereign Military Order of Malta 1983-4 seln, comprising postal conventions, paintings & 
architecture.  (13v).  Sassone cat €27+.

3609 * $25

Spain 1860 4c Isabella II x 58.  SG 64-64a.  Cat approx £60.  GU/FU.3610 U $20
Spain 1872 King Amadeus I 12c black, plate proofs x 2 diff a) perf & b) imperf.  Each with remainder 
3 bar cancels.

3611 P $12

Spain 1879 10ptas Alfonso XII.  SG 272/.  FU.3612 U $250
Spain 1889 10ptas (Baby) Alfonso XIII.  SG 288.  Cat £120.  FU.3613 U $12
Spain c1900 seln of approx 200 GU/FU, each with control figures on rear.  Also 1901 15c x 2 diff, 
each with doubled control numbers.

3614 U $30

Spain 1936 50c Lions Court, Granada FU, also 2c & 10c used.  SG 869-71.  Cat £14+.3615 U $12
Spain 1936-39 Civil War - Canary Isl x 7 diff (6m).  Edifil 11-13, 15(u), 20, 56-7.  Cat €63+.3616 / $40
Spain 1937 Spanish Civil War censored (Jerez Frontera) air cover to England, endorsed "via 
Gibraltar".

3617 C $75

Spain 1938 Civil War censored cover (Jerez Frontera) to London.3618 C $75
Spain (Iberia) 1945 Iberian airline cinderellas featuring aeroplanes (x 4): 50 cts blue, 1 pta blue, 1 
pta green & 1 pta red.  Dated (1945) used.

3619 U $15

Spain 1947 50ptas Zuloaga (Painter), p9½ x 10½, recess, with control figure on rear, FU - part 1950 
octagonal CERTIFICADO cds.  SG 1084.  Cat £65.

3620 U $60

Spain 1953 25ptas Filipino-Spanish Postal Convention.  SG 1191.  Cat £47.  FU.3621 U $45
Spain 1953 Anti-Tb Fund set.  SG 1184-6.  Cat £12.  MUH.3622 * $12
Spain 1956-9 4c Isabella II no wmk, imperf mint block of 4 x 2 diff: a) rose-red on thin paper & b) 
carmine-lake (Die III) on thick paper.  Attractive, both with gum.  SG 55, 60a.  Cat £58 (as singles).

3623 M $50

Spanish Morocco 1903 4 x ¼c x 4 as block of 4, mint/MUH.  Also similar but 1908-8 cds ex 3 diff 
towns & similar but 2 diff octagonal regd cancels.  Also 1908 ¼c x 4 as block of 4 "TETUAN" with 
Tetuan cds & Spain ¼c x 4 (blue) as block of 4 mint/MUH/  (8v).  SG 2, 15.

3624 U $30

Spanish Morocco 1923-27 10ptas Telegraph, horiz strip of 3 MUH: 1st stamp blunt corner; 2nd is 
ok; 3r vert creases.  [Edifil #24, cat €690 (as strip of 3); Barefoot B24, cat £300 (as strip of 3)].

3625 * $300

Spanish Sahara 1970-75 Child Welfare to Tuareg Elder, complete, & incls 1971 Motorbike Express 
Delivery.  SG 276-319 & E289.  Cat £39.  MUH.

3626 * $35

Surinam 1953 FDC of Sports Week issue.  SG 419-21.  Cat £39.3627 C $25
Sweden 1981 50Kr Gyr-falcon.  SG 1067.  Cat £26.  MUH.3628 * $20
Switzerland 1856-7 15r sitting Helvetia Berne printing, rose, imperf 2+ margins, white silk thread, 2 
small thins, with rare d/s on this issue - a near complete "BASEL / 30 / ? DZ 5? / 
BRIEFEXPEDITION" cds.  Note: a similar (but 5r) stamp with a not so complete example of this 
pmk sold for 5Fr750 in June 2018, details available.  Zumstein 24D.

3629 U $600

Switzerland 1882 40c standing Helvetia, grey.   SG 209.  Cat £27.  GU/FU.3630 U $20
Switzerland 1900 25c UPU 25th Anniv.  SG 190.  Cat £65.  FU.3631 U $60
Switzerland 1905-6 3f bistre-brown, p11½ x 11, large cross wmk.  SG 206.  Cat £275.  FU.3632 U $200
Switzerland 1919 10c, 15c Pro Juventute .  SG J12-13.  Cat £33.  FU.3633 U $25
Switzerland 1919 Pro Juventute set.  SG J11-13.  Cat £55.  FU.3634 U $40
Switzerland 1923 40c Pro Juventute.  SG J27.  Cat £80.  FU.3635 U $60
Switzerland 1929 30c Pro Juventute.  SG J51.  Cat £20.  FU.3636 U $20
Switzerland 1933 Pro Juventute set.  SG J64-7.  Cat £21.  FU.3637 U $20
Switzerland 1934 10c & 20c Landscapes, tête-bêche.  SG 352a, 354a.  Cat £20+.  FU.3638 U $20
Switzerland 1939 Pro Juventute set.  SG J88-91.  Cat £25.  FU.3639 U $20
Switzerland 1950 30c Pro Juventute.  SG J135.  Cat £25.  FU.3640 U $20
Switzerland 1950 40c Pro Juventute Butterfly.  SG J136.  Cat £22.  FU.3641 U $20
Switzerland 1951 30c, 40c Pro Juventute.  SG J140-1.  Cat £23.  FU.3642 U $20
Switzerland 1951 Pro Juventute set.  SG J137-141.  Cat £24.  FU.3643 U $20
Switzerland 1954 Pro Juventute short set (no 5c).  SG J153-6.  Cat £24.  FU.3644 U $20
Switzerland 1955 Pro Juventute set.  SG J157-161.  Cat £18.  FU.3645 U $15
Switzerland 1976-8 range of commems: Aviation to Publicity + 19767 1977 Pro Juventute.  SG 923-
951 range & 3254-3261.  Cat £43+.  MUH.

3646 * $40

Tadjikistan 1999-2001 range of 7 diff colourful m/s MUH.  All unlisted by SG (apparently bogus 
issues).  Themes incl SS Titanic (2), Winnie the Pooh, US TV series, Paintings (Renior, Degas), 
Elvis Presley.

3647 * $35
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Tadjikistan 2001 Impressionist Paintings, set of 3 diff imperf m/s of 9 diff (degas, Manet, Renoir), 
colourful.  Unlisted by SG (apparently a bogus issue).  MUH.

3648 * $30

Tangier (French) 1924 5F blue & buff, 'Tangier' ovpt.  SG 18.  Cat £80.  Mint.3649 M $80
Tatarstan 2001-3 range of 7 colourful m/s incl 5 MUH, 2 CTO.  Themes incl 2000 Olympics, Eagles, 
Wildlife, Deer, Dogs, Lord of the Rings.  Bogus issues from a bogus issuing authority (post USSR 
"republic").

3650 / $35

Thailand 1993 & 2001 Fungi m/s.  SG cat £12+.  MUH.3651 * $12
Thailand c1993-2008 x 10 diff attractive m/s featuring cats, dogs, royalty etc.  SG cat £68+.3652 * $50
Thailand 1996 King Bhumibol's 50th Anniv (II) sheetlet of 10.  SG 1885.  Cat £27+.  MUH.3653 * $25
Thailand 1999 King Bhumibol's 72nd Birthday (IV) m/s.  SG 2164.  Cat £38.  MUH.3654 * $35
Thailand 2005 Scented Rose sheetlet of 10.  SG 2626.  MUH.3655 * $20
Turkmenistan 1992 History & Culture set & m/s, also Barcelona Olympic Games set & m/s.  SG 4-
10,12,16-2.1 Cat £31+.  MUH.

3656 * $30

Turkmenistan 2000-2001 range of 12 diff colourful m/s, MUH (1 CTO).  All unlisted by SG 
(apparently bogus issues). Themes incl Butterflies (3), SS Titanic (2), Paintings (2, Van Gogh, 
Toulouse-Lautrec), Tiger Woods (golfer), Jazz, Elvis Presley, Jimi Hendrix.

3657 / $50

Tuva 1926 1K to 5R set (no 5K).  SG 1, 2, 4-10.  Cat £50+.  Mint.3658 M $45
Umm al Qiwain 1966 Churchill perf & imperf m/s.  SG 69, 69a.  Cat £17.  MUH.3659 * $15
USA 1857-59 10c Washington blue-green, p15 x 15½.  Light red barred obliterator cancel, faint 
stain on back.  SG 39.  Cat £65.  FU.

3660 U $50

USA 1857 12c Washington grey-black, plate 1 (outer frame lines complete & unbroken).  O/c.  SG 
40.  Cat £350.  VFU.

3661 U $250

USA 1860 24c Washington grey-lilac, p15 x 15¾, four perfs slightly trimmed.  SG 41a.  Cat £375.  
FU.

3662 U $200

USA 1861 2c Jackson.  SG 69.  Cat £65.  GU/FU.3663 U $55
USA 1861 30c Franklin, orange, p12.  SG 67.  Cat £180.  GU.3664 U $90
USA 1861 30c Franklin orange, p12, light blue cancel.  SG 67.  Cat £180.  FU.3665 U $175
USA 1861 90c Washington pale blue, p12.  Top value, w/c, back thin at top.  SG 68a.  Cat £650.  
GU/FU.

3666 U $150

USA 1861 12c Washington black, p12, tiny (1mm) tear at left.  SG 65a.  Cat £120.  FU.3667 U $65
USA 1863 2c Andrew Jackson grey-black, p12, very w/c.  SG 69a.  Cat £65.  FU.3668 U $65
USA 1863 5c Jefferson deep brown, p12, small (2mm) tear at base.  SG 72.  Cat £140.  VFU.3669 U $75
USA 1863 24c Washington grey, p12.  Minor defects (couple short perfs, ½mm perf split), heavy 
obliterator cancel top right.  SG 74.  Cat £375.  Used.

3670 U $90

USA 1863 24c Washington grey, p12, small "Richter" guarantee h/s on back, o/c to right.  SG 74b.  
Cat £375.  FU.

3671 U $325

USA 1866 15c Lincoln, p12.  Three perfs slightly trimmed at upper left.  SG 73a.  Cat £200.  FU.3672 U $100
USA 1867 5c Jefferson brown, p12 with 9 x 13mm grill.  Top right corner has 1mm slit & has been 
folded.  Not visible from front.  SG 97.  Cat £900.  FU.

3673 U $150

USA 1869 1c Franklin pale yellow-brown, p12 with grill.  Cancel clearly outlines all of (strong) grill.  
SG 114.  Cat £160.  GU/FU.

3674 U $120

USA 1869 6c Washington ultramarine, p12, with grill.  SG 117.  Cat £225.  FU.3675 U $200
USA 1869 6c Washington ultramarine, p12, with straight edge on left.  Large margins all round.  
Light soft canc.  SG 117.  Cat £225.  FU.

3676 U $100

USA 1869 15c Landing of Columbus, p12 with grill.  SG 121.  Cat £250.  GU/FU.3677 U $175
USA 1869 24c Declaration of Independence, deep purple-brown & green, p12 with grill.  Tiny (1mm) 
perf tear.  SG 122.  Cat £700.  GU/FU.

3678 U $350

USA 1869 12c Paddle Steamer, blue-green, p12 with grill.  SG 119.  Cat £180.  GU.3679 U $110
USA 1870 30c Alexander Hamilton black, p12, w/c.  SG 156.  Cat £325.  GU/FU.3680 U $200
USA 1870 24c General Scott pale violet, hard semi-translucent paper, without grill, o/c.  Part 
obliterator cancel not obscuring face.  SG 155.  Cat £200.  GU/FU.

3681 U $140

USA 1870 24c Winfield Scott, pale violet, p12, no grill, short corner.  Fine almost complete 
impression of fancy geometric cancel.  SG 155.  Cat £200.

3682 U $100

USA 1873 2c Dept of Justice official, purple (Andrew Jackson).  With black "SPECIMEN" ovpt.  
Imperf at right.  SG O205.  Cat £275 without ovpt.  Unused no gum.

3683 M $100

USA 1879 90c Perry, rose on soft porous paper.  Smudgy cork cancel, w/c.  SG 193a.  Used.3684 U $150
USA 1882 4c Jackson green.  Cat £28.  FU.3685 U $25
USA 1893 Columbian Exbn used accum: 3c x 3; 4c x 25; 5c x 2, 8c x 4; 10c x 7.  Most appear 
sound.  SG cat £450+.

3686 U $100
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USA 1893 50c Columbian Expo, imperf at top.  SG 245.  Cat £225.  GU.3687 U $140
USA 1894 50c Jefferson orange, with corner triangles, no wmk.  SG 262.  Cat £150.  GU.3688 U $75
USA 1898 5c Trans-Mississippi Expo, deep blue.  SG 294.  Cat £28.  VFU.3689 U $30
USA 1898 10c Trans-Mississippi Expo, slate-violet.  SG 296.  Cat £39.  VFU.3690 U $40
USA 1898 50c Trans-Mississippi Expo, deep greyish green.  Imperf at left.  SG 297.  Cat £225.  GU.3691 U $125
USA 1901 4c Pan-American Expo, black & brown.  SG 302.  Cat £85.  Unused no gum.3692 M $40
USA 1901 8c Pan-American Expo, black & purple-brown.  SG 304.  Cat £60.  GU/FU.3693 U $40
USA 1901 10c Pan-American Expo (ship), black & yellow-brown.  SG 305.  Cat £36.  FU.3694 U $35
USA 1903 50c Jefferson, orange.  SG 316.  Cat £41.  GU/FU.3695 U $35
USA 1903 $1 Farragut, grey-black.  SG 317.  Cat £100.  FU.3696 U $100
USA 1907 5c Jamestown Expo (Pocahontas) deep blue.  SG 337.  Cat £36.  FU.3697 U $35
USA 1909 2c Washington, large double-lined letter wmk, coil p12 x imperf.  SG 356.  Cat £90.  FU.3698 U $90
USA 1913 $1 Parcel Post (fruit growing) rose-carmine, nice oval "Foreign 1917" cancel.  SG P434.  
Cat £50.  FU.

3699 U $50

USA 1918 cover sent by Lt Robert G Scott US Air Service, part of the AEF in France, to USA.  
Marked "Officers Mail" APO canc 9-16-18 & smudged censor's mark signed by Lt Scott.  Early 
USAF cover.

3700 C $100

USA 1929 6c Air Post stamped envelope.  Albino impression only - reversed & only top left of 
envelope.  Scott UC206 var.

3701 C $50

USA 1937, 1957 pictorial covers x 2  with printed "TIN CAN MAIL" cachet: (a) with US flag & duplex 
pmk "U.S.S./ RAMSAY/SAN DIEGO" AUG 30 1937; (b) with naval vessel & pmk "U.S.S. ROGERS" 
MAY 21 1957.  To US address.  With same cachet poducer h/s on back.  Fine.

3702 C $50

USA 1941-42 p/c by air canc Philadelphia d/s DEC 3 1941, to Germany, m/s "Airmail via Lisbon".  
Message in German.  Fine boxed New York machine pmk "Return To Sender/Service Suspended", 
JUL 26 1942.  Faint British h/s "Passed by Examiner No. 8" (with crown).  In transit at time of attack 
on Pearl Harbor.  Long delay before returned.  Fine.

3703 C $50

USA 1945 stampless WWII OAS PPC (colourful Los Angeles street scene), canc large rubber cds 
(worn) "U.S. NAVY" DEC 28, LONG BEACH, CAL machine d/s DEC 15 & straight-line h/s "U.S.S. 
CALLAWAY".  With sender's address (c/o the ship), to U.S.S./M Base at New London, Conn.  Fine.

3704 C $30

USA 1966-98 seln of 15 m/s, sheetlets & sheets.  (FV US $100+).  Cat £208.  MUH.3705 * $175
USA 1976 Bicentennial set of 20v ex m/s.  MUH.3706 * $15
USA 1985 $10.75 American Bald Eagle..  SG 2185.  Cat £35.  MUH.3707 * $30
Venezia Giulia 1918 "Venezia / Giulia" ovpt on Italy 60c brown-red.  SG 58.  Cat £225.  FU.3708 U $200
Vietnam 1990 'NZ 1990', Belgica m/s.  FU.3709 U $10
Vietnam 1992 Racing Motor Bikes set + m/s.  SG 1687-94/  Cat £16+.  MUH.3710 * $20
Yemen 1967 Mutawekilite Kingdom Olympics 9 value set in corner block of 4.  Canc Royal Branch 
Qura - one of several issuing bodies, SG Arabia, footnote after R352.

3711 U $25

Yugoslavia 1943 Yugoslav Military Mission South Africa printed envelope sent from Johannesburg 
to Durban, incl spacial h/s (back & front.  Central fold & minor toning.  Unusual.

3712 C $25

Yugoslavia 1989, 91 Flowers sets MUH.  SG 2516-9, 2683-6.  Cat £11+.3713 * $10
Yugoslavia 1992 Cats set.  SG 2797-2800.  Cat £10.  MUH.3714 * $10
Unsold lots from previous auctions, estimated at over $150.  Mint/used.3715 / $75
Unsold lots from previous auctions, estimated at over $500.  Mint/Used.3716 / $225
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USA 1893 50c Columbian Expo, imperf at top.  SG 245.  Cat £225.  GU.3687 U $140
USA 1894 50c Jefferson orange, with corner triangles, no wmk.  SG 262.  Cat £150.  GU.3688 U $75
USA 1898 5c Trans-Mississippi Expo, deep blue.  SG 294.  Cat £28.  VFU.3689 U $30
USA 1898 10c Trans-Mississippi Expo, slate-violet.  SG 296.  Cat £39.  VFU.3690 U $40
USA 1898 50c Trans-Mississippi Expo, deep greyish green.  Imperf at left.  SG 297.  Cat £225.  GU.3691 U $125
USA 1901 4c Pan-American Expo, black & brown.  SG 302.  Cat £85.  Unused no gum.3692 M $40
USA 1901 8c Pan-American Expo, black & purple-brown.  SG 304.  Cat £60.  GU/FU.3693 U $40
USA 1901 10c Pan-American Expo (ship), black & yellow-brown.  SG 305.  Cat £36.  FU.3694 U $35
USA 1903 50c Jefferson, orange.  SG 316.  Cat £41.  GU/FU.3695 U $35
USA 1903 $1 Farragut, grey-black.  SG 317.  Cat £100.  FU.3696 U $100
USA 1907 5c Jamestown Expo (Pocahontas) deep blue.  SG 337.  Cat £36.  FU.3697 U $35
USA 1909 2c Washington, large double-lined letter wmk, coil p12 x imperf.  SG 356.  Cat £90.  FU.3698 U $90
USA 1913 $1 Parcel Post (fruit growing) rose-carmine, nice oval "Foreign 1917" cancel.  SG P434.  
Cat £50.  FU.

3699 U $50

USA 1918 cover sent by Lt Robert G Scott US Air Service, part of the AEF in France, to USA.  
Marked "Officers Mail" APO canc 9-16-18 & smudged censor's mark signed by Lt Scott.  Early 
USAF cover.

3700 C $100

USA 1929 6c Air Post stamped envelope.  Albino impression only - reversed & only top left of 
envelope.  Scott UC206 var.

3701 C $50

USA 1937, 1957 pictorial covers x 2  with printed "TIN CAN MAIL" cachet: (a) with US flag & duplex 
pmk "U.S.S./ RAMSAY/SAN DIEGO" AUG 30 1937; (b) with naval vessel & pmk "U.S.S. ROGERS" 
MAY 21 1957.  To US address.  With same cachet poducer h/s on back.  Fine.

3702 C $50

USA 1941-42 p/c by air canc Philadelphia d/s DEC 3 1941, to Germany, m/s "Airmail via Lisbon".  
Message in German.  Fine boxed New York machine pmk "Return To Sender/Service Suspended", 
JUL 26 1942.  Faint British h/s "Passed by Examiner No. 8" (with crown).  In transit at time of attack 
on Pearl Harbor.  Long delay before returned.  Fine.

3703 C $50

USA 1945 stampless WWII OAS PPC (colourful Los Angeles street scene), canc large rubber cds 
(worn) "U.S. NAVY" DEC 28, LONG BEACH, CAL machine d/s DEC 15 & straight-line h/s "U.S.S. 
CALLAWAY".  With sender's address (c/o the ship), to U.S.S./M Base at New London, Conn.  Fine.

3704 C $30

USA 1966-98 seln of 15 m/s, sheetlets & sheets.  (FV US $100+).  Cat £208.  MUH.3705 * $175
USA 1976 Bicentennial set of 20v ex m/s.  MUH.3706 * $15
USA 1985 $10.75 American Bald Eagle..  SG 2185.  Cat £35.  MUH.3707 * $30
Venezia Giulia 1918 "Venezia / Giulia" ovpt on Italy 60c brown-red.  SG 58.  Cat £225.  FU.3708 U $200
Vietnam 1990 'NZ 1990', Belgica m/s.  FU.3709 U $10
Vietnam 1992 Racing Motor Bikes set + m/s.  SG 1687-94/  Cat £16+.  MUH.3710 * $20
Yemen 1967 Mutawekilite Kingdom Olympics 9 value set in corner block of 4.  Canc Royal Branch 
Qura - one of several issuing bodies, SG Arabia, footnote after R352.

3711 U $25

Yugoslavia 1943 Yugoslav Military Mission South Africa printed envelope sent from Johannesburg 
to Durban, incl spacial h/s (back & front.  Central fold & minor toning.  Unusual.

3712 C $25

Yugoslavia 1989, 91 Flowers sets MUH.  SG 2516-9, 2683-6.  Cat £11+.3713 * $10
Yugoslavia 1992 Cats set.  SG 2797-2800.  Cat £10.  MUH.3714 * $10
Unsold lots from previous auctions, estimated at over $150.  Mint/used.3715 / $75
Unsold lots from previous auctions, estimated at over $500.  Mint/Used.3716 / $225
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